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INFORMATION FOR BIDDERS

CONDITION OF SINGLE STAMPS OR SETS:

Superb = Exceptional condition & centring for the issue

VF = “Very Fine” well centred for issue with nice perfs, and imperfs with 4 margins

F = “Fine” still an attractive stamp that may be off centre, perfs may be slightly irregular or imperfs may have less than 4 margins

MUH = “Mint Unhinged” with never hinged original gum without any gum disturbance 

MLH = “Mint Lightly Hinged” with original gum that shows slight marks from previous hinging or a small unobtrusive hinge remnant

M = “Mint” with original gum, that has significant marks from 1 or more hinges, or the actual hinge remains present

UN = “Unused” without gum

Superb U = Exceptional used condition for the issue

VFU = “Very Fine Used” with either a clear neat cancel or a neat corner cds, well centred for issue with nice perfs, and 4 margins on imperfs 

FU = “Fine Used” still an attractive stamp with a fairly neat average cancel for issue, may be somewhat off centred, perfs may be slightly irregular or imperfs may have less than 4 margins 

GU = “Good Used” an average used stamp that may have a heavy or smudged cancel or minor blemishes from postal use 

CTO = “Cancelled To Order”  


note: VFU or FU stamps may in fact be CTO.

In all cases for single lots the presence of any faults/defects will be mentioned.

Our full terms & conditions of sale are printed on the back of the bid sheet or are available on our website.

CONDITION OF STAMPS 

IN COLLECTIONS & ACCUMULATIONS:

- Any such lots may contain some material with faults, which is taken into account when setting the reserves & estimates on such lots.

- Description of condition of such lots is on the basis  of what is the prevailing condition of the material            ie: “Mostly F-VF” means some faulty items as well.

- As is the rule with all public auctions; collections, accumulations & mixed lots are not returnable. 
- We encourage bidders to view such larger lots before auction, have somebody view for them, or ask us for extra information. 

- We are always happy to answer any queries about specific stamps that are in a particular lot & their condition and/or provide photocopies or scans of key items.  

- Also, we are happy for bidders to phone us during the viewing times (but not on auction day!) and ask for expanded description of any lots. One of our describers will then take out the lot and go through it with you on the phone answering any questions about contents, condition etc. 

CONDITION OF COVERS / CARDS etc:

Postally used covers/cards can be expected to show some wear consistent with their age and travel through the mails such as light filing folds, backflap or edge faults from opening, slight reductions etc. Unless severe these will not be mentioned, and are not grounds for returns. 

Weitere Informationen über Auktionlose können auf Deutsch zur Verfügung gestellt werden.
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OTHER ABBREVIATIONS:

AAMC – Australian Airmail Catalogue

Af – Afinsa catalogue

ACSC – Aust. Comm. Specialist Catalogue

ASC – Australian Stamp Catalogue

blk – block

Bft – Barefoot revenues catalogue

bklt – booklet

b/s – backstamp(ed) 

BOB – Back of Book issues

ca – circa (about)

cds – circular date stamp

cnr – corner

comp – complete

Defs – definitives

dup(s) – duplicate(s)

d/s - datestamp 

Ed - Edifil catalogue

Exp(ertised) – signed or h/s by expert

Fa – Facit catalogue

Fe - Ferchenbauer catalogue

FDI – first day of issue

FDC – first day cover

FFC – first flight cover

FV – face value

F/C - fiscally cancelled

h/s – handstamp(ed)

H & G  - Higgins & Gage catalogue

imp – imprint

inc – includes

LL – lower left

LR – lower right

marg – margin(al)

Mi – Michel catalogue

M/S – Miniature or Souvenir Sheet

m/s - manuscript

opt – overprint

o/w – otherwise

o/c – off centre

photo-cert – certificate of authenticity

Pics - Pictorials

pmk - postmark

PPC – picture postcard

pr(s) – pair, pairs

PSE – pre-stamped envelope

PTPO – Printed To Private Order

reg – registered/registration

roul - rouletted

s/b – stockbook

Sass – Sassone catalogue

Sc – Scott catalogue

SG – Stanley Gibbons catalogue

sl – slight

s/l - straight line
S/S – Souvenir Sheetlet

SOTN – “Socked on the Nose” cancel

STC – stated to catalogue / contain

            (by vendor & unchecked)

sold “as is” – identification &/or authenticity not guaranteed

UL – upper left

UR – upper right

(var) – variety

Vl – Vlastos catalogue

w/c – well centred

w/o - without

wmk – watermark

val(s) – value(s)

VGC – Very good condition (books)

Yv - Yvert catalogue

(P) –photograph

(5) – no of items

IMPORTANT NOTICES

ROOM BIDDERS: Please note the venue for this auction is

Level 3, Status International House, 262 Castlereagh St, Sydney
Most lots in this auction are sold on behalf of private vendors & as such are exempt from GST. 

All lots are sold GST inclusive, where applicable  (A GST Tax invoice will be supplied on request)

Bids are rounded up to valid bidding steps. For conditions of sale see reverse of bid-sheet or our website.

Buyer’s commission of 19.25% applies to all lots.  Postage, packing & insurance are subject to GST

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

ACCESSORIES
1
2 strip Lighthouse stockcards, packs of 100. New. (300).
$70
$90
2
2 strip Lighthouse stockcards, packs of 100. New. (400).
$90
$110
3
3 strip Lighthouse stockcards, packs of 100. New. (400)
$90
$120
4
Hagners 1, 2, 3 strip. 50 ea. New. Retail $210. (150).
$120
$160
5
Hagners: 1-7 strip in six 4 ring binders. G-VG condition, inc 1 & 2 strip near new. Normal retail $420. (300).
$100
$150
6
Hagners 3, 4, 6 strip. 50 ea. New. Retail $210. (150).
$120
$160
7
Hagners 4, 5, 6 strip. 50 ea. New. Retail $210. (150).
$120
$160
8
Hagners various sizes (300) in first class binders, G-VGC,  clean lot.
$100
$160
9
Lighthouse 32 white page s/books, green covers with glassine strips & interleaves. Box of 10. New retail $30 ea = $300.
$180
$220
10
Lighthouse 32 white page s/books black covers with glassine strips & interleaves. Box of 10. New retail $30 ea = $300.
$180
$220
11
Lighthouse 64 black page s/books red covers with glassine strips & interleaves. Box of 5. New retail $66 ea = $330.
$180
$220
12
Lighthouse 64 black page s/books red covers with glassine strips & interleaves. Box of 5. New retail $66 ea = $330.
$180
$220
13
Lighthouse BLACK mounts (similar to Hawids) mixed assortment of 27½-148mm tall, 210mm long strips, blocks, M/Sheet etc. Sold by weight, 500g. New in original packet. Would cost $100s if bought separately. (210 strips).
$75
$100
14
Lighthouse BLACK mounts (similar to Hawids) mixed assortment of 27½-148mm tall, 210mm long strips, blocks, M/Sheet etc. Sold by weight, 500g. New in original packet. Would cost $100s if bough separately. (210 strips).
$75
$100
15
Lighthouse CLEAR mounts (similar to Hawids) mixed assortment of 27½-148mm tall, 210mm long strips, blocks, M/Sheet etc. Sold by weight, 500g. New in original packet. Would cost $100 if bought separately. (210 strips).
$75
$100
16
Lighthouse CLEAR mounts (similar to Hawids) mixed assortment of 27½-148mm tall, 210mm long strips, blocks, M/Sheet etc. Sold by weight, 500g. New in original packet. Would cost $100 if bought separately. (210 strips).
$75
$100
17
Lighthouse Ultra Violet lamps long wave & short wave, used to identify Aust, USA, Canada helecon, phosphors etc, also for detection of repairs & forgeries. New in boxes (2).
$70
$90
18
Lighthouse Vario black pgs, 4 strip (45), 5 strip (45) & 6 strip (10). Total 100 pgs new in packs of 5. Retail $150.
$90
$120
19
Lighthouse Vario black pages. 6 strip (40), 5 (45), 4 (45) & 2 (30). Total 160 pgs, new in packs of 5. Retail $240.
$160
$180
20
Lighthouse Vario clear pages. Full page (40) & 2 strip (90). New in packs of 5. Suit M/Sheets or FDC. Retail $195.
$120
$140
21
Lighthouse Vario black pages 6 strip (20), 5 (10) & 4 (10) in unopened packs of 5 (retail $60), plus new deluxe burgundy binder (retail $40) in shrink wrap. Total retail $100.
$50
$75
22
Lighthouse Vario clear pages. Full page (20) & 2 strip (20) in unopened packs of 5 (retail $60), plus new binder (retail $40) in shrink wrap. Total retail $100. (binder & 40 sheets)
$50
$75
23
Lighthouse Vario clear pages. Full page (20) & 2 strip (20) in un-opened packs of 5 (retail $60), plus new binder (retail $40) in shrink wrap. Total retail $100. (binder & 40 sheets)
$50
$75
24
Magnifier Desk Lamp with 9.5cm 3x power magnification precision ground lens & cold-cathode wide-spectrum (glare free) bulb. Fully adjustable, height 26cm with 43cm fully extended reach on 18cm base. New, retail $100.
$60
$80
25
Magnifier Floor Lamp with 9.5cm 3x magnification lens & cold-cathode wide-spectrum (glare free) bulb. Height 93+cm with 63cm fully extended reach on 22cm base. New, retail $120.
$70
$90
26
Magnifier Floor Lamp with large 13cm lens with 6x power "bi-focal" spot lens, 12 ultra-bright glare-free LED lights & durable flex neck. Height 65cm, plus 50cm fully extended reach on 21x27cm base. New. Retail $120.
$70
$90
27
Stockbooks: German made, green covers, 32 white pgs with interleaving. Box of 12. New. Retail $360.
$180
$240
28
Stockbooks: Lighthouse 16pg with centre strips (6). 32 pg Lighthouse (1), KEK (3). Used mostly VGC. Normal retail $230+. (10).
$50
$80
29
Stockbooks: Lighthouse 64pgs (2) & 48pg (4, one flts, 2 with minor edge tones). Used, mostly VG condition. Normal retail $260.
$50
$80
LITERATURE & REFERENCE BOOKS
30
2012 British Commonwealth Revenues by Barefoot. 410 pgs in colour. Lists & prices 1000s of stamps inc detailed section on Australia & States Beer Duties, Stamp Duties, Cattle, Swine, etc. Latest edition. New
$100
$120
31
2012 SG Stamps of the World Catalogue inc M/Sheets. 6 volumes in full colour listing 100,000s of stamps 1840-2011. VG condition. Ex library with laminated covers. Current edition retail $600+.
$150
$250
32
2013 SG British Commonwealth catalogue 1840-1970 inc perfs, specimens, wmks & varieties. 616pgs. New! Retail $180.
$75
$100
33
2015 SG British Commonwealth catalogue 1840-1970 inc perfs, specimens, wmks & varieties. 616pgs. Good condition ! New retail $180.
$75
$100
34
Australian Commonwealth Specialists' Catalogue - Kangaroos: Current (2013 ) edition completely revised & updated inc details on CTO cancels ex Specimen sets, FDC, proofs & essays. Expanded section on plate varieties, inc positions -some yet to be plated, many cat nos changed or reorganised). Price revisions (nearly all UPWARD) reflecting current collecting trends. Profusely illustrated. Essential must-have for all collectors.
$80
$100
35
- KGV 1914-36 Current (2014) edition. Completely revised inc details of CTO pmks inc Brisbane types, FDC, Defs & Commems, Proofs & Essays, Shades & varieties completely revised inc some big price rises in 1d reds & other values, newly listed varieties. 430+ pgs. A must for anyone half interested in this fascinating series.
$110
$130
36
- KGVI 1937-52 latest 2015 edition revised & expanded to 280pgs with Die Proofs, Imprints inc no Imprint errors, Note Printing Branch "thefts" now fully listed inc imperfs, no wmk & unissued colours, perf errors inc marginal imperfs, Plate Nos etc. New.
$75
$90
37
- KGVI 1937-52  inc varieties, plate numbers, shades etc. Just superseded 2006 edition, 250 pgs. New.
$30
$50
38
- QEII Pre-decimal 1953-65, (2006) 340+ pgs. Essential reference. Current edition. New.
$40
$60
39
- Decimals I, II, III, 1966-2001. Covers everything inc varieties, proofs, marginal markings, framas, missing colours etc. 1465 pgs. All latest editions. New. Original retail $280. Reserve reduced. (3 vols)
$140
$200
40
- Postage Dues inc NSW & VIC, with first ever specialised listing of the Colonial issues, & Commonwealth issues fully revised. (224pgs). New 2014 edition.
$75
$90
41
Australia: "The Chapman Collection of Australian Commonwealth Stamps", pub RPSV 1999, 500 pgs plus 12 colour plates. A record of one of the finest collection ever formed with reference notes & historical information. NEW.
$80
$100
42
Australia: Rosenblum "Stamps of the Commonwealth of Australia" 1936 edition. Also Robson-Lowe Encyclopedia Vol 4 "Empire in Australasia" 1962 edition inc dust-jacket with Australian Commonwealth to end KGVI inc forgeries, Aust States inc postal history, specimen opts, reprints, postal stationery & Railway stamps. Then New Guinea, New Zealand, Papua & other Pacific Is. Near new condition (hard to find as such). (2).
$120
$180
43
British Commonwealth: Robson Lowe Encyclopedia Vol 1, Great Britain & Empire in Europe, 2nd Ed, 1952. Inc GB & Islands, Ireland, Malta, Gibraltar, Cyprus etc. A wealth of information covering stamps, essays, proofs, postal stationery & postal history. Cover scuff, o/w in VGC.
$40
$60
44
British Commonwealth: Robson Lowe Encyclopedia Vol 2, "Empire in Africa", Billigs reprint inc all supplements ex "The Philatelist" magazine (RL in-house publication). These up-dates are now virtually impossible to find. 2-part set in VG-excellent condition.
$100
$150
45
British Commonwealth: Robson Lowe Encyclopedia Vol 2, "Empire in Africa" inc coverage of stamps, pmks, postal history (Boer War etc), stationery, Specimens, forgeries etc. Much invaluable information not available elsewhere. sl scuff to outer spine & some foxing to end papers o/w VG-F. The volume everyone wants.
$120
$180
46
British Commonwealth: Robson Lowe Encyclopedia Vol 3, "Empire in Asia", 1st edition, 1951 inc Ceylon, Hong Kong, India & States, Straits Settlements, Malay States, British POs abroad inc Asian Treaty Ports, postal history, postal stationery, Telegraphs, Specimens pmks etc. Much invaluable information not easily available elsewhere, comp with original dj (worn), minor toning on pg edges, contents mostly fresh inc crisp back spine. G-VG condition.
$120
$160
47
British Commonwealth: Robson Lowe Encyclopedia Vol 4 "Empire in Australasia" Billigs reprint inc 1976 supplement. 3-part set in excellent condition.
$100
$150
48
British Commonwealth: Robson Lowe Encyclopedia Vol 4 "Empire in Australasia" 1962 edition with Australian Commonwealth to end KGVI Pacific Islands inc New Guinea, NZ, Papua, Solomons, Cook Is, Tonga etc & Australian States inc stunning full colour plates, inc postal history inc early cancels & TPOs, forgeries inc Sperati £2 Kangaroo plus selected local stamps. Outer DJ worn, spotting on page edges, crisp back spine, G-VG condition.
$120
$160
49
British Commonwealth: Robson Lowe Encyclopedia Vol 5, The Empire in North America (1973). VGC with DJ. Covers Canada & Colonies, Bermuda, British Honduras, British Postal Agencies in USA, Colombia, Panama, Mexico, postal history, pmks, essays, die proofs etc. Much invaluable info not found elsewhere. G-VGC with DJ.
$60
$80
50
France: "Balloon Post of the Siege of Paris 1870-71" editor J.L. Eisendrath, 163 pgs, pub AAM Society, VG condition.
$50
$60
51
German Colonies Postmark Catalogue for pre-cursor use of German stamps in ea colony. Every stamp priced for ea pmk, uses Mi cat numbers & a multiplying factor. Fully illustrated. Hard cover. 475pgs. Current 2006 edition. New. Retail €128 +shipping
$130
$200
52
Glider Mail: Comprehensive world listing 1922-86 of covers, pmks, vignettes, cachets from Australia, GB, Germany, NZ, USA & others. New. 261 pgs inc bibliography. Pub 1987 by AAM Society.
$40
$60
53
New South Wales & ACT Post, Receiving, Telegraph & Telephone Offices (4 vol set) by Hopson & Tobin. Listing the various datestamps in use from pre-stamp era (before 1850) to late 1980s. Essential reference & good companion group to Freeman's "NSW Numeral Cancels"
$180
$240
54
New South Wales: The Numeral Cancellations of NSW by Hugh Freeman, pub by ASSC Sydney 2012, 375 pgs & illustrated in colour throughout, listing numbers from 1-2100 with PO allocations, type of cancel inc type & style variations where applicable, with clear photographs of all the sub-types & rarity ratings from S (31-49) to RRRRR (1-2). Approx 90% of all cancels from the very common to the unique depicted. A limited edition of only 220 numbered copies which SOLD OUT before publication. Brand new & now rarely offered.
$300
$400
55
New South Wales: "The Postal History of NSW 1788-1901" by JS White FRPSL, pub 1988, H/C, 481 pgs. Invaluable reference with much previously unavailable info, plus illustrations of 100s of pmks, covers etc. New. Invaluable reference
$70
$100
56
New Zealand: "The Postage Stamps of…" 1855-73, The Chalon Heads by Odenweller, pub by RPSL (2009). A complete history inc all diff papers, wmk, printings, roul/perfs etc with 100s of colour photos of shades, papers & wmks, blow-ups of re-entries, flaws, plate varieties etc, many full sheets pictured, chapters on Proofs, reprints, forgeries, specimens, postal history -numerous covers shown, 1/- bisects, extensive bibliography & appendix, archival records etc. Hard cover A4 size with jacket 360pgs. Invaluable reference!
$150
$200
57
New Zealand: "The Postage Stamps of …" Vol 1 pub by RPSNZ 1938, edited by Collins & Fathers 678 pgs inc "First Type Stamps with Portrait of QV" (The Full-face Queens", the 1st & 2nd sidefaces. 1899 Pictorials, KGV & KGVI defs & others noted Healths & Commems inc coverage of proofs, essays, specimens etc not listed elsewhere. Some minor foxing mostly on end papers, minor spine wear. VG condition. Deaccessioned from Philatelic Society of NSW Library. The scarcest volume.
$350
$500
58
New Zealand: "The Postage Stamps of …" Vol 3 pub by RPSNZ 1955 (postal history edition) 693 pgs, in-depth coverage of cancels & postal markings 1840-1950 inc pre-stamp types, 1855-80s numeral cancels, 1862 cds, m/s cancels, many illustrations, wreck cachets, military mail form Maori Wars to Korean War, Postage Dues, Telegraph or Money Order cancels, instructional markings, Fiscal cancels to assist the unary! The standard authoritative reference & an absolute must for the postal historian. Very minor foxing mostly on end papers. VG condition. Ex Library of PS of NSW.
$180
$250
59
New Zealand: "The Postage Stamps of …." Vol 7 pub by RPSNZ 1988, 361 pgs. Postal History vol 3 updated to 1874 inc early date stamps, cds, obliterators & numeral cancels, instructional h/s, NZ POs 1840-74 & Marine POs. Near new condition comp with original dust jacket. Deaccessioned from the Library of PS of NSW.
$100
$150
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60
Papua: "Plating Papua Part 1, The Lithographs (SG 47-83)", by M Ryan, 564 pgs, pub 2013. Highly technical study of 1907-11 bicolour Lakatois with all of the 30 plate positions of ea value illustrated both large & small Papua types with their individual characteristics identified & described. A must-have for the student of Papua philately.
$100
$130
61
Papua: Lakatoi I, British New Guinea & De La Rue" (1979), Lakatoi II & III "Territory of Papua" (1983), both with minor cover foxing. Much better than average condition for these.
$100
$150
62
Queensland Postal History, H M Campbell, 326 pgs pub RPSV 1990. Comprehensive volume inc Moreton Bay district, Brisbane GPO, POs & cancels 1861-1912, registered mail & more. Near new, now out of print, plus "Postal History & Postal Markings of Thursday Island" by J.W. Turnball. (2 books).
$90
$120
63
Spanish Colonies: Edifil Catalogue 2007/08 in 2 hard cover volumes, in colour. Inc varieties, prices on cover, all Colonies inc forerunner use of Spain, plus Andorra. Full of info not available elsewhere. 800 pgs. As new. The best reference for these.
$70
$100
64
Tasmania: "The Postal History & Postal Markings" Part 1 (1962, 1984 reprint) & Part 2 (1975). Now a bit dated, still the main reference on Tasmanian cancels. Plus "The Pictorial Stamps of Tasmania 1899-1912" by Lancaster. Some minor foxing on part II pg edges o/w VG-excellent condition. 3 Very useful books.
$120
$150
65
UPU Specimen Stamps 1878-1961 by James Bendon, new 2015 edition. Lists & illustrates all printed & h/s types, special printings made for specimen purposes, receiving authority h/s etc such as "Ultramar", local cancels inc the large circular types for Madagascar etc, plus normal CTO types from "specimen" sets & much more. Numerous appendix listings, UPU bulletins, archive pages etc photographed. A4 hardcover 530+ pgs, in colour. Covers whole world with 100s of diff countries. Just printed.     
$180
$240
66
Victoria: "The Half-length Portraits & Twopence Queen Enthroned" by Pack. Original 1922 ed inc photo plates. Still an important work worthy of addition to an important philatelic library. Excellent condition for its vintage with only minor foxing to end papers. Deaccessioned from Philatelic Soc of NSW Library.
$150
$200
67
Victoria: "The POs & Hand-held Date-stamps of Victoria" by Watson, Webster & Wood, 2 Vol set, Vol 1 A-B & reverse listing, Vol 2 C-G, both with rarity ratings for Commonwealth cds, pub 1989-92 & invaluable reference. As new. (2)
$60
$80
68
Victoria: "The Halflengths of Victoria - The Stamps & Postal History 1850-59" by Barwis & Moreton. The long awaited up-date & revision of Purves' ground-breaking & near impossible to find tome, describing all aspects of this issue. New comp with DVD of "Exhibit & Census". Pub by RPSV 2009, 487 pgs. New.
$140
$180
69
Western Australia: "The Stamps & Postal History", 471 pgs, pub by WA Study Group 1979, with chapter inc Pre-Adhesive Era, stamps 1854-1912 inc 1854-59 Lithographs, 1861 Perkins-Bacons printings & "Adhesive Era to 1912" plus Forgeries, Postal Stationery, Local Posts, Revenues & Telegraphs. Minor edge foxing o/w excellent condition inc original dust jacket. Now hard to find. Deaccessioned from  PS of NSW Library.
$100
$150
70
Western Australia: "Postage Stamps & Postal History" by Mogens Juhl, vols 1, 2 & 3. pub 1983, total 200 pgs. Excellent condition all author signed. Deaccessioned from PS of NSW Library. Also "Local Posts of WA" by P Collas (Hawthorn Press Monograph No.15) & WASG "Monograph" Nos1, 2 & 4. (7 books)
$100
$150
AUSTRALIA

COLLECTIONS & LOTS
71
1902-62 Postage Due Mint collection on Lighthouse hingeless pgs. 1902 blank base set to 5/- inc extra inverted wmks to 6d (SG cat £825), Filled in base to 2/- (£740), 1906 wmk crown single lined A to 1/- (£350), 1907 double-lined A wmk ½d & 1d, 1909 Bicolours thick paper set to £1 (£950), thin papers to 1/- (£295), 1922 3rd wmk 2 sets of diff shades, 1931 CA wmk to 1/-, 1938 new frame set inc shades, 1946 redrawn values set inc extra dies & shades, 1953 new shilling values, 1958 No wmk set inc extra dies & shades. Any duplication is diff shades, wmk, dies etc. Appear all F-VF M/MLH, odd tone or flts in earlies. ACSC cat $4840. SG cat £4380. (131) (P)
$1000
$1300
72
1902-62 Postage Dues Used collection on nicely written up pgs. 1902 Blank base set to 5/- inc extra perfs, shades & inverted wmks (SG cat £595), Filled in base set to 5/- inc wide range of shades, perfs etc (£1165). 1906 Crown single-lined A wmk set to 6d (ex 3d) with extra perfs & shades (£180), plus "with stroke" 1/- & 5/-, wmk double-lined A ½d & 1d, 1909 Bi-coloured thick paper set to £1 (£480), 1913 thin paper to 1/-, 1922 3rd wmk set to 6d, 1931 CA wmk set (ex 6d), 1938 New Frame set, 1946 redrawn values set to 5/- inc extra shades, plus new shilling values, 1958 No wmk set inc all extra dies. Overall F-VF U. ACSC cat $5300. SG cat £3350 = A$6900. Very nice lot. (158)            (P)
$900
$1200
73
1913-95 used collection in 2 albums & s/book. 1913-30 Kangaroos to 5/-. 1913-31 KGV to 1/4. 1914 Kookaburra engraved 6d. 1931 Kingsford Smith set of 4, plus 2d, 3d & 6d opt OS. 1934 Victoria Cent set both perfs. 1934 Macarthur set inc both 2d. 1935 ANZAC set. 1937-41 KGV Robes set to £1. 1949 Arms set to £2. 1963-64 Navigators set to £2. Then appears largely comp to 1995. All diff. Most F-VF U. SG cat £3200+ = A$6500+. (2000, plus 18 MS).
$500
$800
74
1913-1999 collection mostly M in Prinz s/book. Useful Kangaroos inc 1st wmk to 1/-, plus 2d perf large OS pr & 1d LR cnr blk of 12 variety NO MONOGRAM. 3rd wmk to 5/-, plus 2d, 2½d & 9d wmk INVERTED. 1/- imprint pr SM wmk & 2/- imprint blk CofA wmk. Useful 1930s Commems inc 1934 Macarthur set, 1935 ANZAC set & 1935 Silver Jubilee set M&U, plus 1931 Airmail set in blks of 4. 1937 KGVI Robes 10/- SPECIMEN. Then coverage of Decimals inc M/S & blks. Almost all diff. Most F-VF M/MUH, odd U. SG cat £3750+ = A$7500+. FV of M decimals $220. (650 plus 28 M/S).
$1200
$1800
75
1914-37 KGV Commem & Pics MUH collection near comp (no 5/- Bridge or KS OS) in Seven Seas hingeless pgs with 1928 Kookaburra 3d M/Sheet, 1914 Kookaburra 6d Engraved, 1931 Kingsford Smith (5) to 6d brown opt OS, 1932 Kookaburra 6d brown & Lyrebird 1/- (2) inc OS opt. 1934 Airmail 1/6 no wmk perf 11, Vic Cent set to 1/- both perfs & Macarthur set of 4d inc 2d Dark Hills. 1935 ANZAC & KGV SJ sets. 1936 SA & 1937 NSW Sesqui sets. Mostly F-VF MUH. SG cat £792 as M, so should be at least double, £1584 MUH. Retail $1900. (48, plus M/S).
$800
$1100
76
1914-65 Collection near comp, (no kangaroos), in Seven Seas illustrated album with KGV simplified (23) to 1/4 inc 4d lemon, plus perf OS (12) to 5d & OS opt to 5d. 1914 Kookaburra 6d Engraved. 1929-30 Commems (5) to 3d Airmail perf OS. 1931 Kingsford set of 5 inc 2d, 3d opt OS. 1932 Bridge 2d, 3d opt OS CTO & 1/- Lyrebird OS opt FU. 1934 Vic Cent Macarthur sets. 1935 ANZAC 1/-. 1938 Robes £1 U & 10/- opt SPECIMEN, 1949 Arms set to £2 & QEII Pre-Decimals Pics to 10/-. Mostly G-FU (300), retail $860. Decimal U collection 1966-89 (800) in hingeless pgs (retail $220) very near comp, most 1980-89 superb CTO mainly Melbourne GPO (FV $240), retail similar. Solid collection, little needed to complete. Retail inc album $1300+.
$300
$450
77
1914-2000 Collection in thick s/book. Good coverage from 1930s. Noted pre-decimal MUH blks & imprint blks. Decimals mostly U inc M/S. Most F-VF M/MUH/U. SG cat £2400+ = A$5000+. (3900, 30 M/S).
$400
$700
78
1927-37 KGV Pics & Commems collection near comp F-VF M in Seven Seas hingeless leaves with 1914 Kookaburra 6d engraved, 1928 Kookaburra 3d M/Sheet MLH in top selvedge only, 1931-32 OS opt set of 6 (2d, 3d Kingsford Smith VF CTO), 1934 Airmail 1/6 no wmk perf 11, 1932 Bridge set to 5/-, Kookaburra 6d & Lyrebird 1/-. 1934 Vic Cent sets perf 10½ MLH & perf 11½ (1/- tones) MUH, Macarthur set to inc Dark Hills. 1935 ANZAC & KGV SJ sets. 1936 S Aust Cent & 1937 NSW Sesqui sets. All F-VF M/MLH except where noted. SG cat £1300, ACSC cat $1570, retail similar. (49 & M/Sheet). (P)
$700
$900
79
1927-65 MUH Collector's duplicates with 1927 Canberra 1½d (13) inc perf OS. 1929 Swan 1½d (13). 1931 Kingsford Smith set to 6d (3). 1934 Vic Cent 2d, 3d imprint blks of 4. 1936 Cable 2d plate I & 3d imprint blk of 4. 1930s 3d Blue commems (20) & 2d red (26). 1937 KGVI 1/4 (15) & Robes 5/-. 1953 Food strips (7). 1950s 2/- Commems (50) & 1960s 2/3 commems (19). 1964 Navigator 7/6 blk of 4. 1964 Birds 9d (23) & 3/- (5). Finally lower val defs to 2/- Crocodile or QEII 1/7, plus 100s of letter-rate (& higher) pics/commems. Odd tone spot on reverse. Adhesion & mixed centring throughout, mostly fresh MUH. Retail for mentioned stamps $870, total much higher. (100s).
$150
$200
80
1927-65 Largely comp MUH collection with Pics/commems/high val defs inc 1914 Kookaburra 6d Engraved, 1927-30 commems set of 7 perf OS inc both Airmail 3d (retail $380). 1928 Kookaburra 3d M/Sheet (lightly suntanned gum). 1932 Bridge set of 6 inc 5/- green W/C MUH, retail $1500. Lyrebird 1/- (2) inc OS opt & 6d large Kooka, 1934 Airmail 1/6 No wmk perf 11, Vic Cent & Macarthur sets, 1935 ANZAC & KGV SJ sets. 1936 S.Aust Cent & 1937 NSW Sesqui sets, 1937 KGVI 3d blue Dies I, II & III. 1938 Robes Thin paper 5/-, 10/-, £1. 1940 AIF set to 6d. 1946-48 BCOF opts (8) to 5/- (2/- hinged) inc 1d QM with blue opt. 1949 Arms to £2, 1959-61 Pics comp to 5/- Cattle white paper. 1964 Navigators set of 8 to £2 King inc 10/-, £1 white papers. Plus assorted 1930s/40s Pics/Defs (12) to 1/6 Airmail fresh CTO ex collector's "SPECIMEN" folders. Mostly fresh MUH. Retail $4900. (310 & M/S) (P)
$2200
$2600
81
1927-30 Commems perf OS comp with 1½d Canberra & Swan, 3d Kooka & Airmail, 1930 Sturt pr. F-VF fresh MUH. SG O112-13 & O119-22 cat £145 for M, should be at least £290 MUH. (6).
$170
$250
82
1927-30 Commems perf OS comp with 1½d Canberra & Swan, 3d Kookaburra, 1930 Sturt pr. VF MUH. SG O112-13 & O120-22 cat £113 for M, should be at least £226 MUH. (5).
$120
$170
83
1927-30 Commems perf OS. 1½d Canberra & Swan, 3d Kookaburra & 1930 Sturt pr. VF fresh M. SG O112-13 & O120-22 cat £113 (5)
$60
$90
84
1927-30 Commems perf OS comp with 1½d Canberra & Swan, 3d Kooka & Airmail, 1930 Sturt pr. VF U/CTO. SG O112-13 & O119-22 cat £68. (6).
$50
$70
85
1930s OS opt set comp with 6d Kangaroo both wmks, KGV ½d-5d inc both wmks, 1/- Lyrebird, Kingsford Smith 2d & 3d, Airmail 6d & Bridge 2d & 3d. Mostly W/C. F-VF M/MLH, all genuine opts, the KS VF. SG cat £630. ACSC cat $1020. Retail $800. (15). (P)
$400
$600
86
1931 Kingsford Smith set 2d-6d. F-VF MUH. 10 sets. SG 121-123 cat £150 for M, should be at least double, £300 MUH. (30).
$80
$110
87
1931 Kingsford Smith opt OS 2d, 3d superb CTO with full original UH gum (retail $180), plus another set VFU (retail $100), 1929 Airmail 3d (7) inc blk of 4. 1931 Kingsford Smith set to 6d plus 6d Brown Airmail (2), 1934 Airmail 1/6 No wmk perf 14 & CofA wmk (2) Thin paper. All F-VF MUH, retail $330. Exhibition limited edition sheetlets (9) with 2013 $10 Kangaroo sheetlet of 10 (retail $180) & ANDA Stamp Show Kangaroo $10 imperf. Pacific Explorer 2005 Rotary $5 imperf. Australia 99 Navigator pr (2 sets) with A99 perfins. AAT Whales M/Sheets (2) with Singapore 95 or APEX 96 opts, all fresh MUH, retail $460. Also $9 ATM booklet & Christmas Islands 2015 (2), 2014 (2), New Year perf & imperf "Linen" M/Sheets. A useful lot, all fresh & clean. Total retail $1100+.  (21 plus 14 M/S)
$450
$600
88
1932 Kookaburra 6d. F-VF MUH. SG 146 cat £90 for M, should be at least double, £180 MUH. (5).
$60
$80
89
1932 Kookaburra 6d. F-VF M/MLH. SG 146 cat £180. (10)
$50
$80
90
1932 Bridge OS opt set 2d & 3d (10 sets). VF fresh MUH. SG O134-5 cat £260 for M, should be at least double, £520 MUH. ACSC 146-7(OS) cat $500. (20).
$220
$300
91
1934 Hermes 1/6, No wmk. F-VF MLH. SG 153 cat £250. (5).
$80
$120
92
1934 Victorian Centenary 1/- perf 11½. F-VFU. SG 149a cat £220, ACSC cat $400, retail similar. (10).
$80
$120
93
1936 South Aust Centenary set 2d, 3d, 1/-. 5 sets inc part imprints. F-VF MUH. SG 161-63 cat £160. (15).
$100
$130
94
1936 South Aust Centenary set 2d to 1/-. (10 sets). F-VF M/MLH. SG 161-63 cat £320. ACSC cat $230. Retail $190. (30).
$90
$120
95
1937 Robes £1 thick paper (10), mostly GU, inc 2 prs. SG 178 cat £350. ACSC cat $450. Retail $350. (10)
$110
$150
96
1937-66 Pre-decimal FDCs, inc 1937 NSW Sesqui, 1938 Platypus 9d, 1940 AIF, mid 1940s Royal Geographical Soc (4), 1953 Produce Food set strips of 3, 1957 Rouse Hill PO Centenary (Rivett art cover), 1958 War Memorial pr (Rivett art no.65). 1957 QEII to 1/7 (2 sets). 1959 Animals to 1/2 & Flowers to 3/-. 1950s-60s high val commem sets inc 2/3 white paper. 1963-4 Navigators 4/- (2) & 7/6, 1964 Birds to 3/- (2 sets). Also FFC (8), Phil Exhib pmks (11) inc 1938 QLD (2) & 1955 ANARE 3½d set of 3 Base Cancels. Unaddressed/addressed inc registered with a wide range of pictorial envelope cachets. Minor duplication in places. Mostly fresh & clean, now not often seen in quantity. (approx 400).
$500
$600
97
1937 Robes £1 thick paper. F-VF U inc a pr. (10). SG cat £350. ACSC 216 cat $450. Retail similar.
$170
$250
98
1937 Zoologicals 1/- Lyrebird perf 13½x14 Ash 38mm imprint pr, plus 5 singles (retail $480), 6d Kooka Ash imprint pr & single, 4d Koala Ash imprint blk of 4, ½d orange Ash imprint blk of 4, plus ½d wmk perf 15x14 coil prs (2) & 3d green QEII coil strip of 4. All fresh MUH, retail $1050. (66).
$200
$300
99
1937 Robes £1 thick paper (10), mostly GU, inc 2 prs. SG 178 cat £350. ACSC cat $450. Retail $350. (10)
$110
$150
100
1940 AIF set 1d-6d, marginal blks of 4. VF fresh MUH. SG 196-99 cat £200, ACSC 218-21 cat $248, plus premium for blks. (4 blks).
$90
$130
101
1940 AIF set 1d-6d, marginal blks of 4. VF fresh MUH. SG 196-9 cat £200+, ACSC 218-21 cat $248, plus premium for 4 blks.
$100
$150
102
1946 BCOF Japan opts: ½d (14), 1d (22) inc blue opt MUH (2, retail $200), 3d (48), 6d (7) inc MUH, 1/- (7), 2/- U & pr MUH. Odd minor flt, U/M/MUH. Total cat/retail $1000+. (101).
$180
$250
103
1949 Arms set 5/- to £2 (10 sets). F-VFU. SG 224a-d cat £213. Retail $350+. (40).
$110
$150
104
1949 Arms set 5/- to £2 (10 sets). F-VFU. SG 224a-d cat £213. Retail $350+. (40).
$110
$150
105
1940s-80s Varieties, errors, blk & sheet numbers collection in 32pg s/books (3) with pre-decimals (1000+), coil prs (32) to 1965 inc 1940s green "tester" (6 prs) & 1941 KGVI 2d violet (cat $400). 1954 RV 3½d "re-entry" (2, FU cat $80). 1957 Christmas 3½d "re-entry" blks of 4 (2, $80). 1959 8d Tiger cat flaws (4) inc retouches over head ($140) & Flowers set of 6 cnr blks of 4. 1959 PO 4d "roller flaws (6, cat $120). 1958 Broken Hill 4d "aniline brown" marginal blk of 4 & 1960 Girl Guides 5d "blue aniline ink" upper marginal pr (retail $1800+) 1962 Games set imprint blks of 4. 1963 QEII 5d green booklet plate UR & LL cnr blks of 9, L&R marginal blks of 9 & 3 panes imperf between. (ACSC cat $200). 1964 Birds (180) to 3/- with constant varieties, sheet number blks & other multiples. (ACSC cat $480). 1965 Wattle 2/3 white paper "retouched R" (3, cat $180) & 1965 Christmas blks (14) inc "white Australia" & missing sheet no blk of 4 (cat $160). Decimals (2500) with 1966 QEII & 6c orange OFFSET blk of 4 MUH ($400). 1967 QEII 5c blue comp off-set on rev (cat $75) & Coil varieties inc "PMG DEPT" strip of 3, 1966 Fish study (94, cat $150) & Birds (180, cat $375) Cook 75c plate 3 blk of 10, blk of 6 & "missing chart-line" varieties (6) in blks of 4 (cat $180). Flinders $1 plate 3 blks (2). 1968 Soil/Medical "needle in thumb" flaws (7) inc autotron gutter blks (3), plus other gutter prs (14) inc sheet no blks (ACSC cat $380). 1970 RV 5c "misplaced crown" blk of 30. 1971 Coil 7c Flower missing buff (cat $300). 1971 Christmas 7c UR cnr blk of 25 with 2 ACSC listed errors (cat $150) & white paper blk of 7 & "violet aniline" print. 1974 Christmas 10c plate no blks (14) & 35c plate 3 blk s (2), gutter blk of 20 (scarce) & plate 2 blk of 4 (cat $640). 1977 Jubilee 18c with "Australia" in pale-grey "dry ink" shade cnr blk of 4 (ACSC cat $400), 1978 Aviators 18c Kingsford Smith IMPERF pr plus Hinkler, Hawker misperfed blks of 4. 1979 Parks 20c Waterfalls pr "Australia split in two, top & bottom". 1981 Aircraft 22c Wackett comp off-set on reverse. 1987 Wildlife 37c upper marginal strip of 10 with Module 6 imprint above stamp 6, fresh MUH.1988 Frama 1c "green possum" error, 2008 Christmas 50c self-adhesive pane of 10, top 2 stamps totally imperf. 1993 CPS "Candle" trial $1 (stain), NVI & 45c (stain) retail $500 plus many 100s of 4c, 5c, 6c, 7c & 18c Commems mostly in positional blks plus 1980s Pics "aniline prints" in large multiples. Odd 1950s M or U, or light tone spot, mostly F-VF MUH. Total ACSC cat/retail $9000+ (3500).
$1700
$2200
106
1953 Produce Food 3d & 3½d both comp sheets of 100, ea of which would produce 12 strips of 3 & 6 blks of 9, folded through gutters. VF MUH. Retail as individual multiples $540. Now scarce as comp      sheets.
$250
$400
107
1953-65 QV Pre-decimal comp VFU collection as per Seven Seas pages with 1953 Produce Food 3d & 3½d blks of 9, 1959 Pics to 5/- Cattle white paper, 1963 QEII 5d green IMPERF between (booklet plate) left marginal blk of 9 & pane of 6 MUH, 1964 Birds to 3/- inc 2/5 cream paper, 1964 Navigators set of 8 to £2 inc both 10/- & £1 cream & white papers, plus all the high value commem sets. Mostly with cds pmks. VF to superb U. Retail $350. (170)
$180
$220
108
ca.1953 Specimen folder (no.C7191/50) with KGVI Defs to 2/6 Aborigine inc 1947 Princess 1d, QEII 3d, 3½d & Arms to £2 with 5/- CTO, & 10/-, £1, £2 opt SPECIMEN fresh MUH.
$350
$450
109
1955-59 Tasmania Stamp Duties usage collection on Govt "Tourist & Emigration Dept" Commonwealth Bank cheques with 1931-55 "Numerals" (550) to £1 inc various combinations on reverse of 160 cheques from ½d inc blk of 4 (rare), multiple 1d inc with ½d (4), mixed frankings inc 4d yellow (7) +1d pr; 4d (9) +2d brown; 6d (3) +1/- (2) +5d; 9d +2d (3 cheques, Bft cat £45); 1/- (2) +6d (3) +5d; 1/- (3) +4d (3) +2d; 10/- green +1/- (4) +5d (cat £35); £1 +5/- +5d etc. Then Numeral/Pictorial combinations on another 57 cheques with up to 5 diff colours on any one cheque (2/6 orange, 1/- green, 1/- brown, 6d violet & 5d red), 2/6 Pic +9d +2d Numerals, 4d Numeral +6d Pic, 1/- Brown Pic (7) +2d +4d Num, 5d Pic (5) +2d Num (2). 5/- +2/6 +1/- +6d Num with 5d Pic. Also 7/6 Platypus with 5d & 1/- Pics or 7/6 Platypus with 2d Num & Pics 3d +6d +1/- (cat £70+). Then Pictorials only (200) on 78 cheques with vals to £1 inc 5d +5/- (3), & 4d single (rare Mar 55 early date), 2½d orange (2) & 6d pr (bold F/C, Bft cat £200+), 5/- +2/6 +1/- +5d, 5/- +2/6 +1/- +4d +1d, 1/- (4) +2/6 +6d, ½d black pr on cheque front. Est total Bft cat £600 as singles, documents much rarer. Also usages in mainland States (38) mainly NSW but inc Victoria/Tasmania combination. Finally cheque faces (45) with "R" labels, "CANCELLED" (unissued) cachets & unusual serial nos. Stunning collection with 940 stamps & 390 cheques.
$400
$600
110
1959 Flowers set 1/6 to 3/- inc both 2/3 cream & white papers (10 sets). F-VF MUH. SG cat £110. Retail $150. (60)
$50
$80
111
1963-68 Semi-specialised collection in springback album with 1963 Cable 2/3 error "broken line", 1965 QEII 5d red coil prs (7) & booklet pane. 1966 QEII 1c plate 4 upper pane blk of 20, 3c coil varieties (8 diff) in strips of 3 (ACSC cat $80). PMG Coil test strip of 3. 1967 QEII 4c/5c set of 6 booklet panes & 5c blue comp 50c & $1 booklets. 1968 Fam Aust booklets (3) inc waxed interleaving plus set of panes MUH/CTO. Mostly F-VF MUH inc some CTO. Total retail $900. (700+).
$180
$250
112
1963 Royal Visit 2/3 (100). F-VF MUH. SG cat £150. Retail $300. (100)
$150
$200
113
1964 Birds set 6d to 3/- inc both 2/5 cream & white papers (10 sets). F-VF MUH. SG cat £170, retail $220+. (80).
$90
$120
114
1964 Navigator 7/6 Cook. F-VF MUH (10). SG 357 cat £190.
$80
$120
115
1964 Navigator 7/6 Cook. F-VFU. (10). SG 357 cat £210.
$70
$100
116
1966-96 MUH collection comp in 2 VGC Seven Seas hingeless slipcase albums (retail $400+) with 1966 Pics to $4, all early 1970s Commem sets inc Cook ANPEX M/Sheet & 1971 Christmas set of 7, blk of 7, blk of 25 both cream & white papers, mostly Fresh MUH, retail $300. 1974 Paintings to $10 inc SPECIMEN opts, 1990s Self Adhesive sets & 1993 Women in Parliament normal & reverse sheetlets of 25 (retail $60). All MUH, FV over $600, retail much higher inc the hard to find Exhibition opts, plus high cost ($400+) of the albums.
$450
$550
117
1966-end 2000 comp MUH collection in 2 near new Seven Seas slipcase albums (retail $500). Well filled inc 1966 Pics to $4 Navigator, 1970 Cook M/Sheet, 1971 Christmas set, blk of 7 & pane of 25, all the scarce early 1970s Commem, Paintings to $10, Gardens to $20 all the Pics & Commems. FV $780, retail $2000 plus another $500 for the albums, for a total of $2500.
$650
$900
118
1966-2001 comp Decimal MUH collection in 2 Davo hingeless albums (retail $750) with 1966 Pics to $4, 1968 Soil-medical gutter pr, all early 1970s commem sets inc 1971 Christmas set, blk of 7 & pane of 25. 1974 Paintings to $10. High value 1980s-90s Pics & commems inc Gardens to $20 & 2001 International Post to $20 Uluru. M/Sheets (46) inc 2000 Olympics Gold Medalists "Composite" (retail $50) & Gardens to $10. AAT comp inc Pre-decimal defs to 2/3 & 1966 Pics to $1. FV approx $1050. Retail higher inc 1971 Christmas sets ($140) plus another $700 as new Davo hingeless albums.
$650
$800
119
1966-2005 Decimal MUH collection in 2 Lighthouse s/books, plus binder inc 1966 pics to $4, 1970 ANPEX M/S, all early scarce 1940s commem sets, plus extra 1971 Christmas blk of 7, Paintings to $10, 1980s commem sets inc gutter prs & Gardens to $20. Late 1990s-2005 International Post to $20 & 2000, 2004 Olympics composite sheetlets. Also odd SPECIMEN inc vals to $10. Very near comp, all fresh MUH. FV $1775, retail higher. (1770 & 61 M/S).
$800
$1200
120
1966 Navigator $1 Flinders variety study with "Retouched sky" (L1/4), "Extensive re-cutting between sails & Flinders' edge" (L10/1), "Re-touch over R" (R7/1), "Missing UL cnr" (R10/3), "Retouch UL cnr" (R10/3, 2 diff states. All with margins, inc LR cnr strip of 3. Also plate 3 lower gutter blks of 4 (2) cream & white papers & plate 3 upper gutter blk of 4, LL stamp variety "IN of Flinders joined". Mostly VF MUH. ACSC cat $430. (20)
$200
$250
121
1966 Navigator $1 Flinders perf 14¾. (12). Mostly F-VFU with 75c Cook for perf comparison. SG 401c cat £264, Retail $240. (13)
$60
$80
122
1967 Christmas 25c (20), Olympic 25c (10), 68 20c Weather (20), 25c Satellite (10), 5c FA Tabs (10 sets), 70 Royal Visit (30), Nat Dev set (30), 71 Aust/Asia (10), 72 35c Olympic (10), 35c Christmas (10), 73 FA blk of 4 (10), Metrics (10), 30c Christmas (20), booklet stamps 1984 1c Bird (50), 86 3c, 5c Flower (50 ea), 87 3c, 15c Aboriginal Paintings (50), 90 28c Painting (20). All VF MUH. Retail $900+. (100s)
$150
$250
123
1967 Christmas 25c, '68 Intelsat 25c, Olympics 25c, '69 Christmas 25c, '70 Royal Visit 30c, '72 Olympic 35c, '73 Christmas 30c. 50 ea. MUH. Retail $900+. (350)
$150
$250
124
1967 Intelsat 25c, '70 Royal Visit 30c, National Development set, '71 Aust-Asia set, '73 Fam Aust blk of 4 (50 of ea). MUH. Retail $700+. (650).
$110
$150
125
1968 Famous Aust 5c booklets, edition N68/3 & G68/3 (3) with various inserts. VF MUH. Pf B130Af & 130Cd-e-f cat/retail $95. (4)
$30
$40
126
1968 Famous Aust, '69 Prime Ministers, '70 Fam Aust, '72 PMs booklet stamps. 50 sets of ea. Many in panes or with tabs. MUH. Retail $975 as single sets, higher with tabs. (200 sets)
$150
$250
127
1968 Flower set 6c-30c (7) inc scarce 30c die II. MUH. (30 sets). SG cat £250, retail $600. (210).
$80
$120
128
1968 Weather 20c, '69 Christmas 25c, '70 Royal Visit 30c, '73 Christmas 30c. 50 ea. MUH. Retail $650. (200)
$80
$120
129
1968 Weather 20c, Intelsat 25c, 1967 Christmas 25c, 1969 Christmas 25c. 50 ea MUH. Retail $600+. (200)
$80
$120
130
1969 UPU album: Australian delegation XVIth Congress of the UPU, Tokyo "presentation" book inc 1964 Birds to 3/-, Navigators 5/-, 7/6 & 10/-, 1966 Pics comp to $4, 1968 Flowers, 1969 Prim Ind & other 1964-69 Commem sets or singles. PO Publicity cards (8 diff, trimmed at top some with minor toning) inc 1961 Melba 5d, 1965 Monash 5d, Hargrave 5d all blks of 4. 1974 Education, UPU, 1975 Environment, IWY 10c & Prime Ministers set. ACSC cat $1450.
$150
$250
131
1969 Primary Industry set. (40 sets) MUH. SG 440-43 cat £76, Retail $400. (160).
$80
$120
132
1970 Cook M/Sheet, 30c & 5c strip 20 of ea. MUH. SG 459a-464, MS465 cat £207. Retail $400+. (120 stamps, 20 M/S).
$90
$120
133
1971 Christmas 7c blks of 7 cream paper. MUH. (10 blks). SG 498a cat £140+. Retail $280. (70)
$70
$100
134
1971 Christmas 7c set of 7 white paper. (10 sets). MUH. SG 498 -504 cat £140 for the cheaper cream paper. Retail $400. (70).
$80
$120
135
1971 Christmas 7c blks of 25 (10). Noted 1 with odd tone, another tiny wrinkle o/w F-VF MUH. Retail $850. (10 blks- 250 stamps).
$200
$300
136
1971 Christmas 7c Cream paper set of 7. (10 sets) MUH. SG 498 -504 cat £140+. Retail $280. (70)
$60
$80
137
1972 Primary Industry set, Olympic 35c, Christmas 35c, 1973 National Development set. (10 of ea) MUH. SG 510-13, 521, 531, 541-4 cat £148, Retail $265. (100).
$60
$80
138
1974 Christmas 35c gutter plate 2 blks of 4 right & left (lower pr tone spots). Plate 3 blks of 4 (6) inc evidence of ink-stripping, plus left plate blk of 4 inc full gutter strip. 10c Plate nos, 3 left & right (2 of ea), 4, 5, 7, 8 (all right) 2 of ea, showing plate wear around the numerals, plus plate 1 left & right. Odd toning evident, mostly VF MUH. ACSC cat $900, plus premium for the large 35c gutter blk. Now surprisingly hard to find. (128 stamps)
$300
$400
139
1981-1996 PO Year Albums comp with stamps (FV $500). MUH loose stamps M/Sheet, PO packs etc FV $120. Unchecked as received. Total FV $620.
$300
$350
140
1984 Ausipex 84 sets & M/S, plus a few cards etc, 39 diff from 23 countries, inc Hungary imperf M/S (10) Mi cat €250 alone. VF MUH, some CTO. Good thematics inc Stamps on stamps, Flowers, Wildlife, Marine Life etc. (400 sets, M/S, cards).
$150
$250
141
1984 Philippines Ausipex 84 set 3P & 3P60 horiz imperf PROOF prs MUH, plus set & M/Sheet of 20P x3 imperf affixed in Questa printer's folder. VF fresh MUH. SG 1843-4(p), MS1845(s), cat £75++ as normals. (2 prs & folder).
$70
$100
142
1986 Flower 3c & 5c, 1985 Cockatoo 1c, 1987 Aboriginal Art 3c & 15c, 1990 Painting 28c (perfs unchecked) scarce booklet singles. 50 of ea MUH. SG cat minimum £700. (300)
$80
$120
143
1988 Sydpex 88 & related Bicentenary sets & M/Sheets (20 diff), & singles (7 diff) from 16 countries, inc Hungary imperf M/S (4) Mi cat €120 alone, plus some GB 1970s-80 Exhibition M/S (23). VF MUH. Good thematics inc Australian Wildlife, Disney, Ships etc. (300 sets & M/S, 220 singles).
$100
$150
144
1990s-2013 Australia & Territories full sheets CTO, many Internationals inc AAT & Christmas Is, with 2012 Birds $1.65 & $2.35, 2010 Fish $1.80 & $3, 2012 Road Trip $1.65 & $2.35, Duck $2.35 & $1.65, 2007 Christmas $1.10, Island Jewels $3.85 & $2.60, 2006 Greetings $1.85, Koala $1.25, 2008 Tourism $1.65, 2006 Animals $3.70, $2.50, $1.85 & $1.25, 2000 Waterfall $1, 2012 Rose $1.20, AAT Ship $1.20, 2011 Korea Ties $1.65, 2008 Waterfall $1.40, $2.05, $2.80 & $4.10, 2012 Diamond Jubilee $2.35, Airbus $2, 2013 Israel $2.60, Coronation $2.60, Christmas Is 2011 Rabbit $1.80 & 2013 Snake, 2008 Scout $2, 2013 Canberra $2.35, Bird $3. Huge quantity of thematics. Most sheets diff. VF fresh CTO. FV $10,000 & retail similar. Fantastic resale stock.
$1100
$1700
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1990s-2012 decimal FDC collection with around 280 diff inc wide variety of M/S (30), Special Issues, long Commem sets, se-tenant strips or blks, plus International Post M/S & Pic sets to $20, Limited Edition FDC (11, cost $100+) with silver foil stamps, cloth badges, metal badges etc. Plus assorted coloured pmks. Also selection of territories Pics/Commems etc from AAT, Christmas Is or Cocos Is inc vals $5. Odd duplicate. FV $850. Original PO cost $1000+. (350).
$275
$350
146
1993-2007 Counter Printed Stamps Specialised Collection inc 1993 unissued trials in black with no imprint or 45c & $1 "NPC1" imprints inverted, plus red label with 45c NPC imprint. Then issued sets with large format for NPC1, ACT93, RX1, CPH1 & Philakorea. Then smaller "Kangaroos & Koalas" sets in joined strips of 6 for NPC, Aeropex, Austrapex 95, Perth GPO, Singapore 95, Sydney 95, Capex 96, Hong Kong 97, Salisbury 2007 & Congress 2007. Plus the 2 stamps packs. VF MUH. Total est retail $1400+ (15 sets, 2 packs & 4 trials).
$220
$350
147
1999-2005 "A Selection of the Engraved Stamps of the Commonwealth of Australia" set of 4 with 1999, 2001 Federation, 2003 Royalty & 2005 Transport. Very scarce comp set, the first we have offered.
$500
$800
148
2000 Sydney Olympics 45c Gold Medallists COMPOSITE sheet of 17 diff. Only available in the 2000 PO Year album -vendor broke up 20 albums to obtain these. Fresh MUH. FV alone $152. Retail $500. (20 sheetlets)
$100
$150
149
2000 PO "Golden Heroes Olympics" stamp album with set of 16 M/sheets in hard-bound book similar to year albums. Only 1300 sold by ballot at $245 ea. Now very scarce.
$180
$250
150
2000 Olympics Gold Medallist 45c digital printing unsevered double sheetlet prs set of 16 with Platypus logo at LR for NSW printing. Now very scarce, only limited quantities printed. Fresh MUH FV $144. Plus assorted black print sheets (40) inc duplication. Also 10 diff sheetlet prs with Platypus logo, VF fresh CTO FDI Sydney with commem pmks (even harder to find them MUH). Total FV $234.
$200
$300
151
2006 Melbourne Commonwealth Games PO album with 17 instant stamp sheetlets & the 5 single stamps. Fresh MUH. Issue price $70, now difficult to find.
$80
$100
152
2009-14 Miniature sheets stock with 2009 WWF Dolphins (10), 2010 Colonial Heritage (10), 2011 Colonial Heritage (50), Airforce (50), QEII 85th Birthday (10), Golf (30), Mythical Creatures (10), 2012 Diamond Jubilee (30), Road Trip (40), 2013 Kangaroo & Map $10 (10), Banknote Centenary (10), 2014 Royal Christening (10), QEII Birthday (10). VF fresh CTO. FV $1300. (280).
$275
$400
153
2009-14 Miniature sheets stock with 2009 WWF Dolphins (20), 2010 Colonial Heritage (20), 2011 Colonial Heritage (100), Airforce (100), QEII 85th Birthday (20), Golf (60), Mythical Creatures (20), 2012 Diamond Jubilee (60), Road Trip (80), 2013 Kangaroo & Map $10 (20), Banknote Centenary (20), 2014 Royal Christening (20), QEII Birthday (20). VF fresh CTO. VF $2600 & retail would be above that. Fantastic stock for resale. (560).
$500
$800
154
2012 PNC Covers, London Olympics Gold Medallists set of 7, ea with $1 Olympic coin in official PO album. Superb fresh condition. Issue price $160. (7).
$75
$100
155
6 Vol Specialised decimal collection 1966-78 with many & varied highlights inc Navigators to $4 blks of 4 MUH & CTO, plus set on 2 FDC. 1966 Birds sets cnr blks of 4. 1968 Flowers set on individual unaddressed PO FDC & 30c plate II blk of 15 MUH. 1968 Soil/Medical gutter prs on FDC (5 diff) inc upper marginal auto-tron blk of 4 -very scarce! 1968 Fam Aust, 1969 Prim Min, 1970 FA & 1972 PM booklet pane sets all on individual unaddressed FDC. 1970 Cook study inc 5c set of 5 on individual unaddressed PO "small Cook" FDC. 1971 Christmas blk of 25 & blks of 7 (5) inc FDC. 1973 Nat Dev & 1975 PMs PO publicity photos tied to album pages by Hurstville FDI cds. 1974 Christmas 35c plate 3 blks of 4 (2). 1977 Painting $10 upper sheet no blk of 10 VF CTO. Plus much more. Many types or configurations would appear to be very scarce or unique? -particularly the PO publicity photos with FDI pmks. See website. (many 100s)
$400
$600
156
AAT: 1957-61 pre-decimal sets comp (10 sets) inc 1957 Map 2/-, 1959 Pictorial set to 2/3, 1961 Exped 5d & 1961 Mawson 5d. VF MUH. SG 1-7 cat £134. Retail $150. (70)
$60
$90
157
AAT: Collection 1957-84 on leaves with M & U sets, PO packs inc 1966 defs to $1 & FDC (49) inc 1959 Pics to 2/3, decimal Base cancel sets of 4 inc 1971 Treaty, 1972 Cook & 1973 Food Chain (these retail $700), plus others to 1984. (156 stamps & 49 covers).
$220
$300
158
AAT: Ex dealer's MUH back-up stock with pre-dec pic sets to 2/3 (9, retail $135). 1966 Defs to $1 (4 sets, $240), 1971 & 72 commem sets (20, $100) & 1973 pics to $1 (10, $80). Then much more 1980-mid 2005 (Face value alone  $420). (100s)
$350
$450
159
AAT: Extensive collection 1957-early 2013 in 2 well filled binders with MUH Pic/Commem sets (50) inc 1957-61 to 2/3 (3), 1966 to $1 & later high val Pic/Commems. PO packs (45) inc 1966 Japanese & 1973 Food Chain (2). CTO sets (30) mainly 2006-13, FDC (90) inc 1966 Pics to $1 & 1973 Food Chain set of 4 Bases (retail $300), maxi-cards (85), with Postage Paid imprints (FV $150). Retail to 1974 $500 inc base covers. FV MUH from 1975 $400 inc the maxi-cards, PO cost for the FDC another $100, plus extra for the CTO. Very near comp, toning in parts mainly on the cheap covers. Very messy & disorganised. Total PO cost/retail around $1200. (300 sets, cards, packs, covers).
$300
$450
160
AAT: 1957-61 pre-decimal comp (10 sets) inc 1957 Map 2/-, 1959 Pictorial set to 2/3, 1961 Exped 5d & Mawson 5d. VF fresh MUH. SG 1-7 cat £134, retail $150. (70).
$60
$80
161
Aerogrammes - Official: 1952 Stampless UN, with roneoed message inside for release of Coronation stamps, upper flap sealed then slit open, rare UN, unpriced by ACSC, also SPECIMEN h/s on reprint indigo/blue & SPECIMEN h/s on 1959 Jet. ACSC AO1A, 1Bw, 3wa. (3).
$50
$100
162
Australia 99 Philatelic Exhibition collection with "personalised" stamp sheetlet of 10 with portrait of AH McEachern, inc digital proof w/o postage stamp (both now very scarce), plus Aust Post brochure. Then another 47 items inc "future mail" envelopes (7) all with diff trial meter impressions, world FDC (10), Pic sets MUH (9), M/Sheets (18) & ephemera. (50 items).
$100
$150
163
Australian Territories: Collection in Lighthouse s/book with Christmas Is pic sets (60) to 1995 inc 1958 QEII, 1963 defs to $1 (2) & 1968 Fish (3) -these retail $200, plus FV $100 for the others. Cocos Is pic sets (52) inc 1963 defs to 2/3 (2), 1976 Fish, 1982 Moths & 1985 Shells -these retail $135, 1990 $5 Aircraft ($90). 1991 Provisionals ($300) plus $95 FV for the rest. All fresh MUH, total FV $195 plus another $725 retail for the scarcer sets.
$250
$350
164
Better Used decimals inc CTO with strips, blks of 4, M/Sheets, better values. Huge retail, well worth viewing. (190g = many 1000s)
$120
$160
165
Blocks & multiples accumulation 1920s-early 2000s in 80 Lighthouse Vario pgs (retail $120) with pre-decimal imprint/LL cnr blks (125) inc odd plate number & vals to 2/3 inc non-letter-rate commems. Some toning noted, many fresh, M/MUH. Decimal M/sheets (38) to $10 Flower mostly VFU, FV $170. Plus other decimals G-FU in strips & blks. (many     100s)
$160
$200
166
Blks of 4 & other multiples collection in hagners with Kangaroos CofA wmk 2/- "Die I" blk of 4, Authority imprint blk of 4 & "Die II" blk of 9, mostly fresh MUH, ACSC cat $340. KGV Single wmk 1½d deep scarlet on thinner paper left marginal blk of 4 (cat $170) & 1d green CofA wmk Ash imprint blk of 4, both VFM/MUH (cat $50). 1931 Kingsford Smith 3d & 1932 Kookaburra 6d Ash imprint blks ($160), 1953 Produce Food sets (2) in blks of 9 MUH/MLH ($120), plus others to 1965 Christmas sheet no blk of 4. Mostly fresh MUH. Retail/cat $1100+. (57 blks)
$300
$400
167
Booklets: 1942 KGVI 2½d red wmk INVERTED (cat $150), 1959 QEII 4d lake "tropical" with wax interleaving (cat $150). 1960 QEII 5d blue stapled (toned, cat $150). 1962 QEII 5d blue (cat $75), 1969-72 decimal "tropical" types (4 diff, cat $460), plus 1927 Canberra 1½d with single pane & 2 others. Mostly F-VF. Total cat $1150. (12).
$150
$250
168
Booklets: 1979-2010 appears basically comp to 2009, plus some extra Koala reprints & diff barcodes, but unchecked for better papers, perfs, barcodes etc. All diff. VF fresh MUH on Lighthouse booklet pgs. FV alone $1650, retail $3000+. (305).
$1000
$1500
169
Cinderellas: Railway M/sheet collection (54) 1988-95, appear all diff inc Don River, Puffing Billy, Pitchi Ritchi & Thirlmere railways inc imperf proofs & SPECIMEN or other opts. A very difficult assembly, now not often seen. All fresh MUH. Total retail approx $340. All diff. (54)
$100
$150
170
Collection 1913-36 (no Roos or KGV) with 1914 Kookaburra 6d engraved M & U, 1927-30 commems (6) to 3d Sturt perf OS. 1929 Swan 1½d imprint blk of 6 inc variety "re-entry to T & swan's neck" (cat $175). 1931 Kingsford Smith set imprint blks ($120) plus extra 6d (12) VF M/MUH inc blks of 8 & 6, cat $160. 1932 Kookaburra 6d imprint pr ($60). 1931 6d Airmail (2) & 1932 Lyrebird 1/- all opt OS, M ($135). 1932 Bridge 2d (both) & 3d imprint blks plus extra 3d plate 3 blk of 4 ($110). 1934 Airmail 1/6 no wmk perf 11 & wmk CofA perf 13½x14 (2) all Ash 42.5mm imprint prs ($500 as blks of 4). 1934 Vic Cent perf 10½ & 11½ sets to 1/- (4, cat $180). 1934 Macarthur set of 4 to 9d U (2) & M (cat $195). 1935 ANZAC 1/- U (2) & M ($130). 1935 KGV SJ set M & U ($80) plus 2d scarlet imprint blk of 4 (ACSC cat $150). 1936 Cable 2d, 3d set imprint blks of 4 ($80) & SA set M & U. Mostly F-VFM/U with some MUH in the blks. Total ACSC cat $2100. (158).
$400
$600
171
Collection 1913-52 on leaves in hingeless mounts with Kangaroos ½d green blk of 4(2) & 6d brown(2). 1914-31 KGV (16) inc 1d pale rose & 1d green blk of 4 "weak/partially missing left frames. 1928 Kookaburra M/Sheet "extra selvedge at right" VF MUH. 1932 Lyrebird 1/- upper marginal pr MUH perf VG reversed. 1930s 2d Commems plate no blks (6),. 1935 KGV SJ set MUH plate no 1 singles. 1936 Cable 3d plate 1 lwr right cnr blk with "weak entry variety (cat $175) plus set imprint blks of 4. 1938-52 KGVI imprint blks (33) to 8½d Aborigine inc 1947 1d Princess "flush perf" (2). Mostly F VF/M/MUH, retail $1100. (264). (P)
$450
$600
172
Collection 1913-late 1960s (590) in contemporary loose leaf album with Kangaroos (24) to 2/- brown, plus perf OS 2½d & 4d prs, 5/- (2) & 10/-, commercially used -rare as such), 1d red with "Gallipoli Peninsula 20/7/15" m/s cancel, 5d brown opt OS U & 1/4 SM wmk perf 13½x12½ part Ash imprint M. 1932 Lyrebird 1/- opt OS (4) inc MUH pr & Bridge 2d-3d prs opt OS MUH. 1928 Kookaburra 3d M/Sheet M. 1934 Vic Cent 2d, 3d imprint blks of 4 fresh MUH & 1/- imprint pr tones. Then relatively sparse inc 96 diff FDC 1947-69. Fiji collection (200) with 1872 2c/1d blue, 1876 VR opts, 1d, 4d & 6d. 1870s-90s "VR" Cyphers (2) inc 1d dull ultramarine LR cnr imperf sides, 6d rose imperf at left M&U, ½d, 2½d, 5d opts set of 3 (cat £170), 5d/6d rose M (2) inc imperf at left (£120), 4d/2d purple M&U (£100), 1935 KGV SJ sets M&U, 1938 KGVI Pics to 5/- M & on 2 FDC inc 5d blue canes & 6d Die I, 1954 Pics to 5/- M, plus 10 other pre-dec FDC. Total SG cat £950. Finally GB collection (130) 1850s-1950s inc KGV 1934 Seahorse 10/- & 1924 Exhibition set U. A useful group offered intact as received. Total SG cat £3000+ = A$6250. (920 & 100 FDC).
$500
$800
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Collection 1913-2001 in near new Davo illustrated loose leaf album (retail $200) with Kangaroos (19) to 5/- 3rd wmk (variety broken tail) inc 4d orange & 5d brown. KGV (32) to 1/4, 1931 Kingsford Smith set, plus 6d brown Airmail. 1934 Vic Cent to 1/-, 1935 ANZAC & KGV SJ sets. 1937 NSW Sesqui & 1940 AIF sets. 1937-42 KGVI to £1 Robes, inc 1941 opt set. 1949 Arms to £2, pre-dec QEII near comp inc 1964 Pics to 10/-. Then comprehensive decimals from 1966 Defs inc all commem sets to 1975, Paintings to $10, 1980s Gardens to $20 & later high val pics inc sets. Fresh clean G-VFU. (1800).
$250
$400
174
Collection 1914-65 in hagner album (no Roos or KGV) with 1914 Kookaburra 6d Engraved OS perfins set of 7, 1927-30 inc both 1929 3d Airmail (retail $120). 1928 Kookaburra 3d M/S with per favour central cds. 1931-32 OS opts set of 6 (retail $210) inc Kingsford Smith 2d, 3d. 1932 Bridge 5/- commercially U (cnr scuffs) with Brisbane cds. 1934 Vic Cent to 1/- both perfs & Macarthur set of 4. 1935 KGV SJ & ANZAC sets, 1938 Robes sets to £1 Thick & Thin papers. 1949 Arms to £2 (5 sets) inc blks of 4 VFU. 1959 Pics to 5/- Cattle white paper. 1964 Navigators set of 8 inc 10/-, £1 white papers to £2 King, 1946 BCOF opt 5/- Robes Thick paper with Field Post Official cds. Plus assorted blks of 4 (53) mainly 1950s-60s era. Mostly F-VFU. Retail $2000+. (540 + M/S)
$750
$1000
175
Collection on pages with hingeless mounts. 1927-65 with 1931 Kingsford Smith set plus 6d brown (2) inc OS opt. 1934 Airmail 1/6 no wmk, VIC Cent to 1/- both perfs plus 2d imprint blk & Macarthur set to 9d inc 2d "dark hills". 1935 KGV SJ & ANZAC sets. 1936 SA Cent sets plus 2d imprint blk. 1940 AIF set. 1949 Arms to £2 FM. QEII appears comp inc Navigators set of 6 MUH to £2 King. F-VF M/MUH, retail $900. (300+)
$400
$500
176
Collection 1937-54 in springback album with 1937 NSW Sesqui set to 9d imprint prs (9d with "roller flaw" cat $150). Plus single sets M & U. 1937-42 KGVI imprint blks (13) to 1/4 inc 1½d brown perf 15x14 & 3d blue Die II thick paper (ACSC cat $480). Robes 5/- (2), 10/- (2) imprint prs ($210) & £1 singles. Thick MUH & thin papers FM ($220). 1937 Zoologicals ½d study inc "dilly bag" flaw cnr blk of 8, "ear to 0" flaw marginal blk of 6, "foggy hills retouch" cnr blk of 12 plus comp sheet of 160 split into 2 panes. Then 4d Koala to 9d Platypus imprint blks of 4, total ACSC cat $200+. 1940 AIF set imprint blks of 4 ($265). 1941 Surcharge set imprint blks ($45), 2½d with "scratched plate" variety. Other varieties inc 2d violet "medal flaw" & 1/4 "cigar flaw retouched". Plus commems & pics to mid 1954 inc imprint or other blks. Mostly F-VF M/MUH, plus selected U to £1 Robes. All fresh & clean, listed items cat $1600, total much higher. (1200)
$500
$600
177
Collection 1937-65 in 5 loose leaf albums with 1937 NSW Sesqui set, 1940 AIF blks of 4 to 6d, 1942 Emu 5½d "re-entry to AU of AUST" (ACSC cat $40) top right pos blk of 9. 1942 KGVI 2d purple CofA wmk Coil pr (cat £90). 1949 Arms set to £2 regum (£140). Specimen opt set 10/-, £1, £2 VF MUH (£160), 1949 Kangaroo ½d orange variety "Foggy Hills Retouch" coil strip of 6. VF MUH (SG 228cb £325). QEII appears comp MUH inc 1959 Pics to Cattle 5/- white paper (£90) 1963 Navigators (8) to £2 (£120), plus coil prs or blks of 4 (4) to 5d blue QEII (£90) & 1957 Christmas 3½d "re-entry" (cat £45). All fresh MUH. Total SG cat £1235, retail $2150. (300). (P)
$400
$700
178
Collection 1948 to 2008 in 3 Seven Seas hingeless albums, pages from 1913 (retail $800) with scattered pre-dec inc KGVI to 10/-, pre-dec QEII near comp to 10- & comprehensive decimals 1966-2008, very near comp inc M/sheets from 1970 Cook, 1971 Christmas blk of 7, Paintings to $10, Gardens to $20, framas, booklets, International Post, self-adhesives & many high val pics & commems. G-VFU, with CTO scattered throughout. Reserved at about half the cost of the albums!           (2000+).
$350
$500
179
Collection 1953-65 QEII Pre-decimal comp VFU as per Seven Seas pages with 1953 Produce Food 3d & 3½d blks of 9, 1959 Pics to 5/- Cattle white paper, 1963 QEII 5d green IMPERF between (booklet plate) left marginal blk of 9 & pane of 6 MUH, 1964 Birds to 3/- inc 2/5 cream paper, 1964 Navigators set of 8 to £2 inc both 10/- & £1 cream & white papers, plus all the high value commem sets. Mostly with cds pmks. VFU to Superb U. Retail $350. (170)
$180
$220
180
Collection 1953-65 QEII Pre-decimal comp in Seven Seas hingeless leaves inc 1953 Produce Food strips, 1959 Pics to 5/- inc Cattle white paper, 1963 Birds to 3/-, 1964 Navigators set of 8 to £2 inc 10/-, £1 white papers & all high val Pics/Commems. F-VF MUH. Retail $650.        (133)
$275
$350
181
Complete decimal MUH collection 1966-84 in Seven Seas hingeless album with 1966 Navigators 75c-$4 opt SPECIMEN & Flinders $1 perf 14¾, 1969 Flight blk of 9, 1970 Cook M/Sheet opt ANPEX, 1971 Christmas sets of 7 (2) & 25 (2) both cream & white papers, plus all the other scarce early 1970s Commem sets, & booklet panes (29) comp to 1972 Prim Min inc QEII 4c set of 6 slogans. F-VF MUH, mentioned sets retail $1050+, another $150 FV for the others.
$350
$450
183
Covers: 1915-18 WWI inc 2½d rate to Switzerland (4) with Roo 2½d, or 2½d+3d for registration, KGV 1d red (2) +½d, & 1d envelope uprated KGV 1d red +½d -all censored with tape &/or cachet. Then Australian Forces overseas covers & cards (13) with various cds inc "Aust Inf Bde Field PO", "Australian Base Detail PO", "AIF Inter Base PO", "1st Aust Div Field PO", plus "No. 1 Auxiliary Luna Park Franked" at Heliopolis Egypt, Australian Camp cds in GB inc Lark Hill Salisbury, Sutton Veny Wilts, plus FPO HCI & SW2, cover with "CofA (Arms) Administrative Hd Qrs AIF" cachet & finally registered cover from Melbourne to Egypt & redirected to Malta with range of b /s. Generally F-VF. (17).
$300
$500

	     You can bid via our secure website

www.statusint.com


184
Covers: 1920s-60s Airmail & FFC inc 1926 Derby-Fremantle with boxed "Forwarded by Air Mail" cachet (AAMC cat $50), 1929 Brisbane-Charleville & return covers -ea with 3 diff red air labels ($125), 1934 Katherine-Camooweal leg of England-Australia flight ($75), 1954 Australia-Nth America (2, $100), 1965 Brisbane-Hong Kong, then intermediates inc 1964 London-Fiji via Mexico 1962 Indonesia-England, 1966 Mexico-NZ, Mexico-Tahiti & NZ-Mexico. Total AAMC $575, plus odds inc 1933 Gala Day Pigeongram vignettes (2 MUH) & other odds. F-VF. (29).
$120
$200
185
Covers: Charity carton lot with wide range philatelic/commercial inc 1937 Advertising envelope with "UNCLAIMED AT CAULFIELD EAST" cachet, 1956 Airmail to Port Said (2), 1942 Censored from Aden to Sydney. 1946 Registered (2 diff) from Trieste to Sydney, both with censor cachet & labels. 1968 Indonesia-Hurstville with red Denpasar "Registered" label, 1970 RV commem covers (21) ea franked 5c & 30c set of 2 & all with diff town-name "Royal Visit 1970" pmks (scarce as a comp set). Unsorted British Commonwealth/World singles on cards. Australian M/Sheets postally Used (30 variable condition) & $5 Archives (8) on parcel fragments. 2014 Pic sets & M/Sheets (FV $460) on FDC fragments (excellent source for VFU), plus assorted messes in plastic bags, Medium carton as received. Sold on behalf of Mary McKillop International Missions. One of our more bizarre type charity mixes.
$180
$300
186
Covers - Eclectic Mix mainly Australian with Airmail (120) inc 1931 London-Victoria, 1937 Airmail Exhib, 1950s-60s BOAC/Qantas "expansion" flights (16) & USA 1920s-40s "internal flights" plus 1965 Gemini Flight franked USA 4c United Nations variety yellow inverted. Antarctic Covers (115) mainly Aust inc 1947 Expedition, 1954 PPC (2) both with "Mawson" pmks. 1971 Treaty sets (3) all with Mawson FDI cds & 1985 over-size env with violet "Penguin" cachet from Mawson to Geology Dept, University of Adelaide "Sigma" or other "Medicinal" Company FDC with Aust (80) & GB (20). Scout/Guide covers (140), mainly Aust inc 1952-53 Jamboree (10), 1961 World Rover Moot. 1964 Jamboree & 1970-71 Jamboree (6) inc "Rivett-Art cover" featuring "Colonial Cottage-Leppington", rare, retail $150+. Some sl mixed condition, see website for highlights. (475).
$350
$500
187
Covers: FDC Collection 1970-mid 90 very near comp in 4 PW FDC albums (retail $360) inc 1970 20c Expo, small Cook 30c (typed address), large Cook set (un-addressed), 1972 & 73 Christmas, 1973 Fam Aust & Nat Dev, 1977 $10 & 1979 $5 Paintings (these retail $400), plus another 275 approx FDC comp 1975-mid 1990. All fresh & clean, total retail well over $1000. (285)
$180
$250
188
Covers: Massive 1950s-early 1990s FDC accumulation (1500+) in huge carton with pre-decimals (140) inc high val commems, Exhibition pmks, odd FFC plus not often seen pictorial envelopes. Then decimals inc 1966 Birds to 30c (3 sets), Fish (3 sets) & QEII inc coils (2 sets), 1970 RV unaddressed PO envelope. 1970 Cook M/sheet plus set on large PO envelope. Better 1970s sets inc 1971 Christmas blk of 7 (2) & vast range of pics & commems inc many comp sets to early 1990s. Also PO die proof replica cards (30) these cat/retail $240. Large carton. (1500 covers/cards).
$500
$1000
189
CTO Collection 1981-89 commem/pic sets (80) & M/sheets (4). Very near comp, all fresh CTO inc Gardens to $10, 1960s-70s pics inc Navigators to $4 & Paintings to $10 F-VFU. Territories collection in hagners with AAT to 2007 inc 1966 defs to $1, Christmas Is to 2011 & Cocos to 2014. All diff, mostly VFU/CTO. (many 100s).
$150
$250
190
CTO Sheets: Late 1990s-2013 Australia & Territories full sheets & many Internationals, AAT, Cocos & Christmas Island. Issues inc 2008 Waterfalls $2.80, AAT 2012 Law Exped $1.20 & $1.80, 2013 QEII Coronation $2.60, Birds $1.20, $1.80 & $3, Canberra $2.35, Joint Israel issue $2.60, Cocos 2013 Yacht $1, Coconut $1.20 & Bird $2, 2014 Dennison Exped $1.20, 2012 Diamond Jubilee $2.35, Christmas Is 2013 Year of Snake $1.80, 2010 Fish $3, 2008 Scouting $1.35, $2, & Airbus $2, 2010 Fish $1.20, $1.80, 2005 1st Coin $2.45, 2008 Wedding $1.10, 2011 Dragon $1.20, Duke & Duchess $2.25, 2007 Christmas $1.10, 2010 Rings $1.20, Christmas Is 2008 Year of Rat $1.45, 2011 WW2 Remembrance $1.20, Christmas $1.50, 2009 Koala $1.45, Waterfalls $1.40, $2.05, $2.80 & $4.10, 2010 Bird $3 & $1.20, Christmas Is 2011 Year of Rabbit $1.80, 2011 Koala $2.35, 2013 Bird $3, $.180 & $1.20, 2008 Waterfall $4.10, 2013 Coronation Anniv $2.60. Huge quantity covering great thematics. Most sheets diff. VF fresh CTO. FV $10,000 & retail similar. Fantastic stock for resale.
$1100
$1700
191
Decimals: 50c Pics (650), 55c (1000). Uncancelled on close clip single paper. FV $875.
$150
$200
192
Decimals: 60c Pics uncancelled on paper (700+). Roo/Map Concession stamp (150). All look fresh & clean. FV $500+.
$100
$130
193
Decimals: 60c Pics & commems. Uncancelled on close clip single paper. FV $1800. (3000)
$350
$450
194
Decimals: 60c Pics (3000). No gum, fresh & clean. FV $1800.
$500
$650
195
Decimals: 60c Pics (3000). No gum, fresh & clean. FV $1800.
$500
$650
196
Decimals: 60c Pics (3000). No gum, fresh & clean. FV $1800.
$500
$650
197
Decimals: 70c Pics (865), 70c (Concession) (100), 60c pics (200), 65c (90), 55c (70). No gum, unchecked as received. Total FV $890.
$350
$450
198
Decimals: 70c, 65c, 55c Pics (200 of ea) 50c (100). All uncancelled on paper. FV $1230.
$250
$350
199
Decimals: 70c Pics (no concession - 1000) plus Pensioner Concession (90). No gum, fresh & clean. FV $750+.
$220
$300
200
Decimals: 70c Pics (no concession - 2000). No gum, fresh & clean. FV $1400.
$450
$550
201
Decimals: $1.40 Pics (300), $1.00 (200), $1.20 (200), 95c (100), 85c (100). No gum, fresh & clean. FV $1035.
$275
$350
202
Decimals: $3.00 Pics (80), $2.45 (70), $2.10 (60) & $2 (200). No gum, fresh & clean. FV $1117.
$350
$450
203
Decimals: $10 Pic (30), $5 pic (65), $3.50 pic (100). No gum, fresh & clean. FV $975.
$350
$450
204
Decimals MUH in carton with 1966-88 QEII 4c booklet panes (7), Birds to 30c & Navigators to $4, 1967 QEII 5c panes (12), 1960s-70s PM/FA panes (19), 1980s M/sheets & pics to $5, total FV $370. 1976-80 Sherwood Year Collection. Binder with 1990s M/sheet accum (FV $150) many with Exhib/Stamp Show opts plus 1970s-80s printing/paper variations (FV $95) with values to $10. 1990s Koala reprint collection (FV $820) with pics, commems, booklet panes & M/sheets. Mostly on Seven Seas hingeless pages. Total FV $1500.
$800
$1000
205
Decimals MUH collection, appears comp 1966-end 2002 (FV approx $800), inc Self Adhesives, inc 1966 Navigators 75c-$4 opt SPECIMEN (retail $100), 1970 ANPEX M/Sheet. All early 1970s commem sets inc 1971 Christmas blk of 7, Paintings to $10 & International Post to $20. All fresh MUH.
$400
$500
206
Decimals MUH "Postage" accumulation with loose stamps or M/Sheets, PO packs & 1988 Bi-Centenary collection. Fresh MUH. FV $450.
$200
$250
207
Error & variety collection 1966-2008 with blks & multiples in 2 well-filled 32pg s/books with 1966 QEII 1c re-cuts/re-entries (5 diff) & 4c plate Nos (12) in blks or strips, 6c comp off-set marginal blk of 4 (ACSC cat $820), plus 4c coil pr full colour off-set on reverse ($100). 1966 Birds (100) 6c-25c ($230). 1966 75c Cook plate No blks (3) & weak entry/retouch (pos 2/1, 2/2) blks (4) cat $250. 1966 Flinders $1 plate 3 blk of 4, plus varieties "top left frame missing" & "retouch over R" ($140). 1968 Flowers set both red & black sheet No blks ($270), plus 30c upper & lower sheet No blks of 10 ($60). 1968 Soil/Medical "needle in thumb" (6) inc comp gutter blk of 20 ($250). 1969 Christmas set sheet No blks of 8. 1970 RV 5c "crown shift" blk of 20. 1971 Coil 7c "missing buff & green misplaced" pr ($600). 1971 Christmas 7c blk of 7 with aniline violet shade & UR cnr blk of 25 with 2 retouches ($200+). 1974 Christmas 10c plate No 1-8 (16 diff) L & R plates inc scarce No 1, plus 35c plate 3 pr ($450). 1977 RV 18c & 45c IMPERF proof prs ($700), plus 18c dry ink lower marginal blk of 6 ($600). 1984 Marine Life 3c missing pink (appears blue all over) U on piece, perf flts at top. 1986 Frama 1c green Platypus. 1994 Koalas & Kangaroos 45c printer's proof pr imperf on brown paper. 1993 CPS Candlestick 45c trial (unissued) strip of 3 (retail $900), 1980 20c Bird "vert white lines through background" colour bar strip of 10 (6 strips) & 1983 Christmas 35c Australia fading in & out blk of 10 & aniline magenta print gutter blk of 10, & finally 2008 50c Christmas booklet pane of 10 with top pr totally imperf. Some light duplication as noted, which emphasises the consistency of errors. Mostly fresh MUH. Total ACSC cat/retail approx $7500. (2300). (P)
$1500
$2000
208
Exhibition opt collection 1970-2014 in 33 hagners with Anpex 1970 MUH & CTO in red, plus with black pictorial cancel. 1984 AUSIPEX (4 diff, retail $80). 1988 SYDPEX & stamp show opts on gutter blks of 10 (retail $50), 1995 AAT Whales M/S with Singapore or CAPEX opts ($80), 1995 World Down Under M/S (5 diff, $40), 1997 Wetland Birds pr ($80), Australia 99 with perfin or imperf ($60) & World Expo 45c Ship sheetlet of 20. 2005 Pacific Explorer "Rotary" imperf ($50), 2007 Sydney Expo Harbour Bridge imperf M/S (no.029/200), 2014 APTA Melbourne opt (no.038/200) & 2014 ANDA $10 Kangaroo. Mostly VF MUH. Conservative retail $1200. (95).
$300
$400
209
FDCs Decimal Silk collection of around 280 diff from 1983 Aust Day to 1988 Olympics inc Fire Engines, 1984 Aboriginal Art, Vintage Cars, AUSIPEX set of 7, 1986 Americas Cup & Frama set of 9. 1988 Sydpex gutter prs (5) & AAT 1986 Treaty Base cancel set of 4. Some minor edge tones, facially fresh. Inc some very scarce. (280).
$100
$150
210
Huge lot of late: 1990s-2013 Australia & Territories full sheets, many Internationals inc AAT & Christmas Is, with 2012 Birds $1.65 & $2.35, 2010 Fish $1.80 & $3, 2012 Road Trip $1.65 & $2.35, Duck $2.35 & $1.65, 2007 Christmas $1.10, Island Jewels $3.85 & $2.60, 2006 Greetings $1.85, Koala $1.25, 2008 Tourism $1.65, 2006 Animals $3.70, $2.50, $1.85 & $1.25, 2000 Waterfall $1, 2012 Rose $1.20, AAT Ship $1.20, 2011 Korea Ties $1.65, 2008 Waterfall $1.40, $2.05, $2.80 & $4.10, 2012 Diamond Jubilee $2.35, Airbus $2, 2013 Israel $2.60, Coronation $2.60, Christmas Is 2011 Rabbit $1.80 & 2013 Snake, 2008 Scout $2, 2013 Canberra $2.35, Bird $3. Huge quantity of thematics. Most diff. VF fresh CTO. FV $10,000 & retail similar. Fantastic resale stock (1000s).
$1100
$1700
211
Interesting assortment inc 1937 KGVI 3d blue Die II thick paper UR cnr, no gum blk of 12. 1911 "E T LUKE" essay strip of 5 reprints from the original printing blk, set of 6 diff colours. 1932 PO parcel label with 3 Kookaburra 6d attached. 1910-30s Dealer price lists & correspondence (6 diff) inc Fred Hagen. 1920s German PPC (4) mailed to Egypt. NZ 1973 Roses set to 20c plate no blks of 15 (some duplication) MUH. Also 1902 "Norddeutscher Lloyd - Brem" chromo-litho PPC sent to      Sydney.
$100
$130

	       Limited Budget?     We offer  convenient  lay-away facilities  with no service fees.
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212
Intriguing cover lot with 1986 Aust PO "Test Mail" covers (2) -both with "ST03 MC (??) codes on rev, one with "Turrella NSW 2205" machine pmk & aerograms (5) ea with "Stamp Distribution Section/Sydney 2000" cds & 4 with sorting machine codes on rev. All 6 now scarce with very few surviving. Postal strike/Emergency Mail accum inc 1968 cover melbourne to Box Hill, "Strand Strike Service", 1981 FDC with Frankston pmk & 1981 XL Postal Strike labels loose & FDC plus Canada Parcel Label fragments, odd full cover & GB labels on/off philatelic covers. Australia 1980s-90s FDC/PSE (400 approx) inc 1981-87 Year sets on single covers in presentation folders (issue price around $150) then 1990s high val pic sets, 1980s special/commem pmks, PO maximum cards & similar. 2008 Youth Day collection inc M/sheets MUH & 3 medallion PNC 1980s post card wallets set of 4 plus 2 extras. 1996 "30 Years of Decimal Currency" stamp/banknote folder. 1980 50th Anniv 1930 "Brisbane-Townsville Airmail" PO mail bag used to carry re-enactment flight covers. Also Sweden 1979-83 Year collections MUH in PO album. Very diverse group, all in 2 medium cartons.
$150
$250
213
Kangaroos: 1st wmk ½d (2), 1d (4), 2d, 2½d (3), 3d Die I, 4d orange, 4d yellow-orange (2, retail $1500), 5d (4), plus perf large OS, 6d (toned) & 9d. 3rd wmk 2d (2) inc wmk inv (retail $150), 2½d (3), 3d (2), 6d blue (3) & 9d (2). CofA 9d (2 MUH) & 2/-. Mostly G-VF M, some flts. Retail $4800. (36).
$500
$700
214
Kangaroos 1st wmk 4d orange (5, inc OS/NSW), 5d brown (2, inc OS/NSW), 9d (3), 1/- (2) & 2/- (closed tear). Perf large OS 2½d, 3d Die I & Die II & 4d (2). Perf small OS 4d (2) & 5d (2). 2nd Wmk 2½d & 9d. 3rd wmk 2/- brown & 5/- (2). SM wmk 5/-. All sound G-FU. Retail $2300. (28).
$250
$350
215
Kangaroos: 1st wmk 5d brown (20). GU-FU, usual mixed condition. SG 8 cat £840. ACSC cat $1400, retail similar. (20).
$90
$150
216
Kangaroos: 1st wmk perf large OS 1/- (12), 6d (11), 4d (6), 3d (4), 2d (11), 1d (8) & ½d (12) & perf Small OS 3d (4) & 4d orange, G-FU, retail $2000+. Perf OS/NSW 9d (3), 6d (18), 4d (10), 3d (9), 2d (13 inc strip of 4), 1d (20), retail as normal OS $1600. Other stamps (8) with perfins inc 6d blue with PL & B & 2d 2nd wmk perf OS. Mostly G-FU, total retail $3700+. (147)
$600
$800
217
Kangaroos: 1d Red Die I lower marginal blk of 4 & 2 vert prs. Die IIA plate G horiz prs (2), 1st with "spot on Roo", other "line from N of Penny to Tasmania", plus unplated strips of 3 & 4. M/MUH, Odd minor flt. Retail $750. (19).
$110
$150
218
Kangaroos: 2nd wmk set 2d to 5/- (2/- thinned), plus extra 2d (5) inc pr, 2½d, 6d (3), 9d (2), 1/- & 5/- with Telegraph puncture. G-FU. SG cat £1216. Normal retail $1900. (20).
$200
$300
219
Kangaroos: 3rd wmk set 2d grey to 5/- grey & yellow inc both Dies for 2d, 3d, 6d, 9d, 1/-. M, perf or other flts (some only minor). F -VF appearance. SG 35-42 cat £1344, ACSC cat $2050Normal retail $1900. (15)
$250
$350
220
Kangaroos: 3rd wmk 2d, 2½d, 3d, 6d brown, 9d, 1/- (2, inc wmk sideways), plus perf OS 6d brown & 1/-. SM wmk 6d plus opt OS, 9d, 1/- & 2/-. CofA 6d (2) - plus opt OS, 9d, 2/- (5, inc 3 redrawn die), plus SPECIMEN opt 10/-, £1 & £2. Mostly F-VF M/MLH, the Specimens MUH with sl glazed gum. SG cat £1260. ACSC cat $2090. (27)
$500
$750
221
Kangaroos: 3rd wmk 6d Chestnut. CTO with gum ex PO set. SG 73(var), ACSC 21w cat $250. (10).
$60
$90
222
Kangaroos: 3rd wmk 1/- green SIDEWAYS wmk LR cnr blk of 4, plus 3 singles. MUH, varying degrees of sun-tanned gum & odd minor tone spot. SG 40ba cat £420 for M singles. Retail $1400 as singles, plus premium for cnr blk of 4. (7).
$200
$300
223
Kangaroos: 3rd wmk 5/- chrome-yellow & grey. Light medium parcel cancels. SG 42b cat £1430, ACSC cat $2475. (10).
$150
$200
224
Kangaroos: 3rd wmk set 2d grey to 2/- maroon (8) with extra 1/- wmk sideways & 6d brown "broken leg". FM. Retail $875. (10)
$250
$350
225
Kangaroos: 3rd wmk set 2d Grey to 10/- Grey & pink inc both 6d & 2/- colours. FU, 10/- small cnr crease only visible on reverse. SG 35/43 cat approx £500 as cheapest. Retail $800. (11) (P)
$180
$250
226
Kangaroos SM wmk: 6d (4, two perf OS), 9d (9, 4 perf OS), 1/- (5, 2 perf OS), 2/- (5, two perf OS) & 5/- perf OS. Mostly G-FU. SG cat £350. (24).
$90
$150
227
Kangaroos: SM wmk collection to 10/- with 6d (12), 9d (12), 1/- (12), 2/- (6), 5/- & 10/-. G-VFU. SG cat £1200. Retail $1950. (46).
$275
$400
228
Kangaroos: SM wmk set 6d to 5/- perf OS. F CTO, ex PO set. ACSC cat $200. Retail $230 for U, CTO worth more. (5)
$75
$100
229
Kangaroos: CofA wmk set. 6d (2) inc OS opt, 9d, 2/-, 5/-. F-VF CTO.SG 132 -135, O133 cat £83+, ACSC cat $235, retail similar.       (5).
$70
$100
230
Kangaroos: CofA wmk set - 6d (2) inc OS opt, 9d, 2/-, 5/-. F-VF CTO. SG 132 -135, O133 cat £83, ACSC cat $235, retail similar. (5).
$70
$100
231
Kangaroos: CofA wmk 6d, 9d, 2/- (both), plus 6d opt OS. F-VF MUH. SG 132-4, 212, O133 cat £139 for M, should be at least double, £278 MUH. ACSC 23, 23(OS), 29, 40, 41 cat $340, Retail $300. (5).
$100
$130
232
Kangaroos: CofA wmk 6d chestnut blks of 4 (2), prs (2) & 3 singles, inc varieties nick in frame UL in blk of 4, doubling of left frame in another blk. Mostly F-VF M. SG 132 cat £525, retail $750. (15).
$180
$275
233
Kangaroos: CofA wmk 9d purple to violet, 5 distinct shades. F-VF M/ MLH. SG 133 cat £225, ACSC 29A-D cat $625. Retail $250 (5)
$70
$100
234
Kangaroos: CofA wmk set 6d to £2 black & rose. G-FU. 10/- the scarcer deep rose & dark grey, £2 variety broken value circle, tiny hard to find repaired tear. SG 132-138 cat £1096. ACSC cat $2700+. (8)               (P)
$450
$600
235
Kangaroos: CofA wmk collection to £2 black & rose with 6d (8) inc OS opt (2), 9d (18), 2/- mixed dies (54) inc "fly-speck" varieties, 5/- (4), 10/- (2), £1 & £2. Mostly F-VFU inc CTO to 5/-. SG cat £1565. Retail $2550. (88). (P)
$375
$500
236
Kangaroos: Collection on leaves with 1st wmk to 2/-. 2nd wmk set to 1/-. 3rd wmk comp to 2/- maroon. SM wmk to 2/-, & CofA wmk to £1 grey, plus extra 5/- CTO. Mostly G-FU, retail $1520. (35).
$250
$350
237
Kangaroos: Valuable collection on leaves all wmks with £2 grey & pale rose-crimson SM wmk & £2 black & rose CofA wmk (retail $1950) £1 grey CofA wmk VFU ($450). 10/- grey & aniline pink 3rd wmk, 10/- grey & pink CofA wmk ($650). 5/- grey & yellow (10) with 1st wmk (2) CTO ($300) & perf large OS U ($1000), 2nd & 3rd wmks (1 of ea). SM wmk U & perf OS CTO, CofA wmk (4) inc CTO (2). Then others (135) to 2/- inc 2d grey 3rd wmk blk of 4 FM ($120). 2½d blue (8) inc private perfins (2). 3d olive (12), 4d orange (7) inc private perfins (2). 5d brown (3), 6d blue shades (16) inc perf OS pale to deep. 6d brown (5) inc 6d Ash imprint pr opt OS VFM. 9d violet (31) 1/- (7) inc 2nd wmk deep dull green U (cat $1200) 3rd wmk inv, 3rd wmk sideways & sm wmk Ash imprint pr all VF M (cat $850). 2/- brown 2nd wmk U (2) inc perf OS & 2/- maroon perf OS G-FU (3). Mostly F-VFU with CTO/M, MLH sighted. Total cat/retail $10,200.         (150).
$2600
$3500
238
Kangaroos: Collection in hagners with 1st wmk (20) to 1/- inc 3d with light blue "Deloraine/Tas" pmk, 4d orange-yellow, 5d brown & perf large OS 1/-. 2nd wmk 2d perf OS & 2½d Indigo. 3rd wmk (14) to 5/- inc 6d blue perf OS/NSW plus 2/- brown & 10/- perf OS. SM wmk sets (2) to 2/- both normal & perf OS. CofA wmk comp set of 7 to £2 black & rose. Mostly G-FU, plus some CTO to 10/-. Retail $2760.(59) (P)
$750
$1000
239
Kangaroos & KGV Heads: 1st wmk Roos ½d, 2½d, 9d, 1/- & 2/-, 2nd wmk 2d, CofA wmk 6d, 5/- & 10/- mostly F-VFU. KGV single wmk ½d green, 1d violet & 1½d black-brown, LM wmk 1d red, SM wmk perf 14 1½d red & 2d brown, SM wmk perf 13½x12½ 1½d brown & 4½d Die 2, CofA wmk ½d, 1d, 2d, 3d, 4d & 5d. Plus a Postage Due 1/- wmk crown double-lined A, thin paper. KGV all F-VF M/MLH, 4½d CTO as always. SG cat £62. ACSC cat $1135. (24)
$200
$300
240
Kangaroos: Official perf-ins with OS (45) to 2/- inc 2d(4), 2½d(5), inc 1st wmk (3) (retail $825). 3d(8), 5d(2), 6d blue(2), 6d brown(10), 9d(4) inc 1st wmk & SM wmk CTO(2), 1/-(7) inc strip of 3 & 2/- maroon 3rd wmk(2). Perf OS/NSW(23) inc 2d(8), 3d, 6d blue(2) & 1/- 2nd wmk pr. Perf G/NSW 2/- (2). Some flts, fair to FU. Retail $2150. (70). (P)
$275
$375
241
Kangaroos: Cds accumulation in small s/book, noticed NSW Burren Junction, Dubbo Military Camp, Garden Island, Hillston, Nabiac & Tighes Hills. S.Aust Squared Circles for Pinnaroo, Port Wakefield, Wilmington & Yandea. Vic inc Alvie, Avoca, MOO Portland, TPO 14, plus Numerals 1422 & MD 27. Host stamps range from ½d to 2/- inc 1st wmk to 9d violet. Mixed poor to fine condition. Unchecked for wmk inv or other varieties. (300)
$300
$400
242
Kangaroos: Semi Specialised Collection in hagners with 1st wmk (20) inc 2½d horiz strip of 5 (cat $200), 3d (2) & 4d (2). 3rd wmk (20) inc 5/- variety "Roo's left ear chopped in half" (2, indicating consistency) & set of 10 colours to 10/- grey & pink. SM wmk (12) inc perf OS (5) to 5/- CTO & set of 5 6d to 5/- (closed tear) G-FU. CofA wmk (12) to 5/- inc 6d opt OS, plus 10/- opt SPECIMEN. Overall mostly F-VFU with some CTO, retail $2260. Also covers (4) inc 1919 censor to Sweden franked 3d olive, 1922 to Stockholm franked 3d olive & KGVI 1d red, 1914 PPC with 1d Roo & 1929 Part Parcel Wrapper from Boans Ltd Perth with PO label franked 6d brown pr (this bit tatty). See website for full collection. (69)
$450
$600
243
Kangaroos: (250) to 2/- maroon, KGV (800) to 1/4 turquoise inc 1d green (200+) 1d red (50) plus 4d olive, blue & violet in varying quantities. Aust States (200) mainly NSW. 1930s-40s Commems & Pics (200+) on paper inc vals to 5/- Robes. Off paper mix (300) inc 1930s 3d Commems (30), 1937 KGVI 3d blue (80) & assorted high vals to 10/- Arms. Quite mixed unsorted condition, unchecked as received Sold on behalf of Mary McKillop International Charities. (approx 800).
$180
$250
244
Kangaroos: Mint collection on leaves with 1st wmk set to 2/-, 9d & 1/- rounded cnr, 2nd wmk 2d & 2½d. 3rd wmk set 2d to 2/- maroon inc 2/- brown. SM wmk 6d, 9d (2) & 1/-. CofA wmk 6d, 9d & 2/- (2). Few flts, overall fresh & clean, mostly F-VFM. Retail $3100. (30). (P)
$650
$850
245
KGV single wmk 1d brown-red smooth paper (G32), variety "substituted cliché Die 2". FU. ACSC 71W(2)ia cat $750. LM wmk 1d carmine-pink (G101) Cooke printing with variety "extra vert frame lines both sides". Ironed light horiz bend, crisp WWI machine cancel. FU. ACSC 73A cat $275. Both with 2015 Drury photo-certs. Total cat $1025. (2). (P)
$200
$400
246
KGV 2d Golden-scarlet Die III SM wmk perf 13½x12½ Ash imprint prs (6). All fresh MUH. ACSC 102z cat $300 for M prs. MUH retail $75ea, total $450.
$110
$150
247
KGV 1913-36 Semi-specialised collection on pages in large three-ring binder with approx 1300 1d reds inc Die II shades, left/right plate ACSC listed varieties, wmk inv both smooth/rough papers, Private or Official perfins, pmks & dates from late 1914 to Oct 1918, plus unsorted shades from pale to deep. Others to 1/4 inc ½d green wmk inv (5), 1½d green coarse mesh paper (5, cat $2000). 2d orange/red single wmk with printing/plate varieties, 4d orange (14) inc wmk inv. Also perf & wmk collections (6) from single wmk ½d green to CofA 1/4 with over 55 diff stamps in each. Offered intact as received from disinterested vendor. Great lot for specialist collector to classify & sort. G-FU. See website. (many 100s).
$1000
$1500
248
KGV 1914-24 Collection (ex 1d red) in loose leaf album with single wmk to 1/4 inc ½d Green (16) inc "dot before 2" variety MUH Cyprus green VFM (cat $110). 1d Purple colours (17) from reddish lilac to aniline violet, plus plate varieties (16) inc "secret mark" & "dot before 1" all F-VFU plus coarse mesh paper FM ($500+). 1½d Green (20, $2850) inc FM (5) & coarse (vert) mesh paper (7) inc "TPO 4 NCR" pmk. 1½d Red (38) inc "HALE PENCE" & "thin RAL" varieties blk of 4 M/MUH & coarse mesh paper U ($200+). 2d Orange inc "cracker electro" LL cnr (ACSC 95(9)g, cat $750). 2d Red (17) inc "dry ink" & "cracked electro" varieties ($1000+). 2d brown (7) inc "flaw in left 2" CTO ($160). 3d Blue (23) with shades, coarse mesh paper (2 inc perf OS) & unlisted plate varieties (min $250). 4d Orange colours inc wmk inv & lemon (3) inc VF UN ($300). 4d Violet inc perf OS U (3) & FM ($230). 4d Blue (10) inc perf OS (5), shades (4) & FM ($300). 4d Violet (15) inc no wmk, coarse mesh paper (4) 2 with distinct rough perfs & FM ($500+). 4½d (10) inc FM coarse mesh paper (3) & perf OS FU ($650). 5d Brown (10) inc comb perf & single line perf FM ($160). 1/4 perf OS MUH pr & single ($1125) MLH pr ($350) & 3 other OS inc "dry ink" FU ($200) plus non OS U (2) & FM (2, $600). LM wmk with ½d green (14) inc blk of 4, 1½d brown (9) inc wmk inv, 1½d red brown (14) inc "cracked electro" (plate 7R48 cat $250) & 1d green (7, $100). No wmk (12) inc perf OS ($250). As noted,  MUH/M/U inc many hard to find varieties. Total ACSC cat $10,800. (370).
$1100
$1500
249
KGV Commems & Pics 1914-37 MUH collection near comp in Seven Seas hingeless pgs (5/- Bridge CTO with gum) with 1914 Kookaburra 6d engraved, 1928 Kookaburra M/Sheet, 1931 Kingsford Smith set of 7 to 6d brown inc 2d, 3d opt OS, 1932 1/- Lyrebird (2) inc OS opt, Kooka 6d, 1934 Airmail 1/6 no wmk. 1934 Vic Cent both perfs (1/- minor toning) & Macarthur set of 4 inc 2d Dark Hills. 1935 ANZAC & KGV SJ sets. 1936 S Aust & 1937 SG cat £1580 as M, should be at least £3160 MUH. ACSC cat $3000+, retail similar. (49, plus M/Sheet). (P)
$1350
$1700
250
KGV Varieties, shades or blks assortment with 2d (9) inc Die III blk of 4 CTO Melbourne & 2d brown Die II (3) inc perf OS. 3d Blue Die I (9) inc SM wmk perf 14 A-B blk of 4 & perf OS wmk inv (2, ACSC cat $300), 3d blue Die II (6) inc perf OS, 4d orange "FO of FOUR" joined, 4d violet (6) inc "gash in left frame" (2) & "weeping 4" (cat $300), 4d blue (13) with perf OS (6) inc "damaged LR cnr". Shades (6) & "thin FOUR PENCE" variety (cat $400), 4d olive (9) inc "OS opt misplaced into top margin" & "horiz cut in right frame" variety. 4½d Violet (5) inc "shaved upper frame" & "cut in upper frame" (cat $100). 5d Die I single wmk (4) inc graphic "tin shed" flaw & Die II (20) inc OS opt (2), "flaw between AG of POSTAGE" (5) & blk of 4 CTO GPO Melbourne (cat $300). 1/4 (16, cat $500+) inc Alice Springs pmk, & CofA wmk CTO (6). Odd minor flt, majority F-VFU inc some CTO. Total ACSC cat $2200+. (100+).
$300
$500
251
KGV Collection (540) in spring back album with many betters sighted inc single wmk ½d orange wmk INV imprint blk of 4 (Electro 7 cat $250) marginal blk of 4 (cat $80), ½d green blks of 9 (2). 1d red single line perf blk of 6 (cat $150). 1½d red Mullett imprint blk of 4 (electro 25 cat $375). ACSC listed varieties (4) inc HALFPENCE & retouched RAL (cat $170) 4½d violet blk of 4 (cat $280). SM wmk 1d green perf 14, left marginal vert pr with varieties "wattle line" "neck flaw retouched" (cat $240). All F-VFM/MUH, total ACSC cat $1740. Then Used with 1/4 turquoise (8) inc single wmk (4) & sm wmk perf 14, 4½d violet (19) inc perf T & perf OS (7). 4d blue (9) & 4d violet (3) inc perf OS. 3d blue (70) inc blks of 6 & 4 plus perf OS (9). 1d red (19) inc Die II (3) retail $900. Overall mostly F-VF condition. Total retail/cat well over $3000. (540).
$500
$600
252
KGV Collection with single wmk to 1/4 inc 4d lemon, violet & blue, LM wmk set inc 1d carmine, SM wmk perf 14 set of 8 to 1/4 inc 2d brown & 4d olive. SM perf 13½x12½ (12) & CofA wmk (8) to 1/4. G-FU. Retail $500. (59)
$100
$150
253
KGV Collection in hagners with Single wmk (91) to 1/4 inc ½d green wmk INV & ½d Cyprus (yellow) green VFU ($150), 1d aniline-scarlet variety "Wattle-line", 1d violet "Coarse-mesh paper" ($200), 1½d green "mis-placed wmk" & perf OS "Coarse mesh paper" ($400), 4d lemon (4) inc Private perfin & set of 22 ½d-1/4 perf OS (retail $460) inc scarce 4d lemon. No wmk 1d & 1½d perf OS ($250). LM wmk set of 5 normal & perf OS (£250). SM wmk (51) inc 3d blue wmk INVERTED perf OS, 1/4 (4) inc perf OS & 4½d Die II CTO. CofA wmk to 1/4 inc OS opt set of 5. Mostly F-VF U with CTO stamps spread throughout. Retail $2750.       (200)
$500
$600
254
KGV 1920-36 covers: ½d orange single wmk pr with 1d (2) on Mauritius envelope! to Philippines; SM wmk perf 14 on postcard, SM wmk perf 13½ Die Ia, ACSC 68(8)d in blk of 4. Break in top frame ACSC 68(9)i on card; white flaw right of value shield in strip on front; CofA interpane strip of 4 from top of sheet & blk of 4, (6 covers, 1 front). 1½d inc green (2 printings) on 1 cover to USA, one scratch in front of face ACSC 88(12)d; 1½d red 1924 no wmk (sl toning, cat $150); HALEPENCE ACSC 89(22)i; scratch thru foot 89(21)h; splintered SW cnr 89(21)n; SM wmk perf 13½ no top to crown 92(1)j; pink (cat $200), & perf 14 scarlet on 1929 advertising cover to USA; 1½d red-brown CofA wmk scarce solo franking on card ($100 on cover), plus 2 shades on 1937 or 1938 covers (18, inc 2 fronts). 2d (14) inc Orange perfin "SB" scratch through '2' -ACSC 95(2)i with "SB" ½d green pr to France (no flap), flaw in wattles -95(6)f in strip of 3 on long reg legal cover (label missing), plus 2d Red single wmk retouched top frame, 96(8A)f, broken top to crown 96(12)l (?), CofA wmk (8) on airmail cover, etc. 3d Blue (7) inc SM wmk perf 14 type A uprating 1½d envelope for registration, perf 13½ type A (2, solo or +3d Air to USA), others Die II inc white flaw on 'R' & blurred wattle, ACSC 108f in irregular block of 4 +2d paying 1oz Karachi-London airmail fee on 1934 (1 Jan) cover to UK. Interesting lot. (45, inc 3 fronts).
$400
$700
255
KGV: Inverted watermark collection with single wmk ½d green (4) inc perf OS/NSW, ½d orange (5), 1d green (3), 1½d black-brown (3 inc perf OS), 2d orange perf OS (3) & 4d orange (5) inc HSLP private perfin. SG cat £530, LM wmk ½d green (2), 1½d red-brown (2) & 1½d black-brown, cat £200. SM wmk perf 14 1d green (3) & 1½d red (3) & perf OS 3d blue (2), cat £245. Also 1d green perf OS, unlisted in SG with wmk inverted error & quite rare! SM wmk perf 13½x12½ 2d red die III & 1½d red die II, CofA wmk 1d green (2) & 2d red (3). Mostly F-VFU, SG cat over £1000, plus extra for the unlisted 1d green perf OS. ACSC cat $1860 w/o premium for official perfins. (48). (P)
$300
$500
256
KGV Mint collection in s/book with single wmk 1d red (4), 1d violet (2), 1½d brown (11), 1½d green (2), 2d orange (3), 4d blue & 1½d red (10) inc "top of crown missing" in blk of 4 & marginal single. LM wmk 1d red, 1d green & 1½d brown (9) inc variety "cuts in left frame". SM wmk perf 14 1d green (18) inc "RA joined" (3, cat $525) & "RA retouched", "ferns" (2), "Kangaroo tongue out" & "secret mark". ACSC $780. CofA wmk opts OS 1d green (7) inc imprint blk & 2d red (9) inc imprint blk. Plus others inc 2d red Die III Ash imprint blks of 4 SM wmk ($85) & CofA wmk ($30). Mostly F-VF M, some MUH. Total cat/retail $1855. Also U (30) to 4d blue mixed perf OS or OS/NSW inc 1½d green misplaced perfin. (134).
$450
$600
257
KGV Mint Collection on leaves in hingeless mounts with single wmk (22) to 1/4 inc 2d brown, orange, red, 3d blue, 4d orange, lemon, violet, blue, olive, 4½d, 5d & 1/4. LM wmk set of 5. SM wmk perf 14 set of 8 to 1/4 inc 2d, 4d & 1/4. SM wmk perf 13½x12½ (12) to 1/4 inc 2d brown 4½d & 5d. CofA wmk set to 8 to 1/4. Mostly F-VF M. Retail $2780. (59). (P)
$700
$1000
258
KGV Perf OS (8) with single wmk 1d green DRY INK & 4d lemon, SM wmk perf 14 3d blue wmk INV (retail $200), perf 13½x12½, 3d Die II U, 2d Die II pr (retail $250) & 3d Die II M, retail $700. Kangaroos perf OS (6) with 1st wmk 3d U, & 2d perf large OS MUH (retail $200). 2nd wmk 1/- green. 3rd wmk 3d MUH, 2½d FU & 2/- maroon CTO (retail $665). Total retail $1365. (14).
$250
$350
259
KGV range with 1d engraved pr, Single wmk ½d orange, 1d red (single line perf) violet & green, 1½d black-brown & red 2d, 3d, 4d orange, 4d blue wmk inverted, 4½d, 5d & 1/4. LM wmk ½d, 1d red, 1½d black-brown & red-brown. SM wmk perf 14 1½d red perf OS pr & 4d olive. SM 2mk perf 13½ x 12½ with ½d, 1d (4, inc Die I-II UL cnr marginal pr MUH), 1½d red, 2d brown, 3d - plus OS opt 2d & 4d. CofA wmk set to 1/4, plus the 2 surch. F-VF M/MUH. SG cat £850. Retail $1680. (45)
$500
$750
260
Kiloware: 60c Pics & commems (2.5kg). 55c (5kg), 50c (5kg). Odd vals to around 70c (2.5kg). Noted pmks & oddities inc World pics (1.3kg). All on close clip single paper. (Total weight 16.3kg)
$150
$250
261
Kiloware: 70c Pics & commems. Wide variety inc Concession types. All on close clip single paper. Weight 2.5kg. Offered on behalf of St Joseph's Convent.
$180
$250
262
Kiloware: 70c Pics 2kg & 60c Pics .5kg. All on close clip single paper with good spread of Pics & Commems. Total weight 3.5kg. Unchecked as received.
$220
$300
263
Kiloware: 70c Pic/commems (no concession stamps) on close clip single paper. Weight 5.5kg. Offered on behalf of Mary McKillop International Missions.
$150
$250
264
Kiloware: 70c Pics & Commems (no concessions included) on close clip single paper. Weight 4.8kg. Offered on behalf of Mary McKillop International Missions.
$150
$250
265
Kiloware: Mostly 80c to $10 Kangaroo sighted. A great mix with a wide variety of pics & commems inc possible un-cancelled. All on close clip single paper. Weight 2.5kg. Offered on behalf of St Joseph's Convent.      
$250
$400
266
Kiloware: "CMS" Charity Mix part 1 with Decimals to 2015 70c Pics & Commems with wide variety of stamps dating back to mid 1980s. All on close clip single paper with some foreign & possibly uncancelled sighted. Weight 18kg.  Offered  on  behalf of Church Missionary Society.              
$220
$400
267
Kiloware: "CMS" Charity Mix part Two with Decimals to 2015 70c Pics & Commems with wide variety of stamps dating back to med 1980s. All on close clip single paper with some foreign & possibly un-cancelled sighted. Weight 18kg. Offered on behalf of Church Missionary Society.    
$220
$400
268
Kiloware: Mainly 2006-2015 70c, 65c, 60c & 55c Pics/Commems plus odd higher vals to $10. Wide variety of stamps with uncancelled sighted. All on close clip single paper. Weight over 5kg.
$220
$300
269
Kiloware: Mainly 2000s 50c, 55c, 60c Pic/Commems plus assorted vals to at least 70c. All on close clip single paper. Ex Tasmania Charity sources, suit "Sorters & Soakers. Weight 10kg.
$150
$300
270
Kiloware: Mission mix with decimal pics & commems to July 2015 70c. Huge variety throughout inc possible uncancelled. All on close clip single paper, weight over 10kg. Unchecked as received from Mission Aid group charity.
$150
$250
271
Kiloware: Mary McKillop International Mission Charity Mix TWO. Decimals to 2015 Concession Pictorials inc recent 55c & 60c Pics/commems, big variety with main strength 2001-2015 era, inc Uncancelled sighted. All in 3 medium cartons, 2 being close clip single paper. Weight 13kg.
$100
$200
272
Kiloware: May McKillop International Mission Charity mix part ONE - Decimals to 2013 60c Pics/commems, big variety with main strength 2001, 2013 era inc Uncancelled sighted. All on close clip single paper. Weight 14.7kg.
$150
$250
273
Kiloware: MAG Mission Mix from 1980s to 2000s 55c, 60c, 65c & 70c Pics/Commems. Appears wide variety throughout, on close clip single paper. Unchecked as received from Mission Aid Group Charities. Weight 10kg.
$100
$150
274
Miniature sheets stock with 2009 WWF Dolphins (10), 2010 Colonial Heritage (10), 2011 Colonial Heritage (50), Airforce (50), QEII 85th Birthday (10), Golf (30), Mythical Creatures (10), 2012 Diamond Jubilee (30), Road Trip (40), 2013 Kangaroo & Map $10 (10), Banknote Centenary (10), 2014 Royal Christening (10), QEII Birthday (10). VF fresh CTO. FV $1300. (280).
$275
$400
275
Near comp collection 1913-1983 with Kangaroos (17) to 5/- inc 6d opt OS. KGV (34) to 1/4 inc set of 6 opt OS to 5d. 1914 Kookaburra 6d engraved. 1931 Kingsford Smith 2d, 3d opt OS. 1932 Bridge 5/- w/c CTO. Other 1930s Commems sets to 9d, 1/- or 2/-. 1907 KGVI to £1 Robes. 1949 Arms to £2. 1964 Navigators to £2 comprehensive decimals 1966-83 inc 1971 Christmas blks of 7 (2) CTO/VFU. Plus 40 assorted Aust States. Nice coll'n. Mostly above average F-VFU with many fresh CTO sighted. Retail $1750+ (900+) (P)
$700
$900
276
Off-paper Charity Mix (ex Mary McKillop International Missions) 1940s-2010, strength in Decimal Pics & commems inc higher non-letter rate values. Wonderful variety G-VFU, unchecked as received. Weight 3.6kg, approx 40,000 stamps.
$180
$250
277
PNC covers 2012 London Olympics set in Official Presentation album of the Gold Medal winners, ea with $1 special Olympic coin. VF fresh. Original retain $160+ (7 covers).
$80
$120
278
Postage Dues: Collector 1913-60 in hagners inc 1913 1d green & red wmk sideways, 1922 3rd wmk to 6d. 1931 CofA wmk perf 11 to 4d. 1947-53 CofA wmk perf 14 to 5/- & 1958 no wmk to 2/- inc scarce 5d Die II. Some M or pen cancels sighted, most G-F "postally U". Retail $688 plus extras not included. (120).
$100
$150
279
Postage Dues 1902-62 collection on pages inc 1902 blank base set to 5/-, plus 1d - 6d inverted wmks (SG cat £825), Filled base to 2/- (£748), a few crown single or double-lined A wmks, 1909 Bicolour thick paper to 2/- (£270), 1922 3rd wmk perf 14 - 2 sets of diff shades (£165), 1946-53 redrawn values set to 5/-, plus extra shades (£175), 1958 No wmk set inc both dies of ½d, 1d, 4d, 5d & 1/- (£135). Mostly F-VF M/MLH. ACSC cat $3700. SG cat £3000 = A$6200. (102)
$750
$1000
280
Postage Dues 1902-62 collection inc 1902 blank base set to 5/- (SG cat £475), plus extra ½d (22, £396), Filled base to 2/- (£165), 1909 Bicolours thick paper to 2/- (£270), 1913 Thin papers to 1/- (£320) inc 3d & 4d, 1922 3rd wmk set of 8 (£85), 1931of CA wmk to 1/- (£115), 1938 New Frame set (£200), 1946 redrawn values set inc white background high values (£100) & 1958 no wmk set (£50). Mostly F-VF M/MLH. ACSC cat $3200. SG cat £2178 = A$4600. (106)
$500
$700
281
Postage Dues 1902-62 Used collection on Schaubek hingeless pages with 1902 Blank base set to 5/- inc extra inverted wmks of 1d-6d (SG cat £325), Filled base comp to 5/- inc extra inverted wmks ½d-4d & extra diff perfs of 5d, 10d, 1/- & 2/- (£389), 1906 crown single-lined A wmk to 5/- (£440), 1907 double-lined A 1d, 2d & 4d, 1909 Bicolours thick paper comp to 10/- (£235), 1913 thin papers comp to 1/-, 1922 3rd wmk 2 sets of shades/perfs, 1931 CA wmk set to 1/- (ex 6d), 1938 Redrawn frame set, 1946 Redrawn values set, 1953 white ground 1/- to 5/- & 1958 No wmk set inc all dies, plus shades. Mostly F-VF U, nay extras are diff shades, dies pr perfs. ACSC cat $3700. SG cat £2575 = A$5400 (130)
$600
$800
282
Postage Dues varieties Used collection, wide range of issues with identified varieties (41 diff), another 4 in blks of 4, an interesting 1/- vertical pr with upper value shifted sl down, lower value shifted up & right!, also 4d strip of 3 with shifted value. Plus 1902 blank base M varieties (9). F-VF M/U. See website for ACSC numbers. ACSC cat $1400+, not inc 1/- value shift pr. (71)
$450
$600
283
Postal Stationery: Postcards KGV 1½d on 1d red (ACSC P48), 1d on 1½d brown with opt misplaced (P58ca cat $1000), 1d green Die III (P64), 1½d brown (P67). Lettercards Kangaroo 1d original die with view "On the Murray" (LC 14 94B) cat $100 - VF fresh, 1930 2d on 1½d (LC 63), plus QEII (2 diff). Wrappers Kangaroo ½d, KGV ½d & 1d violet (W 1, 3 & 11), plus QEII Lettersheet. Generally F-VF UN. ACSC cat $1450.          (12)
$300
$500
284
Postal Stationery: Aerogrammes extensive collection (45) to 1973 inc 1940s KGVI 7d Airletter, 1950s-60s QEII pre-dec commems (20) UN/CTO, cat $160+. Decimals to 1973 Christmas inc 1968 Jet 10c "Overseas Service" inscription omitted (2, cat $80), plus letter sheets (5) & assorted Pacific Is Fiji, Nauru & PNG. Nearly all diff inc UN/FDI. Mixed un-folded or lightly folded, fresh & clean. (60)
$100
$140
285
Postal Stationery: Lettercards (37) with scenic reverses Kangaroo 1d (3), Central Railway Station Brisbane, Zoological Gardens Perth, Adelaide Zoo (last damaged) & KGV 1½d blue-black Camel train. Others 1920s-60s with KGV 1½d (4) & 2d (2), KGVI (13) & QEII (14) 3½d to 5d. Also NSW 1d Shield postal card & KGV 1d red Military envelope. Some flts mostly G-VG. Mostly diff. Total ACSC cat $2100. Conservative reserve. (37).
$300
$450
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Pre-decimal collection 1913-65 in 2 contemporary springback albums with Kangaroos (70), inc 1st wmk to 1/- inc 4d yellow-orange, 2nd to 5/- (5/- perf OS), 3rd to 10/-, (10/- sl flts), SM to 2/- & CofA to 10/- (10/- faded) inc extra 5/-. KGV (220) inc single wmk 1d Die III, 1½d green coarse mesh paper (cat $400), 4d lemon (2), blue (3) & violet (2). LM wmk 1d red (3), SM & CofA wmk sets to 1/4 & opt OS to 5d. 1914 Kookaburra 6d engraved, 1927 commems perf OS set of 6, 1928 Kookaburra M/sheet (tones). 1931 Airmail 6d brown opt OS M & U, 1932 Bridge set of 4 to 5/- green U & Lyrebird 1/- opt OS M & U. 1934 Vic Cent to 1/- both perfs U & Macarthur set to 9d inc 2d "dark hills". 1935 ANZAC & KGV SJ sets, 1936 SA & 1937 NSW sets all M & U. 1937 KGVI 3d Die I "white wattles" blk of 4 M/MUH (tone spot, ACSC cat $1150) plus singles M & U ($250). 1938 Robes to £1 & 1949 Arms to £2 M & U. 1930s/40s imprint blks (20) to 5/- Cattle MUH & U. 1964 Navigators sets of 8 M & U inc 10/-, £1 cream papers, 1964 Birds comp to 3/-. sl mixed condition in places with minor toning evident, still mostly F-VF M/U/MUH, retail $8345. (1200)
$1200
$1600
287
Pre-decimals: 1950s/60s large size letter-rate commems on/off paper sorted into plastic bags. Weight 3kg. Suit researcher/pmk collector. (approx 20,000).
$100
$150
288
Pre-decimal collection to 1965 in SG illustrated album with Kangaroos (30) inc 10/- 3rd wmk perf OS & 5/- 3rd wmk (2) & 2/- brown 2nd wmk, KGV (44) to 1/4. 1912 Kookaburra 6d engraved, 1934 Vic Cent sets (2) & Macarthur to 9d U. 1935 ANZAC 1/- & KGV SJ set to 2/- M. 1937 KGVI to £1 Robes, 1949 Arms to £2 & 1964 Navigators to £2 King. Some varied condition, mostly G-VFU,. High cat value. (340)
$200
$300
289
Pre-decimal collection 1913-65 in Seven Seas hingeless albums with pages to end 1982 (retail $300) with Kangaroos 1st wmk ½d, 1d (4), 2d (spots), 3d, 5d, 6d (2) & 1/- (2), F-VFM retail $1000, & MUH (18) inc 3rd wmk 3d, CofA wmk 6d brown (8) inc imprint prs (2), 9d & 2/- (8) inc 2 imprint prs retail $1100. KGV (26) MUH to 5d inc imprint prs 1d (2), 1½d & 2d (retail $350), 1931 Kingsford Smith to 6d MUH & 6d brown opt OS imprint blk of 6 M (cat $260). 1930 Sturt 1½d, 3d imprint blks of 4, VFM & 1932 1/- Lyrebird MUH & 6d Kookaburra LR cnr blk of 4 MUH (cat $155). 1932 Bridge imprint blks (5) inc 2d, 3d opt OS (cat $270). 1934 Macarthur 2d, 3d & 1935 KGV SJ Ash imprint blks of 4 (cat $195). 2/- Violet KGV SJ F Mint (2). KGVI 3d blue Die II & Die III MUH (cat $90). 1937 NSW Sesqui set MUH. 1951 KGVI 3d red part sheet of 12 booklet panes. Scattered QEII 1953-65 MUH inc 1959 pic set to 3/-. A most unorthodox collection. M/MUH as noted, retail/cat $3600, plus another $300 for the hingeless album. (400+).
$800
$1200
290
Pre-decimal collection (630) 1913-65 in contemporary springback album with Kangaroos (31) inc 1st wmk 2½d, 6d, 9d CTO & 1d wmk inv (cat $375). 2nd wmk (5) to 1/-. 3rd wmk to 2/- brown & CofA wmk 5/- CTO. KGV (90) to 1/4 inc 1d red Die III, 4d lemon (2), 4½d Die II & OS opts to 5d. 1914 Kookaburra 6d Engraved. 1932 Bridge set of 6 to 5/- inc 2d, 3d opt OS. 1934 Vic Cent to 1/- both perfs U & perf 10½ set M. Macarthur to 9d U (2 sets). 1935 ANZAC 1/- & KGV SJ set to 2/- U (2). 1937 KGVI set to £1 Robes. 1949 Arms to £2 & QEII pics to 10/- Navigator. Fair to FU with some F-VFM or CTO. Retail $2500, plus 15 diff 1938 150th Anniv pictorial vignettes. Fiji collection (320) to 1979 inc KGVI pics to 5/-, 1954 QEII to 10/- U & to £1 blue & red M, 1967 pics to $2 QEII M & assorted M decimal pic/commem sets. (950) (P)
$600
$750
291
Pre-decimal collection (375) in Seven Seas hingeless album with Kangaroos (27) to 5/- & KGV (60) to 1/4, these mixed condition U 1937 Canberra 1½d Swan plate 3 & 1930 Sturt 1½d imprint blks of 4. 1931 Kingsford Smith set of 4 to 6d brown F-VFM. 1932 Lyrebird 1/- w/c MUH (retail $100). 1934 Airmail 1/6 MUH (2). 1935 ANZAC & KGV SJ sets U. 1936 SA & 1937 NSW Sesqui sets. 1937 Robes 10/- MUH, 5/- & £1 MLH (retail $100). 1949 Arms to £2 FU. 1950-65 Near comp inc 1964 Navigators to £2 set of 8 MLH/MUH. Plus extras 1930s-60s (140+). Also AAT collection (34) to 1984 MUH. (550+).
$375
$450
292
Pre-decimal near comp basic collection 1927-65, mainly pics & commems inc 1931 Kingsford Smith to 6d brown, 1934 Vic Cent both perfs, Macarthur to 9d, 1935 ANZAC, 1936 SA, 1937 NSW & 1940 AIF sets. KGVI Robes 5/-, 10/- & £1. 1949 Arms to £2, high val QEII commems & 1964 Navigators to £1. Some sl mixed condition, mostly G-FU. High retail. (250).
$80
$120
293
QEII Pre-decimal collection 1953-65 comp in Seven Seas hingeless pgs inc 1953 Produce Food strips of 3 & blks of 9 (retail $80). 1959 Pics to 5/- inc Cattle white & cream paper (tiny tones), 1963 Birds to 3/-, 1934 Navigators set of 8 to £2 inc 10/-, £1 cream & white papers & all pics/commems. Mostly VF fresh MUH, retail $695. (151)
$275
$350
294
Sheets: Late 1990s-2013 Australia & Territories full sheets CTO, many Internationals inc AAT & Christmas Is, with 2012 Birds $1.65 & $2.35, 2010 Fish $1.80 & $3, 2012 Road Trip $1.65 & $2.35, Duck $2.35 & $1.65, 2007 Christmas $1.10, Island Jewels $3.85 & $2.60, 2006 Greetings $1.85, Koala $1.25, 2008 Tourism $1.65, 2006 Animals $3.70, $2.50, $1.85 & $1.25, 2000 Waterfall $1, 2012 Rose $1.20, AAT Ship $1.20, 2011 Korea Ties $1.65, 2008 Waterfall $1.40, $2.05, $2.80 & $4.10, 2012 Diamond Jubilee $2.35, 2012 Airbus $2, 2013 Israel $2.60, Coronation $2.60, Christmas Is 2011 Rabbit $1.80 & 2013 Snake, 2008 Scout $2, 2013 Canberra $2.35, Bird $3. Huge quantity of thematics. Most diff. VF fresh CTO. FV $10,000 & retail similar. Fantastic resale stock. (1000s)
$1100
$1700
295
Specialised decimal variety collection with 1966-2008 blks & multiples in 2 Lighthouse 32 pg s/books with 1966 QEII 1c retouches (5 diff, cat $50 3c sheet B blk of 16 with 2 diff retouches (cat $55), 4c booklet pane with guideline & plate Nos (8 diff) in blks or strips ($300(. 6c Orange comp off-set blk of 4 MUH ($400) & 7c plate No 14 blks of 20 (2 diff). 1966 Birds to 30c inc sheet Nos & autotron blks, plus similar for the 7c-10c Fish ($840) 1966 Navigator 75c plate No 3 double strip of 20, another double strip with double perfs in right selvedge, plus retouches/weak entries (pos 2/1, 2/2), 6 diff in blks of 4 or larger (total $415). $1 Flinders plate No 3 blk of 4 & "retouched sky", "missing frame" varieties marginal singles ($180) 4c commem varieties ($180) in multiples inc Bible Soc with "yellow doctor blade flaw". 5c Medical "needle in thumb" (5) inc comp gutter blk of 20 (total $400). 1969 Flight left pane blk of 50 ($75). 1970 ANPEX M/sheet "double spear". 1971 Coil 7c "missing buff & misplaced green" ($300). 1971 Christmas UR cnr blk of 25 with 2 diff retouches ($150) & comp gutter blk of 40 with upper autotrons. 1972 Christmas autotron strip of 3 ($80) & sheet No blk of 10 ($80). 1973 Gemstones 7c agate partially missing red, with remaining colour pale & blotchy (see ACSC pg 320) upper marginal single, then strip of 4 with "doctor blade flaw" & another single missing black. 8c/9c Opal opt misplaced & opt off-set singles, plus 10c printed on the gum (total $400+). 1974 Animal 30c Possum misplaced perfs cnr blk of 4. 1974 Christmas 10c smudged print blk of 6, 35c cnr blk of 4 extra perfs LR cnr. 1975 Flower 18c vert blk of 20, 7 with black "doctor or blade flaws", plus single missing black. 1977 RV 18c Australia in dry grey ink lower marginal single & left marginal pr ($300). 1978 18c Aviators misplaced perfs with prs (2 diff) & Hinkler vert strip of 4. 1983 Christmas 35c aniline print, plus "weak Australia" blks of 10 (2). 1984 Frama 1c green Platypus. 1989 Living Together 2c Bowling right vert trio with 2 sets of extra perfs. 1994 Koalas 45c printer's proof blk of 6 imperf on brown paper. 1996 45c Animalia/Sandy Beach imperf pr. 1993 P&S Candlestick unissued trial print strip of 3 w/o values, retail $900, & finally 2008 50c Christmas booklet pane of 10 with top pr totally imperf, plus much more. Minor duplication which shows the consistency of the varieties & errors. Mostly fresh MUH, total ACSC cat/retail $7800. (2100)
$1500
$2500
296
Valuable very near comp pre-decimal collection to end 1965 in Seven Seas hingeless album with Kangaroos 1st wmk to 4d plus 9d CTO. 2nd wmk 2d grey, 3rd wmk to 2/- brown, SM wmk (ex 10/-) to £2. KGV set of 72 mostly VFU (retail $800) inc single wmk. 1d Red Die III & 4d lemon, SM wmk perf 14 1/4 CTO, SM wmk perf 13½x12½ 1d green Die II & 4½d Die II CTO & OS opt set of 7 to 5d. 1914 Kookaburra 6d Engraved VFU. 1928 Kookaburra 3d M/sheet suntanned gum MUH. 1931 Kingsford Smith 2d, 3d CTO & 1932 Lyrebird 1/- opt OS fresh MUH. 1932 Bridge set of 6, 5/- VF CTO. 1934 Vic Cent to 1/- (both perfs) & Macarthur set to 9d all MUH. 1935 ANZAC & KGV SJ sets MLH. 1937 KGVI 3d blue Die 1 & 1A plus Robes thick paper 5/-, 10/-, £1, all fresh MUH. 1946 BCOF opts 1d to 5/- thin paper MUH, 1949 Arms to £2 FU. QEII 1953-65 near comp MUH (5/- white paper Cattle fresh CTO) inc 1953 Food blks of 9, 1959 pics to 5/- & 1964 Navigators set of 8 to £2. Wonderful collection needing only 24 stamps for completion. M/MUH, with KGV & Kangaroos mostly F-VFU with odd CTO. Retail $7345.     (P)
$2500
$3500
AUSTRALIAN COLONIES
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New South Wales: 1909 Edwards & Co "Tea Men" envelope with Sydney "PAID 1d" machine pmk, plus original pictorial invoice for 14lbs of "blended congow & ensign". 1910 & 1911 advertising envelopes (2) for "Kwang Sang & Co" one franked QV ½d green, other 1d Arms. 1901 Perdriau & Co envelope to USA franked QV 2½d blue. 1907 "West Wyalong Oyster Saloon". 1909 to South Gundurimba with full "City Mutual Life" advert on reverse, plus 1846 part outer wrapper to Glasgow with crisp full strike of "Paid Ship Letter (crown) Sydney" in red on front. (8).
$80
$120
298
New South Wales: Off-paper accumulation 1870s-early 1900s wide range inc vals to 1/- black QV. Plenty of numeral cancels & other pmks sighted, plus odd perfin. Unchecked as received. G-FU. (4000).
$275
$400
299
New South Wales: Postmarks & cds collection on 1920s & 30s Pics & KGV with 425 diff inc Bell, Belmont, Brickfield Hill (4, all on 1937 NSW Sesqui 9d purple), Captains Flat, Cardiff, Coolac, Dorrigo, Glebe (4, all on 9d Sesqui), Granville South, Hammondville, Kamarah, Kunghur, Michelago, Rawdon Vale, Raymond Terrace (in RED on postage due 2d pr), Relief pmks (6 diff), Tooraweena (on KGV 1d green imprint pr), Walcha Road (on 1964 1/6 Galah), Wapengo, Waverton (4 strikes on Sturt 1½d blk of 4). Also Sydney study (55) inc numbered cancels, plus selected 1960s Relief cds (18). Mostly F-VF strikes on single stamps or comp cds on piece, minor duplication, mostly diff stamps inc Roos to 1/-, non-letter rate commems (40) inc 1937 NSW Sesqui 9d (16) & odd Postage Due. (830).
$400
$600
300
New South Wales pmks: Colonial cds collection with over 100 diff inc Balala, Bellambi, Brushgrove, Charlestown, Heddon-Greta, New Angledool, Rye Park, Telegram Point, Upper Manilla plus registered Tamworth in double oval. Also numeral cancels 1-2004 (200 diff) inc 35 Type 4DA (RR), 724R, 962 (RRR), 1061 (RR), 1447 (RR), 1838 (NNR, poor strike with large part "upper Gloucester" cds alongside) & 2004 (RRRR). Also selection of "un-identified" pmks on 2 pgs & small "Sydney" study. An eccentric collection with some very scarce pmks sighted. (400+).
$300
$450
301
New South Wales: Postal Stationery view Postcards U, with 1d red die I (9) views Fairy Dell, Fitzroy Falls & Katoomba Falls (all waterfalls), plus GPO, Hawkesbury River both views, Iron Cove Bridge (Greeting & New Year Greetings) & Mosman's Bay. Then 1½d blue Fairy Dell, Hawkesbury River (Christmas & New Year), Hawkesbury Bridge, Mosman's Bay & Weeping Rock, & finally 1d red Die II Govett's Leap -much scarcer view, & Town Hall. Mixed condition fair-fine U. (17).
$250
$400
302
Queensland-Postmarks: Cds array inc "Columboola" part strike on 1907 QV 2s blue, "Geraldton/Ap 28 91/Queensland" comp strike with numeral 346 on 1891 cover. "Goominya/24 Sep 11/Queensland" 2 strikes on 1911 cover & "Rosewood/31 Dec 08/Queensland" comp arrival cds on rev of 1908 inwards cover from Munchberg Bavaria. 1912 Registered with red & black label to Thursday Island franked QV 1d red & 3d brown both perf OS tied by blue "Registered/Brisbane" cds & neat arrival pmk on reverse. Archival cds (6) inc Bungundarra (1942), Bringalily (1959), Beelbee (1957), Cushnie (1967) & Woroonden (1968). Numeral cancels (2) with 47 (Cardwell) struck on 1d kangaroo (not recorded in Manning) & 86/98 "Forgery" struck on QV 2/6 large Chalon. Then covers/stationery (20) inc 1936 Registered Bulimba to Croydon Park, 1920 Oakey to Charlotte St, 1911 Card Doesden to Brisbane with crisp arrival cds & Pictorial 1d Postal Cards (3) with "Pineapple Plantation", "Glengallin Station" & "Jondaryan Woolshed". (32 items)
$250
$350
303
South Australia: Collection in hagners with 1855 QV 2d rose-carmine imperf 4 margins (SG 2 cat £80), 1856 6d slate imperf 4 margins huge at left (SG 10 cat £190), 1886 QV Postage & Revenue 10/-, £1 (£215), 1902 QV "Thin Postage" (10) to £1 (£290), 1904 "Thick Postage" set to 5/- (£120) & OS opts (23) to 2/- carmine. Mostly F-VFU, total SG cat £1140. (74) (P)
$400
$500
304
South Australia: Covers 1840s-1870 (6+3 fronts) with fine to superb Adelaide pmks, outwards? 1840 OHMS front with crowned oval, 1853 to Tanunda, 1859 to Nairne with 1st roulette 2d, fine arrival cds, inwards 1851 UK customs wrapper, 1853 OHMS from Melbourne with part crowned "FREE", 1854 (faults) from Tasmania with cut-to-shape 4d Courier, also 1892 card with violet Secretary GPO b/s. (10).
$250
$400
305
South Australia: 1879-1900 overseas covers. 1879 (2) to UK "via Brindisi" each franked 8d on 9d, one with pronounced dry-ink variety, other missing a few perfs, 1882 mourning env to UK franked 2d (3), 1898 St Peters to USA, 1900 envelope & homemade wrapper to Germany, both readdressed to Austria, & a wrapper to UK. G-VF.      (7).
$100
$150
306
South Australia: Postmark collection of cancels on card/cover (33) inc 1863 to Glasgow franked QV 1/- brown rouletted tied by blue Adelaide cds. Squared circle cancels (12) inc Manna Hill (on 1920 KGV 1½d brown), Patina (R), Pinnaroo (on KGV 1d octagonal env), Warring (RR), Yamane (R), Yarded (RR). Cds (17) to 1930s inc Yalata, Denial Bay, Syrup (on 1942 registered cover), Ponpoota (on 1943 registered cover), Port Pirie (on 1917 registered front with red provisional label), Whites Flat (on 1936 registered cover franked 2d, 3d Cable) & Wallaroo Mines (on 1944 registered cover with red label). Useful group, mostly F-VF condition. (33)
$150
$250
307
South Australia: Postmark collection on pieces or stamps to early 1900s inc crowned Post Office/Port Lincoln (3) 1848-58 (RR). 1850s Cds on pieces (8) inc Aubwin (RRR), Auburn (RRR, 2), Morphett-Vale (RRRR, 3 inc 2 below "Too Late" cachets). Rapid Bay (RRR) & Inverbrackie (RR). 1860-90s single ring cds (30 diff) inc Cavenagh (RR), Caltowie (RRR), Kooringa (blue), Moonta Mines (RR), Mintaro Railway (RRR), North Rhine (2, RRRR), North Adelaide (RR), Parrotts Hill (RR), Little Hampton (RRR), squared circle cancels (45 diff) inc Onmurra (RR), Dry Creek Rly Sth (RR), Mintaro Railway (RRR), Salt lagoon (RRR) & Teetulpa (RR). Also odd numeral cancels inc 3, 5, 8 (on 1856 QV 6d slate-blue imperf, SG 10 cat £160), & 17 (RR). Plus assorted "Loose Ship Letter" or "Late Fee" cancels. Strikes vary from fair to very fine/superb. See website for full collection. (220+)
$600
$800
308
Tasmania: 1899-1912 Pics 6d, 5d, 4d, 3d, 2d, 1d (10 of each). 1892 QV Tablet 1/- (5), 6d (10). G-FU. SG cat £600 = A$1300. (75).
$60
$90
309
Tasmania: 1907-1905 Pictorials ½d (360) inc M/MUH (28) & blks of 4 U (13). 1d (850) inc prs (30) & Postmarks throughout inc Numerals 61, 85, 94, 325 & cds inc Adventure Bay, Baden, Birch's Bay, Moorina, Snake Plains, Snug River, Taranna, Tyena, Upper Huon & Wilmont, all these are in s/book picked at random plus another 700 1d reds. Unchecked in plastic bag. Also revenues (80+) to 10/- St George (2) & 10/- numeral.       (1300+).
$250
$400
310
Tasmania: Stamp Duties usage collection on 1955-67 Govt "Tourist & Immigration Dept" cheques (375) with 1930s Numerals (48) inc ½d on 1d strip of 5 on single cheque (scarce rate). Mixed numeral & Pic frankings on 29 cheques with vals to 5/- inc ½d on 1d (3) with 2½d orange Platypus (Bft cat £115) & 1/- numeral with 2½d Platypus pr (£200). 1955 Pictorials single val usage on individual cheques (75) from 1d to 5/- inc 1d blk of 11, 3d (17), 5d (22), 6d (19) & (27), plus 1/-, 2/6 & 5/- as singles. Mixed val usages from 1d & 2d (3d) to 14/2d on 127 cheques inc ½d (10) & 6d & 2/6 (£20), 9d pr & 3d & 6d (£30), 3d (12) & 6d pr & 4d pr, 2d & 2/6 & 10/- & 9d pr (£30), plus many other 3 or 4 colour combinations. Feb 1966 mixed decimal/pre-dec usages (7), these are very scarce! Decimals to $1 on 52 cheques inc 3c multiples of 32, 18, 13, 12, 9 & 8 on individual forms. Other states revenues with NSW (16), QLD (3), S Aust (4), WA & VIC (16) inc mixed Tas/Vic usage. Finally cheque "fronts" (75) showing the 4 types in use, plus unissued, "R" labels, unusual serial nos inc 19 (low) & 30332 (high), red & black nos. A wonderful collection. (450 cheques with 1400 stamps).
$400
$600
311
Victoria: Frank Stamps OHMS covers inc 1873 "Commr of Railways" (red h/s) with green "DLB JN 10 73 Victoria" b/s, 1877 "Minister of Justice" (blue h/s) with red London arrival cds. 1883 "Chief Secretary" (red h/s) on "Royal Commission on the Tariff" envelope, 1890 "Attorney General" (red h/s) registered Melbourne to Clunes. 1899 "Minister of Defence" to Ballarat, 1901 "The Treasurer" on wrapper to Sydney, plus 15 others inc "Trade & Customs", "Public Works" & "Solicitor General". Total 14 diff Depts. Mostly G-VF. (20).
$70
$120
312
Victoria Frank Stamps: OHMS cards (5) with Minister of Health (2), Minister of Lands & Survey (2), Minister of Railways. Envelopes (15) 1892-1901 inc Governor General, Postmaster General (with "Commonwealth of Australia" cachet at LL), Minister of Defence, Chief Secretary (Police Dept imprint), Attorney General, Depts of Agriculture, Public Works, Trade & Customs, plus some others. Total of 12 diff "offices", odd cover showing their age, mostly F-VF. (21).
$100
$150
313
Victoria Frank Stamps: 1882-1903 collection of all diff departments etc inc diff dies, colours, envelope/card/wrapper etc. Noted Commr of Railways & Roads rated rare in Karman & Postmaster General with full strong offset on reverse of envelope, Minister of Health & Minister of Railways frank postcards used after Federation with 1d stamp over franks as no longer valid for postage. Mostly VFU, many superb. Appear all diff. Very interesting lot with many rare items. (36)
$500
$1000
314
Victoria-Postmarks: Numeral Cancels on Kangaroos (15 diff) nos 1-1592 inc 58, 362, 440, 722 & 1211. On KGV heads (34 diff) inc 16, 62, 424, 613, 673, 1008, 1622 & 1870. Cds pmks on mainly 1901-1912 QV 1d (24) inc Beeac, Bealiba, Mickleham, Smythesdale & Woodford. Numeral cancels on QV (137 diff) inc 604, 808, 1285, 1465, 1709, 1787, 1979 & 2066 (RR). Also selection of Melbourne date-stamps mainly early Commonwealth period. (280)
$220
$300
315
Victoria Stamp Duty: 1950s-60s Share Transfer documents bearing Impressed Duty Stamps 1d to £7 (extremely rare on entires), wide range inc many combinations (among which there is no duplication), scarcer/rare values inc 2/-, 3/- (3), 11/- (7, two on one document), 12/- (3), 13/- (4), 15/- (3), 16/- (3), 17/- (3), 18/- (6), 19/-, £1 "VR", 24/- (2), 25/- (4), £1.10/-, £2 "VR" (2), 45/-, £3, £4 (5), & £6 (3, two on one doc). F-VF. Extremely rare offering. (79 docs) (P)
$1200
$2000
316
Victoria Stamp Duty: Share Transfer documents bearing rare combination MIXED frankings of £SD & Decimal Stamp Duty issues, good range of denominations/combinations to £5 & $10, ea with 2-11 stamps, mostly 4 or more. F-VF. Rare & attractive group. (50 documents)
$120
$200
317
Western Australia: Collection with 1854 Swan 4d Octagonal imperf 4 margins (cat £200), 1861-85 Swans (12) to 6d pale violet inc 2d blue (blue pmk), 4d vermilion (2009 Ceremuga photo cert), 4d carmine No wmk, perf 12 (cat £60) & 6d deep violet (cat £300+), 1885 Swans set to 1/-, 1902 QV set to 10/- inc 5/- & 2/6. Official perfins with OS (20) to 5/- & WA (6) to 10d. 1879 Telegraph 1d Bistre with GPO pmk, 1893 postal fiscals 1d (2), 6d (2) & 3d postally U (cat £45) & assorted Revenues inc Hospital Fun 1½d violet & 2/- brown. Mostly F-VFU. Total SG cat £950. (117)
$400
$500
318
All States: Used accumulation, common plus better, inc Government perfins. Good range, viewing will be rewarding, in 2 small stock books. Condition good to mixed. (approx 1300).
$120
$200
319
Collection in 10 hagners with NSW (50) inc 1851 QV Laureates 1d carmine on bluish paper, near 4 margins (SG 45 cat £160), 1856 QV Diadem 6d grey 4 large margins (VFU, cat £55). 1860 QV 8d yellow wmk 8 perf 13 VFU cat £45. 1888 Centenary 5/- Map with crisp "Parcel Post FE 24 1894 Sydney NSW" cds (rare pmk) & 20/- Carrington with neat "Broken Hill" cds. 1897 Charity 1/- VFU, 2/6 fresh UN & 1904 QV 10/- violet & rosine opt POSTAGE FU. Total SG cat £800. Qld (47) inc 1861 QV Chalon 6d green wmk Star clean cut perf 16 (SG 9 cat £75), 1890 QV to 2/- pale brown & 1900 Boer War Charity 1d claret, total £320. Tasmania (47) inc 1857 QV Chalons 1d, 2d, 4d imperf (cat £125), 1899 Pic set to 6d & 1900 QV £1 opt REVENUE, total £200+. Victoria (101) inc 1850 QV Halflength 2d grey lilac (flts, SG 6 cat £200), 1884 Postal Fiscals 6d, 1/-, 2/6 lemon CTO, 3/- & 5/- pink postally U (£100+), 1897 Charity 1d & 2½d, 1900 Boer War Charity 2d & 1901 QV Postage to 5/- inc perf OS, total cat £725, not inc F/cancels. Some mixed condition or sl flts, mostly G-FU. Total cat for collection £2045.          (245)
$500
$800
320
Postmarks: 1985-2015 cds & slogan cancels on large pieces. Big variety with many diff types. Unchecked as received. Offered on behalf of Church Missionary Society. Weight 900 grams, approx 1500.
$60
$100
321
Postmarks: NSW 2010-2014 cds (1000). Appear all comp strikes tying stamps to cut square pieces. Other states (1000) similar quality inc some more NSW. F-VFU. Unchecked as received. (2000)
$80
$120
WORLD
 COLLECTIONS & LOTS
322
1840s onwards inc Great Britain 1840 QV 1d black U (SG cat £375), 1841 1d brown imperf M with 4 margins (£600), plus U strip of 4 & blk of 4 (£240+), & 1857 folded letter franked 2d blue with Liverpool "spoon" duplex pmk (£200+), then 4 covers inc 1936 "Scipio" crash cover with part "NZ" cds -stamp has floated away, with UK "Found open or damaged & officially secured" label & boxed "Damaged By Sea Water" violet cachet, "London 27 AUG" arrival b/s AAMC 623 cat $175 from Australia, & 1940 Bahamas "Sea Floor" PO cover with special pmk, plus India 1948 "SERVICE" opt Gandhi 12a Official opt M (£24,000 if genuine). Interesting lot. (11 items).
$400
$600

	You can increase the chances of success by

“limit bidding”. 

   This means you can bid on more lots than you wish to buy. The actual number you end up buying is limited by the $ limit you set (excluding buyer’s commission)


323
1852-1970 Papal States & Vatican: Collection used in 4 albums. Papal States 1852-64 Arms set to 1s inc ½b (4), 1b (5), 2b (5), 3b (5), 4b (5), 5b (5), 6b (4), 7b (5), 8b (6), 50b & 1S, most have diff shades, the rare 50b & 1S top values have been checked & are definitely genuine. Vatican 1929 Arms & Pope set to 10L (Sass cat €100). 1931 Postage Due opt set. 1933 Holy Year set. 1933 Pope Pictorial set to 20L (€190). 1934 Congress set (€275). 1936 Exhib set to 5L (€185). 1938 Congress set. 1948 Air set (€660 -500L MUH). 1949 Pope Pictorial set to 100L. 1949 UPU Air set (€150). 1952 Centenary M/S (2, €550). 1953 Lombard 100L. All sets then appear comp to 1970. Almost all diff. Vatican almost all VFU, some mixed condition in Papal States as expected. SG cat £10,000+, Sass cat €15,500+ = A$24,000. (610).
$1000
$1500
324
1853-1970s World collections in 2 binders. Spain 1854-1970s with useful coverage of pre-1900 (many Telegraph usage). 1854 Arms 2R. 1854 Official 1L. 1860 Queens to 2R. 1868-70 Kings to 10P. 1879 Alfonso to 4P. 1889 Baby to 10P. 1900 King M to 40c. 1907 Exhib to 50c. 1930 Goya to 4P. 1939 Airs to 10P. Cape of Good Hope 1853-61 Triangles 1d & 4d, useful 1863-1900 Hope Seated to 1/-, plus wmks & shades. GB 1854-1970s with coverage of all reigns. Mixed condition throughout but plenty F-VF M/U. SG cat £7300+ = A$15,000+. Plenty of sorting & checking needed. (1800).
$200
$400
325
1860-1980s Europe ranges in 4 s/books. Monaco 1891-1960s inc 1891 Prince to 25c. Useful 1940s-60s commems inc great thematics Spain 1860s-1980s in 3 s/books, plus odd Colony. Portugal 1870s-1980s in s/book with both Commems & Defs. Italy 1944 Campione Arms 0,05Fr-Fr1 on Registered cover front to Switzerland with military label in green & round soldiers invalid fund label. Vatican 1952 Stamp Centenary M/S MUH (SG cat £450). 1953 Airmail set 500L & 1000L (£190). Trieste 1947 opt Italy 25L, 50L & 100L (£250+). 1947 Parcel Post prs to 500L M (£1100+). Austria Occup of Montenegro 1918 opt Emperor set. Most F-VF M/MUH/U. SG cat £3400+ = A$7000+. (3400).
$350
$500
326
1865-90s Scandinavia Bypost Local Posts collection with Denmark inc Aalborg with 1884-87 Town Arms to 50o, Copenhagen 1880-85 Arms to 10o, Holte 1872 Numeral 2s, Horsens 1886-87 Numerals to 3o, Kolding 1888 Castle 3o, Odense 1886-87 1o & 1½o, Randers 1887 Knight opts, Svendborg 1887 Arms set, Viborg 1886-87 to 5o & Veile 1887 Birds to 10o. Sweden inc Gothenburg 1888 Triangle 5o 1888 King 2o & Stockholm 1887 St Ursula to 10o. Finland inc Tammerfors 1878-81 12p, Helsingfors 1866-68 Numeral 10p green & brown, 1883 crown Numeral 10p & 1884 Numeral 10p, plus 1874-77 Skorgardts Steamship 10p. Norway inc Bergen 1865 Castle 2s & 1869 Numeral 2s, Christiansunds 1878 Andressen 1o & 7o, Tromso 1881-87 Reindeers to 8o & Trondheim 1865 Monogram 2s, 1872-77 Numerals inc types. All diff inc shades. Mostly G-VF M/U, some mixed condition as usual. Very scarce stamps present & an excellent starter collection. (88).
$180
$275
327
1867-1924 Middle East sets & singles. Poland PO in Levant 1919 "LEVANT" opt set to 5K (2nd printing) & 1923 diag opt set to 2K. Syria 1920 Independence opt 5m M, French Syria 1924 Olympic opt set (2). Egypt 1907 OHHS opt Sphinx & Pyramid set to 5Pi. Persia 1899 PP opt range to 5K unissued, plus 1902-06 range of sheets & part sheets (doubtful -SG cat of originals £24,000+). Suez Canal 1867 set to 40c (no certs). Mosul 1919 IEF opts to 8a on piece inc 2½a error missing fraction bar (£95). Transjordan 1925 opt Saudi to 5P, error IMPERF prs. Most F-VF M/MUH/U. SG cat £1100+, plus Persia £24,000 & Suez Canal £4100 -total £29,000+ = A$60,000+! (90, plus 22 sheets/part sheets).
$500
$800
328
1870-1980s Pacific Area in carton with New Zealand 1870s-1980s in 2 s/books which require checking & sorting. Australia ranges of covers & FDCs most 1970s-80s (130+). 1981 Royal Wedding Omnibus M/S range from diff Commonwealth countries (27). Gilbert & Ellice mint collection in s/book with 1935 Silver Jubilee set, 1948 Silver Wedding set, 1939-55 KGVI Pictorial set to 5/-, 1956 QEII Pictorial set to 10/-, 1965 Pictorial set to £1, 1966 Decimal Surch set to $2 & 1968 Decimal set to $2. Useful commems to 1979. Useful island ranges inc Tokelau 1948-80s M. 1981 Royal Wedding Omnibus (65) from diff islands, 1980 Vanuatu inc Map to 500RNH, Kiribati 1979-81 inc M/S, Tuvalu 1980-81 inc M/S. Pitcairn 1952 KGVI to 2/6. 1948 Silver Wedding set. Useful QEII Def & Commems. Australian States ranges inc pmks & shades with NSW, Queensland, Tasmania, Victoria, S Aust & WA. Nauru 1916-83 collection in Prinz s/book inc 1916 KGV opt set to 1/-. Useful Dec Commems FV $95. Plenty to sort. Most F-VF M/MUH/U. SG cat £2100+ = A$4200+. (1950, 130 covers, 30 M/S).
$350
$500
329
1870s onwards items inc Papal States 1870 front only franked imperf 40c yellow & perf 10c vermilion (2) - SG cat £275 as loose stamps. USA early advertising PPC & 1896 cover with all - over reverse pictorial advert. 1954 Indochina cover with Saigon-Paris crash cachet. Philippines 1935 flying Boat cover. Finally Portuguese Nyassa stamps 50R Giraffe & 300R Camels- both with inverted centres - SG cat £190. Interesting lot. (7 items).
$200
$400
330
1890s-1960s Collections of Europe in 2 s/books with Germany (180+) inc 1899 Reichspost 5M carmine & black, bold cancel FU (cat £600). 1926 Portraits set to 80pfg M (£120). 1928 Presidents to 80pfg yellow M (£150) & 1936-39 Charity sets (4 diff) M or U (£80). Czechoslovakia (900) to 1945 inc Bohemia/Moravia & Slovakia German Occupations, mostly M with some U or MUH. German Occupation of Poland inc 1940 General Govt opts to 3Z (cat £75) & 1940 Officials to 5Z (£30). Iceland 1947 Hekla 10Kr violet MUH (cat £65). Monaco Collection (400) to early 1960s inc 1942 National Relief set, 1948 Albert I Cent set to 200Fr & 1958 Prince Albert 100Fr black. France (1500) good range cat £1150+ inc 1930s-60s Commems, Airmails, low val Sowers & high val pics. Netherlands (800) inc 1930s-60s Child Welfare, Red Cross & other Charities. 1898 Queen to 5G claret U, 1913 Independence to 20c M & 1924 Defs to 5G black. Generally F-VF condition, mixed M/U with lots MUH sighted. Huge total cat val. Inspection recommended.    (3800).
$600
$900

331
1941-45 Germany & Occupations: MUH collection with some Third Reich sets inc the 1945 Last issue SS/SA set (SG cat £110), various occupations with extensive Croatia 1941 opt set on Yugoslavia to 30D, then extensive commem sets, various blks of 4, M/Sheets & sheetlets, Lithuania Vlnius opts, Luxemburg, Macedonia, Ostland, Sudetenland swastika opts, Azad Hind etc. VF fresh MUH. High cat value. (200 + 5M/S + 8S/S). (P)
$200
$400
332
1939-45 Germany WWII Occupations extensive MUH collection in 2 s/books with much unusual material in addition to standard issues such as Bohemia & Moravia comp from 1st opts to 10Kc & all later sets inc Theresienstadt concentration camp stamp, Sudetenland some swastika opts, Poland-GG comp inc swastika opts on Poland to 3zl, all Officials etc, plus also some scarce Court Fee stamps. Baltics inc Ostland opts, Lithuania inc Vilnius, Macedonia, Serbia, Ukraine etc. Particularly strong  is the Croatia section starting from 1941 opts, with lots of scarcer sets inc 1945 Storm Troopers, plus many S/Sheets & sheetlets, as well as some rare proofs inc 1943 Famous Croats imperf proofs, and big section of various issues in blks of 4. Also unusual items from Italy inc very rare 1945 Aosta Partisan opts set CEI 1-6 cat €12,000 alone! (with 2012 Raybaudi photo-cert). Then some Fieldpost inc Tunis Afrika Korps, Hela U-boat (flts), Azad Hind perf & imperf, French Legion issue etc. VF fresh MUH. Interesting & unusual collection with massive cat value. (1000s) (P)
$2000
$3000
333
1903-51 Mint selection of better sets. Belgium 1932 Infantry Memorial set 75c-F1.75 (SG cat £190). 1951 25th Anniv Primate set plus M/S (£525). Sweden 1903 G.P.O 5Kr blue M& U (£278). 1924 UPU Congress set King Top vals (£750). 1924 UPU 50th Anniv set Bird To vals (£800). Danzig 1930 10th Anniv opt set to 1G (£225). Germany 1933 Wagner set to 40pf (£375). Japan 1948 Philatelic Week 5y beauty (£190). Almost all VF M/MUH, 1 used. SG cat £3300+ = A$7000+. (59) (P)
$500
$1000
334
1914-18 WWI France Delandre Soldier vignettes collection. Highly attractive designs. Covers Infantry with plenty of Napoleonic war regiments, Scouts, Machine Gun, Territorial regiments, Chasseur Battalions, Bicycle Infantry, Foreign Regiments, Volunteers, Colonial Infantry, Rifles units inc Senegal, Malagasy, China, Laos, Zouaves, Cuirassiers, Dragoons, Spahis, Artillery inc Heavy & Light, Air, Navy, Nursing, Medical, Engineers, Forts, Police. Also Foreign Forces inc Great Britain, Australia, Canada, Egypt, India, New Zealand, Italy, Russia, Serbia & Montenegro. Good coverage also of Red Cross. All diff inc perf & imperf. Mostly F-VF M/U, 90% being M. Stunning Military thematic. (830).
$1500
$2500
335
1918 Luboml Jewish Local Post in Poland/Ukraine: Specialised collection with Town View imperf set 5h-50h, 5h & 50h pelure paper variety, set 5h-50h error numerals INVERTED, plus vert pr 20h with error due to foreign matter during printing. Then perf set 5h-50h, 50h error imperf horiz, plus 20h numerals INVERTED. As well as perf color trials 5h carmine, 10h slate-green, 10h rose, 20h blue & 25h green. VF UN. Mi 1-5A & B, & Mi1-5BK plus proofs est cat €1000+. Very interesting issue with stamps inscribed in German, Polish, Ukrainian & Hebrew. All genuine & exp Petriuk BPP. (26).
$300
$500
336
1919-40s Eastern Europe: Mint selection of better & unusual items. Czechoslovakia 1919 opt Austria Arms High val range 2Kr-10Kr inc shades & papers. 1919 opt Austria Postage Due vals to 5Kr. 1919 opt "PORTO" Austria vals to 50h. 1919 opt Hungary range to 5Kr. 1919 opt Hungary Postage Due set to 30f. 1920 President 500h, IMPERF blk of 4. Czech Legion in Siberia 1920 Surch Arms set to 1R (Mi cat €270). Theresienstadt Concentration camp. 1943 Pictorial green perf (€200). North Ingermanland 1920 Arms set to 10Mk (€500). Almost all F-VF M/MUH. Mi cat €4150+ = A$6000+. (105).
$500
$1000
337
1920-22 Central Lithuania Polish Occup Mint collection with 1920-21 Arms set. 1920 General Pictorial set. 1921 Polish Fund opt set. 1921 Red Cross surch set. 1921 White Cross set. 1921 Pic set. 1921 1st Anniv set. 1922 Parliament set. 1921 Postage due set -all these sets both perf & imperf. VFM/MLH. All diff. Interesting area. (88).
$100
$200
338
1920-22 Central Lithuania Polish Occup MUH collection comp inc the rare "Srodkowa Litwa" opt set 2Mk/15sk - 10Mk/5A in superb condition (no certs), plus all defs, commems & postage dues, perf & imperf. VF fresh MUH. SG 1-47, Mi 1-47A+B & P1-6A+B cat €6767+ = A$10,000+. Very rarely offered as complete MUH! (96)
$600
$1000
339
1939-45 WWII Switzerland Soldier Stamps collection. Good coverage of brigades inc Commando, Artillery, Air Defence, Bakers, Field Post, Airforce, Anti-aircraft, Voluntary corps, Signals, Border Guards, Builders, Labour, Guards, Women's Corps, Infantry, Cavalry, Fire, Miners, Motor, Tanks, Horses, Pontoon, Cyclists, Medical, Sappers, Telegraph, Territorial Troops, Munitions & Supplies. Also 1914-18 WWI range inc a variety of divisions, plus letters & postcard range (7). All diff. F-VF M/MUH/U. Wittwer cat SFr 2600+ = A$3300+. (780, plus 7 covers).
$700
$1000
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340
1940s-80s box lot with 9 diff limited edition collections in custom albums with 1983 History of the Commonwealth (54 FDC), 1983 Commonwealth Collection (50+ diff MUH sets). 1983 WCY (MUH stamp sets or M/Sheets from 130 diff countries). 1984 History of the Olympic Stamps, 1984 (Summer/Winter) Olympics with 72 diff FDC. 1986 Queen's Birthday with 108 FDC in 2 matching albums, 1987 CUP-PEX collection. WWF (12 sets & 48 FDC) in black album with slipcase Trains of the World collection of 14 M/S, 20 Pic sets & 10 FDC, plus Coats of Arms/Armour thematic collection (retail $475) with well over 500 diff stamps inc Montserrat 1948 KGVI $4.80, Tonga 1965 QEII £1, odd imperfs, British South Africa Co 10/- green Arms & South Africa 1980 University with grossly misplaced Pretoria opt & Indonesia 1982 Pic sets. (many 100s).
$200
$300
341
1960s-2000s Thematic sets mostly 5 of ea VF MUH inc Tuvalu 2000 Sharks 10 se-tenant sets in sheets FV = A$15, Cook Is 1987 Trains FV = $37, Kiribati 1983 40th Anniv of Tarawa 10 sets FV $22, Russia 1965 AAT set of 5 (cat €22), Hungary 1961 Horses (€33), 1974 Pets (€20), 1979 Trains (€28), 1984 Birds (€30) & Butterflies (€28), 1983 Communications Year sets & M/Sheets from 27 countries (£220 & €175), St Vincent 1985 Michael Jackson reprint set in se-tenant prs FV $86, plus Australia 1984 Replica card Die Proofs (10) & 1963 5d & 2/3 Royal Visit se-tenant blks of 4 (5) (these retail/cat $100), also CTO Isle of Man 2004 60th Anniv of D-day M/Sheet (cat £32), China 5 diff M/Sheets & 2 souvenir sheets of 10, Aust 1996 $4.50 Pets booklets (5) & Christmas $8 booklets, retail $50+, plus New Zealand collector's packs & cards. All superb fresh condition. Total cat/retail $1500+. Ideal club sheets, market dealer etc. (200 sets, M/S etc)
$200
$300
342
1970s World pic/commem sets. Deceased dealer's back-up stock in envelopes, from a wide variety of countries inc Mongolia, Laos, North Korea, Russia, Vietnam, Cuba (50 diff, approx 800 sets in plastic tub), Malagasy & others all crammed into 4 plastic tubs, plus shoebox with approx 80 diff Hungary & 45 diff Paraguay pic sets in varying quantities. Also, small accum of pre-1940 China & USA pre-cancels on circuit sheets. Large carton. 2nd Carton with 1940s-50s FDC with Australia (70) inc 1948 & 1952 Scout Jamboree pmks, plus some harder to find cachets & 4 diff FDC, & GB (12) inc 1948 KGVI SW £1 on silvered envelope, plus 2 WWII covers, Egypt to Brazil with RAF censor cachets. Other FDC inc Swiss 1960s-70s pic/charity sets (30). Canada heavily duplicated 1980s pictorial FDC (450). A diverse 2 carton lot. (1000s of stamps & 630+ covers/envelopes).
$180
$275
343
1970s-2000s Queen Mother sets & M/Sheets, 90 diff from 25 countries inc with & w/o "In Memoriam" opts, plus similar period other royals - mostly Queen Victoria, 48 diff from 20 diff countries. VF MUH, mostly M/S. Some with marked retail up to $22, with many over $10. (210 sets or M/S).
$100
$150
344
1972 Umm-al Quwain Penguins set 5d-4R in UL cnr prs & 5R M/Sheet, plus imperf 2 sets. VF fresh MUH. Mi 630-36. (4 sets, plus M/S).
$50
$100
345
1991 Czechoslovakia Flowers 2Kc FULL SHEET of 100. VF fresh MUH. SG 3074 cat £11,000 = A$22,000, Mi 3099 cat €14,000 = A$22,000. (100 sheets = 10,000 stamps).
$150
$300
346
1991 Czechoslovakia Flowers 2Kc FULL SHEET of 100. VF fresh MUH. SG 3074 cat £55,000 = A$110,000, Mi 3099 cat €70,000 = A$110,000. (500 sheets = 50,000 stamp).
$750
$1500
347
1992 Czechoslovakia Krumlov Building 3Kc FULL SHEET of 100. VF fresh MUH. Mi 3132 cat €10,000, SG 3106 cat £14,000 = A$30,000. (100 sheets = 10,000 sheets).
$150
$300
348
1992 Czechoslovakia Krumlov Building 3Kc FULL SHEET of 100. VF fresh MUH. Mi 3132 cat €50,000, SG 3106 cat £70,000 = A$140,000! (500 sheets = 50,000).
$750
$1500
349
64 page Lighthouse s/book crammed with 1960s-90s MUH collection sorted by type with M/Sheets (120) inc Indonesia 1961 "Visit the Orient Year" 2 sets of 4 (cat £48). World Philatelic Exhibition (34), plus others inc Australia 1997 Flying Doctor (FV $50), Jersey MUH (25, FV £50) & Austria sheetlets (4), then Russian Space, Hungary Apollo Moon Craft & other European emissions. Booklets (90) inc GB (60, FV £68), Australia (17, retail $225). Then MUH stamps inc Republic of China 1990s Pics (290) inc many comp sets & Macau similar period (120). Australia MUH to $20 Gardens opt SPECIMEN (FV $130). Plus much more inc USA, Liechtenstein, France & Antarctic Territories, New Zealand, Netherlands & Taiwan inc 1968-74 Classic Porcelain sets (7, cat £125). Many not often seen sets & singles sighted plus good thematics inc Birds, Space, Bugs, WWF sets, Chinese New Year, Yachts, Sailing Ships, Lighthouses, Sport. All crammed into massive 64pg s/book. Mostly fresh MUH. Huge resale potential for club sheets or internet. (1900 stamps, 100+ M/S & 90 booklets)
$400
$600
350
AAT" Collections (2) 1973-2003 (FV $190) in Seven Seas hingeless leaves, mostly VF MUH plus 1966 set MLH. Cocos Is 1980s-90s MUH pic sets (FV $130) mostly gutter blks of 4. All fresh & clean.
$120
$150
351
Albania: Collection 1913-93 inc 1913 Double-headed Eagle opt Turkey inc 2pa (SG cat £425), 5pa (£425), 10pa (£250), 20pa (£250), 1Pi (£250) & 2pa/5pa (Mi cat €2000), 1913 Vlore Govt Provisional 20pa, horiz pr, right stamp with error "2p" for "20" with Sismondo photo-cert (est cat £200). 1913 Independence Anniv h/s set to 2gr. 1913 Skanderbeg set to 1Fr. 1914 "7 Mars" opt set on cover front (£450). 1914 Postage Due "T" opt set. 1917 Koritza 1c-3c Provisionals. 1919 Straight comet opt set to 1Fr (£150). 1920 Double Eagle opt Prince vals to 50q/10q inc 25q blue (£425). 1925 Govt Return opt set on cover. 1924 National Assembly opt set on cover (£100). 1925 Zog 10q full sheet of 100, error grossly misplaced perfs (est cat £20 ea = £2000). 1927 2nd Anniv opt set to 5Fr. 1928 Vlore-Brindisi Airmail set to 3Fr (£425). 1928 King opt set to 5Fr. 1934 10th Anniv to 1Fr. 1944 Democratic State opt set to 2Fr. 1947 Red Cross 1L (Mi cat €300). Almost all diff. Mostly VF M/MUH/U. SG est cat £10,000+ = A$20,000+. (710, 17 M/S or sheet).
$1300
$2000
352
All World off-paper mix (approx 60,000) with wider range of stamps inc Fiji 1980s Pics, NZ Defs to $2 plus Healths & Commems. GB high vals to £5 exotic countries inc Chad, Tanzania, Monaco, Cuba, Chile, Iran, Egypt pyramids, Mongolia, Cook Islands & the more mundane USA, GB, Brit Comm & Europe inc Romania 1970s/80s Defs (30+ diff CTO in sheets of 100). Total weight 5kg. (approx 60,000).
$300
$500
353
All World collection from Argentina to Zambia in 96 Chinese s/books -these amazingly rust free & clean! Sighted Brit Comm 1937 Coronation, 1946 Victory & 1949 UPU Omnibus sets near comp M. Then good Asia inc Malaysia & States, India, Ceylon, Singapore, Straits Settlements, Japan, Thailand, North Korea, Mongolia & PR China Pic 1952-59 Commem & Propaganda sets (50 diff). Plenty of Europe inc Czechoslovakia, GB Pics to £5, Germany, Italy, Netherlands, Romania, Poland, Russia, Hungary & Scandinavia. Good range of Cuba & other Caribbean Islands. Then Canada & USA, useful British Africa inc Egypt. Finally British Pacific inc PNG MUH Pic sets, NZ from QV & Australia from Kangaroos to 1990s Commems. Vast range of 1960s-70s-80s Pic/Thematics sets throughout with albums sparsely populated to bulgingly crammed with stamps falling out!! Overall massive holding neatly stacked into 9 large cartons. Heavy! (many 1000s).
$600
$1000
354
Antarctica: Covers inc USA commem cancels or cachets (66) 1947-73 all diff, mostly 1950s-60s. Australia "Koch" 1970s Flight covers (7 diff). Base covers with 1980 50th Anniv set blks of 4, 1982 Mawson set of 4 Bases (10 sets). 1979-80 Ships blks of 4 to $1 set of 4 Bases on individual covers, plus extras from Mawson & Davis. Some tones on Ships envelopes, majority fresh & clean. (250)
$150
$250
355
Argentina: 1859-60 Buenos Aires Liberty basic set of values & colours in sheets of 25 inc 4r green, 1P blue & 2P red, plus 1P rose & 2P blue. All early 1890s Spiro forgeries with various dotted "pmks". Stamps "VFU". SG ex P28-51 cat £7475 for genuine. (5 sheets of 25)
$150
$250
356
Australian Scout Jamboree Covers (approx 200) inc 1948 Yarra-Brae, 1971 Leppington, 1971 NSW Waterfall Central West Metro Camp (registered) & Oct 1971 Scout Leaders Conference, Kingsford NSW. 1972 3rd Senior Scout, 1973 Woodhouse & then through to 1988 World Jamboree. Duplication throughout. Israel FDC (400) 1950s-80s appear all diff - inc Commems/Pics with tabs. Japan 1970s FDC (90) mailed to Netherlands (!!), some with extra stamps added to reverse plus 1930s Postal Cards (115) Used, possible pmk interest. USA World Colombian Expo Chicago 1992 collection (retail $220) in s/book with 70+ items inc admission tickets, Philatelic souvenirs inc Australian booklets (2) with Commem opts & ephemera inc 1894 PPC reprints. Finally world collection in loose leaf albums, & large s/book with sparse Australia from States to KGVI inc Melbourne Tatts covers & KGVI 2½d red in large multiples & Norfolk Is 1947 Ball Bay to 2/- FDC (4 sets). Unusual combination Large carton.
$250
$400
357
Bahamas: Collection 1861-1963 on pgs. 1861-62 QV Chalon 1d (2) & 6d no wmk. 1863-77 QV Chalon 1d, 4d & 6d, wmk crown CC, perf 12½ & 1d perf 14. 1863-80 QV 1/- inc shades. 1882-98 QV 1d & 1/- wmk crown CA. 1884-90 QV to 5/-. 1902-10 KEVII to 1/-. 1901-19 Staircase to 3/-, plus Charity opts. 1912-19 KGV to 5/- wmk mult crown & 1921-27 to 1/- wmk script. 1918-19 WAR TAX opt inc 1918 1/-. 1920 Peace set. 1938-52 KGVI set to £1 (U & UN). 1942 Columbus opt set to £1. 1948 300th Anniv set to £1. 1954-63 QEII Pic set to £1. Also noted odd SPECIMEN opt or perfin. 1880s QV 4d Postal Stationary envelope. Extras inc shades UN & U, perfs etc. Most F-VF UN/U, odd mixed early. SG cat £3750+ = A$7500+. (345).
$600
$1000
358
Bahamas: 1863-1963 Collection. 1863-77 QV Chalon 1d (2), 4d & 6d, plus 1863-80 QV 1/-. 1902-10 KEVII to 6d. 1912-37 KGV to 1/-. 1918 "WAR TAX" s/l opt KGV ½d. 1930 Tercent set to 3/-. 1938-52 KGVI to 5/-. 1942 Columbus opts to 3/-. 1948 Anniv set. 1954 QEII Pic set to £1. Almost all F-VF M/U. SG cat £850+. (110).
$150
$250
359
Balance of Consignment with Birds collection in 4 loose leaf albums with 30 M/Sheets, 15 FDC & 100s of stamps, strength in British Commonwealth Pics. PRC 1989, 93, 94 & 95 MUH Year Collection. Plus 1966 Philatelic Exhib Folders (2). Australia 1930s-80s collection in loose leaf album. PNG 1970-83 with 120 MUH Pic sets in KA-BE hingeless album. Collection duplicates in 5 loose & 7 small s/books with World thematics inc Fiji/Pitcairn 1990s Pic sets (70) 7 M/Sheets (25), mostly MUH. Plus Australia Dec U in big plastic bag, stationery CTO in paper bag & assorted 1990s inc "Press Pre-Release". FDC in PO Publicity Folders. All loosely packed into 2 large cartons. (1000s)
$200
$300
360
Balance of Charity Consignment with Australia FDC (210) inc pre-decimals (25) inc "Post Office" cachets & Decimals to 1980 inc 1971 Sydney Philatelic Opening Day, 1972 Prim Ind & Christmas, 1974 Paintings to $4 & 1977 Paintings $10. Collection to mid 1980s in s/book, pickings in MUH Dec to $5 - plus glassine with 1980s-90s Pics/Commems CTO with crisp "GPO/Melbourne" pmks (FV $100+). World Collection in loose leaf album with many useful stamps inc Australia Kangaroos 2/- perf large OS (retail $250), 5/- grey & yellow, GB QV 2½d opt "ARMY" plus Asia, Europe & North America. Finally GB Decimals MUH in booklets, glassines PO packs (FV £160 = A$340. Offered on behalf of Church Missionary Society.
$300
$375
361
Belgium: Collection 1863-2002 in 8 nice condition SAFE albums. 1863-65 Medallions perf set to 40c. 1869-80 Kings to 50c. 1893-1900 Kings to 2Fr with tabs. 1914 Red Cross set. 1915-22 King Pic basic set to 10Fr 1928 Orval Abbey 5c-2Fr. 1928 TB set to 5Fr. 1932 Balloon set. 1938 Prince TB set to 5Fr. 1939 Red Cross set. 1939 Rubens set. Good coverage of post war sets 1945-2002, plus M/S. BoB inc 1879-1980s Railways. All diff. Mostly VF M/MUH/U. SG cat £4000+ = A$8000+, plus great condition albums retail $2000+. (3600, 70 M/S).
$600
$1000
362
Birds of the World Stamp Collection produced by the International Council for Bird Protection with 108 stamps presented on 20cm x 11cm superbly illustrated cards & in large custom-made album. Huge original cost, superb presentation, all fresh MUH. United Nations FDC collection (62) 1976-79 in light blue coloured official album. 1981 RW FDC collection with 24 diff sets in crown Agents album. Odd minor tone spot, mostly fresh & clean. (3 albums, 194 cards/covers)
$60
$100
363
British Antarctic Territory: 1963-2005 Collection on Lighthouse hingeless pgs inc 1963 Pictorial set to both £1 (SG cat £275), 1971 Surch set (ex ½d) & all other long defin sets, all commem sets to 1998 (missing 1 set, 1M/S & 8 others), then with another 6 sets & 4M/S to 2005. VF fresh MUH. SG cat £1050. (300+ inc 10M/S).
$300
$450
364
British Antarctic Territory: 1983-99 FDC (34) inc 1984 Marine Life to £3 (retail $50), 1990 Fossils to £3 ($50), 1993 Ships to £5 ($75) & 1998 Birds to £5 ($55). Also other good thematic sets inc Fish, Seals, Dinosaurs, Aircraft, Whales & others. Cost vendor $535. (34).
$250
$350
365
British Commonwealth: 1980s Messy MUH accumulation with approx 600 pic/commem sets & around 100 M/sheets inc Sri Lanka, Ireland, Norfolk Is, Fiji, Nauru, PNG, Pitcairn & Samoa. Minor duplication, mainly still in original packets ex New Issue Service. VF fresh MUH. (700 items)
$250
$375
366
British Commonwealth: 1983 World Communications Year MUH sets (100) ea from Grenada Grenadines, Maldives, Uganda, Tanzania set of 4, plus M/Sheet, Zimbabwe set to 21c & Mauritius. All fresh MUH SG cat £2650. Also Isle of Man 60th Anniv of D Day M/S (100). Superb CTO cat £650. Total £3300 = A$6600. (600 sets & 200 M/S).
$200
$300
367
British Commonwealth: Accumulation in 4 s/books inc MUH Pacific Islands 1970s M/Sheets (118) inc NZ Healths (43). Then assorted 1960s-80s MUH Pic sets inc Sierra Leone1964-65 World Fair "free-form" self adhesive set of 14 to 11/- (9), PNG (120) inc 1973 Panorama to $2, plus MUH singles/part sets with NZ inc 1929 Health M & 1967 Pics to $2, Norfolk Island 1947 Ball Bay to 2/- brown, assorted Nauru & Pitcairn. Then Australia pre-decimals (100s) inc 1949 UPU 3½d (460) MUH, 1930s Commems (18) M/MUH, plus range of 1950s-60s Pics/Commems. Some toning in the Australia, the rest mostly F-VF MUH, plus Australia 1960s Registration labels (300) mostly NSW, modern Aust Decimal Pics U & approx 350 assorted Aust 1980s PSE/FDC. Medium carton. (few 1000).
$150
$150
368
British Commonwealth off paper mix, clean lot M/U, well worth sorting 1kg+ = 10,000 - 12,000 stamps.
$100
$140
369
British Commonwealth: Collection in s/book with Ascension 1934 pics KGV to 5/-, 1938 KGVI to 5/-, 1956 QEII to 10/-, 1963 pics to £1 M (SG cat £500+). Australia 1914 Kookaburra 6d engraved M (£75). Indian States with Gwalior 1938 opt on KGVI 2R MUH (16, £400), Patiala 1941-46 opts various to 1R, mainly blks of 4 MUH (£320) & Rajasthan opts various (24) MUH to 4a (£290). Labuan 1920 Crown set to $1 FM (£65). Leeward Is 1954 QEII to $4.80 MLH (£60). Malay States inc Kedah 1937 Sultan sets to $2 in prs (£480) & set to $5 in prs (£550). Johore 1904 Sultan $100 U (£950) & 1904/41 Sultans various to $4 M (£150). NZ 1953 QEII set to 10/- (£100) & 1957-73 Health M/sheets comp fresh MUH (£385). North Borneo 1947 Crown Colony opt to $5 M (£90), 1954 & 1961 QEII sets to $10 M & U (£380). Nyasaland 1945 KGVI pics to 10/- MLH (£55). Rhodesia & Nyasaland 1959 pics to £1 M (£110). Southern Rhodesia KGVI to 5/- M (£85) & Northern Rhodesia 1938 set to 10/- M (£180). Sabah 1964 opts on North Borneo set to $10 VFU (£55) & MUH (£75). Straits Settlements various QV (23) to 50L (£70), 1911 KEVII set to $1 U (£100), 1921 KGV to $5 U (£120). Plus much more inc Victoria 1857 Emblems imperf 4d (26) & 2d (9) cat £290, Ireland 1922 opts to 1/- & Malaysian States pics to $5. Minor duplication in places, mostly F-VF MUH/U. Good lot. Total SG cat £7300 = A$15,000. (850 plus 36 M/S) (P)
$1800
$2500
370
British Commonwealth: Collection in 5 large albums with 1946 Victory Omnibus collection comprising 47 diff MUH sets (cat £55), 1980s Pic sets (60) inc Halley's Comet, Tourism & Wild Animals (cat £190). General Pacific Islands (approx 550 stamps, cat £275), noted 75 Pic/commem sets inc Norfolk Is to $5 & Nauru to $5. Then Cook Island collection (cat £325). 1949-78 with 230 stamps & 40 M/Sheets inc 1970s Pics to $4. Fiji (£300) 1937-2013 with 140+ stamps inc 1954 QEII Defs £1 U, 1960s QEII Pics to £1 M & 2006-10 "Emergency" opts (50) inc 20c/23c misplaced 10mm upwards, 20c/31c right marginal strip of 4, left stamp MISSING OVERPRINT, 1c/23c wrong FONT opt with XX instead of XXX (3), 1c/6c wrong FONT variety. Plus other similar errors. Nauru (£325) to end 1988 with 360 stamps inc 1924 Ships to 2/6, 1935 KGV SJ (2 sets) & comp 1954-88 with all early 70s Commem sets & 8 diff M/Sheets. Norfolk Island (£225) to 2014 with 370 stamps, 8 diff Booklets & 10 M/Sheets inc Ball Bay to 2/- blue, 1966 opts to $1, 1974 UPU M/Sheet & 70 diff Pic/commem sets. Papua (37 diff, cat £210) inc Lakatois to 1/-, 1932 Pics to 1/-. Pitcairn collection (£375) with 270 stamps, 13 M/Sheets to 2014 inc 1940 Pics to 2/6 & 48 Pic sets to $5 inc some gutter prs. Plus assorted Tokelau inc 9 FDC, Tuvalu, Aitutaki, PNG in hagners & other Pic sets (unchecked) in glassines. Total collection with around 2500 stamps, 30 FDC & 80 M/Sheets with total cat val around £2300 = A$4800.
$450
$650
371
British Commonwealth: Falkland Island 1938 & 1952 KGVI Pic sets to £1 M gum ageing (31) cat £650. Gilbert & Ellice Islands 1939 KGVI set of 12 to 5/- mostly blks of 4, most VFU with central "PO Abemama 7-6-47" cds cat £180+. Total cat £830 = A$1750. (79).
$150
$200
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British Commonwealth. KGVI def/pic sets collection in contemporary loose leaf album with 67 diff inc Ascension 1938 to 1/- (cat £240) inc scarce 3d black & blue. Ceylon 1938 to 1R (£40). Cook Is 1944 to 1/- (£48). Cyprus 1938 to 4½Pi (£90) inc 2½Pi blue. Falkland Deps 1944 set of 4 opts (£96). Gambia 1938 to 2/- (£40). Gold Coast 1937 perf 11½x12 to 2/- (£200). Hong Kong 1938 KGVI to $1 red-orange & green (£430) inc scarce 20c yellow-olive. Leeward Is 1938 (8) to 6d (£110). Montserrat 1938 to 5/- (£190). Nyasaland 1938 (15) to 2/6 (£55). St Kitts 1938 to 2/6 (£130). Seychelles (22) to 1R (£550) inc shades or colour changes. Southern Rhodesia to 5/- (£95) & Straits Settlements KGVI opt BMA Malaya to $2 (£155). All VF M/MLH. Cat £3980 = A$8000+. Great lot for the internet dealer or collection builder. (620)
$750
$1000
373
British Commonwealth: M/Sheets collection (90) in 40 hagners mainly British Royalty inc 1978 Jubilee set of 21, plus others from Pacific Islands. PNG 1980s PO packs (20). 1997 Diana Memorial sheets of 50 from Bahamas, Tokelau & Vanuatu MUH (FV A$100), Tuvalu & Nauru Pics inc comp sheets (FV A$63), GB collection in stock pgs, mostly U, with some MUH Pic sets. Nepal 1959 Elections 6p (500) in comp sheet of 100 (£250). NSW Thirlmere Railway 1988 "Letter Post" M/S IMPERF printers proof sheet of 8 M/S MUH, rare, retail $200, Tas 1950s-60s Govt cheques (40+) most with revenues on reverse. Victoria 1981 postal strike "XL Local Post" labels sheet of 100 (retail $500). Australia 1970s-80s FDC (120), plus more loose in bags inc 1974 Paintings to $4 & 1970 Cook M/S with private "Tullamarine Airport" opt.
$275
$400
374
British Commonwealth: Mostly stock cards (37) better issues MUH/M/U, sample of contents inc, NZ selection with 1935 Jubilee U (SG cat £27), Admirals 2/-, 3/- FU (£163), 1920 Victory U (£84), 1969 Cook M/S U (£35), Fiji 2/- KGV F/U (£60), PNG Postal Charges M/U (£62), Canada 1927 Special Delivery M (£35), Barbados 1860 6d orange F/U (£36), Virgin Is 1938 KGV to 10/- M (£43), Leewards KGV 1912 2/- heavy pmk (£48), Jamaica KGVI 5/- blk of 4 part imprint (£28), Turks & Caicos 1938 5/-, 10/- M (£47). Total cat £2170 = A$4300, condition generally good. Ideal collection builder, small auction lots, internet sales. Good range, will break up well.
$275
$400
375
British Commonwealth: 2 s/books M/Sheets (116) plus sets (115) MUH inc 1978 25th Anniv of Coronation, 1953 Coronation plus vast range. Good pickings. (100s).
$130
$180
376
British Empire: Mint selection 1863-1953. Natal 1863-65 QV Chalon 6d. 1874-99 QV 1d. 1877-79 "POSTAGE Half-penny" opt QV Chalon 1d 1880 QV ½d, wmk crown CC. 1891 QV 2½d. 1895 "HALF" opt QV 1d 1895 "POSTAGE Half Penny" opt QV Chalon 6d selection (16) inc diff varieties. BEA 1897 2½ opt Zanzibar Sultan 3a, stop after "AFRICA" (SG footnote cat £100). 1938-53 KGVI Castle set to 10/- MUH. F-VF M/MUH. SG cat £440. (37). F-VF M/MUH. SG cat £440. (37).
$150
$200
377
British Empire: 1892-1988 inc Rhodesia collection in album inc 1892-94 Arms to £1. 1892 Arms 4d pr with early rare "Gubuluwauo" pmk (with Bechuanaland erased), plus article about this rare pmk. 1896-97 Arms to 4/-, plus printings. 1898-1908 Arms to 3/-. 1910-13 Double Heads to 1/-. 1913-24 KGV Admirals to 1/-. Southern Rhodesia 1924-29 KGV Admirals to 2/-, 1937 KGVI set to 5/-. Rhodesia & Nyasaland 1954-56 QEII set to £1. Papua New Guinea almost comp collection 1952-73 in Sevens Seas album with slipcase. Australia 1988 Bicentennial comp collection of 5 PO books & stamps (FV $24). Mostly F-VF M/MUH/U. SG cat £1500+ = A$3000+. (560).
$375
$500
378
British Empire: 1921-70 Cyprus & British Near East used inc Cyprus 1938-51 KGVI Pictorial set to £1 (2). Bahrain 1949 UPU set. 1953 Coronation set. Kuwait 1950 KGVI Pic set to 10R. 1955 QEII Castles 2R & 5R. Brit PO Levant 1921 KGV Seahorses 10/-. Brit PO Arabia 1948 Wedding set. Also GB 1948 Wedding £1 1950 KGVI Arms £1 & 1938 KGVI 10/- dark blue. Most diff. F-VFU. SG cat £370+. (67).
$120
$180
379
British Empire: 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee sets (28), plus packet of 1946 Victory (200). Mostly VF fresh M/MLH. Jubilee alone SG cat £500+. (320).
$150
$250
380
British Empire: Collection QV-KGVI in contemporary springback binder inc 1935 KGV SJ sets (13 diff, cat £50), KGVI pic sets to 1/- (20 diff) inc Ascension (£200). Bermuda, British Solomon Is, Falklands (£155), Fiji inc 5d Blue Canes & 6d Map (£165), Gibraltar (£225), Montserrat (£125), South Orkneys & Swaziland, plus Cyprus to 9p, Pitcairn to 2/6, Seychelles to 50c (£300) & Ceylon to 50c (£220), all F-VFM. Other better stamps inc Gambia QV 6d (2), Bahamas 1931 Seal 2/- & 3/-, St Helena 1922 badge variety "cleft rock" (£75) & Western Samoa opts on NZ Arms 30/- brown (£200), £2 Violet. Again all F-VFM. Used inc Canada QV-KGVI (120, £525). Hong Kong (35, £95), Straits Settlements (86, £260) -inc Postage Dues, & Newfoundland (42). Neat collection, all fresh & clean, total cat £4300 = A$9000+. (1350)
$500
$700
381
British Empire Album New Imperial by Stanley Gibbons for 1840-1936 with space for all Empire stamps, plus Iraq & Egypt inc wmks, perfs & shades, postage dues, officials etc & GB line-engraved plate nos. Hard cover 2 volume set. New. Retail $550.
$325
$450
382
British Pacific: Norfolk Island FDC inc 1947 Ball Bay set (4) & Aerogrammes set nos.1-28, Christmas Is FDC 1980s-2011, PNG inc 1964 Birds to 10/- on separate FDC. Nauru 1995 Christmas sets MUH (130) in sheets (FV $130), World M/S MUH (120 mostly diff). Birds in album inc USA comp sheet of 50 diff MUH, plus another 50 sets inc Fiji, Nauru, PNG blks of 4. Finally small 1960s collection F-VFM inc Cocos 1963 to 2/3, NZ Pics to £1, QEII Officials to 3/- & Cook Is Airmail opts (2 sets) to £1.  F-VF M/CTO.
$250
$400
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383
Brunei: Collection 1906-99 in Lighthouse s/book. 1906 opt crown 4c & 8c. 1907-10 View to 4c, plus 1c, 2c wmk reversed. 1908-22 Views to 10c, plus 3c type II. 1947-51 new colours to $1. 1952-58 Sultan Pictorial set to $5. 1965 Churchill set control blks of 4. Good coverage of Commems, plus M/S. Extras inc shades, pmks, M&U. Most F-VF M/MUH/U. SG cat £940+ = A$2000+. (455, plus 8 M/S).
$275
$400
384
Brunei: 1947-72 Defs to 50c inc some prs or blks of 4, some on pieces, others sorted into envelopes, a medium size tin full. (100s). Then 1950s-60s defs & Pics in part sheets, plus 1978-84 sets/singles in MUH part sheets & finally M/Sheets (55, cat £425) with 1978 Coronation (10), 1979 Moslem Year 1400 (5), 1984 Independence pr (15) & 1984 Independence set of 7 as a se-tenant M/Sheet (10, cat £160). All fresh CTO, good reseller lot from a popular country. (many 100s)
$300
$400
385
Brunei: Collection 1965-2008 with over 100 pic sets inc 1972 RV, 1974 defs to $10, 1983 Fisheries, 1984 Independence, 1986 Armed Forces, 1989 Oil Industries, plus 14 diff M/sheets. All VF MUH, SG cat £400. (360 & 14 MS)
$200
$300
386
Brunei: FDC 1965-74 accumulation in carton, est 40 diff with up to 10 of ea inc 1965 Churchill, ITU, ICY, 1966 WHO, World Cup, 1967 Koran, 1968 Language Bureau, WHO, Birthday, 1969 Legislative Council, Oil Rigs, 1971 Brunei Police, 1972 SW, 1973 RW & many others to 1984 Independence sets. Also 1981 Charles & Diana Wedding (110) plus mixed 1950s-60 Malaysia FDC/commem covers. Huge overall retail. Odd foxing amongst the earlier envelopes, mostly F-VF. Medium carton. (500).
$300
$500
387
Brunei: Postal History 1936-78 inc 1936 franked 2c, 4c & 6c, 1947 franked 1c-10c -both to USA, 1947 with set to $1, 1947 5c & 25c pr air to Scotland, 1950 franked 8c, 10c, 30c & 50c to Switzerland, 1954 12c tied s/l Paquebot cancel, 1957 with Sultans to 50c, 1960s Official covers stampless or stamped inc $1.15 to USA, 1975 Mobile PO cover, 1971-77 meter frankings (4), 1978 Aerogramme, 1978 parcel front with total franking of $21.65 inc $10 & $5, 1964 Airletters (2) franked 50c, 1967 Registered to Singapore (3), 1968 Airletter franked 9 stamps, more registered & airletters to Singapore, Sarawak, Johore etc inc various mixed frankings, 1968 $3.45 to USA, Official covers to USA from Museum Dept at $1.15 rate, printed Museum aerogramme, 1977 entire parcel wrapping from Museum to USA by seamail franked $3.15, with customs form & "US Customs Passed Free" cachet, another similar, plus lots of 1960s inwards covers, cards & aerogrammes (60) from USA, Japan, India, GB, Indonesia, Singapore, Malaysia, Canada etc, plus some receipts & cheques with Sultans used fiscally, cards, letters, telegrams etc. Generally F-VF. (115, plus 25 other items). (P)
$450
$700
388
Burma: 1897-1960s collection on pgs. 1937 opt KGV to 2R. 1938 KGVI Pict vals to 2R. 1945 Military Admin opt set to 10R. 1946 KGVI Pics to 1R. 1946 Service opt KGVI to 5R. Useful Japanese Occ 1942 Peacock opts to 4a. 1943 Farmer to 30c, plus 1c vert imperf pr & tete beche pr & 2c blk of 4 (2). 1943 Pics to 2R. Also covers inc 1942 Peacock opt 1p on Japanese Special Service Post cover, plus 6p on similar cover. 1943 Burma Crest 5c imperf on cover. 1942 India KGV 1a on cover with "Mail Detained" cachet. Range of KGV India on cover used in Burma. Most F-VF M/U. Some doubtful in Japanese Occup as expected. SG cat £2500++ = A$5000++ (300, 15 covers).
$350
$500
389
Burma: 1945 War Savings PO 5-Year Cash Certificates range of all diff with 10R series A1 wmk error "GOVT OF INDIA & stars", then others all with correct wmk "GOVT OF BURMA & elephant" 10R series A1, 20R series B1, 20R series H1 with "Joint Certificate Class A" imprint at top, 100R series D1, 100R series K1 with the "Class A" imprint, 500R series E1, 500R series L1 with the "Class A" imprint, & 1000R series F1. All large banknote size, with British Burma arms at top. All unissued in excellent condition for these & much fresher than normal. A lesser selection sold for an average of £36+ each at a London auction in 2010, would make these £324++. Rare group. (9)
$180
$300
390
Canada: collection 1852-1968 in album. 1852-57 Beaver 3d imperf. 1859 QV Pictorial Cents issue 1c-17c. 1864 QV 2c. 1868-90 QV Large Queen to 15c, plus shades. 1870-97 QV Small Queen to 10c, plus printings & shades. 1893 QV Widow set. 1897 QV Jubilee ½c to 50c. 1897-98 QV Maple leaves set to 10c. 1898-1902 QV set to 20c. 1903-12 KEVII set to 50c. 1908 Tercent ½c-10c. 1922-31 KGV set to $1. 1927 Confed set. 1928-29 KGV Pictorial set to $1. 1930-31 KGV Pic set to $1. 1935 KGV Pic set to $1. 1937-38 KGVI Pic set to $1. 1942-48 War Effort set to $1. 1946 Peace set to $1. Useful commems throughout. Extras inc shades, papers etc. Mostly G-VF M/U, mixed condition in earlies. SG cat £5800+ = A$12,000+. (675).
$700
$1000
391
Canada: 1927 Confederation set of 8 & 1932 Ottawa conference set of 4, all in blks of 4.VF fresh MUH. SG 266-73 & 315-8 cat £488 as hinged singles, should be at least double, £976 as MUH plus premium for blks of 4.
$220
$300
392
Canada: 1930 KGV Coil prs MUH set of 6, 1c to 3c scarlet, (cat £84) 1932 sidefaces set of 3 (£110) & 1935 set of 3 to 3c carmine (£80), total cat £274 as hinged singles, should be at least double, (£550) MUH plus premiums for prs. KGVI MUH coil prs, comp collection of 20 diff 1937-1950, fresh MUH, SG £300. All in pristine condition. Total cat £850 = A$1750.
$300
$400
393
Canada: Collection to 2002 in as new Davo loose leaf album (retail $200) with 1868 Large QV 6c brown, 15c grey & 15c lilac. 1870 small QV set of 10 to 10c (cat £70). 1897 QV Jubilee ½c, 3c, 5c, 10c UN (£230) & 15c U (£120). 1897-98 QV (16) to 10c. 1908 Tercent set UN (£550). 1912 KGV (7) to 50c sepia UN (£300) & 1918 set to $1 U. 1928, '30, '35, '37, '42 &1946 Pic sets to $1. Then excellent range of QEII inc higher values to $8, plus Officials (21) & Postage DUES (14). Cat to end of KGVI £2135. Mostly G-VFU. (1800).
$250
$350
394
Canada: Collection 1859-2002 in Davo one country loose leaf album with 1859 5c Beaver, 1868 Large QV 15c grey & 1870 small QV set of 10, ½c to 10c Magenta. 1897/98 QV (15) to 10c. 1912-26 KGV (22) to $1, 1928 Pics to 50c, 1930 near comp to $1 & 1935, '37, '42, '46 sets all comp to $1. Then excellent range of QEII inc higher vals to $8, plus Airmails, Officials & Postage Dues. Odd stamp adhering. Fresh & clean, mostly F-VFU. (1800).
$250
$350
395
Canada: Official opt collection 1952-63 with 1949 "OHMS" (6) to $1 F-VF M (cat £100). 1950 "G" opts on KGVI to $1 (2 near comp sets MUH (£660). 1953-63 QEII (18) to $1 black. Mostly fresh MUH. SG cat £780 = A$1600+. (52). (P)
$150
$250
396
Canada-Nova Scotia & Prince Edward Is: 1860-72 selection. Nova Scotia 1860-63 QV cents inc 2c UR marginal imprint cnr blk of 8 & blk of 4 & 8½c bottom marginal blk of 6 plus 2 top marginal blks of 4 with part imprint. Prince Edward 1872 QV 12c (10) inc pr & blk of 4. VF M/MUH. SG cat £232, for M singles, MUH should be at least double, £440+, Unitrade cat C$750+. (36).
$150
$250
397
Carton lot with 1986 "Commonwealth Collection" with 50+ diff country MUH sets in limited edition custom slipcase album -issue price approx $500. Tasmania 1960s Govt cheques (50), some with revenues to 1/- attached. Australia 1980s maximum cards (150), PO Postcard wallet set of 4, plus extra 1978 red FV $55. Bundle of unchecked assorted 1980s FDC & 1970 RV PO Packs (10, retail $45). International Olympic Committee Official FDC collection (40), plus 1996 Atlanta Pics (3000) in packets of 30. Norfolk Island 1980s FDC collection (60) inc Flowers to $5 & Scenes to $5 (2 sets). GB QEII collection (100s) in hagners inc Machins to £5 & plenty of Pic/commem sets. World array in plastic bags & 2 large s/books. PNG 1985 PO Year album & 1970s PO Packs (16) inc 1975, '76, '77, '79 & '81 Year sets -retail $170. (1000s)
$250
$400
398
Carton lot inc Norfolk Island pre-decimal collection comp inc 1947 Ball Bay to 2/- blue, 1953 Pics to 5/- Brown Bridge, 1960 Bird 10/- opt SPECIMEN & 2/8 Local Govt. Mostly F-VF M, SG cat £180+. Nauru 1995 Peace (10) & Christmas (10) M/Sheets MUH, FV A$220. SG cat £330. NZ 1990 & 91 Year packs (retail $160). Latvia 1994-96 FDC collection (90) inc WWF (5). World Mint collection in 1960s s/book inc Serbia, Spain, British Caribbean, Tristan da Cunha & Canada. PNG collection comp to end 1985 in Springback album with 1952 Defs to £1, 1963 QEII £1 & Rabaul 10/-, 1964 Birds to 10/- & Dec Pic sets (85) inc 1966 Butterflies & 1969 Shells to $2. Mixed F-VFM/MUH. Australia 1969-73 PO Packs (18) retail $250 & 1980s PSE/FDC (250) loose in bags & in as new album & more. M/MUH, CTO, G-FU. Medium carton. (many 100s).
$350
$450
399
Carton lot inc Latvia Covers & Postal History mid 1990s collection (170) in 2 albums with FDC, Stampless mail inc local covers & Registered, plus Postal Stationery. All fresh & clean. Germany "Ersttagblatt" (FD card) collection (100). 1974-79 with singles, Commem sets & odd M/sheet in expensive album. British Comm 1977 QEII SJ duplicated FDC (40) inc South Georgia (Falklands) British Antarctic, Ascension, Mauritius & New Hebrides, plus 1981 QM M/Sheets (10 diff). VF MUH. Nauru 1995 Christmas/Peace M/S fresh MUH (10 ea FV A$220, SG cat £330). Norfolk Is 1947 Ball Bay various (50 - 5 of ea) to 2/- Brown M (SG cat £50). Australia Decimal FDC (100) 1972 Prim Ind to 2001, plus Tasmania 1955-67 Govt Immigration Dept cheques (30), most with Revenues attached. Finally USA 1930s-40s FFC (30, retail $300). 1996 Atlanta Olympics World Pics (3000) in 100 packets & more. M/MUH/CTO, plus covers/cards (440) & revenues. Large carton. Many 1000s.
$275
$350
400
Carton lot with Cook Islands (130) inc 1892 Federation 2½d, 1893 Pics (11) to 5d brown Queen, 1919 KGV opts to 7½d, 1926 NZ Admiral opts set of 3 (cat £40), 1932 Pics to 1/- & 1944 Pics to 3/-. GB collection to 1970s Machins M/U inc 1902 KEVII 2/6 & 1934 KGV Seahorse 10/-. Misc PPC (27) inc NSW Old Asylum, Nobbys Port Macquarie, Germany WWI studio portrait of 7 sailors, all real photo. AUSIPEX 84 collection in well-filled Official album inc Aust M/sheet opt set of 5 diff (total retail $300+). Australia replica cards (25) ACSC cat $200. Shoebox with PNG 1973-83 PO packs (45) inc 1981, '82 (2) & '83 Year packs, AAT 1972 Cook set of 4 Base Cancel FDC, various USA FDC & selected 1970s British Pacific FDC. Nauru 1984-2002 & PNG 1985-2002 collection comp in Seven Seas hingeless pages. & finally USA 1890s-1960s MUH & U collection in 15 hagners. Medium carton.
$400
$500
401
Carton of Omnibus collections, with 1937 KGVI Coronation (cat £200) inc Newfoundland set of 11. 1946 Peace, 1953 QEII Coronation all F-VFM & 1978 QEII Coronation Omnibus M/Sheets 20 diff MUH (retail $80). Australia collections in s/book & on leaves, 1980s PSE/FDC assortment (150). Nauru 1995 WWII (18) & 1995 Christmas (5) M/S VF MUH. New Zealand 1973-74 collectors pack MUH & 1985 Year album. Health M/S (15) MUH 1959-85 retail $160. PNG 1963 UN sets (20) inc imprint blks & 1967 Birds (50) in comp sheets MUH, plus some other extras inc USA 1930s-50s FFC (30) retail $200. (100s).
$350
$500
402
Carton lot with Tasmania 1956-67 Govt Tourist Bureau cheques (30) some with Revenue stamp attached. Australia 1969-73 PO Pack collection (18) retail $250. 1980s PSE (200) most Pic/Commem pmks, 1970s-80s small FDC with singles & prs (150). Brit Cwlth, GB, Aust PO Packs (35), high retail, & folder with Australian "super-size" FDC (20). Then Australian pre-dec blks of 4 (140) in album inc 1940s-50s imprints (50). Very mixed condition inc toning & used. Latvia FDC collection (110) mostly 1990s Pics & Commems. Germany "Ersttagsblatt" collection (100) 1982-89 cat €100, Norfolk Is F-VFM collection near comp 1947-65coll'n  inc 1947 Ball Bay to 2/- & 1953 Pics to 5/- brown Bridge SG cat £130, plus World MUH/U in 4 medium s/books & some misc extras. (100s, inc 400 covers). Large carton.
$275
$350
403
Carton inc Latvia "Pirmas Dienas Lapis" (FD card) collection (110) from 1994 to mid 2001 with Pic singles, Commem sets & M/Sheets. USA 1930s FFC (30). Australia mixed PSE (200) 1980-93 mixed FDI, Special or Commem cancels. Norfolk Is pre-decimal M (230) inc Ball Bay to 2/- & 1953 Pics to 5/- brown Bridge -mixed condition inc minor tones cat £320. Vendor MUH new issue accumulation in packets as purchased. British Commonwealth betters in hagners inc Australia 2000, 2004 Olympics Gold Medallists sheetlets (laminated for display), Pitcairn 1940 Defs to 2/6 M, plus other Brit Comm U inc GB, India & assorted M/Sheets (22) CTO, plus another 85 MUH/VFU in plastic Bag. Also Nauru 1995 Christmas & WWII Peace sheetlets (10 of ea). Fresh MUH (FV $220, cat £330). Finally 1996 Olympic Pics (3000) in packets. Medium carton. Mostly F-VF M/MUH/U, pickings throughout. (1000s).
$275
$375
404
Carton inc Italy MUH collection 1965-84, appears comp in European hingeless album (cat €400), plus odd stationery & FDC. Indonesia 1950-57 collection with 26 Pic/def sets MLH (SG cat £185), Nepal 135 diff on pgs with early imperfs (16) inc tete-beche pr & 1950s-60s Pics & commems. Nauru 1960-84 commems & Pics in blks of 4, mostly F MUH (124 blks, approx 30 sets), plus 1995 Christmas & WWII M/Sheets fresh MUH (10 of ea, FV $220). Olympics 1996 Atlanta Pics (3000), PNG Decimal MUH to 1986 with Pic sets inc 1966 Butterflies, 1967 Shells & 1973 Panorama all in Seven Seas hingeless album (retail $160) with pages from 1952. British Cwlth 1974 FDC collection (200) strength in Churchill, UPU, Christmas, Soccer & other thematics. Australia 1980s FDC/PSE (500) loose in bags (minor duplication) & in album, plus 1970 Cook M/S with Tullamarine Airport Opening opt Registered FDC (retail $50). Large carton. (1000s).
$350
$500
405
Carton with "Stamps of All countries" FDC collection Aitutaki-Kenya (86 diff) in custom album. 1981 RW & 1982 21st Birthday FDC collections in albums. Australia Decimal FDC accumulation 1971-85 (400) in 8 folders, pickings throughout inc 1970 large Cook (addressed) & early 1970s commem sets & singles (unaddressed). British Cwlth Omnibus collection with 1963 FFH (76, cat £150), Red Cross (106, £160) & 1965 Churchill (170, £220), F-VF M/MLH, total cat £430. British Pacific M/Sheets (44) inc Niue, PNG & Samoa. Then Nauru Pic sets 1983 Independence (20), 1979 IYC (30) & 1995 Christmas (10) FV A$170+, SG cat £230. Pitcairn MUH collection 1979-2003 with 85 Pic/commem sets & 28 M/S. Some minor toning to late 1980s, then fresh MUH, FV $470. Value lot. Medium carton. (100s).
$375
$500
406
Carton inc Papua New Guinea 1985-86 Year albums, Nauru 1979-82 PO Packs (20), Australia Replica cards (41, retail $320), PO "Christmas" or APF Maxicards (100) inc comp Commem sets. Tasmania 1950s-60s Govt cheques (65) most with revenues on reverse. NSW Thirlmere Railway "Letter Stamps" M/Sheet, printers imperf proof blk of 8 M/S all opt SPECIMEN (retail $200). Victoria 1981 mail Strike "XL Local Post" comp sheet of 100 CTO (retail $500). Nepal 1959 Elections 6p MUH (500) in sheets cat £250. 1997 Diana Memorial stamps in MUH sheets of 50 (total FV A$100). Pacific Islands MUH Pics (FV $63), plus collections in 4 albums & assorted mess (mainly Olympics MUH Pic sets & FDC) in plastic folder. (1000s)
$400
$500
407
Charity Lot: Shoebox with world M/Sheets (130) MUH/U, with more recent 2000-2015 ex Inwards Mail to Mary McKillop Mission inc China, Poland, USA Modern imperfs, NZ Healths, Japan, France, Malta & others. Mixed condition inc some showing Parcel Travel Wear. Also PRC 1950s Pic sets CTO (30) in contemporary glassines. Good lot worth careful inspection..
$80
$150
408
China - Republic: 1932-41 Martyrs extensive range in hagners from ½c to 50c, wide range of shades, some mint blks with imprints, used with possible pmk interest. Ideal basis for study & research. F-VF M/MUH/U (3000).
$2000
$3000
409
China - Manchukuo: Collection 1932-45. 1932 Emperor Pic set to 1Y. 1934 Enthronement set to 10f. 1934-35 Surch to 16f. 1934 Emperor & Pic set to 1¥ (SG cat £250). 1935 Visit to Japan set to 10f. 1936-37 Pic set to 1¥ (£275). 1937 5yr Plan set. 1937 Extraterritorial set to 20f. 1944-45 New Printing set to 1¥. Extras inc M&U, papers, shades etc. Most F-VF M/MUH/U. SG cat £4900+ = A$10,000+. (1000).
$1100
$1500
410
Christmas Island: MUH Collection 1963-2015 with Pic sets (40), M/sheets (10) & sheetlets (11). Total FV $130. FDC to 2015 (26) inc PNC (4 -cost $68) & others FV $50. Australia 2012 Olympics PNC covers set of 7 in official album. Only 1000 sets released, retail $225.
$150
$200
411
Christmas Island: Cover collection with Commercial Mail (19) inc 1953 to USA franked Singapore KGVI 20c tied by Christmas Island cds. 1950s GB "Atomic Bomb Testing" Forces Mail to RAF Finninglea UK franked GB QEII 3d. 1959 Airmail to California (via Australia) franked QEII $1, 8c & 2c. 1965 30c registered env up-rated 40c pic (2) for Airmail to Melbourne (opening flts, rare, cat $160 in 1993). Another used in 1966 also to Melbourne with Singapore transit b/s ($160), plus 2 UN (cat $100). Then mostly 1980s-90s covers to direct marketing outlets inc Diners Club, Bond International, Doubleday Australia & Myer Direct. Also used in Australia covers (70) inc mixed or multiple frankings. Odd light toning in places, majority clean & fresh. See website. (90)
$250
$350
412
Cinderellas: Great Britain 1960-82 Philatelic exhib/Stamp Show M/sheet collection of around 70 diff all fresh & clean. Hard to find in quantity! Plus 1897 Hospital Fund 1/- & 2/6 charity set (2). Belgium 1920 VII Olympiade vignettes in green or brown. USA 1930s Postal Note stamps (120) inc comp sets to 90c. Norfolk Island 1980 20c Plane opt "CHEQUE DUTY" VF MUH. Stanley Gibbons 1920s/30s Colour Guide with 100 diff lithographed stamps attached to advertising folder (very scarce & most attractive). Australia assortment inc 1917 "Opening of the Trans-Australian Railway" vignette in violet (trimmed perfs, normal retail $350). 1980s Patent Office $100 (3, cat £150), 1938 Sesqui multi-coloured labels (10 diff) & 150th Anniv bicolours (40 diff). 1918 KGV War Savings 6d blue & 2/6 brown UN (retail $250). 1920 PALS "Coaching in Victoria" label, NSW Govt Tramways 6d blue parcel stamp. VIC Cattle duties (30) to 2/- olive (cat £90), 1973-79 Hunting stamps set of 21 VF MUH (cat £60). TAS 1960s Govt cheques (20) most with stamp duties attached. GB 1937 Coronation labels comp set of 60 in 2 panes of 30. USA 1940s-60s Duck stamps (6) cat US$100+ inc 1942. Sl mixed mostly F-VF, in 2 large s/books. (1550, 115 M/S)
$400
$500
413
Clean out lot Album pages, packets, loose, folder French PO, folders/sheets, s/book (2) New Zealand & Papua New Guinea U. Good picking. Large Chinese s/book MUH/M/U filled with good range & good pickings, Princess Diana memorial M/S collection (55) plus stamps MUH Australia s/book Pre-Dec mixed condition MUH/M/U, has pickings plus thematic selection. One for the fossicker. (1000s).
$130
$200
414
Cocos Islands: Comp collection to mid 2015 in Seven Seas hingeless album (retail $220). Inc 1963 defs, 1991 opts (cat £130, retail $300) & 1998 Fish to $5. M/S (24) inc odd Exhib opt & 2013 50th Anniv sheetlet. Some minor toning, mainly on the pages, nearly all fresh MUH. FV alone $350. Retail $900, plus the album.
$250
$350
415
Collections in 2 cartons with Australia 1913-88 in 4 albums inc Kangaroos to 5/-, KGV to 1/4, 1934 Vic Cent & Macarthur sets. KGVI to £1, QEII to 10/- & decimals to $10. Mixed G-FU (100s). New Seven Seas loose leaf album. Russia 1980 Olympics collection in red hingeless album. World 1960s-80s pic sets (approx 800) in 14 loose leaf albums inc PRC 1956-61 (45 sets). North Korea Art & Culture, French central Africa thematics, Burundi Wildlife, Mongolian Flowers, Horses, Ships & Sports, plus many other countries & popular pictorials. Total 20 albums in 2 cartons. (Few 1000).
$200
$300
416
Collection in 3 European 32pg s/books with Australia inc Kangaroos to 5/-, KGV to 1/4, 1934 Vic Cent set to 1/-, Robes £1, 1949 Arms to £1 & some MUH decimals. Then general World inc Belgium Railways parcels. France & Colonies, Netherlands, Scandinavia & Switzerland. Some mixed condition, mostly G-FU. (many 100s).
$60
$100
417
Collection in 3 Thick European s/books with GB (750) to 1990s inc 1840 QV 1d Black 4 margins, crisp Red Maltese Cross cancel (cat £325), 1873 QV 6d grey (£85), KGV Seahorses to 5/-, 1937 KGVI set of 6 to £1 (£60), QEII Machins to £5 & 100s of Pics, strength in QEII Pre-decimals. PNG (82) complete Pre-decimal 1952-65 with 1952 Pics comp to £1, 1963 Defs to QEII £1 & 1964 Birds to 10/-, mostly fresh MUH. SG cat £140. Poland 1920s-90s Defs & Pics (130). USA 1920s-1990s (1000) with wide range of Presidents, Defs, Pics & Commems, G-FU. British Commonwealth selection (few 100) inc Jamaica, Nigeria, KUT, Burma, Brunei, Sarawak & others. Finally Australia Decimals (950), 1966-2000 inc high val Pic/commems & Paintings to $10. Also 4 hagner albums with around 70 Aust/World covers to 1950s inc WWII censor/forces mail (18), 1944 AXIS Occupied Jersey Local envelope, GB 1937 KGVI ½d, 1d, 2½d, FDC & 1870s QV ½d Wrapper up-rated to Germany franked 1870 ½d Plate 11 QV rose-red (cat £70). World/Aust PPC to (58) Aust Pre-decimal FDC (15) & assorted World MUH blks inc 1940s Germany "General Govt" 10Gr upper marginal imperf strip of 10 & Australia 1971 Christmas 7c blk of 25. Medium carton.   (4000)
$350
$500
418
Consignment remains inc thick heavy 1950s "Monarch" loose leaf album inc British Cwlth QEII Coronation (58 diff), Austria (400+) inc Occupations, Officials & Postage Dues. Ceylon (60) inc KGVI to 10R postally U. GB & Greece, Italy from late 1800s, Spain & Switzerland -sl mixed G-FU condition (many 100s). World odds in 5 albums inc Canada, Norfolk Is from 1947 Ball Bay to 1978 Girl Guides & misc British Cwlth. USA 1930s-50s FFC (30, retail $200). Australia FDC/PSE collection -accumulation (400) to early 1980s inc pre-dec FDC (40) -noted 1937 KGVI 1d, 2d Die I, 1959 Animals set of 6 to 1/2 & Flowers (5) inc scarce 2/3 white paper. 1980s maxicard collection (110) inc comp sets in FDC album, plus unsorted PSE/FDC (250) in plastic bags. Latvia 2001-02 FDC (50). Overall mainly G-FU, some M stamps, plus around 500 covers/cards. Medium carton.
$275
$400
419
Consignment remains New Zealand Seven Seas hingeless album 1953-82 (retail $150) with sparse MUH contents inc odd Health M/Sheet & Lighthouses sets (4, retail $80), plus 1960 Pic set to £1 U. Pre-decimal commem FDC (90) inc Health Camp cds (13). Nauru 1995 WWII Peace & Christmas M/Sheets MUH (10 of ea, FV $220). Australia 18c QEII Lettercards bundle of 50 fresh UN & other Postal Stationery inc KGV 1d green Die III Postal cards (10). 1980s commem PSEs (110) with Pic/Special cancels & FDC (130) with commem/Pic sets or singles. British Commonwealth 1978 QEII Coronation M/Sheets (20 diff) MUH. Latvia 1998 FDC collection (90+). Olympics 1984 Los Angeles maxi card collection in printed album, plus 1996 Pics (3000) in packs of 30. Norfolk Is blks of 4 collection (70) 1947-67 inc Ball Bay (10), 1966 opts to $1, 1967 Ships to $1 & 1969 Birds to $1, all fresh MUH, plus more. Medium carton. (1000s).
$350
$500
420
Cook Islands: Collection 1893-1940 on old leaves inc 1893 Queen & birds to 10d, 1899 surch & 1901 Crown opt, 1902 no wmk (4), 1902 wmk perf 11 to 1/-, 1909 1d, 1913 set, 1919 set (SG cat £258), inc both perfs of all KGV & all 2-perf vertical prs, 1920 Pictorial set, 1921 opt QV 10/-, 1924-27 Pic set, 1926 KGV Admirals (3), 1931 surch (2), opt Arms 5/- & 10/-, 1932 no wmk Pic set inc extra perfs, 1933 wmk Pic set, 1935 Jubilee opts in varieties, 1936 opt Admirals & Arms sets to £1 (£324), 1937 Coronation & 1938 Pics sets. Mostly VF fresh M, some perf tones to 1902. SG cat £1828 = A$4000. Old-time collection. Untouched for over 70 years.
$550
$800
421
Cook Islands: collection 1963-67 inc 1963 Pictorial set MLH & VFU, 1965 Self Govt set, 1966 Churchill & Airmail opt sets (inc £1x 2), & 1967 Decimal currency opt set - all these VFU. SG cat £140. (64).
$50
$70
422
Covers: British Pacific Islands collection in 2 albums plus 100s more loose in box, inc Australia 1966 Birds & Fish sets, Cook Islands 1963 pics to 5/-, Cook (Niue) Islands 1950 pics to 5/-, 1950 Niue pics to 3/- & 1974 Cook M/sheet. NZ 1967 Geyser $2 multicolour (2), 1969 Cook M/sheet, Ross Dependency 1957 pic set, 1967 1st Dec sets (2) & 1972 pic set. Samoa 1969 Independence set, 1973 $2 Turtle & $4 Marlin. Tokelau 1969 Historical, 1971 Artifacts, 1973 Coral & 1974 Shell sets. Plus much more from Aitutaki, AAT, Australia, Cook Islands, Fiji, Niue, NZ, Samoa & Tokelau. All fresh & clean. (500+ covers).
$350
$500
423
Covers: Carton lot with Australia 1980s FDC/PSE (approx 650) in 3 albums & loose in bags -minor duplication, plenty of Pic/thematic pmks. Latvia Year 2000 pictorial & commem covers (50). Poland postal cards 1955-86 approx 900 all diff -most with views or pictorial designs VF UN, STC Mi €2000 = A$3000 for the Poland alone. Minor duplication in the Australian section. Individual retail would be huge! (1600)
$250
$400
424
Covers - Christmas Is FDC collection to June 2013 in Lighthouse Vario album inc 1958 QEII to $1 (tone spots, retail $60), 1968 Fish set inc scarce 15c & 30c ($80), 1969 & 1970 Christmas (both registered), 1982 Pics to $4 & 2005-2013 New Year M/Sheet (9 diff). Mostly fresh & clean. Retail to end 1980 $180 plus another $100 FV to mid 2013.     (80).
$80
$120
425
Covers: Estonia 1907-48 inc fore-runner use of Russian stamps with Estonia pmks (6), then 1921-40 (8), 1940 Russia on PPC with Estonia pmks, 1943-44 German Fieldposts in Estonia (3), 1945 Russia PC with Estonia pmk, post war Germany cards (4) with Estonia links inc Baltic Philately Day, Baltic Camp etc, plus Italy 1854 disinfected letters (2) with "Disinfettata" oval cachets of Rimini & Bologna & also Levant foreign POs used on cards with German POs 3 opts, Russian, British & Austrian POs. F-VF. (31).
$200
$300
426
Covers: French Antarctic 1958-86 almost all pictorial covers (many FDC) with 1958 Geophysical Year FDC, 1961 Charcot FDC -plus 4 more on various covers, 1956-60 Pictorials (22, -10 diff) on various covers, 1963 Crozet 5Fr & Quiet Sun set on special cover & strong range of diff stamps to 1986 inc 1971 Kerguelen Anniv gutter prs, 1973-4 Ship sets, various Capt Cook, 1980 De Gaulle (4), 1983 Air 25Fr, 1985 Air 30Fr etc. Lots of diff pmks, ship & expedition cachets, registered etc. Almost all diff cover or frankings. Mostly F-VF. All diff. SG cat £3400 = A$7000 as stamps alone! (114)
$600
$1000
427
Covers: Great Britain Boer War: Active Service covers (16) 1900-1902 mostly to London with a variety of Field PO pmks inc "Army Post Office Standerton" or "Bloemfontein" & "FPO British Army South Africa". Mostly F-VF. (16).
$150
$250
428
Covers, PPC & Postal Stationery - Germany 1880s-1960s assortment inc 1944 Postal Employers Charity Stamps (3) on registered cover with "Deutsche Dienstpost Alpenvorland/Rovereto" cds plus provisional registered label. 1951 "Paketkorte" (2), both to Melbourne/Australia with high val franking to 5DM castle. Assorted Postal Stationery (55) mainly Postal Cards inc WWII Pictorial types & German-Neuguinea 5pg Yacht. Assorted Mail inc 1930s to England & 1950s to Australia. Plus PPC (14) inc 1913 Tsingtau Scene to London franked 4c Yacht & 1903 "Chinese Musicians" to Leipzig franked Germania 5pfg green with China opt tied by "Tongku/Deutsche-Post" cds. Also Wurttemburg 3pfg black/yellow 1850s imperf stamps. (130)
$100
$200
429
Covers: Great Britain 1830s-1970s inc early stampless with boxed "Brighouse Penny Post" in blue (Scarce), 3-line "Two Py Poft Unpaid Edgeware Rd" in red, "boxed Paid At Liverpool FE 14 1832" in red to USA with "5 Cents" h/s, 1862 Stampless Swiss Consular cover from London, 1894 to NSW franked 5d, 4d & 3d surch, 1899 PTPO doubleton for registration 4d + 2½d to Germany, 1944 perfins on airmail cover to Argentina, 1980 inwards from Halley Bay Antarctica, 1935-38 inwards from Egypt -2 with 1Pi red Forces Letter Stamp, other with bicolour Postal Seal type, plus others. (27).
$80
$120
430
Covers: Varied accumulation inc Chile 1930s (15) Airmail to London, Pacific Islands (24) 1930s-50s inc NZ 1936 registered to Australia, Fiji KGVI Coronation FDC registered to Australia plus other philatelic & commercial mail. Czechoslovakia 1940s-50s FDC & USA 1930s-50s FDC, again mostly addressed to Australia. Plus assorted Canada, GB, South Africa & Rhodesia. All with travel grime, mostly F-VF. (280).
$100
$150
431
Covers: Scandinavia with strength in WWII censored mail with good range of Finland (11), Iceland (25) inc WWII British Field Post & better early stationery, & Denmark (12 inc 1941 Faeroes censored cover). Useful lot. See website. (48).
$500
$600
432
Covers: World 1890s-1990s inc Brit East Africa h/s on India QV 2½a envelope, plus "Light & Liberty" ½a Postcard - both UN & QV 1a double reply Postcard used locally, Ceylon, India (9) inc 1932 Air to Germany, Indian Forces 1955 Laos set, 1962 Congo set, 1965 Gaza & Laos/Vietnam Nehru, & 1968 Laos/Vietnam set - all but the 1st are Fieldpost FDC, KUT (6) inc registered to UK or USA, air to UK or France, to Switzerland & "HN Forces Airmail" to UK, Namibia 1993-98 Commercial covers (8), Pacific inc Cook Is, Fiji, Niue (9), Nauru 1968 Paquebot cover with Guam pmk, Norfolk Id inc 1947 Ball Bay set FDC & Official stampless (3) to USA or Tasmania, PNG, Tokelau, Tonga 1962 Canoe Mail covers (2), Sth Africa (8) inc 1936 Jipex opts (3), SWA (3) & 1934 Tanganyika (2), plus others. (87).
$150
$250
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433
Covers: 1980s Limited Edition collection in custom-made albums with "Birds of the World" (56 env), "Stamps of all Countries" (210) in 2 huge volumes, all diff SG listed countries. "The Australian FDC Collection" 1983 (18). "The Great Art Stamps of the World" (108 env). "The Worlds Great Fairy Tales" 1979 with 68 diff "IYC" stamps featuring children attached to illustrated album size pages. Huge original cost ($1200-$1500 est). Some foxing to end papers, covers mostly fresh & clean. (392+ covers & 68 illustrations).
$80
$120
434
Cyprus: 1880-2007 collection 1880 QV 1d red plate 217. 1881-94 QV to 6pi inc wmks & dies. 1882 surch 30pa/1pi. 1902-10 KEVII to 12pi. 1912-23 KGV to 6pi & 1924-28 to 45pi. 1928 KGV 50th Anniv set (SG cat £300). 1938-51 KGVI Pictorial set (£250). 1955-60 QEII Pictorial set (£110). 1960-61 Republic opt set (£130). 1948 Silver Wedding set. Good coverage of commems & M/S. Most F-VF M/MUH/U. SG cat £2600+ = A$5500+ (1475, plus 20 M/S). (P)
$700
$1000
435
Cyprus: 1924-71 Mint collection. 1924-28 KGV to 12Pi. 1935 Silver Jubilee set, 1938-51 KGVI Pictorial set to £1 (SG cat £250). 1948 Silver Wedding set. 1960-61 QEII Republic opt set to £1 (£130). 1962, 1966-69 & 1971 Pic sets to £1. All diff. SG cat £615. (90).
$200
$300
436
Cyprus: 1924-60 Used collection. 1924-28 KGV to 2½Pi. 1935 Silver Jubilee set. 1938-51 KGVI Pictorial set to £1, plus 1Pi perf & 18Pi shade. 1948 Silver Wedding set. 1955-60 QEII Pictorial set to £1. All diff. F-VF U. SG cat £275. (46).
$100
$150
437
Cyprus: Dealers stock 1963-90s in s/book. 1963 Scouts set, plus M/S (SG cat £110). Then useful range of sets & M/S to 1980. Good stock of 1960s-70s sets & M/S where issued. Noted 1976 Pictorial set to £1. 1977 Archbishop se-tenant sheets. Useful thematics. Most F-VF M/MUH/U, 80%+ MUH. SG cat £1150+ = A$2400+ (1430, plus 44 M/S).
$250
$400
438
Czechoslovakia: Mint collection 1918-2008 in 5 albums. 1st album is a Schaubek for 1918-39 with 1918-20 Hradcany to 1000h imperf, plus printings & shades. Noted 30h mauve (SG cat £300). Hradcany perf to 1000h inc diff perfs, plus unofficial perfs, imperf proofs inc double printing & Officials printed over 10h & 20h blks. 1919 opt Austrian set to 10Kr inc shades & papers (£850+). 1919 opt Austrian airmail 2.50K (£250). 1919 opt Austrian PORTO 15/2h (£170). 1919 opt Hungary to 10Kr inc 5Kr (£180) & 10Kr (£2250). Also Turul 1f black (£4000) & 70f (£4000), plus Postage Due 12f (£7000), -NONE of the 1919 opts have certs. 1925 Olympic opt President set (£110) & 1926 Sokol opt set. 1927-31 Castles set to 3Kr. 1929-31 Views set, plus 5Kr proof. 1935 Masaryk Commem official presentation sheet. 1939 Carpatho-Ukraine 3K (single, plus top & bottom marginal "blank tabs") & marginal blk of 36 (£1400+), Airmails inc 1920 opt set imperf, plus shades & 14K error opt INVERTED (£425) & unissued 28K/500K. 1919-20 Postage Due set to 2000h (£110). 1918 Provisional "T" (Postage Due) opt Hradcany to 25h, plus Austrian FRANCO or T opts to 40h. & Hungary PORTO, P or T opts to 40h. Eastern Silesia 1920 SO opt set to 1000h, plus shades & 1920 opt Postage Due set to 1000h, plus 15h black opt (£140). Siberian Legion 1919 set perf (£75). 1918 Scout Post set 10h & 20. 1939-45 German Occ issues inc Bohemia & Moravia with 1939 opt set to 10K & 1939 Pic set to 20K. 1942 Hitler set to 50K. Slovakia 1939 opts to 3K. 1939-40 Postage Due set to 20K. Excellent coverage of post war issues appear comp to 1973 inc M/S, plus bklts & Postcards. Extras inc perfs, shades etc. Majority F-VF M/MUH with some specialisation of used inc pmks, blks & covers. Post 1950 is almost all VF fresh MUH. SG cat £32,000+ = A$65,000+! (4550, 150 M/S & 18 covers).
$1300
$2000
439
Czechoslovakia 1991 Flower 2Kc FULL SHEET of 100. VF fresh MUH. SG 3074 cat £11,000 = A$22,000, Mi 3099 cat €14,000 = A$22,000. (100 sheets = 10,000 stamps).
$150
$300
440
Czechoslovakia: 1992 Krumlov building 3Kc FULL SHEET of 100. VF fresh MUH. Mi 3132 cat €10,000, SG 3106 cat £14,000 = A$30,000. (100 sheets = 10,000 stamps).
$150
$300
441
Czechoslovakia: 1945 Liberation local opts on Bohemia & Moravia, Germany & Slovakia collection with excellent coverage of liberated towns with Dasice opt Hitler 10h-1.20k. Domazlice "5.V.1945" opt Hitler set to 10k. Freustat, Frydek opt Hitler 10f-8k. Hulim CSR opt Hitler to 8k. Cheb, Jicim, Kovice Lion Arms opt to 1.20k, Litovel opt 30h-50k, Olmouc, Pardubice Lion Shield opt to 8k. Plzeu Czechoslovenska Republika opt to 20k. Polua opts to 8k. Praha imperf Lion Arms in blue. Prostelou opts to 1.20k plus Newspapers to 1k. Prelov opt Pictorials to 2.50k. Skalica Pictorial 1.50, + 3.50k red & 2+3k blue. Slang opt Hitler to 4, 20k. Svitavy Soviet Star & Hammer & Sickle opts to 80pf. Teplice opt Hitler to 5Mk, plus Airs, Zliu Arms opt to 1.20k. Zilima opt Slovakia Pictorial to 50h. All diff. Almost all VF fresh MUH. Very scarce offering. (400).
$1000
$1500
442
Czechoslovakia: Postal History 1870s-2005 inc Austrian period Postal Stationery (6) inc imprints for "Bohm", "Deutsch-Bohm" & "Deutsch-Poln-Ruth", WWI stampless Official registered (2) & 3 other stampless, 1919 Austria h/s "Franco" or "Porto" (5) inc a bisect, Austrian h/s "T" (4), other uses of Austrian stamps (4) inc 3 bisects, Austria Postcards uprated Czech Hradcany issues (5), Hungary Postcards uprated Hradcany (3), Hradcany frankings (9) inc bisects (2), "T", Porto, or "Doplatit" h/s (5), Poland opt Postcard uprated Hradcany, 1919 opts (2), "SO" opts (2) others (12). Then WW2 era inc 1939 Slovak opt 300h/10K (2), Sudetenland covers (10), Carpatho-Ukraine (4) inc 1938 stamp on illustrated cover with red special pmk. Then Slovakia (7), Bohemia-Moravia (6), Czech Army in UK (3), 1945 local opt set? to 20H, Olomouc Eagles 6 diff on cover, post 1945 (23), separate post independence issues (14) -mostly FDC. Generally F-VF. Very interesting lot. (130).
$400
$700
443
Deceased estate carton inc British Commonwealth 1977 QEII Silver Jubilee collection in custom silver album (26 covers, plus extra MUH sets or M/Sheets). 1964 "Shakespeare" collection, plus 1922 Opening programme for Shakespeare Memorial Theatre, Stratford on Avon. 1890s "Lincoln" album with intact period "junior" collection with nothing after WWI. 1960s s/books (3) with Fiji KGVI to 5/- MUH inc 5d blue canes, Nicaragua or Persia early 1900s opts. Hong Kong 1962 QEII Pics set to $20, mostly VF MUH (cat £200), Malaysia & other Asia Pics G-FU. Australia FDC/PSE (200) in 2 large albums inc 1970 Cook M/Sheet with "Melbourne Airport" opt (scarce) on illustrated registered envelopes (2, retail $100), plus 1970s-80s PO postcard packs set to 4 (FV $45+) & 1988 PO Year album (retail $200). 2004-10 WWF sets of 4 (11) & FDC (est issue cost $400+) in black custom slipcase album. (1000s).
$275
$400
444
Deceased estate carton inc Cumberland loose leaf album with 100s of World stamps inc Mauritius, Mexico, Mongolia, New Caledonia, Paraguay, Russia, Sri Lanka & Thailand Pics & Commems, all G-FU. Norfolk Is MUH collection comp to 1975 Christmas with 1947 Ball Bay to 2/-, 1953 Pics to 5/- Brown Bridge, 1960 Defs to 10/-, 1966 opts to $1 (both), 1967 Ships, 1969 Birds & 1974 UPU M/Sheet. All VF MUH in Seven Seas hingeless pgs. World M/Sheet accum (85) some CTO, mostly MUH inc odd NZ Health. Nauru 1995 Christmas sheetlets fresh MUH (20, FV A$260, SG cat £360). Finally Australian Postal Stationery accumulation with QV 18c lettercards (50) 18c Postal cards in original red wallets (2) & KGV 1d green Die III Postal Cards U (5, cat/retail $50). G-FU/MUH. Large carton. (many 100s).
$275
$400
445
Disney thematic collection inc Special Edition Walt Disney album, 3 other albums plus loose, 120+ stamps mostly sets, 38 M/sheets inc Mickey Mouse, Donald Duck, Fairy Tales, Disney Family, cartoon characters. Mostly MUH, few CTO. (150 sets, 38 M/S, singles).
$150
$200
446
Dominican Republic: 1866-74 tall Arms ½r & 1r in double sheets of 50 (25 ea) on diff colour papers, some not as issued. All early 1890s Spiro forgeries with various dotted or barred pmks. Stamps "VFU". SG ex 5-21 est cat £20,000+ for genuine (6 double sheets)
$200
$400
447
Estate balance with World M/Sheet collection (97) in, plush "FDC Libraries" custom made album. Cost vendor $12ea = $1166. Fresh MUH, plus another 150 M/S VF CTO in separate s/book. British Cwlth 1981 RW Omnibus both MUH & FDC collections in 2 albums. Australia 1980s FDC (350) inc 1984 AUSIPEX M/S set of 10 pictorial pmks & mixed Commem/Pic sets & another 150 unsorted PSE similar period. NZ 1984 Year albums (2), plus 8 medium to large s/books with pre-decimal & decimal Australian duplicates inc some 1940s imprint blks & 1950s-60s large blks. World pictorials inc Disney cartoons & misc World collections inc Arabian States M/S. High original cost. Very clean. (1000s, plus 250 M/S, 500+ covers).
$275
$400
448
Estonia: 1918-80s Collection. 1918 1st issue set to 70p plus 35p grey. 1919-20 Pictorial & Allegorical range to 25Mk plus perfs & shades. 1922 Pictorial Defs to 10Mk imperf & set to 20Mk perf. 1923 Map set. 1923 Air opt set inc 10Mk/5Mk perf 11½ (SG cat £550), 20Mk/5Mk perf 11½ (£200) & 45Mk/5Mk both close & wide spacing (£440). 1923 Red Cross opt set perf (£140) & imperf (£135). 1930 Surch set. 1931 Red Cross Charity set to 20s. 1936-39 Charity sets comp plus M/S. 1936 President set to 60s. 1941 Pernau opt Russia set to 50k (Mi cat €180). 1941 German Occup Swastika set on both papers. Also range of USSR issues with themes related to Estonia, plus range of covers & cards all related to, or posted in Estonia. (38). All diff. F-VF M/MUH/U. SG cat £2700+. Mi cat €5200+. (260, 6 M/S, 38 covers).
$700
$1000
449
Europe 1970s-90s MUH Pic/Commem sets with Jersey 1982-99 (105 sets & 7 M/Sheets), FV £140. Portugal Azores (26 sets) & Madeira (30 sets) Iceland (50 sets plus un-counted singles. (FV Kr 1800). Plus West Berlin (some CTO), Netherlands & Malta M/Sheets (3). Excellent range of thematics inc Architecture, Art, Birds, Buses & Cars, Butterflies & Fish, Flowers, Mammals & Ships with a wide variety of not often seen stamps. Some German CTO, o/w all fresh MUH. (1200 inc 150+       sets).
$180
$250
450
FDC: Fascinating range inc Russia 20th Anniv space folder, UN covers 1978-9, 1986 Royal Wedding covers, in album British Comm range (276), World (57), 1982 World Cup soccer (45). Cheap buying. Viewing will confirm. Total 438 covers.
$120
$180
451
Fiji: Collection 1872-1940 on old pages. 1872 2c/1d & 6c/3d (SG cat £145), 1878-99 perf 10 1d & 2d, perf 11 & 11x11¾ 4d & 6d (£110), 1881 QV 5/- plus 10/- imperf pr CTO (est £200) 1891-1902 to 5d, KEVII to 6d, KGV to 5/- (£200), 1935 Jubilee & 1937 Coronation sets 1938 Pics to 5/- inc extra dies (£270). Mostly VF fresh M, few with sl trace of tones. SG cat £1360. Old-time collection. Untouched for over 70 years.               (102).
$350
$500
452
Fiji: 1915-19 WAR STAMP opt KGV set ½d & 1d specialist range inc ½d shades, plate no.5 tab & gutter pr, plus INVERTED opt & 1d (23) inc all shades inc scarlet blk of 9 & rose blk of 6, plus full strong opt offset on the gum. Mostly F-VF MLH/MUH/UN. SG 138-9 inc 138c cat £824. (31).
$300
$500
453
Fiji: Massive ex-dealer's accumulation with KEVII (60) to 1/- U & £1 purple & black F-VF M (2, cat £600). KGV (380) to 1/- with diff prints, shades & colour changes, plus 2/- (16), 2/6 (17) & 5/- (30) G-FU. Then £1 (6) with 4M, U & SPECIMEN opt (£1500). 1935 KGV SJ sets U (7) & odds (80) unchecked for varieties (£350). 1938 KGVI pics (100s) inc 2d green Die II (120, £1900+), 5d Blue Canes (110, £1300+), 6d black Die I (140, £1680) & 1½d canoe perf 14 (48, £900+). 1948 KGVI SW sets (3). 1954 QEII high vals £1 Bugler (9), 10/- Flower (4) & 5/- Gold (20) cat £170. Plus many 100s of other QEII pics to 4/- Parrot. Some F/C sighted, mostly G-FU unchecked for rare cancels. The KEVII & KGV £1 all F-VF. Min SG cat (as noted) £10,900 = A$23,000. (few 1000) (P)
$3800
$5000
454
France: Airmail & transport collection inc 1927 1st international aviation display set FM (cat £550). 1936 50Fr "Banknote" VFU (£450) & airmail set of 7 U to 50Fr green (£520) & 100th Flight France-South America pr FU (£170). 1954 & 1957 sets to 1000Fr (£80). 1971 Pioneer Aviators 5Fr blue imperf pr MUH & 1970 1st Aerotrain 80c violet imperf blk of 4 MUH. Mostly F-VF condition, mixed MUH/M/U. Total SG cat £2000 = A$4100. (97). (P)
$500
$700
455
French Colonies: 1946 WWII "From Chad to the Rhine" IMPERF, all sets inc Equatorial Africa, Cameroon, French West Africa, Somali Coast, Guadeloupe, St Pierre, Indochina, Madagascar, Martinique, New Caledonia, Oceania, Reunion, Wallis & Futuna, Guiana & Indian Settlements. Mostly VF fresh MUH. Maury cat €1740 = A$2800. (90). (P)
$500
$800
456
French Ivory Coast: 1960-80 IMPERF collection with 300 stamps & 18 M/Sheets (light duplication, maybe 2-3 of ea) -imperfs unlisted anywhere, plus 1959-93 perf collection (700), similar period FDC (450) & 1976 booklet (7, Yv cat €350 ten years ago). Noted the 1970 Independence Anniv GOLD & SILVER stamp set (ex 300Fr silver) -but with extra 1000Fr & 1200Fr, 1971 Anniv 200Fr gold (2) & imperf, 1980 Boigny Anniv gold & silver set, plus on FDC! -these gold & silver Mi cat €370+. Also small range of Dahomey & New Caledonia, & more imperfs (320) inc Burkina Faso (160+ 5M/S), Niger, Chad, Gabon, Upper Volta, Cameroon & Congo, plus Cameroon 1980s epreuvre de luxe (12). Stamps VF fresh MUH. Mi cat €700+ for the gold stamps & booklets alone, plus the value of 600+ imperfs, 700 others. Great lot of very seldom seen material. (1400, 450 FDC).
$450
$700
457
French POs in Levant: Collection 1885-1922 on pgs. Cavalle 1893 opt P&C to 4Pi. 1902-03 Blanc, Mouchon & Merson to 2Pi. Dedeagh 1893 opt P&C set 5c-8Pi. 1902-03 Blanc, Mouchon & Merson set to 8Pi. Port Lagos 1893 opt P&C set to 1Pi. Vathy 1894-1900 opt P&C set to 20Pi. General issues 1885-90 opt P&C to 4Pi. 1902-06 Blanc, Mouchon & Merson to 20Pi. 1921-22 opt Sower & Mouchon set to 25Pi. PO in Crete 1902-03 Blanc, Mouchon & Merson to 1Fr. Extras inc M&U. SG cat £1600+ = A$3300+. (100).
$400
$700
458
French Southern & Antarctic Territories collection to end 1991 in Lighthouse hingeless pgs. 1948 Madagascar opt 100Fr (cat £28), 1955 opt 15Fr (£30), 1956 Pics 12Fr, 20Fr, 85Fr & 100Fr (£116). 1960 Kerguelen 25Fr, (£28), 1962 Charcot 25Fr & Satellite 50Fr (£35). 1963 Pics 8Fr, 10Fr, 50Fr & 5Fr Crozet (£160). 1965 ITU 30Fr (£140), 1966 Satellite "D1" (33), 1968 "Dragon" Space Rocket gutter pr (£45), 1969 Concorde 85Fr (£60), Treaty 50Fr (£30), 1971 Port-Aux-Francais gutter pr (£49), Fish (7) to 135 Fr (£70) & Antarctic Treaty 18Fr. 1972 Insects set of 6 (£55), 1973 Antarctic Ships (£40), 1974 Faure Base strip (£48), 1976 Pic set of 9 (£110), then near comp to end 1991. Mostly fresh MUH (1989 CTO). SG cat £1900 = A$4000+. Retail $2640.             (235).
$450
$700
459
French Southern & Antarctic Territories Year albums & collection 1956-1989 (77) inc 1956 Pics (8) to 15F (cat £30), 1957 Geophysical year (£18), 1962 TV Satellite (£17), 1974 UPU Cent, 1977 Polar Expedition marginal imperf, 1979 Satellite research & others to late 1980s. MLH to 1970, then mostly fresh MUH, SG cat £300. PO booklets (9) with 1992(2), 2001(2) plus 2003, 05, 07, 09 & 13 cat £580. Many attractive Polar thematics, total cat £880 = A$1800. (86 items).
$160
$220
460
French Syria - Latakia: 1931-34 collection. 1931 Pictorial opt set to 100p (SG cat £200), plus U range to 7.50p. 1931-33 Airmail 0.50-25p. Postage Due 1931 8Pi. Also 1931 0.10p variety opt offset. Almost all VF M/U. SG cat £430+.
$150
$250
461
German Colonies: Pre WWI Yachts Collection inc German East Africa (10) to 3R U (cat £630, 3R stains), New Guinea to 80pf M & (8) to 3M U (cat £380). South West Africa (9) to 3M U. Carolines (11) to 1M. Kiautschou (11) to 30pf U. Marshall Islands (8) 80pf M, plus set of 9 forgeries to 80pf U. Togo (8) to 3Mark M plus "TOGO Occupation Franco-Anglaise" opt 30pf U (exp Ceremuga, cat £130). Plus POs in Morocco or Turkey (18) & misc odds, plus "Lost Colonies" labels (19) inc New Guinea, Samoa, Kiautschou, Elsass, Danzig & Lothringen. Variable condition, mixed M/U, SG cat £1580 = A$3300. (155)
$375
$500
462
German POs in Turkey: Collection 1870-1912 used in album. Very useful German stamps with Constantinople pmks inc 1870-71 North German Confed 2gr (2 shades), 1872-99 Eagle small shield 2gr, Eagle large shield 2gr & 2½gr, Surch 2½ on 2½gr, Eagle "Pfenige" 10pf, 20pf, 25pf & 50pf, Numeral 2Mk, "Pfenig" 5pf & 20pf. 1884 opt "Pfenig" 10pa, 1pi, 1¼pi (SG cat £400) & 2½pi (£120). 1889 opt Eagle set to 50pf, plus shades. 1900 Reichpost opt set to 5Mk (£700). 1905 opts to 15pi no wmk, & 1905-12 opts to 25pi with wmk inc 15pi (£700) & 25pi (£120). 1911 Registered cover franked Germania to Germany. 1908 Registered cover franked Germania diag opt set to Germany (stamps alone cat £200). Most diff extras inc shades & pmks. Almost all F-VF U. SG cat £5700+ = A$12,000+. Valuable collection. (70, 2 covers). (P)
$1700
$2500
463
German POs in Turkey: Mint collection 1884-1912 on pgs. 1884 opt Eagle "Pfennig" set inc 1¼Pi (2, SG cat £360) & 2½Pi (3, £480). 1889 opt Eagle set to 2½Pi, plus 2½Pi lake-brown (£300, Steuer VOB photo-cert). 1900 Reichpost opt set to 25Pi (£450). 1902-04 altered "A" opt set to 25Pi. 1908 Diag opt set to 80c (£130). 1905 opt set to 25Pi no wmk & 1905-12 set to 25Pi with wmk. Extras inc high vals & shades. F-VF M/MLH. SG cat £6000+ = A$12,000+. Superb collection. (84). (P)
$1700
$2500
464
Germany: Collection 1951-2012 in 7 good condition SAFE albums. 1951-52 Posthorns to 90pf. 1954 President set to 3Mk. Good coverage 1960 on inc M/S. All diff. Almost all F-VF U, odd M. SG cat £6000+ = A$12,000+, plus albums retail new for $1700+. (3000, plus 84 M/S).
$800
$1200
465
Germany-Danzig: Collection 1920-39 in Lindner album. 1920 opt Germania Pic set to 5Mk M plus U to 4Mk. 1920 Surch set to 10Mk inc grey & lilac burelage points to left & right. 1920 opt diag opt Germania to 80pf. 1921 Ship Arms set to 10Mk. 1921 TB set in blks of 4. Good coverage of 1921 Arms issues. 1923 Air set to 500Mk. Inflation issues to 500,000Mk. 1923 Surch set to 10 Mil Mk. 1923 Gulden opt set to 5G (SG cat £250). 1924-32 Buildings High val set to 10G. 1929 Exhib set. 1930 10th Anniv opt set to 1G (£225). 1934 Winter Relief opt set. 1937 Daposta 50pf green M/S U (£150). 1937 Productivity M/S. 1921-22 DM opt Official set to 4Mk. 1923-24 Dienstmark opt set to 75pf U. Postage Due inc 1921-22 Arms set to 50Mk. Plus surch set to 100,000Mk. 1923 Numeral set to 3G. Extras inc M&U. Mostly F-VF M/MUH/U. SG cat £3300+ = A$7000+. (590 + 5M/S).
$700
$1000
466
Germany - Upper Silesia Plebiscite: 1920-22 collection mint inc 1920 Numeral set, 1920 Surch set, plus 5 diff inverted/double opt errors, 1920 View set, 1921 "Plebiscite" opt set, 1922 surch, then 1920 officials CIHS round violet h/s opts on 7 diff Germania 2pf-20pf (exp on back, but no certs), CGHS opts range to 5Mk inc varieties, plus Polish rebel issues inc Green Post sets both perf & imperf. F-VF M/MLH. Mi cat €10,700+ = A$16,000! Attractive lot with potential. (87)
$500
$800
467
German WWI Occupations & Territories: 1914-32 collection on KABE pgs. Occ of Belgium 1914 opt Germania set to 2Mk. 1916-18 Belgien opts to 5Mk, Western Command 1916-18 set to 2Fr 50. Dorpat 1918 20pf & 40pf. Occ Romania 1918 opts to 30pf. Post War Allenstein 1920 Plebiscite opts to 1Mk. Marienwerder 1920 Allegoricals to 40pf Upper Silesia 1920 Numeral set to 5Mk. 1920 Pictorials to 5Mk. 1920-21 Railway opt set. Schleswig 1920 set to 10Mk. 1920 1-Zone opt set to 10Mk. Danzig 1920 diag opt Germanias to 80pf. 1924 Buildings High val set to 10G. 1930 10th Anniv opt set to 1G. 1924-25 Official opts to 75pf. 1932 Postage Due opt set. Extras inc M&U but most diff. Mostly F-VF M/U. SG cat £3000+ = A$6000+. (225).
$400
$700

468
Germany & Occupations: 1941-45 MUH collection with some Third Reich sets inc the 1945 Last issue SS/SA set (SG cat £110), various occupations with extensive Croatia 1941 opt set on Yugoslavia to 30D, then extensive commem sets, various blks of 4, M/Sheets & sheetlets, Lithuania Vilnius opts, Luxemburg, Macedonia, Ostland, Sudetenland swastika opts, Azad Hind etc. VF fresh MUH. High cat value. (200 + 5M/S + 8S/S). (P)
$200
$400

469
German Occup - Bohemia & Moravia: 1939-45 collection fully comp inc 1st opts set to 10K, Hitler to 50K, Postage Dues, officials etc. Plus excellent reprints of the rare 1943 Theresienstadt Concentration Camp parcel stamp both perf & imperf. All VF fresh MUH. Very nice collection. (180)
$200
$300
470
German Occup - Croatia: 1941-45 NDH MUH extensive collection inc 1941 1st & 2nd opt sets on Yugoslavia, 1942 Model Plane Expo perf & imperf M/Sheets, 1942 Ustashe M/S perf & imperf, 1943 Pavelic M/S perf & imperf, & later commem sets & M/S inc an early reprint of the very rare 1945 Storm Troopers M/S (would cat £2000+), Officials, Postage Dues etc. Then good section of special sheetlets inc 1942 Ustashe S/S of 16+9 tabs, 1943 Zagreb S/S of 8, 1944 Postal Workers set S/S of 9, 1944 Labor Front S/S of 9, 1945 Postal Workers S/S of 8 etc. Mostly VF fresh MUH. SG STC £2900 for M, should be at least £5800+ MUH. Nice collection. (200 + 12M/S + 14 S/S) (P)
$700
$1000
471
German Occup - Croatia: 1941-45 NDH Specialized collection MUH almost comp inc 1941 1st & 2nd opt sets on Yugoslavia, 1941 Castles opt, 1941-42 Views tete-beche prs, 1942 Model Plane Expo perf & imperf M/Sheets (the imperf with engravers secret mark), plus se-tenant stamps from the S/S, 1942 Ustashe M/S perf & imperf, 1943 Pavelic M/S perf & imperf, & later commem sets & M/S with some special items such as extras of 1943 Zagreb stamp & M/S showing engravers secret mark, plus an early reprint of the very rare 1945 Storm Troopers M/S (would cat £2000+), Officials, Postage Dues, Military Post inc unissued "Feldpost" opt etc. Plus large section of blks of 4 of various issues, inc some proofs. Then fantastic section of special S/Sheetlets inc 1942 Aviation Fund 2 sets of the diff S/S, 1st set S/S of 25 ea - 1 in ea with engraver's special marks in cnrs, 1st set S/S of 24+1tab - also 1 in ea with engraver's special marks in cnrs, 1942 Ustashe set S/S of 16+9 tabs, 1944 Postal Workers set S/S of 9, 1944 Labor Front S/S of 9, 1948 Red Cross set S/S of 20, 1945 Postal Workers S/S of 8 etc. Mostly VF fresh MUH. SG STC £5000+++ for M so should be double £10,000+++ for MUH. Beautiful & valuable collection. (570 + 14M/S + 30S/S). (P)
$1500
$2500
472
Serbia: 1941-43 collection complete inc 1941 SERBIEN both opt sets on King Peter, 1941 both opt sets on Airs, 1941 Smederovo both M/Sheets, 1941 POW charity sets of all 4 combinations with "E" pointing right & left, normal underprints & w/o etc, 1943 War Invalids M/Sheets etc, plus all 3 Postage Due sets. VF fresh MUH. Mi cat €1939+, SG cat £1208 as M, should be at least double, £2416 MUH. Seldom offered as such a nice MUH collection. (132 + 4M/S)
$1000
$1500
473
German Occupation France - Russia: 1941-42 French Legion on Eastern Front, 1st airmail set of 2, 2nd opt set of 2, & 3rd battle scenes set of 5. VF fresh MUH. Mi II-X. Very attractive. (9).
$100
$150
474
German Occup of Luxemburg: 1940-41 MUH collection 1940 Hindenburg opt set 3pf-100pf. 1940 Luxemburg Grand Duchess Pictorial Surch set 3pf/15c - 100pf/100Fr. 1941 opt German Winter Relief Fund set 3pf - 40pf. Superb fresh MUH, all stamps marginal or cnr marginal. SG 397-437 cat £35 for M so £70+ MUH, MI 1-41 cat €80+. (41).
$60
$80
475
German Occupation of Poland: 1943 Generalgouvernement "D" opt Court Fee set 50gr-10zl, in matching marg blks of 4. Superb fresh MUH. Bft 15-19 cat £600+ as M or U, should be at least double, £1200+ = A$2400 as MUH. Very attractive. (20) (P)
$150
$300
476
German Occupation - Serbia: 1941-43 collection complete on pages, inc 1941 SERBIEN both opt sets on King Peter, 1941 both opt sets on Airs, 1941 Smederovo both M/Sheets, 1941 POW charity inc extra set with "E" under-prints, 1943 War Invalids M/Sheets etc, plus all 3 Postage Due sets. VF M/MUH. Mi cat €1700+, SG cat £1100. Seldom offered & desirable as a complete coll. (129 + 4M/S)
$350
$500
477
Germany - West: Collection 1946-90 in near new Davo loose leaf album (retail $220) inc 1947 defs to 5Mk Dove, 1951 Posthorn set to 90pf, 1954 Humanitarian Relief set U (cat £55), 1955 Lufthansa set & then near comp to end 1990. Also West Berlin collection, again near comp inc 1952 Famous Berliners (£65). 1956 Monuments to 1Mk, plus plenty of pics & commems. All fresh & clean. F-VF M/U. Reserved at below replacement cost of near new album! (Many 100s).
$120
$180
478
Gilbert & Ellice Islands: Postmark & postal history 1911-50. Old-time collections (now in s/book) with 33 diff POs, plus cancel variations inc Abaing, Arorae, Atafu, Bikenibeu, Butaritari, Hull Island, Kuria, Marakei, Nanumaga, Niutao, Nonouti, Nukufetau, Onotua, Tamana & Vaitupu. Mostly clear strikes with many on 1940s covers. Not often seen, difficult assembly. Well worth expansion. (80 stamps/pieces, 40 covers).
$500
$800
479
Great Britain: collection to late 1960s with 1840 QV 1d black (2, poor), 1840 2d blue (3 margins cat £900), 1841 1d red-brown plate 10 M part gum (£2800), plus 4 others U (£120). 1873 QV 2½d rosy mauve plates 1-16 (14, £1260), 4d brown plate 17 (2), 4d green & 8d orange (2) all U (£1150), 1883 QV lilac 1½d, 2d, 2½d & 3d M (£730), plus 1½d, 2½d & 6d green U (£300), 1880 1d venetian-red (8), 3d rose, 3d/3d & 6d/6d lilac U (£480). 1902-12 KEVII ½d to 1/- & 5/- M (£800), plus 2/6, 5/-, 10/- U (£980). 1912-24 KGV (40) to 1/- M (£550), plus shades U inc 2d orange wmk INV. 1924 Wembly set MUH (£50), 1937 KGVI set of 6 to £1 MLH/MUH (£425) & 1948 KGVI SW £1 FM (£40). 1960s QEII Phosphors, Commem sets appear comp (£300) inc 1962 NPY, 1963 Lifeboat & Red Cross, 1964 Geographical & Botanic all VF MUH, plus much more inc 1934 KGV Seahorses set to 10/- U (£190). Usual variable condition/heavier cancels. SG cat £12,000 = A$25,000+. (750).
$600
$1000
480
Great Britain: 1841 QV imperf 1d study of plates with 100s of colour enlargements with matching stamps, inc many Maltese Cross pmks. Paper study (5 M inc MUH & a pr, SG cat £3000), inc lavender tinted papers, blued papers, ivory heads (30+, inc blk of 4), corner letters study inc double strikes, flaws, re-entries, plus ornamental separation marks etc, & 5 inverted wmks (£1750). Then Alphabet I or II comparison study, again with lots of colour enlargements, shades study etc. Vendor list enclosed with cat £10,600+, but old SG cat was used & he did not count at all anything with less than 4 margins. Total current SG cat £34,790+ = A$69,580. Years of study & preparation. Part of a huge £125,000 collection that realised almost $18,000 in sale 317. (525, plus 3 folded letters).
$3000
$4000
481
Great Britain: 1841 QV 1d red-brown imperf (440) semi-sorted by plate letters AA-TL, mostly mixed poor-good, with F/VF sighted, plus a variety of shades/colours. SG 8-12 range, min cat £13,000. 1854-57 QV 1d red perf 14-16 (310) again semi-sorted by the plate letters, with a range of shades inc some blued papers (min cat £3600). 1858-79 QV 1d letters 4 cnrs (440) sorted by plate nos inc 224, 223 (2), 221, 220 (3) & 216 (4).These cat £350+. Very mixed condition, with a wide range of pmks inc Maltese Cross, Town numerals & duplex cancels. Min total cat £17,000 = A$36,000. (1200).
$800
$1200
482
Great Britain: 1841-79 QV 1d Red brown accumulation with 1841-53 imperf (40) variable margins, plus range of shades from pale to deep (min cat £1200). 1854-57 perf 14-16 (580) again a range of shades inc some blued papers (min cat £11,600). 1858-79 Letters all 4 cnrs (600+, min £1200). Then 1858 2d blue (20, £300) & 1870 QV ½d Bantam (85) sorted by plate no from 1-20 (as cheapest £2100+). Mostly fair to fine with VF scattered throughout. Total cat £16,400 = A$35,000. Ideal for pmk collector or researcher. (1300+).
$500
$800
483
Great Britain: 1854-82 QV Collection 1854-58 QV 1d red range inc perf 16 Die I & Die II (with re-entry) & perf 14 inc shades. 1858-64 QV 1d red, letters in 4 cnrs range of plates inc 204, 207, 217, 187, 219, 192 & 79 M. 1858-64 QV 2d blue range inc plate 15 M (SG cat £525). 1870 ½d inc plate 8 U wmk INVERTED & reversed (£480). Useful surface printed to 5/-, plus plates, wmks & shades. Noted 1867-83 5/- plate 2 (£1500). Extras inc shades, wmks, plates etc. Mixed condition, many F-VF M/U. SG cat £7750+ = A$15,500+. (116).
$500
$800
484
Great Britain: Collection 1937-70 M/MUH in album. 1937-47 KGVI set to 1/-. 1941-42 KGVI pale set to 3d. 1952-54 QEII Wilding set to 1/6 (SG cat £100), plus 1d bklt pane. 1958-65 QEII bklt panes of 4 ½d & 2½d. 1958-65 QEII set to 1/6, plus wmk sideways & inverted. 1958-61 Graphite-lined set to 4½d (£110). 1959-68 QEII Castle High val set to £1 both DLR & BW printings (£200+). 1959 QEII Phosphor-Graphite set to 4½d. Commems largely comp inc phosphor band issues & blks. Noted 1964 Flower set in phosphor control blks of 4. Useful Postage Dues to 2/6. Also range of regional issues inc Jersey & Guernsey WWII German Occ. Extras inc shades wmks etc. Mostly VF M/MUH. SG cat £2900+ = A$6000+. (1140).
$600
$1000
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485
Great Britain: Collection (330) to 1967, strength in QV (70) inc 1840 1d black (2 cat £750), 2d blue (£900). 1841 imperf 1d (2) & 2d (£145). 1847 Embossed cut to shape 6d, 10d, 1/- (£3500). 1855 No cnr letters 4d, 6d, 1/- (£585). 1862 Small white letters 4d, 6d, 1/- (£525). 1865 Large white letters 9d straw (£580). 1867 5/-, 10/- wmk Maltese Cross (SG 126, 28 cat £3875). 1870 ½d plate 8 & 1½d plate 1 VF UN (£1325). 1873 2½d rosy-mauve plate 1 & 3d rose plate 11 fine UN (£1075). 1880 3d/3d & 6d/6d lilac, 4d brown, & 6d grey U (£450), plus 5d indigo lightly cancelled VFU (£150). 1883 (9) to 1/- (£1620) & high vals set of 4 2/6 to £1 green (£1735). 1887 QV Jubilee set to 1/- bicolour (£340). 1902 KEVII to 10/- (£1050). 1924 Wembly pr, KGVI-QEII Pics & Commems, plus QEII (5) with PO "Training School" double bar obliterations. Some mixed condition, heavy cancels or flts. Mostly G-FU. Total SG cat £18,600+ = A$40,000. (330).
$1200
$2000
486
Great Britain: FDC Collection 1964-99. All diff inc Don Bradman signature on 1993 County cricket cover. 1995 United Nations PNC. Various Benham silk covers. 1980s-90s Football Star signatures Jack Charlton, Geoff Hurst & Sir Stanley Matthews. Pre-decimal (10) inc 1964 Shakespeare & 1965 Parliament & plenty of pic/commem sets inc Guernsey, Jersey & Isle of Man. All clean & fresh in 4 FDC albums. (250).
$200
$300
487
Great Britain: Jersey collection 1940-2012 in 4 Safe hingeless albums (retail $800) appears comp inc 1941-43 Arms set of 5 (cat £100). 1943 Pic set of 6, plus extra 1d, 2½d on newsprint (£35). 1969 Pic set to £1 (£20). Decimals comp with 290 pic/commem sets, 100+ M/sheets & 7 sheetlets. Plenty of good thematics in Wildlife, Minerals, Cars, Butterflies, Royalty, Shells, Ships, Fungi, Flowers, Birds, Aircraft, Lighthouses & Cats. Stamps appear fresh MUH (foxing on some pgs) FV £760 = A$1650+. Then booklets (83, FV £215) with normal PO issues (62) inc pre-decimals, & Prestige (21). Excellent opportunity for the astute collector with very little needed for up to date completion! Also Guernsey 1940 Stamp Centenary 2d bisect tied to postcard & 1941-44 Arms set of 14 diff MUH (£240+), inc scarce blued paper pr & 1d olive green. Total FV £975 = A$2100+, earlies cat £400+ & replacement cost of album another $800. Bargain reserve. (100s).
$550
$800
488
Greece: 2004 Olympics Gold medallists 65c Leonidas Sampanis M/sheet of 10 (digital print) & single, withdrawn from issue when athlete failed drug test & was stripped of his medal. Fresh MUH. SG 2291 (footnote). Mi 2243I, II.
$60
$100
489
Greece - Epirus & Thrace: Collection 1914-1920 on pgs in binder. Epirus Provisional Govt 1914 Chimara Skull & Crossbones set to 25L (SG cat £800), plus set on cover (£550+). 1914 Infantryman set to 5D. 1914 Flag set to 5D. 1914-15 opts to 25L. 1916 Greece opts to 30L. 1914 Private issues & Arms & coin to 5D. Thrace 1920 opt Greece to 1D (Western Thrace). Most diff. F-VF M/U. SG cat £1700+ = A$3500+. (150, plus cover).
$275
$400
490
Hong Kong: Collection 1863-1941 on old pgs. 1863 QV wmk crown CC to 96c, 1882 to 10c, 1885-98 surch to $1/96c, 1900 set M/U, KEVII single wmk to 50c, mult wmk to $2 & $3 - both VFU (SG cat £465), plus new colours to 50c, KGV block wmk to $1 U, plus $1 & $2 VFM (£265), script wmk M/U to $1, 1935 Jubilee & 1937 Coronation sets, KGVI Heads to $1 U, 1941 Centenary 2 sets U, also QV Postal Fiscal 12c/$10 red with "Paid All" cds (Bft cat £250), plus "China" opts to $3. Mostly F-VF M/U. SG cat £2760 = A$6000. Old-time collection untouched in over 70 years. (148). (P)
$700
$1000
491
Hong Kong: Collection 1875-1991 & on pgs. 1900-01 QV set to 30c (SG cat £200). 1938-54 KGVI to 30c. 1970s-80s Commem sets range plus M/S. 1990-91 QEII Def set to $50. Useful range of 1986-90 Framas inc Year of the Horse, Snake & Dragon. Range of 1885-1960s Revenues inc BOE opt. 1938-86 Postage Due selection. All diff. Most F-VF M/MUH/U. SG cat £625+. (225+7 M/S).
$190
$250
492
Indian Convention States: Mint/MUH collection in stock leaves with Chamba. State opts on India 1887-QV (11) to 1R mostly VF MLH (cat £130), 1938 opts (10) to KGVI IR (£180), 1942 "CHAMBA" opts (ex 1½a) to 1R (£120). Faridkot opts (11) inc QV 1R green & red (£75). Gwalior with QV opts (24) to 5R (£140), 1912 KGV 5R (£30) & 1942-45 KGVI opts to 12a (£40). Plus assorted Official opts inc KGV 5R wmk INV & 2R wmk upright (£70+). Jind 1886 QV opts (8) to 1R (£95), 1914 KGV opts (23) to 5R & 1927 opts (21) to 5R, plus Official opts on KGV or KGVI to 1R. Nabha opts to 1R inc Officials. Patiala opts to 1R plus Official opts to 2R. Fresh & clean, mostly F-VF M with MUH sighted. Total SG cat £2300+ (500+ stamps). Plus Bahawalpur collection (64) near comp (cat £300+). F-VF M inc 1948 Pics to 10R inc Official opts. (576) (P)
$1700
$2200
493
Indian Convention States. Collection in stock pages with Chamba 1887-95 6a & 12a, 1942-47 8a & 12a, 1938-40 5R Official (cat £700). Gwalior 1885-97 2a SG 13b & 1R wmk inverted, 1899-1911 3p grey QV, 1942-45 set. Jind 1941-43 set SG 137-49, 1939-43 1R Official. Nabha 1940-43 1R Official, Patiala, 1884 1a official variety "Auttialla". FU inc shades & inverted wmks. Cat £2200+ (460). Plus Cochin (50) 1938-48 on leaves inc Official opts, again mostly F-VFU. (500+). (P)
$1000
$1300
494
Indonesia: Collection of all diff with strength in 1970s inc 1976 Orchids set of 2 M/sheet (£120+), 3 Fish sets of the same period etc. All look fresh MUH. Increasingly popular country. SG cat £850+. (650, 14 M/S, 7 blks)
$200
$250
495
Iraq: 1958-60 Republic opt 1954 issue 1f comp sheet of 100 with imprint & variety "opt lines transposed" at positions 62-4. VF fresh MUH. SG 426/ 426a cat £190 as singles, plus premium for sheet.
$60
$100
496
Ireland: 1977-82 pic/commem sets (45 diff) with Europa 1977 (10 sets), '78 (39), '79 (46), '80 (46) & '81 (28 inc plate no or imprint blks) & 1982 (17), total SG cat £900+. Then 1979 Birds (39 sets, £76), 1980 Fauna (48) & M/sheets (48) cat £96, 1981 Horses (30, £75). 1982 Anniv (18, £36), Marine Life (18, £75) & Boats (18, £75). Approx 1200 sets in total, all fresh MUH, est total cat £1600 = A$3400.
$200
$300
497
Israel-Interim Period: 1948 Provisionals Mint collection. Useful coverage of posts. Starts with JNF Provisional issues with Tel Aviv & Haifa post inc Development & Defence vals to 50m plus 3m sheetlet of 10. Herzl 2m & 5m. Yehuda set. Weizmann set plus set in gutter prs. Technicon set. Jewish Brigade 10m. Jezrael set plus 5m gutter blk of 4 Hankin 10m plus gutter pr. Zionist Jubilee set. Ship 10m. Bialik & Herzl set. Ramut Gan 10m. Map set plus set error missing value. Negev Pipeline 5m & 10m plus 10m missing value. Parachutist se-tenant strip of 7 in green. Jerusalem Local Map opt set plus 5m Control blk. Nahariya Local Post 50m Emergency Post sheetlet of 8. Also rouletted blk of 4 error roulette DOUBLE. Useful coverage of unoverprinted JNF labels with great Judaica thematics. Mostly F-VF M/MUH. Bale cat U$1900+ = A$2700+. (270 plus 3 M/S or sheetlets).
$700
$1000
498
Israel-Revenues: Collection in s/book. 1961 State Revenues to 5L. 1948-52 to 50pr. 1967-80 opt for Gaza & Golan Heights set to £10. 1962 Treasury & other Ministry Revenues to 250ag. Radio Licence 1951-58 3L & 5L. General Revenues 1963 Menorah to 25L, plus counterfoils. Also Import & Medicine labels in blks. Plenty to sort. Most F-VF M/MUH/U. Interesting lot of almost never seen material. (410).
$200
$300
499
Italy - Modena: 1852 Eagle 5c on green, 10c on rose, 15c on yellow, 25c on buff, 40c on blue & 1L on cream, all early 1890s Spiro forgeries in sheets of 25. "VFU" with various cds, barred pr letters "pmks". SG ex 1-13 would cat £12,000 if genuine. Great reference items! (6 sheets = 150 stamps)
$150
$300
500
Italy - Modena: 1859 Arms 5c green, 15c brown, 20c grey, 40c red & 80c orange, all early 1890s Spiro forgeries in comp sheets of 25. "VFU" with various dotted or barred "pmks". SG ex 18-24 genuine would cat £90,000+. Great reference items! (5 sheets = 125 stamps)
$150
$300
501
Italy - Parma: 1852 Arms 5c on yellow, 10c, 15c on pale rose-lilac, 15c red, 25c on purple & 40c on blue, sheets of 25 1890s Spiro forgeries. "VFU" cds or grille "pmks". SG ex 1-9 & 13 would cat £480,000! if genuine. Great reference items! (150 in 6 sheets)
$200
$400
502
Italy - Parma: 1857-59 Arms 15c red, 25c brown & 40c blue in sheets of 25 early 1890s Spiro forgeries. 15c UN, others "VFU" with various "pmks". SG ex 16-21 would cat £32,500 if genuine. (3 sheets, 75 stamps).
$100
$150
503
Italy - Parma: 1859 Shield 5c green, 6c on rose, 9c on blue, 10c brown, 20c blue, 40c red & 80c yellow, all early 1890s Spiro forgeries in comp sheets of 25. "VFU" with various dotted "pmks". SG ex 27-36 (6c & 9c unlisted) would cat £230,000+ if genuine. Great reference items! (7 sheets = 175 stamps)
$250
$400
504
Kiloware: Mary McKillop International Mission mix part ONE with wide range & variety of stamps up to 2010 & later inc Turkey, Mauritius, Marocco, PNG, Canada, USA, Europe inc Swiss, Italy, Malta, Germany, Sweden, GB & others in Zimbabwe & New Hebrides. Asia inc Cambodia, Malaysia, Japan, Hone Kong, Singapore & much more. Weight 3.5kg on close clip single paper. Great mix to sort & sift.
$250
$400
505
Kiloware: Mary McKillop International Mission mix part TWO, again with wide range & variety of stamps up to 2010 or later with Asia inc Indonesia, Hong Kong, Malaysia, Singapore, Turkey plus others Tanzania, USA, NZ & Botswana. Europe inc Poland, GB, Italy, Germany, Jersey, Belgium, Ireland, Sweden & more. Weight 3.6kg on close clip single paper. Another great mix to sort & sift.
$250
$400
506
Kiloware: Mission mix mostly 1970s to recent World pics/commems, wide variety of stamps & countries inc China, Fiji, Ethiopia, Malawi, Japan, GB, Pakistan, NZ, South Africa & many others. All on close clip single paper (weight 10kg). Offered on behalf of Mission Aid Group charity.
$250
$400
507
Kiloware: World Charity Mix Part ONE. Large carton with over 10kg of Pics, Commems, Defs etc to what appears to be mid 2000s or later. Wide variety inc GB Commems, Machins & Castles, plus assorted Mainland Europe inc France, Spain, Poland. Asia inc Hong Kong, Japan, Singapore, Thailand & Malaysia. Then USA, India, Canada, NZ & others. Huge variety all on close clip single paper. Unchecked as received from a Victorian rural based charity. Weight 10kg.
$150
$250
508
Kiloware: World Charity Mix Part TWO. Another large carton again with over 10kg of Pics/commems/defs sets to mid 2000s, wide variety noticed Mauritius, Malta, Sierra Leone-United Arab Emirates, India, Malawi, Kenya, South Africa. Then Asia inc China, Japan, Singapore, Sri-Lanka, Hong Kong & Malaysia. Europe inc GB, Austria, France, Ireland, Netherlands, plus the usual NZ, USA & Canada. Huge variety, all on close clip single paper. Unchecked as received from a Victorian rural based charity. Weight 10kg.
$150
$250
509
Kiribati: 1981-83 new issue Dealer "backup" stock in album with 1979 Pic set to $5 Flag (40 sets, FV A$400) & same opt "OKGS" (14 sets, FV $140). 1982 Birds set $5 (13 sets FV $130). Then 13 diff Pic sets to 1983 Commonwealth Day (430) FV A$620 inc 1980 London Exhib (100) in sheetlets. Finally M/Sheets (100) with London 1980 (28), 1979 Rowland Hill (22), 1981 Tuna Fishing (24) & Royal Wedding (26), couple of sets light tropicalisation, majority F-VF MUH. Total FV A$1420.
$200
$300
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Large archive box inc Christmas Is collection with 27 Pic sets to Christmas 1982 inc 1958 QEII to $1, 1963 Pics to $1, 1968 Fish comp & 1982 Birds to $4, all MUH. Latvia 1993 FDC collection (120) some with Commem & special pmks inc WWI anniversaries, in 32 expensive Lighthouse pgs, British Cwlth FDC (80) inc 1977 QEII SJ (24 diff), AAT base cancels. USA 1930s-50s FFC (30 diff, retail $200+). World M/Sheets (100+) inc 1978 QEII Jubilee (20 diff) F-VF MUH & lots more. (230 covers, 100 M/S, Pics M/MUH).
$230
$350
511
Large carton lot with New Zealand 1984, 85, 86 PO Year albums (retail $95), Australia 1969-73 PO pack collection (21) near comp inc 1971 Selected Issues, 1971, 72 & 73 Christmas & 1972 Prim Ind, total retail $350. Junior collections in 8 small/medium albums. USA 1930s FFC (30 diff) retail $300+. Nauru 1995 WWII & Christmas sheetlets (10 of ea) FV A$220. Norfolk Is pre-decimal M collection inc 1947 Ball Bay to 2/-, plus ½d-2d white paper, 1953-60 Pics to 10/- inc 5/- Brown Bridge, plus extra 10/- opt SPECIMEN. Odd spot, mostly F-VFM, SG cat £300+ & more. High retail/cost (100s).
$275
$400
512
Large carton inc covers 1977 "The Commonwealth Collection of Silver Jubilee FDC" in custom album. Australia 1980s FDC/PSE duplicated collection (500) loose & in 2 albums. S/book with PNG Pre-decimals inc 1960 Postage Due opt set of 5 to 3/- & 1964 Birds set to 10/-, plus assorted Dec Pic sets (40) M or CTO. Australia 1970s PO Packs (18 -retail $250) inc 1971 Selected Issues & 1972-73 Christmas. Lastly World Collection with 100s of stamps in 2 VGC spring-back binders (new retail $160) with USA from late 1800s. Thailand, Japan Revenues 1890s-early 1900s, Scandinavia, Eastern Europe & more, mostly G-FU. Then USA 1920s-50s FFC (30 diff) & 1996 Atlanta Olympics large Pics in 100 packs of 30 (3000). Large carton. (1000s).
$250
$400
513
Larger size stockcards in cassette holder with World stamps inc Austria 1920s?? Land Tyrol Locals (7) to 50h, Baden 1851 Imperfs 1kr & 3kr. Canada 1937 Pic 13c blue perf OHMS "INVERTED". Belgium 1869 5Fr brown VFU with crisp "Liege 1881" cds (cat £1900 "as is"). China 1949 UPU $1 Imperf pr with imprint & plate no.5. Germany 1923 "Wahlt Hindenburg" opts (20 diff) to 5 Millionen Mark. Great Britain 1865 QV 6d lilac plates 5+6 wmk emblems (cat £345), Japan 1919 Tokyo-Osaka Airmail opts 1½Sn & 3Sn Mint (look OK but no certs so "as is", cat £1000). Mauritius 1910 Arms 12c grey opt SPECIMEN. Palestine 1918 "Postage Paid" 1p deep blue & blue (cat £320), VF UN. Tunisia 1935 cover to Czechoslovakia with contemporary Anti-Hitler vignette attached. Sweden 1872 Numerals 3o brown & 6o mauve FU (cat £90). Switzerland 1919 Airmail "wings-propeller" opt on 1908 30c green & brown U (another "as is" cat £1900), plus much more inc USA 1870s Department Officials, World Revenues, locals & cinderellas amongst the obscure postage stamps. Unorthodox presentation, see website for scans.           (400)
$350
$500
514
Latin America - Cuba: Largely comp collection 1855-1984 in 4 thick albums (2 expensive leather types). 19th Century most issues inc 1855-61 Queen set to 2r, plus wmks, papers etc, 1855-60 Y¼ opt inc types (SG cat £500+). Queen sets 1862-69 appear comp. 1868-69 Habilitado opt 10c, 20c & 40c, Kings & Arms sets, 1871-78 appear comp, plus 1880 to 1P, 1881 King set to 20c. Good range of 1883 surch to 20c inc diff types, plus varieties & opt double. 1890-97 Baby ranges to 20c. 1898 Curly Head set to 2P, 1898-99 USA Occup 1c/3c, 1899 USA Postage Due opt set. 1899-1902 Special Delivery 10c with both spellings, 1900-83 appears mostly comp inc 300+ sets & 130+ M/S. Noted 1914-15 Map set to $1, 1917-18 Portraits set to $1, plus imperf prs. 1931 Air set to $1, 1951 16th Anniv M/S in brown & green (£200) & 19th Century Telegraphs & booklets. Extra sets etc before 1961 inc M & U, wmks, shades, booklets etc. Mixed earlies, o/w F-VF M/MUH/U, from 1970 appear mostly MUH. Very close to completion. Mi cat €17,000+. SG cat £12,000+. Vendor purchased it at overseas auction for $3900+ some years ago. (5400,                     135 M/S)
$2700
$3700
515
Latin America - Honduras: Collection 1866-1990 on Minkus pages. 1876-89 Morazan set to 1P inc papers. Remaining 19th Century appears comp inc officials. 1892 4th Cent 2c, 5c & 10c imperf proofs. Period to 1924 is well represented inc officials & surch. 1925 Air opt 5c (SG cat £110). 1927-29 Pictorial set to 1P. 1929 Date opt set to 1P, plus varieties opt inverted & se-tenant pr. 1931 T.S de C opts to 1P, plus 10c bisects on piece (2). From 1937 on collection is largely comp inc 150+ sets & 28 M/Sheets, most being M/MUH. Extra sets & vals abound, plenty M & U. Most F-VF M/MUH/U, the majority M/MUH with most MUH from 1960 on. SG cat £4200+. Mi cat €6800. Vendor purchased it at an overseas auction for $1275+.(2100 + 28 M/S)
$800
$1200
516
M/Sheet accumulation 1930s-80s in album & loose in box, wide variety inc Croatia. 1943 Legions Relief Fund, Germany 1936 brown ribbon, 1959 Beethoven, 1964 Anti-Hitler Martyrs & 1968 Adenauer. Hungary 1940 Flood Relief, NZ 1988 QV Chalon with "SYDPEX 88" opt (3, retail $150), Healths to mid 1980s inc 1966, 1973, 1974 & 75 M/Sheets ($110) Australia 1980s Private Readings (8, FV $450) Switzerland 1937 Pro-Juventute, worldwide Philatelic Exhibition inc Australia ANPEX 1970, USA imperfs & much more. Very messy, est 350 with minimal duplication plus another 50 (??) uncounted sand dunes. Odd tone spot here & there, majority fresh & clean. Great lot for the thematic collector. (400).
$300
$400
517
Malaya: 1948 Silver Wedding sets 10c & $10 (12 sets) for all 11 states, plus Sarawak. VF fresh MUH. SG cat £360+. (24). (P)
$275
$375
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518
Malaya covers 1945-66 inc Brunei 1947 FDC (2) with Views to $1, 1952 to 2 diff $1, FDC inc 1947 Views, plus 1949 UPU & 1966 Churchill FDC. North Borneo BMA opts set to $5 - each with boxed "Victoria Dec 24th 1846 - 1946 Labuan" h/s & "Victoria Labuan 24 DE 46" cds. Another set to $1 tied by "Brunei 17 DEC 1945 3 - line pmks (FDI in Brunei). Sarawak BMA opts to $1 with same "1846-1946" h/s as above, & another to $1 with the same Brunei FDI pmks as above, 1949 UPU FDC, 1955 Pictorials to $5 on FDC another to $2 & 2 others. Mostly F-VF, odd blemishes & a little aged. SG cat £475+++ as loose stamps alone.          (17).
$250
$400
519
Malayan States: Collection 1937-57 Mint inc Trengganu 1937 Postage Due set to 10c (SG cat £170). Selangor 1949-55 Sultan set to $5 (£110). Perlis 1951-55 Sultan set to $5 (£160). Penang 1949 UPU set. 1949-52 KGVI set to $5 (£140), 1954-57 QEII set to $5 (2). 1957 QEII Pictorial set to $5. Almost all VF fresh M. SG cat £830+. (130).
$250
$350
520
Malaya - Kelantan: Collection 1948-65 Mint on pages. 1948 Silver Wedding set. 1949 UPU set. 1951-55 Sultan set to $5 (SG cat £190). 1953 Coronation 10c. 1957 Sultan pic set to $5, plus 50c & $5 perf. 1961 Inauguration 10c. 1961-62 Sultan pic set to 20c. 1965 Sultan Flower set. All diff. Almost all VF fresh M. SG cat £368. (57).
$150
$250
521
Malaya - Malacca: Collection 1948-71 Mint on pages. 1948 Silver Wedding set. 1949-52 KGVI set to $5 (SG cat £150). 1949 UPU set. 1953 Coronation 10c. 1954-55 QEII set to $5. 1957 QEII pic set to $5. 1960 Tree & pic set to $5. 1965 Arms Flowers set. 1971 Arms Butterfly set. All diff. Almost all VF fresh M/MUH. SG cat £364. (79).
$150
$250
522
Malaya - Negri Sembilan: Collection 1935-68 Mint on pgs. 1935-41 Arms set to $5 (SG cat £150). 1948 Silver Wedding set. 1949 UPU set. 1953 Coronation 10c. 1957 Arms pic set to $5, plus 50c, $2 & $5 perfs. 1961 New Sultan 10c. 1965 Flowers set. 1968 Sultan set. All diff. Almost all VF fresh M/MUH. SG cat £420. (72).
$180
$250
523
Malaya - Pahang: Collection 1935-62 Mint on pgs. 1935-41 Sultan set to $5 (SG cat £180), plus 2c orange & 6d blks of 4, unissued vals. 1948 Silver Wedding set. 1949 UPU set. 1950-55 Sultan set to $5 (£120). 1953 Coronation 10c. 1957 Sultan pic set to $5, plus 50c, $2 & $5 perfs & $5 new shade. All diff. Almost all VF fresh M/MUH. SG cat £497. (71).
$200
$300
524
Malaya - Penang: Collection 1948-60 Mint on pgs. 1948 Silver Wedding set. 1949-52 KGVI set to $5 (SG cat £140). 1949 UPU set. 1953 Coronation 10c. 1954-55 QEII set to $5. 1957 QEII pic set to $5 FU. 1960 Arms pic set to $5. All diff. Mostly VF fresh M, 1 set used as above. SG cat £325. (65).
$130
$180
525
Malaya - Perak: Collection 1948-63 Mint on pgs. 1948 Silver Wedding set. 1949 UPU set. 1950-55 Sultan set to $5 (SG cat £110). 1953 Coronation 10c. 1957 Sultan pic set to $5 (U to $1), plus 2c shade & 50c, $2 & $5 perfs. 1963 Installation of Sultan 10c. All diff. Almost all VF fresh M. SG cat £208. (45).
$80
$110
526
Malaya - Selangor: Collection 1935-62 on pgs. 1935-41 Sultan & Mosque set to $5, plus 2c perf. 1948 Silver Wedding set. 1949-55 Sultan set to $5 (SG cat £110). 1949 UPU set. 1957 Sultan pic set to $5, plus 50c, $2 & $5 perfs. 1961 New Sultan 10c. 1962-62 Sultan pic set to 20c. All diff. Most VFU/M. SG cat £258. (70)
$100
$150
527
Malaya - Trengganu: Collection 1941-61 Mint on pgs. 1941 Sultan Surch set. 1948 Silver Wedding set. 1949 UPU set. 1949-55 Sultan set to $5 (SG cat £160). 1957 Sultan pic set to $5, plus 50c shade & 50c & $5 perfs. 1937 Postage Due set to 10c (£170). All diff. Almost all VF fresh M/MUH. SG cat £474. (49).
$180
$250
528
Malaya - Trengganu: Collection 1910-99 Mint inc 1910-19 Sultan set to $5 (SG cat £550). 1917-18 Red Cross opt set. 1921-41 Sultan 1c-$3, plus $1 wmk mult crown. 1922 Malaya-Borneo opt 2c-$3. 1941 Surch set. 1948 Silver Wedding set. 1949 UPU set. 1949-55 Sultan set to $5 (£160). 1957-63 set to $5, plus $5 perf. 1965-99 Appears comp. Postage Dues 1937 1c & 4c. Most diff inc odd extra shade. Most F-VF M/MUH. SG cat £1800+ = A$3600+. (180).
$600
$800
529
Mauritius: 1886 QV 2c/38 purple, 1887 2c/13c slate, 1899 Labor- donnais (superb fresh MUH w/c) & 1900 QV 4c/16. F-VF fresh MLH/ MUH. SG 116-17 & 136-7 cat £284, plus premium MUH (4)
$70
$100
530
Medium carton lot with Australia 2 vol Decimal FDC collection 1966-80 (210) some duplication inc 1966 Pics to 30c Bird, 1970 Cook M/Sheet opt "Tullamarine Opening" on registered Pictorial envelopes (2, retail $100), other early 1970s Commem sets & 1977 Paintings to $10. 1970s PO Packs (30) inc 1970 RV (15, retail $70), 1970 Cook, Qantas, 1973 Metric (2), & 1972 Olympics, Christmas (total retail $195). 1978 18c PO cards set in red wallets (2). Great Britain QEII collection in hagners in MUH dec Commem sets. Pacific Islands with Nauru PO packs (22), PNG MUH Pic sets (20) inc Bird 5K. Norfolk Island in Seven Seas album inc 1967 Ships to $1 & 1975 second settlement set (20) fresh CTO & Western Samoa Pic sets MUH/FDC ex New issue service (cost $115 as per invoices), plus plane collection in s/book & general world in loose leaf album.
$230
$350
531
Medium carton inc large-size "pocket" albums with semi-sorted sets, singles & others inc Canada late 1800s Revenues, KGVI booklet panes, excise duties & 1950s imprint blks. Australia from 1930s Commem sets inc 1937 NSW Sesqui, USA 1920s Presidents imperf prs & World, Brit Cwlth etc inc Pacific M/Sheets (85) -mostly fresh MUH. Then 5 albums inc Japan 1950s-60s "Stamp Duty" singles, plus Pic/Commem sets similar period, mostly MUH, Romania from late 1800s, France, GB from QV, PNG Decimal Pic sets, & Australia inc Kangaroos, 1920s KGV or 1930s Commems. Also 1978-82 Postcard box set of 4 diff (retail $70) & 1988 PO Year album (retail $100). PSE collection in large FDC album, Tasmania 1950s-60s Govt cheques (40). Overall usual variable quality. MUH/M/G-FU. Medium carton.
$250
$400
532
Medium size carton inc Nauru 1995 Peace & Christmas sets in comp sheetlets (10 ea, FV A$220, SG cat £330). Latvia "Russian Era" commercial covers (100) mostly 1950s-80s inc registered, Postal envelopes & International destination. South African "Homelands" Venda 1980s FDC (35) all Pic/Commem sets. Then stamps inc PNG PO packs (10) inc 1981 Year collections (2). Australia 1982 PO Year album. 1996 Olympics (3000) large pics in packets. World M/Sheets (85) mostly MUH. Tasmania 1950s-60s Govt Immigration Dept cheques (30), now not easy to find, plus Stanley Gibbons "Book of Stamps" & more. Mostly fresh & clean. Medium carton. (3900).
$180
$250
533
Messy carton lot with NZ 1990s World Exhib M/sheets (30, retail $300 inc 1995 Jakarta). Australia 1950s-90s FDC (100+) many useful inc vals to $5. World pictorial collection inc MUH New Zealand (FV $70) & Aust Terr (FV $100), plus 5 junior collections & big bundle Australian PSE mixed UN/FDI. (many 100s).
$120
$180
534
Messy 3 vol collection of Cinderellas with Greenpeace M/sheets (13) inc imperf proof sheetlet of 6 & perf se-tenant strip of 6. GB WWII Morrow's British Defence stamps (30), other WWII Patriotic labels (10), USA 1950s-60s Duck stamps (7) cat $185 inc 1950 VF UN cat $95. Then Boy's Town, Easter, Christmas, TB & other seals or private labels (100s). Airmail etiquettes (quantity), 1970s World Philatelic Exhibition vignettes. Australia 1938 150th Anniv pictorial labels (60), Australia revenues inc TAS 1950s-60s cheques (20). Postage Dues (25) to 2/- PO die proof replica cards (12) retail $100. Patent Office $100 (3, Bft cat £150). Also, world revenues, telegraph or parcel stamps. USA 1930s Postal Note stamps (120) inc comp set 1c-90c. Airmail labels inc Australian 1920s Herald blue biplane, plus much more. See website. Usual sl mixed G-VF, good pickings. (2000, 40 M/S)
$375
$500
535
Mexico: 1856-61 Hidalgo ½r - 4r on cream paper, plus 1r-8r on coloured papers, inc both 8r colours, all in sheets of 25 of 1880s-1890s Spiro forgeries with various diff "pmks". Stamps all "VFU". SG 1-4, 9, 10 & 12-14 cat £12,000+ for originals. (9 sheets)
$300
$500
536
Mexico: 1875 Porte De Mar 2c-100c 6 diff values in sheets of 25, early 1890s Spiro forgeries with various dotted "pmks". Stamps mostly "VFU". SG ex M123-39 cat £7075 for genuine. (6 sheets)
$150
$250
537
Montenegro: 1917 Govt in Exile King set 1pa-5Per, opt in Cyrillic "Free Montenegro", plus Postage Dues 5pa-50pa & AR 10pa & 25pa, all in blks of 4 ,prepared in France but unissued. VF MUH. SG mentioned in footnote but unpriced. (19 blks of 4)
$150
$250
538
Moving carton inc British Commonwealth approx 130 stockcards with estimated 200+ Pic sets or M/Sheets from Aitutaki, Cook Is, Niue, Penrhyn, Tuvalu, Vanuatu & other. All fresh MUH (FV A$300+). 1977 "Commonwealth Collection of Silver Jubilee FDC with custom made covers in album (retail $150+). Australia & PNG 1988 PO Year albums (retail $100). Australian PO packs 1969-71 (10) inc 1970 Cook (2) & 1971 Christmas 2 (total retail $216), other PO albums (11) inc Americas Cup gift box, "joint issues", ANZAC Tradition & Gaining Ground. Also Asia coll'n U in s/book inc Malaysia Pics to $10, Japan, Singapore & others. Est total retail $1500. (1000s)
$350
$500
539
Moving carton with West Germany PO Year Collections 1981-85 & 1987 Mi cat €545. M/Sheet accumulation (149) 1964-90 inc 1964 Hitler assassination attempt (9), 1968 Adenauer (7), 1974 Federal Republic (12), 1969 Women’s Suffrage (12) & 1976 Christmas (18). Some minor tones, mostly MUH. Year collections VF fresh. (6 albums, 149 M/S). British Cwlth collections with Norfolk, Cocos, Nauru & Christmas Is to mid 1970s in illustrated Seven Seas album. Egypt from 1890s Sphinx to 1950s Pics, Fiji, KUT, Newfoundland & Nigeria in s/book. 1950s Style loose leaf album with assorted Pics, Commems & Defs to mid 1950s. Unsorted (Australian?) mess in envelopes, loose & in glassines. Australia 1988 PO Year album, Postcard wallets (5) & Tasmania 1950s cheques (40) most with Stamp Duties attached, plus USA Pics & Presidents (100s) on pages. (1000s)
$275
$400
540
Nepal: Collection 1881-1946 Mint stockbook, inc 1881 1a perf (SG cat £350), imperf 2a (£225), 1886 native paper clear impressions £680 inc 1a (3), 2a, 4a, blurred impressions with various shades/papers (£1437) inc 1a (15), 2a (16), 4a (12), 1898 imperf set inc shades (£520) perf set plus shades inc grey-green (£860), 1899 ½a (£1680) inc imperf (17) & perf (7), 1901 1a blue (8), 1907 Siva (2 sets) plus 8 proofs, 1917-30 (7) plus forgeries (10), 1930 5R blk of 4, 1935 set (8p U) plus some blks & 100+ proofs inc 4p green almost full imperf proof sheet of 97, 1941 (5 sets) inc 2p green colour error, plus lot of blks & some sheets. Mostly VF M/UN as issued. SG cat £6800 = A$14,000+ plus premium for the proofs. Rarely offered country. (535)
$2200
$3000
541
Nepal: Large Used Specialised Collection 1886-1946 in stockbook with 1886 1a (23) 2a (30), 4a (25), 1898 1a (57) plus tete-beche pr & part covers, 2a (17), 4a (9), 1899 ½a perf & imperf, 1901 1a (40) plus 2 tete-beche prs & 3 part covers, 1917-30 "telegraph cancel" period ½a black (25), plus 5 tete-beche prs & comp sheet of 32 inc tete-beche prs, 4a (120), 1928 1a (60), plus some Siva issues inc 5R black & brown blk of 4 & later imperf prs inc on piece & 1949 1R orange (3). Mostly G-VFU, typical condition for these native paper issues, masses of diff shades & papers, wide ranges of pmks. Total SG cat a massive £17,500 = A$36,000! (600+ 5 covers).
$3000
$5000

542
Nepal Collection 1881-1946 used mostly classics inc 1881 imperf 2a & 4a (SG 5 & 6 cat £775), 1886-89 (£275) various shades & papers 1a (2), 2a (3), 4a (2), 1898 imperfs (£630) inc shades etc 1a (4), 2a (3), 4a (3) (plus 1a tete-beche pr £140) perf set (£190) all above postally U, then range of 1917-30 telegraph cancel period inc ½a black imperf (13) inc 2 tete-beche prs, perf (2), ½a red, 1a blue (14) inc perf, plus 2 tete-beche prs & 3 blks of 4, 2a vast range of shades (40) inc prs, 2 blks of 4 & blk of 15 inc blank cliché & tete-beche pr, 4a shades (10) plus 3 blk so f 4 & range of 1941 Pashupati local printings (16) inc 2p imperf pr & 8p horiz pr imperf vert - both U on piece. Mostly F-VFU. SG cat £5100+ = A$10,500. (175).
$1500
$2500
543
Netherlands & Colonies: Collection 1852-1990s in album & binder. 1852 King set imperf. 1864 King 5c & 10c, perf. 1867 King 5c-20c. 1869-88 Arms & King to 1G. 1876-94 Princess to 1G. 1898-1921 Queen to 2½. 1906 TB Fund set. 1913 100th Anniv to 5G. 1920 Queens surch 2.50G. 1924-26 Queen to 5G, plus wmks. 1927 Red Cross set. 1928 Olympics set. 1928 & 1929 Child Fund sets, plus 1933 & 1936 sets. 1940 Queen set to 10G. Then good coverage to 1949. Colonies inc Netherlands Indies 1883-97 Princess & Numerals to 50c. 1902-09 Queen to 2½G. 1912-32 Queen to 2½G. 1934-37 Queen Pics to 1G. Indonesia 1949 Pictorials to 1R. Curacao from 1889 Numerals. Suriname range 1873 on inc 1933 Queen & Ship set to 2.50G. Extras inc shades, wmks, M&U etc. Mixed condition, overall F-VF M/MUH/U. SG cat £4900+ = A$10,500. (2475).
$400
$700
544
Netherlands: Collection spares to early 1960s in thick s/book inc 1852 imperf 10c red & 1864 10c perf 13. 1897 15c Brown. 1869 Arms ½c (6), 1c (8) & 2c (2). 1872 Defs 1G violet (cat £55), 50c bistre (5, £85), 15c brown (8, £88), 7½c brown & 2.5G bicolour (£130). 1898 Queens in quantity to 1G.1946 High vals 10G (5), 2½G (3), 5G (3) total cat £469. 1940s-50s Charities (unchecked for sets). 1949 High vals 5G (12), 2½G (10) & 10G (6) cat £310, plus comp sets (4, cat £180). 1953 Def sets to 10G (4). Plus Dutch East Indies & Dutch New Guinea inc pics/commems to 5G. Cat val of mentioned £1480. Also various Asia inc China, Malaya, French Colonies & Europe stacked at the back of the book. Mostly G-FU, huge total cat val. (1000s).
$150
$250
546
New Guinea - NWPI: Nice range with 1915-16 opts KGV ½d green & 1d red, Kangaroo 1st wmk 2½d M & U, 2nd wmk 1/- & 5/-, plus KGV 1d/5d U. 1918-22 opt Kangaroos 2d Die I U pr & Die 2 M, 6d (3 shades), 9d, & 2/- M&U (2 shades) & opt KGV ½d LM wmk (2, inc wmk inverted). 1d violet, 2d red & 4d orange, violet & blue. F-VF M/MUH, or 5 U as noted. SG cat £520. (23).
$150
$250
547
New Guinea: Collection 1925-39 on pgs. 1925-27 Huts ½d-5/- M. 1925-31 Hut OS set to 2/- plus 6d shade. 1931 Hut Airmail vals to 5/-. 1931 Dated Bird vals to 9d. 1931 Dated Bird Airmail vals to 10/-. 1932-34 Undated Birds set to £1 (SG cat £250). 1931 Dated Bird OS 1d to 2/-. 1932-34 Undated Bird Airmail set to £1 U (£278) & ½d to 5/- M. 1932-34 Undated Bird OS 1d to 2/-. 1939 Bulolo Airmail vals to £1 M & to 2/- U. Most F-VF M/U. SG cat £2350+ = A$5100+. (145). (P)
$900
$1200
548
New Guinea: Mint Collection 1925-39 on pgs. 1925-27 Hut set to £1 inc 6d shades (SG cat £433). 1931 Hut Airmail set to £1 (£250). 1931 Dated Bird 1d to 2/-. 1931 Dated Bird Airmail ½d to 1/-. 1932-34 Undated Bird set to £1 (£250). 1932-34 Undated Bird Airmail ½d to 2/-. 1939 Bulolo Airmail set to £1. 1935 Bulolo Airmail £2 & £5. 1935 Silver Jubilee set. 1937 Coronation set. All diff. F-VF M, some tropicalisation. SG cat £3300+ = A$7000+. (100). (P)
$1200
$1600
549
New Guinea: Used Collection 1925-39. 1925-27 Huts set to £1 plus 6d shade (SG cat £650+). 1931 Hut Airmail set to £1 (£550). 1925-31 Hut OS set to 2/ plus 6d shade (£225). 1931 Dated Bird vals to 10/-. 1931 Dated Bird Airmail set to £1 (£500). 1932-34 Undated Bird vals to £1. 1932-34 Undated Bird Airmail vals to £1. 1932-34 Undated Bird OS vals to 5/-. 1939 Bulolo Airmail set to £1. 1935 Bulolo Airmail £2 & £5. Also 1932-34 Undated Bird Airmail £1 bottom marginal blk of 4. All diff shades. Mostly F-VF U. SG cat £4750+ = A$10,000+ Valuable & impressive collection. (130).
$2000
$3000
550
New Guinea: Used collection 1925-39 1925-27 Hut range to 1/- inc Airmails & OS. 1931 Dated Bird vals. 1932-34 Undated Bird range to 2/-. 1932-34 Undated Bird Airmail vals to £1. 1932-34 Undated Bird OS vals to 2/-. 1939 Bulolo Airmail vals to 2/- etc. Almost all diff. Most F-VF U. SC cat £1100+ = A$2300+. (110).
$300
$400
551
New Hebrides-English & French + Vanuatu: 1897-1990 Mint collection on hagners in 2 binders. English 1897 Local Post set 1d & 2d. 1908 opt KEVII set to 1/- (SG cat £200). 1910 thick opt KEVII set to 1/-. 1911 Weapons & Idols set to 5/-. 1920-21 Surch set inc 2d/40c no wmk (£130). 1925 Weapons & Idols Dual Currency set to 5/-. 1938 Gold Currency set to 10Fr. 1953 Pic set to 5Fr. 1963-72 Pic set to 5Fr. 1972 Pic set to 5Fr. 1977 Surch set to 500Fr. Postage Dues are comp inc 1925 set to 10d (£150). 1938 set to 1Fr (£150) & 1953 set to 1Fr (£23). Commems appear comp. French 1908 opt New Caledonia set to 1Fr. 1910 Condominium set to 1Fr. 1911 Weapons & Idols set to 5Fr. 1913 No wmk set to 5Fr. 1920-21 surch to 20c. 1924 surch set to 50c (both). 1925 Dual Currency set to 5Fr. 1938 Gold Currency set to 10Fr (£225). 1941 FRANCE LIBRE opt set to 10Fr. 1953 Pic set to 5Fr. 1957 Pic set to 5Fr. 1963-72 Pic set to 5Fr (£90). 1972 Pic set to 10Fr. 1977 surch set to 500Fr. Commems appear comp. Postage Dues inc 1925 set to 1Fr (£250). 1938 set to 1Fr (£150) & 1953 set to 1Fr. Vanuatu 1980-1990 is largely comp inc M/S where issued. All diff. Almost all F-VF M/MUH, post 1960 being almost all MUH. SG cat £3450+ = A$7000+. (860 + 23 M/S)
$1000
$1500
552
New Hebrides English & French: 1897-1980 used collection in s/book. English 1897 Local stamp New Hebrides set 1d & 2d. 1908 opt KEVII set to 1/- inc ½d & 1/- wmk crown CA (SG cat £380). 1910 Condominium opt KEVII set to 1/-. 1911 Weapons & Idols set to 5/-. 1921 "1d" & "2d" surch set. 1925 Weapons & Idols dual currency vals to 1/-. 1938 Gold Currency vals to 5Fr. French 1908 opt New Caledonia set to 1Fr. 1911 Weapons & Idols set to 5Fr plus no wmk vals to 2Fr. 1920-21 Surch vals to 20c. 1924 Surch set to 50c. 1925 Dual Currency set to 5Fr. 1938 Gold Currency set to 10Fr. 1953 Pic set to 5Fr & 1957 set to 5Fr. 1938 Postage Due set to 1Fr (£425). Mostly F-VF U. SG cat £3900+ = A$8200+. (420).
$1000
$1500
553
New Hebrides English & French: 1897-1980 Mint collection on hagners in binder. English 1897 Local Post Australasian Co set 1d & 2d. 1908 opt KEVII vals to 1/-, 1910 Large lettering opt KEVII set to 1/-, plus blks. 1911 Weapons & Idols set to 5/-, 1920-21 Surch set inc 2d/40c sheet wmk (2, SG cat £130 ea), 1921 Weapons & Idols set, plus 1924 Surch set, 1925 Dual Currency vals to 5/-, 1938 Gold Currency set to 10Fr (£300). 1953 Pic set to 5Fr, 1957 Pic set to 5Fr, 1963-72 Pic set to 5Fr, 1972 Pic set to 5Fr, 1977 Surch set to 500Fr. Postage Dues 1925 set to 1Fr (£150) & 1938 set to 1Fr (£150). French 1908 opt New Caledonia set to 1Fr, 1911 Weapons & Idols set to 5Fr, plus no wmk vals to 2Fr. 1920-21 Surch vals to 20c, 1924 Surch set to 50c. 1925 Dual Currency set to 5Fr, 1938 Gold Currency set to 10Fr (£225), 1941 FRANCE LIBRE set to 10Fr (£170). 1953 Pic set to 5Fr, 1957 Pic set to 5Fr, 1962-72 Pic set to 5Fr, 1972 Pic set to 10 Fr. Postage Dues inc 1938 set to 1Fr (£150) & 1941 FRANCE LIBRE set to 1Fr (£80), plus 1953 set to 1Fr. Almost all F-VF M/MUH, post 1960 being almost all VF fresh MUH. SG cat £3200+ = A$7000+. (810 plus 4 M/S)
$800
$1200
554
New Hebrides (French): 1941 France Libre opt Gold Currency set 5c-10Fr plus Postage Due set 5c-1Fr, 10 of ea set, many in blks (1Fr to 10Fr are ea blk of 9 plus single). VF MUH, usual colonial gum. SG F65-78, FD 77-81 cat £2650+ = A$5800+ as singles. Great for specialist or as valuable stock for resale. (10 sets = 170). (P)
$900
$1300
555
New Zealand: 1855-64 QV Chalons imperf with 1855 wmk star 2d blued paper, 1862 1d (2), 2d (6 inc shades) 3d UN & U, 6d black-brown (4), 6d red-brown, 1/- (2 shades), plus 1864 1d wmk "NZ". Mostly G-FU, majority 3+ margins. SG 2, 33, 34, 36, 37, 37a, 38-41, 43-45, & 97 cat £4300+. CP NZ cat $11,275 for VF. (19). (P)
$600
$900
556
New Zealand: 1860s-1966 collection inc imperf QV Chalons (6) to 1/- (NZ retail $1200), perf Chalons basic set (11, $1200) inc both 4d & 1/-, 1874 QV set ($1800) inc 2/- & 5/-, 1882 QV set ($250), 1898 Pictorial set to 5/- ($900), 1900 & 1907 new or smaller Pics, 1907 Officials to 2/- ($300), 1906 Christchurch set ($850), 1913 Exhib opt set ($1120), KEVII set & Official set ($265), KGV set ($340) & Official set ($450), Victory & Dunedin sets ($330), KGV Admirals ($365) etc. Appears basically comp inc all Officials, QEII 2d stars opt error ($350), Pics to £1, plus Healths comp inc Smiling Boys M ($440) -no M/Sheets. Almost all F-VFU, a few M, sl flts or odd F/C in earlies as usual in collections. NZ retail $11,000+ (470). (P)
$1400
$1800
557
New Zealand: Collection 1860s-1980 in 2 albums inc QV Chalons imperf 1d red, 3d lilac, 6d red-brown (2) & 1/-, perf Chalons 1d red & 3d lilac, 1882 QV to 1/-, 1898 Pictorials to 2/-, KEVII & KGV to 1/-, 1935 Pics to 3/-, 1935 Airs, then near comp to 1980 inc Heaths (no M/S), plus Dues, Officials etc, Great Barrier Is Pigeongram 6d blue triangle (2), also 1d Universal study of diff printings. High retail. Also inc old stockbook of duplicates. Mostly F-VF U, plus range of 1980s MUH (FV $200). (100s).
$600
$800
558
New Zealand: Collection 1890s-2015 in 3 Lighthouse 64 pg stockbooks & thin stockbook, inc scattered QV-KGV U, KGVI appears comp (ex Officials) mixed M&U, QEII pre-decimal 99.9% comp -mostly M, inc a few Health M/Sheets, then comprehensive M/U (sparse 1990s) inc Health & other M/S, from 1999-2015 very strong MUH (complete?) inc masses of M/S, self adhesives, sheetlets, Exhibition M/S etc. Main value is in the M/MUH, FV NZ$2300+ = A$2000+. Bargain as recent issues have been severely under bought. (100s).
$1400
$2000
559
New Zealand: 1901-08 1d Universal (1800) & 1909 1d Dominion (4000) in separate chocolate boxes with some cross mixing of the stamps. G-FU, unchecked as received. (5800)
$250
$375
560
New Zealand: 1909-70 on hagners inc 1909 KEVII set, 1925 Dunedin set, 1935 Airs (2 sets) these all M, 1935 Jubilee set MUH, 1936 mult wmk Pictorial basic set to 3/- M, Chamber set in MUH blks of 4, 1947-52 KGVI set to 3/-, 1953-59 QEII set to 10/- M, plus extra MUH 2/6 to 10/-, 1955 QEII "no stars" set MUH, 1957 Health M/S (2) wmk sideway U, 1961 & '66 Health M/S MUH, 1967 Pics to $2 MUH (3 sets), 1968 Health M/S & 1969 Cook set & MS MUH, plus some Postage Dues, QEII Officials to 3/- & blks of 4 to 1/- (all MUH), Lighthouses, 1968 Arms set to $10 MUH, plus covers (12) inc 1947 Lighthouses set, 1953 QEII set on covers (4) with Waitangi Chatham Islands cds, flight covers etc. Appear all VF fresh M/MUH. NZ retail cat £2150 assuming M to 1952, MUH from 1953, plus the covers. (300, +12 covers)
$400
$600
561
New Zealand: 1960s-70s MUH Pic sets & singles in 2 sheet files inc 1970 Expo (50), Cardigan Bay 10c (100), 1969 Corso (50), Law 50c (100), Otago Uni (100), Bay of Islands (100), & ILO 7c (100), 1968 Human Rights (50), 1967 Royal 50c (100), Christmas 1960-67 (50 of ea) retail $1300. PO Year packs for 1974, '93 & '98. FDC collection 1950s- 1990 (250, now mostly loose) inc vals to $10 Bird. Good range of late 1980s-1990 Commem/Pic sets of 6 & odd PO "FDC" pack. Plus "Kelburn Normal School" cds collection inc Provisional registered covers. Note functioning "Official" POs are not often seen in the local school yard! -inc reference articles. Also Falkland Deps KGVI sets (cat £100+) & Tonga 1960s-70s "metallic foil" sets. (1000s)
$375
$450
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562
New Zealand: 1967-2002 specialised MUH collection written up in 5 quality Lighthouse loose leaf albums (retail $600), with 1967 Pics to $2 Geyser (both), 1971 Defs to $2 inc Butterfly 4c variety "MISSING green", Garfish 7½c variety study & 50c Tasman Park with MISSING dark green (Mountain) or MISSING beige (sand) -total retail $250. Commems appear comp to mid 2002 (mainly 3 of ea) inc 1968-75 sets (retail $315). Then booklets (20) from 1967 Pictorials to 1991 "Thinking of You", Health M/Sheets to 2000 (40) inc comp 1967-80 (retail $375). Other M/Sheets (18) inc 1969 Cook & Taipei Exhibition opt pr. Defs & long term pics with Birds to $10, plus SPECIMEN opt set, & $20 Mount Cook. Fresh MUH. Retail $315 to end 1975, plus later issues. Very clean & fresh. FV alone $2750+, plus VFU/CTO not counted, & another $600 cost for the near new albums. Bargain. (many 100s).
$1300
$1800
563
New Zealand: Collection 1967-2005 in 6 Kabe or Lighthouse hingeless albums (edge toned pgs to 1980), appears 99% comp inc Health & other M/Sheets, self adhesives, Exhibition M/S, some "Best of" M/S sets etc. Mixed M/U early, o/w almost all VF fresh MUH. FV alone NZ $1640, plus huge cost of albums. (100s).
$750
$1000
564
New Zealand: 1970-90s MUH accumulation, inc better 1969-73 Commem sets inc Cook, Trains, Flowers etc, plus odd late 1980s booklet or early 1990s M/S. Big variety, minimal duplication, mainly blks of 4 or 6. Most fresh MUH. FV NZ$1150. (Many 100s)
$400
$600
565
New Zealand: 2 Volume collection to late 1970s near comp inc 1898 Pics 2½d (both), 3d birds, 4d bicolour, 5d brown, 6d green, 8d & 2/- F-VF UN (retail $875). 1906 Christchurch set M (retail $700), 1920 Victory set U, 1925 Dunedin set UN, 1930s Airmails (9) inc 1934 "Faith in Australia" UN & U. 1940 Centennial (9) to 1/- opt Official. 1954 QEII to 10/-. 1960 Pics to £1 & 1966 1st & 2nd Decimals to $2 multicolour Geyser. Mixed M/UN/U. Total retail $2500. Then World collection (100s) in home-made loose leaf album with USA pre-cancels, Malaya KGVI, GB, Europe & some Pacific Islands. Semi-sorted world packets in shirt box, 5 junior collections inc Australia Navigators to $4. Finally PNG PO Year albums 1986 & 1989. (1000s).
$400
$500
566
New Zealand: 2000-2014 sets, M/Sheets, booklets, blks, limited edition imperfs etc crammed into massive Lighthouse s/book. Appears to be 2-4 of most M/Sheet, sheetlets & imprint blks of many sets. Impossible to check completeness. Noted 2001 QEII imperf strip of 6 (3) cat $108, plus set of 6 in imperf sheets of 25. VF fresh MUH, plus 10 or so CTO M/Sheets. Vendor FV $7400+. (many                 100s).
$3000
$4000
567
New Zealand: 2011 Royal Wedding ERROR Presentation Pack with wrong birth date (May 21st) for Prince William instead of correct June 21st 1982. Now selling at or have sold at A$199 ea on the internet. Retail ca.$600. (3 packs)
$200
$300
569
New Zealand: Collection to 1995 in as new Davo One Country loose leaf album (retail $180), inc 1862 QV Chalons 2d blue & 2d orange, 1875 QV 6d & 1/-, 1892 QV (9) to 1/-, 1875-1909 Pics (28) to 5/-, 1903 Express 6d, 1906 Christchurch Exhib set, 1909 KEVII set to 1/-, 1915 KGV Recess set of 15 to 1/-, 1920 Victory set U & 1925 Dunedin set UN. 1931-34 Airmails set of 8 inc 1934 "Faith in Australia", Healths near comp inc 27 M/Sheets. 1940 Centennial, 1953 QEII to 10/-, 1960 Pics to £1 & comprehensive Decimals inc 1967 Pics to $2 (both). Officials (65) inc 1935 Pics to 2/-, 1940 Centennial, KGVI to 2/-, QEII to 3/-. Arms Postal Fiscals (14) inc Decimals to $10, plus Postage Dues & some Lighthouses. Earlies sl mixed, mostly G-VFU. Solid clean collection. (1350, plus 37 M/S).
$250
$350
570
New Zealand: Collection 1953-end 2011 in 4 near new Seven Seas hingeless albums. Decimals near com MUH from mid 1972, main strength being 1995-2011 M/Sheets, with limited edition sets inc "Lord of the Rings", Exhibition opts, self adhesives inc Local Post, Pic & Commem sets. Est FV $2200, plus another $900 cost for as new albums. Value lot with very little needed for completion. (many 100s).
$800
$1200
571
New Zealand: Disorganised collection in hagners with 1953 QEII sets 2/6 to 10/- MUH (2, NZ retail $500), 1931 Airmail set of 4 inc 5d opt MLH ($160). Pre-decimal Health M/sheet set MUH (9, retail $500). MUH Decimal M/S (36) inc Exhibition opts. 1969 Cook & 1969 Health, retail $220. 1967-97 Decimal MUH pic/commem sets (45) -retail $240, plus assorted pre-decimals inc 1898 Officials opts (6 diff) to 1/- U, 1900 Boer War 1½d M (2) & 1915 KGV Engraved 2d yellow M, 4d yellow U. Fragmented in places, good pickings throughout. Mixed M/U, decimals MUH. Total retail $1800+. (450, plus 54 M/S).
$350
$500
572
New Zealand: Extensive FDC collection (740) 1946-2012 with pre-decimal Health M/sheet sets 1962-63 (cat $230 as U). 1967 Pic set to $2 magenta plus $2 Geyser multicolour on separate envelope (cat $170). 1969 Cook set & M/sheet ($45). 1960s-70s Health sets with Camp Cancels (not often seen). Ross Dependency FDC (28) inc pre-dec sets (4) all with Base Cancels. 1980s-90s high val pics $10, $15 & $20. 1990s Commems/pic sets (FV $600) & 2001-12 pic/commem sets (FV $1400+). A near comp decimal collection worthy of expansion. Plus Prestige booklets (27) MUH, FV $360. Also 2 early 1900s stamp cards both with pictorial vignettes. Huge retail. 2 large cartons. (770).
$600
$800
573
New Zealand: Health M/Sheets 1957-66 comp set of 20 MUH (SG cat £250, retail $540), plus another set near comp (ex 1965 3d) & a couple of odds, nearly all fresh MUH (24) total retail $1100+, SG cat £520. 1932 Hygeia 1d, plus 3d Airmail on special Christmas Eve Airmail Wellington-Auckland, then to Oakland California with Jan 17 arrival cds. Other stamps (33) inc 1906 Christchurch Exhib ½d, 1d U & 6d M (thinned). 1913 Auckland Exhib opts ½d & 1d (2) U. 1925 Dunedin set tied to envelope fragment by Exhib cds, plus 4d M. 1927 KGV Admirals 2/- & 3/- (2). F-VF M. SG cat £900, retail $1780. Mostly fresh & clean, total NZ retail $2900. Also 1980s-90s Decimal Pics, FV $48.
$500
$700
574
New Zealand: Large/medium decimal Pics or Commems, wide range, 1960s-2000s inc Healths, Christmas, Birds, Views & others with higher non letter-rate values. G-FU. Weight 900 grams. (10,000).
$60
$100
575
Niue: Collection 1902-40 on old pgs 1902 opts (9) inc 1d opt varieties, 1911 opt KEVII set, 1917 surch 1d & 3d with both perfs & 2-perf pr (SG cat £318), NIUE only opt set inc both perfs & 2-perf prs (£175), QV opt 2/-, 2/6, 5/- & 10/- (£210), 1920 & 1925 Pictorial sets, 1927 Admiral 2/- & 1931 Arms set to £1 (£155), 1932 Pics to 1/-, 1935 Jubilee opts inc varieties, 1937 Coronation & 1938 Pic sets. Mostly VF fresh M, only couple Admiral & Arms toned. SG cat £1050. Old time collection untouched in over 70 years. (87).
$275
$400
576
Norfolk Island: Collection to end 2000 in 2 s/books with pre-decimal comp inc Ball Bay set of 4 white paper VFM (retail $100). Then fresh MUH inc 1953 pics to 5/- Brown Bridge, 1950s-60s provisional opts & 1960 pics to 10/- Bird, SG cat £270, retail $450. Decimals to end 2000 inc 1967 Ships & 1969 Birds blks of 4, 1966 opts & Birds to $1, 1980s/90s pic sets to $5 plus commem sets to $8 & 40 M/sheets. All fresh MUH, FV  $450. (Few 100s)
$275
$400
577
Norfolk Island: Collection 1947-2014 in 2 Seven Seas albums (hingeless from 1987-2014, retail $450) with 69 M/sheets inc most Exhibition opts (noticed 2004 Hong Kong, retail $40) & 160 MUH pic sets (FV $700) with vals to $10, 1995 Victory & $10 2009 Self Govt. Then 1947-86 comp F-VFM (FV $130) inc Ball Bay to 2/-, 1953 Pics to 5/- Brown Bridge, 1960 set to 10/- Bird, plus 1966, opts, 1967 Ships & 1970 Birds set to $1. Huge original cost with very little extra needed for completion.
$400
$600
578
Norfolk Island: MUH pre-decimal collection 1947-65 inc Ball Bay set (inc 3d, 2/- white paper), 1953 Pic set to 5/-, 1960 Pic set to 10/-. All diff. VF fresh MUH. SG cat £144, retail $360. (61).
$80
$120
580
Off-paper mix (weight 5.5kg) late 1800s-1990s semi-sorted into 40+ large plastic bags inc Australia, Hong Kong inc higher val QEII, GB (1000s) from early KGV, USA Presidents & perfins, PNG pics, Canada, NZ mixed dec/pre-dec, & assorted World in 18 big bags. Huge variety inc with hinges as extracted from old-time collection. Mostly G-FU. Approx 80,000, plus s/book with GB high val machins (300+) to $5 & Castles (160) to £5. G-FU.
$250
$400
581
Off Paper mix loose, also on pages, ideal packet material. M/U (1½kg+ = 15,000-17000). Worth a peek.
$130
$150
582
Off paper mix M/U good range, worth viewing (1kg+ = 10,000 - 12,000 stamps).
$90
$130
583
Off paper mix strong in USA mostly small size Pics & defs (approx 2kg). USA Pics on close clip single paper (1.3kg). World collection in 8 s/books & world stamps on paper in shoebox, bag of World covers inc 30 diff "Munze Briehe aus alle Welt" PNC covers. Also small bag of coins & GB 1970 & 71 proof sets. Large carton. Offered on behalf of Christian Missions Society. Needs careful scrutiny!
$150
$250
584
Off-paper mix with approx 60,000 world stamps mainly 1960s-80s vintage, appears very wide variety with no heavy duplication, noted Straits Settlement KGV SJ, NZ pre-dec Healths & QEII to 2/6 brown, Mozambique Pics, GB Commems, North Korea Olympics, plus Thailand, Hungary, Austria, GB Defs to at least £2, Egypt, Russian Arms, Germany & many more. Weight 5kg, unchecked as received.
$300
$500
585
Palestine: 1880s-1980s specialised collection inc foreign POs of Austria (20) +3 covers, France inc 2 covers, Germany (29) to 5Pi & 2 opt wrappers, Russia Ropit offices (20), plus Turkey with Palestine pmks (70) & 4 covers/cards, with wide range of pmks inc Acre, St Jean de Acre, Beit-ul-Lahm (Bethlehem), Bon Samaritain, Haiffa or Caiffa, Bir-el-Sebee (Beersheba), Hafir (now Nizana), Gaza, Jaffa, Jaffa-Jerusalem TPO, Jerusalem (11 diff pmks) inc "Quart Israelite" type, Nazareth or Nasre, Safed etc. Then British Mandate issues inc perfins (11), then Pictorials to £1 inc lots of blks of 4 inc £1, some plate number blks (10), gutter prs, Postage Dues inc plate number blks (9), Postal Stationery (13) inc Postcards (8), Airletter, Wrapper & Reg Envelopes (3) inc giant size, then Revenues "OPDA" (37) & Cinderella charity labels inc Egypt 1951 2 values in blks of 4, larger size reproductions of 1927 Pictorials VF fresh MUH with various diff opts in strips of 4 (9), gutter prs (18) & gutter strips of 5 (5), plus extra large 1987 Intifada labels (7). F-VF MUH/M/U. Very interesting lot. (550+, 24 covers etc).
$2500
$4000
586
Papua New Guinea: Collection with New Guinea 1939 Airmails to 1/- Ash imprint prs VF MLH (SG 212-221, cat £380), plus premium for imprints, PNG with 1952 Pics to £1 MLH & VFU (£135), 1963 QEII £1 & Rabaul 10/- CTO, 1964 Birds to 10/- VFU, decimal Pic sets MLH (120) 1966-91 & MUH (40 diff) to 1998, plus SPECIMEN opts MUH set of 5 with 1952 Map 10/- & Fisherman £1, 1963 10/- Rabaul & £1 QEII, 1964 Bird 10/- (SG cat £265), plus 4 hagners of duplicates. Mixed M/MUH/G-FU. Retail $1300, plus. (1000). (P)
$375
$500
587
Papua New Guinea: MUH Collection 1952-end 2010 almost comp in 2 near new Seven Seas hingeless albums (retail $650) with 1952 to £1 Fisherman, 1958 to 5/- inc 1/7 Cattle, 1963 to £1 QEII, 1964 Birds to 10/- MLH, 1960 postal charges opts set of 5 MLH & 1960 Postage Dues to 3/- MUH, plus 13 other MUH pre-decimal sets (retail $500). Decimals near comp (ex 1994 Provisionals, 21 M/S 2005-07 & 12 pic sets). 1966-2010 with 250 Diff pic sets inc vals to Bird 10K & 110 M/S many with 10K or more FV. Total FV 1991-end 2010 K2000+ = A$1000+. Mostly VF fresh MUH. Huge retail value. (many 100s)
$650
$900

	You can bid via our secure website
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588
Papua New Guinea: Comp MUH collection 1952-mid 2015 in 3 near new Seven Seas hingeless albums (retail $1000+) with pre-dec (96) inc 1952 Pics to £1, 1960 Postal Charges opt set of 6 to 3/- (cat £900, SG D1 "as is"). 1963 Pics to £1 & 1964 Birds to 10/-, total SG cat £1050, retail $2000. Decimals 1966-2015 with 323 pic sets inc 1966 Butterflies & 1968 Shells to $2, 1987 Ships to 3K, 1991 Birds to 10K, 1994 Surcharges set of 11 (cat £200), 1995 21f opt set of 8 (cat £115) & all higher FV commem sets 2001-2014, plus M/S (235) inc some Exhibition opts & vals to over 20K. Total FV 4900K = A$2500, plus another $700 cat for the Emergency opts & $1000 for the albums & the earlies retail $2000. Superb collection offered at a fraction of replacement cost. You can not get any more complete than this. (many 100s).
$1500
$2500
589
Papua New Guinea: 1973 75th Stamp Anniv 1c German New Guinea 1897 opts FULL SHEETS of 50. VF MUH, 5 sheets have 1 stamp with creases in cnr. SG 260 cat £740. (148 sheets!).
$180
$275
590
Papua New Guinea: Collection in 45 hagners inc 1952 pics opt SPECIMEN 10/- & £1 (2 sets) MUH & MLH. 1963 Rabaul 10/- (2) & QEII £1 (3) all with diff SPECIMEN opts & 1964 Bird 10/- opt SPECIMEN, these MLH/MUH retail $500. Decimal 1970s-80s pic/commem sets cnr/imprint blks of 4 (40) inc Head-dress to K2, Ships to K3 & Birds to K5. Other pre-dec/dec pic sets (60) inc some prs, plus scattered odd vals. Mostly fresh MUH. High total retail. (1550).
$220
$300
591
Papua New Guinea: Postmark collection with pre-decimal registered covers (21) 1946-66 inc Rabaul Airport, Malahang (provisional label) with Postal Dept cds, Rabaraba (provisional label) with Relief No 1 cds, Minj, Talasea with Relief No 4 cds, Ukarumpa, Wapennamanda, Namatanai with Relief No 5 cds, Toboi with Relief No 3 cds, Tufi & Cape Rodney. Other covers (22) inc 1959 to Argentina "Newspaper Postage Paid 18 JUL 1956" double ring oval on wrapper fragment, "Postage paid Port Moresby 1957" (2) on wrapper fronts, 1958 Pic set of 5 inc 1/7 on 1958 FDC & 1964 Kandrian cds to England, plus 1987 PSE (7) up-rated to USA. Also lightly duplicated stamp collection (470) inc pre-war New Guinea & Papua, 1952 £1 Fisherman opt SPECIMEN, Birds set to 10/-, decimal pic sets to early 1970s & mixed Postal Charges (15) to 3/-. Most F-VFU. (50 covers, 470 stamps).
$250
$400
592
Peru-Pacific Steam Navigation Co: 1857 Ships forgery collection. Useful coverage of colours, shades & pmks. 1R blue inc concentric ring & dot pmks, 1R orange shades & pmks. 1R brown, red & red-brown, 1R green with concentric ring & bar pmks. Berlin print 1R in brown & purple, 2R blue inc shades & pmks. 2R green with bar, dot & concentric ring pmks. 2R orange again with shades & pmks, 2R red, brown & red-brown -also Berlin printing in brown & purple. Very interesting & unusual reference study of a classic issue. (50).
$250
$400
593
Philippines: 1942-59 covers inc Japanese Occup (32) with various pictorial h/s cachets in violets, red or green, some with censor cachets, inc 1942 Red Cross set (SG cat £75 as loose), then 1945-59 mostly FDC with special pmks, many illustrated or pictorial h/s cachets Typical Philippines aged/browning. Interesting lot. (102).
$120
$200
594
Pitcairn Island: Collection comp 1940-86 in Seven Seas hingeless album (retail $140) with 1940 Pics to 2/6 (cat £75), 1949 KGVI SW 10/- (MUH toned, £40), 1949 UPU (MLH, £16), 1957, '64, '67 & '69 Def sets MUH (£90), & 50 other Pic/Commem sets & 8 M/S. Mostly fresh MUH. Total SG cat £355. (Memories! -retail in 1980 $2000+!)
$150
$200
595
Pitcairn Islands: Comp collection to late 1985 inc 1940 pics to 2/6, 1948 KGVI SW 10/- FM, 1949 UPU set VFU, 1957 QEII to 2/6, 1964 Pics to 8/- & 1967 opt sets all MUH. Then decimal pics & commems (42 sets) & 9 diff M/sheets. Mostly fresh MUH, retail $600+. (270).
$150
$200
596
Poland: 1918-60s Massive accumulation in cartons, mostly in glassines inc 1919 Arms vals to 1Kr, 1919 North & South Poland sets to 5Kr & 20Mk both perf & imperf, 1919 opt Germany, 1920 Arms inc perfs sorted into specialised packets, 1921 Red Cross opts, 1921 Agriculture set again with perfs sorted, 1921 New Constitution, 1921 Semi-official airs. Large quantities of 1921-24 Eagles inc Inflation, 1923 Copernicus inc multiples, 1923 Inflation surch, 1924 Arms inc sorted perfs, 1925 Airmails. Good commems to 1939, attractive 1950s-60s inc plenty of thematics. BOB inc officials 1918-54. Postage Dues from 1919 inc Inflation issues & surch. Good Silesia inc 1920 opts to 5Kr, 1922 Arms & Miner to 50Mk, plus quantities on piece with good pmks. Also a few M/Sheets inc 1937 Romanian King set of 3, 1938 Balloon Flight, 1938 Independence, 1939 Legions. Plenty of M/MUH & U. Generally F-VF, overall well above average. Mi cat €50,000+ = A$75,000+. Days of sorting fun & a goldmine for Inflation & other pre-war perfs, printings & varieties. (60,000+)
$2000
$4000
597
Poland: 1916 Sosnowice Local Post comp. Arms set 3k blue & 10k lilac. Vertical band opt set 3k & 10k.Triangle Arms (3k) carmine on piece. All diff. VFU. Mi 1-5 cat €570. All exp Mikstein, Jungjohann BPP & Ceremuga AIEP. (5).
$250
$350
598
Poland: 1918 Luboml Jewish Local Post specialised collection on pgs. Town View set 5h-50h perf, plus 5h & 10h error numerals INVERTED. Views set 5h-50h imperf, plus set in prs with 1 stamp numerals INVERTED. 20h imperf tete-beche gutter sheet of 22 of 2 panes with 2 stamps having inverted numeral, plus gutter strip of 4 tete-beche. Also 50h imperf U & 20h, 25h & 50h U on piece. F-VF M/MUH/U. Mi 1-5A & B, & Mi1-5Bk & F est cat €1500+. All genuine & very interesting issue with stamps inscribed in German, Polish, Ukrainian & Hebrew. (52).
$600
$1000

	         Reserves of many previously offered lots have been reduced substantially. 

           Definitely worth checking out   


599
Poland: 1919-35 Hoard of bundles in carton with quantities of several better inc 1922 Silesia Miner (3000+) vals to 50Mk, plus box full of 1.25Mk. Good range of 1921-23 Eagles, plus 1924 Inflation vals to 300,000 Mk, 1924 President 1Z red, 1928 Marshall 1Z inc scarce horiz laid paper. Good range of 1930s commems inc 1933 15 Years Republic, 1935 Mourning, 1930 Cent, 1928 Henry, 1928 Bem, 1927 President, 1923 Copernicus. Large numbers of Officials & Postage Dues (10,000+) inc 1923 Inflation vals to 1,000,000 Mk. Generally F-VFU or M/MUH. Mi cat €21,000+ = A$31,500. Unbelievable quantity for study of this period. (50,000+)
$1000
$2000
600
Poland: 1919 Checiny Local Post specialist collection nicely written up on pgs. 1st Castle set to 12h perf 10, plus 2h variety flawed "2". Also creased transfer varieties & imperfs to 8h. 2nd Castle set to 12h, plus imperfs & varieties. VF M/UN/U. Interesting issue. (39).
$200
$400
601
Poland: 1920-22 Central Lithuania Polish Occup Mint collection with 1920-21 Arms set. 1920 General Pictorial set. 1921 Polish Fund opt set. 1921 Red Cross surch set. 1921 White Cross set. 1921 Pic set. 1921 1st Anniv set. 1922 Parliament set. 1921 Postage due set -all these sets both perf & imperf. VFM/MLH. All diff. Interesting area. (88).
$120
$180
602
Poland : 1921-22 Sower set 10Mk-20Mk specialised collection inc both sizes. Each value well annotated covering all compound perf varieties. Also plenty of shades & pmks. Also noted 1923 Copernicus set 1000Mk-5000Mk with 1000Mk type I & type II, 3000Mk (4 each with a diff perf), 5000Mk perf 10½, 11¾ & 12½, plus shades (3). Most F-VF M/U. Plenty of study material. (1250).
$150
$250
603
Poland - Postal History: 1787 to 1850s folded letters or letter wrappers with apparently all diff range of postal markings inc cds, boxed, s/line, curved etc, inc some Official mail, Church mail, a range of sender's seals & some printed letters or documents. S/line cancels inc Augustow, Belchatow, Jedrzeiew, Kowal, Kozieglowy, Lask, Tuszyn & Wolbroz, & cds inc Brzesc, Czestochowa, Kalisz, Leczyca, Ozorkow, Piotrkow, Rawa, Sluzewo etc. Generally VF & unusually nice condition. Interesting & valuable lot. (73).
$2000
$3000
604
Poland - Postal History: 1787-1849 Austrian POs in Poland folded letters & letter wrappers inc 1787 express "cito citissimo", 1831 entire to Princess Woronicka in Warsaw, 1838 entire from Lwow to the Office of the Armenian Rite Diaconate in Kuty, calling for a meeting to fill a canonical vacancy -apparently forwarded to the parishes of Sniatyn, Czernowitz, Stanislaopol & Lysiec. A range of circular, oval, s/l block or script text, curved etc, inc ornate boxed "KK Bochnier Kreisamt". Pmks seen inc "Brody in Galliz", Sanok, Zloczow, Pilzno, Krakow, Tarnow, Wadowi, Jaroslaw, Myslenice, Wieliczki, Brzezan, Sambor, Lemberg, Stanislau, Stry, Rohatyn, Limanow, Sandec, Grybow, Podhorce, Neumarkt in Gall, Rzeszow, Przemysl etc. Many appear to be full letters, not just wrappers. Generally VF fresh. (30).
$1000
$1500
605
Portugal: Collection 1855-1961. 1855-58 Pedro Embossed set to 100R, plus 5R shade. 1862-64 Luis Embossed 5r, 10r & 25r. 1866-67 King Embossed to 150r imperf. 1870-80 to 300R perf. 1880-81 Kings to 50r & 1882-87 to 500r. 1892-93 Figures to 300r. 1892-93 PROVISORIO opts to 25r, plus "1893 PROVISORIO" opts to 25r. 1894 Henry to 500r. 1895 St Anthony to 25r. 1898-1905 Carlos to 500r. 1898 Da Gama to 150r inc "Africa" issues. 1910 Manuel to 500r. 1910 Republica opts to 500r. 1911 Da Gama Republica opts to 100r, plus Postage Dues. 1912-17 Ceres to 1E & 1917-24 to 2E. 1924 Centenary set to 20E. 1926 Surch to 10E. 1926 Ceres to 10E. 1927 2nd Anniv to 4.50E. 1928-29 Surch to 1.60E. 1928 3rd Anniv to 4.50E. Good coverage of issues 1935-60. BoB inc Postage Dues & Red Cross issues, plus a selection of Azores & the odd other colony. Almost all diff. Mostly G-VF M/U, some mixed classics as usual. SG cat £6750+ = A$14,000+. (1000).
$400
$700
606
Press photos as sent to newspapers (generally 20x25cm), many with typed description label on reverse (some more recent reprints), inc JFK & related (16) inc of JFK, LBJ, Jacqueline before & after assassination etc. Early aviation (4 reprints). Hollywood stars inc Bogart & Bergman, Mitchum & Ava Gardner, Jayne Mansfield, Bette Davis (3) inc signed, smaller Yul Bryner signed, Marilyn Monroe, Danielle Darrieux signed. Other items inc JFK collector cards 18 out of 77, & early PPC (34) inc Aviation (10), China (3) etc. (40 photos & 52 cards).
$120
$200
607
Rhodesia: BSA Co collection 1892-1924 on pgs. 1892-94 Arms to 8d. 1896-97 Lion Arms to 2/-. 1910-13 Double Heads to 2/- inc 3d perf 14x15. 1913-24 KGV Admirals to 2/6 inc dies, perfs & shades. 1905 Waterfall 5d. Extras inc shades, perfs etc. Some aging from storage but most F-VF M/U. SG cat £1600+ = A$3200+. (105).
$250
$400
608
Romania: 1865 Cuza 1p yellow, 2p orange, 5p pale blue & 20p rose-red, plus 1866 Carol set 2p, 5p, 20p & 1868-70 Carol set 2p-18p. All in sheets of 25 of 1880-1890s Spiro forgeries with various diff "pmks". VF "U". SG ex 45-72(var) cat £21,000+, Mi ex 11-20(var) cat €20,000+ for genuine. Rare specialist items. (11 sheets = 275).
$450
$700
609
Samoa: Semi-organised accumulation in stockcards with 1890s Palm Trees (45) inc surch & "Provisional Govt" opts to 4d, 1914 Samoa opts on NZ QV Postal Fiscals 2/6 brown & 5/- green. 1935 KGV SJ sets (12). 1926 Opts on Admirals 2/- (2) & 3/- & 1935 pic sets to 2/- (10). M/MUH/U. SG cat £350 plus premium MUH & KGV recess prs.     (350).
$80
$120
610
San Marino: Extensive Collection 1877-1995 in 4 Lighthouse albums. 1877-90 Numeral & Arms vals to 40c inc 30c M (SG cat £1000), 1892 Surch set, 1892-99 Numeral & Arms vals to 5L, 1903 Mount Titano to 5L (£200+), 1917-30 inc 9 sets, plus airmails, express etc. 1931 Air set (£550), 1932 GPO set (£500), 1933 Zeppelin opt set (£200), 1933 Congress opt set (£450), 1934 Surch set (£180), 1935 Death Cent set (£150), 1942 Air surch set (£170), 1945 Arms set (£90), 1945 50th Anniv M/S (£375), 1947 Workers set (£80), 1948 Air opt 200L (£70), 1949 Views set (£2257), 1950-51 Pictorial set (£700), 1951 Air Stamp Day 300L (£100), 1952 500th Anniv set to 200L (£250), 1952 Air set to 200L (£100), 1953 Flowers set to 100L (£75), 1954-55 Sports set to 250L (£100), 1955-95 appears largely comp inc 150+ sets & 15 M/S. Postage Dues inc 1897 set, 1924 vals to 5L, useful 1928-53 Parcel Post. Clean, well above average, odd flt in earlies o/w F-VF M/MUH/U. From 1960 on appears VF MUH. SG cat £11,000+. Excellent near comp collection. (2200, plus 25 M/S) (P)
$1500
$2500
611
Scandinavia: Collection with Aland 1984-99 (70) inc 1986 Archaeology & 1987 Birds & 1988 Ships sets. VF MUH cat £208. Faroe Islands 1975-2004 (336 plus 12 M/S) with 85 diff MUH Pic/Commem sets (cat £950) plus booklets (28 diff, £520), Christmas sheetlets 1982-2003 (£105) & PO Year Books 1980-92 (£325) Greenland. Lightly duplicated collection (520) M/MUH/U 1938-early 2000s (cat £1230) inc 10 M/Sheets & wide variety of Pics & Commems plus PO Year books (6 diff) 2006 & 2009-2013 (cat £950). All fresh & clean, high MUH FV with huge cat val totalling £4300 = A$8800. (100s).
$700
$900
612
Solomon Islands: Collection 1907-90 in album. 1907 Large Canoe set to 1/- (SG cat £275). 1908-11 Small Canoe set to 5/-, plus shades. 1914-23 KGV ½d to 10/-, plus shades. 1922-31 KGV ½d to 5/-. 1935 Silver Jubilee set. 1939-51 KGVI Pictorial set to 10/- 1948 Silver Wedding set. 1956 QEII Pic set to £1. 1965 QEII Pic set to £1. 1966-67 Decimal opt set to $2. 1968-71 QEII Pic set to $2. 1972-73 QEII Flora & Fauna set to $5. 1976 QEII Bird & Seashell set to $5. 1979 Reptiles set. Excellent coverage of Commems appear comp to 1988, plus M/S & sheetlets. 1940 Postage Due set to 1/6. Almost all diff. Most F-VF M/MUH, odd used extra, post 1960 being almost all VF fresh MUH. SG cat £1750+ = A$3500+ (590, 27 M/S).
$400
$700
613
Solomon Islands: Barakoma Airfield straight line "provisional" cancels on 1950s covers (3 diff) & m/s cancels on loose KGVI Pics (4) to 6d, plus 4 other covers inc shipmail "AV Cicely IV" oval cancel on 1955 pictorial env & SS Pakhoi cachet on cover to UK "Ataa Postal Agency" crowned cachet on 1975 env. Also 1959 4/- & 1960 £1 booklet (cat £110). (12 items).
$60
$100
614
South Africa 1936 Philatelic Exhibition M/Sheets. ½d (110) & 1d (110), sighted scattered tone spots, (SG cat £850). 1938 Voortrekker set of 4 (16) & set of 2 (12) all in se-tenant bi-lingual prs. Heavily dusted MUH (£1560). Bundleware 1950s Commems (35,000) mainly 1953 QEII Coronation. G-FU in neat bundles of 100. Booklets 1948 3/- black on buff (3) F-VF (£96). Medium carton. SG cat £2460 = A$5000+, plus the 35,000 U in neat bundles. (35,000+).
$250
$400
615
Spain: 1875 Carlist issue 50c green & 1R brown in sheets of 25 early 1890s Spiro forgeries. Stamps "VFU" with dotted "pmks". SG 5&6 would cat £4750 if genuine. (2 sheets, 50 stamps).
$50
$80
616
Stock Cards (25) with mostly better stamps MUH/M/U. Highlights incl 1950 Austria Airs U cat £132, Germany 1920 Deutches Reich on Bayern stamp U cat £50, 1953 Transport cat £23 French Oceania 1953 Gauguin Air U cat 1£20 Italy 1948 Air U cat £32 USA 24c 1923 Air U cat £23 Somalia 1960 (2) U cat £34 1916 opts on 15c/5c Italy red cross cat £25 plus large range of various issues & some covers etc. Total cat value £1670 = $3400. Will break up well. Condition general good.
$250
$325
617
Swaziland: Collection with KGVI 5/- & 10/- (9 of ea U cat £235). 1961 Surcharges (20) to R2/£1 MUH inc R1 (type III) on 10/- (SG cat £150+). 1968 Independence M/Sheets (5) MUH (£70). 1968 Independence opt odds to 50c MUH multiples inc imprint blks & positional plate varieties, SG cat £260 inc 50c blks of 10 (3). 1969 Admission to United Nations 3c (20) & 7½c (10) Plate No blks MUH. 1965-85 Pic/Commem sets (110+) with many 70s & 80s stamps in gutter prs, plus extra M/Sheets (14), some with inverted wmks, plus 1979 Rowland Hill wmk inverted. Also 2 mint sheet files with 1968 Independence opts low vals in comp sheets of 50 (24) plus other assorted low vals pictorials est SG cat £1000. Good specialist collection.  (Ca 2000).
$300
$400
618
Switzerland: 1945 PAX Peace set 5c-10Fr in blks of 4, almost all cnr marginal. Stamps VF fresh MUH. Mi 447-59 cat €2000+, SG 447-59 cat £2200+ -both for singles, plus premium for nice blks. Top 2 values Bolaffi AIEP photo cert. Reserved very cheaply to clear estate consignment. (13 blks). (P)
$700
$1000
619
Thematics: Flowers, Orchids 2 Vol specialised collection inc Thailand 1974 M/sheet & 3 diff sets, Indonesia 1977 M/sheet imperf & perf, USA Birds & Flowers sheet of 50, Guyana sets (cost vendor $300+ & still in packets as supplied by New Issue dealer). BIOT opts on Seychelles to $10, Solomon Is pics to $2, Ceylon 1958 pics to 10R, Falklands 1968 Flowers to £1, Fiji 1971 defs to $2, Nevis Flowers to $10, Belgian Congo & many, many more. Great collection MUH/CTO/M plus odd FDC. (many 100s)
$300
$500
620
Thematic collections: History of Transport covers & stamps in 2 slip case hagner albums, plus hagner album the 50 Federal State collection USA covers & stamps, 1972 QE Silver Wedding album, 1973 Royal Wedding stamps & M/Sheets, Americas Cup, Australia Post Olympics 2000 stamps & covers album. (6 coll'ns, 100s)
$80
$120
621
Tonga: Collection 1887-1943 on old pages. 1886 King 1d (2 shades) & 1/-, 1891 4d/1d & stars opt 1d & 2d (SG cat £130), 1892 to 4d, 1893 surch (5, £100), 1894 surch set of 4, 1895 (3, £155), & KGII 7½d surch, plus KGII set of 5 (£170), 1897 Pictorial set (£225), 1920 Pic set, 1923 surch set (£160), 1968 Anniv set, 1942 Pic set, & 1943 Jubilee set plus "GRB" opt Officials 2½d & 10d. Also a 1938 Tin Can Mail cover. Mostly VF fresh M, few perf tones early. SG cat £1430 = A$3000. Old time collection untouched for 70 years. (79+ 1 covers).
$400
$600
622
Tristan da Cunha - Postal History: 1908-51 Collection inc cachet type I with 3 strikes tying stamps to pieces, type III with 6 strikes on GB PTPO stationery cut-outs inc KGV 2d orange quadruple impression & 1/- tete-beche pr, type V on 2 covers, type VII on 15 covers inc 1 with 5 strikes & another 11! - franking inc GB, St Helena, Sthn Rhodesia, South Africa, plus stampless & Postage Dues, type VIII on 2 covers inc taxed, type IX boxed on 2 covers with Capetown Paquebot cds, unlisted hooded circle Edinburgh Settlement type (5 strikes) inc on PTPO lettersheet with KGVI 1d red impressions tete-beche, & another taxed with GB Postage Dues, type X oval (2) inc stampless with GB dues, & finally the 9th October 1943 edition of The Tristan Times newspaper with WW2 actions & local news. Mostly VF. SG cat £600 for philatelic covers, some of these appear to be proper commercial usages & thus worth a lot more, plus another £14,000 if the cut-outs were individual strikes on cover, plus the newspaper etc. Very interesting lot. (P)
$1000
$1500
623
USA: 1922-32 MUH selection with 1922 Pics (23) to 30c Bison inc printing variation (SG cat £85). Then Coil prs (8), Singles (12) to 10c plus 2c Washington imperf pr & blk of 4 (£70). 1925 Lexington & Norse Centenary sets (£55). 1929 Kansas opts (ex 5c blue) 1c to 9c plus extra 2c (2) & Nebraska 1c (2), 11/2c & 5c (SG cat £280). 1932 Washington Bi-Centenary (£25), 1938 Presidents 50c (2), $1 (3) & $2 (£48). 1940 Invention set (2, cat £30) & 1935 Special Delivery imperf blk of 4. All fresh MUH. SG cat £600+ as hinged & MUH should be at least double, £1200 = A$2500. (118)
$300
$400
624
USA Perforation errors with imperf prs (4) inc 1912 Washington 1c green, 1985 25c Wagon & 1991 Eagle bulk rate & 1981 20c Supreme Court. Misplaced vertical coil perfs inc 1965 15c Holmes pr, 1970 Eisenhower 8c pr (6), 1990 23c Wagon pr, plus another 9 diff singles & some other lesser varieties. All fresh MUH. (39).
$70
$100
625
Hawaii 1853-99 classic collection on old leaves. Starts with 1853 King Kamehameha III 5c & 13c on thick paper, 1861 5c on bluish paper, 1868 Reissue & 1869 reprint opt SPECIMEN, 1868 13c reissue (3 inc pr), Then Numerals Inter island issues UN with 1859 1c blue on bluish (£22,000), 2c blue on greyish (£8000), 1863 1c black on thick paper (£650), 1864 2c black laid paper (£400), 1865 1c blue (£450), 2c blue (£450) & 5c blue on blue (£1100). 1861 Kamehameha IV 2c on horiz laid paper, or vert laid (M&U) plus 1869 engraved reissue (4). 1864-78 heads set with 1c (8M/2U), 2c (3M/2U), 5c, 6c (2M/3U), 18c (5M/1U), 1875 2c (1M/3U) & 12c (1M/5U), 1882 1c blue 4M/2U, 1c green (3M/1U), 2c red (1M/4U), 2c vermilion (3M), 5c blue (1M/3U), 5c indigo (4M/1U), 10c  black (2M/4U), 10c red (1M/3U), 10c brown (5U), 12c (1M/5U), 15c (1M/2U), 25c (M&U), 50c (M, SG cat £250) & $1 (2U, £650). 1893 Provisional Govt red opt set with up to 5 of some values inc 2c violet double opt (weak), 1c violet & blue both w/o stop (£500), black opt set with 2 or 3 of most inc 50c & $1 2ea (£580), then final Pictorials (2+sets), Official set. There are no certs, so research is needed but all look optimistic. M/UN unless noted. Pages badly toned in places which often makes the stamps look worse than they are, many need a good wash, some M may actually be UN, but still some nice M throughout eg both $1 opts nice M. SG cat £45,500+=A$100,000. Untouched in over 70 years & offered totally intact as received. (208)       (P)
$6000
$10000
626
Vatican & Papal States: Complete collection 1852-1997 used in Lighthouse album. Papal States 1852-64 Arms set to 1S inc 1b (3 shades), 2b (3 shades inc white paper), 3b (3 shades), 4b (3 shades), 5b (4 shades), 6b (3 shades), 7b (2 shades), 8b (2 shades), 50b dull blue 1852 printing (with 2013 Scheller cert) & 50b deep blue 1864 worn impression (with Scheller cert), 1S top value (with Scheller cert). 1867 New Currency Arms set imperf to 80c inc 3c grey paper & lilac paper. 1868 Arms perf set to 80c inc 2c (3), 10c (3), 2c lilac & magenta, 40c (2) & 80c (2). Vatican 1929 Arms & Pope set to 10L. 1931 Postage Due set to 10L. 1931 Parcel Post set to 10L, plus extras. 1933 Holy Year set. 1934 Provisional surch set to 3L70 (Sass cat €2000, Hunziker photo-cert). 1933 Pope Pictorial set to 20L. 1935 Congress set (€275). 1936 Expo set (€185). 1938 Congress set. 1949 Pope Pictorial set. 1948 Airmail set (€550). 1949 UPU Air set (€150). 1951 Gratian Air set (€300). 1952 Centenary M/S (€275). 1953 Lombard 100L. All later sets & M/S comp. All diff inc shades. Vatican all VFU, some mixed Papal States as expected, but most G-VFU. SG cat £28,000+, Sass cat €44,000+ = A$66,000+. Nice clean comp collection. (1250, plus M/S). (P)
$2200
$3500
627
Venezuela: 1863-65 Eagle set ½c-2R in sheets of 25, all early 1890s Spiro forgeries with various dotted pmks. Stamps all "VFU". SG 16-20 cat £7450. (5 sheets)
$150
$300
628
Yugoslavia - Slovenia: 1919 Chain breakers-Angel-King Peter series values to 5K used as fiscals on various documents, all with Zemun Court boxed cancels, with many multiple frankings inc 5K x17 on 1 document. (220+ stamps on 38 documents).
$200
$400
COLLECTIBLES
629
Australian Tinny Badges: Collection mainly South Australian with WWI Patriotics inc "Lest We Forget/Australia's Heroes Gallipoli". Aluminium "1/- Postal Souvenir/Remember ANZAC, April 1918". S.A. Children's WAR SERVICE Patriotic Club. "Gallipoli Day-Unley 1918", Clare Australia Day Sept 18 1918, "Australian Comforts Fund/My Flag & Yours", Army Nurses Day/Oct 17 1917", "Cheer Up Society/Hats off to the Infantry" & others inc odd political lapel badge. Mostly very good condition, always popular & now becoming harder to find. (37)
$220
$300
630
Cigarette Cards: Germany 1937 "Der Welt Krieg" illustrated album of 72 pgs inc maps, with comp set of 270 coloured cards affixed inc battle scenes, tanks, warships, enemy troops etc. F-VF.
$70
$100
631
Cigarette Cards: Sets in albums with players "Coronation of KGVI" (1937), "Film Stars" (1938) & "Kings & Queens of England" (1935), Wills "Garden Flowers" (1939) & "Wild Flowers" Series One & Two (1936). Also album with 120 1930s film stars odds or part sets. F-VF. Murray cat £240+. (8 albums).
$80
$120
632
Cigarette/Trade Cards: carton with Wills Birds of Australasia (120, cat £140), Animals (50, £40), Arms of the British Empire (47, £20) & Australian Wild Flowers (40, £30). All in 2 contemporary albums, total cat £230. Kensitas "National Flags" (silk, 1934), Collection of 50 diff (cat £50) in Wix album, plus another 55 duplicates (£55) loose in another album. Trade cards (100s) inc Crispies Vita-Brits 1940s "Modern War Weapons" (45) inc "HMAS Sydney", HM Submarine Thunderbolt & Spitfire of Fighter Command. Australian 1960s "Shell" albums (3) with Birds, Butterflies or Shells (cat £95) & Goblin Toffee "Automobiles" (85), Motor Bikes (15) & Trains (15). Also extras inc phone-cards & 1991 Australian "History" albums (2). (100s)
$150
$250
633
Coins: 2000 Sydney Olympics $5, set of 28 crown size coins, ea featuring a diff sport. Housed in Official display album. B UNC. FV $140. Issue price $300.
$150
$200
634
Medallions: 2010 175th Anniv of Melbourne comp set of 24 copper enriched in pure silver crown-size medallions struck in proof-like quality, encapsulated & in custom-made wooden box. A limited edition set of 5000 only, produced by Macquarie Mint, issue price of $1200, not inc postage costs! USA 1999-2008 State Quarters cupro-nickel 25c coins, gold-plated to proof-like finish part set of 28/50 in custom-made case with "Treasury of United States" seal inside lid. All superb Brilliant Uncirculated.
$120
$180
635
Phone-cards: Australia Telstra "mint/unused" magnetic cards, all diff collection with some State issues, limited collector editions & small amount of varieties. Unchecked as received, appear, all fresh UN. FV $780. (116).
$220
$300
636
Railway Tickets: NSW older style Edmonston-type card tickets inc Workman's weekly Oak Flats-Port Kembla, Periodical weekly Dapto-Lysaghts, Free school term ticket "Museum & ….", Reserved seat Booragul, Spirit of Progress sleeping berth ticket, Parramatta platform ticket, Sydney Express sleeping berth ticket & many others inc wide range of country NSW stations, departures, destinations. Some duplication, all fresh & clean. See website for sample. (600+).
$120
$180
POSTCARDS
637
Accumulation in small carton with Australia 1960s "Greens Souvenirs" or other Comic cards (70). Gold Coast/Surfers Paradise, multicoloured (10 diff, 20 of ea). Recent advertising/promotional cards (approx 400) inc 100 used in NZ. WWII GB/USA Patriotic (reproduction 135), plus bundle of 100 Ancient Roman/Greek coins (unidentified) photographs. All near new. (900).
$100
$150
638
Australia: Collection to 1930s with "General" cards (18) inc "hands across the Sea" embossed with Lion & Kangaroo, WWI era Patriotic, Rural Scenes & Artist cards (3) inc J M Cantle Birds (2). ACT (8) mostly 1930s era, NSW (70) inc Zieher "postage stamp set to 20/-", 1920s "Toomey's Flag Ale" blotter, Sydney & Suburbs (30) inc Macquarie St, Martin Place Taronga Park Zoo (3) Mosman Bay, Milsons Point, Lavender Bay & Sydney Harbour, NSW Country (38) inc Snow Scene orange, arrival of the Premier at Grafton, Whaling Station Byron Bay, Walcha & Blue Mountains scenes. QLD (10) inc Brisbane Boer War Memorial & S Aust (6), Tas (10), Victoria (12) inc Collins St, RMS "Ortona" at Pinkenba Wharf inc SS Donah, Devonport (real photo). Also some misc odds inc 10 or so 1980s Reproductions. Some sl mixed condition, many F-VF UN/U. (146)
$250
$350
639
Australia - NSW: Kerry Publisher (18) with Katoomba (2) & Jenolan Caves (16). Other caves cards (3) & Blue Mountains (8), Sydney & suburbs (8) inc George St, Sydney Harbour, Lane Cove & Farm Cove, 3 others. Mixed B&W, colour, real photo. Mostly F-VF. (43).
$80
$120
640
Collection in early 1900s contemporary album with Koln multicolour (10) then GB inc Artist (26), Comic (15) inc Oilette types!!, Greetings/Flowers & similar (42) inc embossed, & English/Scottish Views (34) inc Greenwich Observatory, Glasgow, Filey & Killarney. Also French pre WWI Aviation (5), Buddhist Temples (12) inc Japan, Thailand plus others inc mixed European & assorted odds inc Netherlands coin card. Mostly F-VF condition inc some very scarce cards. (200+).
$300
$400
641
Gibraltar: Collection, mostly pre WWI coloured (mostly) or B&W, a wide range of views inc The Slip, Neutral Ground, Catalan Bay, Rosia Bay, Old Moorish Castle, The South Town, Town from the South, Military Hospital, Assembly Rooms, Market Place, A Bird's Eye View of the Town, Street scenes inc Church St, Waterport St & Southport St. Mostly F-VF UN. Useful collection. (123 diff)
$200
$400
642
Great Britain: Artist card collection with Tuck "Aquarette" (2), "Oilette" (38), other Publishers (48), plus 50 "Bayeux" (The Queen Matilda Tapestry) & Comic style (15). Mostly F-VF UN. See website. (150).
$180
$250
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643
Great Britain: "Golden-Age" collection with London views inc animated street scenes, noted "Traffic Jam in Piccadilly Circus", Rotlen Row Hyde Park. Charring Cross with Horse-drawn buses, "Grand Buildings" inc Houses of Parliament, Regent St, London Bridge. Then Provincial cities/towns inc Chester, Manchester, Liverpool, Salisbury, Sheerness-on-Sea, Windsor Castle plus many other Royal Residences. Castles, Churches inc many Interior views, noted St Paul's Chester & Winchester Cathedrals, Leicester Abbey & others. Also rustic rural views, sea-side scenes & general British Pictorials. Mostly F-VF UN (250, plus 5 1930s Sepia "drop-downs".) Also greetings inc Christmas, New Year & Birthday & Misc cards (50) inc studio photographic portraits, stage actresses & odd artist type card. (340)
$250
$350
644
Nauru pre-WWI German Colony collection all titled Nauru with B+W (3) inc family groups wearing grass skirts (2), (Nauru) Marshall-Inseln (13) with sepia (6) inc "Nauru Madchen", Junge Karolienerin, "Gruppe von Fauren und Kindern", & sepia with coloured under tones (7) inc "Ein Teil der Ansiedelung Jangor" Badened Frauen & "Ansicht der Laderbrucke no 2". Some soiling or minor damage. Mostly VG-F. Rare group. (16). (P)
$200
$400
AUSTRALIA
KANGAROOS
645
Collection on leaves 3rd wmk with 5/- (3), 2/- brown (5), 2/- maroon (6), 1/- (12), 9d (9), 6d brown (12), 6d blue (12), 3d olive (12), 2½d blue (9), 2d grey (6), plus perf OS CTO 5/- (2) & 10/- (2). Odd flts, mostly fresh & clean F-VFU. SG cat £1365. Retail $2100. (91). (P)
$300
$500
646
Envelope-Official: 1919 use of Kangaroo 1d red OS dots in die type 2. Superb U, uprated KGV ½d perf OS, with "Foster 13 AU 19" cds. ACSC EO1B cat $250. (P)
$70
$100
647
Inverted wmks: 1st wmk ½d & 1/-, 3rd wmk 2d Die I & 6d blue, Die II plus 2d perf OS. Die IIA F-VFU. 1/- 1st wmk is commercially U. (scarce, normally seen CTO) SG 1bw, 11w, 35w, 38cw & O18w cat £287. ACSC cat $1100+. (5). (P)
$250
$350
KANGAROOS - FIRST WMK
648
½d Green, variety "large colour flaw off coast at Sydney" - early state. F fresh MLH, O/C. SG 1(var). ACSC 1(1)f cat $100.
$30
$50
649
½d Green, UR cnr gutter marginal blk of 4, variety "Rostage" on LR stamp. W/C F-VF MUH, sl gum tones &  2 non-varieties sl creased. SG 1(var). ACSC 1(2)e cat $210. (P)
$70
$90
650
½d Green, variety "defective ST of AUSTRALIA". F-VF fresh MUH. SG 1(var). ACSC 1(2)f cat $150+. (P)
$75
$100
652
1d Red Die I imperf PLATE PROOF horiz pr on thick buff manila paper. VF, free from the usual creases or imperfections. SG 2(p). ACSC 2PP(1)A cat $650. (P)
$300
$400
653
1d Red, variety "Rostage". VF fresh MLH. SG 2(var). ACSC 2(B)d cat $100. (P)
$50
$75
654
1d Red, coil join strip of 4 with "Posted In Late Fee Bag" h/s. F-VFU. Very scarce, genuine coil multiples rarely seen. (P)
$100
$200
655
1d Red Die I perf large OS with offset on gum. F-VF MUH UR cnr marginal. SG O2(var). ACSC 2ba/cb cat $400+. (P)
$150
$250
656
1d Red Die ll & 3d olive Die I. VF CTO with "AP 15 13" cds & full UH gum. SG 2d & 5. ACSC 3w & 12w cat $200+. (2) (P)
$100
$150
657
1d Red die 2, variety "extra island". FU, "Stokers Siding 24 OC 13" cds. SG 2d(var), ACSC 3(E)d cat $150. (P)
$60
$90
658
2d Deep grey wmk INVERTED. VF MUH, very w/c. SG 3w cat £130 for M, should be at least double £260 MUH. ACSC 5Ba cat $400. (P)
$150
$200
659
2d Deep Grey perf large OS. VF fresh MUH, nicely centred. SG O3 cat £55 for M, should be at least double £110 MUH. ACSC 5Bbb cat $175. (P)
$80
$120
660
2½d Indigo. Fresh MUH. SG 4 cat £50 for M, should be at least £100 MUH. ACSC 9 cat $275. (P)
$100
$130
661
3d Olive Die I Perf large OS JBC Monogram strip of 3 plate 2. VF fresh M. SG O5(var). ACSC 12A(2)zb cat $5000 for monogram strip of 3, $2150 in this format plus 100% premium for perf large OS = $4300. Most attractive & rare. (P)
$1500
$2000
662
4d Orange. VF CTO with "5" part date cds with full UH gum, assume "AP 15 13". SG 6. ACSC 15Aw cat $200+. (P)
$100
$150
663
5d Chestnut, variety "colour flaw off WA coast". Superb fresh MLH. SG 8(var). ACSC 16(U)e cat $450. (P)
$250
$350
664
5d Chestnut. VF CTO with ?17 13 cds with full UH gum, assume "JY 17 13" as noted in ACSC pg2/13, thought to be for other presentation purposes. SG 8. ACSC 16Aw(var) unlisted.
$100
$300
665
6d Ultramarine. VF CTO with AP ? 13 cds, full UH gum. SG 9. ACSC 17Aw or wa cat $200-$250. (P)
$100
$150
666
6d Ultramarine INVERTED wmk. FU, full perfs which may not be visible in photo. SG 9w cat £400. ACSC 17a cat $1000. (P)
$400
$600
667
6d Ultramarine Perf large OS, variety "retouched 2nd E of Pence" U. SG O8(var). ACSC 17Abb(l)h cat $1500. Rare. (P)
$600
$900
668
6d Ultramarine Perf large OS, wmk INVERTED. U. SG O8w cat £600. ACSC 17Abb cat $3000. Very rare. Only several recorded. 2010 Ceremuga photo-cert. (P)
$1000
$1500
669
2/- Brown. Nicely centred. VF CTO "DE 3 13" ex PO set. SG 12 cat £85 for U. ACSC 35Awb cat $300. (P)
$100
$150
670
5/- Grey & yellow, lwr marginal. Fresh CTO. SG 13 cat £200. ACSC 42wb cat $300. (P)
$100
$150
671
5/- Grey & chrome. VF CTO part "AP 15 13" cds. SG 13 cat £200. ACSC 42Aw cat $600. Only 200 of this date made. (P)
$250
$350
672
5/- Grey & chrome. VF CTO, part "DE" cds (type IV cancel). SG 13 cat £200. ACSC 42Awc cat $750. (P)
$275
$375
673
5/- Grey & yellow, variety "Spencer's Gulf very short". VF fresh CTO with gum. SG 13(var). ACSC 42(D)s cat $700. (P)
$230
$300
674
5/- Grey & yellow. FU. SG 13 cat £200. ACSC 42 cat $350 (P)
$120
$160
675
10/- Grey & pink. VFU, light cds. SG 14 cat £700. ACSC 47A cat $1100. (P)
$500
$700
676
10/- Grey & pink h/s Specimen type A. F-VF fresh MUH, nice never hinged original gum. SG 14s. ACSC 47Ax cat $3000. Very rare as MUH. (P)
$1000
$1500
677
£1 Brown & blue. Superb fresh MLH, nicely centred. ACSC 51 cat $4000+. SG 15 cat £3000+. Beautiful example of this key stamp.                (P)
$2500
$3500
678
£1 Red-brown & blue. VFU with light cds. SG 15 cat £2500+. ACSC 51 cat $3000+. (P)
$2000
$3000
679
£1 Red-brown & blue, h/s Specimen type A. FM, tropicalised gum. SG 15s. ACSC 51bx cat $950. (P)
$250
$300
680
£2 Black & rose h/s Specimen type A. FM, tropicalised, . SG 16s. ACSC 55Ax cat $850. (P)
$220
$300
681
CTO: 3d Olive Die I part April cds, 6d blue part "AP? 15" cds, 9d part large "AP 13?" cds (UPU distribution) & 2/- part "DE 3" cds. F-VF CTO. SG 5, 6, 10 & 12(var). ACSC 12w or wa, 17w, 24w & 35wb cat $800. (4). (P)
$250
$350
682
Set: ½d green to 1/- emerald, many above average centring. F-VF M/MLH, 3d MUH. SG 1-11 cat £629. ACSC cat $1500. (10) (P)
$500
$700
683
Set Perf large OS: ½d green to 5/- grey & yellow, inc 2 shades of 4d. 2d with variety retouch upper right frame, Cancel on 5/- a little heavy o/w  Mostly F-VF U. SG O1-12 cat £1439. ACSC cat $2430. (13) (P)
$500
$600
684
Set Perf small OS: ½d green to 2/- brown. GU-VF U. SG O16-26 cat £563. ACSC cat $1370. (11) (P)
$300
$400
KANGAROOS - SECOND WMK
685
2d Grey, variety "scratch off coast of Albany" plus 2½d indigo. VF MLH. SG 24-5 cat £190. ACSC 6A(2)d & 10 cat $550. (2). (P)
$200
$300
686
2d Grey perf OS. Excellent centring. VF fresh MLH. SG O31 cat £190. ACSC 6Aba cat $375. (P)
$150
$200
687
2d Grey, variety "break in Qld coast". F-VF MUH, sl sun tanned gum. SG 24(var). ACSC 6(1)n cat $750+. (P)
$200
$300
688
2½d Indigo CA monogram pr plate 1. Fresh M. SG 25(var). ACSC 10(l)za cat $2250 for monogram single, plus $175 for other stamp.      (P)
$800
$1200
689
2½d Indigo. F-VF MUH. SG 25, ACSC cat $350. (P)
$70
$100
690
6d Ultramarine. VF MUH top marginal. SG 26 cat £200 for M, should be at least double  £400 MUH. ACSC 18A cat $2000. (P)
$1000
$1300
691
9d Violet. VF fresh MLH, nicely centred. SG 27 cat £200. ACSC 25A cat $350. (P)
$180
$250
692
1/- Green. W/C VF fresh MLH. SG 28 cat £180. ACSC 31A cat $375. (P)
$180
$250
693
2/- Light brown. Excellent centring. VF MLH. SG 29 cat £700. ACSC 36 cat $1500. (P)
$600
$800
694
5/- Grey & yellow, variety "shading breaks in Bight". VF fresh MLH. SG 30(var) cat £1000+, plus premium for variety. ACSC 43(D)n cat $2900. (P)
$900
$1200
695
5/- Grey & yellow, variety broken tail on kangaroo (pos L12). Superb fresh MLH. SG 30(var) cat £1000+, plus premium for variety. ACSC 43(V)e cat $1900 & retail similar. (P)
$900
$1200
696
5/- Grey & yellow, unlisted variety "white line adjacent to coast in Bright" (pos L17) -diff to those listed, plus roo with clipped tail. F-VF fresh M. SG 30(var) cat £1000+, plus premium for variety, ACSC 43(var) cat $1500 as normal, other varieties cat $2900. (P)
$800
$1200
697
5/- Grey & chrome, wmk INVERTED. VF fresh M, excellent centring. SG 30w cat £1300. ACSC 43Ba cat $2000. (P)
$750
$1000
698
5/- Grey & yellow perf OS partial double print, with doubling of part of lower frame of stamp above in upper margin, plus Carpentaria coast in Qld. VFU, w/c with unusually large margins. Normal SG O37 cat £225 & ACSC 43c cat $700. While double print SG O37a cat £4750 & ACSC 43cb cat $9000. (P)
$400
$700
699
5/- Grey & yellow perf OS horiz pr (pos R2-3). VFU. SG O37 cat £450+. ACSC 43b cat $1400+. Lovely multiple. (P)
$400
$600
700
Set: 2d grey to 5/- grey & yellow. F-VFU. SG 24-30 cat £550. ACSC cat $1320. Retail $1000. (7). (P)
$350
$450
701
Set Perf OS: 2d grey to 5/- grey & yellow. F-VFU. SG O31-7 cat £634. ACSC cat $1785. Attractive. (6) (P)
$500
$700
KANGAROOS - THIRD WMK
702
2d Grey JBC monogram single, Die II plate 2. FM. SG 35(Var). ACSC 7B(2)zc cat $900. (P)
$400
$600
703
2½d Intense indigo, wmk INVERTED. VF fresh MUH. SG 36(var). ACSC 11Da cat $850 this shade, 6x premium for wmk invert = cat $5100! (P)
$500
$750
704
2½d Indigo perf OS. VF fresh MUH. SG O44 cat £90 for M, should be at least double, £180 MUH. ACSC 11b cat $350, retail $275. (P)
$130
$180
705
2½d Indigo perf OS. VF fresh MUH. SG O44 cat £90 M, should be at least double, £180 MUH. ACSC 11b cat $350, retail $275. (P)
$130
$180
706
2½d Indigo perf OS marginal blk of 4. F-VF fresh MUH, vert gum bends/crease, nice appearance. SG O44 cat £360 for M, should be at least £720 MUH singles, ACSC 11b cat $1400 as singles. (P)
$300
$450
707
3d Olive-green Die I, JBC monogram plate 1 LR cnr blk of 6, inc varieties "break in top frame over 'ST' of Australia" & "white flaws under 'CE' of Pence". VF MUH, very w/c. SG 37b(var), ACSC 13K(l)zb cat $8000 for monogram strip of 3 alone, another $375 for extra 3 MUH, plus near double for this shade, say $15,000 & premium for so w/c.                              (P)
$2500
$3500
708
6d Greyish-violet Die II VF MLH, nicely centred. SG 38b(var) cat £90+++. ACSC 19G cat $475. (P)
$150
$250
709
6d Blue Die II wmk inverted. Lightly cancelled VFU. SG 38cw cat £100. ACSC 19Ba cat $275. (P)
$70
$100
710
6d Ultramarine Die II, Perf OS. VF fresh MUH, right gutter marginal, nicely centred. SG O46 cat £80. ACSC 19Aba cat $375. (P)
$150
$250
711
6d Blue Die II perf OS/NSW, wmk inverted. VFU. SG O46dw(var) cat £250. ACSC 19Ba/ba(var) cat $275. (P)
$70
$100
712
6d Pale ultramarine Die IIB, variety "Kangaroo with broken leg". FU, light cds clear of variety. SG 38da cat £700. ACSC 20(3)Cd cat $750. (P)
$300
$500
713
6d Violet-blue Die IIB (most unusual shade), variety "retouched left frame". Fresh CTO with full UH gum. SG 38b(var), ACSC 20Bw(var) cat $150 as normal CTO, worth lots more UH with variety. (P)
$100
$200
714
6d Chestnut, variety white flaw in Gulf of Carpentaria. VF fresh M. SG 73(var). ACSC 21(4)f cat $250. (P)
$100
$130
715
6d Chestnut perf OS upper marginal blk of 4. F-VF MUH, LR stamp diag gum bend. SG O76 at £168 as hinged singles, MUH blk should be at least double, £336, retail $500. (P)
$80
$120
716
9d Pale violet Die IIB, wmk INVERTED. VF fresh MUH, tiny natural gum inclusion, w/c. SG 39bw cat £275 for M, should be at least £550 MUH. ACSC 27Ba cat $800+ MUH. (P)
$300
$450
717
9d Deep violet Die IIB wmk inverted. VFU. SG 39bw cat £90. ACSC 27a cat $175. (P)
$100
$130
718
1/- Blue-green Die IIb wmk sideways. W/C, light part "Spencer Street" cds. Very scarce postally U. SG 40ba cat £400. ACSC 33Aaa cat $500. (P)
$120
$160
719
2/- Brown. Fresh M, small paper inclusion off coast of Sydney. SG 41 cat £275. ACSC 37A cat $400. (P)
$120
$150
720
2/- Brown, wmk INVERTED. W/C, VFU, small ink mark on reverse. SG 41w cat £425. ACSC 37a cat $1500. Rare (P)
$250
$400
721
2/- Brown perf OS, wmk INVERTED. W/C. F-VFU. SG O49w cat £850. ACSC 37Aba cat $1500. Rare (P)
$220
$300
722
2/- Brown perf OS, wmk INVERTED, FU, w/c. SG O49w cat £850, ACSC 37a/ba cat $1500. Rare. (P)
$275
$375
723
5/- Grey & chrome. VF fresh MLH, almost MUH. SG 42 cat £275. ACSC 44A cat $400. (P)
$180
$250
724
5/- Grey-black & chrome, wmk INVERTED, variety "broken coast near Sydney & break in right frame 3.5mm from top". VF MLH. SG 42w(var). ACSC 44Aa(D)a cat $5000 with variety. (P)
$1500
$2500
725
5/- Grey & pale yellow perf OS, variety misplaced OS. F-VF fresh MUH, lower marginal. SG O50(var)cat £700 for M, should be at least double, £1400 MUH, plus premium for variety. ACSC 44Db cat $2500. Retail $2000+. (P)
$800
$1200
726
5/- Grey & pale yellow, plus 10/- Grey & deep aniline pink, variety "white line adjacent to coast in Bight" as found on 5/- but unlisted for 10/-, 5/- short Spencer's Gulf & OS significantly misplaced downward, both perf OS. CTO, both with full gum. SG O50-51 cat £140. ACSC 44Dwa & 48Bwa(var) cat $400++. (2). (P)
$150
$200
727
5/- Grey-black & chrome, private perfin "VO Co" (Vacuum Oil Co). FU, Perth cds. SG 42(var), ACSC 44A(var) normal cat $225. Retail with this perfin $400+. (P)
$80
$150
729
10/- Grey & pale aniline pink. W/C FU, minor wrinkle. SG 43b cat £350. ACSC 48E cat $375. (P)
$80
$120
730
10/- Grey & deep aniline pink opt SPECIMEN type B. VFM, w/c. SG 43as. ACSC 48Bx cat $600. (P)
$250
$350
731
10/- Grey & aniline pink opt SPECIMEN type B. VFM w/c. SG 43as. ACSC 48Bx cat $600. (P)
$250
$350
732
10/- Grey & aniline pink opt SPECIMEN type B. W/C, FM. SG 43s. ACSC 48Bx cat $600. (P)
$150
$250
733
10/- Grey & pink, opt SPECIMEN type C, variety "broken tail". Superb fresh MLH. SG 43s. ACSC 48(V)exb cat $3250+ as normal, est $5000+ with variety. Only 360 printed of this rare specimen type, so there would only have been 12 with broken tail. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$2000
$3000
734
10/- Grey & deep aniline pink, perf small OS. F-VF fresh MUH. SG O51 cat £1200 for M, should be at least double, £2400 MUH. ACSC 48Bba cat $2000 & retail similar. (P)
$800
$1200
735
10/- Grey & deep aniline pink perf OS, variety unusual deep pink colour printing above map. VF CTO. SG O51. ACSC 48Ba(var). Not seen by us before. (P)
$200
$300
736
10/- Grey & deep aniline pink, perf OS. Perfect centring. Superb CTO with gum. SG O51 cat £75++ ACSC 48Bwa cat $200++. (P)
$100
$200
737
10/- Grey & pink blk of 6 G-VFU, Telegraph punctures, "Newport DE 9 1918 NSW" cds, sl blemishes, w/c. SG 43a cat £1950, ACSC 48 cat $2250, both as normal U singles. Extremely rare multiple. (P)
$700
$1000
738
£1 Light brown & pale blue, variety "break in coast in Gulf of Carpentaria". Superb MLH. SG 44b(var) cat £3250+, plus premium for variety, ACSC 52(D)m cat $5500. Very nice stamp. 2007 BPA photo-cert. (P)
$2800
$3800
739
£1 Purple-brown & blue, variety "broken coast in Bight". VF fresh MLH, nicely centred, nice deep colours. SG 44 cat £3000. ACSC 52C(D)t cat $5500. Most attractive & scarce. (P)
$2400
$3000
740
£1 Chestnut & blue, variety "broken tail". F-VF M. SG 44a(var) cat £3250+, plus a premium for the variety. ACSC 52B(V)e cat $4500.           (P)
$2500
$3500
741
£1 Olive-brown & blue. FU. The olive-brown shade is quite distinctive & quite rare. SG 44b cat £1800. ACSC 52E cat $3750. Retail $3250, both for normal shade. (P)
$900
$1500
742
£1 Chestnut & bright blue, variety wmk INVERTED. Postally VFU, nicely centred. SG 44aw cat £3500. ACSC 52Ba cat $4250. Retail $4500. Does not exist CTO, so you couldn't ask for nicer. (P)
$2800
$3500
743
£1 Bistre-brown & blue, variety "kangaroo's ear at right broken". FU. SG 44b cat £1800. ACSC 52D(V)u cat $3500. Retail $3250+.     (P)
$700
$1000
744
£1 Chocolate & pale blue. VF CTO Melbourne 1924. Thought to have been prepared in April for inclusion in the folder presented by the PMG to delegates at the 1924 UPU Congress in Sweden & for other presentation sets. SG 44 cat £1600++. ACSC 52w cat $3000 & retail would be higher. Very rare. (P)
$1800
$2500
745
£1 Chocolate & dull blue, unlisted variety broken inner frame at right by Cape York. FU. SG 44 cat £1600. ACSC 52A cat $2250. Retail similar. (P)
$500
$750
746
£1 Olive-brown & blue. FU. SG 44b cat £1800. ACSC 52E cat $3750. Scarce shade. (P)
$700
$1000
747
£1 Brown & blue. Light "Telephone Branch/GPO Brisbane" cancel with Official telegraph puncture. SG 44 cat £1800. ACSC 52 cat $2250 both as normal U. (P)
$180
$250
748
£1 Pale grey. VF fresh CTO, ex PO presentation set. SG 75 cat £325+. ACSC 53Aw cat $750. (P)
$350
$450
749
£1 Grey. FU. SG 75 cat £325. ACSC 53A cat $500. (P)
$200
$300
750
£1 Grey opt SPECIMEN type B. F-VF fresh MLH. SG 75s(var). ACSC 53x cat $4500. Very rare ACSC indicates 360 printed, but number known indicates only 1 sheet of 120 was distributed. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$2500
$3500
751
£1 Grey opt SPECIMEN type C1 damaged "C". VF MLH, almost MUH, nicely centred. ACSC 53xd cat $1000. (P)
$275
$375
752
£1 Grey opt SPECIMEN type C. VF MLH. SG 75s cat £100. ACSC 53Axb cat $375. (P)
$100
$150
753
£1 Grey opt SPECIMEN type C1 (damaged C). F MLH, sl tropicalized gum. SG 75s. ACSC 53xd cat $1000. (P)
$150
$200
754
£1 Grey opt SPECIMEN type D. VF MUH, near perfectly centred. SG 75s(var) cat £100. ACSC 53Axg cat $475. Only 600 printed, considerably under-rated. (P)
$150
$200
755
£2 Purple-black & rose. VF MLH, small reverse tone spot, nicely centred. SG 45b cat £4500 for M. ACSC 56c cat $6000. Retail similar plus premium for such nice centring. (P)
$1600
$2000
756
£2 Black & rose, opt SPECIMEN type B. VF MLH. ACSC 56Ax cat $500. Only 1800 printed. (P)
$200
$300
757
£2 Black & rose, opt SPECIMEN type B. F-VF fresh M. SG 45s. ACSC 56Ax cat $500. Only 1800 printed. (P)
$180
$250
758
£2 Black & rose, opt SPECIMEN type B. VF fresh M. SG 45s. ACSC 56Ax cat $500. Only 1800 printed. (P)
$200
$300
759
Set: 2d to 1/- emerald, with 2d Die I & IIA, 2½d, 3d Die I & IIB, 6d blue Die II & IIB, 6d brown, 9d Die II & IIB, 1/- Die II & IIB. F-VF M/MLH. SG 35-40 cat £719, ACSC cat $1050. (12). (P)
$375
$500
760
Set: 2d grey to 2/- maroon, (no 2/- brown), but extra 6d brown variety "broken leg". F-VF MLH. SG 35 - 40,73-74 cat £499, ACSC cat $965. (9). (P)
$325
$450
761
Set: 2d grey to 10/- grey & pink inc both 6d & 2/-. (10/- light crease) Mostly FU. SG 35-43 cat £500 as cheapest, ACSC cat $843. (11). (P)
$220
$300
762
Set Perf OS: 2d grey to 10/- grey & pink. GU-VFU, 10/- VF CTO with gum. SG O43-51 & O76-77 cat £255. ACSC cat $855. (11) (P)
$150
$200
KANGAROOS - SMALL MULT WMK
763
6d Chestnut, variety "white hairline from value circle to map". W/C VF fresh MUH. SG 107(var). ACSC 22A(3)g cat $350 MUH. (P)
$160
$220
764
6d Chestnut opt OS. VF fresh MUH. SG O127 cat £55 for M, should be at least double, £110 MUH. ACSC 22(OS) cat $200. (P)
$100
$130
765
6d Chestnut opt OS blk of 4. VF fresh MUH. SG O127 cat £220 for M, should be at least double, £440 MUH. ACSC 22(OS) cat $800. Scarce blk. (P)
$400
$550
766
1/- Deep blue-green. VF MUH, near perfect centring. SG 109 cat £50 for M, should be at least £100 MUH. ACSC 34c cat $300 plus premium for so w/c. (P)
$150
$250
767
2/- Maroon perf OS. VF MUH UL cnr marginal. SG O117 cat £200 for M, should be at least £400 MUH. ACSC 38Aba cat $1000. (P)
$375
$500
768
2/- Maroon. F-VF fresh MUH. SG 110. ACSC 39 cat $450 (P)
$150
$250
769
5/- Grey & yellow. VF MLH. SG 111 cat £250. ACSC 45A cat $400. (P)
$180
$250
770
5/- Grey & yellow. VF fresh MLH. SG 111 cat £250. ACSC 45 cat $400. (P)
$230
$300
771
5/- Grey & yellow-orange. VF fresh MLH, near perfect centring. SG 111 cat £250. ACSC 45A cat $400. (P)
$200
$300
772
5/- Grey & yellow-orange. VF fresh MLH, almost MUH. SG 111 cat £250. ACSC 45A cat $400. (P)
$150
$200
773
5/- Grey & yellow-orange Excellent centring. CTO, very w/c ex PO set. SG 111 cat £11 U. ACSC 45Aw cat $225. (P)
$100
$150
774
5/- Chrome-yellow & grey, variety "short Spencer's Gulf". VF CTO with gum, ex PO set SG 111. ACSC 45(D)j cat $325. (P)
$130
$160
775
5/- Grey & yellow, variety "muzzled roo" & long Spencer's Gulf. FU. SG 111(var). ACSC 45(V)q cat $400. (P)
$80
$100
776
5/- Grey & yellow-orange Ash imprint pr, right stamp variety "white flaw off NSW coast". VF MUH. SG 42a(var). ACSC 45Aza cat M $2900 with x3.75 premium MUH = $10,000+. (P)
$2000
$3000
777
5/- Grey & yellow-orange perf OS, variety "short Spencer's Gulf". F-VF fresh MUH. SG O118(var). ACSC 45ba(D)j cat $2250, plus 50% premium for the variety = $3750. (P)
$750
$1000
778
10/- Grey & pale pink. VF fresh MUH. SG 112 cat £475 for M, so should be at least double, £950 MUH. ACSC 49 cat $3000. Retail $2250. (P)
$800
$1200
779
10/- Grey & pale pink lower marginal. Fresh MUH. SG 112 cat £475 M, should be at least £950 MUH. ACSC 49 cat $3000. (P)
$700
$1000
780
10/- Grey & pale pink. VF fresh MLH, nicely centred. SG 112 cat £475. ACSC 49 cat $1100. Lovely stamp. (P)
$400
$600
781
10/- Grey & pale pink. VFU, near perfect centring. SG 112 cat £500. ACSC 49 cat $700. Rare so nice. (P)
$300
$500
782
£2 Black & rose, variety "broken value circle". Superb fresh MUH, pristine never hinged original gum. SG 114(var) cat £4500+ for M, should be at least double, £9000+ MUH, plus premium for variety. ACSC 57(D)m cat $23,000. Very rare MUH & desirable with variety. 2014 RPSL photo-cert. (P)
$9000
$12000
783
£2 Black & rose, unlisted variety "bite in tail". Very fresh MUH, pristine never hinged original gum. SG 114(var) cat £4500 for normal M, should be at least double, £9000+ MUH. ACSC 57 cat $17,500 as normal. Very rare genuine MUH & certificate can be obtained on request.                      (P)
$5500
$7500
784
£2 Black & rose. VFU, very w/c. SG 114 cat £750. ACSC 57 cat $1200. (P)
$500
$700
785
£2 Grey-black & rose. FU. SG 114 cat £750. ACSC 57A cat $1200.    (P)
$450
$600
786
£2 Black & rose. U. SG 114. ACSC 57 cat $1200. (P)
$450
$600
787
£2 Grey-black & rose, opt SPECIMEN type D. VF fresh M, w/c. SG 114s. ACSC 57Ax cat $900. (P)
$350
$450
788
Set: 6d Brown to 2/- maroon. F-VF fresh M/MLH. SG 107-10 cat £212. ACSC cat $440. Retail $410. (4).
$130
$180
789
Set: 6d Brown, 9d violet, 1/- green & 2/- maroon. F-VFM. SG 107-10 cat £212. ACSC cat $440. (4).
$120
$160
KANGAROOS - C of A WMK
790
6d Chestnut blk of 10. VF fresh MUH. SG 132 cat £400 for M, should be at least £800 MUH. ACSC 23 cat $800. Nice multiple. (P)
$230
$330
791
6d Chestnut blk of 4. VF fresh MUH. ACSC 23A cat $320. SG 132 cat £160 for M, should be at least double, £320 MUH. (P)
$100
$130
792
6d Brown opt OS. VF fresh MUH. SG O133 cat £38 for M, should be at least double, £76 MUH. ACSC 23(OS) cat $100. (P)
$50
$70
793
2/- Maroon, Die II, variety "white flaw in Gulf of Carpentaria". VF fresh MUH. SG 134(var). ACSC 40(2)h cat $100. (P)
$50
$70
794
2/- Maroon, Die II variety "straw in kangaroo's mouth". VF fresh MUH in lower marginal horiz pr with normal. SG 212(var). ACSC 41h cat $110 as singles. (P)
$50
$75
795
5/- Grey & yellow. Fresh MUH. SG 135. ACSC 46 cat $1250, retail $1000+. (P)
$450
$600
796
5/- Grey & yellow, plus 2/- pr along with KGVI 1d tied by Melbourne Late Fee pmks to 1937 (6 Aug) long cover to UK, sl colour run of address ink, perf tones. ACSC 46 cat $350+.
$120
$200
797
5/- Grey & yellow-orange perf WA. F-VF fresh MUH. SG 135(var) cat £170 as normal M, should be at least double, £340 MUH, ACSC 46A(var) cat $1250 as normal, plus premium for state perfin. (P)
$400
$600
798
5/- Grey & yellow-orange perf WA. F-VF fresh M. SG 135(var) cat £170 as normal M, ACSC 46A(var) cat $325 as normal single, plus premium for state perfin. (P)
$200
$300
799
10/- Grey & pink, variety "white flaw below N of Ten". VF fresh MUH. SG 136(var). ACSC 50(D)h est cat $4200 for variety MUH. (P)
$850
$1300
800
10/- Dark grey & aniline pink. Superb fresh MLH, perfect centring. SG 136(var), ACSC 50E cat $2750+. Premium example of this rare shade. 2015 Ceremuga AIEP photo-cert. (P)
$900
$1300
802
10/- Grey & pink. FU. SG 136 cat £150. ACSC 50 cat $300 (P)
$90
$130
803
10/- Grey & pink opt SPECIMEN type C. Superb fresh MLH, perfect centring. SG 136s, ACSC 50x cat $650+. Retail $1000+ this w/c.          (P)
$400
$600
804
10/- Grey & pale pink + 6d Airmail on 1936 (5 Jun) airmail cover to England tied by Sydney cds. Minor cover blemishes. ACSC 50 cat $1750 on cover. (P)
$900
$1200
805
£1 Grey. F-VF M, sl disturbed gum. SG 137 cat £650. ACSC 54 cat $1000. (P)
$325
$450
806
£1 Grey. VFU. SG 137 cat £275. ACSC 54 cat $420. (P)
$180
$250
807
£1 Grey. F-VFU, neat cds. SG 137 cat £275. ACSC 54 cat $420. (P)
$150
$250
808
£1 Grey. VFU. SG 137 cat £275. ACSC 54 cat $420. (P)
$100
$150
809
£1 Grey opt SPECIMEN type D, variety smaller 2nd E in SPECIMEN. F-VF fresh MLH. SG 137s. ACSC 54x(var). (P)
$75
$100
810
£2 Black & rose. F-VF MLH. ACSC 58 cat $4500. SG 138 cat £4250. Rare top value.
$3000
$4000
811
£2 Black & rose. W/C superb U. SG 138 cat £600. ACSC 58 cat $750. Lovely stamp. Hard to find nicer! (P)
$450
$600
812
£2 Grey-black & rose-crimson, variety "Muzzled kangaroo" Superb VFU, very lightly cancelled. ACSC 58B(V)q cat $1500. (P)
$650
$850
813
£2 Black & rose. Superb VFU. SG 138 cat £600. ACSC 58 cat $750. Retail $900+ this nice. (P)
$500
$600
814
£2 Black & rose, unlisted variety "break in lower frame below O of TWO". VFU, very light pmk. SG 138 cat £600. ACSC 58 cat $750. Retail $1000 with variety. (P)
$400
$500
815
£2 Black & rose, variety break in value frame. VFU, very light cancel, only traces of pmk. SG 138 cat £550. ACSC 58 cat $750. (P)
$350
$450
816
£2 Black & rose. FU. SG 138 cat £600. ACSC 58 cat $750. (P)
$250
$350
817
£2 Black & rose variety "break in north coast of WA" opt SPECIMEN type D which is unusually shifted upwards so partly over Australia. VF fresh MLH. SG 138s. ACSC 56B(D)ex cat $170 with variety, plus premium for shifted opt. (P)
$80
$110
818
£2 Black & rose opt SPECIMEN type D & also CTO, variety break in Great Australian bight. SG 138s(var), ACSC 58Bx(var). Very scarce as only a few were cancelled in error. (P)
$250
$350
819
£2 Black & rose opt SPECIMEN type D, variety "colour spot on map north of Bight". VF fresh M. SG 138s(var). ACSC 58x(D)g cat $165 with variety. (P)
$100
$130
820
Set: 6d brown to £2 black & rose, inc both 2/-, & 6d opt OS. G-FU. SG 132-38cat £1116. ACSC cat $1600. (9). (P)
$450
$600
821
Specimen set: 10/- grey & rose crimson, £1 grey & £2 black & rose, opt type D. F-VF fresh MUH. SG 136-8s cat £90 for M, should be at least £180 MUH. ACSC cat $435. (3). (P)
$150
$250
KING GEORGE V HEADS
822
1d Red dates No 1914 to Dec 1918 "working-study" (5500) inc many clear cds/pmks, plated varieties (250) plus wide range of smooth/rough paper shades & colour variations. Also Die III (5) ea clearly dated. A comprehensive lightly duplicated collection housed in 4 Lighthouse 64 page s/books. G-FU. (5500).
$1800
$2500
823
1d Red private perfin collection on leaves with well over 100 diff, plus positional varieties with wide range of types from "A" to "WaGD". Host stamps inc 1914 single-line perf, Die II (8), smooth paper shades inc brick (3, all "OK"), aniline red (G31) with dates ranging from Nov 1914 to Dec 1919. Rough paper colours from pale to deep carmine, plus odd ACSC listed plate variety inc "wattle-line", plus "extra frame-lines" scattered throughout. Written up on pgs with most perfins identified. Odd minor flt as always, mostly G-VFU. (266). (P)
$550
$900
824
1d Red shade collection (44) with 1914 single line perf (5) cat $125, smooth paper (27) inc 1914 carmine-red (G10), 3 inc wmk inv cat $70. 1915 Dull-red (G16), 5 inc 2 prs cat $200. Scarlet-red (G17), 6 inc 2 prs & perf OS cat $150. 1916 Deep-scarlet aniline, thin paper (G19) cat $150. 1917 Orange-red (G24½), 3 MUH cat $900, carmine-pink (G29) $350. 1920 Carmine-aniline (G33), 3 cat $90. Rough paper (9) inc 1916 deep scarlet (G60) 2 cat $60. 1917 Rose-red (G63) cat $30, 1918 Rosine (G68) perf OS cat $350, 1918 dull red (G72) 2 cat $60 & brownish-red (G75) cat $45. 1919 LM wmk carmine-rose, cat $45 & Die III (2) cat $120. Some flts inc a couple rounded cnrs or partial gum, mainly FM or better, total ACSC $2900. (44).
$400
$600
825
1d Red Die II collection with smooth paper (97) inc Die I/II prs (3), Die II prs (2), perf OS & perf OS/NSW SG cat £680. Rough paper (44) inc perf OS (4) & perf OS/NSW, SG cat £1060, all G-F/VFU. Looks like some better shades are present. Total ACSC cat approx $3670 as cheapest. (141).
$500
$700
826
1d Red Die III collection with ACSC listed varieties 75j-o (6) inc "thinned US of Australia" (cat $500) & "white flaw on S of Australia" ($250) all G-FU, total ACSC $1450, private "G D Co" perfin, wmk inv (2, $300) & shades (12) inc M. Mostly F-VF. Total ACSC cat $2290.         (21).
$400
$600
827
5d Brown single wmk comb perf 14 collection with shades (7) inc perf OS. ACSC listed varieties (18 diff cat $800+) inc "broken NE cnr", "shaved SE cnr", "notched LL cnr", "flaw on Roo's neck" (2 diff), "flaws in King's hair" & "retouched UR cnr". Other flaws (15, all plated) inc "spot on Roo", "sharp NE cnr", "spot behind Emu" & "break in lower frame". Plus 3 diff "tin shed" varieties. Mostly F-VFU inc many that are both scarce & hard to find. Total ACSC/retail $1400+. (43).
$450
$600
828
5d Chestnut single wmk single line perf collection with shades (5), perf OS (3) inc "damaged NE cnr state I" (ACSC 122s cat $100). Other ACSC listed varieties (5, cat $375) inc "retouched NW cnr", "shaved SE cnr" & "flaw on Roo's neck". Other (plated) varieties (12) inc "spot in SE cnr", "tilted crown top", "dot after d", "break in top frame" & "spot in lower frame". Scarce assembly. G-FU. Cat/retail $1075. (25).
$300
$400
829
Complete collection of 72 diff in Seven Seas hingeless pgs with single wmk to 1/4 inc 1d red Dies II, III & 4d blue, lemon, orange & violet. LM wmk set of 5. SM perf 14 set to 1/4 inc 2d brown & 4d olive. SM perf 13½x12½ to 1/4 inc 1d green Die II, 4½d Die II CTO as always. CofA wmk to 1/4. Opt OS set of 7. All VFU/CTO, retail this quantity $1200+. (72). (P)
$400
$500
830
Complete Collection of all 72 diff in Seven Seas hingeless pages with 1913 Engraved 1d dark & pale colours, Single wmk to 1/4 inc 1d red Die II MUH (re-gummed), 1d Die III, 2d brown, 4d orange, lemon, violet, blue & olive, 4½d & 5d. LM wmk set of 5. SM wmk perf 14 set of 8 inc 2d, 4½d MUH & 4d, 1/4 FM. SM wmk perf 13½ x 12½ inc 1d green Die II, 3d blue Die I, 4½d violet Die I MUH & Die II CTO (as always), 5d brown & 1/4 turquoise. CofA wmk set of 8 to 1/4 MUH. OS opts set of 7 to 5d (bluish opt). Mostly F-VF M with MUH as noted. Retail $3850. (72) (P)
$1400
$1800
831
Envelope-Official: 1919 use of KGV 1d red OS dots in die type 1, uprated ½d perf OS with "Nathalia 24 JL 19" cds. ACSC EO4A cat $150.
$50
$80
832
Envelope - Official: 1919 use of Victoria QV 1d red OS dots in die, uprated KGV ½d green with "Bayswater 19 AU 19" cds. Superb fresh. Stieg DB3g cat US$100++. Scarce so nice.
$50
$100
833
KGV Prancing Horse essay. VF UN as made. Scarce. (P)
$150
$250
834
No wmk specialised collection with 1d green (33), inc perf OS (3), perf OS/NSW (2), perf T & private perfins (11). 1½d red (17) with shades pale to deep (12), perf OS (2), perf OS/NSW (2) & private perfins. SG cat £1200, ACSC $1775, plus premium for the private perfins. Odd perf flt, mostly F-VFU. (50). (P)
$300
$500
835
OS opt set: 2d red & 4d olive SM wmk, ½d-5d CofA wmk. VF fresh MUH. SG O125-6 & O128-32 cat £142 for M, should be at least £284 MUH. (7). (P)
$130
$200
836
OS opt set 2d red & 4d olive SM wmk, ½d-5d CofA wmk. VF fresh MUH. SG O125-6 & O128-32 cat £142 for M, should be at least double, £284 MUH. (7). (P)
$130
$200
837
Perf OS: small range with single wmk 1d violet M, 1d green M, 2d orange, 2d red M, 1/4 (2, 1 wrinkles). LM wmk 1½d black-brown M. SM wmk perf 14 1d, 1½d, 2d M plus perf 13½x12½ 2d red & 5d. Mostly F-VF fresh MUH unless noted. SG O64, 67, 71, 72, 75, 79, 89, 90, 92, 104 & 110 cat £709 plus premium MUH. Retail $1950. (12). (P)
$400
$600
838
Set 1924 Issues with 1d sage-green, 1½d red (2) inc HALE PENCE" variety (SG 77b), 2d red-brown, 3d blue, 4d olive-green & 4½d violet. LM wmk 1d green, No wmk 1d & 1½d. F-VF fresh MUH. SG 76/84 cat £180 for M, should be at least double, £360 MUH. (10).
$150
$200
839
Single wmk 1914-20 set ½d green, 1d red, 4d orange & 5d brown. VF MUH. SG 20-23 cat £105 for M, should be at least double, £210 MUH. ACSC cat $360. Retail $325. (4).
$130
$180
840
Wrapper - Official: 1919 use of KGV 1d red OS dots in die type 2, uprated ½d perf OS, with "Drysdale 12 AU 19?" cds. F-VF, overall excellent condition for a wrapper. ACSC WO1B cat $500+. (P)
$250
$400
KGV - SINGLE WMK
841
½d Red-brown Plate proof on perf 14 single wmk paper. VF fresh UN as made. ACSC 66PP(1) cat $40,000. Of the seven printed, only two are known to have survived. Great rarity. 2015 Drury photo-cert. (P)
$28000
$35000
842
½d Green variety "Crack through oval in front of face" - advanced state of this cracked electro. VFU bright colour. ACSC 63(2)k cat $2500. (P)
$1200
$1600
843
½d Green CA Monogram Plate 3 . F-VF fresh MLH. ACSC 63(3)za cat $8500. Very rare. (P)
$3000
$4000
844
½d Cyprus-green. VF MUH. SG 20c. ACSC 63H cat $100.
$40
$60
845
1d Crimson perf OS smooth paper (G23) variety "dry ink", left marginal with "deep edge" variety through left frame. FM. ACSC 71nbbca $350 & vastly under-rated. 2015 Drury photo-cert. (P)
$200
$300
846
1d Brick -pale terracotta smooth paper (G25). W/C VFU. ACSC 71Q cat $250. 2015 Drury photo cert. (P)
$100
$150
847
1d Brick (pale terra-cotta) smooth paper (G25), variety "extra frame at left". Superb U, tied to small piece by crisp "Auburn 28 DEC 17 Victoria" cds. ACSC 71Q cat $250. 2015 Drury photo-cert. (P)
$150
$200
848
1d Salmon Eosin (G27), variety "extra frame line at right". W/C, UR cnr strengthened. Crisp "Temora 24 NOV 17 NSW" cds (cnr folded in cert photo). A very scarce fully dated example from a NSW country town. ACSC 71S cat $2500. 2015 Drury photo-cert.    (P)
$750
$1000
849
1d Salmon eosin (G27). Bold machine cancel. G-FU, sl toning. ACSC 71S cat $2500. 2015 Drury photo-cert. (P)
$800
$1000
850
1d Deep pink salmon eosin (G27a) with (reversed) "Pld" private perfin of Prescotts. W/C, magnificent deep rich colour with the distinctive Eosin aura. Superb U. ACSC 71SA cat $2250, plus premium for the perfin. 2008 Drury photo-cert. (P)
$1500
$2500
851
1d Carmine-rose smooth paper (G30) Die I-II marginal pr wmk INVERTED. VF MUH. ACSC 71(1)ia cat $2750 (see footnote 21) A similar pr in the Arthur Gray auction  realised $3332. Copy of 2001 Drury cert. (P)
$1900
$2500
852
1d Pink rough paper (G66). Fine M, sl gum wrinkle, disturbed gum. ACSC 72G cat $750. 2015 Drury photo-cert. (P)
$120
$160
853
1d Pink rough paper (G66). Fine M, sl gum wrinkle, disturbed gum. ACSC 72G cat $750. 2015 Drury photo-cert. (P)
$120
$160
854
1d Rosine rough paper (G68) variety "extra right frame line". FU with WWI patriotic slogan cancel. ACSC 72I cat $150. 2013 Drury photo-cert. (P)
$50
$80
855
1d Rosine rough paper (G68). Lightly cancelled VFU. ACSC 72I cat $150. 2014 Drury photo cert. (P)
$60
$90
856
1d Deep rosine perf OS rough paper (G70) with variety "extra frame at left". VF fresh MUH. ACSC 72Jbb cat $1500. 2011 Drury photo-cert. (P)
$400
$600
857
1d Carmine-red marginal pr on 1918 (28 Nov) cover to Geelong with left unit bisected vertically to pay the ½d War Tax fee, tied by Melbourne machine pmk, h/s "T1D" oval, Postage Due 1d affixed & m/s cancelled, minor cover flts. Highly desirable KGV-Due cover. (P)
$450
$700
858
1d Rosine Die II, rough paper (G68), light cancel. VFU. SG 47j cat £180, ACSC 72I(1)i cat $325. 2013 Drury photo cert. (P)
$130
$180
859
1d carmine-red Die II rough paper (G73). VF fresh MLH. SG 47i cat £500. ACSC 72P (1)I cat $750, retail similar. 2014 Drury photo-cert.   (P)
$300
$400
860
1d Carmine-red Die II/I rough paper (G73) horiz pr, wmk INVERTED. Superb fresh M/MLH, reinforced perfs. SG 47iw cat £1200, ACSC 72Pa(1)ia cat $1550. An extremely rare multiple. 2013 Drury photo cert. (P)
$800
$1200
861
1d Brownish-red (G75) Die II perf OS NSW rough-paper. VF fresh MUH. SG O54e(var) normal OS cat £450 for M, should be at least double, £900 MUH, ACSC 72Q(1)f(var) cat $1250+ for normal, while perf OS NSW much rarer than perf OS. (P)
$500
$800
862
1d Violet variety COARSE MESH paper with typical rough un-even print. VF fresh MUH. A very scarce stamp. ACSC 76Aaa cat $150 (way too low). (P)
$150
$250
863
1d Deep violet (aniline). VFU. SG 57(var), ACSC 76G cat $300.             (P)
$50
$100
864
1d Deep violet (aniline). VFU. SG 57(var), ACSC 76G cat $300.              (P)
$50
$100
865
1½d Russet-brown Electro 1, variety CRACKED ELECTRO from left from through value tablet to O of POSTAGE plus another CRACK affecting E of POSTAGE & Emu's foot (pos 1R49). VFU with pmk clear of varieties. ACSC 85D(1)n cat $1250. Rare.                (P)
$400
$500
866
1½d Brown pr variety "White spot in front of kangaroos chest", on 1920 (4 Nov) cover Clunes to USA. ACSC 85(12)l. Scarce on cover.
$150
$250
867
1½d Green COARSE MESH paper (similar to the 1d red rough papers). VF MUH, lower marginal. SG 61a cat £400 for M, should be at least double, £800 MUH, ACSC 88Aa cat $1000. Cert can be arranged on request. (P)
$350
$450
868
1½d Green, COARSE MESH paper (similar to 1d red rough paper). VF fresh MUH. SG 61a cat £400 for M, should be at least double, £800 MUH. ACSC 88Aa cat $1000. (P)
$350
$500
869
1½d Scarlet orange perf OS. W/C neat cnr cancel, superb U. ACSC 89J(OS) cat $200. (P)
$100
$150
870
1½d Red variety "HREE PENCE" in pr with normal. (Pos 23L52, 53). VFM. ACSC 89(23)m cat $500. Rare. (P)
$220
$300
871
1½d Red perf OS, wmk inverted, error "printed on gum side". VF MLH. ACSC 89c cat $500, SG O80wa cat £375. Retail $800. (P)
$300
$450
872
2d Orange "CRACKED ELECTRO" vertically through right side, early state with damage only visible in LR wattles & below Emu. VFU. ACSC 95(u)m cat $600. (P)
$80
$150
873
2d Orange "CRACKED ELECTRO" from upper frame through right wattles to L of Australia". Bold "Beechworth" pmk clear of error. FU. ACSC 95(U)o cat $600. (P)
$180
$250
874
2d Orange perf OS, wmk INVERTED. F-VF fresh MUH. SG O71w cat £325 hinged, should be at least double, £650+ MUH. ACSC 95baa cat $750. Retail $800+. (P)
$300
$450
875
2d Orange perf OS, wmk INVERTED, semi-surfaced paper. F-VF MLH. SG O71w cat £325, ACSC 95G/a/ab cat $400. (P)
$150
$200
876
2d Orange & 2½d Kangaroo on cover front, "Pass Book Only", tied by 25 JE 1921 Hobart cds. Attractive triple rate item. (P)
$180
$275
877
2d Red varieties "retouched (Roman) nose" ACSC 96(11)I cat $250. "Recut right 2 & broken crown" ACSC 96(12A)j cat $200. "retouched face" ACSC 96(14)e cat $400, plus extremely worn electro (blurred upper frame with pale central impression) -unlisted ACSC. G-FU, min cat $850. (P)
$200
$300
878
2d Scarlet blk of 4, top right stamp variety "retouched face". VF fresh M. ACSC 96(14)e cat $3000 as singles. Very rare mint. (P) 
$1800
$2500
879
3d Blue Die I Harrison Plate, variety COARSE MESH paper with usual fluffy perfs. Odd minor gum tone spots. MUH, & very scarce. Unlisted paper variety for this value. ACSC 104Bc(Var). (P)
$150
$250
880
4d Orange buff variety "Line through FOUR PENCE". Fresh MLH. SG 22e cat £350. ACSC 110F(2)r cat $700. Retail $625. (P)
$250
$350
881
4d Orange, variety "splintered SW cnr" F & fresh MUH. ACSC 110H(1)R, cat $225 for scarce shade plus X2 MUH plate variety = $450. (P)
$100
$150
882
4d Pale orange-yellow. VF fresh MLH. SG 22c cat £110+. ACSC 110E cat $350. (P)
$120
$180
883
4d Pale orange-yellow. Superb fresh MLH. SG22c cat £110+. ACSC 110E cat $350. (P)
$100
$150
884
4d Bright orange variety "line through FOUR PENCE", neat Perth cds well clear of variety. VFU. SG 22e cat £110. ACSC 110G/H(2)r cat $175. 2004 Drury photo-cert. (P)
$100
$150
885
4d Lemon-yellow. Superb fresh w/c MLH. SG 22b. ACSC 110C cat $250. Retail $300 so w/c. (P)
$150
$200
886
4d Violet perf OS variety "dot between A&L of Australia". VF MLH. BSAP plated (1L25). ACSC 111b cat $200 as normal. (P)
$90
$150
887
4d Ultramarine. Fresh w/c MUH blk of 4, UR stamp variety arrow shaped break in left value tablet below 4. SG 65 cat £200 as M singles, MUH blk of 4 should be at least double. ACSC 112A cat $600 as singles, retail higher for blk of 4 MUH, plus premium for variety. (P)
$350
$500
888
4d Ultramarine Harrison print wmk inverted. Superb U, light "Sorrento 19 FE 24 VIC". SG 65w cat £275. ACSC 113aa cat $1000. (P)
$400
$700
889
4d Olive plate 3 no imprint blk of 4. F-VF 2M/2MUH. ACSC 114(3)za cat $375. (P)
$150
$200
890
4d Olive plate 4 Harrison imprint blk of 4, LR stamp variety "diag line on King's neck". VF 2VFM/2MUH. ACSC cat $250, LL stamp sl crease. ACSC 114(4)z cat $550 as M, plus premium MUH variety. (P)
$180
$250
891
4d Olive DOUBLE PERF at base of lower marginal horiz pr. VF MUH. SG 80(var). ACSC 114b cat $600. (P)
$250
$350
892
4½d Reddish-violet coarse vertical mesh paper with near invisible wmk Cancelled To Order (full unhinged original gum) with part "VIC" cds. An extremely rare unlisted double variation! Almost certainly ex a PO presentation set. ACSC 118Ew(var). (P)
$150
$250
893
4½d violet Mullett imprint pr, right stamp variety "break in right frame". F-VF M, tiny tone spot. ACSC 118zd cat $300.
$75
$100
894
4½d Violet variety "Retouched right value table & numerals",, plus "Blue Angel" vignette on cover flown Echuca to Melbourne, tied by 23 SE 25 cds which is FDI for vignette. ACSC 118t. Varieties extremely rare on cover. (P)
$180
$275
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895
5d Intensely dark ("black") brown (very dark chestnut) comb perf 14, blk of 4. Superb  2MLH/2MUH. This extremely rare shade fully matches the “very dark chestnut” shade listed currently only under single-line perf (ACSC 122C), while it is a little bit lighter than the so called “black-brown” shade that is recorded only as perf OS examples (the vaguely worded footnote in ACSC refers to the existence of both perf OS, and unpunctured examples, meaning that ACSC is including this shade together under the same grouping as the very few unpunctured examples are exactly the shade of these stamps). SG 23b(var), ACSC 123F cat $60,000+ as U singles & unpriced mint). Great rarity of the KGV issues - the only mint examples of this shade we have ever recorded have been a single (sold for $4500+ in our auction 291), and this block of 4. 2012 Ceremuga AIEP photo-cert. (P)
$15000
$25000
896
5d Bright Chestnut comb perf pr, right stamp variety "hole in King's head above ear" 1R55/56. Fresh MLH. ACSC 125vd cat $225.
$80
$120
897
5d Brown JBC monogram comb perf 14 LR cnr pr, variety "retouched TR cnr state III" (R59) & "flaw on left 5" (R60). W/C VFM. ACSC 123Aveb, vfa, zc cat $1500. (P)
$750
$1000
898
5d Chestnut LR gutter blk of 6 (pos L52-54/L68-60) from left pane with comp Harrison 2 line imprint (cat $7500 as normal imprint blk of 4) & ACSC listed variety "damaged UR cnr state 2" (pos L59). Light diag crease affecting 3 units inc variety, upper middle stamp MLH, others F-VF MUH. ACSC 123Asazf(var) cat $8000+.                 (P)
$500
$800
899
5d Chestnut lower marginal blk of 8 (pos R51-54/R57-60) with ACSC listed varieties "white flaw on Kangaroo's neck" (R54), "retouched UR cnr" (R59) & "flaw on P of Pence" (R60). W/C, F-VFM. ACSC 123Avc, vec, vfa cat $825, plus premium for positional blk. (P)
$350
$450
900
5d Chestnut wmk inverted, single line perf 14½. FU. SG 23aw cat £850. ACSC 122Aa cat $1500. (P)
$650
$900
901
5d Bright chestnut rough paper perf OS lightly cancelled. Superb U. SG O60 cat £180. ACSC 124 cat $250. (P)
$100
$150
902
1/4 Turquoise-blue Harrison imprint pr (cut close at base as usual). VFM. ACSC 128Az cat $5100 (blk of 4 cat $8500). A scarce imprint. (P)
$700
$1000
903
1/4 Turquoise variety "Thick 1 at right" lower marginal fresh MLH. ACSC 128An cat $400. (P)
$120
$160
904
1/4 Pale turquoise-blue LL cnr part Mullet imprint strip of 3, right stamp variety "thick 1 at right". Middle stamp MLH, other 2 inc variety VF MUH. ACSC 128Anza(var) cat $1775, plus premium for positional part imprint strip. Retail as normal singles $1600+. (3).        (P)
$450
$700
905
1/4 Greenish blue Mullett imprint pr. FM. SG 66(var), ACSC 128Bza cat $2100 (blk of 4 cat $3500). (P)
$500
$800
906
1/4 Turquoise-blue Harrison imprint pr CTO with part NSW cds. ACSC 128Az cat $5100 as M pr (blk of 4 cat $8500). A scarce imprint. (P)
$450
$700
907
1/4 Pale turquoise-blue, variety "thick 1 at right". Pmk well clear of variety. FU. ACSC 128An cat $150. (P)
$50
$60
908
1/4 Turquoise perf OS UL marginal blk of 4. VF 2MLH/2 fresh MUH. SG O75 cat £440 as M singles. ACSC 128Aba cat $1100. (P)
$275
$400
909
1d Red rough paper sub-cliché varieties (3) with rosine (G69) Die I, brownish red (G75) Die 2 & maroon (G77) Die I. All perf OS, 2 with light creasing, mixed centring, G-FU. ACSC 72Ibb(2)ka, 72Nbb(2)ja & 72Rbb(2) cat $1000. All with 2015 Drury photo-certs. (3). (P)
$180
$250
910
Set: 1914-20 issues ½d green, 1d red, 4d orange & 5d brown. VF MUH. SG 20-23 cat £105 for hinged, MUH should be at least double, £210. ACSC cat $360, retail higher.
$130
$160
911
Set 1918-23 issues comp set of 11, ½d orange to 1/4 with 1d violet, 1½d black-brown, red-brown & chocolate, 2d orange red, 4d violet, blue & 1/4. All F-VF MUH. SG 56-66 cat £210 as hinged, MUH should be at least double, £420. ACSC cat $1080, retail similar. (11) (P)
$350
$450
912
Single wmk 1918-23 Issues ½d orange to 1/4 Turquoise with ½d, 1d violet, 1½d black-brown, brown, red-brown & green, 2d orange & red, 4d violet, blue, all F-VF fresh MUH, 1/4 Turquoise lightly sun-tanned gum MUH. SG 56-66 cat £225 for hinged, MUH should be at least double, £450. ACSC cat $1065. (P)
$300
$400
KGV - LARGE MULTIPLE WMK
913
½d Green upper marginal horiz pr with DOUBLE perfs, the vertical perfs coinciding. Stamps MUH, suntanned gum, 1 gum crease. SG 48(var), ACSC 65b cat $400+ (P)
$120
$200
914
½d Bluish-green electro 5 lower marginal gutter no imprint blk of 30 with cracked electro advanced state from UL wattles to Kangaroo's shoulder (pos 5L/46). Upper gutter pr fresh MLH, other 28 inc plate crack superb MUH. ACSC 65A(5)ha(var) cat $600 as hinged singles, MUH positional blk should be at least double, $1200. (30). (P)
$375
$500
915
1d Carmine-pink Cooke printing (G101) Plate 4 UR cnr blk of 4 from LH pane pos 5-6/11-12. VF & fresh MUH. ACSC 73 cat $5000++ Ex Greg Deleuil, ex Arthur Gray. Certificate can be arranged ob request. Attractive & Rare blk.(4). (P)
$2000
$3000
916
1d Carmine-pink Cooke printing (G101). Neat machine pmk. FU. SG 49 cat £140. ACSC 73A cat $275. (P)
$100
$140
917
1d Carmine-pink Cooke printing (G101) light "Win The War" slogan pmk. FU. SG 49 cat £140. ACSC 73A cat $275. 2015 Drury photo-cert. (P)
$100
$150
918
1d Deep carmine-rose, error wmk INVERTED. VFU. SG 50aw cat £3000 for U or £1400 M. ACSC 74B cat $5000 for U with contemporary cancels & $2500 for M. Rare. (P)
$800
$1200
919
1d Deep carmine rose, error wmk INVERTED. VFU (per favour cancel). SG 50aw cat £3000 for U or £1300 M. ACSC 74Aa cat $5000 for U with contemporary cancels, or $2500 for M. A rare stamp. 2015 Drury photo-cert. (P)
$700
$1000
920
1d Carmine-rose (G104) perf OS/NSW. FU. SG O62(var), ACSC 74Ab(var) cat $150+. (P)
$50
$100
921
1d Deep carmine-rose perf OS/NSW. VF fresh M. SG O62(var), ACSC 74Bb(var) cat $300 for normal OS, much scarcer as OS NSW (P)
$50
$100
922
Collection on leaves with ½d green (90) inc pale to deep shades & varieties inc "dry ink" perf OS & "thin fraction" in pr with normal. 1d red (100+) inc Cooke printings (2, one with 1918 date), official perfins (14), private perfins (6) & varieties or flaws inc dot before 1, N-Y joined, tilted crown-top, distorted left frame, run N retouched. 1d green (28) inc perf OS (6). 1½d black-brown (60) & 1½d red-brown (140) unchecked for "micro cracked electros". Private perfins (90+) with ½d green (27), 1d green (11), 1½d black-brown (12) & 1½d red-brown (42). All fresh & clean, mostly G-F/VF U. SG cat £3680. ACSC $6770, plus premium for OS/NSW, T & private perfins. (510). (P)
$650
$900
KGV - SMALL MULT WMK Perf 14
923
1d Green Mullett imprint blk of 4 with variety "Ferns" & "RA joined". VF M/MUH. ACSC 80(4)z cat $500. (P)
$150
$200
924
3d Blue Die 1a perf OS wmk inverted. Unusually w/c, VFU. ACSC 106aa cat $150. (P)
$80
$110
925
1/4 Turquoise variety "Thick 1 at right" FM. ACSC 129Bn cat $600.     (P)
$180
$250
926
1/4 Greenish blue Mullett imprint pr, sl selvedge tone. VF MLH. ACSC 129z cat $2100 ($3500 for blk of 4). (P)
$375
$500
927
Set: ½d Orange to 1/4 turquoise inc 1½d Golden scarlet, 2d brown & 4d olive. F-VF MUH. SG 85-93 cat £270 as hinged, should be at least double, £540 MUH. ACSC cat $2050. Retail $1800. (9) (P)
$500
$600
KGV - SMALL MULT WMK 13½x12½
928
1½d Pale golden-scarlet wmk INVERTED booklet pane of 6. VF MUH. ACSC 92Icc cat $325. Golden scarlet left marginal blk of 4 wmk INVERTED. F MUH. ACSC 92Hcb cat $200. 2d golden scarlet Die III UR cnr blk of 4, variety "DOUBLE perf through top selvedge. ACSC 102Ab cat $200. All fresh & clean, total cat $725. (14).
$150
$250
929
1½d Deep Golden Scarlet, top right cnr Plate dot '2' blk of 4. VF fresh MUH. ACSC 92Jz cat $3600 as singles. This being the only Plate dot block recorded. Unique. 2015 Drury photo-cert. (P)
$2000
$3000
930
2d Red opt OS, wmk INVERTED. FU. SG O125w cat £3000, ACSC 102(OS)a cat $5000 & under. Much under-rated by the catalogue & the market. Very rare as only about 10 recorded U. 2012 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$2500
$4000
931
3d Blue Die II Ash imprint blk of 4. VF M/MUH. ACSC 108z cat $250. (P)
$130
$180
932
3d Deep blue Die II perf OS Ash imprint blk of 4. Traces of hinge in upper gutter, stamps fresh MUH. ACSC 108Bbz cat $360 as 4 MUH singles, plus premium for imprint. OS imprints are rare. (P)
$140
$180
933
4d Olive Ash imprint pr, plate 4. Right stamp VF MUH with variety line through King's neck. ACSC 116(4)z(var) cat $225. (P)
$100
$130
934
4d Olive Ash imprint blk of 4 plate 3. VF fresh 2M/2MUH. ACSC 116(3)z cat $300. (P)
$150
$200
935
1/4 Turquoise Ash imprint pr. VF fresh M/MUH. SG 104(var), ACSC 130z cat $1800 ($3000 for blk of 4) (P)
$500
$800
936
1/4 Turquoise Ash imprint pr. Superb MLH/MUH. SG 104(var), ACSC 130z cat $1800+. Retail $1000+ as singles (P)
$600
$800
937
Set: ½d Orange to 1/4 turquoise inc 1d green Die II 1½d Golden scarlet, brown & red, 2d red Dies I & III, 3d blue Dies I & II, 4½d Die I, 4½d Die II (CTO unissued M), 5d brown & 1/4. F-VF MUH except an noted. SG 94/104 cat £490 as hinged, should be double, £980 MUH. ACSC cat $1800, retail $1500+. (18). (P)
$500
$750
938
Set: ½d orange to 1/4 turquoise inc 1d green Die I, II pr, 2d red, brown Die II, 2d red Die III, 3d Dies I & II, 4½d Die I, 4½d Die II (CTO as always), 5d & 1/4 plus both surcharges. All F-VF M/MLH. Retail $800. (P)
$275
$375
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KGV - C of A WMK
939
1d Green opt OS wmk INVERTED. Superb U, lightly cancelled with cnr cds. SG O129w cat £800+. ACSC 82B(OS) cat $2000+. Unusually nice quality. 2015 Ceremuga AIEP photo-cert. (P)
$800
$1200
940
1d Green opt OS, wmk INVERTED. VFU. SG O129w cat £800, ACSC 82(OS)a cat $2000. A certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$700
$1000
941
1d Green opt OS, wmk REVERSED. FU appearance, sl thin. SG O129x cat £900. ACSC 82(OS)aa cat $2500. (P)
$375
$500
942
2d Red opt OS, opt grossly misplaced 7mm inc on to left margin with "O" touching right frame of adjoining stamp. Lightly cancelled VFU. Normal to compare. (P)
$100
$150
943
5d Orange-brown Ash imprint blk of 4, plate 3. VF M/MUH (ACSC 127Az cat $350), plus 5d deep brown Ash imprint blk of 4, plate 3 inc variety "flawed pearl in crown". VF CTO. (2 blks). (P)
$220
$300
945
1/4 Turquoise Ash imprint blk of 4, lightly mounted in gutter/selvedge only, stamps MUH, lightly suntanned gum, VF appearance. ACSC 131Az cat $1000 as M, singles cat $1500 MUH, plus premium for imprint blk. (P)
$400
$600
946
1/4 Turquoise Ash imprint blk of 4. Minor paper bends, o/w VF fresh MLH/MUH. ACSC 131z cat $1000. (P)
$350
$450
947
Set: ½d orange to 1/4 turquoise. F-VF fresh MUH, almost all top, bottom or cnr marginal. SG 124-31 cat £130 for M, should be at least double, £260 MUH, retail $575. (8). (P)
$180
$250
948
Set: ½d Orange to 1/4 turquoise. F-VF MUH. SG 124-31, cat £120 as hinged, MUH should be at least double, £240. ACSC at $575, retail similar. (8). (P)
$180
$240
AUSTRALIA - OTHER PRE-DECIMAL
949
1913 KGV 1d Engraved on Express cover to Ballarat franked with 7 singles all tied by "Stawell 20 AP 14 Victoria" cds. Odd minor tones & one stamp folded over edge (torn by opening envelope). Highly attractive & an extremely rare, if not unique, usage. (P)
$400
$700
950
1913 KGV 1d Engraved Die Proof printed in deep blue on Postmaster General's Christmas & New Year greetings card, a couple of minor reverse blemishes detract not at all from its VF appearance. A total of 600 cards were printed but only about 12 -15 are known to exist today. ACSC 59DP(2) cat $8000. Rare & highly desirable. (P)
$3800
$5000
951
1914 Kookaburra 6d Engraved Plate 1 with part imprint blk of 4. Nicely centred, the top pr VF MUH, lower pr F M with gum bend.  ACSC 16z. Attractive & Rare. (P)
$500
$700
952
1914 Kookaburra 6d Engraved Plate 2 with part imprint blk of 4. Nicely centred,  VF, the top pr VF MUH, lower pr MLH.  ACSC 16za.  Attractive & Rare. (P)
$650
$800
953
1914 Kookaburra 6d Engraved Plate 3 with part imprint blk of 4. Nicely centred,  VF, the top pr VF MUH, lower pr MLH.  ACSC 16zb.  Attractive & Rare. (P)
$650
$800
954
1914 Kookaburra 6d Engraved Plate 4 with part imprint blk of 4.  F-VF,  M/MUH, minor perf separation between 2 stamps has been strengthed with a hinge.  ACSC 16zc.  Attractive & Rare. (P)
$500
$750
955
1914 Kookaburra 6d Engraved Plate 1 imprint blk of 8. Well centred MUH, totally free from hinges even in selvedge. ACSC 16z cat $3250++. Superb & a Rarity in full MUH condition. (P)
$2000
$2500
956
1914 Kookaburra 6d Engraved Imprint blk of 8 from the Left side of the sheet. Perf strengthening in margin, top 2 stamps creased. 2 MLH, 6 MUH. Fresh, nicely centred, VF appearance. ACSC 16ze cat $2000. (P)
$1000
$1300
957
1914 Kookaburra 6d Engraved Imprint blk of 8 from the Right side of the sheet. A couple of nibbed perf, very fresh with 3 MLH, 5 MUH. ACSC 16zf cat $2000. Rare & desirable. (P)
$1000
$1300
958
1914 Kookaburra 6d Engraved Imprint blk of 8 from the base of the sheet. Very fresh. Some horizontal perf separation, 5 stamps MLH, 3MUH. Attractive and Rare. The base imprint is for some unknown reason the scarcest of the 4 positions. ACSC 16zd cat $2000                  (P)
$1000
$1300
959
1927 Canberra 1½d plate no.12 UL cnr blk of 4, stamp W/C VF fresh MUH. SG 105(var), ACSC 132zk cat $750. Very scarce (P)
$275
$400
960
1927-30 Commems perf OS comp with 1½d Canberra & Swan, 3d Kooka & Airmail, 1930 Sturt pr. VF MUH. SG O112-13 & O119-22 cat £145 for M, should be at least £290 MUH. (6). (P)
$200
$300
961
1927-30 Commems perf OS comp with 1½d Canberra & Swan, 3d Kookaburra & Airmail, 1930 Sturt pr. VF CTO with UH gum. SG O112-13 & O119-22 cat £68+. (6).
$80
$120
962
1928 Kookaburra 3d blue M/Sheet perf 3 sides. VF fresh MUH. SG MS106a cat £110 for M, should be at least double, £220 MUH, ACSC 133MS cat $275, retail similar. (P)
$180
$250
963
1928 Kookaburra 3d blue M/sheet, perf 4 sides. VF fresh MUH. SG MS106a cat £110 for M, should be at least double, £220 MUH, ACSC 133MS cat $275, retail similar. (P)
$180
$250
964
1928 Kookaburra 3d blue M/sheet. W/C VF MUH. SG MS106a cat £110 for M, should be at least double, £220 MUH. ACSC 133MS cat $275. (P)
$180
$220
965
1928 Kookaburra 3d blue M/sheet. VFU/CTO with red "International Philatelic Exhibition Melbourne" cds. SG MS106a cat £200+. ACSC 133MSw cat $300, retail $375. (P)
$200
$300
966
1928 Kookaburra 3d blue M/Sheet, VFU/CTO, "International Philatelic Exhibition Melbourne" red cds. SG MS106a cat £200+, ACSC 133MSw cat $300, retail $375. (P)
$200
$300
967
1929 Airmail 3d Perf OS Ash Imprint blk of 4. VF & fresh, top pr MLH, bottom pr MUH. ACSC 134zaOS cat $450.  Very Rare genuine OS imprint . Ex Arthur Gray Coll'n. (P)
$300
$400
968
1929 Airmail 3d Perf OS Plate 1 UL cnr blk of 4. W/c, all stamps MUH, sl perf separation strengthed in margin, left pr gum bend, very fresh. ACSC 134zaOS cat $450. Ex Arthur Gray coll'n. Rare. (P)
$250
$350
969
1929 Airmail 3d Perf OS Plate 2 UL cnr blk of 4. 1M/3MUH, 2 stamps tones, VF appearance. ACSC 134zbOS cat $450. Ex Arthur Gray coll'n. Rare. (P)
$200
$300
970
1929 Airmail 3d Perf OS Plate 3 UL cnr blk of 4. W/c 2 MLH, 2 MUH, sl perf separation in margin strengthed, minor gum bends, very fresh. ACSC 134zcOS cat $450. Ex Arthur Gray coll'n. Rare. (P)
$250
$350
971
1929 Airmail 3d Perf OS Plate 4 UL cnr blk of 4.  Fresh M/MUH, perf separation strengthened, gum soaking into the perfs of 1 stamp, F appearance. ACSC 134zdOS cat $450. Ex Arthur Gray coll'n. Rare.         (P)
$220
$300
972
1929 Swan 1½d Plate 1 UL blk of 4. VF & fresh, all stamps MUH. ACSC 138zOS Cat $325. Rare. Ex Arthur Gray coll'n. Mark Knothe has advised that the Gray Swan & Airmail OS blks were acquired from Alex Hicks, a grazier from Kaniva (Vic) who was a major collector from the 1930s to 70s. At the time Mr Hicks obtained these blks, OS punctures were considered defects and the stamps traded at a discount, so there was no incentive for anyone to fake the perfins. (P)
$200
$250
973
1929 Swan 1½d Plate 2 UL blk of 4. Fresh, all stamps MUH, 1 with sl tone & small thin in margin. ACSC 138zaOS Cat $325. Rare. Ex Arthur Gray coll'n (P)
$150
$200
974
1929 Swan 1½d Plate 3 UL blk of 4. VF & fresh, odd minor gum bend, all stamps MUH. ACSC 138zbOS Cat $325. Rare. Ex Arthur Gray coll'n (P)
$200
$250
975
1929 Swan 1½d Plate 4 UL blk of 4. VF & fresh, red ink mark on gum of 2 stamps, all stamps MUH. ACSC 138zcOS Cat $325. Rare. Ex Arthur Gray coll'n (P)
$180
$250
976
1929 Swan 1½d Plate 5 UL blk of 4. VF & fresh, totally MUH. ACSC 138zdOS Cat M $325, should be worth at least double $650 MUH. Rare. Ex Arthur Gray coll'n (P)
$300
$400
977
1929 Swan 1½d Plate 6 UL blk of 4. VF & fresh, all stamps MUH. ACSC 138zeOS Cat $325. Rare. Ex Arthur Gray coll'n (P)
$200
$250
978
1929 Swan 1½d Plate 7 UL blk of 4. F & fresh, small thins in selvedge, lower pr gum bends, all stamps MUH. ACSC 138zfOS Cat $325. Rare. Ex Arthur Gray coll'n (P)
$160
$250
979
1929 Swan 1½d Plate8 UL blk of 4. VF & fresh, totally MUH. ACSC 138zgOS Cat M $325, should be at least double $650 MUH. Rare. Ex Arthur Gray coll'n (P)
$275
$375
980
1929 Swan 1½d Plate 9 UL blk of 4. VF & fresh, thin a selvedge, partial perf separation between 2 stamps, all stamps MUH. ACSC 138zhOS Cat $325. Rare. Ex Arthur Gray coll'n (P)
$160
$250
981
1929 Swan 1½d Plate 1 UL blk of 4. VF & fresh, few fluffy perfs, all stamps MUH. ACSC 138ziOS Cat $325. Rare. Ex Arthur Gray coll'n       (P)
$275
$375
982
1929 Swan 1½d Plate 11 UL blk of 4. VF & fresh, totally MUH. ACSC 138zjOS Cat M $325, should be worth at least double $650 MUH. Rare. Ex Arthur Gray coll'n (P)
$300
$400
983
1929 Swan 1½d Plate 12 UL blk of 4. VF & fresh, totally MUH. ACSC 138zkOS Cat M $325, should be worth at least double $650 MUH. Rare. Ex Arthur Gray coll'n (P)
$300
$400
984
1931 Kingsford Smith 6d (2), first with variety "re-entry to T of Australia" (pos 45). VFM. SG 123a cat £50, other with "extra Islands". Both F-VF M. ACSC 143d,e cat $150. (2).
$60
$80
985
1931 Airmail 6d brown plate 2 Ash imprint strips of 3 (2 sl diff shades), with variety "re-entry to STRALI". One strip MUH, other fresh MLH. ACSC 144d-ze cat $450.
$130
$200
986
1931 Kingsford Smith OS opt set 2d & 3d. VF fresh MUH, w/c & premium quality. SG O123-24. ACSC 141-2 (OS) cat $1025, retail higher. Rare genuine set. 2015 Ceremuga photo-cert. (P)
$650
$850
987
1932 Lyrebird 1/- yellow-green, Ash imprint blk of 4, FM/MUH. SG 140a cat £220 as hinged singles. ACSC 145za cat $500+ for this shade. (P)
$150
$200
988
1932 Lyrebird 1/- Green UL cnr VF MUH. SG 140 cat £45 for M, should be at least double, £90 MUH. ACSC 145A cat $100.
$50
$75
989
1932 Lyrebird 1/- opt OS. W/C VF MUH. SG O136 cat £50 for M, should be at least £100 MUH. ACSC 145A(OS) cat $125 (P)
$60
$80
990
1932 Bridge 5/- UR cnr PLATE DOT single. Superb fresh MUH. Extremely rare as such. ACSC 148za cat $3000 as M, completely MUH inc selvedge should be at least double, $6000. 2015 Ceremuga AIEP photo-cert.  (P)
$1500
$2500
991
1932 Bridge set 2d to 5/-, inc both 2d. VF MUH, 5/- very w/c. SG 141-4. ACSC 146-9 cat $1528. (4). (P)
$700
$1000
992
1932 Bridge 5/-. VF MUH, sl darker gum, unusually excellent centring. SG 143 cat £425 for M, should be at least double, £850 MUH, ACSC 148 cat $1500. Retail $1500+ (P)
$700
$900
993
1932 Bridge 5/- Ash Imprint strip of 3. VF & fresh MUH. ACSC 148zf cat $5000. Retail similar or higher, if you can find one. Rare & highly desirable. (P)
$3400
$4000
994
1932 Bridge 5/-, variety "retouch left of centre of bridge". VF MLH. SG 143(var) normal cat £425. ACSC 148e cat $800. (P)
$350
$450
995
1932 Bridge 5/-. Superb postally U with neat "BE" cnr cds. SG 143. ACSC 148 cat $500, retail higher! (P)
$200
$300
996
1932 Bridge 5/- postally U with neat parcel cancel. SG 143 cat £200 as CTO, scarce commercial use & commands a premium over more often seen CTO. ACSC cat $500, retail similar. (P)
$150
$200
997
1932 Bridge 5/-. W/C VF CTO ex PO set, fresh white gum. SG 143 cat £200. ACSC 148w cat $300, retail similar. (P)
$150
$200
998
1932 Bridge 5/-. VFU/CTO ex PO set. SG 143 cat £200. ACSC 148w cat $300. (P)
$130
$180
999
1932 KGV 2d red Postal Forgery typographed on no wmk paper, perf 11. VF MLH, with m/s line officially applied to invalidate stamps seized by the police. Used to mail out "Irish Sweepstakes" tickets -which were also forgeries. SG footnote cat £350+, ACSC 103cc cat $900+. Interesting specialist item. (P)
$600
$900
1000
1932 Kookaburra 6d WATERMARK INVERTED. Postally FU with indistinct cancel. ACSC 150a cat $10000, SG 146w cat £7000. Major rarity as only 3 or 4 examples known. 2015 Ceremuga photo-cert.                     (P)
$6000
$9000
1001
1932 Lyrebird 1/- opt OS. VF fresh MUH. SG O136 cat £50 for M, should be at least double, £100 MUH. ACSC 145(OS) cat $125. (P)
$50
$75
1002
1934 Vic Centenary set 2d, 3d, 1/- perf 10½. VF fresh w/c MUH. SG 147-8 cat £55, MUH should be double. ACSC 151-3 cat $118, retail similar. (3).
$60
$80
1003
1934 Vic Centenary set 2, 3d, 1/- perf 11½ Ash imprint blks of 4. VF MLH/MUH. ACSC cat $560. (P)
$275
$400
1004
1934 Vic Centenary set 2d, 3d, 1/- perf 10½ Ash imprint blks of 4, 3d with variety "flag on left tower". All VF M/MUH. ACSC cat $500+.    (P)
$230
$300
1005
1934 Macarthur set 2d (light & dark) to 9d. VF MUH. SG 150-152 cat £81 for M, should be at least double, £162 MUH, ACSC 157-160 cat $92. Retail $120. (4).
$70
$90
1006
1934 Macarthur set 2d, 2d "dark hills" & 3d Ash imprint blks of 4. VFM/ MUH, plus 9d Ash imprint pr. VFM. ACSC cat $500.
$180
$240
1007
1934 Hermes 1/6 no wmk. Fresh MUH. SG 153 cat £50 & MUH should be at least double. ACSC 161 cat $125 & retail similar. (P)
$60
$80
1008
1934 Hermes 1/6 no wmk perf 11 Ash imprint blk of 4. W/C fresh MUH. SG 153 cat £200 as M singles, should be at least double, £400 MUH, plus premium for rare imprint. ACSC 161z cat $600. (P)
$350
$450
1009
1935 KGV Silver Jubilee set 2d, 3d, 2/- VF fresh MUH. SG 156-58 cat £42 for M, should be at least double, £84 MUH. ACSC 166-68 cat $115, retail higher. (3).
$60
$80
1010
1935 KGV Silver Jubilee 2d Scarlet LL plate 2 cnr blk of 12 inc Ash imprint. VF fresh w/c MUH. ACSC 166B, Bz, B(2)zb cat $560, plus premium for scarce multiple. (P)
$200
$300
1011
1935 KGV Silver Jubilee set 2d, 3d, 2/- Ash imprint blks of 4. VF MLH/ MUH. ACSC cat $400+. (P)
$230
$300
1012
1935 ANZAC set 2d & 1/-. VF fresh MUH. SG 154-55 cat £53 as M. ACSC 164-5 cat $100, retail similar.
$50
$70
1013
1936 South Aust Centenary set 2d, 3d, 1/- imprint blks of 4. VF M/MUH. ACSC 169-71 cat $175. (P)
$100
$140
1014
1937-52 KGVI comp MUH collection in Seven Seas hingeless leaves with 1937 Defs to £1 Robes thick & thin papers with Zoologicals set of 17 & KGVI 3d blue set of 5 diff, 1946 BCOF opt set o f7 to 5/- thick paper (cat £190, retail $375), 1948 Pics to 2/6 No wmk inc 1965 Emergency Print, 1949 Arms to £2 & all the 1940s-50s commem sets inc AIF to 6d. All superb fresh MUH. SG cat £1280. Retail $1870. (115). (P)
$800
$1200
1015
1937-52 KGVI Australian Commonwealth Specialists' Catalogue Latest 2015 edition, revised & expanded to 280pgs with Die Proofs, imprints inc no imprint errors, Note Printing Branch "thefts" now fully listed inc imperfs, no wmk & unissued colours, perf errors inc marginal imperfs, Plate Nos etc. New.
$75
$90
1016
1937 KGVI 3d Blue set of 5 with Die I, IA, II thick & thin papers, Die lII, last 3 marginal with Part Ash imprints. F-VF MUH. SG cat £380. ACSC cat $705, retail similar. (5). (P)
$220
$300
1017
1937 KGVI 3d blue Die I "white wattles". VF fresh MUH marginal. SG 168a cat £170, ACSC 190 cat $400. Retail $325. (P)
$150
$250
1018
1937 KGVI 3d Blue Die I "White Wattles". VF MUH. SG 168a cat £170. ACSC 190 cat $400. (P)
$130
$180
1019
1937 KGVI 3d blue Die 1A. W/C VF MUH. SG 168b cat £150, ACSC 192 cat $400. Retail $350. (P)
$160
$240
1020
1937 KGVI 3d Blue Die II thick paper Ash imprint LL cnr blk of 4. Cpl light tones, o/w VF M/MUH. ACSC 193zb cat $225.. (P)
$75
$100
1021
1937 KGVI 3d blue Die II thick paper, variety "white faced King" Ash imprint blk of 4. VF M/MUH. ACSC 193ezb cat $600 as 2 MUH/MLH singles, plus premium for rare imprint. (P)
$300
$400
1022
1937 KGVI 3d blue Die II thin paper Ash imprint LL cnr blk of 4. F-VF M/MUH. ACSC 194za cat M $275. (P)
$100
$150
1023
1937 Lyrebird 1/- perf 13½x14 Ash 42.5mm centre imprint blk of 4 with comp inscription. VF M/MUH. ACSC 208zc cat $400. (P)
$180
$250
1024
1937 KGVI 3d Blue Die III Ash imprint LL cnr blk of 4. LR stamp sm tone spot, o/w VF MLH/MUH. ACSC 195z cat $200. (P)
$75
$100
1025
1937 KGVI 3d blue Die III Ash imprint gutter blk of 4. VF M/MUH. ACSC 195za cat $200. (P)
$100
$140
1026
1937 Lyrebird 1/- perf 15x14 vert cnr strip of 3 with part Ash imprint showing extra comb of perfs vertically at left resulting in partial DOUBLE horiz perfs on all units. VF fresh 1MLH/2MUH. SG 192(var). ACSC 209bb cat $1300+. Probably the only imprint with double perfs. (P)
$450
$700
1027
1938 Robes set 5/-, 10/- (part imprint) & £1 (upper marginal) thick paper. W/C fresh MUH. SG 176-8 cat £148, ACSC 212,214,216 cat $200. Retail $185. (3). (P)
$90
$120
1028
1938 Robes set 5/-, 10/-, £1 thick paper. VF fresh MUH. SG 176-8 cat £148 ACSC 212, 214, 216 cat $200. (P)
$70
$100
1029
1938 Robes set 5/- to £1 thin paper. W/C VF fresh MUH. SG 176a-78a cat £125. ACSC 213, 215, 217 cat $245. (3). (P)
$120
$150
1030
1938 Robes £1 thick paper Ash imprint LL cnr blk of 4. VF M/MUH. ACSC 216z cat $500. (P)
$275
$350
1031
1940 AIF set 1d-6d, marginal blks of 4 (1d & 2d imprints). VF fresh MUH. SG 196-9 cat £200+, ACSC 218-21 cat $248, plus premium for blks. (4 blks).
$100
$150
1032
1942-50 KGVI 2½d red, IMPERF pr. MUH, sl staining at UR, 4 margins. SG 206a(var), ACSC 230b cat $450, retail higher. (P)
$130
$200
1033
1942-50 KGVI 2½d red, IMPERF pr. F-VF UN, sl staining, 4 margins. SG 206a(var), ACSC 230b cat $375. (P)
$80
$120
1034
1946 Peace 2½d carmine NO WMK. VF fresh MUH. ACSC 236a cat $175. SG 213(var). Scarce unissued printing. (P)
$70
$100
1035
1946 Mitchell 2½d IMPERF, wmk INVERTED. Superb fresh MUH, 4 large margins. SG 216(var), ACSC 239ba cat $750. Rare variety as wmk inverted is not recorded on the perf stamps. (P)
$250
$400
1036
1949 Queen 1½d green no wmk, partial plate number 13, upper marginal gutter blk of 4. Stamps fresh MUH. ACSC 227za cat $5000 with wmk. This plate number unrecorded w/o wmk. Extremely rare, if not unique. (P)
$150
$300
1037
1949 Arms set 5/-, 10/-, £1, £2. Fresh MUH. SG 224a-d cat £150. ACSC 268-71 cat $325. (4). (P)
$100
$150
1038
1949 Arms 10/-, £1, £2 opt SPECIMEN Superb w/c fresh MUH. SG 224bs-ds cat £160. ACSC 269x-71x cat $275. (P)
$120
$150
1039
1949 Arms £2 variety "Roller Flaw" LL cnr part imprint single. VF fresh MUH. SG 224dda cat £150, ACSC 271d cat $450. (P)
$150
$200
1040
1950 KGVI 3d red thin paper. VF fresh MUH. SG 235(var), ACSC 251a cat $100, plus normal for comparison. Scarce.
$30
$50
1041
1950-52 KGVI 3d grey-green cnr Authority imprint blk of 4, pre- printing paper fold resulting in cnr stamp partly IMPERF. VF fresh 1MUH/3MLH. SG 237d(var), ACSC 252b cat $2500. Spectacular. (P)
$550
$850
1042
1951 KGVI 3½d brown, variety "thin paper". VF fresh MUH. SG 247(var), ACSC 253a cat $100. Scarce
$35
$50
1043
1951 Gold & Responsible Government Centenaries 3d se-tenant pr IMPERF Die PROOF with large margins in its original card holder with CBA Note Printing Branch cachet in violet on reverse. Only 8 made, 7 of which are numbered, 2 of which are now in the Royal collection & Australia Post archival coll'n. This proof numbered 21 was presented to Sir G Chippendall, Director General of the PMG Department. VF fresh as printed. ACSC 284/5 DP(1) cat $5000. Extremely rare specialist item. (P)
$2500
$3500
1044
1952 Aborigine 2/6, error wmk sideways INVERTED (crown pointing right from front of stamp), with normal for comparison. VF fresh MUH, pristine original gum. Only small number U are recorded & 1 mint example (which was offered for sale by a Melbourne dealer in 2011 for $15,000), plus there was a MUH cnr blk of 4 which has now been split & from which this stamp comes. ACSC 265a, SG 253aw cat £6000+. Important inverted wmk error & certificate can be obtained on request. In auction 294 we sold the cnr margin example from the same blk for $8150. (P)
$3500
$5000
1045
1953 Produce Food 3d & 3½d both comp sheets of 100, ea of which would produce 12 strips of 3 & 6 blks of 9, folded through gutters. VF MUH. Retail as individual multiples $540. Now scarce as comp sheets.    
$250
$400
1046
1955 Specimen folder (no number) with Zoological to 1/-, KGVI 7½d, Hermes 1/6, Crocodile 2/-, Aborigine 2/6, QEII 1d, 2½d, 3d, 3½d, 6½d, 1/0½ & Arms 5/- all fresh CTO & 10/-, £1, £2 Arms opt SPECIMEN MUH. Comp folders now very scarce.
$300
$450
1047
1958 Broken Hill 4d &1960 Girl Guides 5d, both aniline ink with full design clearly showing through the paper, appearing as a comp OFF-SET on reverse. VF fresh MUH. SG 305, 334(var). (2). (P)
$70
$120
1048
1960 Centenary of Northern Territory Exploration 5d full sheet of 120 with error perfs misplaced 3mm left. VF fresh MUH. SG 335(var), ACSC 378bb cat $75 ea = $9000 as singles, worth more as retail is $100 ea = A$12,000 & should be even more as full sheet. Extremely rare, only 3 or 4 sheets issued, this being the only known full sheet. (P)
$2300
$3500
1049
1960 Girl Guides 5d aniline with full design clearly visible through the paper, appearing as a comp OFFSET on reverse. Blk of 4. VF fresh MUH. SG 334(var). (4). (P)
$80
$120
1050
1961-64 5/- Cattle cream & white papers, former marginal. VF fresh MUH. SG 327 & 327a cat £104. (2).
$70
$100
1051
1964 Navigators set 4/- to £2 inc 10/- & £1 cream & white papers. W/C VF MUH. Retail $300. (8). (P)
$130
$160
1052
1964 Navigator set 4/- to £2. VF fresh MUH. SG 355-60 cat £120. Retail $180. (6). (P)
$90
$120
1053
1965 Aborigine 2/6 "Emergency Printing" no wmk Authority imprint blk of 8. VF fresh MLH/MUH. SG 253b(var). ACSC 267z(var) cat $325. (P)
$160
$220
1054
1965 Aborigine 2/6 "Emergency Printing" no wmk Authority imprint blk of 4. VF fresh MLH/MUH. SG 253b(var). ACSC 267z(var) cat $225. (P)
$120
$150
1055
1965 Christmas 5d multicoloured, error blue OMITTED (missing robes etc). VF fresh MUH. ACSC 435cb cat $1250+. SG 381b cat £1000. Very rare & spectacular. (P)
$700
$1000
1056
1965 Christmas 5d multicoloured, error blue OMITTED (missing robes etc). VFU. ACSC 435cb cat $1250+. SG 381b cat £1000, both as M, unpriced U. Very rare & spectacular. (P)
$600
$1000
AUSTRALIA - DECIMAL ISSUES
1057
1966-71 QEII 5c Blue upper marginal strip of 20 with perfs misplaced 3mm right, into the design of adjoining stamp & bisecting value. Quite graphic as stamps appear imperf between. SG 386(var). New discovery & unlisted ACSC. (20)
$300
$450
1058
1966-71 QEII 5c blue, with offset of design on back. VF fresh MUH. SG 386c, ACSC 444c cat $75.
$30
$50
1059
1966-71 QEII 5c deep blue, sheet F (no identifying marks) with listed plate varieties "re-cut shading around 5c" (pos 7/1) ACSC 44h, "weak shading over Queen's right shoulder" (pos 10/8) ACSC 44i (cat $30) & also on 8/2, 8/4, 8/6, 8/8 & 8/10, 9/3, 9/5, 10/2, 10/4 & 10/6, "weak LL cnr" on 2/1, 4/1, 8/1 & most prominent on 10/1, "retouched T of AUSTRALIA" on 2/8 & 10, row 4 nos 4, 6, 8 & 10, row 6 nos 4, 6, 8 & 10, row 8 nos 2, 4, 6, 8 & 10, & row 10 nos 2, 4, 6, 8 & 10. Fresh MUH, theoretical ACSC cat $750, plus premium for comp sheet of 100.
$300
$400
1060
1966-71 QEII 6c orange, with comp OFFSET on reverse, blk of 4. VF fresh MUH. SG 387a(var) ACSC 446c cat $400. (4) (P)
$130
$200
1061
1966 Cook 75c, vertical gutter pr. Horiz central fold as always. Fresh MUH. SG 400(var), ACSC 462ca cat $150 in 2002.
$70
$100
1062
1966 Navigators set 75c-$4 opt SPECIMEN (75c & $1 with 15.5mm opts) W/C fresh MUH. SG 400s-403s cat £75. Plus 40c & 50c VF CTO to comp a set of 6.
$50
$60
1063
1966 Flinders $1 cnr blks of 6 (5) showing the original & 4 retouched states of R10/3 "left frame missing for 3mm at top" & R9/3 "left frame missing for 4-5mm at base etc", states I-IV showing retouch UL cnr on R9/3". VF fresh MUH. ACSC 463c-ga. Rare assembly. (30). (P)
$350
$500
1064
1966 Flinders $1 vert pr, upper stamp variety "Left frame missing for 4-5mm from base" (pos R9/3), lower with "Retouched left frame type 1" (pos R10/3). VF MUH. SG 401(var), ACSC 463e, fa cat $105.
$50
$70
1065
1971 Floral coil 7c with buff omitted & green misplaced. VF fresh MUH, normal to compare. SG 468bbb cat £225, ACSC 535ce cat $300 (10 years ago). Copy of RPSV photo cert for strip of 4. (P)
$60
$100
1066
1971 Floral Coil 7c red & black only with all other colours omitted. Vert pr fresh MUH with normal vert pr for comparison. SG 468bc cat £160; ACSC 535cg cat $250. (P)
$100
$150
1067
1972 Rehabilitation 12c, variety green partly omitted, resulting in "Rehabilitation" missing & lower ½ of "Australia 12c" missing, as lower stamp of vertical pr. VF fresh MUH. SG 514(var), ACSC 595cc cat $2500. Spectacular & extremely rare as only 10 existed of this combination. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$1100
$1500
1068
1973 Marine Life 1c Shrimp error yellow OMITTED. VF fresh MUH. SG 545b cat £1250, ACSC 635cb cat $4000. Rare. (P)
$900
$1300
1069
1973 Architecture 50c vert pr, error IMPERF between (faint perf indent as are all the examples - see cat footnote). VF fresh MUH. SG 559(var). ACSC 657b cat $2000. Extremely rare as only 1 row of 10 existed. This example is the one illustrated in ACSC. (P)
$1000
$1500
1070
1974 Gemstone 9c/8c opal, variety surch shifted right so "9c" is on opal & barely visible, with normal to compare. VF fresh MUH. SG 579(var), ACSC 646c cat $75+, plus premium for "missing" 9c. (2) (P)
$50
$70
1071
1975 Prime Ministers 10c Lyons, variety "Printed on the gummed side." VF MUH. SG 591a cat £140, ACSC 694c cat $250. (P)
$80
$120
1072
1975 Flower 18c variety "missing black" (Australia, 18c etc) horiz blk of 6. VF fresh MUH. SG 608a cat £252. ACSC 725e cat $360. (P)
$130
$180
1073
1977 QEII Silver Jubilee 18c IMPERF horiz pr, on normal paper (no mesh). F-VF MUH. SG 645(var), ACSC 765b cat $200+ (in 2002). (2) (P)
$70
$100
1074
1977 QEII Silver Jubilee 18c IMPERF, on normal paper (no mesh), marg blk of 4. VF MUH. SG 645(var), ACSC 765b cat $400+ (in 2002). (4) (P)
$130
$200
1075
1977 QEII Silver Jubilee 18c top marginal gutter blk of 8, variety black partially missing (Australia 18c), appears grey due to dry print. VF fresh MUH, normal to compare. SG 645(var), ACSC 765ca cat $800+ (in 2002). (P)
$200
$400
1076
1977 QEII Silver Jubilee 45c IMPERF proof on very thick shiny paper, top marginal horiz pr. VF fresh UN as made. SG 646(p), ACSC 766PP(2) cat $500+ (in 2002). (P)
$150
$250
1077
1977 QEII Silver Jubilee 45c IMPERF proof on very thick shiny paper, UR cnr margin blk of 4, huge margin at right with guidelines. VF fresh UN as made. SG 646(p), ACSC 766PP(2) cat $1000+ (in 2002) as 2 prs, plus huge premium for such blk. (P)
$350
$500
1078
1978 Aviators 18c Kingsford Smith IMPERF horiz right marginal pr. VF fresh MUH. ACSC 792b cat $150, SG 660a cat £110. (P)
$70
$100
1079
1978 Aviators 18c Ulm horiz double strip of 10 with original paper join & overlap through centre pr, the overlap over 1 stamp wide. VF MUH. SG 661(var). ACSC unlisted & extremely rare. (P)
$150
$250
1080
1978 Aviators 18c M/Sheet, postal forgery on thin non-helecon paper. VF MUH. ACSC 794cd, cat $100 - which is way too low as only several have been offered at auction over the past 10 years. Rare. (P)
$70
$100
1081
1979 Train 20c, error grey totally OMITTED, so missing/albino area instead of "Australia 20c" & no imprint. VF fresh MUH. SG 715a cat £2000. Very rare as only 1 pane recorded, which only had the error on the bottom 3 rows. (P)
$800
$1200
1082
1979 Train 20c, error grey totally OMITTED, so missing/albino area instead of "Australia 20c" & no imprint as bottom stamp of vertical strip of 8, se-tenant with normals. VF fresh MUH. SG 715/715a cat £2,000+ as singles, plus large premium for strip. Very rare as only 1 pane recorded, which only had the errors on the lower 3 rows. (P)
$1000
$1500
1083
1981 Tasmanian Tiger 24c 1st printing, error totally MISSING dark green (grass at base). VFU, normal to compare. SG 788(var), ACSC 902(var) unlisted as 1st discovered in 2004. Only 1 sheet existed with 50 error stamps. (P)
$375
$500
1084
1983 Butterfly 27c imperf horiz marginal pr. VF fresh MUH. ACSC 1001b cat $600 in 2002. SG 791a cat £650. Rarely offered. (P)
$375
$500
1085
1986 Americas Cup 36c Boxing Kangaroo, variety "missing grey" (Australia 36c) lwr marginal. VF fresh MUH. SG 1037a cat £180. ACSC 1173c cat $300. (P)
$100
$150
1086
1989 Cycling 41c vertical pr IMPERF between horiz from booklet pane. VFU with "Goulburn 23 AUG 1989" FDI cds. Previously unrecorded & unpriced U, also unrecorded on Goulburn FDC, from which this came (original envelope enclosed). SG 1180b cat £160+. ACSC 1377b cat $300+, both as UN. Rare. (P)
$180
$250
1087
1992 Threatened Species 45c self-adhesive blk of 10 (2x5) with 3 Koala reverse imprint as used for rolls & with red texta cancelling lines. Used as a sample for the Commonwealth Bank for a proposed ATM issue. With copies of internal Australia Post correspondence on this issue. VF MUH. SG 1327-32(var), ACSC 1558-63(var). Interesting specialist item. (P)
$80
$120
1088
1992 Threatened Species 45c self-adhesive IMPERF blk of 27+ (9½ x3) with 3 Koala reverse imprint with "Express Post" advert, from sheet used for rolls. Cut to size of bank cheque-book to be used as a sample for the Commonwealth Bank for a proposed ATM issue. With copies of internal Aust Post correspondence on this issue that was sent to the CBA with the stamps. VF MUH, vertical fold through 3 centre stamps. SG 1327-32(var), ACSC 1558-63D(var). Only example recorded & important item for specialist. (P)
$700
$1200
1089
1992 Threatened species $2.25 sheetlet with World Columbus Stamp Expo opt, error IMPERF. VF MUH. ACSC 1567cb cat $500. (P)
$250
$350
1090
1993 Counter Printed Stamps "Painting with Candlestick" unissued trials in black, 1 with no imprint, 3 with "NPC1" designation & values 45c, $1 & $1.41 -all inverted (in effect inverted centres), plus stamp in red with "45c NPC1" imprint. VF, on original backing paper. Retail $1500+. Rare group. (5). (P)
$200
$400
1091
1994-97 Kangaroos & Koalas 45c self adhesive error IMPERF double width strip of 6 for rolls of 100 or 200, with 1 Koala Printset Cambec reverse imprint. F-VF fresh MUH, mnr wrinkles., plus same double strip perf, with 2 Koala Cambec SNP imprint. Only issued as single strips in rolls. SG 1459-64(var), ACSC 1742Bc/Cc(var) unlisted combination -imperf 4 Koala strip cat $1500 for 2 strips alone. Extremely rare. (2 double strips). (P)
$500
$800
1092
1995 Cinema 45c self adhesive strip of 5 from rolls, error IMPERF. VF fresh MUH, sl wrinkle across top stamp. SG 1535-9(var). Extremely rare. (P)
$275
$400
1093
1995 Christmas 40c self adhesive booklet horiz pr, error IMPERF. Superb fresh MUH. SG 1572(var). Rare as only 4 imperf booklets discovered, which this pr comes from. (P)
$250
$400
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1094
1998 Leunig 45c "Teapot on head" special printing, pane of 30, unissued in this format (was meant to be broken up to make sets for philatelic sales as only otherwise available in Prestige booklet). Superb "CTO" printed "GPO Melbourne" undated cds. Extremely rare, with only 1 other pane recorded. (P)
$600
$1000
1095
2000 Olympics 45c Gold Medallist digital print perforated ESSAY of Herb Elliot (winner of 1960 Rome 1500m), LL cnr single also showing printed perfs. These rare essays were created when the digital printers were tested prior to production of the issued sheetlets. A great rarity with only 3 prs of imperf sheetlets known (60 stamps) -perforated not previously seen by us, & this comes from the only recorded pr of sheetlets. VF fresh MUH. SG 2026(p). A must for the advanced Olympic or decimal variety collector. (P)
$500
$1000
1096
2000 Olympics Gold Medallists 45c trial printing sheetlet of 20 with blank tabs & pictures of Michael Klim or Kieran Perkins -neither of who won individual gold medals, plus the event title shown as "500m Breaststroke"! - not a real event. Also stamp designs overlap to make fit to smaller size pre-perf sheet, so top row shows no event title. VF fresh MUH. Extremely rare trial. (P)
$500
$1000
1097
2000 Olympic Gold Medallists 45c for Men's 4x200m freestyle, error horiz strip from sheetlet with left stamp TOTALLY IMPERF & right stamp grossly misperfed, & with stamp-size perf tab in right margin. Superb MUH. SG 2354(var), ACSC 2353c cat $1250+. Extremely rare as only 4 error sheetlets discovered, so only 20 imperfs can exist, 15 of which are still in intact full sheetlets, meaning only 5 imperfs currently available to collectors. (P)
$600
$900
1098
2005 Treasures from the Archives $5 Carrington 20/- imperf sheet of 10, framed & glazed for display, limited edition 097. Now scarce with very few surviving in this format as many have been cut up.
$160
$250
1099
2006 Roses $5 sheetlets of 10x50c, unsevered horiz strip of 3 sheetlets. Fresh CTO GPO Melbourne. Never issued by PO in this format. Extremely rare, possibly unique. (P)
$600
$1000
1100
2006 Driving Through the Years 50c limited edition (039) framed display (55cmx85cm) featuring set of 5 PO cards, PO packs & designer signed FDC. Outstanding item for the motoring enthusiast, superb condition, still shrink-wrapped, ready to hang. High original PO cost.
$50
$75
1101
2008 Christmas 50c self-adhesive double pane of 20 from "cheque book", upper 4 stamps TOTALLY IMPERF, next 4 imperf at top. Superb MUH. SG 3098(var). (20) (P)
$100
$180
1102
2009 PO Anniv 55c (10 diff) from booklet that had the die cut perfs INVERTED, resulting in "perfs" shifted 9mm giving split stamps, only part designs or 2 at right with only margin text, & most with no denomination! Remains of booklet included. VFU. Spectacular & probably unique. (10). (P)
$500
$1000
1103
2013 Australia Exhibition Centenary of Kangaroo stamps, patrons club set of the 4 matching numbered imperf M/Sheets, together with Supporters Club set of 4 M/S, plus Replica card, season pass, & premium season pass in silver colour. (11 items).
$275
$400
AUSTRALIA - BOOKLETS
1104
1999 "World Stamp Expo/Australia 99" 45c proof opt in silver (un-numbered) on Australia 99 Dampier-King-Bass M/sheet imperf. The unique example. VF MUH.
$100
$200
1105
1923-26 KGV 2/3d booklet with sage-green on pale green cover, with replaced contents of KGV 1½d red SM wmk perf 14 blk of 6 inverted wmk, & folded blk of 12 normal wmk (contents should be single wmk), restapled. VF fresh MUH. ACSC B30B(var) cat $4000 for empty cover alone, plus contents cat another $960. SG SB16(var) cat £2250. Very rare & unusually fresh condition. (P)
$1000
$2000
1106
1962-64 QEII 5d blue new cover, edition 3/1963 Gen, wax interleaves. VF fresh MUH. SG SB36a cat £130, Pf B66QdT cat/retail $210
$60
$90
1107
1972 Prime Ministers $1.40, edition G71/3, wax interleaves. VF fresh MUH. SG SB51a cat £50, Pf B139CdT cat/retail $100
$30
$50
AUSTRALIA - BCOF JAPAN
1108
1946-48 opt set ½d to 5/- thick paper. F-VF MUH (2/- imperfections). SG J1-7 cat £220. Retail $275. (7). (P)
$80
$150
1109
1946-48 opt set ½d to 5/- thick paper inc 1d QM with blue opt. F-VF MUH. SG J1-7 cat £280, retail $350. (8). (P)
$150
$200
1110
1946-48 opt set ½d to 5/- thin paper. Mostly VFM (5/- gum spot). SG J1-7a cat £190. Retail $185. (7). (P)
$60
$100
1111
1946-48 opt set ½d to 5/- thin paper, bottom cnr imprint blks of 4. VF fresh MUH (two ½d MLH). SG J1-7, ACSC cat $2315. (7 blks).          (P)
$1000
$1400
1112
1946-48 opt KGVI 3d, thin trial PROOF opt in gold. VFU, tied to piece by "Aust Army PO 18 OCT 46" cds. SG J3(p) cat £325++ for M. ACSC J3PP(2)C cat $750++. Rarest of these proofs. 2014 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$450
$600
1113
1946-48 opt KGVI 3d, thin trial PROOF opt in black. VFU, tied to piece by "Aust Army PO 18 OCT 46" cds. SG J3(p) cat £100++ for M. ACSC J3PP(2)A cat $750++. Certificate can be obtained on request.       (P)
$250
$350
1114
1946-48 opt KGVI 3d, thin trial PROOF opt in red. VFU, tied to piece by "Aust Army PO 18 OC 46" cds. SG J3(p) cat £325++ for M. ACSC J3PP(2)B cat $750++. 2014 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$450
$600
1115
1946-48 opt Robes 5/- thin paper left marginal fresh MUH. SG J7a cat £110. ACSC J8 cat $225, retail similar. (P)
$100
$130
1116
1946 Proof of the thin opt in black, right marginal blk of 8, variety "wrong font B" on 2nd unit, pos R7/6. Superb UN as made. ACSC JIPP(1) A/AM plus premium for variety. Only 2 sheets of the black opt existed, therefore only 2 examples of the variety existed. 2015 Ceremuga AIEP photo-cert. (P)
$700
$1000
1117
1946 Proof of the thin opt in red. VF UN as made. ACSC J1PP(1)B cat $100++. Only 1½ sheets of the red opt existed. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$80
$120
1118
1946 Proof of the thin opt in black. VF UN as made. ACSC J1PP(1)A cat $75++. Only 2 sheets of the black opt existed. (P)
$70
$100
1119
1948 Airmail cover franked GB KGVI 6d (9), tied by "Aust Army PO 214" cds, from Associated China Traders Tokyo, to Hong Kong. Rare Army PO use for business mail.
$50
$100
AUSTRALIA - POSTAGE DUES
1120
1902 ½d to 5/- Emerald-green set blank base, with ACSC listed extras inc ½d dull green, 1d, 3d, 4d & 6d, all both normal & inverted wmks. F-VF fresh M/MLH. SG D1-8 cat £700. ACSC D1-11 cat $1070. (13). (P)
$500
$700
1121
1902 ½d-6d Emerald-green blank base, plus ½d dull green. F-VF MUH, mostly fresh. SG D1-6 cat £245 for M, should be at least double, £490 MUH. ACSC D1-9 cat $535. (7). (P)
$275
$375
1122
1902 ½d to 5/- Emerald green blank base set, plus extra ACSC listed shades of ½d & 8d, the 1d-6d all both normal & inverted wmks. VF M/MLH. SG D1-8 cat £930+. ACSC D1-11 cat $1345 (15) (P)
$600
$750
1123
1902 ½d-6d Emerald-green blank base, plus ½d dull green. F-VF MUH, mostly fresh. SG D1-6 cat £245 for M, should be at least £490 MUH. ACSC D1-9 cat $535. (7). (P)
$275
$375
1124
1902 ½d-8d Blank base set opt SPECIMEN vertically (5/- not made). Mostly F-VF M/MLH, all nice colours, ½d with variety scratch through HALF. SG D1-7s cat £350. ACSC D1/10s cat $700, plus premium for variety. (7). (P)
$350
$450
1125
1902 ½d Emerald blank base blk of 6 with varieties "2nd 'N' of Penny broken (3rd stamp), "deformed 'S' of Postage" (4th stamp) & "Bue for Due" (6th stamp). F-VF MUH, gum bends at right edge. SG D1(var). ACSC D1/e/f/m cat $260 MUH.
$100
$130
1126
1902 ½d Emerald blank base blk of 12, inc varieties "scratch through Half" (4th stamp), "white flaw at right base of 2" (6th) & "white flaw top serif of 1" (12th). F-VF MUH, tropicalized gum. SG D1(var). ACSC D1/d/h/I cat $400 MUH.
$80
$120
1127
1902 ½d Emerald blank base blks of 4 (2) inc varieties "Bue for Due" (2nd stamp in marginal blk), other blk "deformed 'S' in Postage" (1st stamp), & "weak shading between "I" & "D" of Due" (3rd stamp). 1st blk stamps VF MUH, tiny edge tone on non variety stamp, 2nd blk VF 2MLH/2MUH. SG D1(var). ACSC D1/f/g/m cat $250. (2 blks of 4).
$120
$160
1128
1902 ½d Emerald blank base large part right pane reconstruction inc blk of 48, pr, & strip of 4. Noted varieties "Bue for Due", serif 1 flaw, broken N of Penny & other unlisted types. 10M/38MUH, aged/yellowed. SG D1/D1(var). ACSC D1/d/e/f cat $800. (52).
$100
$150
1129
1902 2d pale emerald blank base, perf 11½-12 opt SPECIMEN vertically, plus h/s ULTRAMAR in blue being applied by Portuguese postal authorities when received from UPU for distribution to their colonies. F-VF UN  ex archive. SG D3s(var), ACSC D5xa cat $250. Only several recorded. (P)
$100
$200
1130
1900s Postage Due usages: 1902 1d, 2d, 3d or 4d Green blank base on separate PPC(2) or envelopes (2) all to Tasmania, tied by neat m/s cancels or Hobart cds. Odd minor flts inc neat spike holes. An attractive quartet. (4).
$80
$150
1131
1902 4d Emerald blank base, wmk inverted, variety "scratch thru LL spandrel". VF MLH. SG D5w(var) cat £48 for normal. ACSC D8ad cat $60.
$30
$50
1132
1902 4d Emerald blank base wmk inverted blk of 4 inc variety "scratch thru LL spandrel on both left stamps. VF fresh MLH. SG D5(var) cat £192 for normals. ACSC D8/8d cat $200. Scarce blk. (P)
$100
$150
1133
1902 6d Emerald blank base, variety "SW of NSW not fully removed". Very fresh M. SG D6(var). ACSC D9k cat $500. (P)
$230
$300
1134
1902 6d Emerald blank base, variety "white flaw on bar of 1st 'E' of Pence". VF fresh M. SG D6(var) cat £60 for normal. ACSC D9g cat $150. (P)
$75
$100
1135
1902 8d Emerald, blank at base. VF CTO "Hobart 6 FE 1908", perfect centring. SG D7 cat £85++. ACSC D10 cat $150++. Probably ex presentation set. Very rare. (P)
$70
$120
1136
1902 Blank base varieties with ½d ACSC D1d, e, f, g, h, i & k. 1d like D2d but much more extensive damage. 3d D7d, e & h. 4d D8d, i & m. 6d D9f, h & l. 8d D10e. Some are in blks, total 22 varieties. M/MUH, some tones, mainly on reverse. ACSC cat $2295. (37)
$500
$700
1137
1902 1d Emerald blank base perf 11x11¾, wmk upright. VFU. SG D9 cat £150. ACSC D3a cat $200. (P)
$90
$120
1138
1902-04 ½d to 20/- Emerald set opt horiz SPECIMEN. Mostly F-VF M/MLH. SG ex D13-44 cat £1100. ACSC cat $2100. (14). (P)
$900
$1300
1139
1902-04 1/- Emerald wmk crown over NSW, perf 11½-12. VF fresh MLH. SG D19 cat £70. ACSC D37 cat $125. (P)
$60
$80
1140
1902-04 2/- Emerald wmk crown NSW, perf 11½-12. Superb fresh M. SG D20 cat £120. ACSC D40 cat $175. (P)
$100
$130
1141
1902-04 5d Emerald green perf 11.8x11, horiz blk of 12. Superb fresh U, crisp light "Poste Restante Perth 13 SE 10 West Australia" cds. Very rare so nice. SG D27 cat £276++. ACSC D30 cat $360++ & worth substantial premium as a lovely used multiple. (P)
$130
$200
1142
1902-04 5/- Emerald wmk crown NSW inverted, perf 11¾x11. VF fresh M. SG D33 cat £375. ACSC D42 cat $325. (P)
$200
$275
1143
1902-04 10/- Dull green, wmk crown NSW, perf 11. VF MLH, w/c. SG D43 cat £2000, ACSC D44 cat $3750. Rare stamp. (P)
$1500
$2000
1144
1906-08 3d Light green wmk crown single lined A. VFM. SG D48 cat £650. ACSC D52 cat $875 & under-catalogued. Very scarce (P)
$375
$500
1145
1906-08 1d Green, wmk crown single lined A, perf 11. VFU, with "Peak Hill 10 JY 1907" cds. SG D51 cat £1100, ACSC D48 cat $2000. Rare stamp & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$700
$1000
1146
1907 ½d Light green wmk crown double-lined A inverted. VF fresh MUH. SG D53 cat £35 for M, should be at least £70 MUH. ACSC D56 cat $75.
$40
$60
1147
1907 4d light green wmk crown double-lined A upright. VF MLH. SG D56 cat £275. ACSC D59 cat $350. (P)
$160
$200
1148
1907 6d Light green, wmk crown double-lined A. F-VF fresh MLH. SG D57 cat £325. ACSC D60 cat $475.. (P)
$220
$300
1149
1907 6d Light green wmk crown double-lined A upright. VF MLH. SG D57 cat £300. ACSC D60 cat $475. (P)
$200
$275
1150
1909-10 ½d to 1/- Red & green, wmk crown double-lined A thick paper. VF M/MLH. SG D63-69 cat £279. ACSC D76-88 cat $243 (9) (P)
$100
$130
1151
1909-10 set ½d-£1 Red & green, wmk crown double-lined A thick paper, inc both dies of 1d & 2d. VF M/MLH. SG D63-73 cat £1030. ACSC ex D76-92 cat $1768. (13). (P)
$800
$1200
1152
1909-10 ½d to 1/- Red & green, wmk crown double-lined A thick paper, inc both dies of 1d & 2d. VF M/MLH. SG D63-9 cat £279. ACSC D76-88 cat $243. (9). (P)
$100
$130
1153
1909-10 set ½d-£1 Red & green, wmk crown double-lined A thick paper, inc both dies of 1d & 2d, plus extra ACSC listed shades of 3d to 2/-. VF U with top vals unusually nice. SG D63-73 cat £525+. ACSC D76-92 cat $1165. (20). (P)
$500
$750
1154
1909-10 2/- Red & green, wmk crown double-lined A thick paper, frame plate variety "break in left frame 5mm above cnr". VFM. SG D70(var) cat £70 for normal. ACSC D89(FP1)f cat $150. (P)
$75
$100
1155
1909-10 10/- Red & green, wmk crown A, thick paper. VFM. SG D72 cat £250. ACSC D91 cat $425. (P)
$150
$200
1156
1909-10 £1 Red & green wmk crown double lined A. Postally VFU. SG D73 cat £300+. ACSC D92 cat $500+. (P)
$275
$375
1157
1913-23 ½d & 1d Red & green, wmk crown double-lined A thin paper, ½d perf 12½, perf 11 wmk normal & sideways, 1d perf 11, ½d & 1d perf 14. VF fresh MUH. SG D76-8 cat £100 for M, should be at least £200 MUH. ACSC D93-7 cat $320. (6).
$120
$150
1158
1913-23 ½d Red & green wmk crown double-lined A thin paper, perf 12½ & perf 11 normal & sideways wmk, 1d perf 11 normal & sideways wmk, plus ½ to 3d, & 1/- perf 14 inc 2 distinct shades of 1d & 2d. VF fresh M/MLH. SG D76, 77, 77a, 78, 78a, 79a-82 & 84 cat £300. ACSC cat $490. (12). (P)
$150
$200
1159
1912-23 10/- Red & green, wmk crown double lined A, perf 14. F-VF fresh M. ACSC D103 cat $1750, SG D86 cat £1400. Rare as only 343 issued.
$900
$1200
1160
1912-23 £1 Red & green, wmk crown double lined A, perf 14. VF fresh M. ACSC D104 cat $1350, SG D87 cat £950. Rare as only 708 issued.
$900
$1200
1161
1922-30 ½d-6d Red & green set, 3rd wmk, perf 14, inc many ACSC listed shades, with ½d (3), 1d (4), 1½d (2), 2d (2), 3d (2), 4d, 6d (3), plus 4d perf 11. VF fresh MUH. SG D91-8 cat £182 for M, should be at least £364 MUH. ACSC D105-12 cat $644. (18). (P)
$240
$300
1162
1922-30 ½d-6d Red & green set, 3rd wmk, perf 14, inc many ACSC listed shades, with ½d (3), 1d (4), 1½d (2), 2d (3), 3d (4), 4d (2), 6d (4), plus 4d perf 11. VF fresh MLH. SG D91-8 cat £266. ACSC D105-12 cat $320. (23). (P)
$120
$150
1163
1922-30 1½d Carmine & bright yellow-green, 3rd wmk Mullett imprint blk of 4. Superb MUH. SG D93. ACSC D107Bza cat $275 for M, normal MUH is triple, thus $825 for this blk. (P)
$200
$300
1164
1922-30 1½d Red & green Ash imprint blk of 8. Stamps VF fresh MUH. SG D93. ACSC D107zb cat $300+ for M, should be at least double, $600+ MUH. (P)
$150
$200
1165
1922-30 3d Red & green, 3rd wmk perf 14 UR cnr blk of 4, frame plate variety "large white flaw left frame of octagon" on UL stamp. VF fresh MUH. SG D95(car). ACSC D109/(FP1)I cat $280 MUH.
$120
$160
1166
1922-30 3d Red & green Ash imprint blk of 4, "N over N" with retouch variety, 3rd wmk, perf 14. VF fresh M/MLH. SG D95. ACSC D109zbb cat $350. (P)
$160
$200

	         Reserves of many previously offered lots have been reduced substantially. 

           Definitely worth checking out   


1167
1922-30 Specialised Collection of 3rd wmk varieties in blks, all identified with ACSC cat numbers, mostly ½d plus 1d, 1½d, 2d & 3d. Some blks with multiple varieties. All diff, any duplication is showing same variety on diff shades or printings. VF M/MUH (only 22 are hinged). ACSC cat $5400+. See website for cat numbers. (164 stamps in 30 blks)
$800
$1200
1168
1922-30 3rd wmk varieties ½d ACSC D105FP1i, PF2h & VPg. 1d D106FP1f, FP2i, VPd & f. 1½d D107VPe & g. 2d D108FP2d, g & i. 3d D109FP2i (2 shades), D109VPd & i (2 shades). 4d D110VPj (2 shades) & D110VPs. 6d D112FP1f & FP2f, g & i. F-VF M/MLH (2 UN). ACSC cat $1055. (24)
$250
$350
1169
1922-30 3rd wmk varieties ½d ACSC D105FP2, 105VPg, k & l, 1d D106FP1f, h & i, 1½d D107FP2 & VPd, 2d D108FPi & 4d perf 11 D111VPt. F-VF MUH. ACSC cat $1085. (11)
$300
$400
1170
1922-30 4d Red & green 3rd wmk, perf 11 UL cnr blk of 4, frame plate variety "break in UL frame of octagon" on 2nd stamp. VF MUH. SG D98(var). ACSC D111/(FP2)d cat $230 MUH.
$100
$150
1171
1931-36 1d & 2d Red & green perf 14, ½d-2d perf 11, wmk crown CA. VF MUH. SG D100-07 cat £48 for M, should be at least £96 MUH. ACSC D113-17 cat $125. (5).
$50
$70
1172
1931-36 ½d to 1/- Red & green set, perf 11, plus 1d & 2d perf 14, CofA wmk. VF fresh MLH. SG ex D100-11 cat £580. ACSC ex D113-21 cat $758. (9). (P)
$375
$500
1173
1931-36 ½d to 1/- Red & green set, (ex 6d), CofA wmk perf 11, plus 1d & 2d perf 14. VF fresh M/MLH. SG ex D100-11 cat £190. ACSC ex D113-21 cat $283. (8).
$100
$140
1174
1931-36 ½d to 1/- Red & green set, perf 11, plus 1d & 2d perf 14, CofA wmk. VF fresh U. SG ex D100-11 cat £420. ACSC ex D113-21 cat $570. (9). (P)
$275
$375
1175
1931-36 6d Red & green CofA wmk. F-VF fresh MLH. SG D110 cat £375. ACSC D120 cat $475. Key stamp. (P)
$275
$375
1176
1938 ½d to 1/- Red & green set, CofA wmk. VFU. SG D112-118 cat £85, ACSC D122-8, retail $90. (7)
$40
$60
1177
1938 ½d to 1/- set new design CofA wmk, inc ACSC listed shades with ½d (3 shades), 1d (2), 2d (3), 3d (2), 4d (3), 6d & 1/- (2). VF fresh MUH. SG D112-18 cat £395. ACSC D122-8 cat $948. (16). (P)
$140
$180
1178
1938 ½d to 1/- set new design wmk inc extra ACSC listed shades, with ½d (4), 1d (2), 2d (2), 3d, 4d (3), 6d (3) & 1/-. VF fresh MLH. SG D112-18 cat £240. ACSC D122-8 cat $435. (16). (P)
$140
$180
1179
1938 ½d to 1/- set new design inc extra ACSC listed shades, with ½d, 1d (2), 2d (2), 3d (2), 4d (4), 6d (2) & 1/-. VFU. ACSC D122-8. SG D112-18 cat £175. (14).
$50
$75
1180
1938 4d Red & green CofA wmk, error centre misplaced 3½mm right. VF fresh MUH. SG D116(var). ACSC 126c cat $275. The last we sold in 2012 realised $420. Spectacular. (P)
$200
$300
1181
1938 1/- Carmine & green, CofA wmk perf 14½ x14 Ash imprint blk of 4. VF fresh 2MLH/2MUH. SG D118. ACSC D128z cat $600. (P)
$150
$250
1182
1946-57 ½d to 1/- set redrawn values, plus 1/- to 5/- white background set, wmk crown CA. VF fresh MUH. SG D119-31 cat £100. ACSC D129-41 cat $246. (13).
$90
$120
1183
1946-57 1/- Red & green, CofA wmk Authority imprint blk of 8 (Ash plate, no dot). VF fresh 2M/6MUH, imprint blk of 4 only hinged in base margin. SG D128. ACSC D138za cat $245+.
$70
$100
1184
1953-59 1/- to 5/- Red & green set wmk inc both shades of 1/- & 5/-, plus 5/- Die II. VF fresh MUH. SG D129-31a cat £70. ACSC D139-42 cat $175. (6).
$75
$100
1185
1953-59 1/- to 5/- Red & green set wmk inc ACSC listed shades, with 1/- (3 shades), 2/- (2) & 5/- (4). VF fresh MUH. SG D129-31a cat £109. ACSC D139-41 cat $290. (9).
$100
$140
1186
1953-59 1/- Red & green wmk, variety right pane of 60 with margins 3 sides & part imprint. Red unusually pale with colour intensity varying from left to right. VFU with "LC Room Melbourne 12 NO 56" cds, to pay for bulk postage due, with full gum. SG D129. ACSC D139.
$100
$150
1187
1958-60 ½d to 2/- set no wmk, inc extra ACSC listed dies & shades, with ½d (2), 1d (2), 3d, 4d (2), 5d (3), 8d (2), 10d, 1/- (2) & 2/-. 5d Die II very scarce. VF fresh MUH. SG D132-41 cat £148. ACSC D143-58 cat $367. (17).
$120
$160
1188
1958-60 ½d to 2/- set, no wmk, inc extra ACSC listed dies & shades, with ½d (2), 1d (2), 3d, 4d (2), 5d (3), 8d (2), 10d, 1/-(2) & 2/-. VFU, selected nice examples. SG D132-41 cat £190. ACSC D143-58 cat $190. (17).
$80
$120
AUSTRALIA - REVENUE/CINDERELLA
1189
Cinderella: Lord Howe Island 1930s "GOWER WILSON MEMORIAL HOSPITAL APPEAL" vignette in black & red featuring Island view. Insignificant tiny gum spot o/w fresh MUH & very scarce. (P)
$150
$200
1190
Patent Office: 1978 $100 blk of 10. Superb F/C. Bft 56 cat £500++. Rare multiple with FV of $1000! (P)
$80
$120
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1191
Torres Strait Settlements: 1870s? set 2c-36c showing a flag on a peak, first recorded in about 1879. Believed to be of 1870s origin., Mostly F-VF fresh UN/M, couple minor creases. 4c, 16c & 24c imperf top or bottom from edge of sheets. Rarely seen full set of 6, usually 5 values at most seen. (The recent "Brussels" find had no 2c at all). Similar full sets offered in auctions 309 & 316 both sold for $2500. (6). (P)
$1300
$2000
1192
Tramways: 1937 NSW Govt Tramways 6d red opt 4d blue & black Packet Stamp. F-VFU, tied to small piece by violet cancel. (P)
$60
$90
1193
War Savings: 1940s (WWII). Folder with orange on buff cover featuring Australian Flag over National Emblem with 3 Spitfire 6d perf 14 attached inside. Folder in excellent condition. (P)
$100
$150
AUSTRALIA - FIRST FLIGHT & AIRMAIL
1194
1927 (20 Dec) Calcutta-Darwin "Red Rose" flight cover (flts & no flap, by Bill Lancaster & Jessie Miller -the 1st woman to fly UK-Australia on this flight, franked India KGV 1d(2), tied by "Park Street Calcutta 20 DEC 27" cds, with special flight label, endorsed & signed by both pilots -also with Australia KGV 1d green tied by "Darwin 21 MR 28" arrival cds. An eventful flight that took over 4 months. Bert Hinkler, flying solo, left England over 2 months later & reached Australia over a month before them! Only 37 flown, but with an extract from the Indian Airmail Society from 1932 saying 34 of these lost in Australia? -so maybe only 3 survived. AAMC 111(var). Great rarity as only 3 recorded with the endorsements & signatures. (P)
$2000
$3000
1195
1931 England-Australia Imperial Airways 1st Experimental Flight intermediate to Calcutta (centre fold & sl stain), franked GB KGV 4d pr, tied by "London FS Air Mail 4 AP 31" cds, with air label & 3-line cachet, plus 2 Calcutta b/s. AAMC 187a. 401 flown. (P)
$100
$150
1196
1931 (21 Dec) England-Australia Xmas Flight franked KGV 4d & 1/- tied by "London 21 DE 31" cds, with arrival b/s & autographed by G Allan & Kingsford Smith. VF. AAMC 245 cat $125, plus extra with the signatures. (P)
$120
$200
1197
1935 Wasp Airways Sydney-Narromine & return, Sydney-Nyngan & return, each with their Harbour Bridge label & franked ANZAC 2d. Mostly F-VF. AAMC 494-5 & 497-8 cat $400. (4).
$70
$120
1198
1935 (15 May) Australia-NZ attempt franked Jubilee 2d & 3d, plus ANZAC 2d, tied by "Brisbane 9 MY 35" cds. Most mail bags jettisoned into the ocean & later recovered, with Wellington & New Plymouth b/s. VF. AAMC 499 cat $175.
$50
$100
1199
1936 "Scipio" crash cover from NZ -stamp floated away, with part Palmerston North? cds, to England. Typical sl wrecked condition, with "Damaged By Sea Water" 2-line cachet on reverse. Crashed near Crete en route to London. AAMC 623 cat from $175. (P)
$120
$200
1200
1936 (29 Sep) "Athena" crash cover from GB franked KGV 3d & 1/-, to Sydney with 2-line cachet "Salvaged from Air Liner ATHENA". Airmail label fallen off, charred (from heat) at top, plus minor foxing to envelope. Very scarce so nice. AAMC 632 cat $250. (P)
$100
$200
1201
1937 Australia-India by Mrs Bonney, franked Queensland 1d & KGV 1d green, tied by "Brisbane 8 APR 1937" pmk, with flight cachet front & back, India KGV ½a & 2a tied by "New Delhi 12 MAY 37" pmk, with "Coronation Day" red cachet & signed by pilot. AAMC 714k. Very rare. (P)
$400
$600
1202
1939 (8 June) "Centurion crash -stamps floated away & rather "wrecked", illustrated Olympic Tyres cover, with 2-line "Salvaged Mail Ex Centurion" cachet in purple. Flying boat crashed in river at Calcutta en route to London. AAMC 868. (P)
$100
$150
1203
1939, '40, '42 & '43 Mornington Is Parachute Mail covers, 1st with various cachets, endorsements & signatures, other 3 with vignettes, cachets & arrival signatures. Mostly F-VF. AAMC 887, 936, 950 & 971 cat $650. (4). (P)
$150
$300
1204
1940 (22 Jan) Bali crash cover franked Ned Indie 25c, tied by Batavia cds. To Sydney, with 2-line "Recovered From Lost Flying Boat" cachet (was actually not a Flying Boat). VF. AAMC 888. (P)
$300
$450
1205
1940 (30 Apr) Australia-NZ Flying Boat "Aotearoa" long printed cover franked KGV Jubilee 2d & Engraved Kookaburra 6d, tied by Sydney cds. AAMC 900 cat $100 for flight, plus premium for scarce use of 6d Kookaburra, esp so late. SG 19 cat £55 as loose stamp & "from x10" on cover is £550+.
$70
$120
1206
1940 (13 May) Sydney-Broken Hill Flying Doctor flight franked Kingsford Smith 2d tied by "Broken Hill 13 1 MY 40" cds, signed by pilot & Medical Officer. VF. AAMC 900b cat $225. (P)
$70
$120
1207
1941 (21 Jan) Timor-Australia franked Airs 1a, 20apr & 50a, plus 10a/20a/60pa Charity, tied by "Dili 21 1 41" pmks. To Adelaide. VF. AAMC 913 cat $500. Rarity as only 21 flown. (P)
$400
$600
1208
1942 & '43 Mornington Is Parachute Mail covers franked KGVI 2½d tied by Sydney or Brisbane cds, with vignettes, cachets & signatures, plus 1949 TAA flight plain cover. VF. AAMC 951, 971 & 1234 cat $475. (3). (P)
$120
$200
1209
1946 Sydney-Singapore Airletter with purple printed cachet, plus Australia-England with red printed cachet & return England-Australia GB Airletter with red typed cachet, ea signed by 2 or 3 pilots. VF. AAMC 1036a, 1038a & 1039b cat $575. (3). (P)
$150
$300
1210
1946-49 Mornington Is Parachute Mail covers 1st 3 with vignettes, last a printed TAA cover, all reverses with "Mornington Island" h/s & signed by Island Superintendent. AAMC 1089, 1132, 1199 & 1234 cat $550. (4). (P)
$150
$250
1211
1954 "Belfast" crash cover -typical edge soot/staining, franked Royal Visit 2/3 tied by "Melbourne 11 MCH 1954" machine pmk. To England, with boxed red "Salvaged Mail Aircraft Crash Singapore 13 3 1954". AAMC 1337.
$70
$100
AUSTRALIA - FIRST DAY COVERS
1212
1955 Cobb & Co 3½d on Rivett Art FDC illustrated env (No 9/30). Neat typed address to "contemporary Art Soc of Australia" inc typed correspondence on pictorial letter head being payment of Membership Fees. Unique commercial usage of a very rare FDC!
$60
$100
1213
1959 AAT Pic set of 4, 5d to 2/3 on unaddressed "Rivett Art FDC", 1958 5½d War Memorial pr on "Rivett Art FDC" (2), only 70 of ea produced. Odd minor tone. Very scarce pictorial envelopes. (3).
$80
$120
AUSTRALIA - POSTAL STATIONERY
1214
Envelope: 1923 KGV Star 1½d green with postage. Superb fresh UN. ACSC EP27 cat $200.
$60
$90
1215
Envelope: 1981 24c Sturt's Desert Pea "PSE" production error "folded inside out" with all writing & pictorial stamp inside & flap (adhesion flts) with normally placed gum. A spectacular if not unique variety.
$150
$300
1216
Lettercard: 1914 KGV 1d brown-black perf 12½, view River Derwent -close view. Trace of tones, F-VFU. ACSC LC18(110).
$50
$70
1217
Lettercard: 1914-18 KGV 1d black perf 10, pink within, view "March through streets of Melbourne of AIF" in black-brown with stamp in black. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC26(M6B). Unrecorded bicolour. (P)
$500
$800
1218
Lettercard: 1915 KGV 1d purple-black perf 12½ pink within, view "2nd AIF Embarking" -troops on gangplank, A32. VF fresh UN. ACSC LC25(M2A). Very scarce. (P)
$120
$200
1219
Lettercard: 1917 KGV 1d red-purple Reissued Reply half roul, view Viaduct near Adelaide (train). Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC30(136A) cat $300. Roul cards much scarcer than perf. (P)
$230
$300
1220
Lettercard: 1919 KGV 1½d brown-black, perf 10, mottled stock, view "Pineapples Queensland" (pickers). Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC41(102B) cat $200. Scarce so nice.
$70
$100
1221
Lettercard: 1922 KGV 2d red, view Pineapples (pickers). Tape stain on margin, o/w superb fresh UN. ACSC LC49(102B) cat $250.
$130
$180
1222
Military Wrapper: 1940s Air Medal Section Registered Post Paid 4½d to send War Medals. Superb fresh UN. Rare so nice. (P)
$120
$200
1223
Military Wrapper: 1940s Air Medal Section Registered Post Paid 4½d usually used to send War Medals, this with h/s "Merchandise Only". F-VF UN. (P)
$120
$200
1224
Registered Envelope: 1942 (26 Mar) use of 1942 KGVI 5½d brown, flap at right, ACSC RE30, from FPO 049 at Seymour, Victoria to Melbourne. Scarce
$70
$100
1225
Wrapper - PTPO: 1941? use of Queen 1d green on plain buff wove paper. VFU, indistinct "26 AU 41"? roller cancel. Only a tiny number recorded, & the 1st ever seen or offered by us. ACSC WS21. Very rare & ridiculously under-catalogued. (P)
$400
$700
1226
Wrapper - PTPO" 1945 use of KGVI sideface 1½d green on plain buff paper, unlike PO issue as no text. "Sydney 11 JE 45" roller cancel. VFU. ACSC WS25. Extremely rare. Not seen by us before. (P)
$300
$500
AUSTRALIA - OTHER COVERS
1227
1913 (26 Mar) PPC (Spurling, 'Myrle Creek…near Penguin') used from Penguin to Austria with combination of 1d Roo (perf faults) & Tasmania ½d tied by Penguin cds
$80
$150
1228
1916 (14 Jul) registered OHMS cover from Perth franked Kangaroo 4d perf large OS, with insufficiently addressed & unclaimed markings. VF. ACSC cat $250. SG O7 cat £50 as loose stamp & "from x10" on cover!     
$60
$100
1229
1932 (24 Mar) combination franking to Hamburg Germany with 3d Commems (2), & Qld ½d (2), & late use of USA values (4, one faulty) totalling 15c -all tied by Brisbane pmks, typed “via San Francisco, By USA air mail, from New York by Steamer Europa & Catapult flight to Hamburg”, h/s “Mit Luftpost befordert Postamt 1 Hannover”. Possibly flown on 3 continents, by ship between! (P)
$100
$200
1230
1937 cover franked KGV 2d red opt OS pr tied by "Capetown Paquebot 8 MAR 37" cds & with Tristan da Cunha h/s cachet type V (SG C6) To Australia. Cachet alone on cover cat £35. Probably unique usage. (P)
$150
$300
1231
1945 Large airmail cover with "Re-directed Crews Mail" violet cachet, then franked Platypus 9d tied by "Sydney 16 JE 45" cds. "Sir Thomas Gordon, Representative in Australia of British Ministry of War Transport" 3-line h/s at LL, plus "Redirected Ship Mail Examined & Sealed (signature) for Supt of Mails "3-line cachet. To Hobart.
$50
$100
1232
POW: 1943? Inwards stampless cover to "Cpl Litchfield, Australian POW Keijo, Chosen, Japan" (Chosen isin  Korea), with British censor tape, & endorsed "Recd 31/12/44". (P)
$150
$250
NEW SOUTH WALES
1233
1854 QV Diadem 5d blue, imperf plate proof, no wmk, wove paper, variety pre-printing paper fold. Superb UN, as made, 4 margins. SG 88(p)(var) cat £1300 as normal. Rare & attractive. (P)
$400
$700
1234
1856 QV Diadem (1d-3d) carmine, Perkins Bacon reprinted die proof, with scrollwork in "Postage" & value tablets, on thin card. VF UN as made, 4 large margins. SG 107/117(p). Rare & attractive. (P)
$150
$250
1235
1856-60 QV Diadem 2d blue, imperf, opt SPECIMEN in seriffed sm capitals of the 1871 official reprints, wmk double-lined "2". VFM, part gum. SG 112(s) normal cat £275. (P)
$70
$100
1236
1856-60 QV Diadem 2d blue imperf, 3rd retouch (24) -very extensive, completely altering the appearance of the stamp, Two Pence recut, engine-turning in background & lines inside panels entirely redrawn, Lines added to diadem & chignon, on piece with Drayton NSW cds. FU. SG 112a cat £450, plus premium for usage in Queensland. (P)
$200
$300
1237
1856-60 QV Diadem 2d blue, imperf, retouch (105), right side of N of NEW lower than left. Heavy retouching in the left panel & in front of the face, on piece with "Ipswich NSW" & "Drayton NSW" cds. FU. SG 112a cat £450, plus premium for usage in Queensland. (P)
$200
$300
1238
1862-65 QV 2d pale blue, no wmk, perf 14. Superb fresh MUH, pristine original gum. SG 188 cat £200 for M, should be at least double, £400 MUH. Rarity in MUH condition. (P)
$300
$500
1239
1864-65 QV 1d brick-red, wmk "1" inverted, perf 13. VF fresh M. SG 198 cat £80+. (P)
$50
$70
1240
1867 QV 4d red-brown UR cnr marginal IMPERF plate proof blk of 8 with plate no.1, wmk "4" & sheet margin "POSTAGE" wmk, wove paper. VF fresh UN, 4 margins. SG 203(p) cat £960+ as normal. (P)
$300
$500
1241
1871 QV 1/- deep green, imperf plate proof pr, wove paper, wmk 1st "crown NSW". VF fresh UN, margins all round. SG 221(p) cat £320 as normal. (2) (P)
$50
$80
1242
1871 QV 1/- deep green, LR cnr marginal blk of 6, imperf plate proof on wove paper, wmk 1st crown NSW, plus words in margin. VF fresh UN. SG 221(p) cat £960 as normal. (P)
$150
$250
1243
1871-1902 QV 1/- green, vert pr, IMPERF proof, wove paper, no wmk. VF MUH, 4 margins. SG 221(p), normal M cat £320, should be at least double, £640 MUH. (2) (P)
$50
$80
1244
1871 Electric Telegraphs 1d black & brownish-red, rough perf 13. F-VF M. SG T1 cat £170. (P)
$100
$150
1245
1871 Electric Telegraphs 6d black & Indian-red, rough perf 13. F-VFM, horiz crease. SG T3 cat £250. (P)
$100
$150
1246
1882-97 QV Diadem 3d yellow-green, horiz strip of 3, error IMPERF VERT, perf 11, wmk Crown/NSW (2mm spacing). Superb fresh M. SG 226da cat ca £1050+. Very rare error. (P)
$800
$1200
1247
1885-86 POSTAGE opt QV 5/- lilac & green Stamp Duty, perf 12x10, marg blk of 4 opt "REPRINT" in black. VF fresh MUH. SG 238b(R) normals cat £3200 as singles. (4) (P)
$375
$500
1248
1885-86 POSTAGE blue opt QV 10/- violet & claret Stamp Duty, opt Specimen type 10, wmk NSW sideways, (narrow S) perf 12. F-VF fresh MLH. SG 241as cat £75 (normal cat £300). (P)
$70
$100
1249
1885-86 POSTAGE blue opt QV 10/- mauve & claret Stamp Duty, wmk NSW sideways, perf 12. F-VF M. SG 241b cat £300. (P)
$220
$300
1250
1885-95 "OS" serifed opt QV 5/- purple & green Stamp Duty opt POSTAGE in black, perf 11, wmk NSW sideways, from 1895 special printing for PO sets. Superb fresh CTO, with MLH gum, NSW ovals pmks. SG unlisted as unissued with OS opt. Rare as only 158 sold. (P)
$700
$1000
1251
1885-95 "OS" serifed opt QV 10/- mauve & claret Stamp Duty opt POSTAGE in blue, perf 10, wmk NSW sideways, from 1895 special printing for PO sets. F-VF CTO, "GPO" ovals pmk. SG O37b(var) normal cat £3000. Very rare with GPO pmk as only 50 made thus. (P)
$800
$1200
1252
1887 "OS" serifed opt QV 10/- mauve & claret Stamp Duty, opt POSTAGE in blue, opt Specimen type 10, wmk NSW sideways, perf 12. F-VF fresh MLH. SG O37s cat £100 (normal cat £5500). (P)
$100
$150
1253
1888-89 Centenary set 1d to 1/-, wmk crown NSW, plus 1890 Allegorical 2½d perf 11x12. VF M/MLH. SG 253-8, 265 cat £171. (7). (P)
$150
$200
1254
1888 Centenary 2d Emu postal forgery, no wmk, single line perf 11 on thick coarse paper. Light numeral 183 cancel of Glebe. Rev flts, superb appearance & only 1 of a few known with clear pmk. (P)
$300
$400
1255
1888-90 OS opt Centenary set 1d to 1/-, opt Specimen. VF fresh M. SG O39s-44s cat £250+. Rare set. (6). (P)
$220
$300
1256
1888-90 "OS" opt 1888 Centenary 1d violet wmk crown NSW, perf 11x12, FULL SHEET of 120 with side & base at left selvedge removed with "CP", "GPrO NSW" & "1888" Monograms below right pane & "POSTAGE ONE PENNY" inscr at top with major shifted perf error in gutter. Stamps mostly F-VF MUH, small area of gum removal in central gutter affecting 2 stamps. SG O39 cat £720 as M singles, should be at least double, £1440 MUH, plus huge premium for rare sheet. (120).
$200
$400
1257
1890 Carrington 20/- blue, perf 11, wmk "20/- NSW" in circle. VF fresh M. SG 264a/c cat £475 or £400. Scarce top value. (P)
$275
$375
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1258
1890 OS opt Carrington 20/- cobalt-blue, perf 10, wmk 5/- sideways, from 1895 special printing for PO sets. VF CTO with gum, NSW ovals pmk. SG O48(var) cat £1100. Rare as only 158 sold. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$800
$1100
1259
1890-95 "OS" opt on Carrington 20/- cobalt-blue, wmk "20/- NSW" in circle, perf 10, from 1895 special printing for PO sets. VF CTO, NSW ovals pmk. SG O50 cat £1100. Rare as only 148 sold. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$800
$1100
1260
1891 Surch QV set ½d on 1d to 12½d on 1/-, all perfs with 7½d perf 10, 11, 12, 11x12, 10x12, & 12½d perf 10, 11, 11x12, 12x11½ & 12. VF fresh MLH/MUH. SG 266-8 cat £128. Scarce group. (11). (P)
$110
$150
1261
1891 Surch QV set ½d-12½d opt Specimen, wmk crown NSW. VF fresh MUH. SG 266-68s cat £75 for M, should be at least double, £150 MUH. (3) (P)
$90
$150
1262
1891-97 Postage Due set 1d to 20/- opt SPECIMEN. Mostly G-VF UN. SG D2 10S cat £225, ACSC ND2-37x cat $725. Only 600 sets opt. (9) (P)
$200
$300
1263
1891 OS opt QV surch set ½d on 1d to 12½d on 1/-. VF fresh M. SG O55-57 cat £188. (3). (P)
$180
$250
1264
1894-1904 POSTAGE blue opt QV 10/- violet & claret Stamp Duty, wmk NSW ("S" wide) sideways, perf 12. Superb fresh M. SG 275 cat £300 & under-catalogued. (P)
$250
$400
1265
1894-1904 POSTAGE blue opt QV violet & claret Stamp Duty, wmk NSW sideways, perf 12. VF MLH. SG 275 cat £300. (P)
$200
$300
1266
1894-1904 POSTAGE blue opt QV 10/- violet & claret Stamp Duty, wmk NSW ("S" wide) sideways, perf 12x11. VF fresh MLH. SG 275b cat £325 & under-catalogued. (P)
$275
$375
1267
1894-1904 POSTAGE blue opt QV 10/- violet & aniline crimson Stamp Duty, wmk NSW sideways, chalk-surfaced paper, perf 12x11. VF fresh MLH. SG 276a cat £375. (P)
$300
$400
1268
1897 Consumptives Home Charity set 1d & 2½d. VF fresh M. SG 280-281 cat £273. (2). (P)
$230
$300
1269
1897 Consumptives Home Charity set 1d & 2½d. VF MUH, 1d UR corner marginal. SG 280-81 cat £300 as M & should be at least double, £600 as MUH. (2) (P)
$500
$800
1270
1897 Consumptives Home Charity 2½d. Superb fresh MUH, bottom marginal, pristine fresh gum & bright colours. SG 281 cat £225 for M & should be at least double, £450 MUH. Very rare so nice. (P)
$400
$600
1271
1897 Arms 1d & QV 2d & 2½d deep lilac composite PROOF on thin card (140x94mm). F-VF UN, sl thins away from stamps. SG 288/97(p). Very rare, only a few printed. (P)
$400
$700
1272
1897-99 Arms 1d yellow-brown DIE PROOF colour trial in issued design, perf 11, thick chalk surfaced paper. UN as made, thinned as was glued to printer's approval card, VF appearance. SG 288(p). Extremely rare as only several recorded. (P)
$150
$250
1273
1897-99 QV 2d ultramarine DIE PROOF colour trial similar to issued design but screened typography printing (design of dots), perf 11, thick Chalk surfaced paper. UN as made, thinned as was glued to printer's approval card, VF appearance. SG 292(p). Extremely rare as only several printed. (P)
$200
$400
1274
1897-99 QV Jubilee 1d blue-green DIE PROOF colour trial, in screened typography printing (design of dots) perf 11, thick paper, chalk-surfaced this design being adapted for the issued 2½d. UN as made small thin as was glued to printers approval card, VF appearance. SG 295(p). Extremely rare unissued stamp with only several printed.             (P)
$400
$700
1275
1897 Money Order form from Waverly for 10/6 bearing 1888 Centenary 1d tied by violet double ring horiz oval "Waverly 23 MAR 97 NSW" d/s. Cashed at Hobart with paying office MOO & SB Tasmania cds at LR & "Commercial Bank of Tasmania" cachet in red on reverse. Comp with advice portion with Mar 22 departure & Mar 26 arrival d/s. VF. (2). (P)
$240
$300
1276
1899 NINEPENCE opt QV 10d brown, error opt OMITTED (only albino opt), wmk crown NSW (SG type 40). VFM. SG 309b cat £275. (P)
$220
$300
1277
1902-03 QV Pictorial set ½d to 2/6, wmk crown NSW (1mm spacing). VFM. SG 313-26 cat £271. (11). (P)
$250
$350
1278
1905 Centenary QV 6d orange-buff, wmk crown A perf 12x11½, plate 2 lower marginal double strip of 24 with sheet no 305329 inverted & all 6 monograms, plus black 52036 page no. MUH, rather tropicalized, mainly on reverse. ACSC N39Da, ze, zg cat $960+. SG 343 cat £552 as M singles, should be at least double, £1104 MUH, plus premium for monogram multiple.
$250
$400
1279
1905-10 Lyrebird 8d magenta, left pane top marginal blk of 12, with 3 monograms in margin inc "WAG", "GPrO NSW" & "1907", wmk 2nd crown single-lined A. VF MUH. 3 stamps sl tropicalized spots. ACSC N44z cat $800 for M, should be $1600 MUH, SG 344 cat £312 as M singles, should be at least double, £624 MUH, plus premium for rare monograms. (P)
$500
$800
1280
1905 Carrington 20/- cobalt-blue, wmk crown A in circle, perf 11. VF fresh MLH. SG 350 cat £375. Scarce top value. (P)
$300
$400
1281
1834 Folded letter headed "Newstead, nr Sydney 21st June 1834" with no Australian markings. To London with boxed "India Letter Gravesend" h/s (SG cat £75 alone), plus oval "2A NOON 2 DE 5 1834" & Maltese Cross b/s in red. Redirected to Weymouth. (P)
$150
$250
1282
1838 Folded letter headed "Newcastle NS Wales 12 May 1838". To London, with boxed "India Letter Gravesend" h/s (SG cat £75 alone), & "E 25 SE 25 1838" red cds. (P)
$200
$300
1283
1839 Folded letter with "Paid Ship Letter Sydney MY 5 1839 crown oval h/s in red. To England, with boxed "India Letter Deal" h/s (SG cat £90) & "G 26 OC 26 1839" red cds b/s. (P)
$450
$700
1284
1901 Registered cover franked set of 15 diff then current stamps ½d to 5/-, tied by "Sydney MY 28 1901" cds. To England, with arrival b/s. SG cat £59 as cheapest types as loose stamps & rarity on cover. Spectacular. (P)
$350
$500
1285
1904 cover (edge flts etc), franked QV ½d (2), Arms 1d (4) & Centennial 6d orange (5), tied by "Sydney Station FE 16 04" cds. To France "per Orient Co RMS Orotava" & with indistinct arrival b/s. Attractive & colourful franking.
$80
$150
1286
1905 use of PPC of The Gap, Sydney Heads franked QV ½d & Arms 1d, tied by 2 boxed "Packet Boat" cancels. To San Francisco, with "Auckland NZ 15 SP 05" cds. VF.
$70
$100
1287
Postmark: Numeral 1211 of Never Never (RRRR), light comp strike on 1888 Centenary 1d violet. (P)
$50
$80
1288
Postmark: Numeral 1268 of Mandalong (RRRR) light near comp strike on 1897 Arms 1d pr. (P)
$80
$120
1289
Postmark: Numeral 1272 of Upper Cold Stream (closed 1963, RRRR) comp crisp strike on 1897 Arms 1d red. (P)
$120
$180
1290
Postmark: Numeral 1510 of Croome (RRRR) crisp comp strike on 1897 Arms 1d red. (P)
$90
$130
1291
Postmark: Numeral 1530 of Mount Ida (RRRR, closed 1916) near comp strike on 1888 Centenary 1d violet. (P)
$150
$250
1292
Postmark: Numeral 1655 of Nadjingomar (RRRR, closed 1912) comp strike on 1897 Arms 1d pr. (P)
$140
$200
1293
Postmark: Numeral 1664 of Tyringham (RRRR) comp strike on 1897 QV 2d pr. (P)
$80
$120
1294
Postmark: Numeral 1959 of Glenfield (RRR) crisp comp strike on 1897 Arms 1d red. (P)
$50
$80
1295
Postmark: Numeral 1963 of Eungai Creek (RRRR) comp strike on 1897 QV 2d pr. (P)
$100
$150
1296
Postmark Numeral 2004 of Miranda (RRRR) near comp strike on 1897 1d Arms. (P)
$100
$150
1297
Postmark: Numeral 2031 of Terry-Hie-Hie (RRRR) comp strike on 1897 Arms 1d pr. (P)
$120
$180
1298
Postmarks: Petersham Post Office Day Book pages with around 1100 cds impressions from 1st August 1892 to 31st August 1895 inc late date (04.11.92) for 22mm cds & first date (05.11.92) for the new sl larger (25mm) cds, plus plate slug insertion errors (at least 8, all with m/s correction). Some flts inc damaged section at rear. An extremely rare official PO document.
$150
$250
1299
Watermark Master Plate of 10 large "NSW" similar to that used on the tall Postal Fiscal opts, this used to make an impression in wax that is used to create the final wmk. Still with interconnecting lines which are later removed before cutting into single pieces to be affixed to the dandy roll. Made by specialist dandy roll makers Edwin Amies & Son, still in it's original rustproof paper wrapper. Unique. (P)
$400
$700
1300
Watermark Master Plate of "New South Wales Postage" as used for sheet margin wmks, used to make an impression in wax that is used to create the final wmk. Still with interconnecting lines which are later removed before cutting into pieces to affix to the dandy roll. Made by specialist dandy roll makers Edwin Amies & Son. Unique. (P)
$300
$500
1301
Watermark Master Plate of 6 similar to the 1890s "5/- NSW" in diamond wmk, used to make an impression in wax that is used to create the final wmk. Still with the interconnecting lines which are removed before cutting into single pieces to be affixed to the dandy roll. Made by specialist dandy roll makers Edwin Amies & Son, still in its original rustproof paper wrapper. Unique. (P)
$400
$700
NSW - POSTAL STATIONERY
1302
Postcard: 1897 1d Arms, view General Post Office in black, with "Greetings" in dark grey. VF fresh CTO NSW ovals for UPU or collector sets. H&G 19a(s). Rarely seen.
$150
$200
1303
Postcard: 1897 1d Arms, view Hawkesbury River Bridge in olive-green, with "Greetings" in yellow-olive. VF fresh CTO NSW ovals for UPU or collector sets. H&G 19a(s). Rarely seen. (P)
$150
$200
1304
Postcard: 1897 1d Arms, view Mosman's Bay in olive-green, with "Greetings" in yellow-olive. F-VF CTO NSW ovals for UPU or collector sets. H&G 19a(s). Rarely seen.
$150
$200
1305
Postcard: 1897 1d Arms, view On the Orara River in black, with "Greetings" in pale brown. VF fresh CTO NSW ovals for UPU or collector sets. H&G 19a(s). Rarely seen.
$150
$200
1306
Postcard: 1897 1d Arms, view Town Hall Sydney in black, with "Greetings" in dark grey. VF fresh CTO NSW ovals for UPU or collector sets. H&G 19a(s). Rarely seen.
$150
$200
1307
Postcard: 1898 1½d blue, view Fairy Dell (waterfall) in olive-green, with "New Year Greetings" in pale brown. VF fresh CTO NSW ovals for UPU or collector sets. H&G 23b(s). Rarely seen.
$150
$200
1308
Postcard: 1898 1½d blue, view General Post Office in purple-black, with "New Year Greetings" in dull pinkish-grey. VF fresh CTO NSW ovals for UPU or collector sets. H&G 23b(s). Rarely seen.
$150
$200
1309
Postcard: 1898 1½d blue, view Technological Museum in brown-red, with "New Year Greetings" in pale salmon. VF fresh -sl edge discolouration on stamp side, CTO NSW ovals for UPU or collector sets. H&G 23b(s). Rarely seen.
$150
$200
NSW - LOCALS, REVENUES, RAILWAYS
1310
Railways: 1901-15 3d Green no wmk with "LASSETTER" opt (RRRR). Usual light creases, bold "2V" cancel of Sydney Central. Extremely rare, very few recorded. (P)
$100
$150
1311
Stamp Duty 1917 Arms ½d Maroon (2), 1 with variety dot before 1 of ½, this sl crease. Light F/C. VFU. Bft 110 cat £240. (P)
$100
$150
QUEENSLAND
1312
NSW used in QLD: Moreton Bay District "Ipswich NSW" & "Drayton NSW" cds on large piece franked 1856 QV Diadem 2d imperf tied by light numeral 87 cancel.
$40
$70
1313
1880 QV Chalon high val set 2/- to 20/- h/s SPECIMEN in black serifed letters diag. F-VF fresh M. SG ex 118-27(s), normals cat £3425. (5).    (P)
$350
$450
1314
1880 "Half-penny" vert opt QV 1d reddish-brown, Die I. F-VF fresh M, part gum. SG 151 cat £325. Scarce genuine example. (P)
$200
$300
1315
1882-95 QV Large Chalon set 2/- to £1, thick paper, wmk large crown Q upright (SG type 10). VF fresh M. SG 157-61 cat £828. Rare set. (5). (P)
$600
$800
1316
1895-96 QV ½d green, blank background, PROOF in near issued colour, on thick no wmk paper, with issued stamp to compare. VF UN. SG 208(p). Probably only 1 proof sheet printed. (P)
$80
$120
1317
1895 QV 2½d pale-carmine, imperf plate PROOF, blank background, 2 cnr numerals, only bluish granite paper, no wmk. Fresh UN as made, sm thin, 4 margins. SG 213(p), ACSC Q23(PP)1B cat $750. Very rare. 2014 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$200
$300
1318
1895 QV 2½d pale brown, imperf plate PROOF, blank background, 2 cnr numerals, on bluish granite paper (with strong mesh) no wmk. VF fresh UN as made, 4 margins. SG 213(p), ACSC Q23(PP)1G cat $1250. Very rare. 2011 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$400
$600
1319
1897-1908 QV 3d Brown, blank background, numerals all 4 cnrs, blk of 4, IMPERF DIE PROOF, no wmk, cream wove paper. Superb UN as made, all 4 margins. SG 240(p). ACSC Q24(DP)1A cat $4000 (in 2004). Extremely rare with only several made. Certificate can be obtained upon request. (P)
$1800
$2500
1320
1897-98 QV 1d Vermilion, blank background, numerals all 4 cnrs, compound of zig-zag roulette in plain & black plus perf 12½. VFM. SG 261 cat £95. (P)
$80
$120
1321
1900 Boer War Patriotic Fund set 1d & 2d. VFM. SG 264a-b cat £490. (2) (P)
$350
$450
1322
1903-05 Commonwealth 9d brown & ultramarine, type A, wmk V crown inverted. VF fresh M. ACSC Q43A, SG 265 cat £50.
$40
$60
1323
1903-12 QV 9d deep plum UNISSUED essay blank background, 4 cnr numerals, wmk crown Q, perf 12½, with double perfs at left. VF UN, as made. ACSC Q43(E)1Ba cat $2500. Extremely rare with only several recorded. 2014 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$1200
$1800
1324
1905 QV ½d green, 2nd crown Q wmk, rare perf 12. VF fresh MUH. SG 262b cat £110 for M, so at least double, £220+ MUH. ACSC Q3 cat $500 for M, should be worth at least double, $1000+ MUH (P)
$90
$150
1325
1905 QV ½d green, 2nd crown Q wmk, rare perf 12, LR cnr blk of 4 with control No.480. VF fresh MUH. SG 262b cat £440 for M, should be at least £880+ MUH, plus premium for blk. ACSC Q3 cat $2000 for M, should be at least $4000 MUH! (4) (P)
$300
$500
1326
1905 QV ½d green, wmk crown Q single-line perf 12 (issued 1905) comp intact sheet of 120. Mostly VF fresh MUH, only the odd tone speck or gum bend. SG 262b cat £12,000 for M, should beat least double, £24,000 MUH singles. ACSC Q3A cat $500 ea = $60,000 for M, should be at least double, $120,000(!) MUH singles, plus premium for comp sheet. Even M singles are rarely seen, while a full sheet is an amazing survivor & certainly has to be unique. (120). (P see web-site)
$3000
$5000
1327
1907-11 QV Large Chalon 2/6 vermilion, lithograph, wmk crown A. VF fresh MLH. SG 309 cat £42, ACSC Q55 cat $100. (P)
$35
$50
1328
1907-11 QV Large Chalons set 2/6, 5/-, 10/- & £1 Lithographed on wmk crown A paper. VF CTO with hinged original gum. SG 309-312 cat £320 as used. ACSC Q55x, 58x, 60x, 65x cat CTO $820. A very scarce set. (P)
$300
$500
1329
1907-11 QV large Chalon 2/6 reddish-orange, thinner paper, lithograph, wmk crown A twice sideways. VF fresh MLH, bottom marginal. SG 309b cat £180. ACSC Q55D cat $450. (P)
$120
$180
1330
1907-11 QV Large Chalon 10/- blackish-brown lithograph, wmk crown A twice sideways. VF MLH. SG 311 cat £140. ACSC Q60 cat $300.        (P)
$110
$150
1331
Tattersalls Mail to QLD. 1895 Registered cover from Carrathool (with "More to Pay" h/s) to Geo Adams "Tattersalls" Telegraph Chambers, Queen St Brisbane. Minor foxing stain LL, o/w VF. Extremely rare with only 6 covers recorded from Tattersalls brief operations in QLD. Similar cover realised $600+ in our auction 295. (P)
$200
$400
QLD - POSTAL STATIONERY
1332
Envelopes: 1892 QV 1d & 2d prs on cream stock with embossed imprint under flap, on blue or dark buff, plus 1d on cream w/o imprint. Superb fresh UN. Retail $210+. (7).
$100
$150
1333
Telegram: 1880s QV 1/- brown "Telegraphs / One Shilling" stamp Electric Telegraph form 198x165mm. VF UN, usual sl horiz centre fold, couple tiny tone specs, overall very fresh. Rare so nice. (P)
$200
$400
QLD - LOCALS, REVENUES, RAILWAYS
1334
Beer Duty: 1885 small QV 1/- vermilion imperf plate PROOF on thick no wmk paper. Superb UN as made, 4 large margins. Bft 11(p). Very rare. (P)
$70
$100
1335
Beer Duty: 1885 small QV 1/3 yellow-orange imperf plate PROOF on thick no wmk paper. VF UN as made, 4 large margins. Bft 14(p). Rare. (P)
$70
$100
1336
Beer Duty: 1885 small QV 2/3 blue-green imperf plate PROOF on thick no wmk paper. VF UN as made, 4 large margins. Bft 16(p). Rare. (P)
$70
$100
1337
Impressed Duties: 1895 QV Chalon Composite DIE PROOF of almost completed design £500 & 17/6 values in carmine plus separate heads unshaded & shaded, plus "£500" between designs, wove paper, 137x95mm. Actual proofs superb UN as made, vert fold in margin, & small tear at right, superb appearance. Spectacular & unique.                   (P)
$2500
$3500
1338
Revenues: Pawpaw 1936 1d orange & 2d grey. Swine Sales 1962 1/- orange & 10/- violet. All imperf plate proofs, all with large margins, now quite scarce. (4) (P)
$80
$150
1339
Railways. 1927-66 Numerals imperf plate proofs on printed grid paper with 3d violet, 6d green, 2/- red & green (2, both with frame only printed on reverse), 2/6 blue & orange, 10/- red & black (with frame only printed in grey on reverse). Most with 4 margins, not often seen. (6) (P)
$120
$160
SOUTH AUSTRALIA
1340
1855 QV 1/- Black, imperf plate PROOF, no wmk, wove paper. VF UN as made, 4 margins. SG 4(p), normal cat £25,000. (P)
$150
$250
1341
1855-82 Official Presentation sheet (some folds/splits etc) with QV range all opt REPRINT or SPECIMEN inc 1855 1d, 2d & 6d imperf. 1857 1/- yellow roul. 1860 2d & 9d roul. 1862-69 1d, 2d, 6d, 9d, 10d/9d orange & yellow & 1/- roul. 1867-82 2d, 3d/4d, 4d, 6d, 8d/9d (2 shades), 10d/9d, 1/- & 2/- perf.1882 surch ½d/1d & 1883 ½d. All diff inc shades. Mostly F-VF M. SG cat of normals £19,000+. (31). (P)
$350
$500
1342
1886-96 QV Postage & Revenue set 2/6 to £20, opt SPECIMEN (12½x2mm), wmk crown narrow SA sideways, perf 10. VF fresh M, beautiful bright colours & metallic sheen on £10 & £15. SG ex 195-208s cat £1200+ (normals cat £100,000+). Sideways wmk perf 10 sets are from early UPU distribution & are rather rare. (13). (P)
$1000
$1500
1343
1886-96 QV Postage & Revenue set 2/6- to £20, opt SPECIMEN, wmk crown wide SA upright, except for £15 is crown narrow SA, all rough, perf 11½. VF M/MLH. SG 195a-208as would cat £1200 (normals cat £100,000). (13). (P)
$600
$900
1344
1886-96 QV Postage & Revenue £1 blue, perf 11½, wmk crown SA upright. FU, "Wallaroo" squared circle pmks, plus regist crayon lines. SG 199a cat £170. Scarce proper postal use from gold shipment (P)
$70
$100
1345
1894-1906 QV 2½d violet blue & 5d brown-purple, perf 15, opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh MUH. SG 234s-35s cat £70 for M, should be double, £140 MUH. (2) (P)
$70
$120
1346
1902-04 QV Thin Postage set 3d - £1, wmk crown SA. VF M/MUH, most fresh. SG 268-79 cat £942. Very scarce set. (11). (P)
$600
$900
1347
1902 QV Thin postage 1/- brown bicolour with "Postage" & "ONE SHILLING" bright red-brown. VFU with "Adelaide 24 DE 02" cds. SG 275c cat £1100+, ACSC S30A cat $2000+. Very scarce. 2010 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$700
$1000
1348
1902-04 QV thin "POSTAGE" 4d perf 12, wmk crown SA. 1904-12 thick "POSTAGE" 9d & 1/- both wmk crown A, ea with wmk INVERTED. F-VF U. SG 281(var), 302-03(var). ACSC S22a, S51a, S57a cat $290. (3). (P)
$130
$200
1349
1904-11 QV Thick Postage set 6d - £1, wmk crown SA, perf 12, plus 5/- shade. VF fresh MLH. ACSC S42-49 cat $1120, SG 284-92 cat £860. Rare set. (10) (P)
$550
$750
1350
1904-11 QV Thick Postage £1 blue, perf SA, perf 12½, wmk crown SA upright. Superb fresh MLH. SG 292a(var), normal cat £225+, ACSC S70(OS) cat $600 (P)
$250
$400
1351
1842 letter wrapper Adelaide to London, endorsed "Official". 1843 letter wrapper to "Shrewsbury Old England" with fair strike of crowned oval" General Post Office Adelaide" pmk. 1847 part letter to Scotland with crisp "GPO South Australia" pmk. 1853 entire letter to London with red "Paid Adelaide" pmk on front. (4). (P)
$200
$300
1352
1843 Folded letter headed "Adelaide Feby 7 1843", with "6" & "8" m/s but no other Australian markings. To London, with boxed "New Romney India Letter" h/s (SG cat £250 alone, & "W 8 JU 8 1843" red cds. (P)
$375
$500
1353
1888 (3 Dec) OHMS env from Adelaide to Mile End bearing 'O.S.' 2d, readdressed to New Thebarton, endorsed "not to be found in this district" with superb New Thebarton cds on front, & on reverse with Mile End Squared circle, Adelaide DLO & GPO cds.
$80
$120
1354
Postmark: Squared-circle "Mount Vivian JU 2 93" (RRR) near comp tying QV 2d to Shierlaw front. (P)
$90
$150
1355
Postmark: Squared-circle "TR Head Camp MA 89" (RRR) on 1d blk of 4, two of the strikes largely comp. (P)
$90
$150
SA - POSTAL STATIONERY
1356
Postcard: 1908 QV 1d red Fleet card for visit of US White Fleet. Superb fresh UN. H&G 9. (P)
$120
$200
1357
Postcard: 1908 1d Visit of US Fleet used Adelaide to Mt Gambier on Aug 24th, being the earliest known use just two days after issue. H&G. Extremely rare proper postal usage. (P)
$700
$1000
SA - DEPARTMENTAL OFFICIALS
1358
B.G. (Botanic Gardens) black opt QV 1/- red-brown perf 11½ x roul, wmk large star (RRR), variety opt very weakly printed. VFU, small ink spot (probably ink droplet from printing). (P)
$200
$300
1359
C.L. (Crown Lands) black opt QV 2/- rose-carmine, roul, wmk large star (RRR). FU. (P)
$200
$300
1360
C.O. (Commissariat Office) red opt QV 6d blue, roul, wmk large star (RRRR). VFU appearance, sl crease, Adelaide cds. (P)
$250
$400
1361
C.O. (Commissariat Office) red opt QV 1/- red-brown, roul, wmk large star (RRRR). FU, "Adelaide" cds. (P)
$200
$300
1362
C.S. (Chief Secretary) black opt QV 1/- chestnut, perf 12x10, wmk large star (R), variety opt shifted to right. FU, tiny thin, "Adelaide FE 22 73 SA" cds. (P)
$100
$150
1363
G.P. (Government Printer) blue opt QV 1d green, roul, wmk large star (R). FU "GPO Adelaide FE 15 69" cds. (P)
$100
$150
1364
G.P. (Government Printer) blue opt QV 1d green, roul, wmk large star (R). FU, sm tear, "GPO Adelaide FE 18 69" cds. (P)
$100
$180
1365
G.P. (Government Printer) blue opt QV 2/- rose-carmine, roul, wmk large star (R). FU, thin, "GPO…69 Adelaide" cds. (P)
$100
$150
1366
G.P. (Government Printer) black opt QV 1d sage green, perf 12, wmk large star (C). FU, sl thin. (P)
$100
$150
1367
G.P. (Government Printer) black opt QV 1d green perf 11½, wmk large star (C). VFU, part "Adelaide" cds. (P)
$100
$150
1368
G.P. (Government Printer) black opt QV 1d sage green, perf 12 on 3 sides & 10 at right, wmk large star (S). FU, cnr crease (P)
$100
$150
1369
G.P. (Government Printer) black opt QV 1d sage green, perf 12, wmk large star (C). VFU. (P)
$100
$150
1370
G.P. (Government Printer) black opt QV 1d green, perf 10, wmk large star (R). VFU. (P)
$100
$150
1371
G.P. (Government Printer) black opt QV 1d yellow green, perf 12, wmk large star (C). FU. (P)
$100
$150
1372
G.P. (Government Printer) black opt QV 1d green, perf 10, wmk large star (R). FU. (P)
$100
$150
1373
G.P. (Government Printer) black opt QV 2/- carmine, perf 12, wmk large star (R). FU, barred pmk. (P)
$100
$150
1374
G.P. (Government Printer) black opt QV 2/- rose-carmine, perf 12x10, wmk large star (R). FU, thin. (P)
$70
$100
1375
G.P. (Government Printer) black opt QV 2/- rose-carmine roul, wmk large star (R). VFU, barred pmk. (P)
$150
$250
1376
L.T. (Land Titles) black opt QV 2d orange-red DLR, wmk crown SA, roul (RR). FU, "Adelaide AU 19 70" cds. (P)
$60
$90
1377
L.T. (Lands Titles) black opt QV 2d orange-red, DLR, roul, wmk crown SA error REVERSED (RR). FU, "GPO JY 23 70 Adelaide" cds. (P)
$200
$300
1378
L.T. (Land Titles) black opt QV 4d dull purple, perf 10, wmk large star (RR). FU, sl stain. (P)
$120
$180
1379
L.T. (Land Titles) black opt QV 6d indigo, perf 10, wmk large star (R). FU, sl crease. (P)
$60
$90
1380
M. (Military) black opt QV 2/- rose-carmine, roul, wmk large star (R). U, thin. (P)
$150
$250
1381
M (Military) black opt QV 2/- rose-carmine, roul, wmk large star (R). VFU, GPO Adelaide cds. (P)
$150
$250
1382
M.B. (Marine Board) red opt QV 6d deep ultramarine, roul, wmk large star. FU, small thin. (P)
$120
$180
1383
M.R. (Manager of Railways) black opt QV 2d orange-red, DLR, roul, wmk large star (RR). FU, ink stain in UL cnr. (P)
$120
$180
1384
M.R. (Manager of Railways) black opt QV 4d dull purple, roul, wmk large star (R). FU, m/s cancel. (P)
$300
$450
1385
P. (Police) blue opt QV 2d orange-red DLR pr, roul, wmk crown SA (C). VFU, "GPO Adelaide AP 15 69" cds. Rare multiple. (P)
$150
$250
1386
P. (Police) blue opt QV 2d orange-red DLR roul, wmk crown SA (C). VFU, on piece with "GPO Adelaide MR 25 69" cds. (P)
$60
$90
1387
P. (Police) blue opt QV 2d orange-red, DLR, roul, wmk crown SA error REVERSED (C). VFU. (P)
$100
$150
1388
P. (Police) black opt QV 2d orange-red DLR, wmk crown SA INVERTED!, perf 10 (C). VFU, Adelaide cds. (P)
$70
$100
1389
P. (Police) black opt QV 2d orange-red, DLR, perf 12 at top x10 (3 other sides), wmk crown SA, error REVERSED. VFU, "GPO JU 8 71 Adelaide" cds. (P)
$100
$150
1390
P. (Police) black opt QV 2d orange-red, DLR, perf 10, wmk crown SA. VFU, "NO 27 72 Adelaide" cds. (P)
$35
$50
1391
P.S. (Private Secretary) black opt QV 3d on 4d ultramarine, perf 11½ x12½ (RR). U "Adelaide JY 19 71" cds. (P)
$300
$450
1392
R.G. (Registrar-General) blue opt QV 2d orange-red DLR, wmk crown SA reversed, roul (RR). FU. (P)
$200
$300
1393
R.G. (Registrar-General) black opt QV 2d orange-red DLR, wmk crown SA, roul (RR). FU, small pinhole. (P)
$100
$150
1394
S.G. (Surveyor-General) black opt QV 4d dull purple, perf 12, wmk large star. FU, "Adelaide JA 20 73 SA" cds. (P)
$100
$150
1395
S.M. (Stipendiary Magistrate) blue opt QV 2d orange-red, DLR, roul, wmk crown SA (S). VFU. (P)
$40
$70
1396
S.M. (Stipendiary Magistrate) blue opt QV 2d orange-red, DLR, roul, wmk crown SA (S). VFU. (P)
$40
$70
1397
S.M. (Stipendiary Magistrate) black opt QV 2d orange-red, DLR, roul, wmk crown SA error REVERSED. VFU. (P)
$120
$200
1398
S.M. (Stipendiary Magistrate) black opt QV 2d orange-red, DLR, perf 10, wmk crown SA (S). FU. (P)
$60
$90
1399
S.M. (Stipendiary Magistrate) black opt QV 2d orange-red, DLR, perf 10, wmk crown SA REVERSED. FU, edge tear (P)
$100
$150
1400
T. (Treasury) black opt QV 1/- red-brown, perf 12 x roul, wmk large star (RR). FU. (P)
$100
$150
1401
T. (Treasury) black opt QV 2/- rose-carmine, roul, wmk large star (R). FU, diamond grid pmk. (P)
$120
$180
1402
T. (Treasury) black opt QV 2/- carmine, perf 11½, wmk large star (S). VFU, diamond grid pmk. (P)
$100
$150
1403
T. (Treasury) black opt QV 2/- carmine, perf 12x10, wmk large star (R). FU. (P)
$80
$120
TASMANIA
1404
1832 Folded letter headed "Newstead January 6th 1838" & with oval "Launceston" h/s. To London, with boxed "India Letter Deal" h/s (SG cat £90 alone), indistinct boxed "TP…" (To Pay) in red & "2" h/s, plus b/s of oval "2A NOON 23 JU 1832" & partial "23 JU 23 1832" cds, both in red. (P)
$375
$500
1405
1853 QV Courier 4d orange, plate II, imperf official reprint sheet of 24 from the defaced plates, on thick paper, prepared for distribution to UPU members in 1889. VF UN as made. SG 10/12(r) cat £132,000 for originals! Very attractive. (P)
$800
$1200
1406
1870-71 QV 2d green, right marginal horiz IMPERF PROOF pr (in issued colour), wmk crown CC, wove paper. VF fresh MUH, all 4 margins. SG 129(p). Scarce & attractive. (P)
$200
$300
1407
1870-71 QV 4d blue, reprint, imperf, no wmk thin card for presentation purposes, UR cnr control no.3 blk of 4. VF UN as made. SG 130(r), normals cat £4800. Scarce. (P)
$90
$150
1408
1870 QV 10d purple, UR cnr marginal blk of 4, IMPERF PROOF colour trial, wmk crown CC, wove paper. VF fresh MUH, all 4 margins. SG 131(p). Scarce & attractive. (P)
$350
$500
1409
1871 QV 9d Orange, LL cnr marginal blk of 4, IMPERF PROOF colour trial, wmk crown CC, wove paper. VF fresh MUH, all 4 margins. SG 148(p). Scarce & attractive. (P)
$350
$500
1410
1871 QV 9d purple, blk of 4, IMPERF PROOF colour trial, wmk crown CC, wove paper. VF fresh 2MLH/2MUH, left marginal with all 4 margins. SG 148(p). Scarce & attractive. (P)
$300
$450
1411
1871-78 QV 9d blue wmk TAS in bars, IMPERF pr. VF UN part gum. SG 148a cat £550. (P)
$275
$400
1412
1880-91 QV 1d pink IMPERF horiz pr, wmk TAS no lines. VFU, left marginal, 4 margins, "Registered JA 23 11 Sydney NSW" cds. SG 164a cat £425, plus premium for use in NSW. (P)
$250
$400
1413
1880 Platypus Stamp Duty 3d chestnut, opt SPECIMEN vert, wmk TAS sideways. VF fresh MUH. F27(s), unpriced in SG, normal cat £25, should be at least double, £50 MUH. (P)
$70
$100
1414
1889 QV ½d on 1d scarlet opt "REPRINT", imperf, no wmk thin card. 1st made in 1901 for presentation purposes, positional blk of 30 from base with control no.1. VF UN as made. SG 167(r). (P)
$130
$200
1415
1892-99 QV Tablet set ½d-£1. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 216-25 cat £750. Very scarce set. (10). (P)
$700
$1000
1416
1892-99 QV Tablet set ½d-£1. F-VFU. SG 216-225 cat £600. (10).          (P)
$400
$600
1417
1892-97 QV Tablet 2½d purple comp left pane of 60 with control no.1. VF fresh MUH. SG 217 cat £165 for M, should be at least £330 MUH. Retail $900 as M, should be double, $1800 MUH.
$275
$400
1418
1899-1900 Pictorial set ½d-6d, wmk mult TAS. VF fresh MUH. SG 229-236 cat £150 for M, & should be at least double, £300 MUH. (8). (P)
$300
$450
1419
1899-1900 Pictorial set ½d-6d, wmk mult TAS diag. VF fresh M. SG 229-36 cat £150. (8) (P)
$100
$150
1420
1899-1900 Pictorial set ½d-6d, opt Specimen, wmk mult TAS diag. VF fresh M. SG 229-36s cat £550. Very scarce set. (8). (P)
$450
$600
1421
1899-1900 Pictorial ½d deep green, wmk mult TAS, sheet of 60. VF fresh MUH, some sl bends. SG 229 cat £510 as hinged singles, should be at least double, £1020 MUH, plus premium for full sheet.
$200
$400
1422
1902-04 Pictorial 2d violet lithograph, opt SPECIMEN, wmk V crown sideways, perf 12½. VF MLH. SG 239s cat £130. (P)
$100
$130
1423
1902-04 Pictorial 1d red typo, opt SPECIMEN, wmk V crown upright, perf 12½. VF MLH. ACSC T10BS cat $150, SG 240ds cat £120. (P)
$100
$130
1424
1905-11 Pictorial ½d green, wmk crown double-lined A (inverted), perf 11. VF fresh MUH, left marginal. SG 249da cat £110, ACSC T6aa cat $100 as M, should be at least double, £220 or $200 MUH. (P)
$70
$100
1425
1906-07 QV Table 10/- mauve & brown, wmk crown A, perf 12½. VFM. SG 258 cat £275. (P)
$220
$300
1426
1912 "ONE PENNY" opt Hobart 2d bright violet, right marginal blk of 4 with "CA" monogram, perf 12½. VF fresh M/MUH. SG 260(var), ACSC T23z cat $50. (P)
$20
$30
1427
1831 Folded letter , dated "Hobart Town 20th April 1831", with indistinct "HOBART TOWN VDL" oval h/s. (repaired opening flts) To London with boxed "India Letter Ramsgate" h/s SG cat £150 alone, plus cds & Maltese Cross pmk b/s in red, redirected to Plymouth. (P)
$450
$700
1428
1838 Folded letter dated 17th Dec 1838, with "Hobart Town VDL JA 9 1839" crowned oval h/s & endorsed "P Emma". To Kent England, with "India Letter Dover" h/s in red (SG cat £150 alone), & "5 30 JU 30 1839" red b/s. (P)
$425
$600
1429
Postmarks: 1856-60 M/Script numeral cancels on QV imperf Chalons with 12 (Brighton) 1d pr. 13 (Bothwell) on 4d. 27 (Emu Bay) on 2d pr. 30 (Forcett) on 4d. 31 (Green Ponds) on 2d. 36 (Huon) on 4d. 42 (Macquarie River) on 4d. 46 (New Town) on 2d. Also Torquay on 4d, "1/5/58" date (pre-fiscal usage) on 4d & 2 diff m/s squiggles on 2d singles, one appears "36" of Huon. Scarce assembly. Mixed margins. F-VF appearance. (12). (P)
$300
$400
1430
Tattersalls mail to Tasmania: South Australian registered covers (3) with 1902 from Kooringa to "H Pratt No 4 Stock Exchange Collins St Hobart". 1905 from Woodville to "Mr E Schroeder Secretary Stock Exchange Hobart". 1905 from Warnertown to "The Secretary Tasmanian Turf Club Hobart". All unlisted in McNamee & assumed to be very rare. Usual spikes, o/w VF condition. (P)
$180
$250
TAS - POSTAL STATIONERY
1431
Envelope: 1898 QV 2d Pictorial issue with view "Lake Sorell from Diamond Beach. VF UN, sl aging. Only 312 printed. (P)
$150
$200
1432
Envelope: 1898 QV 2d Pictorial issue with view "Mount King William from the West." VF UN, sl aging. Only 309 printed. (P)
$150
$200
TAS - LOCALS, REVENUES, RAILWAYS
1433
Beer Duty: 1880 2nd issue 6/9 violet "Half Hogshead" imperf PROOF. VF fresh UN as made, sl diag creases. Bft 10 cat £150 for normal U, Elsmore cat $400 for proof. Very rare. (P)
$200
$400
1434
Beer Duty: 1881 QV BW engraved issue set of negative imperf PROOFS in vermilion 1/3, 2/3, 4/6, 6/9, 9/- & 13/6 horiz prs. VF-superb fresh UN as made. Bft 13-18(p) cat £660 for normals. (6 prs). (P)
$250
$400
1435
Beer Duty: 1903-18 NEI Bulk Beer 2/3 blue. UN, sl thin. Bft 71.           (P)
$130
$200
1436
Beer Duty: 1903-18 NEI Bulk Beer 2/3 blue-green. UN, sl thin. Bft 74. (P)
$150
$250
1437
Beer Duty: 1903-18 NEI Bulk Beer 12/6 brown. VF UN. Bft 77. Very rare. (P)
$400
$600
1438
Stamp Duties 1955 Pictorials specialized usage collection March 1955 1d (2) -extremely early date, to April 67. Attached to reverse of over 200 Govt Tourist & Immigration Dept cheques with revenue amounts paid ranging from 1d to 9/9d for any individual cheque & blocks or multiples inc 1d (11), 2d (11), plus single 1d, 3d (17), 5d (16), & 1/- blk of 6 & 6d all on individual forms. Then multicoloured combinations on single cheques inc ½d black & 2½d orange (uncancelled, cat £100+), 2d +3d +1/-, 2d +3d +4d strip of 3, 1d pr +3d strip +6d +5d +1/- (2) graphic 5 colour assembly, 1d +2d pr +6d +2/6, 1d +4d +6d (3) +5/-, plus other equally impressive 4 colour combinations. Also postage stamp usages on another 8 cheques. Then usage in the decimal era to May 1967 with pre-decimals only (15 cheques) mostly multiples of 3d, plus another 3 cheques with mixed decimal/pre-decimal stamps. Then decimals only (480) on 110 cheques March 1966-May 1967 with vals to $2 & many multiples of the 3c only up to 20 (FV 60c). Also Mainland States revenues on another 45 cheques, mainly Vic, plus selection of cheque faces depicting unusual serial nos, "CANCELLED" cachets & amounts paid to airlines, hire-cars, hotels, motels & tour bus companies. Amazing collection totalling 415 cheques with 1500 stamps attached.
$400
$700
1439
Stamp Duty: 1955 Platypus 2½d orange blk of 6 (plus 1d green, pr) attached to reverse of 1956 Govt cheque. Amazing multiple, possibly the largest recorded & extremely rare in any form on document. Bft 109 cat £600 as single stamps, plus huge premium as an entire. (P)
$350
$500
1440
Stamp Duty: 1955 Platypus 2½d orange rouletted. VF F/C violet date h/s. Bft 109 cat £100. (P)
$70
$100
VICTORIA
1441
1850-53 QV Half-length 1d dull rose, third state of dies, with a 15mm triangular void at LL base, resulting in no "E" in LL corner square, & portion of left frame above. SG 9b(var). FU. Similar to the "Void corner" SG 13d cat £22,000 of which an example sold for $57,500 at auction in 2006. Ex Wawn & Perry. 2006 Perry photo cert. (P)
$2000
$4000
1442
1854-57 QV Half-length 1d brown, Campbell & Fergusson printing provisionally perf 12 by Robinson, VFU with barred oval '5' of Ballarat. The normal imperf is SG 26 while the provisional perf is unlisted. Illustrated in Kellow (colour plate 4) & in Barwis (page 227). The only example recorded & important Half-lengths issue rarity for the specialist. 2006 Perry & 2015 Ceremuga photo-certs. (P)
$3000
$6000
1443
1854-59 QV Half-length 1d dull rose-red retouched, litho by Campbell & Fergusson, (pos 13), redrawn upper frame for 8mm. VFU, mostly 4 large margins, sl bend, pmk clear of variety. SG 27c cat £450. Superb looking stamp! Ex Pack & Perry. 2006 Perry photo cert. (P)
$300
$600
1444
1854-57 QV Half-length 1d dull rose-red retouched, litho by Campbell & Fergusson (pos 19), LL cnr square obliterated. VFU appearance, 4 margins, faint cnr thin, portion of adjoining stamps top & base. SG 27ac cat £450. Ex Pack, Purves & Perry. 2006 Perry photo cert. (P)
$300
$600
1445
1854-57 QV Half-length 1d Orange-brown retouched, litho by Campbell & Fergusson, (pos 1), redrawn LL border. FU, almost 4 margins, sl thin, portion of adjoining stamp at left. SG 27c cat £450+. Possibly the finest known. Ex Pack, Wawn, Purves & Perry. 2006 Perry photo cert. (P)
$300
$600
1446
1854-57 QV Half-length 1d deep rose Campbell & Fergusson printing variety "retouch to upper corner" (position 4). Superb fresh M, with original gum. SG 28a/d cat £2500++ & grossly under-catalogued. Great rarity as total of less than 6 M/UN examples of stones 4/5 retouches exist & this is probably unique M example of this particular retouch. Ex Harvey & Perry. 2006 Perry & 2015 Ceremuga photo-certs.                       (P)
$2000
$4000
1447
1854-57 QV Half-lengths 1d pink vert pr (pos 13/19) litho by Campbell & Fergusson (pos 19) strengthened LL cnr & border above with (pos 13) shows unattended extensive flaws to left of head. VFU, 4 margins. SG 28d cat £325. 2006 Perry photo cert. (P)
$150
$300
1448
1854-57 QV Half-lengths 1d pr retouched, litho by Campbell & Fergusson (pos 1-2) with retouch to centre of left border on (pos 1). FU, 3-4 margins, tiny cnr thin. SG 28d cat £48, & £325 for retouch is ridiculously low considering the rarity of these stones 4/5 retouches. Ex Purves & Perry. 2006 Perry photo cert. (P)
$150
$300
1449
1857 QV Emblem 4d dull red, left marginal horiz pr, imperf plate proof printed both sides, misplaced on reverse, no wmk, wove paper. VF UN as made, all 4 margins. SG 43(p), normals cat £1400. (P)
$200
$400
1450
1857 QV Half-lengths 3d greenish-blue pr variety 'rouletted 7-9 three sides, IMPERF between. SG 49a(var). FU with "1" cancel of Melbourne, sl horiz crease. The only known example. Ex Wawn & Perry. 2006 Perry photo-cert. (P)
$2000
$4000
1451
1884-96 Arms Stamp Duty £2 blue Postal Fiscal, imperf Die PROOF in issued colour, typograph printing, no wmk, wove paper. Superb UN, as made, with 4 huge margins. SG 263(p). Unique!! 2014 Ceremuga photo-cert. (P)
$6000
$9000
1452
1884-96 QV Arms Stamp Duty Postal Fiscals opt Specimen in italics 16½ mm long, inc 5/- claret wmk V crown (w19) perf 12½, £1 orange wmk V crown (w19) perf 12½. QV 2/6 orange, Arms 3/- olive-drab, 4/- orange, 6/- green, 10/- green, 15/- brown, £1.5/- pink, £1.10/- olive, 45/- lilac, £2 blue & £10 mauve, all wmk V crown (w33). All diff. Almost all VF fresh M. SG cat of normal M is £34,000+ = A$70,000+. (13). (P)
$2000
$3000
1453
1886-96 QV bicolour Stamp Duty set £5-£9, perf 12½, wmk V crown sideways with crown at right on £5, £7 & £9, crown at left on £6 & wmk upright on £8. Superb F/C -no pinholes & unusually nice. SG 324-8 cat £1140 for CTO, retail $1200. (5). (P)
$500
$700
1454
1886-96 QV Stamp Duty £7 green Postal Fiscal, imperf DIE PROOF of frame only, no wmk, wove paper. Superb UN, as made, creases away from design, 4 large margins. SG 326(p), normal M cat £11,000. The unique example outside the Royal Collection. 2014 Ceremuga photo-cert. (P)
$6000
$9000
1455
1890-94 Postage Due set ½d to 5/-, wmk V crown, perf 12x12½. VF MLH. SG D1-10 cat £500. (10). (P)
$350
$450
1456
1897 QV Hospital Charity set 1d & 2½d. VFM. SG 353-4 cat £150 (2) (P)
$100
$150
1457
1897 QV Hospital Charity set 1d & 2½, opt Specimen. VF MUH. SG 353-4s cat £200 for M, should be at least £400 MUH (2) (P)
$375
$500
1458
1900 Boer War set 1d & 2d. VFM. SG 374-5 cat £425 (P)
$300
$400
1459
1901 KEVII £1 Aniline carmine-rose w/c CTO. SG 399 cat £130. ACSC V125x cat $200. Retail $275. (P)
$140
$180
1460
1901-10 KEVII £2 deep blue perf OS, wmk V crown sideways, perf 12½. Superb CTO. ACSC V130ba, SG 400(var) cat £300+ for normal, plus premium for OS. (P)
$250
$350
1461
1901-10 KEVII £1 rose, wmk V crown sideways, perf 11. Superb MLH. SG 407 cat £375+ (P)
$325
$425
1462
1901-10 QV "Postage" 2d mauve 1908 plate proof on brownish cartridge paper, perf 12x12½. F-VF UN as made, o/c as always. SG 448(p), ACSC V58PP cat $750. Very rare with less than 20 examples recorded. (P)
$250
$400
1463
1905-13 KEVII £1 salmon, wmk crown A sideways, perf 12½. Superb fresh M. SG 431 cat £325. (P)
$250
$350
1464
1905-13 KEVII £1 dull rose, wmk crown A sideways, perf 12½. VFM. SG 431a cat £325. (P)
$230
$300
1465
1905-13 KEVII £2 dull blue, wmk crown A sideways, perf 12½. VF fresh M. SG 432 cat £750 (P)
$600
$800
1466
1905-13 KEVII £1 salmon, wmk crown A sideways, perf 11. Superb fresh MLH. SG 444 cat £475 (P)
$375
$500
1467
1905-13 KEVII £2 dull blue top value, wmk crown A sideways, perf 11. VF MLH. SG 445 cat £1300. (P)
$800
$1100
1468
1858 folded letter (reduced black & sides) franked QV Half-lengths 3d greenish-blue ROULETTED 7-9 pr used (4 Oct) Melbourne to Sydney, endorsed "pr Telegraph". SG 49a cat as £450 as singles. Great rarity on cover especially in this shade. Ex Purves & Perry. 2006 Perry photo-cert. (P)
$1000
$2000
1469
1859 cover franked QV Half-lengths 3d blue pr, Campbell printing perf 12 by Robinson SG 78 on (13 Aug) cover (folds) to Scotland tied by BN '95 of Ararat. Very rare usage of this perforated issue outside of Melbourne. Ex Frazer. 2006 Perry photo-cert. (P)
$1000
$2000
1470
1860 folded letter wrapper franked QV Half-length 3d deep blue perf 12 by Robinson (stamp seems to us to be stone D, pos 18, so needs research as would be great rarity as such), used in combination with QV Emblem 1d green, on (9 Feb) cover Melbourne to Portland. SG 78 & 84. Rare 2 colour franking. Ex Perry. 2006 Perry photo-cert. (P)
$1000
$2000
1471
1851 Letter franked 1850-53 QV Half-length 1d dull red, tied by the rare Barred Oval '25' of Lake Colac, headed 'Mount Gelibrand' (25 Mar), locally addressed at Lake Colac. SG 8a. Extremely rare provincial town letter. Ex Perry. 2006 Perry photo cert. (P)
$350
$700
1472
1856 entire letter franked 1854-57 Half-lengths 1d brick-red (SG 26a) & 3d blue (SG 31a) tied by BN2, used Geelong (11 Mar) to Melbourne. Very attractive. Ex Forster, Perry. 2006 Perry photo cert. (P)
$250
$500
1473
1857 Registered cover franked QV 1/- Registered & QV Woodblock 6d reddish-brown tied by barred numeral pmks with unframed oval "Sandhurst JY11 1857" at left & "d6" h/s. To England with "Registered GPO" (London) & Brough-Yorks double arc cds, b/s unframed oval Melbourne. SG 34 & 32 at £265 as loose stamps & "from x8" on cover. Unusual franking of scarce shade of 6d.               (P)
$800
$1500
1474
1857 Registered cover franked QV Registered 1/- rose-pink & blue QV Woodblock & 6d dull orange (2), tied by barred numeral "1" pmks with Crown Registered in red. To England with b/s of unframed oval "Melbourne AP 15 1857", English "1857 8 JU 8 KH" & Southampton. SG 34 & 32a cat £228 as loose stamps & "from x8" on cover. (P)
$1000
$2000
1475
1858 Registered cover (no flap & piece missing UL), franked QV imperf 1/- blue & QV Woodblock 2/- green horiz pr plus roul QV 4d on vert laid paper all tied by barred numeral pmks with unframed oval "Sandhurst SE 11 58" beside, plus Crown Registered in red. To Switzerland with "PD circle" in red & "Angl Amb Calais" shipmail cds, plus b/s of Melbourne, Genoa, London, Basel & Locarno. SG 25, 35 & 71 cat £420 as loose stamps & "from x4" on cover. Extremely rare franking. (P)
$400
$800
1476
1858 cover franked QV Woodblock 6d orange rouletted at left tied by barred numeral pmk, to England with b/s of "Melbourne AP? 11 58" cds, plus English double arc types for "Burton Westmd" & "Kirby-Lonsdale". SG 536 £60 as loose stamp & "from x4" on cover. (P)
$250
$400
1477
1858 cover franked QV 1/- blue rouletted on 4 sides tied by barred numeral 1 pmk, to England with "Paid 1858 14 AU 14 BX" cds in red, plus b/s of "Melbourne JU 15" cds. SG cat £110+ as loose stamp & "from x3" on cover & much under-catalogued. Rare & attractive cover. (P)
$500
$1000
1478
1859 Cover franked QV Halflength 3d greenish-blue horiz pr (fold along top as originally affixed over edge of cover) ROULETTED 7-9 both horiz & vert roul misplaced, horiz line of roul above the value, tied by barred numeral 1, to England with "London Paid AP 1 59" red cds & "Melbourne FE 4 59" b/s. Normal SG49 cat £500 as loose stamps & "from x2" on cover, plus premium for pr. Usually rouletting on the 3d is in one direction only & examples roul in both directions are of great rarity. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$1500
$3000
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1479
1859 folded entire letter franked QV Half-length 3d pale blue (stone A, pos 16) perf 12 by Robinson, to UK intended for Marseilles route as shown by endorsement, adjoining adhesive dislodged after posting hence the article sent via Southampton, the deficiency shown by "MORE/TO PAY" within circle & "Deficient Postage/3d/fine/9d in red, m/s markings to "1/-" which was payable by addressee. SG 78. Attractive cover & unique usage. Ex Perry. 2006 Perry photo-cert. (P)
$1000
$2000
1480
Postmark: "Timmering East 1922 VIC" near comp strike tying KGV 2d red single to KGV ½d green wrapper. Scarce.
$80
$120
VIC - POSTAL STATIONERY
1481
Victoria 1908 USA visit Fleetcard set QV 1d & 1½d. Superb fresh UN. H&G 30-31 cat US$185 in 1984. Impossible to find nicer. (2). (P)
$100
$200
VIC - LOCALS, REVENUES, RAILWAYS
1482
Locals: 1860s Murray Steam Navigation Co 1d red. UN, thin. Rare & sought after local stamp. (P)
$350
$500
1483
Locals: 1860s Murray Steam Navigation Co ½d black. UN, thin, good appearance. Rare & sought after local stamp. (P)
$500
$700
1484
Stamp Duty: 1887 "Penalty Paid" violet diamond shaped. VF F/C. Bft 1 cat £85+, retail $120. (P)
$70
$100
1485
Stamp Duty: 1890 "This Instrument Is Not Chargeable" crown & 2 shields grey-blue on yellow. F-VF F/C on piece. Bft 1 cat £75, retail $200. (P)
$100
$150
1486
Stamp Duty: 1890? "This Instrument Is Not Chargeable" blue on pale yellow, Lion & Unicorn, VR lower cnrs. VF F/C on piece. Bft 2 cat £100. (P)
$100
$150
1487
Stamp Duty: 1890? "This Instrument Is Duly Stamped" Registrar General 2 crowns & Arms red on yellow. VF F/C on piece with Stamp Duty 10/- green. Bft 3 & 14 cat £57+, retail $200+. (2). (P)
$100
$150
WESTERN AUSTRALIA
1488
1854 Swan 1d black, Perkins Bacon reprinted PROOF, with Swan in white & blank cnr squares, no wmk, wove paper. VF fresh UN as made, 4 margins. SG 1(p), normal M cat £1400. Scarce & attractive. (P)
$200
$300
1491
1854-55 Swan 1/- deep red-brown. Superb fresh UN, 4 margins, beautiful colour. SG 4a cat £2000. Rare shade! Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$1500
$2500
1492
1854-55 Swan 1/- grey-brown, imperf. Superb fresh UN, 4 margins. SG 4b cat £650. Rare shade - certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$600
$900
1494
1854-55 Swan 1/- pale brown, imperf, wmk swan sideways. FU, cut square, sm thin, barred numeral "6" pmk. SG 4c cat £325. (P)
$100
$150
1495
1857-59 Swan 6d grey-black, lithographed, imperf, wmk swan sideways. U, typical margins for this issue, barred numeral "16" pmk. SG 19 cat £550. (P)
$200
$300
1496
1860-64 Swan 6d sage-green, imperf, variety pre-printing paper told vert splits design. Superb fresh UN, 4 margins. SG 28, cat £2500+. Very rare genuine unused - certificate can be obtained on request.                               (P)
$2000
$3000
1497
1861 Swan 4d carmine Perkins Bacon IMPERF plate proof, horiz pr, no wmk. VF fresh UN, as made, 3-4 margins. SG 35(p) normals cat £3600. Rare. (P)
$350
$600
1498
1861 Swan 4d carmine Perkins Bacon IMPERF plate proof blk of 4, no wmk. Superb fresh UN as made, all 4 margins. SG 35(p), normals cat £7200. Rare & attractive. (P)
$750
$1200
1499
1861 Swan 6d deep violet Perkins Bacon IMPERF plate proof, horiz pr, no wmk. Superb fresh UN as made, 4 margins. SG 36(p) normals cat £2200. Rare. (P)
$350
$600
1500
1861 Swan 6d purple-brown Perkins Bacon IMPERF plate proof, horiz pr, no wmk. VF fresh UN, as made, 3-4 margins. SG 36(p) normals cat £2200. Rare. (P)
$300
$500
1501
1861 Swan 1/- deep green, Perkins Bacon IMPERF plate proof, horiz pr, no wmk. VF fresh UN, as made, 3-4 margins three sides. SG 37(p) normals cat £3600. Rare. (P)
$400
$700
1502
1861-79 Swan 1d bistre IMPERF horiz pr from DLR reference sheet, wmk crown CC. Superb fresh MLH, top marginal, all 4 margins. SG 52(p). Rare, only 1 sheet existed. (P)
$500
$800
1503
1864-79 Swan 2d pale mauve ERROR OF COLOUR (instead of yellow), perf 12½, wmk crown CC. VFM. SG 55b cat £20,000. An important & famous error. 2011 Ceremuga photo-cert. (P)
$20000
$30000
1504
1864-79 Swan 1/- bright green IMPERF horiz pr wmk crown CC from DLR reference sheet. Superb fresh MLH, 4 margins. SG 61(p). Rare as only 1 sheet existed. (P)
$400
$700
1505
1876-81 Swan 6d lilac blk of 4, wmk crown CC, perf 14. Superb fresh MLH. SG 75 cat £800 as singles. Rare multiple. (P)
$900
$1200
1506
1878 QV Telegraphs Master Die Proof in black on glazed card (92x 60mm) h/s 'Dec 21, 1878" & "BEFORE HARDENING". Superb fresh. Extremely rare. (P)
$1200
$1500
1507
1879 QV Telegraphs 1d bistre & 6d lilac in MINT BLOCKS of 4, perf 14. Superb fresh M, pristine original gum, nice colours & perfect centring. SG T1-2. Only one other set in mint blocks known. Great rarity in British Empire Telegraphs. 2015 Ceremuga AIEP photo-cert.  (P)
$8500
$11000
1508
1881-99 Swan Internal Revenue Postal Fiscal Master Die Proof with blank value tablet in black on glazed card (92x60mm) with '18 JUL 03' h/s in blue (error of h/s '1893') & 'AFTER STRIKING' h/s. Superb fresh. Ex De La Rue archives. (P)
$1200
$1500
1509
1881 Swan Internal Revenue Postal Fiscal, Master Die Proof with blank value tablet in black on glazed card (92x60mm) with '21 SEP 81' h/s & "BEFORE HARDENING" h/s. Superb fresh. Ex De La Rue archives. A similar example realised $1955 in 2011. (P)
$1200
$1500
1510
1881 Swan Internal Revenue 3/- lilac Postal Fiscal, imperf proof, no wmk wove paper. Superb fresh MUH, 4 margins. Bft 25(p). SG F17. Very rare. (P)
$500
$1000
1513
1898-1907 Swan 1d carmine IMPERF horiz pr, wmk W (crown) A, from DLR archive imprimatur sheet. Superb fresh MLH, 4 margins. SG 112(p). Rare as only 1 sheet existed. (P)
$250
$400
1514
1898-1907 Swan 2d yellow IMPERF horiz pr wmk W (crown) A, from DLR archive imprimatur sheet. Superb fresh MLH, 4 margins. SG 113(p). Very rare, only 1 sheet existed. (P)
$250
$400
1515
1898-1907 Swan 2½d blue, IMPERF horiz pr, wmk "W crown A", from DLR archive imprimatur sheet. Superb fresh MLH, bottom marginal, 4 margins. SG 114(p). Only 1 sheet existed. (P)
$300
$450
1517
1905-12 Swan 3d brown wmk double-lined A SIDEWAYS REVERSED, perf 11. Fresh MLH. SG 153(var). ACSC W28Bwa cat $750. Very few known mint. (P)
$250
$400
1518
1900 registered cover franked Swan 2d yellow pr & 1897 Swan Internal Revenue Postal Fiscal 3d dull purple tied by multiple strikes of "R" & reg double oval h/s with m/s date. To New Zealand with transit & arrival b/s. SG 113 & F20. Rare usage. (P)
$500
$800
WA - POSTAL STATIONERY
1519
Wrapper: 1902 ½d green Swan full sheet of 6 wrappers! Mostly VF fresh UN. Horiz centre fold & natural paper inclusion in 1 stamps, with original gum at top edge. H&G E2. Probably unique! (P)
$2500
$4000
WA - LOCALS, REVENUES, RAILWAYS
1520
1896 cover from NSW franked 1d Centennial pr tied by "Sydney AU 31 96" duplex pmks, & endorsed "To be forwarded by Cycle Express". To Coolgardie with part "Travelling PO SP 6 96" b/s & Coolgardie arrival cds. Addressed to "John Harding Walsh Esq Norseman c/o Jas A Healy Coolgardie Cycle Express WA" & additionally franked 1/- blue Cycle Post tied by 2-line "Per Coolgardie Cycle Express Co Hunt Street" in violet. RL1. The finest condition & most attractive of the few recorded  Cycle  Express  covers.  Fantastic  exhibition item & certificate can be obtained on request.                   (P)
$20000
$30000
1521
Promissory Notes: 1903-06 selection of 3 with 1903 Swan Internal Revenue 1d lilac on £1.2/- note, 1905 Swan Stamp Duty 1/- green & black on £60 note & 1906 Swan Stamp Duty 3d red & black on £6.10/- note. VF. Scarce. (3 notes). (P)
$150
$250
1522
Stamp Duty: 1904 6d black DIE PROOF of frame on wove paper (54x30mm), endorsed "3548" at top. Superb UN as made, 4 huge margins. H&G 3(p). Only 2 recorded, with the other example being damaged, while this one is perfect. Important item for specialist.          (P)
$1000
$1500
1523
Stamp Duty: 1909-20 Swan 1d black & red, error Swan shifted dramatically down over "ONE PENNY", wmk large W crown A, perf 11. VFM, right marginal. Bft 30(var). Extremely rare with only several recorded. (P)
$200
$300
WORLD
ADEN
1524
1937 Dhow set ½a-10R. VF MLH/MUH, mostly fresh. SG 1-12 cat £1200. (12). (P)
$500
$700
1525
1937 Dhow set ½a-10R. VFU, all with nice cds, many FDI "Aden 1 Apr 37". SG 1-12 cat £800+. Rare in U condition. (12). (P)
$600
$900
1526
1939-48 KGVI Pictorial set ½a-10R. VF MUH, mostly fresh. SG 16-27 cat £120. (13). (P)
$100
$150
1527
1951 surch KGVI Pictorial set 5/c/1a - 10/- on 1R. VF fresh MUH. SG 36-46 cat £85. (11). (P)
$80
$120
1528
1966 South Arabia - Seiyun 2nd issue 5f/5c with BLACK opt (instead of usual blue). VF fresh MUH. SG 55(var), Mi 55b cat €150. Copy of Rendon AIEP photo cert for sheet it came from. (P)
$50
$80
ALBANIA
1529
1913 Double-headed Eagle RED opt Turkey 1908 2½ Pi brown, rough perf 13½, error opt INVERTED. VFU. SG 1(var) cat £650+, Mi 9(var) cat €800+ -both for normal & inverts are at least double, so £1300 & €1600 plus premium for red opt. 2008 Ceremuga photo-cert. (P)
$500
$800
1530
1913 Double-headed eagle black opt Turkey 1909-11 2pa on 5pa ochre, opt INVERTED. VFU. SG see footnote, Mi A3K cat €2000 as normal & inverted should be at least double, so €4000+. Yv 1A(var) cat €4800. Extremely rare. Exp Droese, plus 2009 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$1100
$1800
1531
1913 Double-headed Eagle black opt Turkey 1909-11 2pa/5pa ochre. VFU on piece. SG see footnote, Mi A3K cat €2000. 2008 Graf & 2015 Ceremuga photo-certs. (P)
$700
$1000
1532
1913 Double-headed Eagle RED opt Turkey 1909-11 2pa olive perf 12. VFU on piece. SG 3 cat £425 for normal, should be at least double, £850 for red opt, Mi 3 cat €500 for normal, est €1000 for red opt. 2009 Du Vachat & 2015 Ceremuga photo certs. (P)
$375
$500
1533
1913 Double-headed eagle RED opt Turkey 1909-11 10pa green. Superb fresh MUH. Mi 5 cat €250 for M normal, should be double MUH & double for red so €1000+. SG 5 cat £400 for M normal, so for red MUH est £1600+. Rare genuine example. Exp Dr Rommerskirchen, plus 2009 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$500
$800
1534
1913 Double-headed Eagle RED opt Turkey 1909-11 10pa green perf 12. VFU on piece. SG 5 cat £250 for normal black, should be at least double, £500 for red opt, Mi 5 cat €250 for normal, est €500 for red opt. 2009 Du Vachat & 2015 Ceremuga photo certs. (P)
$220
$350
1535
1913 Independence Anniv eagle 20pa green ERROR of colour. Superb fresh UN as issued. SG 23b, Mi 25(var). (P)
$50
$80
1536
1913 Skanderbeg set 2q-1Fr. VFU on pieces with GOLD "Shkoder 7.3.1914" cds. SG 27-32, Mi 29-34 cat €1500+ as loose set with gold cds, plus premium for on piece. Very rare with only 50 sets with gold pmks made for presentation purposes on date of arrival of Prince William. (6) (P)
$500
$700
ANGOLA
1537
2004 Birds SAPOA Joint Issue M/Sheet of 8, unissued (similar designs were issued by other Southern African countries, but Angola M/S was unissued due to some political dispute with the South African printer about payment). VF fresh MUH. Mi Blk 1 cat €1000. Very rare as virtually the whole stock was officially destroyed.          (P)
$450
$700
ANTIGUA
1538
1903-07 KEVII Badge ½d to 5/- wmk crown CC. VF MLH, mostly fresh. SG 31-40 cat £325. (10). (P)
$200
$300
1539
1913 KGV 5/- grey-green & violet, wmk mult crown. VF fresh MLH. SG 51 cat £95. (P)
$70
$100
1540
1932 KGV Pictorial set ½d to 5/-. VF MUH appearance (but some redistributed gum so priced as M), 2/6 sl flt at left. SG 81-90 cat £225 for M. (P)
$120
$160
1541
1938-51 KGVI Pictorial set ½d-£1, inc extra shades of 1d, 1½d, 2d.& 1/-. VF fresh MUH. SG 98-109 cat £185. (16). (P)
$180
$250
ANTARCTIC & ARCTIC
1542
Argentina -Tierra Del Fuego: 1891 10c red local issued by Julius Popper, the only stamp issued. Superb fresh MUH. SG 1 cat £25 for M, should be at least double, £50 MUH, Mi 1 cat €60 for M, so €120 MUH. (P)
$40
$70
1543
Australia: 1930-31 cover franked KGV ½d orange & 1½d red, tied by BANZ 1930-31 Antarctic Research Exp penguin cachet, another strike at left & on reverse. To "SAC Campbell 01C Flying Operations BANZ". VF. Attractive & rare. (P)
$550
$800
1544
Great Britain: 1921-22 Shackleton-Rowett Expedition: GB 1912-24 KGV 1½d brown blk of 4, with 2 strikes of "GOUGH ISLAND" cachet & 2 strikes of "SR ANTARCTIC EXPEDITION 1921" cds. F-VFU. Very rare only 284 of this value used by expedition & only a fraction with Gough Is h/s. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$1200
$1800
1545
Great Britain: 1921-22 Shackleton-Rowett Expedition. GB 1912-24 KGV 2d orange blk of 4, with 2 strikes of "GOUGH ISLAND" cachet & 2 strikes of "SR ANTARCTIC EXPEDITION 1921" cds. Superb U. Very rare as only 864 of this value used by expedition & only a fraction were Gough Island h/s. Copy of Holcombe photo-cert.        (P)
$1200
$1800
1546
Great Britain: 1921-22 Shackleton-Rowett Expedition. GB 1912-24 KGV 6d purple pr, with "GOUGH ISLAND" cachet & central "SR ANTARCTIC EXPEDITION 1921" cds. VFU. Very rare as only 326 of this value used by the expedition & only a fraction with Gough Island h/s. Certificate can be obtained upon request. (P)
$600
$900
1547
Great Britain: 1921-22 Shackleton-Rowett Expedition. GB 1912-24 KGV Seahorses 10/- with "GOUGH ISLAND" cachet & central "SR ANTARCTIC EXPEDITION 1921" cds. VFU on piece. Extremely rare as only 40 supplied to expedition & only a fraction were with Gough island h/s. Certificate can be obtained upon request. (P)
$1300
$2000
1548
Great Britain: 1921-22 Shackleton-Rowett Expedition. GB 1912-24 KGV 1d red blk of 4, with 2 strikes of "TRISTAN DA CUNHA" cachet & central "SR ANTARCTIC EXPEDITION 1921" cds. VFU. Very rare as only 1002 of this value used by the expedition. Certificate can be obtained upon request. (P)
$1000
$1500
1549
Great Britain: 1921-22 Shackleton-Rowett Expedition: GB 1912-24 KGV 1½d brown blk of 4, with 2 strikes of "TRISTAN DA CUNHA" cachet & central "SR ANTARCTIC EXPEDITION 1921" cds. VFU, some perfs rejoined. Very rare as only 284 of this value used by the expedition. Certificate can be obtained upon request. (P)
$800
$1200
1550
Great Britain: 1921-22 Shackleton-Rowett Expedition: GB 1912-24 KGV 6d purple blk of 4, with 2 strikes of "TRISTAN DA CUNHA" cachet & central "SR ANTARCTIC EXPEDITION 1921" cds. VFU. Very rare as only 326 of this value used by the expedition. Tones. Certificate can be obtained upon request. (P)
$1100
$1500
1551
Italy: 1926 North Pole Flight Amundsen-Ellsworth-Nobile label showing Airship over pole & route map. Superb MUH, UL corner marginal. (P)
$40
$70
1552
Italy: 1926 North Pole Flight Amundsen-Ellsworth-Nobile Zeppelin stamp showing airship over pole & route map in half sheet of 20, LL stamp with INVERTED frame! Superb fresh MUH. Rare survivor. (P)
$800
$1200
ASCENSION
1553
1922 opt set ½d to 3/-. VF fresh MUH. SG 1-9 cat £325 for M, should be at least double £650 MUH. (9). (P)
$650
$900
1554
1922 opt KGV set ½d to 3/-. VFM. SG 1-9 cat £325. (9). (P)
$180
$250
1555
1924-33 KGV Ship set ½d to 3/-. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 10-20 cat £350. (12) (P)
$230
$300
1556
1924-33 KGV Ship ½d grey-black & black, LL cnr marginal horiz pr with plate no.1, left stamp variety "cleft rock". VF fresh MLH. SG 10/10c cat £117, plus premium for scarce plate pr. (P)
$90
$120
1557
1924-33 KGV Ship 3d blue, LL cnr marginal horiz pr with plate no 1, left stamp showing variety "cleft rock". VF MUH, couple perfs sl tropicalized. SG 14/14c cat £158 for M singles, should be at least double, £316 MUH, plus premium for plate no. pr. (P)
$120
$180
1558
1924-33 KGV Ship 8d grey-black & bright violet, variety "Cleft rock", wmk script. Stamp VF fresh MUH, LL cnr marginal. SG 17c cat £300 for M, should be at least double, £600 MUH. (P)
$350
$500
1559
1924-33 KGV Ship 1/- grey-black & brown, LL cnr marginal horiz pr with plate no.1, left stamp variety "cleft rock". VF MUH, couple perfs sl tropicalised. SG 18/18c cat £396 for M singles, should be at least double, £792 MUH, plus premium for rare plate pr. (P)
$350
$500
1560
1934 KGV Pictorial set ½d to 5/-. VF MUH. SG 21-30 cat £120 for M, should be at least double £240 MUH. (P)
$220
$300
1561
1934 KGV Pic set ½d to 5/-. VFU. SG 21-30 cat £120 (10) (P)
$70
$100
1562
1938-53 KGVI Pictorial set ½d to 10/- VF MUH, mostly fresh. SG 38-47 cat £250. (16). (P)
$150
$250
AUSTRIA
1563
1931 Rotary opt set 10g-1S. VFU with Convention pmks. SG 666-71 cat £550, Mi 518-23 cat €400. (6) (P)
$150
$250
1564
1933 Ski Championship set 12g-50g. VF fresh M. SG 699-702 cat £375; Mi 551-554 cat €325. (4) (P)
$100
$150
1565
1933 Ski Championship set 12g-50g. VF U. SG 699-702 cat £600; Mi 551-554 cat €350. (4) (P)
$100
$150
1566
1933 WIPA 50g (+50g) ultramarine, ordinary paper. VF fresh MUH. Mi 555A cat €320, SG 703 cat £250 for M, should be at least double, £500 MUH. (P)
$150
$250
1567
1933 WIPA 50g (+50g) ultramarine, granite paper from M/Sheet. Superb fresh MUH. Mi 556A cat €750, SG 704 cat £550 for M, should be at least double, £1100 MUH. (P)
$300
$450
1568
1933 WIPA M/Sheet with four 50g granite paper. VF fresh MLH in top margin only, stamps pristine MUH, size 127x96mm. Mi Blk 1 cat €3100, SG MS705 cat £4500 both for M, MUH single stamps alone cat €3200+. A key European M/S! (P)
$1000
$1500
1569
1933 WIPA M/Sheet with four 50g granite paper. Superb U/CTO with boxed "WIPA 1933 Kunstlerhouse 29/6" special pmk, size 127x102mm (stamps MUH). Mi Blk 1 cat €4000, SG MS705 cat £6000. Key M/S & genuine pmk example is 10 times rarer than M. (P)
$2000
$3000
1570
1933 Catholic Congress set 12g-64g. VF fresh MUH. SG 706-11 cat £250 as M so at least £500 MUH, Mi 557-62 cat €440. (6) (P)
$150
$250
1571
1933 250th Anniv set 12g-64g. VF fresh MLH. SG 706-711 cat £250. Mi 557-562 cat €220. SG 706-711 cat £250. (6) (P)
$70
$100
1572
1934 Architects Welfare Fund set 12g-64g. VF fresh MLH. SG 739-744 cat £100, Mi 591-596 cat €75. (6)
$25
$35
1573
1935 Air Pictorial set 5g-10s. VF fresh MUH.  Mi 598-612 cat €190. SG 763-777 cat £120 for M, so £240+ MUH. (15) (P)
$80
$110
1574
1935 Heroes Welfare Fund set 12g-64g. VF fresh MUH, all right marginal. SG 782-787 cat £110 for M, so £220+; Mi 617-622 MUH cat €160. (6) (P)
$60
$90
1575
1936 Dolfuss 10s slate-blue. Superb fresh MUH. Mi 588 cat €1400+, SG 793 cat £1300 for M, should be at least double, £2600 MUH. Key stamp. (P)
$500
$800
1576
1936 Dollfuss 10S slate-blue. VF. SG 793 cat £1300, Mi 588 cat €900. Key stamp. (P)
$300
$400
1577
1937 Doctors Welfare Fund 5g-64g. VF fresh MUH. SG 815-823 cat £32 for M, so £64+ MUH, Mi 649-657 cat €65. (9)
$20
$30
1578
1945 Graz "Osterreich" opt Hitler set 1RM-5RM, 1RM & 2RM 18½mm opt & 3RM & 5RM, 16¼mm, 1RM perf 14, others perf 12½. VF fresh MUH. Mi 693IB, 694IA, 695-96IIA cat €510, SG 849b, 850, 855-56 cat £329. (4). (P)
$275
$375
1579
1946 Anti Fascist Exhibition 5+3g showing "SS Lightning striking map of Austria" & 12+12g showing "Death taking off a Hitler mask". VF fresh MUH. Mi VI-VII cat €2600. Not issued due to objections from the Allied Control Commission. Rare & sought after. Copy of 2013 Soecknick photo-cert of blks of 4 from where they came. (2). (P)
$1000
$1500
1580
1946 Anti Fascist Exhibition 12+12g showing "Death taking off a Hitler mask". VF fresh M. Mi VII cat €650. Not issued due to objections from the Allied Control Commission. Rare & sought after. (P)
$350
$500
1581
1946 Renner set 1s-5s, Imperf from sheetlets, yellow Japan paper. VF fresh MUH, all bottom marginal with part inscription from sheet, all 4 margins. SG 972-975(var), Mi 772B-775B cat €320. (4) (P)
$100
$150
1582
1946 Renner set 1s-5s, Imperf M/Sheets of 8 stamps + special tab. VF fresh MUH. Mi 772-775 KLB cat €2600, SG MS976 cat €3250. Only 2500 sets printed & most have been cut up. (4 M/S) (P)
$800
$1100
1583
1948-52 Costumes set 3g-10s. VF fresh MUH.  Mi 893-926 cat €340, SG 1108-1144 cat £425. (37) (P)
$100
$150
1584
1949 Children Fund set 40g-1s40. VF fresh MUH.  Mi 929-932 cat €80.SG 1162-1165 cat £110. (4)
$25
$35
1585
1950 Carinthian Plebiscite set 60g-1s70. VFU, top value with "12.50" cds.  Mi 952-954 cat €120, SG 1212-1214 cat £150. (3)
$40
$60
1586
1950-53 Bird Air set 60g-20s plus 20s paper type. VF fresh MUH.  Mi 955-956, 968x & 968y, 984-987 cat €394. SG 1215-1221 cat £519. (8) (P)
$150
$200
1587
1951 Reconstruction Fund set 40g-1s70. VF fresh MUH. Mi 960-963 cat €70, SG 1225-1228 cat £100. (4)
$25
$35
1588
1933 WIPA 50g ultramarine, ordinary paper, on Special Event Postcard, tied by Official "WIPA 1933 3 JULI Kunstlerhaus 6 WIEN" rectangular pmk. VF.  Mi 555A cat €260+. SG 733 cat £425+. (P)
$100
$150
AUSTRIA - TERRITORIES & OCCUP
1589
Military Post: 1915 "KuK. FELDPOST" opt Emperor set 1h-10Kr, error opt INVERTED. VF MLH. Mi 1-21K cat €400+, SG 1-21(var) cat £350++ as normals. (21). (P)
$250
$400
1590
Bosnia Herzegovina: 1916 Emperor set 3h-10Kr IMPERF. VF fresh MLH, all 4 margins. SG 393-410(var), Mi 99-116U cat €350. (18).              (P)
$200
$300
BAHRAIN
1591
1942-45 KGVI set 3p-12a, white background. VF MUH, all marginal. SG 38-50 cat £130. (13). (P)
$120
$160
BARBADOS
1592
1852-55 Britannia (4d) red-brown imperf blk of 4, no wmk, blued paper. VF UN, all 4 margins. SG 5 cat £480. (4). (P)
$350
$500
1593
1858 Britannia 1/- black, imperf, no wmk. Superb fresh UN, 4 margins. SG 12a cat £225. (P)
$150
$250
1594
1861-70 Britannia 1/- black, no wmk, rough perf 14-16. F-VF fresh MUH. SG 35 cat £65 for M, should be at least £130 MUH. (P)
$100
$150
1595
1882-86 QV 6d olive-black. VF fresh M. SG 100 cat £75. (P)
$50
$70
1596
1882-86 QV ½d dull green. F-VF fresh M. SG 89 cat £35.
$20
$30
1597
1882-86 QV 1d rose. VF fresh M. SG 91 cat £90. (P)
$50
$70
1598
1882-86 QV 2½d ultramarine. VF fresh M. SG 93 cat £120. (P)
$80
$110
1599
1882-86 QV 3d reddish purple & 4d deep brown. VFM. SG 96, 99 cat £25. (2).
$20
$30
1600
1882-86 QV 4d grey. F-VF M. SG 97 cat £350. Key stamp (P)
$250
$350
1601
1912-16 KGV Seahorses set ½d to 3/-, wmk mult crown. VF fresh MLH. SG 170-80 cat £225. (11). (P)
$150
$200
1602
1970 Surch 4c on QEII 5c strip of 3 on unaddressed FDC. Lower stamp error opt DOUBLE! VF. SG 398c cat £95+ as used, single should be 5 times for FDC with se-tenant strip. (P)
$200
$300
BARBUDA
1603
1922 opt KGV set ½d to 5/-. VF fresh MLH/MUH. SG 1-11 cat £150. (P)
$120
$160
BASUTOLAND
1604
1933 KGV Crocodile set ½d to 10/-. VF fresh MLH/MUH. SG 1-10 cat £300. (10). (P)
$230
$300
1605
1938 KGV Crocodile set ½a to 10/-. VF fresh MUH appearance (but some redistributed gum. SG 18-28 cat £110. (11). (P)
$50
$70
1606
1942 "Basutoland 10/- Revenue" opt on South Africa 2/6 Native Tax, both the English & Afrikaans stamps. VF F/C with m/s. Bft 74 cat £200. (2) (P)
$100
$150
1607
1961 Surch QEII 12½m 1/3, type I surch, De La Rue cnr imprint blk of 12. VF fresh MUH. SG 65 cat £180 as singles.
$120
$180
BECHUANALAND
1608
1885-87 "British Bechuanaland" opt Hope ½d grey-black, error opt DOUBLE in both lake & black. VF fresh M. SG 1b cat £750. Brandon photo-cert. (P)
$600
$900
1609
1891-1904 opt QV set 1d to 1/-. VF MLH. SG 33-7 cat £50 (5) (P)
$40
$50
1610
1913 opt CGH Hope £5 blue-green & green revenue. Superb F/C. Bft 28 cat £250. Very rare. (P)
$150
$250
1611
1925-27 opt KGV basic set ½d to 1/- wmk block cypher. VF fresh MUH, most marginal. SG ex 91-98 cat £79 for M, should be at least double, £158 MUH. (7). (P)
$120
$180
1612
1932 KGV Cattle set ½d to 10/-. VF fresh MUH. SG 99-110 cat £475 for M, should be at lest double £950 MUH. (12). (P)
$850
$1200
1613
1886 opt GB QV 1d Wrapper, h/s SPECIMEN. VF UN. H&G E4(s).      
$35
$50
1614
1889 opt GB Registered Envelope size G, h/s SPECIMEN. VF fresh UN. H&G C7(s)
$50
$80
1615
1899 QV Registered Envelope QV 4d rectangular die, size F, opt SPECIMEN. Superb fresh UN. H&G C7(s).
$40
$60
1617
1907 KEVII opt GB ½d & 1d Postcards opt curved SPECIMEN on stamp. Superb fresh UN, sl cnr bend on ea. H&G 3(s) & 4(s)
$100
$150
1618
1913 opt GB KGV 3d Registered Envelope, opt "Duty 4d", curved flap, plus "Duty 5½d" on 4d -both size G. Superb fresh UN. H&G C11a & 14a. (2).
$70
$100
BELGIUM
1619
1918 Red Cross opt set 1c+1c - 10Fr+10Fr. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 222-35 cat £1200, COB 150-63 cat €1150. Key set. (14). (P)
$450
$600
1620
1918 Red Cross opt set 1c+1c - 10Fr+10Fr. VFU, all on piece, "Ste Adresse 17.4.18 Belge-Belgische" pmks. SG 222-35 cat £1000++, COB 150-63 cat €1065 ++. Scarce so nice. (14) (P)
$550
$800
1621
1928 Exhibition circular h/s Orval set 5c-10Fr. VF fresh M/MLH. COB 266A-K cat €600. SG 461-69 footnote cat £700. Very scarce set. (9) (P)
$230
$300
1622
1932 Mercier Fund set 10c-10Fr. VF fresh M/MUH.  Mi 333-341 cat €550.SG 609-617 cat £600. (9) (P)
$170
$250
1623
1932 "Braine-l'Allued 17-7-33 Collegio Card Mercier" boxed opt Mercier set 10+10c-10+40Fr. VF fresh M. SG 609-17(var), Mi 333I-41I cat €2000, COB PR35-43 cat €2200. Rare genuine set & certificate can be obtained on request. (9) (P)
$650
$900
1624
1932 Anti-TB set 10c-5Fr. VF MUH. SG 624-630 cat £140 for M, so £280+ MUH; Mi 347-353 cat €150. (7) (P)
$70
$100
1625
1935 SITEB Exhib M/Sheet. VF fresh MLH, stamp MUH. SG MS688 cat £170, Mi BL3 cat €200.
$50
$70
1626
1935 Railway Parcels set 10c-100Fr. VF fresh M/MLH. SG P689-712 cat £950, COB SP178-201 cat €1000. (24). (P)
$400
$600
1627
1948 Anseete M/Sheet. VF fresh MUH. SG MS1249 cat £250, Mi BL20 cat €220.
$80
$110
1628
1948 Antwerp & Liege Monuments Fund 10Fr set. VF fresh MUH. SG 1253-1254 cat £86, Mi 828-829 cat €70. (2)
$20
$30
1629
1950 Athletic Championship M/Sheet. VF fresh MUH. SG MS1316 cat £95, Mi BL23 cat €80.
$30
$40
1630
1952 Culture Fund Portrait 4Fr & 8Fr, each se-tenant with a label showing a laurel wreath & premium of 9Fr. VF fresh MUH. SG footnote, Mi 947-948 cat €300. (2) (P)
$80
$110
1631
1954 Prisoner's Fund set 2Fr-9Fr. VF fresh MUH. SG 1531-1533 cat £130, Mi 992-994 cat €120. (3)
$35
$50
1632
1960 Refugee Fund M/Sheet. VF fresh MUH. SG MS1719 cat £100, Mi BL26 cat €85.
$25
$35
1633
1960 Railways Congress Parcel Post set 20Fr-70Fr as composite special M/Sheet on card, imperf. VF fresh UN as made. SG P1722-5(p), COB SP369-72(35B) cat €600. Rare! (P)
$250
$350
1634
1985 Railway Anniv 1000Fr M/Sheet with Flemish text. VF fresh MUH. COB 1N cat £525, Mi Blk 3II cat €550 & underpriced. FV 4000Fr alone! Only 750 printed. (P)
$250
$400
1635
1985 Railway Anniv 500Fr M/Sheet with Flemish text. VF fresh MUH. COB 2N cat €525, Mi Blk 2ii cat €550 & underpriced. Only 750 printed. (P)
$250
$400
1636
1985 Railway Anniv 250Fr M/Sheet with Flemish text. VF fresh MUH. COB 3N cat €525, Mi Blk 1ii cat €550 & underpriced. Only 750 printed. (P)
$250
$400
BELGIAN COLONIES
1637
Congo: 1892 "COLIS POSTAUX Fr3.50" in frame black h/s on King Fullface 5Fr grey. VFU, blue cds. SG 17 cat £120, COB PK5 cat €150, Yv CP5 cat €125. Only 2000 printed. (P)
$90
$150
BERMUDA
1638
1865-1903 QV 1st issue set 1d to 1/-, wmk crown CC, perf 14 inc 1d, 2d, 6d plus shade & 1/-. F-VF fresh MLH. SG ex 1-8 cat £971. (5). (P)
$500
$700
1639
1865-1903 QV 1d pale rose, wmk crown CC, perf 14. VF MLH, nice original gum. SG 2 cat £140.
$100
$150
1640
1865-1903 QV 2d bright blue, wmk crown CC, perf 14. VF MLH, nice original gum. SG 4 cat £475. (P)
$300
$450
1641
1865-1903 QV 6d dull purple (1865 printing), wmk crown CC, perf 14. Superb MLH, nice original gum. SG 6 cat £1000. Very rare shade. 2015 Ceremuga photo-cert. (P)
$700
$1000
1642
1865-1903 QV Selection inc 1880 ½d store & 4d orange-red, 1865-1903 3d, 6d horiz pr, 1/-. all perf 14x12½. Also 1901 ONE FARTHING opt QV 1/- grey plus shade. VF MLH/MUH. SG 10-11, 19-20, 30-30b cat £270. (8). (P)
$150
$250
1643
1874 "THREE PENCE" opt QV 1/- green, opt SG type 7. F-VF M, sl reperfed. SG 14 cat £1500. Rare. (P)
$500
$700
1644
1875 "One Penny" opt QV 3d yellow-buff. VF M, part gum. SG 16 cat £450. (P)
$200
$300
1645
1883-1904 QV set ½d to 1/-, wmk crown CA, plus ½d, 1d (4), 2d purple, 2½d & 1/- shades. VF MLH/MUH. SG 21-29b cat £612. (16). (P)
$350
$500
1646
1902 Dry Dock set ½d - 3d, wmk crown CA plus 1906-10 set ¼d - 4d, wmk mult crown. VF fresh MLH/MUH. SG 31-42 cat £185+. (12).           (P)
$120
$160
1647
1918-22 KGV set 2/- to £1, wmk mult crown plus 4/-, 5/- (2) shades. VF fresh MLH. SG 51b-55 cat £810. (9). (P)
$500
$700
1648
1918-22 KGV 10/- green & red/ pale bluish green, wmk mult crown. Superb fresh M. SG 54c cat £275. (P)
$200
$300
1649
1918-22 KGV £1 purple & black/red, top value. VF fresh MUH, bottom marginal. SG 55 cat £325 for M, should be at least double, £650 MUH. (P)
$500
$800
1650
1918-22 KGV £1 purple & black/ red, top value. VF fresh MLH. SG 55 cat £325. (P)
$230
$300
1651
1921 Tercent KGV 4d red/ pale yellow, 2nd issue error wmk mult crown CA (sideways) REVERSED. VF fresh MUH. SG 71w cat £275 for M, should be at least double, £550 MUH. (P)
$300
$450
1652
1924-32 KGV set 2/- to 12/6, wmk script plus 2/-, 2/6 (3) & 10/- shades. VF fresh MLH, one 10/- spot on gum. SG 88-93 cat £890. (9). (P)
$500
$700
1653
1936-47 KGV Pictorial set ½d to 1/6 plus 6d shade. VF MUH. SG 98-106 cat £38 for M, should be at least double, £76 MUH. (10). (P)
$70
$100
1654
1938-53 KGVI 10/- green & deep lake on pale emerald. VFM. SG 119 cat £450. (P)
$150
$200
BRAZIL
1655
1938 Brapex Exhibition Rowland Hill M/Sheet (10 stamps & 1 tab), uncut horiz pr of M/S, both PERFORATED, plus the left M/S is perf upside down! resulting in the central tab being bisected by perfs, & the lower middle stamps being imperf between! VF UN as made. SG MS614a(var), Sc 465(var) footnote states "a few perforated M/Sheets exist". Great rarity for the Brazil specialist - we are aware of only 1 printers sheet with 3 such prs having existed - from which this originates. Copy of 2001 APS photo-cert for the sheet. (P)
$1000
$2000
1656
1881 Folded letter wrapper franked 1866 Pedro 200r bisect tied by grill pmk, with "Campos 25 JUN 81" cds, Rio de Janeiro b/s. SG 48(var), Yv 28(var), Sc 59a cat US$1500. Rare classic bisect cover. PF/NY photo cert. (P)
$400
$700
BRITISH ANTARCTIC TERRITORY
1657
1971 Surch QEII set ½p to 50p. VF fresh MUH. SG 24-37 cat £95. (14).
$60
$90

	             High quality photos of all lots illustrated in the catalogue plus many more can be viewed on our website www.statusint.com


BRITISH CENTRAL AFRICA
1658
1895 Arms £25 black & blue-green, top value, no wmk. Superb fresh M, perfect centring, nice original gum, fully intact perfs & bright colours - believed to be the best quality example in existence (most other examples of this stamp are regummed or reperfed, or badly off-centre). SG 31 cat £16,000+++. Important high value British Empire rarity. Exp 3 times inc Thier, while certificate can be obtained on request . (P)
$18000
$28000
1659
1898 Internal Postage "cheque stamp" 1d vermilion & pale ultramarine, imperf top marginal blk of 4, setting II, top 2 stamp with embossed control at back "I14" & "K15", bottom 2 stamps w/o control. VFU, "Fort Johnston MY 11 98 BCA" cds. SG 55b/56/56a cat £660+ as singles & very rare se-tenant variety blk should be +50% so £1000+. (4). (P)
$450
$700
1660
1898 Internal Postage "cheque stamp" 1d vermilion & pale ultramarine, imperf, setting II, embossed control at back "WX12". Superb U, top marginal, 4 margins, "Zomba MY 21 98 BCA." cds. SG 55b cat £140. (P)
$110
$150
1661
1898 Internal Postage "cheque stamp" 1d vermilion & deep ultramarine, perf 12, setting II, embossed control at back "Z19". VFU, "Zomba JU 27 98 BCA." cds. SG 57a cat £45.
$35
$45
1662
1903-04 KEVII set 1d-£1 wmk crown CA/CC, opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh M. SG 59-66s cat £425. (9). (P)
$375
$500
1663
1903-04 KEVII £10 grey & blue wmk crown CC, opt SPECIMEN. Fresh MLH, diag crease. SG 67s cat £500 (normal £8000). (P)
$200
$300
BRITISH EAST AFRICA
1664
1890 BEA Co opt QV ½a on 1d purple. Fresh M. SG 1 cat £275. Only 1440 printed. (P)
$250
$350
1665
1890-95 Light & Liberty 8a grey. VFM. SG 13 cat £275. Only 1500 printed. (P)
$250
$350
1666
1894 Light & Liberty surch set 5a/8a & 7½a on 1R. VF fresh M. SG 27-8 cat £150. (2). (P)
$120
$160
1667
1895 BEA opt Light & Liberty ½a brown. VFU. SG 33 cat £35. Only 4980 printed.
$30
$40
1668
1895 BEA opt Light & Liberty 1a blue-green. VFU. SG 34 cat £120. Only 1040 printed. (P)
$90
$120
1669
1895 BEA opt Light & Liberty 2a vermilion. VFU. SG 35 cat £100. Only 1180 printed. (P)
$80
$110
1670
1895 BEA opt Light & Liberty 4½a violet. VFU on piece. SG 39 cat £100. Only 3780 printed. (P)
$80
$110
1671
1895 BEA opt Light & Liberty 1R carmine. F-VF fresh MLH. SG 43 cat £65. Only 2349 printed & most used. (P)
$50
$70
1672
1895 BEA opt Light & Liberty 3r slate-purple, on cover tied by squared circle "OC 19 95 Mombasa" cds, same b/s. VF. SG 45 cat £160 as loose stamp alone, unpriced on cover, while even lower vals of set are "from x10". Only 719 printed & rarity on cover. Holcombe photo-cert. (P)
$500
$1000
1673
1895-96 BEA opt QV ½a-1R. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 49-60 cat £340. (12). (P)
$250
$350
1674
1895-96 BEA opt QV 2R carmine & yellow-brown. VF fresh MLH. SG 61 cat £120. (P)
$70
$100
1675
1895-96 BEA opt QV 3R brown & green. VF fresh MLH. SG 62 cat £140. (P)
$130
$170
1676
1895-96 BEA opt QV 3R. VFU with "Mombasa" squared cds. SG 62 cat £190+. (P)
$170
$220
1677
1895-96 BEA opt QV 5R ultramarine & violet. VF fresh MLH. SG 63 cat £150. (P)
$140
$180
1678
1895-96 BEA opt QV 5R. VFU with Mombasa squared cds. SG 63 cat £200+. (P)
$180
$250
1679
1895 BEA opt QV 2½ on 1½a sepia, surch type 13 of special UPU printing. VF MLH. SG 64(var) footnote cat £225. Rare! (P)
$220
$300
BRITISH EMPIRE
1680
1890s Minerva 2½d green & red "AFRICA" imperf colour trial essay by De La Rue. Similar to design used for many colonies. Superb fresh MUH. Attractive & rare (P)
$80
$120
1681
1935 KGV Silver Jubilee Omnibus collection comp with Egypt, Falklands, Canada, Hong Kong, & South Africa in horiz se-tenants prs. VF MUH, mostly very fresh. SG cat £1400, should be at least double, £2800+ MUH. (250). (P)
$2300
$3000
1682
1948 KGVI Silver Wedding Omnibus comp Aden to Zanzibar inc all Malay States, plus South Africa & SWA se-tenant prs. VF fresh MUH. SG cat £2250. (138). (P)
$2000
$2500
BRITISH GUIANA
1683
1860 Ship 4c blue, imperf, figures in cnrs framed. VF U, almost 4 margins, "DEMERARA JU 26" cds. SG 21 cat £800. (P)
$400
$600
1684
1862 Type-set 2c yellow, signed in centre, frame SG type 10 (shield). FU, almost 4 margins, barred pmk. SG 119 cat £450. (P)
$250
$350
1685
1862 Type-set 2c yellow, signed in centre, frame SG type 10 (shield). VFU, 4 margins, barred pmk, nice strong colour. SG 119 cat £450. Unusually nice. (P)
$450
$600
1686
1862 type-set 2c yellow, signed in centre, frame SG type 11. VFU appearance, sl thins, barred "A03" pmk, 4 huge margins. SG 120 cat £550. Unusually nice for this issue (P)
$300
$500
1687
1862 Type-set 4c blue, signed in centre, frame SG type 14 (floret). VFU, light pmk. SG 123 cat £1400. Rare classic. (P)
$1200
$1800
1688
1882 Ship 1c magenta 2 masts, perf SPECIMEN. F-VF M, gum sl tones. SG 162 cat £75. (P)
$70
$100
1689
1882 Ship 2c yellow 2 masts, perf SPECIMEN error DOUBLE! & with "small 2". VFU. SG 163b(var) cat £55+ for normal. Rare. (P)
$200
$400
1690
1882 Ship 1c magenta 3 masts, perf SPECIMEN. VF UN. SG 164 cat £75. (P)
$70
$100
1691
1938-52 Pictorial set 1c-$3. VFU. SG 308-19 cat £65. (12). (P)
$50
$70
BRITISH HONDURAS
1692
1888 "50 CENTS" opt QV 1/- grey, small numerals. Superb U, light cds. SG 30 cat £700. (P)
$450
$600
1693
1922-33 KGV set 1c-$5 with 25c & $5 wmk mult crown, 1c-$2 wmk script. VF M/MLH. SG 124-37 cat £350. (13). (P)
$300
$400
1694
1922-33 KGV $5 purple & black on red, wmk mult crown. Stamp superb fresh MUH, left marginal, bright intense colours. SG 125 cat £225 for M, should be at least double, £450 MUH. (P)
$275
$400
BRITISH LEVANT
1695
1885-88 "40 PARAS" opt QV GB 2½d lilac, opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh MLH. SG 1(S), normal cat £140, Specimen unlisted & rare. (P)
$150
$300
1696
1885-88 "80 PARAS" opt QV GB 5d green. Stamp VF MUH with pristine never hinged original gum. SG 2 cat £225 for M, should be at least double, £450 MUH & rarity as such. (P)
$500
$800
1697
1887-96 "40 PARAS" opt QV GB 2½d purple/blue, opt SPECIMEN. F-VF fresh MLH. SG 4(S), Specimen unlisted & rare. (P)
$100
$200
1698
1887-96 "80 PARAS" opt QV GB 5d purple & blue, opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh MLH. SG 5(S), Specimen unlisted & rare. (P)
$100
$200
1699
1893 Constantinople Provisional "40 PARAS" h/s on ½d vermilion (2) tied by "British PO FE 28 93 "Stamboul" cds on registered cover to Paris with "Paris 4 MAR 93 Etranger" arrival b/s. VF. SG 7 cat £200 as loose singles & "from x3" on cover. Rare & unusual usage to foreign destination. Holcombe photo-opinion. (P)
$600
$1000
1700
1893 Constantinople Provisional "40 PARAS" h/s on ½d vermilion, error opt partly DOUBLE with "40" fully double & "PARAS" partially double, tied by oval barred "C" pmk (for Constantinople) on First Day of Issue cover to England with "British PO FE 25 93 Constantinople" & "Middleborough 5 MR 2 93" arrival b/s. VF. SG 7 cat £300+ on cover, plus premium for FDC & for unlisted double opt! Holcombe photo-opinion. (P)
$600
$1000
1701
1906 Beirut Provisional surch "1 Piastre" opt KEVII 2d, tied to large part cover with "Registered Beyrout 2 JY 06" oval pmk, being first day of issue! To Egypt with "Alexandria 4 VII 06" arrival b/s. Superb fresh. SG 15 cat £700++ would be & "from x3" on cover. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$700
$1000
1702
1916 Salonica Provisional "Levant" opts GB KGV set ½d to 1/-, issued at British Field PO Salonica (now Thessaloniki, Greece). VF fresh M/MLH. SG S1-8 cat £1400. Rare genuine, only 360 sets printed. All exp Alberto Diena AIEP, plus 2003 Brandon photo-cert. (8). (P)
$1300
$1800
BRITISH OCCUP OF ITALIAN COLS
1703
1942 MEF opt KGVI 2d orange, opt 13½mm, irregular letters. VF fresh MUH. SG M7a cat £80, Sass 2/I cat €110. (P)
$60
$90
1704
Eritrea: 1948-49 BMA opt 2sh50cts on 2/6, variety "misplaced stop". Superb fresh MLH. Sass 11a, SG E10a cat £170. (P)
$70
$100
1705
Somalia: 1941 Mogadisciu "British Occupation" opts on Italian East Africa Pictorials set 10c/5c-10L/5L. (These opts on Italian postage stamps, & also on revenue stamps, were prepared on orders of the South African forces that had captured the region. But due to objections from London were never issued & most of the stock was destroyed). Superb MUH. Unlisted in SG but fully listed in Italian catalogues & mentioned in Robson Lowe Encyclopedia. Sass 1-9 cat €5000+ & underpriced as it is a very rare set. Almost never offered, especially MUH. 1957 Alberto Diena AIEP & 2011 Ceremuga photo certs. (9). (P)
$2000
$3000
1706
Somalia: 1941 Mogadisciu "British Occupation" opts on Italian East Africa Pictorials set of BLACK opts 20c/10c-2L/1L, as normal set has red opts on these vals. (These opts on Italian postage stamps, & also on revenue stamps, were prepared on orders of the South African forces that had captured the region. But due to objections from London were never issued & most of the stock was destroyed). VF MUH. Unlisted in SG but listed in Italian catalogues & mentioned in Robson Lowe Encyclopedia. Sass 2/I - 7/I cat €11,000+ = A$17,000+. Very rare & almost never offered, especially MUH. 2010 Raybaudi photo cert (5). (P)
$3000
$5000
1707
Tripolitania: 1950 BA TRIPOLITANIA opt KGVI set 1L/½d - 240L on 10/-, plus Postage Due set 1L/½d - 24L on 1/-. VF fresh MUH. SG T14-26, TD6-10 cat £235, Sass 14 -26, S6-10 cat €300. (18). (P)
$180
$250
BRITISH POs IN CRETE
1708
1898-99 Numeral sets 10pa blue & brown, 20pa green & rose. VFU, s/l Heraklion pmks. SG B2-5 cat £102+ & under-catalogued as very scarce genuine. All exp Ceremuga. (4). (P)
$80
$150
1709
1898 Numeral 10pa blue, UR cnr marginal blk of 4, error horiz imperf between. Superb fresh 2MLH/2MUH. SG B2(var) unpriced. Extremely rare & spectacular. Ceremuga photo-cert. (P)
$500
$1000
1710
1898 Numeral 20pa green, IMPERF blk of 4, with strong offset of design on reverse. Superb fresh UN, all 4 margins. SG B3a cat £500+. Extremely rare & spectacular. Ceremuga photo-cert. (P)
$500
$1000
1711
1898 British Occup Union Jack h/s KANDIA in blue with "20" & "twenty paras" m/s value on wove paper. VF F/C with green oval cancel. Bft 2. Scarce. BPA photo-cert. (P)
$60
$90
1712
1899 Numeral 20pa rose, right marginal error imperf at right (between stamp & margin). VFU, s/l Heraklion pmk. SG B5(var). Extremely rare error. Exp Ceremuga. (P)
$100
$200
1713
1899 Numeral 20pa rose, horiz IMPERF pr. VF fresh M, all 4 margins. SG B5a cat £250. Very rare. Ceremuga photo-cert. (P)
$200
$300
1714
1899 Land sale document (folded) with British Occup Union Jack Pediada "Revenue 10 Paras" violet blk of 4 -sl water affected, with "District Commissioner's Office" F/C, plus "Magistrate Pediados in Kastellios 1899" Greek cachet. Bft 1a cat £140, plus premium on document. (P)
$300
$500
1715
1899 Land sale document (folded) with British Occup Union Jack Pediada "Revenue One Piastre" blue pr (folded thru), with District Commissioner's Office" F/C & with "Magistrate Pediados in Kastellius 1899" Greek cachet. Bft 3 cat £70, premium on document. (P)
$150
$250
1716
1899 Land sale document (folded) with British Occup Union Jack Pediada "Revenue 20 paras" greens pr (folded through), with "District Commissioner's Office F/C & with "Magistrate Pediados in Kastellios 1899" Greek cachet. Bft 2(var) -unlisted in green, other colours cat £60, plus premium on document. (P)
$150
$250
BRUNEI
1717
1895 Star & Local Scene set ½c-$1. VF fresh MUH. SG 1-10 cat £170 for M, should be at least £340 MUH. Only 1000 sets issued in Brunei. (10). (P)
$300
$450
1718
1895 Star & Local Scene set ½c-$1. VF fresh UN. SG 1-10 cat £170. (10). (P)
$100
$150
1719
1906 opt Labuan Crown 1c-10c/16c. VF MUH appearance (but regummed). SG 11-18 cat £201 as M. (8) (P)
$70
$100
1720
1906 opt Labuan Crown set 1c-$1. VF fresh MUH appearance (but regummed). SG 11-22 cat £600 as M. Only 2000 sets printed. (12)            (P)
$400
$600
1721
1906 opt Labuan Crown set 1c-$1, VF fresh MLH. SG 11-22 cat £600. Only 2000 sets printed. (12). (P)
$450
$650
1722
1907-10 View set 1c-$1,, plus 1c & 3c wmk reversed & 4c shade, wmk mult crown. VF MLH. SG 23-33 cat £305. (14) (P)
$200
$300
1723
1908-22 View set 1c-$25, opt SPECIMEN, wmk mult crown. VF MLH. SG 34-48s cat £650. Rare set. (13) (P)
$450
$650
1724
1908-22 View set 1c-$5,, plus 1c Die II & 10c, 50c (2) shades, wmk mult crown. F-VFM. SG 34-48 cat £303. (16). (P)
$180
$250
1725
1908-22 View set 1c-$5,, plus 1c & 3c Die II & 5c & 10c shades. VFU. SG 34-47 cat £501. (16). (P)
$300
$450
1726
1908-22 View $25 black on red wmk mult crown. VFM, nice deep colour. SG 48 cat £650. Very scarce top value. (P)
$550
$700
1727
1922 Malaya-Borneo opt View set 1c-$1. VFM. SG 51-59 cat £200. Only 5272 sets sold. (9). (P)
$130
$200
1728
1922 Malaya-Borneo opt $1 black & red on blue, variety "broken N". VF MLH, typical gum. SG 59c cat £130. (P)
$80
$110
1729
1947 View set 1c-$10, plus 2c shade & perf, 5c perf & retouch variety, 8c, 10c, 25c, 30c & 50c perfs. 1945 Sarawak BMA opt 1c-50c on cover with "Brunei 17 DEC 1945" 3 line pmk. VFU. SG cat £340++. (23 & cover). (P)
$200
$300
1730
1895 Registered cover franked Star & Scene ½c-10c tied by "Brunei 22 JUL 1895" FDI cds, plus Labuan pictorial 18c tied by "Labuan JY 25 1895" cds to pay postage to England as Brunei stamps not valid to foreign addresses, with h/s reg cachet & London transit pmk, Tottenham arrival b/s. SG 1-7 cat £188, unpriced on cover, the Labuan SG 71 cat £60, & "from x15" on cover, so Labuan stamp alone is £900 on cover!, plus value as a Brunei FDC!, so est £1700+ . (P)
$800
$1200
BULGARIA
1731
1932 Air set 18L-28L. VFU, top value "9 V 32" FDI cds. SG 323-325 cat £140+, Mi 249-251 cat €90+.
$40
$60
BURMA
1732
1937 opt KGV 3p-10R. VFU. SG 1-16 cat £170. (10). (P)
$110
$150
1733
1937 opt KGV 25R orange & blue, top value. Superb postally U, part "Rangoon" cds. SG 18 cat £600++. Rare so nice. (P)
$500
$700
1734
1937 Official SERVICE opt KGV set 3p-10R. VF fresh MLH. SG O1-14 cat £900. (14). (P)
$600
$800
1735
1947 Interim Govt opt KGVI Official set 3p-10R. VF MUH, gum tropicalised. SG O41-53 cat £200. (13). (P)
$90
$120
1736
1937 Coronation Rocketgram card franked opt KGV 2a tied by "Rangoon 19 May 37" cds & "Despatch" label endorsed "Divine Wind 48" tied by "Japanese Goodwill Coronation Return Flight cachet & by Japan Consulate General Calcutta cachet, with reverse endorsed by Stephen Smith. VF. (P)
$200
$400
1737
1945 War Savings PO 5-Year Cash Certificates range of all diff with 10R series A1 wmk error "GOVT OF INDIA & stars", then others all with correct wmk "GOVT OF BURMA & elephant" 10R series A1, 20R series B1, 20R series H1 with "Joint Certificate Class A" imprint at top, 100R series D1, 100R series K1 with the "Class A" imprint, 500R series E1, 500R series L1 with the "Class A" imprint, & 1000R series F1. All large banknote size, with British Burma arms at top. All unissued in excellent condition for these & much fresher than normal. A lesser selection sold for an average of £36+ each at a London auction in 2010, so would make these £324++. Rare group. (9) (P)
$180
$300
BURMA - JAPANESE OCCUPATION
1738
1943 Lion Arms Revenues 1R, 2R, 5R, 10R, 100R & 200R, all roulette except 100R & 200R which are imperf. VF UN. Bft 33-36 & 38-39 cat £300+. Very rare. (6). (P)
$250
$400
BUSHIRE - BRITISH OCCUPATION
1739
1915 "Bushire Under British Occupation opt on 5ch red Postcard, error opt TRIPLE with 2 extra albino opts separate & to left of stamp. Superb fresh UN. Extremely rare & certificate can be obtained on request.            (P)
$1100
$1500
1740
1915 use of PPC of Mazanderan franked opt Shah 1ch (2), tied by "Bouchir Depart 5 IX 15" cds. VF. SG 1 cat £170 & "from x5" on cover. Extremely rare proper non-philatelic postcard usage & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$2000
$3000
CAMEROON - BRITISH OCCUP.
1741
1918 Registered cover franked CEF opt Yachts ½d-8d, tied by "Buea 13 3 18" cds, reg label with m/s Buea. To Switzerland (address partly erased), with b/s of Victoria, London & Basel. SG B1-9 cat £392, Mi 1-9 cat €490 -both as loose stamps, unpriced on cover. (P)
$375
$500
1742
1918 Registered cover franked CEF 2S on Yacht 2Mk, tied by "Buea 10 9 18" German type cds, blank reg label with large Buea (Kamerun) h/s. To Switzerland, b/s of Victoria, London & Basel. Mi 12 cat €1100++, SG B11 cat £950++ both as loose stamp & unpriced on cover. Only 1900 printed, very rare even as a loose used stamp & this the 1st cover we have ever seen. (P)
$1800
$2800
1743
1919 Registered cover franked CEF opts 1d/10pf & 2d/20pf, plus Sth Nigeria 2½d, tied by "Victoria Cameroons 14 JY 19" cds, with "Victoria Cameroons" h/s To Switzerland, b/s Liverpool & Bern arrival. SG B3-4 cat £32, Mi 3-4 cat €55 -both as loose stamp & would be several times that on cover as such attractive mixed frankings. (P)
$150
$250
CANADA

1924 Special Air Delivery Laurentide Air Service Ltd vignette, roulette top & bottom. VF fresh M. Unitrade CL2 cat C$150. (P)
$80
$120
1744
1851 QV 12d black imperf plate proof on India paper mounted on card, opt SPECIMEN vert in carmine. Superb fresh UN as made, 4 large margins. Unitrade 3Pi cat C$2500+, SG 4(p) cat £200,000 for issued stamp. Beautiful gap filler of important stamp. (P)
$1500
$2500
1745
1852-57 Beaver 3d scarlet-vermilion, imperf, wove paper. F-VF U, concentric rings pmk, 3 margins. SG 7 cat £275. (P)
$100
$130
1746
1852-57 Beaver 3d red, imperf, wove paper. VFU, concentric rings pmk, 4 margins. SG 5 cat £225. (P)
$150
$200
1747
1852-57 Cartier 10d dull blue, imperf, wove paper. VFU, 4 margins. Unitrade 7 cat C$2500, SG 14 cat £1700 (P)
$600
$900
1748
1852-57 QV ½d deep rose, imperf, wove paper. F-VF U, 3½ margins.  Unitrade 8 cat C$500 for condition. SG 17 cat £600. (P)
$200
$300
1749
1852-57 Beaver 3d red, imperf, wove paper. VFU, concentric circles pmk, 4 margins. SG 4 cat £225, Unitrade 4 cat C$300. (P)
$120
$160
1750
1859 Prince Consort 10c brown. FM, sl aged. Unitrade 17b cat C$2400.  SG 36 cat £1400. (P)
$400
$600
1751
1859 Prince Albert 10c brown. VFU, light barred pmk. SG 36 cat £80+, Unitrade 17b cat C$200+ (P)
$60
$80
1752
1859 Prince Consort 10c red-lilac. F-VF M, partial gum, minor imperfections. SG 38 cat £1500, Unitrade 17 cat C$2000. PF photo-cert. (P)
$300
$400
1753
1859 QV 12½c deep yellow-green. VFU, barred pmk + part cds, w/c SG 39 cat £70+, Unitrade 18 cat C$200. (P)
$50
$70
1754
1859 QV 12½c blue-green. VFU, on piece with oval barred pmk & "MONTREAL NO 24 65 C.E" cds. SG 41 cat £85+, Unitrade 18a cat C$175. (P)
$50
$70
1755
1859 Cartier 17c deep blue. F-VF fresh M. SG 42 cat £1600, Unitrade 19 cat C$2250 . (P)
$500
$700
1756
1859 Cartier 17c deep blue. FU, concentric circles pmk. SG 42 cat £95, Unitrade 19 cat C$300/120. (P)
$50
$70
1757
1864 QV 2c rose-red. VF fresh M, nice original gum. SG 44 cat £600, Unitrade 20 cat C$2500/1000. (P)
$300
$500
1758
1864 QV 2c rose-red. VFU, concentric rings pmk. SG 44 cat £170, Unitrade 20 cat C$200. (P)
$100
$150
1759
1868-90 QV Large Queen 1c red-brown, thin paper. F-VF UN. Unitrade 22b cat C$1100/$400. SG 47 cat £750,. (P)
$200
$300
1760
1868-90 QV Large Queen 2c grass green, thick paper. F-VF MLH. SG 48 cat £850, Unitrade 24b cat C$2800/1200. (P)
$400
$600
1761
1868-90 QV Large Queen 6c blackish brown, thin paper. F-VF fresh UN.  Unitrade 27f cat C$2500/1200. SG 50 cat £1800 (P)
$500
$700
1762
1868-90 QV Large Queen ½c black, perf 12. VF fresh MLH. SG 53 cat £80, Unitrade 21 cat C$250/120. (P)
$50
$70
1763
1868-90 QV Large Queen 1c red-brown, medium paper. F-VF fresh MUH. SG 55 cat £550 for M, should be at least double, £1100 MUH, Unitrade 22 cat C$3000/1200. (P)
$350
$500
1764
1868-90 QV Large Queen 1c red-brown, medium paper. VF MLH, (looks MUH but expertly redistributed gum), w/c & nice colour. SG 55 cat £550, Unitrade 22 cat C$2000 (P)
$300
$450
1765
1868-90 QV Large Queen 1c orange-yellow, medium paper. VF MLH (looks MUH but expertly redistributed gum). SG 56a cat £1100, Unitrade 23 cat C$4000/1600. (P)
$500
$700
1766
1868-90 QV Large Queen 1c orange-yellow, medium paper. Superb fresh UN, w/c & nice colour. SG 56a cat £1100, Unitrade 23 cat C$2000 both for M. (P)
$300
$500
1767
1868-90 QV Large Queen 2c bluish green, wmk "OTH" (part of E&G Bothwell Clutha Mills) stout paper. Superb fish MLH (looks MUH but gum expertly redistributed), w/c & excellent colour. SG 57da cat £2750+, Unitrade 24a cat C$8000. Very rare stamp. (P)
$1800
$2500
1768
1868-90 QV Large Queen 3c red-brown, medium paper. Superb fresh MLH (looks MUH but gum expertly redistributed), excellent centring & nice colour. SG 58 cat £1300+, Unitrade 25 cat C$5000/2000. (P)
$700
$1000
1769
1868-90 QV Large Queen 3c brown-red, medium paper. VF fresh M. SG 58 cat £1300, Unitrade 25 cat C$5000/2000. (P)
$600
$900
1770
1868-90 QV Large Queen 3c brown-red, horiz laid paper. VFU, light cancel. SG 58a cat £600, Unitrade 33 cat C$1000/2500. (P)
$400
$600
1771
1868-90 QV Large Queen 3c brown-red, laid paper. F-VF U, barred pmk. SG 58a cat £600, Unitrade 33 cat C$2500/1000. (P)
$300
$400
1772
1868-90 QV Large Queen 6c blackish brown, medium paper. F-VF MLH (looks MUH but expertly redistributed gum), nice deep colour. SG 59 cat £1400, Unitrade 27 cat C$5000/2400. (P)
$700
$1000
1773
1868-90 QV Large Queen 12½c bright blue, medium paper. VF fresh MLH, (looks MUH but expertly redistributed gum), nice colour. SG 60 cat £950, Unitrade 28 cat C$2800/1200. (P)
$450
$600
1774
1868-90 QV Large Queen 12½c pale dull blue (milky), medium paper. VF fresh M, sl disturbed original gum. SG 60c cat £1000, Unitrade 28i cat C$1200/3000. (P)
$500
$700
1775
1868-90 QV Large Queen 12½c pale dull blue, medium paper. VF M. SG 60c cat £1000, Unitrade 28 cat C$2800/1200. (P)
$500
$700
1776
1868-90 QV Large Queen 15c dull violet-grey, medium paper. VF fresh MLH (looks MUH but expertly redistributed gum). SG 61b cat £250, Unitrade 29 cat M C$250. (P)
$100
$150
1777
1868-90 QV Large Queen 15c dull grey-purple, medium paper. F-VF fresh M. SG 61c cat £325, Unitrade 29a cat C$2000. (P)
$200
$300
1778
1868-90 QV Large Queen 5c olive-green, perf 11½x12. F-VF fresh MLH (looks MUH but expertly redistributed gum). SG 63 cat £850, Unitrade cat C$5000/1600. (P)
$400
$600
1779
1868-90 QV Large Queen 15c deep slate, perf 12. F-VF M. SG 68 cat £160, Unitrade 30i cat C$300/120. (P)
$60
$80
1780
1868-90 QV Large Queen 15c slate-purple perf 12. F-VF M. SG 70 cat £75, Unitrade 29 cat C$250/120. (P)
$40
$60
1781
1870-90 QV Small Queen 1c bright yellow, perf 12, thinnish paper. VF fresh M. SG 75 cat £45, Unitrade 35 cat C$60. (P)
$30
$40
1782
1870-90 QV small type 1c bright yellow, variety "imperf pr". VF UN as issued. SG 75a cat £600. (P)
$400
$600
1783
1870-90 QV Small Queen 2c grass-green, thinnish paper. VF MUH. SG 78 cat £60 for M, should be at least double, £120 MUH, Unitrade 36 cat C$300 (P)
$90
$120
1784
1870-90 QV Small Queen 2c grass-green, medium paper, perf 12. VF MLH. SG 78 cat £60, Unitrade 36 cat C$100. (P)
$30
$40
1785
1870-90 QV Small Queen 3c deep rose-red, medium paper, perf 12. Superb M, w/c & nice colour. SG 81 cat £375, Unitrade 37a cat C$750. (P)
$200
$300
1786
1870-90 QV Small Queen 3c dull red, medium paper, perf 12. VF M. SG 82 cat £100, Unitrade 37c cat C$200. (P)
$50
$70
1787
1870-90 QV Small Queen 3c orange-red, thinnish paper, perf 12. VF MUH. SG 83 cat £75 for M, should be at least double, £150 MUH, Unitrade 37 cat C$600. (P)
$150
$250
1788
1870-90 QV Small Queen 5c olive-green, medium paper. F-VF fresh UN. SG 85 cat £425, Unitrade 38 cat C$1200/300. (P)
$100
$150
1789
1870-90 QV Small Queen 5c olive-green, medium paper. F-VF fresh M. SG 85 cat £425, Unitrade 38 cat C$1200/300. (P)
$150
$250
1790
1873-79 QV Small Queen 5c olive-green, perf 11½x2 medium paper. VF MLH with darker gum (looks MUH but gum has been expertly redistributed). SG 97 cat £650, Unitrade 38i cat C$1200. (P)
$200
$300
1791
1873-79 QV Small Queen 6c yellowish-brown, perf 11¾x12, medium paper. F-VF fresh M. SG 98 cat £550, Unitrade 39 cat C$900/300.             (P)
$150
$250
1792
1873-79 QV Small Queen 6c yellowish-brown, perf 11¾x12, medium paper. VF U, "ROCKWOOD DE 27 73 UC" cds.  Unitrade 39 cat C$35/15.SG 98 cat £55. (P)
$20
$30
1793
1882-97 QV Small Queen ½c black. VF MUH. SG 101 cat £21 for M, should be at least double, £42 MUH, Unitrade 34 cat C$75.
$15
$25
1794
1882-97 QV Small Queen ½c black. Superb fresh M. SG 101 cat £21, Unitrade 34 cat C$30.
$15
$20
1795
1889-97 QV Small Queen 5c brownish-grey thinnish paper, perf 12. VF MUH. SG 106 cat £110 for M, should be at least double, £220 MUH, Unitrade 42 cat C$1200/320. (P)
$130
$180
1796
1889-97 QV Small Queen 6c deep chestnut, thinnish paper. VFM. SG 107 cat £50, Unitrade 43i cat C$300/75.
$30
$40
1797
1889-97 QV Small Queen 10c brownish-red, thinnish paper. F-VF MLH (looks MUH but expertly redistributed gum). SG 111 cat £250, Unitrade 45a cat C$800/250. (P)
$100
$150
1798
1893 QV Widow set 20c vermilion & 50c blue. FU-VFU. SG 115-116 cat £110, Unitrade 46-47 cat C$250/90.
$50
$70
1799
1893 QV Widow 50c blue. VF fresh MUH, nice never hinged original gum. SG 116 cat £275 for M, should be at least double, £550 MUH, Unitrade 47 cat C$1950. (P)
$500
$700
1800
1893 QV Small Queen 8c bluish-slate, perf 12. VF M. SG 118 cat £150, Unitrade 44a cat C$350. (P)
$70
$100
1801
1893 QV Small Queen 8c blackish-purple, perf 12. F-VF fresh MUH. SG 120 cat £110 for M, should be at least double, £220 MUH, Unitrade 44 cat C$1400/320. (P)
$130
$180
1802
1897 QV Jubilee ½c - 20c. Mostly F-VF fresh M/MUH. SG 121-133 cat £744, Unitrade 50-59 cat C$2220/720. (9). (P)
$250
$350
1803
1897 QV Jubilee 8c slate-violet, blk of 4. VF fresh M. SG 130 cat £220 as singles, Unitrade 56 cat C$720/240. (P)
$100
$150
1804
1897 QV Jubilee $1 lake. VF M. SG 136 cat £550, Unitrade 61 cat C$1200/600. (P)
$300
$400
1805
1897 QV Jubilee $1 lake. VFU, light cds. Unitrade 61, SG 136 cat £550. (P)
$250
$350
1806
1897 QV Jubilee $2 deep violet. F-VF fresh M. Unitrade 62, SG 137 cat £1000 (P)
$500
$700
1807
1897 QV Jubilee $2 deep violet. FU, Toronto roller cancel. SG 137 cat £425, Unitrade 62 cat C$750/450. (P)
$150
$250
1808
1897 QV Jubilee $3 bistre. Superb VFU, violet pmk, proper postally used for bulk postage payments. SG 138 cat £800+; Unitrade 63 cat C$1500+. Only 13,500 printed. (P)
$600
$800
1809
1897 QV Jubilee $4 violet. VF fresh M. Unitrade 64 cat C$2000, SG 139 cat £1400. Buhler photo-cert. (P)
$900
$1200
1810
1897 QV Jubilee $4 violet. Superb VFU, violet pmk showing postal usage for bulk postage payments. SG 139 cat £700+; Unitrade 64 cat C$1500+. Only 14,500 printed. (P)
$500
$700
1811
1897 QV Jubilee $5 olive-green top value. VFM, right marginal. SG 140 cat £1400, Unitrade 65 cat C$2000. (P)
$800
$1200
1812
1897 QV Jubilee $5 olive, top value. F-VF fresh M. Unitrade 65 cat C$2000 for VF, SG 140 cat £1400. Buhler photo-cert. (P)
$700
$1000
1813
1897 QV Jubilee $5 olive, top value. GU, roller pmk, sound condition with intact perfs. Unitrade 65, SG 140 cat £700. (P)
$250
$350
1814
1897-98 QV Maple Leaves 2c violet. Superb fresh MUH. DH 144 cat £26 for M, should be at least double, £52+ MUH, Unitrade 68 cat C$240. Scarce so nice. (P)
$80
$120
1815
1898-1902 QV "2 leaf" set ½c-20c. G-VF M. SG 150-65 cat £950. (11). (P)
$300
$450
1816
1898-1902 QV ½c Black (2 leaf) full sheet of 100 with margins, from right plate, inc variety re-entry on "CANA" of Canada (pos 18). VF-superb fresh MUH. SG 150 cat £800 as M singles, should be at least £1600 MUH. Unitrade 74/74ii cat C$6390 as VF MUH singles, plus premium for sheet. Rare classic sheet.
$600
$900
1817
1899 "2 CENTS" opt QV set 3c carmine, Maple Leaves & 3c rose-carmine, numerals at bottom. VF fresh MUH. SG 171-172 cat £41 for M, should be at least double, £82 MUH; Unitrade 87-88 cat C$320. (2) (P)
$70
$100
1818
1903-12 KEVII set 1c-50c. F-VF fresh MUH appearance (but some redistributed gum). SG 173-87 cat £1100 for M. Unitrade 89-95 cat UH C$4605 (7). (P)
$375
$500
1819
1903-12 KEVII 20c deep olive green. VF fresh MUH, pristine never hinged original gum. SG 186 cat £325 for M, should be at least double, £650 MUH, Unitrade 94 cat C$4375/1400. (P)
$500
$700
1820
1908 Quebec set ½c-20c. VF fresh MUH, couple sl gum disturbance, so priced as MLH. SG 188-95 cat £550 for M, should be at least £1100 MUH, Unitrade 96-103 cat C$2000+. Scarce set. (8) (P)
$300
$500
1821
1908 Quebec set ½c-20c. F-VF fresh MUH, pristine never hinged original gum. SG 188-95 cat £550 for M, should be at least £1100 MUH, Unitrade 96-103 cat C$2000. Rare MUH. (8). (P)
$600
$1000
1822
1908 Quebec Tercent set ½c-20c. F-VF MUH appearance (but some redistributed gum). SG 188-95 cat £550 for M. Unitrade 96-103 cat MUH C$1580. (8). (P)
$275
$375
1823
1908 Tercentenary set ½c-20c. Mostly VF M. SG 188-195 cat £550, Unitrade 96-103 cat C$1580. (P)
$300
$450
1824
1911-22 KGV set 1c-50c. VF fresh MUH appearance (but some redistributed gum). SG 196-215 cat £275 for M. Unitrade ex 104-120 cat C$1200/$400 for M. (8). (P)
$150
$250
1825
1915 War Tax opt set 5c-50c. F-VF fresh MUH appearance (but some redistributed gum so priced as M). SG 225-7 cat £300 for M. Unitrade MR2B-D cat C$1030/$360 for M. (P)
$200
$300
1826
1915 War Tax KGV set 1c & 2c both shades. VF fresh MUH appearance (but some redistributed gum). SG 228-30 cat £70+ for M. (3). (P)
$40
$60
1827
1916 War Tax inscribed "1Tc" KGV 2c + 1c all 3 shades, perf 12. Superb fresh MUH appearance (but some redistributed gum so priced as M). SG 231-33 cat £175+ for M. Unitrade MR3/MR36 cat C$530 for M. (P)
$120
$150
1828
1922-31 KGV set 1c-$1. VF fresh MLH/MUH. SG 246-55 cat £130+ for M. Unitrade ex 105-22 cat C$610/$200 for M. (10). (P)
$80
$120
1830
1926 "2 CENTS" opt KGV 3c carmine, error opt DOUBLE. VF fresh MUH. SG 264(var) unlisted but other opt type cat £200 for M, should be at least double, £400 MUH, Unitrade 139b cat C$450. Very rare. (P)
$250
$350
1831
1926 "2 CENTS" opt KGV 3c carmine, error opt DOUBLE. VF fresh MUH. SG 265a cat £200 for M, should be at least double, £400 MUH, Unitrade 140a cat C$450 MUH. Copy of BPA photo cert of blk of 4 it came from. (P)
$275
$400
1832
1926 "2 CENTS" opt KGV 3c carmine, error opt DOUBLE. VF fresh MLH. SG 265a cat £200, Unitrade 140a cat C$300. Copy of BPA photo cert for blk of 4 it came from. (P)
$160
$230
1833
1927 Historical set 5c-20c. Superb fresh MUH. Unitrade 146-48 cat C$132, SG 271-73 cat £32 for M, should be at least double, £64 MUH. (3).
$30
$50
1834
1928-29 KGV Pictorial set 1c-$1. VF fresh MUH. SG 275-85 cat £375 for M, should be at least £750 MUH, Unitrade 149-59 cat C$2240. (11). (P)
$550
$800
1835
1928-29 KGV Pictorial set 1c-$1. VF fresh M/MUH. SG 275-285 cat £375+, Unitrade 149-159 cat C$1121. (11). (P)
$275
$375
1836
1931 Cartier 10c. Superb fresh MUH. Unitrade 190 cat C$50, SG 312 cat £14 for M, should be at least double, £28 MUH.
$20
$30
1837
1932 Ottawa Conference set 3c-13c inc 6c/5c. Superb fresh MUH. Unitrade 192-94, C4 cat C$172, SG 315-18 cat £40 for M, should be at least double, £80 MUH. (4). (P)
$70
$100
1838
1942-48 War Effort set 1c-$1 inc Airs. VF fresh MUH. SG 375-88 & 399-400 cat £190. Unitrade 249-57 & C7-8 cat C$315. (16). (P)
$150
$250
1839
1942-48 War Effort Air 7c blue, horiz pr IMPERF. Superb fresh MLH marginal. SG 400(var) cat £1000. (P)
$600
$900
1840
1942-43 War Effort set 1c-$1 inc airs, perf OHMS. VF fresh, mostly MUH, only 10c, 13c & $1 are MLH. Unitrade O249-62 & OC7-8, SG O137-52 cat £250 & under-catalogued. (16). (P)
$180
$250
1841
1946-47 Peace set 7c - $1 inc Airmail. VF fresh MUH. SG 401-7 cat £55. Unitrade 268-73 & C9 cat C$150. (7). (P)
$50
$70
1842
1949 Timber 50c opt OHMS, variety "no stop after S". VF MLH, marginal with part imprint. SG O169a cat £1300. Very rare genuine. 2014 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$550
$800
1843
1951 Fishing Resources $1 ultramarine. Superb fresh MUH. SG 433 cat £40, Unitrade 302 cat C$60.
$30
$40
1844
1951 Fishing Resources $1 ultramarine, UR cnr marginal blk of 4. Superb fresh MUH. SG 433 cat £160, Unitrade 302 cat C$240. (P)
$100
$150
1845
1971 Christmas 10c error missing silver snowflake, all text & value, believed to be an essay or proof. VF MUH. SG 689(var), Unitrade 556(var). 2011 Gratton AIEP photo cert (P)
$110
$150
1846
1972-77 QEII 8c blue, perf 12x12½, error "untagged" in blk of 4 with streak of blue ink up left stamps through "8". VF fresh MUH. SG 700(var), Unitrade 593T3(var) cat C$200 as untagged singles. 2009 Gratton AIEP photo cert (P)
$60
$90
1847
1973 Bishop Laval 8c, error missing gold (design & text), & silver country & value, believed to be on essay or proof. VF fresh MUH. SG 750(var), Unitrade 611(var) (P)
$90
$120
1848
1977-86 Kluane National Park $2 blk of 4, LR stamp showing partial doubling of the silver "Canada" in the margin at base from a 'kiss print'. VF fresh MUH. SG 885(var), Unitrade 727/727ii cat C$350 (P)
$80
$120
1849
1990 Flag 42c red coil stamp IMPERF strip of 3. Superb fresh MUH. SG 1362a, Unitrade 1394a est cat C$300 (P)
$60
$90
1850
2005 Bridges 50c UL imprint blk of 4 IMPERF. VF fresh MUH. SG 2345-8(var), Unitrade 2103ai cat C$2000+. Only 3 sheets of 16 known, so only 12 blks & only 3 such cnr blks exist (P)
$500
$800
1851
2007 Year of the Pig 52c error, missing gold floral design on pig & partly missing "rainbow" effect on outline of pig. Superb fresh MUH marginal. SG 2478(var), Unitrade 2201i unpriced. 2009 Gratton AIEP photo cert. (P)
$70
$100
1852
2007 Year of the Pig 52c sheet of 25, error missing gold floral design on pig & missing "rainbow" effect on outline of pig -partially present on right 5 stamps only. Superb fresh MUH. SG 2478(var), Unitrade 2201i unpriced. One of the few surviving intact sheets of missing gold error! (25) (P on website)
$800
$1200
1853
2007 World Cup Soccer "Under-20" 52c IMPERF pr. Superb fresh MUH. SG 2499(var), Unitrade 2220(var) will be listed in next edition. Only 16 prs recorded! (P)
$700
$1000
1854
1846 Folded letter with 2 strikes of crowned Circle h/s "Paid at Quebec LC" in red, plus "Quebec JU 27 1846" cds, to New York. SG CC1 cat £160++ for single strike (P)
$250
$400
1855
1852 folded letter with enclosed receipt for share transfer, franked Albert 6d greyish-purple on thin laid paper, marginal (almost 4 margins) tied by target pmk & with "Kingston DE 2 1852" cds at left with b/s of "Hamilton CW DE 21 1852". Unitrade 2b cat C$2500 on cover. SG 2 cat £1300 & "from x2" on cover. (P)
$900
$1200
CANADA - NEWFOUNDLAND
1856
1865-70 Schooner Ship 13c orange-yellow, left marginal with American Bank Note Co imprint. VF fresh M. Unitrade 30 cat C$300+, SG29 cat £120+. (P)
$120
$200
1857
1857-64 Crown & Flowers 1d brown-purple, thick paper with mesh. VF fresh MLH, 4 margins. Unitrade 1 cat C$300, SG 1 cat $160.+            (P)
$100
$150
1858
1857-64 Flowers 1/- scarlet-vermilion. F-VF U, barred pmk, almost 4 margins, nice bright colour. Unitrade 9 cat C$6000 for this condition. SG 9 cat £9000. Very nice genuine example -certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$3000
$4500
1859
1860 Flowers 2d orange-vermilion. Superb fresh UN, 4 large margins. Unitrade 11 cat C$600 for UN, SG10 cat £600. (P)
$375
$500
1860
1860 Flowers 2d orange-vermilion. F-VF UN, 3½ margins. Unitrade 11 cat C$300 for UN this condition. SG 10 cat £600. (P)
$150
$250
1861
1860 Triangle 3d green, medium paper, no mesh. VF fresh UN, all 3 margins. Unitrade 11A cat C$100 for UN, SG 11 cat £110. (P)
$70
$100
1862
1860 Triangle 3d green, tete-beche pr, medium paper. VF fresh MLH, all 4 margins. Unitrade 11A, SG 11 cat £220+. Nice multiple. (P)
$150
$250
1863
1860 Triangle 3d green, medium paper, no mesh. VFU, all 3 margins. Unitrade 11A cat C$120+, SG 11 cat £190. (P)
$130
$200
1864
1860 Flowers 4d orange-vermilion. VFU, 4 margins, light cancel. Unitrade 12 cat C$1500, SG 12 cat £1100. Unusually nice. Hunziker AIEP photo-cert. (P)
$800
$1200
1865
1860 Crown & Flowers 5d venetian-red, medium paper, no mesh. Superb fresh M, 4 margins. Unitrade 12Aii cat C$250, SG 13 cat £140. (P)
$130
$180
1866
1860 Flowers 6d orange-vermilion. FU, barred pmk, cut close. Unitrade 13 cat C$800 for this condition. SG 14 cat £800. (P)
$200
$300
1867
1860 Flowers 1/- orange-vermilion, with part sheet wmk. VFU, 4 margins, nice colour. Unitrade 15ii cat C$18,000, SG 15 cat £11,000++. Beautiful genuine example of this classic rarity. 2010 Green Foundation AIEP photo-cert. (P)
$7000
$10000
1868
1862-64 Crown & Flowers 1d chocolate-brown thin hand made paper, no mesh. VF fresh M, 4 margins. Unitrade 15Ac cat C$500, SG 16 cat £350. (P)
$300
$400
1869
1862-64 Flowers 4d rose-lake. VF fresh MLH, 4 margins. Unitrade 18 cat C$50+, SG 18 cat £50+. (P)
$40
$60
1870
1862-64 Crown & Flowers 5d chocolate-brown, handmade paper, no mesh. Superb fresh M, 4 margins. Unitrade 19b cat C$150, SG 19 cat £100. (P)
$80
$120
1871
1862-64 Crown & Flowers 5d red-brown, hand made paper, no mesh. Superb fresh MLH, 4 margins. Unitrade 19 cat C$100, SG 19a cat £90. (P)
$80
$110
1872
1862-64 Flowers 6d rose-lake. Superb fresh M, 4 margins, marginal. Unitrade 20 cat C$30+, SG 20 cat £35.
$30
$40
1873
1862-64 Flowers 6d rose-lake. VFU, 4 margins. Unitrade 20 cat C$80+, SG 20 cat £100. (P)
$80
$110
1874
1862-64 Flowers 8d rose-lake. Superb M, 4 large margins. Unitrade 22 cat C$120, SG 22 cat £130. (P)
$100
$130
1876
1865-70 Cod Fish 2c yellowish green, thin paper, with American Bank Note Co New York imprint at bottom! F-VF U, Unitrade 24a(var), SG 25(var) cat £110+++ cat C$75/45+. Spectacular. (P)
$100
$200
1877
1865-70 Ship 13c orange-yellow, thin paper, perf 12. VFU, "Senf" dealer h/s on back. Unitrade 30 cat C$150, SG 29 cat £140. (P)
$80
$120
1878
1868 Prince 1c dull purple, type I, perf 12. Superb fresh M. Unitrade 32 cat C$200, SG 34 cat £75. (P)
$70
$100
1879
1868-73 Prince 1c brown-purple, type II, perf 12. F-VF fresh UN. Unitrade 32A cat C$150/$60, SG 35 cat £130. (P)
$50
$70
1880
1876-79 Prince 1c lake-purple, type II rouletted. Superb fresh UN. Unitrade 37 cat C$200, SG 40 cat £120. (P)
$70
$100
1881
1876-79 Cod Fish 2c bluish green, roulette. VFM. Unitrade 38 cat C$600/$300, SG 41 cat £170. (P)
$100
$150
1882
1876-79 QV 3c blue, rouletted. VF MLH, tropicalized at edge. Unitrade 39 cat C$1200/$500, SG 42 cat £325. (P)
$150
$250
1883
1880-82 Prince 1d dull grey-brown, perf 12. F-VF fresh M. Unitrade 41 cat C$150/$60, SG 44 cat £50.
$30
$50
1884
1880-82 Prince 1c red-brown, perf 12. VF fresh M. Unitrade 43 cat C$350/$150, SG 44b cat £55. (P)
$40
$60
1885
1880-82 Cod Fish 2c yellow-green, perf 12. F-VF fresh M. Unitrade 46 cat C$120/$40, SG 46 cat £60. (P)
$40
$60
1886
1887 Pictorial set ½c-10c. F-VF M/MLH. Unitrade ex 44-59 cat C$1180/$460, SG 49-54 cat £300. (6). (P)
$180
$250
1887
1890 QV 3c slate-grey. VFM. Unitrade 60a cat C$100, SG 56 cat £50.      
$30
$50
1888
1890 QV 3c grey-lilac. F-VF M. Unitrade 60a cat C$100, SG 58 cat £70.
$35
$50
1889
1897-1918 Royals set ½c-5c plus 1908 Map 2c lake. VF fresh M. Unitrade 78-86 cat C$251, SG 83-90, 94 cat £179. (9). (P)
$120
$160
1890
1910 John Guy set 1c-15c (only one 6c) lithographed. VF fresh M. Unitrade 87-91 cat C$94, SG 95-105 cat £475. (11). (P)
$350
$450
1891
1919 Caribou set 1c-36c. VF fresh MUH. SG 130-41 cat £160 for M, should be £320 MUH. Unitrade 115-26 cat C$650. (12). (P)
$300
$400
1892
1919 Caribou set 1c-36c. VF fresh M. Unitrade 115-26 cat C$375, SG 130-41 cat £160. (12). (P)
$130
$180
1893
1919 Trans-Atlantic opt $1/15c, variety "no comma after Air Post". VF MLH. SG 143a cat £160, Unitrade C2a cat C$330. (P)
$130
$180
1894
1919 Trans-Atlantic opt $1/15c bright scarlet se-tenant horiz pr, left stamp varieties "no comma after "Air Post" & "A" of "Air" under "a" of "Trans." VF fresh M. Unitrade C2/C2c cat C$950+, SG 143/143c cat £515+ as singles, plus premium for se-tenant pr. (P)
$400
$600
1895
1921 Air Mail to Halifax opt 35c red (2¾mm spacing), se-tenant horiz pr, left stamp variety "no stop after 1921". VF fresh MLH. Unitrade C3/C3b cat C$425+ SG 148/148a cat £280, as singles plus premium for se-tenant pr. (P)
$220
$300
1896
1921 Air Mail to Halifax opt 35c red. (2 ¾mm spacing), variety no stop after 1921. VFU. SG 148a cat £90, Unitrade C3 cat C$250. (P)
$80
$120
1897
1921 Air Mail to Halifax opt 35c red (1½mm spacing). VF fresh M. Unitrade C3h cat C$320, SG 148f cat £180. (P)
$140
$180
1898
1921 Air Mail to Halifax opt 35c red (1½mm spacing), variety "no stop after 1921." VF fresh M. Unitrade C3f cat C$450, SG 148fg cat £225. (P)
$200
$275
1899
1923-24 Pictorial set 1c-24c. VF MLH. SG 149-162 cat £180, Unitrade 131-144 cat C$225. (14). (P)
$130
$170
1900
1931 Airmail set 15c-$1, no wmk. VF fresh MUH. SG 192-4 cat £85 for M, should be at least double, £170 MUH, Unitrade C6-8 cat C$300 MUH. (3). (P)
$100
$150
1901
1931 Airmail set 15c-$1, wmk Arms plus 1933 L&S Post opt 15c chocolate. VF fresh M. Unitrade C9-11, 211 cat C$215, SG 195-97, 229 cat £115. (4). (P)
$90
$120
1902
1931 Airmail Pictorial set 15c-$1, wmk Arms. Stamps VF fresh MUH, all cnr marginal. SG 195-197 cat £110 for M, should be at least double, £220 MUH, Unitrade C9-11 cat C$400. (3). (P)
$150
$250
1903
1931 Airmail Pictorial set 15c-$1, wmk Arms. VF MLH/MUH. SG 195-197 cat £110+, Unitrade C9-C11 cat C$200+. (3). (P)
$80
$110
1904
1931 Pictorial set 1c-30c, wmk Arms. VF fresh M. Unitrade 172-82 cat C$300, SG 198-208 cat £225. (11). (P)
$150
$200
1905
1932 Trans-Atlantic opt $1.50/$1. Superb fresh MUH. Unitrade C12 cat C$700, SG 221 cat £250 for M, should be at least double, £500 MUH. (P)
$400
$600
1906
1932 Trans-Atlantic Dornier opt $1.50/$1. VF fresh MLH.  Unitrade C12 cat C$350. SG 221 cat £250. (P)
$200
$275
1908
1933 Airmail Labrador set 5c-75c. VF fresh MUH. SG 230-234 cat £160 for M, should be at least double, £320 MUH, Unitrade C13-C17 cat C$446. (5). (P)
$250
$350
1909
1933 Balbo Flight opt $4.50/75c yellow-brown. VF fresh MUH. Unitrade C18 cat C$800, SG235 cat £275 for M, should be at least double, £550 MUH. (P)
$450
$600
1910
1933 Gilbert 2c green DIE PROOF on no wmk wove paper. VF UN as made, 4 huge margins. SG 237(p), Unitrade 213(p) (P)
$250
$400
1911
1935 KGV Jubilee set 4c-24c. VF fresh MUH. SG 250-53 cat £11 for M, should be at least £22 MUH. Unitrade 226-9 cat C$48. (4).
$20
$30
1912
1921 Air Mail to Halifax opt 35c red (2¾mm spacing), variety "no stop after 1921", tied to cover by "St John's NOV 22 1921" machine pmk & with b/s of "Halifax FEB 4 1922" as flight was not completed & mail continued by train. Unitrade C3 cat C$200 on cover, SG 148a cat £90 as loose stamp & "from x2" on cover. (P)
$100
$150
1913
1933 Registered FFC franked Airmail 5c, 10c & 30c tied by "St John's 11 JUL 33" cds, with Quebec Border-Labrador First Flight cachet in carmine. To England with b/s of "Sept Iles JUL 31", "Wabush-Katsao Gold Concessions Labrador JUL 2?" & "Quebec AU 1 33", plus 8 line carmine cachet "Air Mail First Flight to Wabush-Katsao (Gold Concessions) Labrador via Seven Islands Que". Unitrade C13-15, SG 230-32 cat £107 as loose stamps & from x2 on cover. (P)
$150
$250
1914
1933 Balbo Flight registered cover franked Balbo opt $4.50/75c tied by "St John's 26 JUL 33" cds with special flight cachet in blue-green, & b/s "Shoal Harbour JUL 27", "Crociera Area del Decennale 12 8", Torino TPO & "Torino Ferr America" both dated Aug 15, & finally Registered St John's AUG 28 1933" upon return. VF. Unitrade C18 cat C$1000 on cover, SG 235 cat £350 for loose stamp & "from x2" on cover. Only 1083 covers carried from St John's, not all of which would have used the opt stamp. (P)
$700
$1000
CANADA - NEW BRUNSWICK
1915
1851-60 Crown & Flowers 3d bright red. VFU on piece with oval vert bar 12 pmk. Unitrade 1a cat C$800, SG 1 cat £425. (P)
$300
$400
CANADA - NOVA SCOTIA
1916
1851-60 QV 1d red-brown. Fresh UN, tiny thin, 4 margins & superb appearance. Unitrade 1 cat C$400 for VF, SG 1 cat £3000 (P)
$700
$1000
1917
1851-60 Crown & Flowers 3d deep blue. Superb U, 4 margins. Unitrade 3 cat C$400+, SG 2 cat £170+. (P)
$140
$180
1918
1851-60 Crown & Flowers 6d deep green. Fresh MLH appearance (regummed), 3½ margins, some flts, nice looking with deep colour. Unitrade 5 cat C$5000 in this condition, SG 6 cat £10,000. Scarce shade which is a significant rarity in unused condition. (P)
$700
$1000
1919
1851-60 Crown & Flowers 6d deep green. F-VF UN appearance but probably removed cancel, sl thins, almost 4 margins. Unitrade 5 cat C$1000 U or C$5000 UN in this condition, SG 6 cat £1000 as U or £10,000 as UN. (P)
$300
$500
CAPE OF GOOD HOPE
1920
1853 Triangle 1d pale brick red on blued paper. VFU, full margins. SG 1 cat £450. Exp Rasche. (P)
$275
$375
1921
1855-63 Triangle 1d brick-red, on cream paper, Perkins Bacon printing. VFU, large margins. SG 5 cat £900+. Rare so nice! PFSA photo-cert. (P)
$800
$1200
1922
1855-58 Triangle 1/- deep dark green, Perkins Bacon printing. VFU, all 3 margins. SG 8b cat £550. (P)
$375
$500
1923
1863-64 Triangle 1/- bright emerald-green, DLR printing. VFU, full margins. SG 21 cat £700. (P)
$400
$600
1924
1893-98 Hope set ½d to 5/-, wmk anchor. VF M/MLH. SG 61-8 cat £275. (8) (P)
$200
$275
1925
1903 KEVII ½d vermilion DIE PROOF of postage stationery envelope ½d embossed, with uncleared surrounds, on thick laid paper 55x55mm. VF. (P)
$1500
$2500
1926
1854 Folded letter wrapper franked 1853 Triangle 1d brick-red on deeply blued paper, tete-beche blk of 4 (wide margins 3 sides), locally addressed (part obliterated) from Port Elizabeth to Cradock, b/s "Port Elizabeth May 16 8154" (error for 1854) & "Cradock May 18 1854". SG 1 cat £1800++ as loose singles while Robson Lowe premium for blk of 4 gives £3000, plus SG specifies "from x4" for cover! (P)
$1500
$2500
CAPE OF GOOD HOPE - BOER WAR
1927
Mafeking: 1900 Goodyear Bicycle 1d pale blue on blue. VFU on piece, "Mafeking AP 24 1900 CGH" cds. SG 17 cat £325+ (P)
$300
$400
1928
Mafeking: 1900 Baden-Powell 3d deep blue on blue, 18½mm. VFU, on piece with "Mafeking AP 28 1900 CGH" cds. SG 20 cat £425+. Only 6072 of both shades printed. (P)
$275
$400
1929
Mafeking: 1900 Baden-Powell 3d blue on blue, 21mm. Superb U, "Mafeking MY 2 1900" cds. SG 21/22 cat £1200 (P)
$1100
$1500
1930
Vryburg: 1899 ½ PENCE ZAR opt Hope ½d green. VFU, "Vryburg 8 NO 99" cds. SG 1 cat £80. Only 2400 printed. (P)
$70
$100
1931
Vryburg: 1899 1 PENCE ZAR opt Hope 1d rose. VF fresh M. SG 2 cat £250. Only 2400 printed & most used. (P)
$200
$275
1932
Vryburg: 1899 1 PENCE ZAR opt Hope 1d rose. Fresh MUH, small surface scuff at base. SG 2 cat £250 for M, should be at least double, £500 MUH. Only 2400 printed & most used. Copy of Brandon photo cert of blk from where it came. (P)
$120
$200
1933
Vryburg: 1899 1 PENCE ZAR opt Hope 1d rose. VFU, "8 NO 99" cds. SG 2 cat £100. Only 2400 printed. (P)
$80
$110
CAYMAN ISLANDS
1934
1905-07 KEVII set ½d to 5/-, wmk mult crown. VF M/MLH. SG 8-16 cat £385. (9). (P)
$275
$375
1935
1907 "One Halfpenny" opt KEVII 1d carmine. VFM. SG 17 cat £60. (P)
$40
$60
1936
1907-09 KEVII set ½d to 10/-, wmk mult crown. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 25-34 cat £350. (9) (P)
$250
$350
1937
1917 WAR STAMP opt KGV 1½d on 2½d deep blue (SG type 16). VFM. SG 55 cat £750. Only 3½ sheets of this type were sold. Copy of RPSL photo-cert of blk it came from. (P)
$500
$700
1938
1917 WAR STAMP opt KGV 1½d on 2½d deep blue (SG type 16). VF MUH. SG 55 cat £750 for M, should be at least double, £1500 MUH. Only 3½ sheets of this type were sold. Copy of RPSL photo-cert of blk it came from. (P)
$1000
$1500
CEYLON
1939
1857-59 QV 6d purple-brown, on blued paper, imperf proof, no wmk wove paper. VF fresh UN, as made, 4 margins. SG 1(p) normal cat £12,000. (P)
$350
$500
1940
1857 QV 2d yellowish green, imperf. VFM, 4 margins, top marginal. SG 3a cat £500+ (P)
$350
$500
1941
1857-59 QV 4d black, imperf proof, no wmk wove paper. Superb fresh UN, as made, 4 margins. SG 4(p) normal cat £70,000. (P)
$300
$500
1942
1857-59 QV 5d chestnut, imperf. Superb fresh MLH, nice original gum, 4 margins. SG 5 cat £1600. Beautiful example of this classic.    (P)
$1000
$1500
1943
1857-59 QV 1/9 green imperf. VFU on piece with barred pmk, 4 margins. SG 11 cat £800+. RPSL photo-cert. (P)
$600
$900
1944
1872-80 QV 32c slate, wmk crown CC, perf 14x12½, unissued w/o surcharge. F-VF fresh M. SG 139 cat £1400+. Very rare. BPA photo-cert. (P)
$1500
$2500
1945
1918 "WAR STAMP" opt KGV 5c purple, error opt DOUBLE. VF MUH. SG 333a cat £70 for M, should be at least £140 MUH (P)
$100
$150
1946
1918-19 "War Stamp One Cent" opt KGV 1c/5c bright magenta, wmk INVERTED. Superb fresh MUH. SG 336w (unlisted this shade), other cat £160 for M, should be at least double, £320 MUH (P)
$180
$250
1947
1927-29 KGV 5R black PROOF of frame only, blk of 4 on no wmk paper. VF fresh UN as made. SG 365(p). Spectacular. (P)
$150
$250
CHINA - FOREIGN POST OFFICES
1948
German POs: 1900-01 Tientsin provisional diag China h/s on Germania 30pf black & orange on rose. VFU, "Tientsin Deutsche Post 16 1 01" cds. Mi 12 cat €6000. SG 19 cat £7000. Very rare genuine example. 2011 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$2500
$3500
CHINA - IMPERIAL
1949
1878-83 Large Dragon 1ca green, thin paper, narrow margins. Superb UN. Sc 1 cat US$700, SG 1 cat £750. (P)
$350
$500
1950
1878-83 Large Dragon 1ca green, thin paper narrow margins. VF UN. Sc 1 cat US$700, SG 1 cat £750. (P)
$350
$500
1951
1878-83 Large Dragon 1ca green, thin paper, narrow margins. VF UN, vert crease. SG 1 cat US$700, SG 1 cat £750. (P)
$350
$500
1952
1878-83 Large Dragon 1ca green, thin paper, narrow margins. Superb VFU, "CUSTOMS 10 83 CHINFIANG" cds. Sc 1 cat US$550+, SG 1 cat £800+. (P)
$350
$500
1953
1878-83 Large Dragon 1ca green, thin paper, narrow margins. VF M part gum. Sc 1 cat US$700, SG 1 cat £750. (P)
$350
$500
1954
1878-83 Large Dragon 1ca green, thin paper, narrow margins. Superb VFU, oval pmk. Sc 1 cat US$550+, SG 1 cat £800+. (P)
$350
$500
1955
1878-83 Large Dragon 1ca green, thin paper, narrow margins. F-VF M, part gum. Sc 1 cat US$700, SG 1 cat £750. (P)
$250
$400
1956
1878-83 Large Dragon 1ca green, thin paper, narrow margins. Superb VFU, oval pmk. Sc 1 cat US$550+, SG 1 cat £800+. (P)
$350
$500
1957
1878-83 Large Dragon 1ca green, thin paper, narrow margins. Superb VFU, blue oval pmk. Sc 1 cat US$550+, SG 1 cat £800+. (P)
$350
$500
1958
1878-83 Large Dragon 1ca green, thin paper, narrow margins. VFU, blue oval pmk. SG 1 cat US$550+, SG 1 cat £800. (P)
$250
$500
1959
1878-83 Large Dragon 1ca green, thin paper, narrow margins, variety broken frame at top left cnr. VFU. Chan 1c, Sc 1 cat US$550+, SG 1 cat £800+ plus premium for variety. (P)
$350
$500
1960
1878-83 Large Dragon 3ca brown-red, thin paper, narrow margins. Superb VFU, oval pmk. Sc 2 cat US$475+, SG 2 cat £400+. (P)
$250
$400
1961
1878-83 Large Dragon 3ca brown-red, thin paper, narrow margins. GU-FU, "CUSTOMS AUG 2 8.. CHINKIANG" cds. Sc 2 cat US$475, SG 2 cat £400. (P)
$150
$300
1962
1878-83 Large Dragon 3ca brown-red, thin paper, narrow margins. VFU, "CUSTOMS 22 80 SHANGHAI" cds. Sc 2 cat US$475, SG 2 cat £400. (P)
$250
$400
1963
1878-83 Large Dragon 3ca brown red, thin paper, narrow margins. Superb VFU, "CUSTOMS" cds. Sc 2 cat US$475+, SG 2 cat £400+.       (P)
$250
$400
1964
1878-83 Large Dragon 3ca brown-red, thin paper, narrow margins. VF fresh M. Sc 2 cat US$825, Sc 2 cat £1500. (P)
$500
$1000
1965
1878-83 Large Dragon 3ca brown-red, thin paper, narrow margins. VFM. Sc 2 cat US$825, SG 2 cat £1500. (P)
$500
$1000
1966
1878-83 Large Dragon 5ca orange, thin paper, narrow margins. Superb fresh MLH. Sc 3 cat US$900++, SG 3 cat £1800+. Rare so nice. (P)
$600
$1200
1967
1878-83 Large Dragon 5ca orange, thin paper, narrow margins. VF M. Sc 3 cat US$900, SG 3 cat £1800. (P)
$600
$1200
1968
1878-83 Large Dragon 5ca orange, thin paper, narrow margins. Superb VFU, with red cds. Sc 3 cat US$450+, SG 3 cat £800+ plus premium for red pmk. (P)
$400
$800
1969
1878-83 Large Dragon 5ca orange, thin paper, narrow margins. VFU, oval pmk. Sc 3 cat US$450, SG 3 cat £800. (P)
$300
$600
1970
1878-83 Large Dragon 5ca orange, thin paper, narrow margins. VFU. Chan 3 cat US$450, SG 3 cat £800. (P)
$300
$600
1971
1878-83 Large Dragon 5ca orange, thin paper, narrow margins. VFU, barred pmks. Sc 3 cat US$450, SG 3 cat £800. (P)
$250
$500
1972
1878-83 Large Dragon 1ca green, thin paper, wide margins. VF fresh MLH. Sc 4 cat US$775+, SG 4 cat £750+. (P)
$400
$800
1973
1878-83 Large Dragon 3ca brown-red, thin paper, wide margins. VFU, barred pmk. Sc 5 cat US$400, SG 5 cat £500. (P)
$250
$400
1974
1878-83 Large Dragon 5ca yellow-ochre, thin paper, wide margins. VFU, sl perf flts. Sc 6 cat US$1750, SG 6 cat £2250. (P)
$700
$1300
1975
1878-83 Large Dragon 1ca green, medium to thick paper, narrow margins. F-VF fresh UN. Sc 7 cat US$775, SG 7 cat £750. (P)
$300
$600
1976
1878-83 Large Dragon 3ca brown-red, medium to thick paper, narrow margins. VF fresh UN. Sc 8 cat US$1350, SG 8 cat £1400.      (P)
$600
$1200
1977
1878-83 Large Dragon 3ca brown-red, medium to thick paper, narrow margins. VFU, oval blue pmk. Sc 8 cat US$450, SG 8 cat £400. (P)
$250
$400
1978
1878-83 Large Dragon 5ca chrome-yellow, medium to thick paper, narrow margins. VF fresh UN. Sc 9 cat US$2200, SG 9 cat £3250.       (P)
$1000
$2000
1979
1878-83 Large Dragon 5ca chrome-yellow, medium to thick paper, narrow margins. VFU, blue oval pmk. Sc 9 cat US$725, SG 9 cat £800. (P)
$300
$600
1980
1885-88 Small Dragon set 1ca-5ca, perf 12½. VFM. Sc 10-12 cat US$1175, SG 10-12 cat £985. (3). (P)
$500
$1000
1981
1885-88 Small Dragon set 1ca-5ca, perf 12½. VF fresh M. Sc 10-12 cat US$1175, SG 10-12 cat £985. (3). (P)
$500
$1000
1982
1885-88 Small Dragon set 1ca-5ca, perf 11½. VFM. Sc 13-15 cat US$800, SG 13-15 cat £663. (3). (P)
$350
$700
1983
1885-88 Small Dragon set 1ca-5ca, perf 11½. VFM. Sc 13-15 cat US$800, SG 13-15 cat £663. (3). (P)
$350
$700
1984
1885-88 Small Dragon 5ca olive-yellow, perf 11½. VF MLH. Sc 15 cat US$450, SG 15 cat £325. (P)
$200
$300
1985
1894 Dowager 60th birthday 1ca, 2ca, 3ca, 4ca & 6ca 3ca, 4ca & 6ca shades. VFM. Sc ex 16-21 cat US$1115, SG ex 16-21 cat £682. (8).         (P)
$300
$600
1986
1894 Dowager 60th Birthday 5ca dull orange carp. VF fresh M. Sc 20 cat US$450, SG 20 cat £650. (P)
$250
$400
1987
1894 Dowager 60th Birthday 9ca dull green, Dragons & "Shou". VF MLH. Sc 22 cat US$325, SG 22 cat £450. (P)
$200
$400
1988
1894 Dowager 60th Birthday 12ca brown-orange, Dragon & Giant Peony. F-VF fresh MLH. Sc 23 cat US$675, SG 23 cat £800. (P)
$250
$500
1989
1894 Dowager 60th Birthday 12ca brown-orange, Coiling Dragons & Giant Peony. VF fresh M. Sc 23 cat US$675, SG 23 cat £800. (P)
$300
$600
1990
1894 Dowager 60th Birthday 24ca rose-carmine, Chinese Junk. VFM, small spot. Sc 24 cat US$900, SG 24 cat £1300. (P)
$400
$700
1991
1897 Surch Small Dragon set 1c/1ca - 5c/5ca, Small numerals, 3mm spacing. VF M. Sc 25-27 cat US$508, SG 34-36 cat £1085. (3). (P)
$300
$600
1992
1897 Surch Small Dragon set 1c/1ca - 5c/5ca, Small numerals, 3mm spacing. F-VF M. SG 25-27 cat US$508, SG 34-36 cat £1085. (3).        (P)
$200
$400
1993
1897 Surch Small Dragon set 1c/1ca -5c/5ca, Small numerals, 3mm spacing. VF M. Sc 25-27 cat US$508, SG 34-36 cat £1085. (3). (P)
$300
$600
1994
1897 "½ cent" opt Dowage 3ca orange-yellow Dragon, se-tenant top marginal horiz pr, error left stamp "2" & fraction bar omitted. Stamp VF MUH. Sc 28/28a cat US$395+++ for M singles, SG 37/37e cat £2282 for M singles, should be at least double £4564 for MUH plus premium for rare pr. (P)
$500
$1500
1995
1897 "10 cents" opt Dowager 12ca brown-orange, Dragons & Giant Peony, Small numeral, 3mm spacing. VFU, barred pmk. Sc 36 cat US$190, SG 45 cat £325. (P)
$100
$200
1996
1897 "30 cents" opt Dowager 24ca rose-carmine, Chinese Junk, Small numeral, 3mm spacing. GU, barred pmk, small tear at bottom. Sc 37 cat US$250, SG 46 cat £750. (P)
$100
$200
1997
1897 Surch Dowager ½c/3ca - 5c/5ca, Large numerals, 2½mm spacing. F-VF M. Sc 47-51 cat US$168, SG 57-61 cat £435. (5). (P)
$80
$120
1998
1897 "8 cents" opt Dowager 6ca red-brown, Dragon, Large numeral 2½mm spacing. VFM. Sc 52 cat US$525, SG 62 cat £1800. (P)
$300
$600
1999
1897 "10 cents" opt Dowager 9ca yellow-green, Dragons & "Shou", Large numeral 2½mm spacing. VF fresh UN. Sc 53 cat US$200, SG 63 cat £550. (P)
$100
$200
2000
1897 "10 cents" opt Dowager 12ca orange-yellow, Dragons & Giant Peony, Large numeral 2½mm spacing. F-VF M. Sc 54 cat US$375, SG 64 cat £1600. (P)
$200
$400
2001
1897 "30 cents" opt Dowager 24ca deep rose-red, Chinese Junk, Large numeral, 2½mm spacing. VF fresh MLH. Sc 55 cat US$750, SG 65 cat £2750. (P)
$500
$1000
2002
1897 "5 cents" opt Small Dragon 5ca olive-yellow, Large numeral, 1½mm spacing. F-VF M. Sc 77 cat US$350, SG 68 cat £750. (P)
$150
$300
2003
1897 opt Red Revenue 1c/3c, Type A. VFU, barred pmk. Sc 78 cat US$300, SG 88 cat £375. (P)
$200
$300
2004
1897 opt Red Revenue 1c/3c, Type A. GU, thins. Sc 78 cat US$300, SG 88 cat £375. (P)
$100
$200
2005
1897 opt Red Revenue 2c/3c (SG Type 19 - 5 line opt). Superb VFU, barred pmk. Sc 80 cat US$375+, SG 89 cat £325+. (P)
$200
$300
2006
1897 opt Red Revenue 2c/3c (SG Type 19 - 5 line opt). VFU. Sc 80 cat US$375, SG 89 cat £325. (P)
$200
$300
2007
1897 opt Red Revenue 2c/3c (SG Type 19 - 5 line opt). VFU. Sc 80 cat US$375, SG 89 cat £325. (P)
$200
$300
2008
1897 opt Red Revenue 2c/3c (SG Type 19 - 5 line opt). F-VF M. Sc 80 cat US$550, SG 89 cat £800. (P)
$300
$500
2009
1897 opt Red Revenue 4c/3c. VF U, sl blue stains. Sc 82 cat US$600, SG 90 cat £825. (P)
$300
$600
2010
1897 opt Red Revenue 2c/3c, (SG Type 21 - 4 line opt). F-VF fresh M. Chan 79 cat US$825, SG 93 cat £850. (P)
$300
$500
2011
1897 opt Red Revenue 2c/3c (SG Type 21 - 4 line opt). VFU. Sc 79 cat US$450, SG 93 cat £350. (P)
$300
$500
2012
1900-06 Coiling Dragon ½c - 50c plus 1905-10 New Colours set 2c-16c, no wmk. F-VF M. Sc 110-119, 124-130 cat US$300, SG 121-130, 151-157 cat £648. (17). (P)
$150
$300
2013
1900-06 Coiling Dragon 5c reddish orange, vert pr, error IMPERF BETWEEN, no wmk. M/MUH, oxidised colour (can be treated by specialists), some tropicalisation. Sc 115b cat US$475, SG 126b cat £2500. Very rare error. (P)
$500
$1000
2014
1900-06 Flying Goose $1 red & flesh, no wmk. VF fresh M. Sc 120 cat US$175, SG 131 cat £700. (P)
$150
$300
2015
1900-06 Flying Goose $2 claret & yellow, no wmk. Superb fresh M. Sc 121 cat US$400+, SG 132 cat £700+. (P)
$250
$500
2016
1900-06 Flying Goose $5 myrtle & salmon, no wmk. F-VFM, disturbed gum, gum soaked into 2 perfs at base. Sc 122 cat US$650, SG 133 cat £1700. (P)
$300
$500
2017
1904 POSTAGE DUE opt Coiling Dragon set ½c-10c. VF M. Sc J1-J6 cat US$116, SG D137-D142 cat £225. (6). (P)
$100
$150
2018
1904 "POSTAGE DUE" opt Coiling Dragon 10c deep green, horiz pr. VF fresh MLH. Sc J6 cat US$66, SG D142 cat £160. (P)
$50
$100
2019
1898 Registered cover franked Dragons 2c (2, 1 torn) & 4c (2), tied by Amoy" large dollar" cds dated 15th Feb & by large "R". To Hong Kong with arrival b/s of "MR 9 98". SG 98-9, Yang 94-5. Rare usage. (P)
$1000
$2000
2020
1899 combination franking on Chefoo PPC with Dragon 2c red (2) tied by "Chefoo 6 SEP 99" cds, plus Hong Kong QV 2c carmine pr tied by boxed "IPO" h/s & by Shanghai? British PO cds - same date as China Shanghai transit cds, plus "Hong Kong SP 14 99" cds. To Austria, with "Podebrady" arrival cds. Mixed franking as China not a member of UPU, so stamps not valid to overseas. (P)
$400
$700
CHINA - LOCAL POSTS
2021
Shanghai Local Post: 1866-72 Small Dragon set 2c - 16c. VF UN. Sc 42-45 cat US$210, SG 32-35 cat £280. (4). (P)
$100
$200
2022
Shanghai Local Post: 1867 Small Dragon set 1ca-12ca. F-VF M/UN. Sc 46-49 cat US$176, SG 37-40 cat £241. (4). (P)
$100
$200
2023
Shanghai Local Post: 1877-80 Small Dragon set 20ca-100ca, perf 11½.  VFM. Sc 92-96 cat US$94, SG 80-84 cat £132. (5). (P)
$70
$100
2024
Shanghai Local Post: Collection 1877-92 1877-80 Small Dragon vals to 100ca, perf 11½ plus 20ca 60c & 100ca U. 1877-80 Small Dragon 40ca, 60ca, 80ca perf 15 plus 20ca U. 1888 Small Dragon set 20ca - 100ca. 1840 Municipal Arms set 2c-20c plus 5c U & 1891 2c wmk upright. 1892 Municipal Arms 2c & 10c U. Also China 1897 Municipal Arms 2c & 10c U. Also China 1897 Surch ½c on 3ca. Extras inc shades Most F-VF M/UN/U. SG cat £565+. (28).
$150
$300
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CHINA - REPUBLIC
2025
1932 Flight cover (trimmed at right), franked SYS 1c & 4c (6), tied by "Shanghai 21 9 32" cds. To Manila, with the flight cachet & arrival b/s. (P)
$300
$500
2026
1948 Taxed cover franked 7th issued SYS $2000/$5 green tied by Yunnan 6 April 1948 cds, with large "T" h/s & Postage Due $20 part sheet of 150!!! Affixed to reverse & tied by a diff Yunnan cds. SG 867 & D756 cat £240 as loose singles, plus large premium for such spectacular use. Amazing cover & difficult to estimate value. (P)
$200
$1000
CHINA - PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC
2027
1950 Gate of Heavenly Peace Def set $200-$10,000 Clouds Type A (line broken). VF UN, as issued. SG 1412-1420 cat £160, Yang (R1). (9).        (P)
$70
$100
2028
1950 Foundation of PRC set $5000-$30,000 for North East Original printing. VFU. Yang C4NE, SG NE 286-9 cat £1100 (4). (P)
$500
$1000
2029
1953 Military Post $800 Army. F-VF UN as made slight aging Yang M1 (M1) SG M1593 cat £500.
$200
$300
2030
1953 Military Post $800 Air Force unissued. F-VF fresh UN as made, sl crease. Yang M1 (M2) SG M1594 cat £4750. Very rare stamp.                    (P)
$1500
$2500
2031
1959 10th Anniv Mao Address 20f. F-VF UN, as issued. SG 1861 cat £325, Yang (C71). (P)
$150
$250
2032
1960 Goldfish set 4f-8f VF fresh MLH. Yang S38, SG 1911-22 cat £572 (12).
$150
$250
2033
1960 Goldfish set 4f-8f. VF MUH, uneven gum colour. SG 1911-1922 cat £575, Yang S38. (12). (P)
$200
$300
2034
1960 Goldfish set 4f-8f. VF MUH. SG 1911-1922 cat £575, Yang S38. (12). (P)
$250
$350
2035
1960-61 Chrysanthemums set 4f-52f. Mostly VF fresh MUH. SG 1947-1964 cat £525, Yang S44. (18). (P)
$300
$450
2036
1960-61 Chrysanthemums 4f-52f (ex 1x4f). F-VF M. SG ex 1947-1964 cat £539, Yang S44. (17). (P)
$200
$300
2037
1961 Revolutionary Monuments set 1f-50f. VF fresh UN, as issued. SG 1981-1992 cat £130, Yang R11. (12). (P)
$100
$150
2038
1961 Tang Dynasty Pottery set 4f-50f. Mostly VF fresh MUH. SG 1997-2004 cat £200, Yang S46. (8).
$100
$150
2039
1961 Tibet set 4f-30f. VF fresh MUH. SG 2005-2009 cat £175, Yang S47. (5).
$80
$120
2040
1962 Cuba set 8f-22f. VF fresh MUH. SG 2032-2034 cat £200, Yang S51. (3).
$100
$150
2041
1962 Mei Lan Fang set 4f-50f Superb fresh VFU. Yang C94, SG 2037-44 cat £250. (8).
$100
$200
2042
1962 45th Anniv set 8f-20f. F-VF MUH. SG 2051-2052 cat £120, Yang C95. (2).
$70
$100
2043
1963 Cuban Revolution set 4f-10f VF fresh MLH. Yang C97, SG 2063-68 cat £525. (6). (P)
$200
$300
2044
1963 Cuban Revolution set 4f-10f. VF fresh MLH. SG 2063-2068 cat £525, Yang C97. (6). (P)
$200
$300
2045
1963 Butterfly 4f-50f (not set). VF fresh UN as issued. SG ex 2069-2088 cat £368, Yang S56. (15). (P)
$150
$250
2046
1963 Giant Pandas set 8f-10f. VF fresh MUH. SG 2116-2118 cat £130, Yang S59. (3).
$70
$100
2047
1963 Panda set 8f-10f VF fresh MUH, Yang S59, SG 2116-18 cat £130 (3).
$70
$100
2048
1963 Panda set 8f-10f imperf. VF fresh MUH, all marginal, both 8f with imprints. Yang S59i, SG 2116-18 cat £400 (3). (P)
$200
$400
2049
1963 Hwangshan Landscapes set 4f-50f. VF fresh MUH. SG 2124-2139 cat £850, Yang S57. (16). (P)
$600
$900
2050
1963 GANEFO Games 8f-10f. VF fresh MUH. SG 2140-2144 cat £160, Yang C100. (5). (P)
$70
$100
2051
1964 Yenan Buildings set 8f-52f. F-VF MUH. Yang S65, SG 2178-83 cat £140. (6).
$70
$100
2052
1964 Peonies set 4f-52f. VF fresh MUH. SG 2185-2199 cat £475, Yang S61. (15). (P)
$300
$500
2053
1964 Peonies unadopted design essay w/o any text or value. Superb fresh UN. Similar to SG 2198, or Yang S349. Only 1 sheet existed & a very rare genuine proof. (P)
$400
$700
2054
1964 Peonies unadopted design essay w/o any text or value. Superb fresh UN marginal blk of 4. Similar to SG 2198, or Yang S349. Only 1 sheet existed & a very rare genuine proof. (P)
$1500
$2500
2055
1964 Bronze Vessels set 4f-20f. VF fresh MUH. Yang S63, SG 2200-07 cat £150. (8).
$70
$100
2056
1964 Bronze Vessels set 4f-20f. VF fresh MUH. SG 2200-2207 cat £150, Yang S63. (8).
$70
$100
2057
1964 15 Anniv 8f se-tenant strip of 3. VF fresh MUH, unfolded. SG 2213a cat £325, Yang C106. (P)
$200
$300
2058
1964 Petroleum Industry set 4f-20f. VF fresh MLH. SG 2216-2220 cat £475, Yang S67. (5). (P)
$300
$450
2059
1965 Chinkiang Mountains set 4f-52f. VF fresh MUH. Yang S73, SG 2251-58 cat £275. (P)
$130
$180
2060
1965 National Games set 4f-43f. VF fresh MLH. Yang C116, SG 2280-90 cat £700. (11). (P)
$150
$250
2061
1965 2nd National Games set 4f-43f. VF fresh MUH. SG 2280-2290 cat £700, Yang C116. (11). (P)
$250
$350
2062
1966 New Industrial Machines set 4f-22f. F-VF fresh MUH. Yang S62, SG 2304-11 cat £350 (8). (P)
$200
$300
2063
1967 Oil Well Firefighters 8f set. Superb VF fresh MUH. Yang C124, SG 2332-34 cat £200. (3). (P)
$100
$150
2064
1967 Liu Ying Chung 8f set. VF fresh MUH. Yang C123, SG 2335-40 cat £425. (6). (P)
$200
$300
2065
1967 Liu Ying-Chun 8f set. VF fresh MUH. SG 2335-2340 cat £425, Yang C123. (6). (P)
$200
$300
2066
1967 Third 5 Year Plan set 8f. VF MUH sl edge toning, with imprint. Yang C118, SG 2341-2 cat £170 (2).
$70
$100
2067
1967 Thoughts of Mao 8f set of 2 sets of 5 & single. F-VF MUH, with better than usual gold. Yang W1, SG 2343-53 cat £2250 as singles (11). (P)
$1000
$2000
2068
1967 Mao's Thoughts set of 2 se-tenant strips of 5 & a single. F-VF MLH/MUH, unfolded.  SG 2343, 2344a, 2349a cat £7000, Yang W1. (11 = 2 strips & single). (P)
$1000
$2000
2069
1967 Thoughts of Mao 8f set of 2 se-tenant strips & single. F-VF CTO with UH gum (sl aged), gold darker. Yang W1, SG 2343-53 cat £1860. (11= 2 strips & single). (P)
$500
$1000
2070
1967 Long Live Mao set 4f-10f. VF CTO with UH gum. Yang W2, SG 2354-58 & 2367-69 cat £395+. (8) (P)
$300
$600
2071
1967 Mao Great Teacher Labour Day set 4f-10f. VF fresh MUH. SG 2354-2358, 2367-2369 cat £3500, Yang W2. Scarce set in very nice condition. (8) (P)
$1500
$3000
2072
1967 Mao's Talk on Literature & Art 8f set. VF fresh CTO with gum. Yang W3, SG 2359-61 cat £600. (3).
$300
$500
2073
1967 Mao's Talk of Literature & Art 8f set. VF fresh MUH. Yang W3, SG 2359-61 cat £1800. (3). (P)
$800
$1200
2074
1967 46th Anniv Mao set 4f-52f. VF fresh MUH. SG 2362-2366 cat £475, Yang W4. (5). (P)
$300
$450
2075
1967 Long Live Chairman Mao set 4f-52f. VF fresh MUH. Yang W4, SG 2362-66 cat £475. (5). (P)
$300
$450
2076
1967 Long Live Chairman Mao set 4f-52f. VF fresh CTO. Yang W4, SG 2362-66 cat £110. (5).
$60
$80
2077
1967 18th Anniv of Republic 8f set. VF fresh MUH. Yang W6, SG 2370-71 cat £320. (2). (P)
$180
$250
2078
1967 18th Anniv 8f set. VF fresh MUH. SG 2370-2371 cat £320, Yang W6. (2). (P)
$180
$250
2079
1967 Poems of Mao set 4f-10f. Mostly F-VF fresh MUH (stamp #5 diagonal crease, & #11 repaired cnr). SG 2372-2385 cat £5500, Yang W7. (14). (P)
$1500
$2500
2080
1967-68 Poems of Mao set 4f-10f. VF CTO with gum. Yang W7, SG 2372-85 cat £1300. Scarce set in very nice condition. (14). (P)
$700
$1000
2081
1967-69 Group of "W" sets U & singles inc Fleet Expansionist's Congress, Lin Biao Inscription, Yangtze Bridge set, Words of Mao, People's Liberation Army and Example of Revolutionary Youth (3 shades). F-VF MUH/UN as issued. YANG W8, W11, W15, W16, W20, W21, SG 2386, 2402, 2406, 2407-10, 2434, 2431 (3). (11).
$200
$300
2082
1968 Revolutionary Literature & Art 8f set. Superb fresh MUH. Yang W5. SG 2387-95 cat £2350 (9). (P)
$1000
$1500
2083
1968 Revolutionary Literature & Art 8f set. Superb fresh MUH. SG 2387-2395 cat £2350, Yang W5. (9). (P)
$1000
$1500
2084
1968 Mao's Anti American Declaration 8f. VF fresh MUH. SG 2396 cat £425, Yang W9. (P)
$250
$350
2085
1967 Directives of Mao 8f strip of 5. VF fresh CTO sl perf split, with gum. Yang W10, SG 2397a cat £900. (P)
$400
$700
2086
1968 Directive of Mao 8f set, se-tenant horiz strip of 5. Superb fresh MUH, unfolded, pristine condition. SG 2397a cat £8000, Yang W10. Rarity so nice. (P)
$4000
$6000
2087
1967-69 "W" selection of issues inc 1967 Fleet Congress 8f, 1968 41st Anniv 8f, 1969 Peoples Liberation Army 8f, both yellow-green & blue-green, 1968 Worlds of Mao 8f & 1969 Songs 8f set. F-VF MUH, most fresh. SG 2386, 2402, 2406, 2407-2410, 2411-2412 cat £393, Yang W8, W11, W16, W17, W20. (7).
$150
$300
2088
1968 Chairman Mao goes to Yan'an 8f. Superb VF fresh MUH, Yang W12, SG 2403 cat £250. (P)
$100
$150
2089
1968 Mao's Youth 8f. VF fresh MUH. SG 2403 cat £250, Yang W12. (P)
$100
$150
2090
1968 Thoughts of Mao 8f. Superb VF fresh MUH. Yang W13, SG 2405 cat £300 (1). (P)
$150
$250
2091
1968 Thoughts of Mao 8f. VF fresh MUH. SG 2405 cat £300, Yang W13. (P)
$150
$250
2092
1968 Words of Mao 8f. VF UN as issued. SG 2406 cat £100, Yang W16.
$60
$90
2093
1968 Yangtze Bridge set 4f-10f. VF fresh UN, as issued. SG 2407-2410 cat £125, Yang W15. (4). (P)
$70
$100
2094
1969 Piano Music "The Red Lantern" set 8f. VF fresh UN as issued. Yang W17, SG 2411-12 cat £170. (2).
$70
$100
2095
1969 Intellectual Youths in Countryside set 8f - 10f. VF UN as issued. Yang W18, SG 2419-22 cat £150. (4).
$70
$100
2096
1969 Defence of Chen Pao Tao set 8f-43f. VF fresh UN as issued. Yang W19, SG 2423-27 cat £150. (5).
$120
$160
2097
1969 Defence of Chen Pao Tao set 8f-43f. VF UN as issued. SG 2423-2427 cat £150, Yang W19. (5).
$100
$160
2098
1970-71 Taking Tiger Mountain 8f set. F-VF fresh MUH. SG 2435-2440 cat £300, Yang N1. (6). (P)
$100
$200
2099
1971 50th Anniv set 4f-22f inc 8f se-tenant strip of 3. F-VF fresh UN, as issued. SG 2446-2454 cat £625, Yang N4. (6 plus strip of 3). (P)
$200
$400
2100
1971 50th Anniv set 4f-22f inc 8f se-tenant strip of 3. VF fresh UN, as issued. SG 2446-2454 cat £625, Yang N4. (6 plus strips of 3). (P)
$300
$400
2101
1971 Afro-Asian Friendship set 8f-43f. VF fresh MUH. SG 2466-2469 cat £160, Yang N5. (4).
$70
$100
2102
1972 30th Anniv 8f set. VF fresh UN, as issued. SG 2747-2479 cat £180, Yang N8. (6). (P)
$100
$150
2103
1972 30th Anniv Art 8f set. VF UN as issued. SG 2474-79 cat £180, Yang N8. (6).
$100
$150
2104
1972 Merchant Shipping 8f set. VF fresh UN, as issued. SG 2485-2488 cat £250, Yang N7. (4). (P)
$100
$200
2105
1972 Ship 8f set. VF UN as issued. SG 2485-8 cat £250, Yang N7 (4) (P)
$150
$250
2106
1973 Giant Pandas set 4f-43f. VF fresh MUH. SG 2498-2503 cat £250, Yang N14. (6).
$100
$150
2107
1973 Revolutionary Ballet 8f set. VF fresh MUH. SG 2516-2519 cat £160, Yang N13. (4). (P)
$100
$150
2108
1976 4th 5 yr Plan 8f set. VF fresh MUH. SG 2637-2652 cat £225, Yang J8. (16). (P)
$100
$150
2109
1976 4th 5 yr plan 8f set. VF fresh MUH. SG 2637-2652 cat £225, Yang J8. (16).
$100
$150
2110
1978 "Flying Fairies" M/Sheet VF fresh MUH. Yang T29M, SG 2815MS cat £500. (P)
$200
$400
2111
1980 Paintings of Qi Baishi set 4f-70f. VF fresh MUH. SG 2939-54 cat £120. (16).
$70
$100
2112
1980 Monkey 8f vermilion, black & gold. Superb fresh MUH. SG 2968 cat £1600, Yang T46. (P)
$1500
$2500
2113
1980 Monkey 8f vermilion, black & gold. VF fresh MUH. SG 2968 cat £1600, Yang T46. (P)
$1500
$2000
2114
1986 Year of the Tiger 8f FULL SHEET of 80. VF fresh MUH. SG 3422, Yang T107.
$50
$100
2115
Collection 1949-52 of early PRC sets. 1949 1st Peoples Conference set $30-$200, 1949 Trade Union set $100-$500. 1950 Mao Peoples Republic set $800-$3000. 1950 Dove Peace set (2) $400-$2000. 1950 Flag set $100-$800. 1950 Sino-Soviet Treaty set for Eastern China $2500-$20,000. 1951 Mao 30th Anniv set $400-$800. 1951 Money Order opt set $50/$2 $50/$50. 1951 Triangle Dove Peace set $400-$1000. 1951 National Emblem set $100-$800. 1951 Taiping set $400-$1000. 1952 Agrarian Reform set $100-$800. 1952 Gymnastics $400 set, se-tenant blks of 4. VF UN as issued. Mixture of originals & reprints. SG cat if originals £3052. (90).
$100
$300
2116
Collection 1950-66 CTO sets inc 1959 40th Anniv set 4f-8f, 1959 10th Anniv 20f, 1958 Heroes Monument M/S, 1960 Goldfish set 4f-8f, 1960 Great Hall set 8f-10f, 1960-61 Chrysanthemums set 4f-52f, 1961 Pottery set 4f-50f, 1961 Tibet set, 1962 Cuba set, 1963 Butterfly set, 1963 Panda set, 1964 Peonies set, 1964 Bronze vessels set, 1964 Petroleum set, 1964 Hydro-Electric set, 1965 Mountaineering set, 1965 Army set, 1965 Sport set & 1966 Industrial set. Almost all diff (only 1 extra set). Mostly VF CTO. SG cat £829. (155 + M/S).
$200
$400
2117
"C" sets 1959-66 MUH selection inc 1959 10th Anniv (4th issue) set 8f-20f (UN as issued), 1960 50th Anniv Women's Day set 4f-22f, 1960 70th Birthday Bethune 8f set, 1961 Table Tennis set 8f-22f, 1961 Chan Tien-yu set 8f-10f, 1965 Youth set 4f-22f & 1966 Afro-Asian Writers set 8f-22f. VF fresh MUH. SG cat £222, Yang C70, C76, C84, C86, C87, C114 & C119. (22).
$100
$150
2118
"J" sets 1974-80 MUH collection inc 1974 UPU 8f set, 1974 25th Anniv 8f set inc se-tenant strip of 3, 1975 4th Peoples Congress 8f set, 1975 3rd National Games set 8f-35f, 1975 Agriculture Conference 8f set, 1976 Mao's May Directive 8f set, 1976 Mao's Swim 8f set, 1980 Monks Statue set 8f-60f & 1980 Scientists set 8f-60f. VF fresh MUH. SG cat £381. (33).
$150
$250
2119
"N" series sets 1971-73 Complete N1-N21 inc Beijing Opera, Paris Commune, 50th Anniv of Communist Party, Afro-Asian Table Tennis, 30th Anniv of the Albanian Workers, Ships, Yunan Forum Discussions, Promoting Physical Culture, Red Flag Canal, Ballet "The White Haired Girl", Giant Panda, Women of China, Historic Relics, Industrial Production, Children's Song & Dance plus others. VF fresh MUH/UN as issued. Huge cat value. (95)
$1000
$2000
2120
N & T 1973-82 MUH selection of sets inc 1973 Country Doctors 8f set, 1973 Canton Exports Fair 8f, 1974 Acrobatics 8f set & 1982 Medicinal Plants 2y M/S. VF fresh MUH. SG 2555-2560, 2520, 2570-2573, MS 3182 cat £160. (11 + M/S).
$70
$100
2121
"S" sets 1958-64 MUH selection inc 1958 Afforestation 8f set, 1962 Crane set 8f-20f, 1963 Folk Dances (3rd issue) set 4f-50f, 1964 Women 8f set & 1964 Agricultural Students 8f set. VF fresh MUH/UN as issued. SG cat £180, Yang S27, S48, S55, S64 & S66 (23).
$80
$120
2122
"T" sets 1974 MUH inc Gymnastics 8f set, Acrobatics 8f set, Paintings 8f set, Mao's Industrial 8f set & Mao's Agricultural 8f set. VF fresh MUH. SG 2549-2554, 2555-2560, 2561-2566, 2574-2583 cat £207, Yang T1, T2, T3, T4, T5. (28).
$100
$150
2123
"T" sets 1975 MUH Collection inc "Wushu" Sport set 8f-43f, Criticism of Confucius 8f set, 1975 Women Teachers 8f set, Medical Achievements 8f set & Farm Mechanization 8f set. VF fresh MUH. SG 2600-2603, 2604-2609, 2610-2613, 2632-2636 & 2653-2656 cat £239, Yang T7, T8, T9, T12, T13. (23).
$100
$150
2124
"T" sets 1979-82 MUH Collection inc 1979 Pilgrimage to West set 8f-70f, 1980 Opera Make-up set 4f-70f, 1982 Kite set 8f-70f, 1980 Landscapes set 8f-70f, 1980 Lotus set 8f-70f, 1980 Liu Yuan set 8f-60f, 1982 Lushum Mountain set 8f-60f & 1982 Medicinal Plants 2y M/S. All diff. VF fresh MUH. SG cat £394, Yang T43, T45, T50, T53, T55, T56, T67 & T72M. (43 +MS).
$150
$250
2125
Booklets 1982-88 inc 1982 Year of the Dog, 1983 Swans, 1984 Year of the Rat, 1985 Year of the Ox & 1988 Year of the Dragon. VF fresh MUH. SG SB15,19-21 & 24 cat £232, Yang SB7, 10-12 & 15. (5).
$100
$150
CHINA - TAIWAN
2126
1960 Ancient Paintings set $1 - $2, 1st series. VF MUH. SG 358-361 cat £65. (4).
$30
$40
2127
1962 Ancient Paintings 80c-$4. VF fresh MUH. SG 451-454 cat £400. (4). (P)
$200
$300
2128
1964 Taiwan Fruits set 80c-$4. VF fresh MUH. SG 514-517 cat £90. (4).
$40
$60
CHINA - TIBET
2129
1911 Surcharge on China Flying Geese 1R/$1. Superb fresh M, dull original gum. Sc10, SG C10 cat £1800. Very scarce genuine example. (P)
$500
$1000
2130
1898 Surch on China Coiling Dragon set 3p/1c - 2R/$2, tied to piece by "Lhasa-Tibet" cds. VFU. Sc 1-11, SG C1-11 cat £4500+ as loose stamps, plus premium for such nice piece. Rare genuine set especially in used condition. (P)
$2500
$4000
CHRISTMAS ISLANDS
2131
1928 Central Pacific Coconut Plantations 5c perf 11¾. Superb fresh MUH marginal. RL 2. (P)
$110
$150
2133
2011 Christmas $1.50 International Post, vertical pr, error perfs misplaced 5mm downwards resulting in $1.50 value now at base of stamp & Santa Claus totally decapitated. Very rare, only a part sheet of 35 reported, the rest used up as postage! (P)
$275
$400
COCOS (KEELING) ISLANDS
2134
1990 Provisional opt set inc both 10c & "Official Paid" (CTO as always). Plus 1989 $5 opt on 65c Aircraft. All fresh MUH. Retail $380. (8)
$120
$150
2135
1990 Provisional opt set inc both 10c & "Official Paid", all gutter blks of 4. VF fresh MUH, official CTO as always. SG 234-9 & O1 cat £520++. Retail $1200 as singles, plus premium for rare gutter blks. (7 blks).
$500
$600
COOK ISLANDS
2136
1892 Type-set 1d black vertical pr IMPERF between. VF UN. SG 1a cat £10,000. Great rarity, only several exist. 2013 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$7000
$10000
2137
1963 Pictorial set ½d to 5/-, prs, ex printer archive, with IMPERF 1d, 2d, 3d, 1/6, 2/, 3/- & 5/-, plus perf 5d, 6d, 8d & 1/- (these 4 vals unknown imperf), all wmk NZ star. VF fresh MUH. SG 163-73(p). Rare as only 1 sheet of ea imperf made. (7 prs imperf, 4 perf) (P)
$200
$300
2138
1966 Airmail opts 7d/8d variety silver dot misplaced so not fully covering old value, plus missing dot on 1st "i" of Airmail, 1/-, 1/6 missing most of dot on 1st "i" of Airmail, 5/- & £1 missing plane opt. All on FDC with "Rarotonga 22 AP 66" FDI cds. VFU. SG 186, 188, 189, 191 & 193a cat £58, plus premium for unlisted varieties, & for FDC. Very Scarce
$50
$80
2139
1966 Airmail opt Arms £1 wmk inverted, variety "aeroplane omitted". VFU. SG 193wa cat £60. (P)
$40
$60
2140
1967 Decimal Surch Arms $2/£1, $6/£3 & $10/£5, top 3 vals, wmk Mult Star NZ (inverted on $10). VFU/CTO. SG 219-221 cat £445. Only 863 sets sold. (3). (P)
$300
$450
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2141
1967 Decimal surch Arms set $2/£1, $6/£3, $10/£5, tied to FDC by "Rarotonga 6 JE 67" cds. Superb fresh. Only 1098, 863 & 876 respectively printed. SG 219-21 cat £560, plus premium on FDC, which should be at least double, so £1120+. Very Rare FDC (P)
$500
$800
2142
Penrhyn: 1917-20 opt KGV set 2½d to 1/- in 2-perf vert prs. VF M/MUH. SG 24-27b cat £270. (4 prs) (P)
$150
$250
COVERS - CRASH, WRECK, DISASTER
2143
Bulgaria: 1939 battered airmail crash cover franked King 7L, Trains 1L & 2L pr, tied by indistinct "Poste Aerienne" cds. To Holland, with German PO "Hannover 1" repair tape & 2-line cachet "In Hannover 1 beschadigt eingegangen Amtiich verschlossen", Eindhoven arrival cds, plus on reverse a typed label "Endommage par un accident-avion". Extremely rare. (P)
$500
$1000
2144
France: 1942 Airmail censored crash cover franked Petain 5Fr tied by "Campo Corse 21 9 42" cds (Corsica), with French & British censor tapes & cachets. To Gabon, with b/s of "Cotonou Dahomey 19 OCT 42", Lagos Nigeria 2 DE 42, "Freetown Sierra Leone 15 DE 42" & finally "Libreville AEF 18 FEVR 43", plus "Controle Postal Commission Afrique Equatoriale Francaise" cachet. Apparently involved in the crash near Ameur El Ain Algeria that killed all on board, endorsed "Avion accidente" & initialled at UL. Amazing usage! (P)
$500
$1000
2145
USA: 1962 Airmail crash cover franked Liberty 15c Air, tied by "Newark DEC 15 1962" pmk. To Poland with typed label on reverse saying from crash of Viscount plane on 19th December tied by Warsaw pmks, plus Brwinow arrival b/s. Very rare. (P)
$500
$700
COVERS - ZEPPELIN etc
2146
Cyrenaica: 1932 Zeppelin 8th Sth America Flight registered cover franked 1932 Airmail set 50c-5L, tied by "Posta Aerea Bengasi 4 10 32" cds, with Zeppelin, air & reg labels. To Brazil, with Rome, Milan & Friedrichshafen transit cds, flight cachet in red & Pernambuco arrival b/s. VF. SG 96-101 cat £60, Sass A6-11 cat €100 -both as loose stamps, the 5L alone on cover cat €1000. Sieger 189. (P)
$500
$700
2147
Germany: 1930 Zeppelin Sth America flight cover originally franked on reverse Eagle Air 1Mk tied by "Friedrichshafen 2 5 30" cds, another on front tied same cds for "18 5 1930", & with "Luftschiff 19 5 1930" cds. To Brazil where franked Def 50r pr, 200r & semi-official Graf Zeppelin opt 5000r Zeppelin stamp, ea tied by Condor Air "22 MAI 30 Recife" cds, plus Condor Zeppelin larger cds. Then on return Europe Pan-America flight from USA, franked 65c Zeppelin tied by "Lakehurst JUN 2 1930" duplex pmk, with Sth America flight cachet, Europe Pan-America cachet on back with final "Friedrichshafen 6 VI 30" return arrival cds, addressed to the Philippines. VF. Sieger 64Raa net valuation €4250. Major Zeppelin rarity. 2010 Caffaz photo-cert. (P)
$3800
$5000
2148
Germany: 1930 South America Flight card franked Sth America Zeppelin 4RM & Eagle 1RM, tied by "Friedrichshafen 18 5 30" cds, with flight cachet. To New York, with Lakehurst special green pmk. SG 457 cat £425 as loose stamp alone. Sieger 57F cat €500. (P)
$220
$300
2149
Germany: 1931 Polar Flight cover franked 4RM Polar Flight tied by "Friedrichshafen 24 7 31" cds, with special cachet & "Brise-Glace Malyguin 27 VII 31" anchor cds. VF. SG 471 cat £950, Mi 458 cat €900 -both as loose stamp alone! (P)
$300
$500
2150
Iceland: 1931 Iceland Flight Zeppelin printed cover franked Zeppelin opt 2Kr tied by "Reykjavik 30 VI 31" cds, with special cachet in green, to Germany with Friedrichshafen b/s. VF. SG 181 cat £110 as loose stamp, Sieger 114c retail €350. (P)
$120
$200
2151
Portugal: 1931 DOX FFC Europe-USA franked Ceres 1E25 tied by "Lisboa Central 29 1 31" pmk & with special "DOX" diamond cachet, plus red plane & map cachet on reverse. To Brazil with diff country stamps added en-route, Spain 40c with "Puerto de la Luz 31 JAN", Canary Is cds & "Rio Brazil 22 APR" arrival cds. Then Spain 25c with "Puerto de la Luz 30 APR" cds, Spanish Sahara (never seen any on cover!) with "Rio De Oro 30 APR" cds, Portuguese Guinea (3) with "Bolama 5 MAY" cds, Cape Verde (4) with "Praia 30 MAY" CDS, Brazil (2) with "Rio Grande Norte 5 VI 31" cds & finally Germany (6) - 4 with "Dornier Flugschiff 6 JUL 31" on board cds -dates don't make sense! Must have been carried by a crewman on multiple flights. (P)
$200
$400
2152
Tripolitania: 1932 Zeppelin 4th Sth America Flight registered card franked 1st 1931 Airmail set (ex 75c issued later) -4 on reverse, tied by "Posta Aerea Tripoli D'Africa 30 4 32" cds, with reg & air labels. To Brazil, with Milan-Chiasso TPO b/s & Friedrichshafen transit cds with flight cachet in red & finally Pernambuco arrival cds. VF. SG ex 116-22 cat £95, Sass ex A9-16 cat €130 -both as loose stamps, the 5L alone on cover cat €1000. Only 90 flown. Sieger 157. (P)
$500
$700
2153
Tripolitania: 1932 Zeppelin 6th Sth America Flight cover franked Colonies opt Dante Society 1L, 2L75 & 3L pr, tied by "Posta Aerea Tripoli D'Africa 10 9 32" cds, with air label. To Brazil, with Rome & Friedrichshafen transit cds, green flight cachet & Recife arrival b/s. VF. SG 27 & 31-2 cat £53, Sass 20 & A9-10 cat €70 -both as loose stamps, the 3L or 2L75 alone on cover cat €650 or €750ea. (P)
$500
$700
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2154
Tripolitania: 1932 Zeppelin 9th Sth America Flight registered card franked 1st 1931 Airmails set 50c-5L (ex 75c) front & back, tied by "Posta Aerea Tripoli D'Africa 20 10 32" cds, with Zeppelin, air & reg labels. To Brazil, with Roma-Pisa-Milano TPO & Friedrichshafen transit cds, red flight cachet & Pernambuco arrival b/s. VF. SG ex 116-22 cat £95, Sass ex A9-16 cat €140 -both as loose stamps. 5L alone on cover cat €1000. Sieger 195. (P)
$450
$600
2155
Tripolitania: 1933 Zeppelin 4th Sth America Flight registered cover franked 1st 1931 Airmail 5L & Libya 20c, 2L & 2L55, tied by "Posta Aerea Tripoli D'Africa 1 8 33" cds, with Zeppelin, air & reg labels. To Brazil with Milan & Friedrichshafen transit cds, red flight cachet & Pernambuco arrival b/s. VF. SG 122 & Libya 41, 45, 46 cat £41, Sass A16 & Libya 40, 43 & 107 cat €67 -both as loose stamps. 5L alone on cover cat €1000. Sieger 223. (P)
$450
$600
2156
USA: 1930 cover franked Zeppelin $2.60 tied by "Varrick St Sta NY MAY 6 1930" pmk & with Zeppelin cachets for South America & Europe Pan-America flights, plus arrival b/s of "Lakehurst MAY 31 1930" green Zeppelin & Richmond VA. Sc C15 cat US$550, SG 689 cat £650, both as loose stamp, Sieger 64c cat €900. (P)
$350
$500
CRETE
2157
1905 Pictorial set 2L-5Dr DIE PROOFS printed as 1904 sample presentation card by Bradley Wilkinson, in issued colours with simulated perfs, ornate border with text in French & Greek. Most attractive & extremely rare. (P)
$900
$1500
CYPRUS
2158
1880 "CYPRUS" opt QV 1d red, plate 220, cnr letters KR. VF fresh M. SG 2(220) cat £350. (P)
$230
$350
2159
1880 "CYPRUS" opt QV 1d red, plate 196, letters HH. VF fresh MUH, with nice never hinged original gum. SG 2(196) cat £700 for M, & should be at least double, £1400 MUH. Very rare MUH. RPSL photo cert. (P)
$1200
$1800
2160
1880 "CYPRUS" opt QV 4d sage-green, plate 16. VF fresh MLH. SG 4 cat £140. (P)
$100
$130
2161
1892-94 QV Die II set ½Pi - 12Pi. VF fresh MLH. SG 31-7 cat £450. (7). (P)
$350
$450
2162
1892-94 QV 12Pi orange-brown, wmk crown CA, Die II. Superb fresh MUH, with pristine never hinged original gum. SG 37 cat £180 for M, should be at least double, £360 MUH & very rare as such. (P)
$350
$500
2163
1894-96 QV set ½Pi - 45Pi new colours. VF fresh MLH. SG 40-49 cat £250. (10). (P)
$200
$275
2164
1902-04 KEVII set ½Pi-45Pi, wmk single crown. Mostly VF fresh MLH. SG 50-59 cat £600. Rare set. (10). (P)
$500
$700
2165
1924-28 KGV £5 black on yellow, top value, wmk script. Superb MLH. SG 117a cat £3750. Key stamp of Cyprus. (P)
$3000
$4000
2166
1928 Anniversary set ¾Pi-£1. VF fresh MUH. SG 123-32 cat £300 for M, should be at least £600 MUH. (10). (P)
$600
$900
2167
1928 Anniversary set ¾Pi - £1. VF fresh MLH/MUH. SG 123-32 cat £300. (10). (P)
$200
$300
2168
1934 Pictorial set ¼Pi-45Pi. VF fresh MUH. SG 133-43 cat £200 for M, should be at least £400 MUH. (11). (P)
$350
$450
2169
1934 KGV Pictorial set ¼Pi - 45Pi. VF fresh MUH appearance (but some redistributed gum so priced as M). SG 133-43 cat £200. (P)
$120
$160
2170
1938-51 KGVI Pictorial set ¼Pi-£1. VF M/MLH. SG 151-63 cat £250. (19). (P)
$100
$150
2171
1960-61 Republic opt QEII Pictorial set 2m-£1. VF MUH. SG 188-202 cat £130. (15). (P)
$100
$130
CZECHOSLOVAKIA
2172
1934 National Anthem Music 1Kc & 2Kc M/Sheets of 15, printed on card, with original folder. Superb fresh UN as issued. Mi 330-31xSB, SG MS334a cat £1300. Rare & impressive large format M/Sheets, in unusually nice condition. (2 M/S). (P)
$900
$1200
DENMARK
2173
1854-59 Arms 4s chestnut, horiz pr, type I (no stop between R&M), dotted spandrels. Superb fresh MLH, 4 margins. Facit 4 cat 6000Kr+, SG 9 cat £1200+. (P)
$500
$750
EGYPT
2174
1914-15 "OHHS" opt Sphinx & Pyramid 4m vermilion, horiz pr, error opt INVERTED. VFU. SG O86a cat £280+. Rare multiple. (P)
$220
$350
2175
1922 crown opt 100m, error opt DOUBLE. VF fresh MLH. SG 108b cat £450. Only 1 sheet printed! Exp Hass. (P)
$350
$500
2176
1922 crown opt 1m, error opt INVERTED & misplaced. Opt is type 1 from the 1st transfer of the 2nd setting. VF MLH. SG 98a cat £400. Exp Ela, plus ESC photo cert (P)
$275
$400
2177
British Forces: 1932-33 Postal Seal 1Pi IMPERF. VF fresh MUH, 4 margins. SG A1(var) cat £95 for perf hinged, should be £190+ MUH, imperf unlisted & must be worth more. (P)
$90
$150
2178
British Forces: 1935 Silver Jubilee opt 1Pi blue. VF fresh MUH, tiny spot on gum. SG A10 cat £300 for M, should be at least £600 MUH.        (P)
$300
$400
2179
British Forces: 1936 cover (sl blemishes), franked 3m vermilion Xmas seal on reverse as usual, tied by diamond pmk (flap folded inside). To England, with crowned circle Egypt Postage Paid in red & "MPO Alexandria 2 DE 36" cds. SG A6 cat £50 & "from x5" on cover
$80
$150
ESTONIA
2180
1812 Folded letter wrapper endorsed "Reval 27 July 1812" with blurred "REVAL" h/s. To Pernau. VF. Purchased by vendor in 1990s for DM200 = A$165. (P)
$100
$150
2181
1823 Folded letter wrapper endorsed "Reval 11th July 1823" with Cyrillic "Revel 1823 June 11" cds on reverse. VF. Purchased by vendor in 1990s for DM200 = A$165. (P)
$100
$150
2182
1847 Folded letter wrapper endorsed "Werro 14 Oct 1847", reverse with boxed Cyrillic h/s "BEPPO 14 OKT 1847" = Werro. To Pernau with bilingual arrival cds. VF. Purchased by vendor in 1990s for DM190 = A$160. (P)
$100
$150
2183
1928 Pictorial photo cover of lake scene on front & 4 diff views on back flaps, franked Tallin Exhibition blacksmith 10m grey blk of 4 tied by magenta "Tallin Korjanducte Naitus 7 VII 28" exhibition cds. SG 72, Mi 73. Attractive cover. (P)
$80
$120
2184
1937 Relief Fund set 10s-50s, (sl toning) tied to envelope by fancy red "Tallinn 27 II 37" FDI pmks. SG 130-33 cat £49++, Mi 127-30 cat €70++, plus premium for FDC. Purchased by vendor in 1990s for DM90 = A$75. (P)
$50
$70
2185
1938 Relief Fund set 10s-50s, tied to cover by "Vehastu 19 X 38" cds. SG 134-7 cat £90++, Mi 131-4 cat €100++, plus premium on cover. Purchased by vendor in 1990s for DM120 = A$100. (P)
$70
$100
2186
1938 Literary Society M/Sheet 5s-25s, tied to cover by "Tallinn Raamatunaitus 10 XII 38" cds. VF. SG MS143a cat £130++, Mi Blk 2 cat €100++, plus premium on cover. Purchased by vendor in 1990s for DM300 = A$250. (P)
$200
$300
2187
1939 Relief Fund set 10s-50s, tied to registered cover by "Tallinn 10 1 39" FDI cds, with h/s reg label/cachet. VF. SG 144-7 cat £55+++, Mi 142-5 cat €100+++, plus premium for FDC. Purchased by vendor in 1990s for DM350 = A$290. (P)
$200
$300
2188
1940 Parnu pictorial photo cover with 4 views on back flaps, franked Pats 6s pr, tied by "Tallinn Vaksal 9 V 40" cds. SG 117 cat £140++, Mi 157 cat €140++ as loose stamps alone. Purchased by vendor in 1990s for DM300 = A$250. (P)
$150
$250
ETHIOPIA
2189
1930 Coronation "Lion" 4g green, error of colour. VF fresh MUH, right marginal. Yv 183a cat €1200 for M, should be at least double, €2400 MUH. Very rare as only 1 sheet of 50 discovered. (P)
$450
$700
2190
1930 Coronation "Lion" 4g green, error of colour, UR corner marginal blk of 4. VF fresh MUH. Yv 183a cat €4800 for M, should be at least double, €9600 MUH. Very rare as only 1 sheet of 50 was discovered. (4). (P)
$1700
$2500
2191
1930 Coronation "Lion" set 1g-5T imperf presentation M/Sheet on card 247x310mm, with "Couronnement de S.M. Haile Sellace I" & "Emission Speciale de Timbres-Post" imprint at base. VF UN as made. SG 278-84(var). Very rare & impressive (P)
$450
$700
FALKLAND ISLANDS
2192
Official sheet of paper with embossed Royal Arms at top with archival strikes of various h/s held by the PO inc the boxed "Falkland Paid Islands" in black (3 strikes) & circular type in red (2), the barred oval "FI" postmark & "crown Registered" (2 ea), the 1891 "½d" h/s (2) & an oval "Legislative Council Falkland Islands". The 1869-76 Franks alone SG cat £710+++ as cutouts, while covers with a single frank cat £16,000-£25,000. Amazing item of postal history      (P)
$1300
$2000
2193
1891 Bisect Provisional ½d on UR half of QV 1d brownish claret, error opt DOUBLE, with 2 clear strikes one of which ties the bisect to the piece! Together with 2 unoverprinted 1d claret, tied by cork cancel. Opt from special printing supplied by PO to collectors after 10 Sept 1891. VFU. SG 13(var). Rare as only several double opts are known. RPSL photo-cert. (P)
$2000
$3000
2194
1891-1902 QV set ½d to 1/-. VF fresh M/MUH. SG 17b-38 cat £225. (8). (P)
$180
$250
2195
1904-12 KEVII ½d to 5/-. VF fresh MLH. SG 43-50 cat £475. (8).            (P)
$350
$450
2196
1904-12 KEVII set ½d to 5/- VF fresh MUH. SG 43-50 cat £475 for M, should be at least double £950 MUH. Rare set as MUH. (P)
$1000
$1500
2197
1904-12 KEVII 5/- red. VF fresh MLH. SG 50 cat £225 (P)
$150
$200
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2198
1912-20 KGV set ½d-£1 wmk mult crown, opt SPECIMEN. F-VF M/MLH. SG 60-69s cat £1900. Rare set. (11). (P)
$1500
$2500
2199
1912-20 KGV 3/- slate-green, wmk mult crown. VF fresh MLH. SG 66 cat £95. (P)
$70
$100
2200
1912-20 KGV 5/- deep rose-red, wmk mult crown. VF fresh MLH. SG 67 cat £120. (P)
$90
$120
2201
1912-20 KGV 5/- deep rose-red, wmk mult crown. VF MLH, tiny natural paper inclusion. SG 67 cat £120. (P)
$60
$80
2202
1912-20 KGV 5/- maroon, wmk mult crown. VF MLH. SG 67b cat £130. (P)
$100
$130
2203
1912-20 KGV 10/- red on green, wmk mult crown. VF MLH. SG 68 cat £190. (P)
$130
$180
2204
1912-20 KGV £1 black on red, top value, wmk mult crown. Stamp VF fresh MUH, top marginal. SG 69 cat £550 for M, should be at least double, £1100 MUH. Raybaudi photo cert. (P)
$800
$1100
2205
1912-20 KGV £1 black on red, top value, wmk mult crown. VF fresh MUH bottom marginal. SG 69 cat £550 for M, should be at least double, £1100 MUH. (P)
$800
$1100
2206
1921-28 KGV set KGV set ½d to 3/-, wmk script. VF fresh MUH. SG 73-80 cat £150 for M, should be at least double £300 MUH. (P)
$300
$450
2207
1933 Centenary ½d to 1/-. VF MLH/MUH. SG 127-34 cat £242. (8)          (P)
$180
$250
2208
1933 Centenary 2/6 black & violet Memorial. VF MUH, sl uneven gum colour. SG 135 cat £250 for M, should be at least £500 MUH. (P)
$300
$450
2209
1933 Centenary 5/- black & yellow Penguin. VF MUH, never hinged original gum. SG 136 cat £950 for M, should be at least £1900 MUH. Popular stamp & rare in MUH condition. (P)
$1500
$2500
2210
1933 Centenary 10/- black & brown Arms. VF MLH, almost MUH. SG 137 cat £850. (P)
$600
$800
2211
1933 Centenary £1 black & carmine KGV. VF MLH, looks MUH. SG 138 cat £2500. (P)
$2000
$2700
2212
1938-50 KGVI Pictorial set ½d-£1 perf SPECIMEN. VF UN with only traces of gum as was affixed in postal archive. SG 146-63s cat £2500. Rare genuine set. (16). (P)
$1100
$1500
2213
1952 KGV Pictorial set ½d-£1. VF fresh MUH. SG 172-85 cat £180. (14). (P)
$150
$250
FALKLAND ISLANDS DEPENDENCIES
2214
1948-49 Thin Map set ½d to 1/- part imprint blks of 4, ea inc "dot in T" variety. VF fresh MUH. SG G9-16 cat £540 as singles, plus premium for positional blks. (9 blks) (P)
$400
$600
2215
1954-62 QEII Pictorial set ½d-£1. VF fresh MUH. SG 26-40 cat £225. (15). (P)
$150
$200
2216
South Georgia: 1938-50 KGVI Pictorials ½d to 5/-, all on pieces with "South Georgia 25 NO 43" cds. VFU. SG ex Z73-86 cat £400++. Rare group. (13). (P)
$300
$500
FIJI
2217
1874 VR opt "Six Cents" on 3d green, opt type 5. Superb U, black cross m/s cancel, unusually w/c. SG 17 cat £700. (P)
$350
$500
2218
1876-77 VR underprint 1d blue on laid paper, variety "void corner". U, sl flts, nice appearance. SG 31b cat £350. (P)
$100
$200
2219
1891-1902 VF crown 2½d yellow-brown perf 11x11¾, error design printed DOUBLE. Superb U/CTO. SG 103a(var) cat £180+ -see footnote. Undercatalogued as only 1 sheet believed printed (P)
$180
$250
2220
1903 KEVII set ½d-£1, wmk crown CA. VF fresh MLH. SG 104-14 cat £450. (11). (P)
$375
$500
2221
1903 KEVII set ½d-£1, opt SPECIMEN, wmk crown CA. VF fresh MLH. SG 104-14s cat £325. (11). (P)
$200
$300
2222
1904-09 KEVII sets ½d to 1/-, plus new colours set ½d-£1, wmk mult crown. VF fresh MLH. SG 115-24 cat £475. (10). (P)
$250
$400
2223
1912-23 KGV set ¼d-£1, wmk mult crown. VF M/MLH. SG 125-37 cat £300. (13) (P)
$220
$300
2224
1912-23 KGV £1 purple & black on red die 2, wmk crown CA. Superb fresh MUH. SG 137a cat £250 for M, should be at least double, £500 MUH. (P)
$400
$600
2225
1912-23 KGV £1 purple & black on red, top value, Die II, wmk mult crown. VF fresh M. SG 137a cat £250. (P)
$200
$300
2226
1917 Postage Due 4d+3d black, horiz se-tenant pr, wide setting. VF UN, as issued. SG D1a(var), the horiz strip of 4 with all vals cat £10,000 while the 3d & 4d SG D4 & D5 cat £2150++ as singles alone. Only 1116 & 372 printed & most used. Great rarity as a se-tenant pr. Certificates for any of the Postage Dues can be obtained on request. (P)
$2500
$3500
2227
1917 Postage Due 2d black, wide setting. Superb fresh UN, as issued. SG D3 cat £325. Only 2604 printed & vast majority used. (P)
$350
$450
2228
1918 Postage Due set ½d-4d, opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh M. SG D6-10s cat £160. (5). (P)
$140
$180
2229
1937 KGVI Coronation set 1d-3d, perf SPECIMEN. VF fresh M. SG 246-48s cat £110. (3). (P)
$80
$120
2230
1938-55 KGVI Pictorial set ½d-£1, inc 5d blue canes, 2d & 6d Die I & II. VF MLH/MUH. SG 249-66b cat £275. (22). (P)
$120
$160
2231
1946 Victory set 2½d & 3d, perf SPECIMEN. VF fresh MUH. SG 268-69s cat £110+. (2). (P)
$120
$160
FINLAND
2232
1889-94 Arms 25p blue tete-beche imperf gutter blk of 8. VF fresh MUH. 2 stamps with uneven gum colour. SG 116(var), Fa 31(var), Mi 31U cat €800 for M singles, should be at least double, €1600 MUH, plus huge premium for rare tete-beche blk. (P)
$350
$500
2233
1857 Cover (sl toning & repaired flap), franked 5k blue, small pearls, tied by boxed "Borga 7 MAI 1857" pmk & with boxed "ANK 9 5" b/s. Stamp is 2 shades, ½ blue & ½ dark blue due to partial weak print. SG 1, Fa 1Ic cat Kr90,000 = A$13,500. Attractive & rare classic no.1 cover. 2006 Tuori AIEP photo cert. (P)
$1800
$2800
2234
1857 Cover front franked 10k red-carmine tied by "Helsingfors 1 7 1857" cds, margin just touches at right. SG 2, Fa 2e cat Kr25,000 on cover. 2006 Tuori AIEP photo cert. (P)
$400
$700
2235
1858 Cover (2 folds) franked 10k carmine-red cut to shape, tied by "Helsingfors 12 10 18 8" cds & with pen cancel, plus boxed "ANK 16 10". SG 2, Fa 2g. 2006 Tuori AIEP photo cert. (P)
$400
$700
FRANCE
2236
1849-52 Ceres 40c orange. VFU, 4 margins, diamond grid pmk. SG 14 cat £550, Maury 5/5a cat €600. Nice genuine example. (P)
$200
$300
2237
1849-52 Ceres 40c red-orange. VFU, 4 margins, diamond grid pmk. SG 15 cat £600, Maury 5/5b cat €700. Nice genuine example. (P)
$200
$300
2238
1849-52 Ceres 1Fr carmine-brown, tied on part cover front by dotted pmk with part Rennes cds below. VFU, 4 margins -3 being huge. SG 18 cat £1100+, Maury 6b cat €1200, plus premium on piece. (P)
$350
$500
2239
1849-50 Ceres 10c bistre, imperf, 1862 official reprint, available for postage. Superb fresh UN, 4 margins. SG 29 cat £650, Yv 1f cat €650, Maury 1e cat €700. (P)
$180
$250
2240
1849-50 Ceres 25c blue imperf, 1862 official reprint, available for postage. VF fresh M, 4 margins. SG 32 cat £600, Yv 4d cat €600, Maury 4f cat €600. (P)
$220
$300
2241
1852 Napoleon 10c dull bistre imperf, 1862 official reprint, available for postage. Superb fresh M, 4 margins. SG 40 cat £800 (original printing cat £48,000). Yv 9c cat €750, Maury 9f cat €850. (P)
$300
$450
2242
1853-61 Napoleon 1Fr carmine. Fresh UN, 4 large margins, sl thins but superb appearance. SG 72 cat £8500, Maury 18 cat €12,000. Very rare genuine example. 2010 Scheller photo cert (P)
$900
$1500
2243
1853-61 Napoleon 1Fr carmine, imperf. Superb U appearance, 4 large margins, tiny repaired tear in LR margin (mentioned on cert but not visible to us!), "DS2" cancel. SG 72 cat £3500. Maury 18 cat €4000. Rare so nice looking. 2014 Scheller photo cert. (P)
$700
$1000
2244
1853-60 Napoleon 1Fr carmine, imperf, 1862 official reprint available for postage. Superb fresh MLH, 4 margins. SG 79 cat £1800, Yv 18d cat €2000, Maury 18e cat €2300. Unusually nice quality. 2014 Scheller photo cert. (P)
$900
$1300
2245
1869 Napoleon 5Fr black reprinted die PROOF on card (85x65mm). VF fresh UN as made. SG 131(p), Maury cat €1350 (P)
$200
$400
2246
1870-71 Ceres Bordeaux 2c brick red. VFU, 4 margins. SG 151 cat £850, Yv 40Ba cat €900, Maury 40IId cat €1000. Very nice example of this rare shade. 2010 Scheller photo cert. (P)
$400
$600
2247
1871 blue "10" surch on Napoleon Laureated 10c bistre, perf 14x13½, unissued. VF fresh M. SG 133 cat £2500, Maury 34 cat €2400. Rare genuine example in unusually nice condition. 2014 Scheller photo cert (P)
$1200
$1800
2248
1876-85 Peace & Commerce 25c ultramarine, type I. Superb M, disturbed gum, perfect centring. SG 220 cat £12,000, Maury 68 cat €10,000, Yv 68 cat €10,000. Unusually nice example of this rarity. 2011 Scheller photo- cert (P)
$3200
$4500
2249
1877-90 Peace & Commerce set 1c - 5Fr, imperf "Regent" special printing on thick white paper. Superb fresh UN as made, all 4 margins. SG 243-278(var), Maury 83-93TS cat €2190+, Yv 83c-95b cat €2540+. Very rare! (15) (P)
$1100
$1500
2250
1881-92 Postage Due 5Fr black. FU, light cancel., Maury T24 cat €2000 = A$3000. SG D295 cat £2250 = A$4700. Rare. (P)
$450
$700
2251
1900-06 Merson 2Fr deep lilac & buff. Superb fresh MUH, pristine original gum. SG 307 cat £1000 for M, should be at least double, £2000 MUH, Maury 122 cat €2500. Very rare genuine MUH. Exp Brun AIEP, certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$1200
$1800
2252
1900-06 Merson 2Fr deep lilac & buff. VF fresh MLH. Maury 122 cat €950. SG 307 cat £1000 = A$2150 (P)
$350
$450
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2253
1917-19 War Orphans Fund set 2+3c - 5+5Fr. Superb fresh MUH, pristine original gum & excellent centring. SG 370-77 cat £2750 for M, should be at least double, £5500 MUH, Maury 148-55 cat €8300. Key set almost never seen MUH. Top value exp Calves & Brun AIEP. Certificate can be obtained on request. (8). (P)
$4000
$7000
2254
1917 War Orphans set 2+3c - 5+5Fr on 10c Postcard, tied by "Mulhouse 22-11 20" cds, with reg label, to Switzerland, Zurich cds. SG 370-77 cat £2750++, Maury 148-55 cat €2900++, both as loose stamps alone, plus big premium for set on "cover", which has to be at least double, or triple. Extremely rare & attractive. (P)
$1800
$2800
2255
1918 Red Cross Fund 15c+5c. VF fresh MUH. SG 378 cat £150 for M, should be at least £300 MUH, Maury 156 cat €310. (P)
$100
$150
2256
1923 Bordeaux Congress opt 1Fr. VF fresh MUH. SG 400e cat £600 for M, should be at least double, £1200 MUH, Maury 182 cat €1000. Zanaria photo cert. (P)
$400
$600
2257
1927 Strasbourg M/Sheet 5Fr & 10Fr. VF fresh MUH with Exhibition pmk in margin. SG MS454b cat £1400, Maury BF2 cat €1900. (P)
$550
$800
2258
1928 Sinking Fund set 40c-1Fr50. VFU. SG 466-468 cat £85, Maury 249-251 cat €90. (3)
$30
$40
2259
1929 Le Havre Philatelic Exhib opt 2Fr. VF fresh MUH. SG 470 cat £900 for M, should be at least double, £1800 MUH, Maury 257B cat €1600. Zanaria photo cert. (P)
$550
$800
2260
1929-33 Pont du Gard 20Fr brown, perf 11. VF fresh MLH. Maury 262A cat €1250, SG 475a cat £1300. Rare! Dr Enzo Diena AIEP photo cert (P)
$500
$700
2261
1929 Sinking Fund set 40c-1Fr50. VFU. SG 476-478 cat £110, Maury 253-255 cat €115. (3)
$35
$45
2262
1930 Sinking Fund 1Fr50+3Fr50 reddish paper. VF MLH. SG 480 cat £110, Maury 256 cat €100.
$30
$40
2263
1930 Sinking Fund set 40c - 1Fr50. VF U. SG 485-487 cat £140, Maury 266-268 cat €125. (3)
$40
$60
2264
1936 Airmail 50Fr emerald-green. Stamp superb fresh MUH, bottom marginal. SG 540 cat £1200 for M, should be at least double, £2400 MUH, Maury PA14 cat €2200+. (P)
$650
$900
2265
1936 Airmail 50Fr emerald-green, top value, LL cnr marginal blk of 4 with date imprint "23.12.35" in margin. Superb fresh MUH. SG 540 cat £4800 as M singles, should be at least £9600 MUH, plus premium for cnr blk, Yv/Maury A14 cat €8000+ as singles & €10,500+ for date blk, & under-catalogued thus. Spectacular & very rare blk in unusually nice condition. (P)
$3000
$4500
2266
1936 Airmail Banknote 50Fr, LR cnr marginal blk of 4 with "15 JUIN 1936" date imprint in bottom margin. Lower 2 stamps superb MUH, upper 2 MLH/MUH -these 2 with uneven gum colour. SG 541 cat €3800 as M singles, should be at least £7600 MUH, plus premium for cnr blk, Yv A15 cat €6000, Maury A15 cat €6800, as singles & €8500 for date blk & under-catalogued. Spectacular rare blk. (P)
$1300
$2000
2267
1936 Airmail Banknote 50Fr. VF fresh M. Maury A15 cat €700. SG 541 cat £950. (P)
$180
$250
2268
1936 Transatlantic Flight 10Fr, UR cnr marginal. Stamp superb fresh MUH. SG 554 cat £450 for M, should be at least double, £900 MUH, Maury 321 cat €900+. (P)
$275
$400
2269
1936 Transatlantic Flight 10Fr. VF fresh M. Maury 321 cat €385, SG 554 cat £450. (P)
$110
$150
2270
1936 Trans-Atlantic Airmail 10Fr Myrtle-green. VFU. SG 554 cat £170, Maury 321 cat €160.
$50
$70
2271
1937 PEXIP M/Sheet. VF M, stamps MUH. SG MS 581 cat £550+, Maury BF3 cat €450+. (P)
$150
$250
2272
1937 Pexip M/Sheet Ceres 5c-50c with gutter labels, IMPERF. VF fresh UN, original size. SG MS581(var), Maury BF3a cat €2850. Yv BF3a cat €3000. Extremely rare. (P)
$900
$1500
2273
1938 Ader 50Fr bright blue. VFU. SG 612a cat £90, Maury 398 cat €80.
$25
$35
2274
1940-41 Surch "50" on 90c Peace, lower marginal se-tenant blk of 4, error LR stamp "05" for "50". Superb fresh MUH. Maury 482/482c cat €11,500 -plus premium for se-tenant positional blk which should be +50%, =t €17,500. SG 678/678a cat £9500 for M singles & should be at least double, MUH in positional blk = £19,000+. One of the rarest & most important errors of France. Exp Roumet & Brun AIEP, plus 2014 Scheller photo cert.        (P)
$6000
$9000
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2275
1941 Petain set 40c-2Fr50, specialized collection in ministerial presentation folder. Starting with the unissued rejected 1st designs inscribed at base "MARECHAL PETAIN / CHEF DE L'ETAT FRANCAIS" as die proofs "Epreuvre de Artiste" in black of all values 40c, 80c, 1Fr (partial engraving) & 2Fr50c, all signed by the engraver Jules Piel (Maury 470A-473A/EPA cat €3000++ ea = €12,000++). Then the issued design set inscribed at base only "POSTES FRANCAISES", starting with a spectacular large format essay in red (97x155mm), then set of 4 signed "Epreuvre de Artiste" die proofs on white card, set of 4 signed "Epreuvre de Artiste" die proofs on cream card, set of 4 "Epreuvre de Luxe" proofs in issued colours, as well as 12 different very rare colour trial proofs "Epreuvre de Colour" on special coloured papers. Then the set of 4 stamps, plus the "+10c" on 1Fr, as IMPERF LL cnr plate no blks of 4. All in superb fresh condition. SG 690-93(p), Maury 470-73(p). The "MARECHAL PETAIN / CHEF DE L'ETAT FRANCAIS" inscribed unissued designs are only known in several examples (only example recorded of the 1Fr partial engraving) & each with 2015 Ceremuga photo-cert. UNIQUE SPECIALIST COLLECTION OF GREAT IMPORTANCE.
$17000
$25000
2276
1941 Petain set 40c-2Fr50, plus Relief Fund 1Fr+10c, all IMPERF horiz prs. Superb fresh MUH, all 4 margins. SG 690-93(var), Maury 470-73nd & 494nd cat €690+. Very scarce. (5) (P)
$350
$500
2277
1941 Petain set 40c-2Fr50, plus Relief Fund 1Fr+10c, all IMPERF. Superb fresh MUH, all lower marginal. SG 690-93(var), Maury 470-73nd & 494nd cat €345++. Very scarce. (5) (P)
$180
$250
2278
1942 "+50 SN" black opt Petain 1Fr50 brown, prepared but unissued. Superb fresh MUH. SG 754(var), Maury 552A cat €2650. Yv 552d cat €2200 for M, so at least €3300 MUH. Extremely rare. Exp Roumet & Brun, plus 2013 Behr AIEP photo cert. (P)
$1500
$2500
2279
1943 War Relief Fund Petain set 1+10Fr & 2+25Fr IMPERF strip of 4 with gutter label. Superb fresh MUH. SG 772a(var), Maury 571(nd) cat €1800+. Very rare. (P)
$900
$1200
2280
1943 Relief Fund 1.20+1.40Fr - 5+15Fr strip of 5 IMPERF, from base of sheet with marginal markings. Superb MLH/4MUH. SG 780a(var), Maury 580And cat €1700+. Very rare! (P)
$650
$900
2281
1943 WWII Relief Fund full sheet of 5 se-tenant strips of 5 with printers no. at base "com date". VF fresh MUH. SG 780A cat £400 as M strips so £800++ MUH. Maury 580A cat €750 -both as 5 separate strips, plus large premium for sheet. Spectacular. (25).
$275
$400
2282
1944 Marianne de Fernez 2Fr & 50Fr bright purple unissued values in gutter pr. VF MUH. SG 843-7(var), Maury 648B & C cat €310+ as singles, plus large premium for gutter pr, so est €600+. Extremely rare. (P)
$200
$400
2283
1944 Chambery Liberation local opt "F. F. I. / SAVOIE / 25-8-1944" set "+6F" on Famous Frenchmen 50c+1F80 - 4F=6F plus "+20F" on Railways 4F+6F. VF MLH. Yv 6-12. Mayer 7-13 cat €1505. Rare as only 175 of ea printed. (7) (P)
$600
$900
2284
1949 CITEX 10Fr orange-red, Ceres. VF MUH. SG 1071a cat £85, Maury 841 cat €65.
$20
$30
2285
1859 Folded letter franked Postage Due 10c black type 1 lithographed (4 margins), tied by "St Omer 2 MAI 59" cds, & with senders oval cachet. VF. SG D86 cat £350++, Maury T1 cat €320++ - both as loose stamp, cat €900 on cover. (P)
$350
$500
2286
1871 Balloon Post folded printed lettersheet "Gazette de Absents" no.19 of 24th December, franked Napoleon 20c pr, tied by dotted star "8" pmks, with "Paris… DEC 70 cds. To England, with boxed "PD" h/s & London arrival cds in red. Carried by the "Tourville". SG cat £750, Maury 50 cat €500. (P)
$400
$600
2287
1928 Flight cover franked "Ile de France" airmail 10Fr/1.50Fr (4½mm spacing), plus Sower 50c (3) tied by octagonal "New York au Havre 23 8 28" pmks, & with 6-line cachet at UL. Addressed to a passenger on the Ile de France to be collected in Le Havre, with Paris arrival b/s of the same date. SG 465 cat £14,000, Maury/Yv A4 cat €11,000 or €12,500 -all for loose stamp alone & worth a big premium on cover. Exp Calves, plus 2002 Raybaudi photo cert. (P)
$5500
$8500
FRANCE - COLONIES & POs
2288
Algeria: 1937 Constantine set 65c-2Fr15 as Epreuvre de Luxe die proofs with imprints. VF UN as made, with protective interleaf sheets. SG 144-47(p), Maury 133-46(p). (4) (P)
$80
$120
2289
Andorra: 1931 ANDORRE opt set ½c-20Fr. VF M/MLH with top vals unusually nice & fresh. Maury 1-23 cat €1580, SG F1-F23 cat £1300. Key issue as only 3750 sets printed. (23). (P)
$500
$700
2290
Andorra: 1931 ANDORRE opt set ½c-20Fr. VFU. SG F1-23 cat £1700, Maury 1-23 cat €1750. Key issue with only 3750 sets printed & U is much scarcer than M. (23). (P)
$500
$700
2291
Cambodia: 1953 Airmail set 50c-3P plus M/Sheet set of 3. VF MUH. SG 22-30, MS30a cat £280. (9 plus 3 M/S) (P)
$100
$150
2292
Cambodia: 1954-55 Pictorial set 10c-30P inscribed "ROYAUME DU CAMBODGE" plus M/Sheet set of 4. VF M/MUH. SG 31-50, MS50a cat £310. (20 + 4 M/S) (P)
$130
$180
2293
Cameroon: 1962 Reunification Surch set 3d/20Fr - 2/6 on 60Fr. VF fresh MUH. SG 301-3 cat £500. Very scarce set. (3) (P)
$180
$250
2294
Cambodia: 1951-52 King Pictorial set 10L-15P, plus M/Sheet set of 3 (ex souvenir cover) & 1952 Students Fund opt set 1p10+40c to 5p+2p. VF M/MUH. SG 1-17, MS17a, 18-21 cat £258. (21+3 M/S)
$100
$150
2295
Dahomey: 1906-07 Faidherbe, Palms & Balay set 1c-5Fr. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 18-32 cat £375, Maury 18-32 cat €600. (15) (P)
$250
$350
2296
Egypt - Alexandria & Port Said: 1928 Sinking Fund 15+5m composite proof sheetlet (Epreuve de Luxe) imperf 141x114mm, with imprint at base. Superb UN as made. Maury 83-86ELC cat €650. Very rare. (P)
$250
$400
2297
Equatorial Africa: 1940 "Afrique Francaise Libre" opt Airmail 4Fr50, error opt DOUBLE. VF fresh MLH. SG 158a cat £325, Maury A11b cat €335. Only 1 sheet of 50 recorded. Exp Brun AIEP (P)
$150
$250
2298
Gabon: 1910 Pictorial "Congo Francais Gabon" set 1c-5Fr. Superb fresh MLH. SG 33-48 cat £800+, Maury 33-48 cat €1450+. Only 2700 sets printed. Key issue in unusually nice quality. (16) (P)
$600
$900
2299
Indian Settlements: 1941 "FRANCE LIBRE" red opt Pictorial 12ca, error INVERTED h/s opt from 2nd printing. VFU on piece. SG 139(var), Maury 133a cat €135+. Rare. (P)
$80
$120
2300
Indian Settlements: 1941 "FRANCE LIBRE" blue opt Brahma 18ca vermilion & carmine, error INVERTED h/s opt from 2nd printing. VFU on piece. SG 141(var) cat £700 as normal, plus premium for inverted, Maury 137a cat €1600+. Key stamp as normal, extremely rare as invert error. (P)
$800
$1200
2301
Indian Settlements: 1941 "FRANCE LIBRE" red opt Paris Exhibition 8ca, error INVERTED h/s opt from 2nd printing. VFU on piece, with "Inde Francais 15 6 1941 Pondicherry" cds. SG 154a cat £200+, Maury 159c cat €250+. Rare. (P)
$120
$200
2302
Indian Settlements: 1941 "FRANCE LIBRE" red opt Paris Exhibition 12ca, error INVERTED h/s opt from 2nd printing. VFU on piece, with "Inde Francais 16-6-1941 Pondicherry" cds. SG 157a cat £200+, Maury 152a cat €235+. Rare genuine. (P)
$120
$200
2303
Indian Settlements: 1941 "FRANCE LIBRE" blue opt Paris Exhib 16ca, error INVERTED h/s opt from 2nd printing. VFU on piece, with "Inde Francais 13 6 1941 Pondicherry" cds. SG 158(var), Maury 153a cat €235+. Rare. (P)
$120
$200
2304
Indian Settlements: 1941 "FRANCE LIBRE" blue opt Paris Exhib 1fa12, error INVERTED h/s opt from 2nd printing. VFU on piece. SG 159(var), Maury 154a cat €235+ Rare. (P)
$120
$200
2305
Indian Settlements: 1941 "FRANCE LIBRE" red opt Paris Exhibition 2fa12 error INVERTED h/s opt from 2nd printing. VFU on piece. SG 160a cat £200+, Maury 155a cat €235+. Rare. (P)
$120
$200
2306
Indian Settlements: 1941 "FRANCE LIBRE" blue opt New York Exhibition 1fa12ca, error INVERTED h/s opt from 2nd printing. VFU on piece. SG 161(var), Maury 15ba cat €275+. Rare. (P)
$150
$250
2307
Indian Settlements: 1941 "France Toujours" & Cross circle h/s opt Brahma 15ca on 20c, from 2nd printing. VFU on piece. SG 162a cat £300, Maury 164 cat €350. Only 200 printed. (P)
$200
$300
2308
Indian Settlements: 1941 "France Toujours" & Cross circle opt Pictorial 1fa3ca on 35c, from 2nd printing. VFU on piece. SG 162c cat £300, Maury 170 cat €350. Only 200 printed. (P)
$200
$300
2309
Indian Settlements: 1941 "France Toujours" & Cross circle h/s opt 2ca black & purple, 2nd printing. VFU on piece. SG 162d cat £275, Maury 160 cat €350. Only 200 printed. (P)
$150
$250
2310
Indian Settlements: 1941 "France Toujours" & Cross circle h/s opt Brahma 3ca black & chocolate-brown, from 2nd printing. VFU on piece. SG 162e cat £250, Maury 161 cat €300. Only 200 printed. (P)
$150
$250
2311
Indian Settlements: 1941 "France Toujours" & Cross circle h/s opt Pictorial 12ca olive-green & green, from 2nd printing. VFU on piece. SG 162g cat £250, Maury 163 cat €300. Only 200 printed. (P)
$150
$250
2312
Indian Settlements: 1941 "France Toujours" & Cross circle h/s opt Brahma 16ca black & blue, from 2nd printing. VFU on piece. SG 162h £250, Maury 165 cat €300. Only 200 printed. (P)
$150
$250
2313
Indian Settlements: 1941 "France Toujours" & Cross circle h/s opt Paris Exhibition 8ca bright violet, from 2nd printing. VFU on piece, with "25 2-1943 Pondicherry" cds. SG 162u cat £275, Maury 180 cat €350. Only 200 printed. (P)
$180
$250
2314
Indian Settlements: 1941 "France Toujours" & Cross circle h/s opt Paris Exhibition 8ca bright violet, error h/s DOUBLE, from 2nd printing. VFU on registered piece, Pondicherry cds. SG 162u(var) cat £275++, Maury 180(var) cat €350++ as normal. Only total 200 printed, while double opt error never previously seen by us & could be unique. (P)
$400
$800
2315
Indian Settlements: 1941 "France Toujours" & Cross circle h/s opt Paris Exhibition 16ca carmine, from 2nd printing. VFU on piece. SG 162w cat £275, Maury 182 cat €350. Only 200 printed. (P)
$180
$250
2316
Indian Settlements: 1941 "France Toujours" & Cross circle h/s opt Paris Exhibition 16ca carmine, error DOUBLE h/s from 2nd printing. VFU on piece. SG 162w(var) cat £275++, Maury 182(var) cat €350++ as normal. Only total of 200 printed while double opt error never previously seen by us & could be unique. (P)
$400
$800
2317
Indian Settlements: 1941 "FRANCE LIBRE" red opt New York Exhibition 2fa12, error INVERTED h/s opt from 2nd printing. VFU on piece. SG 162za(var), Maury 157c cat €275+. Rare. (P)
$150
$275
2318
Indian Settlements: 1941 "FRANCE LIBRE" & Cross opt 2ca black & purple, opt all in black. VFU on piece. SG 164b cat £325+, Maury 226b cat €350+. Rare genuine. (P)
$250
$350
2319
Indochina: 1918 opt War Orphans Fund set 10c on 15c+10c to 4Pi on 5+5Fr. VF fresh M. SG 82-87 cat £275, Maury 90-95 cat €340. 5Fr exp Brun AIEP. (6) (P)
$170
$250
2320
Laos: 1952 Anniv of UPU Admission 1Pi50 & 50Pi IMPERF vert prs cut from special presentation M/Sheets of 4. VF MUH. SG 25 & 28(var). (P)
$70
$100
2321
Laos: 1954 King's Jubilee set 2Pi-50Pi special IMPERF presentation M/Sheets of 4. VF MUH, unfortunately some idiot cut 2 lower vals in half, so now as 2 "mini imperf/sheets" of 2. SG 40-42(var) cat £1600++ as perf singles alone!. Extremely rare. (3). (P)
$900
$1500
2322
Laos: 1957 Rice Cultivation set 3K-26K special IMPERF presentation M/Sheets of 4. VF MUH. SG 66-9(var). Extremely rare (4) (P)
$400
$600
2323
Laos: 1959 Education & Arts set 1K-5K black, brown-black or blue-black Epreuvre de Artiste, ea signed by engraver & with embossed cachet. F-VF UN as made, sl "suntan" bands, mostly on reverse. SG 93-6(p). Extremely rare, only several of ea made. (4) (P)
$350
$500
2324
Laos: 1959 Monuments set 50c-12.50K shades of black to brown Epreuvre de Artiste, ea signed by engraver & with embossed cachets. F-VF UN as made, some sl "suntan" bands SG 97-102(p). Extremely rare with only several of ea made. (6). (P)
$500
$800
2325
Laos: 1962 Exhibition M/Sheet set of 2, perf. VF MUH. 1 sheet small tropical spot. SG MS127a cat £350. (2 M/S) (P)
$180
$250
2326
Laos: 1962 Exhibition M/Sheet set of 2, imperf on card. Superb VF UN as issued. SG MS127b cat £350. (2 M/S) (P)
$250
$350
2327
Lebanon: 1936 Airmail Tourist set 0,50p-25P. VF fresh MLH. SG 191-8 cat £180, Maury A49-56 cat €225. (8). (P)
$100
$130
2328
Madagascar: 1902 "0, 10" opt P&C 50c carmine, error opt INVERTED, opt SG type 2 (narrow numerals). VF MLH. SG 30a cat £75, Maury 53I cat €175. (P)
$50
$80
2329
Madagascar: 1903 Zebu & Lemur set 1c-5Fr, plus 15c carmine on bluish paper. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 38-52 cat £600, Maury 58-72 cat €960. Rare set. (16). (P)
$450
$700
2330
Martinique: 1924 surch 0,01 on 2c error opt INVERTED. VF fresh MLH. SG 115a cat £75, Maury 105d cat €125. (P)
$70
$100
2331
Mauritania: 1906-07 Faidherbe, Palms & Balay set 1c-5Fr. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 1-16 cat £325, Maury 1-16 cat €595. (16) (P)
$230
$300
2332
Monaco: 1939-41 Pictorials set 20c-20Fr Epreuve De Luxe (large die proofs) in issued colour (155 x 125mm). VF UN as made. Maury 173-187EL cat €350. (20) (P)
$180
$250
2333
Monaco: 1964 Paris Expo Special M/Sheet, perf. VF fresh MUH. Maury BS5, Yv BS5 cat €915. (P)
$230
$300
2334
Monaco: 1964 Kennedy Special M/Sheet, perf. VF fresh MUH. Maury BS8, Yv BS8 cat €500.
$100
$150
2335
Monaco: 1976 Montreal Olympics M/Sheet, IMPERF PROOF on card. VF fresh UN as made. Maury BF1095And(p) cat €425++, Yv BF11a(p) cat €580++ -both for normal. (P)
$170
$275
2336
Monaco: 1976 Montreal Olympics M/Sheet, IMPERF PROOF in brown only, on card. VF fresh UN as made. Maury BF1095And(p) cat €425++, Yv BF11a(p) cat €580++ -both for normal. (P)
$170
$275
2337
Monaco: 1980 Europa CEPT special M/Sheet, perf. VF fresh MUH. Maury BS13 cat €325, Yv BS13 cat €500.
$100
$150
2338
Monaco: 1985 Stamp Centenary M/Sheet, IMPERF. VF fresh MUH. Maury BF1543And cat €425, Yv BF33a cat €470.
$90
$130
2339
Monaco: 1988 Transport & Communications M/Sheet, IMPERF. VF fresh MUH. Maury BF1659And cat €450, Yv BF41a cat €465.
$90
$130
2340
Monaco: 1989 Princess Grace Foundation M/Sheet, IMPERF. VF fresh MUH. Maury BF1733And cat €425, Yv BF48a cat €465.
$90
$130
2341
New Caledonia: 1903 opt 50th Anniv set 1c-1Fr. VFM. SG 63-77 cat £350, Maury 63-74 cat €585. (15) (P)
$250
$350
2342
New Caledonia: 1933 Paris-Noumea Flight Anniv opt set 1c-20Fr. F-VF fresh M/MLH. Maury PA3-28 cat €270, SG 185-210 cat £180 (26) (P)
$110
$150
2343
New Hebrides: 1941 France Libre opt set 5c-10Fr, plus Postage Due set 5c-1Fr. VF MUH, usual colonial gum. SG F65-76, FD77-81 cat £295, Yv 124-35, T21-25 cat €345. (17). (P)
$90
$150
2344
Nossi-Be: 1891 "Nossi-Be 10c A PERCEVOIR" opt Commerce 15c blue, error opt INVERTED. VF fresh MLH. SG D30a cat £375, Maury T10(II)a cat €525. Rare, only 500 in total opt. (P)
$200
$300
2345
Nossi-Be: 1891 "Nossi-Be 15c A PERCEVOIR" opt Commerce 10c black on lilac, error opt INVERTED. VF fresh MUH. SG D31a cat £375 for M, should be at least double, £750 MUH, Maury T12 (II)a cat €265 for M, so €530 MUH. Rare, only 500 in total opt. (P)
$200
$300
2346
Oceanic Settlements: 1941 FRANCE LIBRE opt Pictorial set 3Fr-20Fr, plus 5Fr airmail. VF fresh MUH, all marginal. SG 136-46 cat £190 for M, should be at least double, £380 MUH, Maury 140-49, PA3 cat €624+. (11) (P)
$200
$300
2347
Oceanic Settlements: 1946 Victory 8f green "Epreuvre de Artiste" die proof on horiz laid paper 126x160mm with embossed cachet "Republique Francaise Ministere des Colonies". VF fresh UN. SG 179(p), Maury A19(p). Rare & attractive
$60
$100
2348
Oceanic Settlements: 1946 Victory 8Fr blue "Epreuvre de Artiste" die proof on horiz laid paper 126x160mm. VF fresh UN. SG 179(p), Maury A19(p). Attractive & rare
$60
$100
2349
Reunion: 1943 France Libre opt Pictorials 1c-20Fr inc 1907-17 4c-5Fr, 1933-40 1c-20Fr & 1939 New York pr. VF fresh MUH. SG 195-239 cat £90 for M, should be at least double, £180 MUH, Maury 194-222, 224-39 cat €290. (45) (P)
$130
$180
2350
Syria: 1920-21 Kingdom of Syria Provisional opts. Old-time collection of issues of King Faisal during the 6 months of his reign. Opt in black & violet on various Turkish Postage & Fiscal issues inc some used on piece, multiples etc. Noted GPO 5Pi (only 350 issued), Sultan Pictorial 10Pi violet (100 issued) & soldier 25Pi red (only 66 issued). Then fantastic range of covers (22) inc mixed franking to Belgium, registered mixed frankings to Switzerland (2) & use of opt Turkish Fiscal on cover to Egypt (see website for all covers). Good coverage of opt colours & shades. Almost all F-VF M/U. Very rarely offered with many unique usages. (210 +22 covers). (P)
$5000
$8000
2351
Tunisia: 1916 POW Fund surch set 10c/15c - 10c/5Fr. VF fresh MLH. SG 51-9 cat £170, Maury 49-57 cat €360. (9). (P)
$130
$180
2352
Upper Senegal & Niger: 1906-08 Faidherbe, Palms, Balay set 1c-5Fr. VF fresh M. SG 35-51 cat £200, Maury 1-17 cat €375 (17) (P)
$150
$250
2353
Upper Volta: 1928 Pictorial set 1c-20Fr. VF M/MLH. Maury 43-65 cat €115, SG 40-62 cat £95. (23)
$50
$70
2354
Wallis & Futuna: 1941 France Libre opt set 1c-20Fr. VF fresh MUH. SG 96-128 cat £650 for M, should be at least double, £1300 MUH, Maury 97-129 cat €1250. Very rare full set. (33) (P)
$600
$800
GAMBIA
2355
1922-29 KGV Elephants set ½d to 10/-, wmk script. VF fresh MUH. SG 122-42 cat £275 for M, should be at least double £550 MUH. (19). (P)
$550
$800
GERMANY - COLONIES & POs
2356
Carolines: 1901 Yacht set 3pf-5Mk, no wmk. VFU, most with "Deutsche Seepost Jaluit Linie" cds, only 20pf & 40pf normal cds. SG 13-25 cat £1100, Mi 7-19 cat €1000, plus premium for Seapost cancels, Top 4 values with Steuer BPP photo cert. (13). (P)
$500
$800
2357
Carolines: 1902 Registered cover franked Yacht 5Mk no wmk, tied by "Ponape 12 4 02" cds. To Germany with 2 reg labels, 1 on top of another! (numbers 693 & 893) as sheets must have been stuck together, Coln arrival b/s. SG 25 cat £700+++ as loose stamp, Mi 19 cat €1200+ for philatelic cover. (P)
$700
$1000
2358
1896 huge cloth envelope 395x160mm franked eagle 10pf & 50pf prs, plus 2Mk blk of 4, all tied by "Stephansort 5 8 96" cds. To Berlin with arrival b/s. Overall fresh & VF. SG Z1, Z10a & Z13a cat £2750+++, Mi V37, V47, V50 cat €3000+++ - both as loose stamps with cheapest pmks. A single 2Mk on cover cat €3500 alone, so at least €6000+. An amazing 9.20Mk high value franking & probably unique usage of 2Mk blk. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$4000
$6000
2359
Samoa: 1900 opt set 3pf-50pf. VFU. SG 1-6 cat £275, Mi 1-6 cat €260. (6). (P)
$120
$160
2360
Samoa: 1900 Yacht set 3pf-5Mk, no wmk. VFU, with various Apia cds, some on piece. Mi 7-19 cat €1000, SG G7-19 cat £1100+. Top value 5Mk with Steuer BPP photo cert. (13). (P)
$500
$700
2361
Samoa: 1900 Yacht 5Mk no wmk top value on registered cover, tied by "Apia 31 1 02" cds, with reg label, to Germany with Coln b/s. SG G19 cat £700++, Mi 19 cat €600++ -both as loose stamps, cat €1300+ on philatelic cover. Nice! (P)
$700
$1000
2362
South West Africa: 1898-1900 opt set 3pf-50pf w/o hyphen inc 2 shades of 3pf. VF fresh MLH. SG 5-10 cat £485, Mi 5-10 cat €470. (7). (P)
$200
$300
2363
Togo: 1897-98 opt set 3pf-50pf inc extra 3pf bistre-brown & deep red-brown shades, plus rare 10pf dark rose-red shade (checked under UV). VFU. SG G1-6 inc G1a/b cat £395, plus unlisted scarce 10pf shade, Mi 1-6 cat €650, inc 1a-c & 3a/b. (9). (P)
$300
$400
GERMANY - STATES
2364
Wurttemberg: 1873 Arms 70Kr purple, from 1st printing. VFU appearance, thinned, "Boennigheim 20 3 74" cds, 4 large margins & deep colour. Mi 42a cat €7000, SG 84 cat £9000. Exp Thoma BPP, plus 2012 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$600
$1000
GERMANY
2365
1912 Rhein-Main Airmail set 10pf-30pf. F-VF fresh MUH. Mi I-III cat €230. (3). (P)
$80
$120
2366
1920 Germania 4Mk booklet, 5 panes inc 5pf, 15pf & 20pf, plus combinations of 20pf+15pf & 10pf+5pf, order number 1 on cover. Superb fresh MUH. Mi MH13 cat €200, SG SB13 cat £350 (P)
$100
$150
2367
1921 Germania 8Mk booklet, 5 panes inc 10pf, 30pf & 40pf, plus combinations of 40pf+30pf & 30pf+10pf, no order number on cover. Superb fresh MUH. Mi MH14 cat €180; SG SB 14 cat £300 (P)
$90
$120
2368
1921 Germania & Numeral 12Mk booklet, 5 panes inc 40pf & 60pf, plus combinations of 60pf+40pf, 40pf+30pf & 30pf+10pf. Superb fresh MUH. Mi MH15 cat €900; SG SB 15 cat £1100. (P)
$400
$600
2369
1924 Airmail Bird set 5pf-300pf. VFU. Mi 344-350 cat €350, SG 358-364 cat £400. (7) (P)
$100
$150
2370
1924 Eagle set 3pf-50pf. Very fresh MUH. SG 369-75, Mi 355-61 cat €350. (7) (P)
$130
$180
2371
1926 Eagle Airmail set 5pf-3Mk. VF fresh MLH. Mi 378-384 cat €140, SG 392-399 cat £160. (8) (P)
$50
$70
2372
1926 "Frankfurter Fruhjars fluge 1926" on 100Mk special semi- official airmail opt, on no underprint issue, for flights near Frankfurt, corner blk of 6, lower 3 stamps MAJOR POSITIONAL VARIETIES of commas after F, so "F,rankfurter" & "F,ruhjars". VF fresh MUH. Mi HFIIc(var) error unlisted. (6) (P)
$60
$100
2373
1927 Hindenburg Welfare Fund 1.50RM booklet with thin brownish-yellow cover & imperf left margins. VF fresh MUH. SG SB22 cat £425, Mi MH24IB cat €350. (P)
$120
$200
2374
1928-31 Zeppelin Airmail set 1Mk-4Mk. VF fresh MLH. Mi 423-424, 455 cat €122, SG 443-445 cat £130. (3)
$50
$70
2375
1928 Welfare Fund Arms 1.50RM booklet, 2 panes inc 5pf & 15pf+8pf combination, with "April 1930" cover. Superb fresh MUH. Mi MH 28a cat €450; SG SB25 cat £700. (P)
$230
$300
2376
1930 Zeppelin South America Flight set 2Mk & 4 Mk. F-VF fresh M. Mi 438-439 cat €660, SG 456-457 cat £800. (2) (P)
$250
$350
2377
1930 IPOSTA M/Sheet. F-VF MUH, naturally irregular gum, cnr crease.  SG MS 464a cat £650. Mi Blk 1 cat €1600. = A$2400+ (P)
$150
$250
2378
1933 Zeppelin Chicago Flight opt set 1Mk-4Mk. VF fresh M. Mi 496-498 cat €1200, SG 510-512 cat £1200. (3) (P)
$400
$600
2379
1933 Welfare "Nothlife" Anniv M/Sheet. Superb fresh MLH in margin only, stamps & gummed area superb MUH, original size 209x147mm. SG MS525a cat £1900 for M, or £7500 MUH. Mi Blk 2 cat €1800 for M, or €7000 MUH. Key German M/S in unusually nice quality. (P)
$800
$1100
2380
1934 Airmail Eagle-Count Zeppelin set 5pf-3Mk. Stamps VF fresh MUH, all left marginal. SG 526-36 cat £800+, Mi 529-39 cat €750+. (11). (P)
$350
$450
2381
1935 OSTROPA set 3pf-25pf, se-tenant blk of 4 from M/S. VF U, with Official exhibition cds. Mi 576-579 cat €200 as singles while M/S cat €900; SG 573-576 cat £240 & M/S cat £1300 = A$2500+. (P)
$80
$120
2382
1939 Winter Relief 2Mk booklet, with se-tenant panes of 5+6pfg & 12+3pfg, cover dated 30 June 1940. Superb fresh MUH. Mi MH46 cat €150, SG SB47 cat £180.
$60
$90
2383
1940 Winter Relief 2Mk booklet with panes of 5+6pf & 12+3pf. VF fresh MUH. SG SB47 cat £180, Mi MH47 cat €150.
$50
$80
2384
1940 Winter Relief 2Mk booklet with panes of 5+6pf & 12+3pf, cover dated 30 June 1941. Superb fresh MUH. Mi MH47 cat €150, SG SB47 cat £180.
$60
$90
2385
1945 SS/SA Storm Troopers set 12+38pf. Superb fresh MUH, both UL cnr marginal. Mi 909-10 cat €90, SG 897-8 cat £110+. Last stamps of the Third Reich. (2). (P)
$50
$70
2386
1945 SS/SA Storm Troopers set 12+38pf, blks of 4. Superb fresh MUH. Mi 909-10 cat €360+, SG 897-8 cat £444+. (2 blks). (P)
$150
$250
2387
1945 SS/SA Storm Troopers set 12+38pf, IMPERF. VF fresh MUH, all 4 margins. Mi 909U-910U cat €90+, SG 897-898(var) cat £110+ for normals. (2)
$60
$90
2388
1915-19 selection of POW camp PPCs sent by German soldiers originally captured by the Japanese in Kiautschou/Tsingtau in China. Camps Kumamoto, Kurome & Asakusa, various chops & markings, interesting scenes etc. F-VF. Interesting lot. (11).
$400
$600
2389
1915-20 POW camp mail from German soldiers originally captured in Kiautschou/Tsingtau in China, inc 1915 Tokushima to Holland, 1916 Kuruma to Chefoo, telegram Landgraf to Ninoshima with telegraph receipt, printed envelope with Tokyo return address, 1917 reg stampless cover to Nagoya camp etc. Interesting lot. (6).
$300
$500
2390
1925 Special Flight use of special PPC franked Bird airmail 10pf tied by "Donaustauf 13 APR 25" cds, with 10pf & 20pf Regensburg flight labels tied by "Oster Flugtage Regensburg" special cds & with 2-line h/s "Mit Flugzeug D409 Befordert" flown cachet. VF. Mi 15-16 cat €800 for set on single card or cover that was not actually flown, flown cards worth much more with Mi footnote saying at least +100%, so €1600+ (P)
$500
$800
2391
1944 New Issue Reservation PO order form, franked Hitler head 1RM, tied by "Neckargemund 08.6.44" cds & with Eagle & Swastika official PO. Superb U, especially considering the form's thin paper. Mi 799. Most unusual single franking & extremely rare postal item. (P)
$80
$120
GERMANY - DANZIG
2392
1920 opt Germania 10/20pf, opt DOUBLE, both equally strong & over- lapping. VFU/CTO. SG 17a cat £325. Mi 17DD cat €300. (P)
$60
$100
2393
1920 opt Germania 25/30pf, opt INVERTED. Superb fresh MUH. SG 18a cat £130 as M, should be triple, £390 MUH, Mi 18K cat €300.           (P)
$100
$150
2394
1920 opt Germania 60/30pf, opt DOUBLE, both equally strong & partly overlapping. VF fresh MUH. SG 19a cat £130 for M, should be triple, £390 MUH. Mi 19DD cat €300. (P)
$100
$150
2395
1920 opt Germania 10Mk on 7½pf, opt DOUBLE both equally strong, greenish-grey underprint pointing up. Superb fresh MUH. SG 40A(var), Mi 31DD cat €300. (P)
$100
$150
2396
1920 DANZIG opt Germania 2pf grey. VFU on piece, "Danzig 3.9.20" cds. Mi 32 cat €240 for CTO or €550 for postally U, SG 21 cat £300 for CTO. Exp Dr Oeschsner BPP. (P)
$120
$180
2397
1920 DANZIG opt Germania 2½pf grey. VFU on piece, "Zoppott 2.9.20" cds. Mi 33 cat €350 CTO or €700 for postally U, SG 22 cat £450 for CTO. Exp Richter, plus Erdwien BPP photo cert. (P)
$180
$250
2398
1923 New Currency opt set 5pf/50m-5G/1mill Mk. Postally F-VFU. SG 166-77. Mi 181-92 cat €1100. Many exp, inc 5G top value by Infla-Berlin & Kniep BPP. (12) (P)
$375
$500
2399
1937 DAPOSTA M/Sheets 50pf set of 2. Superb fresh VFU/CTO, with exhibition pmks, with full UH gum. Mi Blk1-2 cat €280+ SG MS 251-2 cat £300+. (2 M/S).
$90
$150
GERMANY - MEMEL
2400
1923 Surch set 15c/40c-1L/3000Mk. VF fresh MUH. SG 70-82 cat £112 for M, should be at least double, £224 MUH; Mi 193-205 cat €400. Rare as MUH. (13) (P)
$150
$250
2401
1923 Surch set 15c, 25c & 30c on 10m-1000m. VF fresh M. SG 91-114 cat £500, Mi 206-229 cat €400. The key stamps exp Brun AIEP. (24). (P)
$230
$300
2402
1923 Green surch set 15c/50m-60c/500m. VF fresh MLH. SG 87-90 cat £855, Mi 234-7i cat €650. 2000 Raybaudi photo cert (4) (P)
$350
$450
GERMANY - SAAR
2403
1948 Flood Relief Fund Airmail M/Sheet. VF CTO (with UH gum), with "Saarwellingen 20.11.48" cds. Mi Blk 2 cat €2400, SG MS256a cat £3000. (P)
$500
$800
GERMANY - OCCUPATIONS
2404
1943 North Africa Fieldpost franking stamp in ultramarine for Italian troops assisting Rommel's "Afrika Korps", design showing Roman amphitheatre at El-Djem in Tunisia. Superb fresh MUH. Sass FM1 cat €250+. Very interesting historical stamp that was unissued due to defeat & surrender of all Axis forces in North Africa. Copy of 1991 Dr Enzo Diena AIEP photo-cert for sheetlet it came from. (P)
$180
$250
2405
1943 North Africa Fieldpost franking stamp in ultramarine for Italian troops assisting Rommel's "Afrika Korps", design showing Roman amphitheatre at El-Djem in Tunisia, FULL SHEETLET OF 6. Superb fresh MUH. Sass FM1 cat €1600+. Very interesting historical stamp that was unissued due to defeat & surrender of all Axis forces in North Africa. 1991 Dr Enzo Diena AIEP photo-cert. (P)
$900
$1300
2406
Albania: 1943 "14 Shtator 1943" opt Pictorial 1Fr blue-green, error "1944" instead of "1943". VF fresh MUH. SG 399a cat £375 for M, should be at least double, £750 MUH, Sass 11h, Mi 11 111 cat €500. Important error. 2015 Ceremuga photo-cert. (P)
$350
$500
2407
Belgium-Russia: 1941 Flemish Legion on Eastern Front "+50Fr" set of 4 historical battle designs, all with 3 margins from special M/Sheets. Superb fresh MUH. Mi I-IV cat €110+. (4). (P)
$100
$130
2408
Belgium-Russia: 1941 Flemish Legion on Eastern Front "+50Fr" set of 4 historic battle designs, ea in M/Sheet of 4, perf. Superb fresh MUH. Mi I-IV KLB cat €440+ as single stamps alone. (4 M/S). (P)
$400
$600
2409
Belgium-Russia: 1941 Flemish Legion on Eastern Front "+50FrB" set of 4 historical battle designs, normal numeral lettering imperf, all with 3 margins from special M/Sheets. VF fresh MUH, all 4 margins. Mi I-IV U cat €2225. The last one is extremely rare. 2015 Ceremuga photo-cert. (4). (P)
$1300
$2000
2410
Belgium-Russia: 1942 Walloon Legion on Eastern Front set "+20Fr" - "+100Fr" Legionnaire design, ea UR or UL cnr marginal, numbered on reverse, from special M/sheet of 4. Stamps VF fresh MUH. Mi I-IV cat €150+. (4). (P)
$130
$170
2411
Belgium-Russia: 1943 Flemish Legion on Eastern Front set "+5Fr" - "100Fr" Emperor & Empress designs, ea in numbered M/Sheet of 4, perf. VF fresh MUH. Mi IX-XIV KLB cat €880+ as single stamps. (6 sheetlets of 4). (P)
$700
$1000
2412
Bohemia & Moravia: 1939 Postcard 60h blue-green on cream, set of 12 diff views at the left. VF UN. Mi P6. Scarce as a set.
$70
$100
2413
Croatia: 1941 Gold opts on Castle set 1.50+1.50D & 4+3D, in sheetlets of 16 stamps & 9 gutter tabs -5 tabs with gold "shield" opts, top marg also opt "Nezavisna Drzava Hrvatska", 1st sheet position 9 variety "engraver's mark S". VF fresh MUH. Mi 39-40KLB cat €1670, SG 26-27 cat £704 as loose M stamps alone, so at least £1408 MUH, plus large premium for the tabs & full sheetlets! Very scarce & most attractive (2S/S). (P)
$500
$800
2414
Croatia: 1942 Aviation Fund set 2+2K - 4+4K in s/lets of 24, plus 1 special tab in centre, all pos 12 with engravers special marks in LL cnrs "1", "2", "4" & "9". F-VF fresh MUH, folded once. SG 55-58. Mi 70.1-73.1KLB cat €500. (4 sheetlets). (P)
$200
$300
2415
Croatia: 1942 Aviation Fund set 2+2K - 4+4K in sheetlets of 25 ea, all pos.12 with engraver special marks in cnrs "1", "2", "4" & "9". F-VF MUH, mostly very fresh. Mi 70.2 - 73.2KLB cat €300+, SG 55-8. (4 s/lets). (P)
$200
$300
2416
Croatia: 1942 Model Plane Expo M/Sheet 2+2K & 3+12K imperf, with engravers "R" secret mark. Superb fresh MUH, with unusually pristine gum. Mi Blk 1I cat €200+. Exp Prof Ercegovic.
$80
$120
2417
Croatia: 1942 Model Plane Expo M/Sheet 2+2K & 3+12K imperf, with REVERSED order of stamps & reverse colours of inscriptions. Superb fresh MUH. Mi Blk 1I(var). Very rare! Exp Dr Rommerschkirchen BPP. (P)
$300
$500
2418
Croatia: 1942 Independence opt View 10K, IMPERF horiz pr with printing greatly smudged. VF fresh UN as made. Mi 80(var) est cat €180+. Rare combination. Zrinjscak AIEP photo cert. (P)
$70
$120
2419
Croatia: 1942 Relief Fund set 3+1K - 5+5K in s/lets of 25 with decorative borders, 2nd stamp with engravers secret mark "dot with cross of D". VF fresh MUH, folded once. Mi 83-85KLB cat €230+. SG 64-66(var) cat £150 for M singles, so £300+ MUH, plus premium for sheetlets. (3 s/lets). (P)
$100
$150
2420
Croatia: 1942 Red Cross set 1K - 13+6K inc Charity Tax, colour trials, imperf proof horiz prs. Superb fresh UN as made, all right marginal. Mi 96-90P & Z1P cat €300+. (12). (P)
$150
$250
2421
Croatia: 1942 Ustasha Youth set 3+6K & 4+7K IMPERF horiz prs with tabs & cnr margins. Superb fresh MUH. Mi 91-92UZf cat €460. Exp Ceremuga. (2 prs) (P)
$200
$300
2422
Croatia: 1942-44 Postage Dues 0.50K-20K, IMPERF horiz prs selection inc proofs. VF fresh MUH. Mi exP11-23(p) est cat €300+. Very attractive range & double prints are rather rare. (10 prs) (P)
$120
$200
2423
Croatia: 1942-43 Officials 30K, LL cnr blk of 4 with 2 prs IMPERF BETWEEN. Superb fresh MUH. Mi D15UMs, this value unlisted, while other vals cat €160+++. Such imperf betweens are 100 scarcer than stamps fully imperf, or imperf horiz on both sides etc. Exp Ceremuga. (P)
$100
$200
2424
Croatia: 1943 Labour Front set 2+1K - 7+4K IMPERF horiz proof prs in unissued colours, all cnr marginal. Superb fresh UN as made. Mi 94-96UP cat €360+. Exp Ceremuga. (3 prs) (P)
$120
$200
2425
Croatia: 1943 Anniv of Zagreb 3.50K sheetlet, IMPERF horiz so with 4 imperf between vert prs, marginal arms at top etc. VF MLH top marg, stamps MUH. Mi 97KLB(p) est cat €600. Rare & spectacular! (P)
$200
$400
2426
Croatia: 1943 Anniv of Zagreb 3.50K sheetlet, imperf proof sheetlet on thin pelure paper, with marginal arms at top etc. VFM in top marg, stamps MUH. Mi 97KLB(p) est cat €800+. Very rare proof. (P)
$200
$400
2427
Croatia: 1943 Anniv of Zagreb 3.50K sheetlet, imperf proof sheetlet w/o centre, with marginal arms at top etc. Superb fresh MUH. Mi 97KLB(p) est cat €600+. Exp Dr Rommerskirchen BPP. (P)
$200
$400
2428
Croatia: 1943 Famous Croats set 1K-3.50K comp sheets of 100. VF fresh MUH. Mi 103-5 cat €160. SG 82-4 cat £160 for M singles, so £320+ MUH. Great for study. (300).
$100
$200
2429
Croatia: 1943 Famous Croats set 1K-3K50 IMPERF proofs, ea 4 diff shades of issued colours, plus issued perf set, all in blks of 4. VF fresh MUH. SG 82-4(p), Mi 103-5UP cat €2520+. Rare & attractive (15blks = 60). (P)
$700
$1000
2430
Croatia: 1943 Croat Legion in Russia set 1+.50K - 9+4.50K imperf PROOF horiz prs in 8 diff colours/shades for ea value, plus set of pale 1st print only & horiz prs imperf vert of ea value, nicely presented on exhibition pages. VF fresh MUH. Mi 107-10UP(var) cat €800+. (40prs = 80 proofs). (P)
$500
$800
2431
Croatia: 1943 Red Cross set 1+0.50K - 32+12K inc Postal Tax 2K, specialised proof collection each val with an imperf, 3 progressive proofs & 2-3 colour trials, nicely presented on Exhibition pages. Superb fresh MUH. Mi 118-27(p) & Z2(p) cat €600+. Spectacular! (76). (P)
$300
$500
2432
Croatia: 1944 War Charity Postal Tax 60K prepared but unissued due to the defeat of the NDH, horiz pr IMPERF vert. Superb fresh MUH. Mi footnote. 2000 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$180
$250
2433
Croatia: 1945 Storm Troopers set 50+50k to 100+100k. Superb fresh MUH, all matching cnr marginal. Mi 170-72 cat €480++, SG 142-44 cat £475++ for M, so £950++ MUH. Scarce genuine set & seldom seen so nice. 2010 Ceremuga photo cert. (3) (P)
$400
$600
2434
Croatia: 1945 Postal Workers 50+25K orange imperf proof. VF fresh MUH. Mi 176(p) cat €400+. Proofs of this issue are very rare! 2002 Zrinjscak AIEP photo cert. (P)
$130
$200
2435
Croatia: 1945 Red Cross 100k grey "Mother & Child & Burnt Village" unissued due to defeat of Croatia, IMPERF horiz pr on normal paper. Superb fresh MUH. Very scarce. (2) (P)
$130
$200
2436
Croatia: 1945 War Charity Postal Tax 60K prepared but unissued due to the defeat of the NDH, horiz pr imperf vert. Superb fresh MUH. Mi see footnote. Rare! 2000 Zrinjscak photo cert. (2) (P)
$150
$250
2437
Croatia: 1945 War Charity Postal Tax 60K prepared but unissued due to the defeat of the NDH. Superb fresh MUH. Mi see footnote. 2000 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$100
$150
2438
Estonia: 1941 Swastika & Arms set 15k-30k, on chalky paper, perf 11½. VF fresh MUH. Mi 1-3x cat €55, SG 3-5A cat £45 for M, so £90+ MUH. (3).
$40
$60
2439
France: 1940 "Elsass" opt Hindenburg set 3pf - 100pf & "Lothringen" opt Hindenburg set 3pf - 100pf. VF fresh MUH. SG 1-16 & 1-16 cat £51 for M, so £102+ MUH, MI 1-16 & 1-16 cat €90, Yv 8-40 cat €163.       (32).
$70
$100
2440
France - Russia: 1941 French Legion on Eastern Front 100Fr M/Sheet, showing Russian bear & town in flames. Superb fresh MUH. Mi Block 1 cat €800. Rare & attractive. 2015 Ceremuga photo-cert. (P)
$450
$600
2441
France: 1943 WWII Relief Fund full sheet of 5 se-tenant strips of 5 with printers no at base "coin date". VF fresh MUH. SG 780A cat £400 as M, strips, so £800++ MUH, Maury 580A cat €750 -both as 5 strips, plus large premium for sheet.
$275
$400
2442
France: 1940 Dunkirk Provisional "Besetztes Gebiet Nord-Frankreich" boxed opt type I on BIT Congress opt 50c vert pr (correct 1Fr franking), tied "Ghyvelde Nord / 25 7 40" cds, with "Dunkerque Nord / 26 7 40" arrival b/s. Superb fresh. Mi cat €1000+. Rare franking. Exp Roumet & Dreyfus, plus Fourcaut photo-cert. (P)
$350
$500
2443
France: 1940 Dunkirk Provisional "Besetztes Gebiet Nord-Frankreich" boxed opt type I on Mercury 30c & Strasbourg 70c (correct 1Fr franking), tied "Ghyvelde Nord / 29 7 40" cds, with "Dunkerque Nord / 30 7 40" arrival b/s. Superb fresh. Mi cat €1000+. Rare franking. Exp Roumet & Dreyfus, plus Fourcaut photo-cert. (P)
$350
$500
2444
France: 1940 Dunkirk Provisional "Besetztes Gebiet Nord-Frankreich" boxed opt type I on Arch de Triumph 80c postal stationery card, with "Dunkerque Nord / 14 7 40" cds at left & "Ghyvelde Nord / 15 7 40" arrival b/s. Superb fresh. Mi P cat €900. Exp Roumet & Dreyfus, plus Fourcaut photo-cert. (P)
$350
$500
2445
France: 1944 St Nazaire special registered cover franked Petain 4Fr & Mercury 50c tied "La Baule 11.11.44" cds, with arrival b/s, cover with special printed text for anniv of end of WWI. Attractive.
$70
$100
2446
Italy: 1945 Aosta liberation local partisan overprints on Bandiera Brothers set 25c, 1L & 2.50L, in setenant prs of Italian & French language versions. VF MUH. Mi listed but unpriced. CEI 1-6 cat €12,000 = A$18,000. Historical & very rare set. Offered at a very low reserve at vendors request. 2013 Raybaudi photo cert. (3 prs).            (P)
$700
$1000
2447
Italy: 1945 Aosta liberation local overprints with coat of arms on set 10c-2L (inc both 1L), ea in blk of 4 with opts in French & Italian se-tenant with stamps w/o opts. VF MUH. Mi listed but unpriced. CEI 10-25 cat €400. Scarce set. (8 blks) (P)
$120
$200
2448
Kotor: 1944 "Deutsche Militarverwaltung" opt Italy King 1.50L/50c wmk crown inverted. VF fresh MUH. Mi 3y cat €180, SG 3(var), Sass 3(var). Exp Krischke. (P)
$120
$180
2449
Kotor: 1944 Registered cover franked Italy no opt 1.75L pr & no opt 10c on reverse, which were no longer accepted by PO so re-franked Kotor German Occup opt 1.50L/50c (3), all tied by "Kotor 15 V 44" cds with reg label, to Sarajevo with "Platzkommandantur Cattaro" 3-ring censor cachet in violet & arrival b/s. VF. Mi 3. Probably unique mixed franking usage. Prof Ercegovic AIEP cert.                      (P)
$1300
$2000
2450
Kurland (Latvia): 1945 provisional opts basic set on Hitler 6/5pf, 6/10pf & 6/20pf, plus 12pf opt Fieldpost parcel stamp roul. VFU with Liepaja cds. Mi 1-4A cat €150, SG 1-4A cat £248. (4) (P)
$60
$100
2451
Laibach (Slovenia): 1944 opt set 5c-50L, Express 1L25 & Postage Due set 5c-2L. VF fresh MUH. SG 65-90, E92 & D93-101, Mi 1-20 & P1-9 cat €345. (29). (P)
$250
$350
2452
Laibach (Slovenia): 1944 opt Airmail set 25c-10L, inc Express 2L. VF fresh MLH. SG 84-E91 cat £131. Mi 21-28 cat €120. (8). (P)
$80
$110
2453
Laibach (Slovenia): 1944 Homeless Relief Fund opt set 1L25+50L & 2L50+50L Express. VF fresh MUH. SG 104-5, Mi 31-32 cat €240. Exp Dr Dub. (2). (P)
$170
$230
2454
Laibach (Slovenia): 1944 Orphan's Fund opt Airmail set 25+10L - 5+20L. VF fresh MUH. SG 106-11, Mi 33-88 cat €250. (6). (P)
$180
$250
2455
Laibach (Slovenia): 1944 Orphan's Fund Opt set 25c+10L-5+20L. VF fresh MLH. SG 106-11 cat £70. Mi 33-38 cat €120. (6). (P)
$70
$100
2456
Laibach (Slovenia): 1944 Postage set 5c-10L & surch 2.55L-50L, plus Express 1.25L, tied to registered express cover by "Laibach 11 IV 44" cds, plus special cachets & b/s. SG 65-83 cat £850 as loose stamps, Mi 1-19 cat €900 for set on cover. 1997 Raybaudi photo cert. (P)
$400
$700
2457
Laibach (Slovenia): 1944 Airmail set 25c-10L & Air Express 2L, plus Red Cross opt set 1.25L & 2.50L, tied to Registered Express Air cover by "Laibach 12 IV 44" cds, plus special cachets & b/s. SG 84-E91 & 102-3 cat £2800 as loose stamps, Mi 21-30 cat €3200 for sets on cover. 1997 Raybaudi photo cert. (P)
$1000
$1500
2458
Laibach (Slovenia): 1944 Orphans Fund 25c-5L Winter Relief Fund 25c-5L & Homeless Fund 1.25L & 2.50L Express sets tied to registered express airmail cover by "Laibach 12 IV 44" cds, plus special cachets & b/s. SG 104-17 cat £8200 as loose stamps, Mi 31-44 cat €8800 for sets on cover. 1997 Raybaudi photo cert. (P)
$2200
$3000
2459
Laibach (Slovenia): 1945 Pictorial set 5c-30L on 2 registered covers, tied by "Laibach 6 V 45" cds, with diff Laibach cds as arrival b/s. SG 118-33 cat £1800 as loose stamps, Mi 45-60 cat €3000 for set on cover. (P)
$700
$1000
2460
Lithuania - Zarasai: 1941 RED & BLACK opt range 5k-60k, all in horiz prs, all either se-tenant opt types or Mi listed varieties se-tenant with normals, such as "Lie uva instead of Lietuva", "1941- I-26 instead of 1941-VI-26" etc. VFU/CTO, light "per favour" cds. Mi ex 1-7, types I-III, varieties IV, V & X cat €6000+. Very rare group for specialist! (16) (P)
$1300
$2000
2461
Lithuania - Zarasai: 1941 RED & BLACK opt range 5k-60k, all different with 4 vals represented by 2 diff opt types each inc black opt 50k se-tenant pr & red opt 50k both singles. VFU/CTO, light "per favour" cds. Mi ex 1-7 & types I-III cat €2750+. Very rare group! (14) (P)
$600
$900
2462
Lithuania - Zarasai: 1941 RED opt 50k, type II horiz se-tenant pr, right stamp error "Lieuva instead of Lietuva" w/o space. VFU/CTO, light "per favour" cds. Mi 6bIV cat €3250+. Extremely rare variety! (P)
$800
$1200
2463
Lithuania: 1941 German Occup VILNIUS opt set 5k-1R tied to envelope by 2nd day of issue "Vilnius 17 VII 1941" cds. VF. SG 10-18 cat £1300++, Mi 10-18 cat €1200++ both as loose stamps, or €1500 on philatelic cover. Krischke BPP photo-cert. (P)
$700
$1000
2464
Luxemburg: MUH collection 1940-41. 1940 Hindenburg opt set 3pf-100pf. 1940 Luxemburg Grand Duchess Pictorial Surch set 3pf/15c - 100pf/10Fr. 1941 opt German Winter Relief Fund set 3pf-40pf. VF fresh MUH, all stamps marginal or cnr marginal. SG 397-437 cat £35 for M, so £70+ MUH, Mi 1-41. (41).
$60
$80
2465
Poland: 1940 Eagle & Swastika opt set 2gr/5gr - 3zl/3zl plus Postage Due 50gr/20gr - 50g/1z plus 12gr & 50gr Type II. VF fresh MUH. SG 372-391, 391a-391e cat £84 for M, so £168+ MUH, Mi 14-39 cat €175. (28).
$90
$130
2466
Poland-General Govt: 1940 Eagle & Swastika opt 4gr/5gr horiz pr, right stamp variety "accent on a in General". VF fresh MUH. Mi 18/18II cat €121. (P)
$90
$120
2467
Poland-General Govt: 1940 Eagle & Swastika opt 30gr/30gr, variety "gash in left 0 of 30". VFU. Mi 23I cat €120. Exp Korszen & Ceremuga AIEP. (P)
$90
$120
2468
Poland: 1940 Official Eagle & Swastika set 6gr-5zl. VF fresh MUH. SG O392-O406 cat £35 for M, so £70+ MUH, Mi D1-D15 cat €60.       (15).
$35
$50
2469
Poland-General Government: 1940 Radio, Licence Fee 4Zl +"A" orange-red issued colour, IMPERF vert se-tenant pr (one for the PO & one for your Licence Book). Superb fresh MUH, all 4 margins. Bft R1a-b(var), Mi R1U - 2U. Rare as only 2 imperf sheets of 50 prs recorded. 2009 Ceremuga AIEP photo-cert. (P)
$100
$150
2470
Poland General Government: 1940 Radio Licence Fee 4Zl + "A" rose-red IMPERF PROOF vert se-tenant pr (one for the PO & one for your Licence book), thicker chalk-surfaced paper. Superb UN as made, all 4 margins. Bft R1a-b(p), MI 1P1-2P1. Only 1 proof sheet of 50 prs recorded 2009 Ceremuga AIEP photo-cert. (P)
$130
$200
2471
Poland General government: 1940 Radio Licence Fee 4Zl + "A" orange-red issued colour, IMPERF se-tenant blk of 4 (1 stamp for the PO & one for your Licence Book). Superb fresh MUH, UR cnr marginal with all 4 margins. Bft R1a-b(var), Mi R1U-2U. Very rare positional blk as only 2 imperf sheets of 50 prs recorded. 2009 Ceremuga AIEP photo-cert. (P)
$200
$300
2472
Poland General gouvernement: 1940 Radio Licence Fee 4Zl + "A" rose-red IMPERF PLATE PROOF, se-tenant blk of 4 (1 stamp for the PO & one for your Licence book), thicker chalk-surfaced paper, variety "damaged lower frame line" on 2 stamps from the initial state of the plate. Superb UN as made, UR cnr marginal with all 4 margins. Bft R1a-b(p), Mi 1Pl-2Pl. Only 1 proof sheet of 50 prs recorded, so believed unique as such a positional blk with varieties. 2009 Ceremuga AIEP photo-cert.        (P)
$250
$400
2473
Poland - General Gouvernement: 1942 Elsner 50 + 50gr blue DIE PROOF in issued colour (size 74x12mm), on wove paper. Superb fresh MUH. Mi 99 P4. Great rarity as only several made. Exp Ludin BPP, plus 2015 Ceremuga AIEP photo-cert. (P)
$1000
$2000
2474
Poland: General Government: 1942 Elsner 50+50gr blue IMPERF. VF UN as made, 4 margins. Mi 99u cat €250. (P)
$150
$250
2475
Poland: 1944 Anniv Castle 10zl+10zl sheetlet of 8 (kleinbogen) IMPERF with number "3" at base. Superb fresh MUH. SG 477(var), Mi Klb 3U cat €250.
$130
$200
2476
Poland: 1944 Warsaw Uprising Polish Home Army fieldpost special stamp showing AK fighters attacking a German tank, prepared but unissued due to the fall of the uprising. F UN, in far superior condition to that normally seen (most destroyed in the heavy fighting, & most surviving examples were dug out of the ruins afterwards). Fi 118, Mi cat €300 = A$500 as UN. Scarce genuine example. Exp Ceremuga. (P)
$150
$250
2477
Poland - Litzmannstadt (Lodz) Ghetto: 1944 "Judenpost" 1st issue (3rd design) 5pf vermilion on cream card. Superb UN as made, 4 huge margins. Fi PVIIIx, Mi Iy. Rare genuine example. Exp Jungjohann BPP, plus 2007 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert (P)
$550
$750
2478
Poland - Litzmannstadt (Lodz) Ghetto: 1944 "Judenpost" 1st issue (3rd design) 5pf vermilion TETE-BECHE pr on brownish card with portion of colour illustration on back. Superb UN as made, 4 huge marg. Mi I cat €1800 & much underpriced as genuine examples are very rare. 2007 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$1300
$2000
2479
Poland - Litzmannstadt (Lodz) Ghetto: 1944 "Judenpost" 1st issue (3rd design) 10pf bluish-green on thin brownish card. Superb UN as made, 4 huge margins. Mi2Bz. Rare genuine example. Exp Jungjohann BPP, plus 2005 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert (P)
$550
$750
2480
Poland - Litzmannstadt (Lodz) Ghetto: 1944 "Judenpost" 2nd issue (4th design) set 5pf, 10pf & 20pf on laid paper, imperf. Superb UN as made, 4 large margins. FI 1-3A, Mi III-IV. Rare genuine set. 2011 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (3) (P)
$300
$400
2481
Serbia: 1944 Registered cover franked Bombing of Nish opt set 0.5+2D-16+33D, tied by "Mala Krsna 20 V 44" cds, with h/s reg label/cachet, plus non opt 3D & 7D tied by "Beograd 23 V 44" cds. To a German officer at a Fieldpost address with arrival cds & 4 diff fieldpost or cachets on reverse showing hand-over to the Germany army postal system. SG G87-95 cat £1300 as loose stamps, Mi 99-107 cat €1400+ on philatelic cover. Attractive & very rare. (P)
$450
$700
2482
Zante: 1943 "ELLAS 2-X-43" red & black h/s opts FULL set on Italian Ionian Islands 25c & 50c, plus Air 50c, plus unissued 10c. Superb MUH. Mi I/I, I/II & 1-3I & 1-3II cat €1900+. Sass 1-3, 4-6 & PA1-2 cat €2000+. Very rare genuine set. Copies of 2011 Sorani photo-certs for blks, plus 2015 Ceremuga photo-cert (8) (P)
$800
$1200
2483
Auschwitz Concentration Camp: 1942 censored folded letter with camp rules on front (7 points), franked Hitler 12pf tied by "Auschwitz 03 12 42" cds. From prisoner (no.481) to family in occupied Poland. Scarce historical item. (P)
$150
$250
GERMANY - ALLIED OCCUPATION
2484
1945 Fredersdorf Provisionals "F.M" h/s Hitler set 1pf-5Mk, the 2Mk-5Mk perf 12½. VFU oval "Fredersdorf 3 AUG 1945 Berlin" pmks on envelope Mi 1-23 cat €530+ as loose stamps. (23). (P)
$300
$500
2485
1945 Glauchau Provisional "Kreis Glauchau" opt Hitler 15/6pf & 25/12pf, both opts greatly shifted so inscription transposed with "Kreis" at base. VF fresh MUH. Mi 5(var) & 7(var) mentioned in footnote but unpriced. Rare as only 1 sheet of ea recorded. (2). (P)
$50
$80
2486
1945 Glauchau Provisional "Kreis Glauchau" opt Hitler 15/6pf & 25/12pf, both opts greatly shifted so totally missing "Kreis" as stamps from bottom row of sheet. VF fresh MUH. Mi 5(var) & 7(var) mentioned in footnote but unpriced. Extremely rare as only 1 row of 10 stamps of ea existed. (2). (P)
$130
$200
2487
1945 Meissen Provisional "Deutchlands Verderber" opt Hitler set 1pf-5Mk, 1Mk-5Mk perf 12½. VF fresh MUH. Mi 2-24 cat €976. All exp Sturm. (23). (P)
$600
$900
2488
1945 Saxony Provisional solid black cork h/s opt on Hitler 3pf brown, blk of 25. VF fresh MUH. Mi type A. Rare blk. (P)
$50
$100
2489
Anglo-US Zone: 1948-50 Building set 1Mk-5Mk, type V (Mi type II), perf 11. VF fresh MUH. Mi 97b-100IIYB cat €275, SG A132a-35a cat £615. (4). (P)
$130
$200
2490
French Zone - Baden: 1949 Red Cross M/Sheet, type II (small B), VFU "RASTATT 2 30.3.49 17" cds, size 90 x 100mm. Mi Blk2 II cat €1500, SG MSFB45a cat £1800. Rare genuine used! 2002 Schlegel BPP photo cert (P)
$500
$800
2491
Soviet Zone - Thuringia: 1945 Christmas "Anti Fascist" 2RM M/Sheet (with 3pf, 4pf & 5pf), on yellowish-grey paper (type t). VF fresh MUH. Mi Blk 1t cat €1600, SG MS RF9(var). Exp Zierer BPP. (P)
$600
$900
2492
Soviet Zone - Thuringia: 1945 Christmas Anti Fascist 2RM M/Sheet (3pf, 4pf & 5pf), on yellowish-grey paper (type t) FULL SHEET of 6, showing the type I-VI with positional varieties as illustrated in Mi. Superb MUH appearance (but expertly regummed). SG MS RF9(var), Mi Blk 1t KLB cat €9600+++ = A$14400+++ for 6 singles plus premium for rare full sheet. Spectacular exhibition item. 1997 Stroh BPP photo-cert.                  (P)
$2500
$4000
2493
Soviet Zone - Thuringia: 1945 Christmas 10RM M/Sheet (with 4pf, 6pf, 12pf & 20pf), roul around stamps, on normal paper (type x). VF fresh MUH. Mi Blk 2x cat €1700, SG MS RF10 cat £2000. Key M/S! Exp Sturm, plus 1995 Stroh BPP photo cert. (P)
$800
$1200
2494
Soviet Zone - Thuringia: 1945 Christmas 10RM M/Sheet (with 4pf, 6pf, 12pf & 20pf), roul around stamps, on yellowish-grey paper (type t). VF fresh MUH. Mi Blk 2f cat €1800, SG MS RF10 cat £2000. Key M/S! 1982 Herbst BPP photo cert. (P)
$800
$1200
2495
Soviet Zone - West Saxony: 1945 Numeral set 5pf-12pf, perf 10¾, wmk steps down. VF fresh MUH. Mi 120-23x cat €80. (4)
$35
$50
GERMANY - FEDERAL REPUBLIC
2496
1951 Wuppertal Exhib set 10pf & 20pf. VFU with "18.12.51" cds. Mi 141-142 cat €100, SG 1067-1068 cat £120. (2)
$30
$40
2497
Collection 1962-99 in Lindner s/book with early 1960s Charity sets of 4 inc Folklore types. M/sheets (48) inc 1972 Olympics set of 3, 1999 150 years Postage Stamps & Federal Republic 150th Anniv. Then 100s of pics/commem sets with strong thematic content, plus defs & Framas. Also 1953 East Germany Karl Marx imperf M/S set of 2 MUH (Mi cat €300, SG MSE111c cat £250). Beautiful fresh clean MUH collection Mi cat €2600 & retail well over $3500. (1500+ & 50 M/S).
$375
$500
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GERMANY - WEST BERLIN
2498
1949 Goethe set 10pf-30pf. VFU, "Berlin 24.10.49" cds on top value. Mi 61-63 cat €180, SG B61-B63 cat £225. (3) (P)
$60
$90
2499
1949 Berlin Relief Fund set 10pf-30pf. VF fresh MUH. Mi 68-70 cat €350, SG B68-B70 cat £425. (3) (P)
$110
$150
2500
1950 European Recovery ERP 20pf. VF fresh MUH. Mi 71 cat €100, SG B71 cat £140.
$30
$40
2501
1950 Berlin Orchestra set 10pf & 30pf plus 1952 Beethoven 30pf blue. VF fresh MUH. Mi 72-73 & 87 cat €195, SG B72-73, B87 cat £270. (3) (P)
$80
$100
2502
1951 Bell set 5pf-40pf, clapper to the left. VF fresh MUH. SG 75-79 cat €100, SG B75-B79 cat £130. (4)
$30
$40
2503
1951 Bell set 5pf-40pf, clapper to the right. VF fresh MUH. Mi 82-86 cat €120, SG B82-B86 cat £150. (5)
$40
$50
2504
1953 Bell set 5pf-40pf, clapper in the centre. VF fresh MUH. MI 101-105 cat €80, SG B101-B105 cat £100. (5)
$25
$35
2505
1953 Church Fund set 4pf-30pf. VFU, top val with "Berlin 17.9.53" cds. Mi 106-109 cat €230, SG B106-B109 cat £275. (4) (P)
$70
$100
GIBRALTAR
2506
1886 opt QV set ½d to 1/-, wmk crown CA. F-VF M. SG 1-7 cat £1200. Rare set. (7). (P)
$600
$1000
2507
1886 opt QV 4d orange-brown. VF fresh M. SG 5 cat £190 (P)
$100
$150
2508
1886 opt QV 6d deep lilac. VF fresh MLH. SG 6 cat £300. (P)
$200
$275
2509
1886 opt QV 1/- brown. Superb fresh w/c M. SG 7 cat £450 (P)
$300
$450
2510
1903 KEVII set ½d-£1, wmk crown CA. VF fresh MLH. SG 46-55 cat £1200. Rare set. (P)
$900
$1200
2511
1925-32 KGV £5 violet & black, top value. Superb fresh MUH, pristine never hinged original gum, bright colour & perfect centring. SG 108 cat £1600 for M, should be at least double, £3200 MUH. Beautiful quality example of this rare top value. Certificate can be obtained on request.     (P)
$2300
$3300
GILBERT & ELLICE ISLANDS
2512
1911 opt KEVII set ½d to 1/- VF fresh MUH appearance (but regummed). SG 1-7 cat £180. (7). (P)
$80
$120
2513
1911 opt KEVII set ½d to 1/-, opt SPECIMEN. VF MUH, 1/- sl cnr flt. SG 1-7s cat £300 for M, should be at least £600 MUH (7) (P)
$300
$450
2514
1912-24 KGV set ½d-£1, wmk mult crown, plus War Tax opt. VF fresh MUH. SG 12-26 cat £600 for M, should be at least £1200 MUH. (14). (P)
$1000
$1500
2515
1912-24 KGV £1 purple & black on red. VFU, "Gilbert & Ellice Islands Colony FE 8 29" cds. SG 24 cat £1600+. Very scarce genuine U condition. 2015 Ceremuga photo-cert. (P)
$1400
$2000
GOLD COAST
2516
1913-21 KGV set ½d to 20/-, wmk mult crown. VF M/MLH. SG 71-84 cat £275. (12). (P)
$220
$300
GREAT BRITAIN
2518
1840 QV 1d intense black, plate 1A, letters GH. Superb fresh M appearance (nicely regummed), 4 large margins. SG Spec AS1 cat £22,000, SG1-PL19. Beautiful & rare genuine unused example. 2015 Scheller photo-cert. (P)
$4500
$6000
2519
1840 QV 1d black, plate 2, letters AK, wmk small crown INVERTED. F-VF MLH, nice original gum, almost 4 margins. SG Spec AS151, SG2e-PL2 cat £48,000 = A$100,000. Mint wmk inverted examples are of great rarity - 1st we have every offered. Brandon photo-cert. (P)
$8000
$12000
2520
1840 QV 1d grey-black, plate 2, letters JE. Superb MLH, redistributed gum, 4 margins. SG Spec AS16 cat £16,000, SG3-PL2. Rare genuine mint example. 1990 Lamonby/Allen & 2015 Scheller photo-certs. (P)
$3500
$5000
2521
1840 QV 1d black, plate 6, letters SA. VF fresh UN, partial gum, 4 margins. SG Spec AS40a cat £15,000. SG2-PL6. Rare genuine unused example. 2015 Scheller photo-cert. (P)
$2700
$4000
2522
1840 QV 1d black, plate 3, letters BG. FU, 3 margins red Maltese Cross pmk. SG 2-PL3 cat £500. (P)
$100
$150
2523
1840 QV 1d black, plate 3, letters DG. VFU, 4 margins, red Maltese Cross pmk. SG 2-PL3 cat £500. (P)
$220
$300
2524
1840 QV 1d black, plate 4, letters BA. FU, 3 margins, black Maltese Cross pmk. SG 2-PL4 cat £375. (P)
$100
$150
2525
1840 QV 1d black, plate 4, letters GJ. VFU, 4 margins, red Maltese Cross pmk. SG 2-PL4 cat £400. (P)
$250
$350
2526
1840 QV 1d grey-black plate 5, letters BL. VFU, 4 large margins, red Maltese Cross pmk. SG 3-PL5 cat £500+. Unusually nice. (P)
$275
$400
2527
1840 QV 1d intense black, plate 5, letters ME. VFU, 4 large margins, black Maltese Cross pmk. SG 1-PL5 cat £525. (P)
$150
$250
2528
1840 QV 1d black, plate 6, letters KI. VFU, 4 margins red Maltese Cross pmk. SG 2-PL6 cat £400. Very nice stamp. (P)
$200
$300
2529
1840 QV 1d intense black plate 6, letters TH. FU, 3 margins, black Maltese Cross pmk. SG 1-PL6 cat £525. (P)
$100
$150
2530
1840 QV 1d black, plate 8, letters AF, variety "guide line" in UR cnr. FU, 3 margins, black Maltese Cross pmk. SG 2h-PL8 cat £525. (P)
$100
$150
2531
1840 QV 1d black plate 9, letters QE. VFU, 4 margins, red Maltese Cross pmk. SG 2-PL9 cat £625+. Very nice stamp. (P)
$300
$400
2532
1865 QV 1d black, imperf plate PROOF, die II, plate 66, wmk Large Crown inverted, this being the so called "Royal Reprint". Superb MLH, nice original gum, 4 large margins. SG Spec DP35b cat £3500, normal M 1d black cat £12,500. Very rare specialist item. (P)
$1700
$2700
2533
1840 QV 2d deep full blue, no lines, plate 1, letters AI. Superb fresh UN, partial gum, 4 large margins, beautiful bright colour. SG Spec DS1, SG4-PL1 cat £45,000 = A$100,000. Extremely rare in genuine unused condition, especially in this shade. 2015 Scheller photo-cert.              (P)
$8000
$12000
2534
1840 QV 2d deep full blue, no lines, plate 1, letters OF. F-VF U, 3 margins, black Maltese Cross pmk. SG 4-PL1 cat £1150. (P)
$200
$300
2535
1840 QV 2d blue, no lines, imperf, plate 1, letters HB. F-VF fresh UN, 2½ margins. SG Spec D1(2), SG 5-PL1 cat £38,000 = A$80,000. Very rare genuine unused. 2015 Scheller photo-cert. (P)
$2700
$4000
2536
1840 QV 2d blue, no lines, plate 1, letters QK. VFU, 4 margins, black Maltese Cross pmk. SG 5-PL1 cat £900. (P)
$400
$600
2537
1840 QV 2d pale blue no lines, plate 2, letters AA. GU, black Maltese Cross pmk. SG 6-PL2 cat £1000. (P)
$150
$250
2538
1840 QV 2d pale blue, no lines, plate 2, letters AJ. Superb fresh MLH, with gum that definitely looks original to us (but cert says not). SG Spec D59 cat £48,000 = A$100,000, SG 6 - PL2. Extremely rare genuine mint example, especially in this shade. 2015 Scheller photo-cert.              (P)
$9000
$13000
2539
1840 Official QV 1d black VR, letters, letters AA. Superb fresh M with trace of gum, 4 margins. SG Spec A573, SG V1 cat £32,000 & much under-catalogued. Extremely rare genuine example. BPA photo-cert. (P)
$20000
$27000

2517
1840 Mulready 1d (black) letter sheet used with Red Maltese Cross cancel & "Bristol/AU 17/1840" cds, minor usage flts. 2d (blue) letter sheet small edge flt, fine UN. SG ME 2 & ME 4 cat £925 = A$2000+.                (2)
$200
$400
2540
1841 QV 1d lake-red, imperf, plate 165, letters IJ. Superb fresh MUH, very sl cnr crease, pristine never hinged original gum, 4 margins & bright colour. SG Spec B2, SG 11 cat £5250 for M, should be at least double, £10,500 MUH. Great rarity in genuine MUH condition. Copy of RPSL photo-cert for blk it came from. (P)
$2500
$4000
2541
1841 QV 2d pale blue, with lines, plate 3, letters IA. Superb fresh MLH, nice original gum, 4 margins & excellent colours. SG Spec ES10, SG 13 cat £9500. Very rare genuine mint example. RPSL photo-cert.                    (P)
$6000
$8000
2542
1847-54 QV Embossed 1/- pale green, Die I, 1 silk thread at right (instead of 2). VFU, cut square, 3 large margins & light cancel. SG 54(var) cat £1000+ as normal. SG Spec H1(a)ca listed but unpriced. Extremely rare variety. (P)
$600
$1000
2543
1847-54 QV Embossed 1/- pale green, Die II, 2 silk threads 20mm apart (instead of 5mm). FU, cut square, 2 large margins, barred diamond "44" pmk. SG 54(var), SG Spec H1(1)c cat £1700. (P)
$250
$350
2544
1847-54 QV Embossed 1/- green, with variety 2 silk threads 20mm apart. VF M with original gum, cut square, bottom marginal with all 4 margins, nice deep colour. SG 55(var) cat £22,500 for normal, SG Spec H1(2)c variety unpriced M, used variety cat +70% so est cat for M is £38,000+. Beautiful example of this rare mint stamp. Brandon photo-cert. (P)
$11000
$15000
2545
1847-54 QV Embossed 10d brown, Die II, 2 silk threads. FU, cut square, 3 margins, barred numeral pmk. SG 57 cat £1500. (P)
$250
$400
2546
1847-54 QV Embossed 6d dull lilac, variety with INVERTED & REVERSED. F-VF M with sl tropicalized original gum, cut square. SG Spec H3(3)e, SG 60w, cat £18,500. Extremely rare in genuine mint condition & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$3800
$5000
2547
1850 QV 1d red-brown, Die I, alphabet 1, plate 98, wmk small crown with Henry Archer trial perf 16. VFM. SG Spec CE2m, SG 16b cat £3500. Very rare. RPSL photo-cert. (P)
$2000
$3000
2548
1860 QV 1½d rosy mauve, plate 1, letters EB, prepared for use but not issued. VF fresh M, partial redistributed gum. SG Spec G5, SG53a cat £8500. Very rare stamp. (P)
$4000
$6000
2549
1860 QV 1½d Rosy-mauve, opt SPECIMEN (SG type 2), wmk large crown, blued paper. VFM, partial gum. SG Spec G5s, SG 53as cat £2250 (normal cat £8500). (P)
$800
$1200
2550
1860 QV Postal Fiscal INLAND REVENUE opt 1d Draft stamp. Postally VFU, squared circle "JA 73 95" pmk. SG F8 cat £725. Very rare genuine used. 1st example we have ever offered. (P)
$350
$500
2551
1862-64 QV 9d bistre, small cnr letters. Superb fresh MUH, nice original gum excellent centring & deep colour. SG Spec 92(1), SG 86 cat £5800+. Unusually nice quality & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$2000
$3000
2552
1867-80 QV 3d rose, plate 10, large white cnr letters GI-IG, wmk spray. VF UN. SG 103-PL10 cat £875. (P)
$120
$200
2553
1867-80 QV 1/- green plate 7, large white cnr letters JE-EJ, wmk spray. F-VF fresh UN. SG 117-PL7 cat £1400. (P)
$250
$400
2554
1867-80 QV 2/- dull, large white cnr letters, plate 1. VF fresh MLH, nice original gum. SG Spec J118(1), SG 118 cat £4000. Rare in genuine mint condition. (P)
$1700
$2500
2555
1867-80 QV 2/- deep blue, large white cnr letters, plate 1. Superb fresh MLH, nice original gum. SG Spec J118(2), SG 119 cat £4800. Rare in such nice condition. (P)
$2200
$3000
2556
1867-80 QV 2/- brown, wmk Spray. VFU, barred pmk, which is unusually light for this stamp, nice colour. SG 121 cat £7350 inc SG specified +75% premium for lightly used. Key stamp. (P)
$1700
$2300
2557
1867-80 QV 2/- brown, large white cnr letters, error IMPERF, plate 1. Superb fresh UN, 4 large margins. SG Spec J120d, SG 121a cat £30,000 & greatly under-catalogued as normal perf stamp cat also £30,000 while imperf error is at least 10 times rarer. Important item for the specialist. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$12000
$20000
2558
1867-83 QV 10/- black, progressive DIE PROOF, imperf, with no cnr letters or plate no., on white glazed card with "May 6 1878" & "BEFORE HARDENING" inscription. Superb fresh UN as made. SG Spec J125(p) cat £3500, SG 128(p) normal cat £60,000. Important specialist item. (P)
$2500
$3500
2559
1867-83 QV 10/- greenish grey (plate 1), wmk Maltese Cross. VFU, "Stock Exchange JU 9 82 Glasgow" cds. SG 128 cat £5600 inc SG specified 75% premium for lightly used. (P)
$1000
$1500
2560
1867-83 QV £1 black, Progressive DIE PROOF, imperf, w/o cnr letters & plate no, on white glazed card, with "Apr 18, 1878" inscription. Superb fresh UN as made. SG Spec J126(p) cat £4600, SG 129(p) normal cat £90,000. Important specialist item. (P)
$3500
$5000
2561
1867-83 QV £5 orange, BLUED paper. Superb U, central "Vere Street WDO 20 NO 82" cds, nice pastel orange shade of the earliest printings, excellent centring, perfect condition. SG 133 cat £26,000 inc SG specified +75% premium for lightly used. Extremely rare & certainly one of the best condition examples in existence. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$11000
$17000
2562
1867-83 QV £5 orange, BLUED paper, opt SPECIMEN (SG type 9). VFM, nice orange shade. SG Spec J128s, SG 133s cat £3500 (normal cat £70,000). (P)
$2000
$3000
2563
1867-83 QV £1 brown-lilac, wmk Anchor white paper. FU, "Paddington MY 83 London" cds, plus rectangular pmk. SG 136 cat £9000. Key stamp as wmk Anchor is at least 5 times rarer than wmk Maltese Cross. (P)
$2200
$3000
2564
1867-83 QV £5 orange, white paper. Superb U, small "23 FE 93" cds. SG 137 cat £8300+ inc SG specified 75% premium for lightly used. Beautiful example of this key top value stamp. (P)
$2800
$4000
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2565
1867-83 QV £5 orange, white paper. Superb fresh MUH, left marginal, pristine never hinged original gum, sl gum crease of no significance, intense bright colour & excellent centering. SG 137 cat £14,500 for M, should be at least double £29,000 MUH. Very rare stamp mint as few people could afford to keep a £5 stamp in those times (5 gold sovereigns!). Great rarity MUH & stunning example of this key stamp. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$20000
$30000
2566
1867-83 QV £5 orange, white paper, letters AG. VF fresh MLH, pristine original gum with only tiny hinge mark, beautiful bright colour. SG Spec J128a, SG137 cat £14,500+. Extremely rare in mint condition as very few collectors could afford to buy such a high denomination stamps (=5 gold sovereigns!). Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$10000
$15000
2567
1873-80 QV 8d purple brown, large coloured cnr letters, opt SPECIMEN (Type 8) diag VF M, disturbed gum. SG Spec J91s, SG156as cat £6000. Extremely rare as less than 10 examples recorded of this specimen.          (P)
$3000
$4500
2568
1876 QV Telegraph 1/- deep green, plate 1. F-VF fresh M, partial gum. SG Spec L215. SG T8(1) cat £180. (P)
$100
$150
2569
1876 QV Telegraph 1/- deep green, plate 2. F-VF fresh MLH. SG Spec L216. SG T8(2) cat £140. (P)
$100
$150
2570
1876 QV Telegraph 1/- deep green, plate 3. VF fresh M. SG Spec L217. SG T8(3) cat £140. (P)
$100
$150
2571
1876 QV Telegraph 1/- green, plate 4. VF fresh M, partial gum. SG Spec L218. SG T8(4) cat £200. (P)
$120
$180
2572
1876 QV Telegraph 1/- green, plate 5. VF fresh M. SG Spec L219. SG T8(5) cat £120. (P)
$80
$120
2573
1876 QV Telegraph 1/- green, plate 6. VF fresh M, left marginal with part sheet inscription. SG Spec L220. T8(6) cat £120. (P)
$80
$120
2574
1876 QV Telegraph 1/- green, plate 7. VF fresh UN. SG Spec L221. SG T8(7) cat £350. Rare stamp. (P)
$200
$300
2575
1876 QV Telegraph 1/- green, plate 8. F-VF fresh M. SG Spec L222. SG T8(8) cat £180. (P)
$130
$180
2576
1876 QV Telegraph 1/- green, plate 9. Superb fresh M. SG Spec L223. SG T8(9) cat £150). (P)
$130
$180
2577
1876 QV Telegraph 1/- green, plate 10. F-VF fresh M. SG Spec L224. SG T8(10) cat £220. (P)
$150
$250
2578
1876-77 QV Telegraph 10/- grey-green, plate 1. Superb fresh M, nice original gum & excellent colour. SG Spec L235. SG T16 cat £1750 & under-catalogued. Very rare stamp. (P)
$1400
$2000
2579
1876-77 QV Telegraph 10/- grey-green, opt SPECIMEN (SG Type 8, 14½x2½). VF UN. SG Spec L235s. SG T16s cat £400 (normal cat £1750). (P)
$200
$300
2580
1876-77 QV Telegraph 10/- grey-green, opt SPECIMEN (SG Type 11, 20¼mm x 3mm). VF UN. SG Spec L235s. SG T16s cat £400 (normal cat £1750). (P)
$200
$300
2581
1876-77 QV Telegraph £1 brown-lilac, plate 1. VFU, "GLASGOW OC 27 81" cds. SG spec L236. SG T17 cat £1425 inc SG Specified +50% premium for lightly used. (P)
$500
$800
2582
1878 QV Probate 5/- to £6 revenues, opt SPECIMEN types 9 & 11. Mostly F-VF M, affixed to part of archive page, some flts. Bft 26-32(s). (7). (P)
$150
$250
2583
1880-83 QV 1/- orange-brown, coloured letters AA-AA, IMPERF from imprimatur sheet, wmk imperial crown, plate 13. F-VF UN, as made, UL cnr marginal with 3½ margins. SG 163(var), SG Spec J116(var) cat £3800. Extremely rare. (P)
$700
$1000
2584
1881 QV Public Records 6d-£1 revenues, wmk orb or script VR, opt SPECIMEN type 9 or 11, on £1 error SPECIMEN is fully DOUBLE! VFM, affixed to part of archive page. Bft 20-23(s). Probably unique £5 specimen error. (4). (P)
$300
$500
2585
1882-1901 "I.R. OFFICIAL" opt QV 10/- ultramarine, white paper. Superb VFU, "YORK DE 13 01 MOO" cds. SG O10 cat £5050 inc SG specified +35% premium for lightly used. Beautiful genuine example & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$2500
$3500
2586
1882-1901 "I.R. OFFICIAL" opt QV £1 green. Superb VFU, "ACCOUNT BRANCH 27 OC 93 PO GLASGOW" oval pmk. SG O16 cat £3375 inc SG specified +35% premium for lightly used. Exp Stolow & Richter, while certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$1800
$2500
2587
1882-1901 "I.R. OFFICIAL" opt QV 5/- rose, white paper, opt with irregular inking. VFU, "BELFAST JY 20 95" cds. SG O9 cat £2500. Rare genuine example. PF/NY photo-cert. (P)
$1000
$1500
2588
1883-84 QV 5/- pale rose, BLUED paper, wmk Anchor. VF fresh M, small thin at top, very nice original gum & excellent pale rose colour characteristic of genuine blued paper examples. SG Spec K9 SG176 cat £18,000 = A$37000+. Extremely rare stamp. 2015 Scheller photo-cert. (P)
$7000
$10000
2589
1883-84 QV 10/- ultramarine on BLUED paper, wmk Anchor. VFU, "Paisley / 24 DE 86" cds, perfect centring. SG 177 cat £12,375 inc SG specified +50% premium for lightly used. Very rare. RPSL photo cert.     (P)
$4000
$7000
2590
1883-84 QV 10/- cobalt, white paper. Superb U, "Dundee FE 3 85" cds. SG Spec K14(1), SG 182 cat £12,375 inc SG specified 50% premium for lightly used. Very rare shade that is almost never seen in such nice condition. 2014 Hendon/Harris photo-cert. (P)
$4000
$7000
2591
1883-84 QV 10/- pale ultramarine, white paper. F-VF fresh M. SG 183a cat £2500. (P)
$600
$900
2592
1883-84 QV ½d slate-blue, opt SPECIMEN type 9 in top marginal blk of 4. Superb fresh MUH. SG Spec K17As, SG 187s cat £200+ as M, should be at least £400+ as MUH singles, plus premium for blk. (4) (P)
$130
$200
2593
1884 QV £1 brown-lilac, wmk "3 crowns" VFU, "London DE 26 84" hooded pmk. SG 185 cat £4200 inc SG specified 50% premium for lightly used. Unusually nice for this stamp. (P)
$800
$1200
2594
1884 QV £1 brown-lilac, wmk 3 Crowns. Superb fresh M, very nice original gum, excellent centring & fantastic original colour. SG Spec K15, SG 185 cat £32,000. Beautiful quality example of this extremely rare stamp. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$20000
$28000
2595
1884 QV £1 black, Progressive DIE PROOF, w/o cnr letters, imperf, on white glazed card, with "17 SEP 83" & "AFTER HARDENING" inscription. Superb fresh UN as made. SG Spec K16(p) cast £4250, SG 185(p) marginal cat £32,000. Important specialist item. (P)
$3000
$4500
2596
1884 QV £1 brown-lilac, wmk "3 crowns". GU "London JY 31 90" cds full perfs (partly obscured by pmk in photo), strong colour. SG 185 cat £2800 (P)
$450
$700
2597
1888 QV £1 brown-lilac, wmk 3 Orbs from a printing made in error on wrong wmk paper. VF fresh M, sl trace of diag crease, nice original gum & excellent colour. SG Spec K16, SG186 cat £72,000 = A$150,000+. Wmk orbs is many times scarcer than wmk Crowns. Major GB rarity in such attractive mint condition. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$27000
$37000
2598
1888 QV Transfer Duty set 3d to 10/- green & black, h/s SPECIMEN type 9. Mostly VFM, affixed to piece of an archive page. Bft 1-8(s). (8). (P)
$150
$250
2599
1896-1902 "OW Official" opt QV ½d blue-green blk of 4. VFU. SG O32 cat £800+++ as singles, plus premium for very rare blk. 2008 BPA photo-cert. (P)
$1300
$1800
2600
1902-13 KEVII set ½d to 1/-. VF M. SG ex 215-314 cat £447 as cheapest shades. (14) (P)
$200
$300
2601
1902-10 KEVII £1 dull blue-green, DLR printing. VF fresh MUH, small natural paper irregularity in LR cnr, virtually invisible. SG 266 cat £2000 for M, should be at least £4000 MUH. (P)
$1000
$1500
2602
1902-10 KEVII £1 dull blue-green, opt SPECIMEN (SG type 16 15½x2½mm). F-VF fresh M. SG Spec M55s, SG 266s cat £1400 ,normal cat £2000. (P)
$550
$800
2603
1902-10 KEVII £1 dull blue-green, opt SPECIMEN (SG type 16 15½x2½mm). Superb fresh MLH. SG Spec M55s, SG 266s cat £1400, normal cat £2000. (P)
$800
$1200
2604
1902-10 KEVII £1 dull blue-green, DLR printing. Superb U, "Jersey SP 11 05" cds. SG 266 cat £1238 inc SG specified 50% premium for lightly used. (P)
$450
$650
2605
1902 R.H. OFFICIAL opt KEVII 1d scarlet. VF fresh MLH. SG O92 cat £325. (P)
$220
$300
2606
1911-13 KEVII £1 deep green, Somerset House print. Fresh MLH, o/c but nice original gum & deep rich colour. SG 320 cat £2000. Several times scarcer than the DLR printing. (P)
$700
$1200
2607
1912-24 KGV set ½d to 1/-, wmk simple cypher. Mostly VF fresh M/MLH. SG ex 351-396 cat £250. (15) (P)
$100
$150
2608
1913 KGV Seahorses 10/- Indigo-blue, opt SPECIMEN (type 26), Waterlow printing. VF fresh MLH. SG 402s cat £1200, SG Spec N69(1)t. Very rare. RPSL photo-cert. (P)
$700
$1000
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2609
1913 KGV Seahorses £1 green. Superb fresh MUH, pristine never hinged original gum. SG 403 cat £3500 for M, should be at least £7000 MUH. Rare in genuine MUH condition. Certificate can be obtained upon request. (P)
$4000
$6000
2610
1913 KGV Seahorses £1 green. Superb fresh M, nice deep colour. SG 403 cat £3500. Beautiful example of this key stamp. (P)
$2300
$3000
2611
1913 KGV Seahorses £1 green, Waterlow printing. VFU, light cds. SG 403 cat £1890 inc SG specified +35% premium for lightly used. Exp Senf. (P)
$1000
$1300
2612
1918-19 KGV Seahorses 2/6 chocolate-brown, Bradbury Wilkinson printing. VF fresh MLH. SG 414 cat £160. (P)
$70
$100
2613
1918-19 KGV Seahorses 5/- rose-red, Bradbury Wilkinson printing. VF fresh MLH. SG 416 cat £325. (P)
$150
$250
2614
1918-19 KGV Seahorses 10/- dull grey-blue, Bradbury Wilkinson printing. VF MLH. SG 417 cat £475. (P)
$230
$300
2615
1934-36 KGV Photogravure set ½d-2d, wmk SIDEWAYS, from coils. VFM. SG 439a-442b cat £165. (4). (P)
$80
$120
2616
1944 KGVI 2/6 black on green booklet cover in uncut tete-beche blk of 4 front covers (June 1944 imprint), with stitch holes at left & horiz crease that probably resulted in these covers being replaced. Booklets were made tete-beche & then guillotined. VF fresh ex SG BD18(10). Spectacular! (P)
$60
$90
2617
1959 QEII set ½d-4½d, phosphor-graphite issue, 2 phosphor bands on front & 2 graphite lines on back (except 2d has 1 of ea), wmk mult crowns (2d-4½d) or mult crown E2R (½d-1½d). VF fresh MUH left marginal. SG 599-609 cat £90. (8). (P)
$50
$70
2618
1966 Christmas 1/6, error gold (Queen's head) OMITTED (embossed albino impression only). VF fresh MUH, bottom marginal. SG 714(var), EC GBR 1428b cat £650. Only 20 known. (P)
$400
$600
2619
1970 5d Christmas error "emerald omitted". VF fresh MUH. SG 839b cat £140. (P)
$110
$150
2620
1973 Christmas 3½p horiz pr, error IMPERF. VF fresh MUH, all 4 margins. SG 948a cat £600. (P)
$450
$600
2621
1883 folded printed order for Danish Bureau of Statistics franked QV ½d green with "(crown) BT" perfin of Board of Trade, tied by London 5 FR 83 VR" hooded cds usually found on Royal Household mail. Very rare use of ½d perfin, especially with this pmk.                    (P)
$1000
$1500
2622
1840 folded letter front franked QV 1d intense black plate 3, letters JC, with red Maltese Cross. VFU, 4 margins. SG 1-PL2 cat £400 as loose stamp. (P)
$200
$300
2623
1840 QV 1d black, plate 4, letters EF on cover with red Maltese Cross pmk, addressed to Brighton & in same hand m/s "20th May 1840" date, plus "Ramsbery" black b/s. VF, stamp 4 margins. SG 2. SG Spec AS23/th cat £2800 for use 18-23 May 1840. Rare early use only 2 weeks after issue (P)
$250
$400
2624
1840 folded letter front franked QV 1d intense black, plate 5, letters FB, tied by red Maltese Cross. F-VF U, folded horiz through stamp. SG 1-PL5 cat £525 as loose stamp. (P)
$100
$150
2625
1840 Folded letter franked QV 1d black plate 3, letters LD, 4 margins, tied by red Maltese Cross pmk & with Atherstone JY 21 1840" 2 arc cds in red. F-VF. SG 2 cat £900 for this plate on cover. (P)
$350
$500
2626
1841 letter wrapper franked QV 2d blue with black Maltese Cross pmk. To Knutsford, with Warrington MY 22 1841 b/s. F-VF. SG 5 cat £2500 on cover. (P)
$400
$600
2627
1854 cover franked QV Embossed 1/- deep green, Die II, 2 silk threads 5mm apart, tied by barred numeral "3" pmk. To India with "JUL 19A 1854" b/s. FU, cut square. SG Spec H1(d), SG 56 cat £1200 as loose stamp & £1800 on cover. Unusually deep colour & an attractive cover.                (P)
$350
$500
2628
1858 cover franked QV 6d (SG 69), 2d plate 7 (SG 45) & 1d perf 14 (SG 40), tied by "London DE 16 58" duplex pmks. To Melbourne & redirected to "PO Dunolly", with b/s of "Greenwich Royal Hill" in blue - appears to be sender's h/s, "Ship Letter Free GPO Victoria FE 7 1859" in red & Melbourne cds.   (a little battered) SG cat £300 for such franking.              (P)
$90
$150
2629
1884 use of Board of Trade OHMS wrapper - seal on flap, franked QV ½d green with "(crown) BT" perfin, tied by "London 28 OC 84 VR" hooded cds usually found on Royal Household mail. To British Consul in Venice, with "Calais a Paris" TPO & "Paris Etranger" blue cds, plus Venezia arrival b/s. Very rare use of ½d perfin, especially with this pmk. (P)
$850
$1300
2630
1880s QV Postal Order 20/- blue, top value of issue, opt SPECIMEN, with wmk of value in words. Superb fresh UN. Rare (P)
$120
$200
2631
1889 Board of Trade cover (embossed lap seal), franked QV 2½d violet on blue with "(crown) BT" perfin tied by "London JA 5 89" duplex pmk. To Director General of French Customs, with "Calais a Paris" TPO cds. Very rare used of this official perfin on cover.           (P)
$1000
$1500
2632
1892 Board of Trade mourning cover inc embossed flap seal in black - for death of the later KEVII eldest son, franked QV 2½d violet on blue with "(crown) BT" perfin tied by "London JA 30 92" duplex pmk. To Colombian Expo Headquarters Chicago USA, with arrival b/s. Very rare use of the official perfin on cover. (P)
$1000
$1500
2633
1925 cover franked Empire Exhibition 1d red plus 1d diag BISECT! tied by 2 strikes of the Tristan da Cunha cachet type V, with another strike alongside. Amazing usage! (P)
$300
$500
2634
1935 use of KGV Silver Jubilee 1/- deep blue Postal Order wmk GVR, with "Eaton Terrace 1 JY 35" issue cds, but not cashed, with counterfoil attached, plus 2 security punches. Superb fresh UN (P)
$250
$400
GREAT BRITAIN - Locals, Telegraphs
2635
Railway Newspaper Parcels: ca1880 Midland Railway ½d to 1/- opt SPECIMEN diag in red, black control no. VF fresh MUH. Very rare. (9). (P)
$200
$300
2636
Railway Newspaper Parcels: ca1880s Preston & Wyre Railway ½d-6d with black controls. VF fresh MUH. Very rare. (5). (P)
$120
$180
2637
Telephone: 1884 National Telephone Company 1d to 1/- (no 6d) Col Raynsford-Jackson. VF fresh M/MLH. RL ex1-6, Bft ex1-5. Very scarce. (4). (P)
$60
$90
GREAT BRITAIN - POs ABROAD
2638
Constantinople: QV selection 1857-83 all with barred "C" pmks. 1857 4d Rose & 1856 6d lilac (2 shades), no cnr letters. 1862 4d Red (2 shades) & 1/- green (2 shades), small cnr letters. 1867 5/- Rose plates 1 & 2. 1876 2½d Rosy mauve plate 4. F-VFU. SG Z90, Z91, Z97, Z112, Z121, Z81 cat £960+, ridiculously low as normal GB cat £3400+! (10). (P)
$400
$800
2639
Russia 1855 Crimean War use of QV 1d red-brown Die II, wmk large crown, perf 14 horiz strip of 5 with 4 strikes of the barred oval "0 star 0" pmk. VFU. SG Z15 cat £225 as 5 singles with this pmk, plus large premium for such large multiple. (P)
$250
$400
2640
Russia: 1855 Crimean War use of QV embossed 6d cut square, 1/- green & 1/- pale green cut to shape, ea with barred oval "0 star 0" pmks. SG Z22 & Z23 cat £5400. Extremely rare. (3). (P)
$1100
$1500
2641
Russia: 1854 Crimean War Letter (only fair condition) franked soldier rate QV 1d red-brown die 1 perf 16 (flts) tied by London arrival pmk. From "Isaac Newton Bombardier E Field Battery 3 Bata Rl Artillery" & signed by Commanding Officer. Letter to his brother inc "you must not expect a letter very often for they will not take them w/o an English stamp & it is difficult to get one… excuse my scrawl as I have to write it on top of my chaco under a bush". To England, with b/s of "Post Office British Army JU 26 1854" n green, "1854 8 JY 8" & "PD JY 8 1854", both in red. SG Z2 unpriced. An early Crimean War letter & very scarce use of 1d rate from there. (P)
$1100
$1500
2642
Russia: 1854 Crimean War cover (flap roughly opened) franked QV 1d red-brown Die I, perf 16 (3), tied by "Plymouth SP 15 1854" duplex "spoon" pmks. To "Capt Radcliffe 20 Regiment British Army in Turkey" who was at Alma, Inkerman, Balaklava & the siege of Sebastopol, plus numerous battles during the Indian Mutiny. With b/s of Tamerton & "A (crown) L 16 SP 16 1854". SG 17. Attractive usage. (P)
$425
$700
2643
Russia: 1854 Crimean War cover franked QV 1d red-brown die 1 perf 16 strips of 3 with barred oval "crown between stars" pmks. Endorsed as departing Dec 23rd, with b/s of weak "Post Office British Army 1854", "EF 9 JA 9 1855" red cds, & Bristol arrival cds. SG Z2 unpriced. Very rare franking!. (P)
$1100
$1500
2644
Russia: 1855 Crimean War cover franked QV 1d red-brown die 1 perf 14 horiz strip of 3 tied by barred oval crown between stars pmks. To England with b/s of "Post Office British Army AP 5 1855" in green, "BS AP 18 1855" in red & Lincoln arrival cds in blue. SG Z4 unpriced. Very rare franking!. (P)
$2000
$3000
2645
Russia: 1855 Crimean War stampless cover to Sir Alexander Malet, British Ambassador to the Germanic Confederation Frankfurt with b/s of "Post Office British Army JU 2 1855" cds & "Seebrief Per England und Auchen 14 6" German shipmail red cds. (P)
$300
$500
2646
Russia: 1855 Crimean War stampless cover rated "1/8"? in blue m/s. To "Lady Malet (wife of British Ambassador to the Germanic Confederation), English Legation Frankfurt Germany", with b/s of "Post Office British Army OC 13 1855" & French TPO, plus "Escad de la Medit Marseille 23 OCT 55" French Naval cds on front. (P)
$850
$1200
2647
Russia: 1855 Registered Crimean War cover (part reverse missing - the apparent stains are actually red pmk ink smears), franked QV 6d embossed - both cut to shape & with barred oval "0 star 0" pmks. To London, with "Paid 1855 3 DE 3 CB" red cds, plus b/s of part "Post Office British Army NO…" in red (for registered?), & 2 diff red pmks for DE 3 1855. SG Z22 cat £3200+++ for 2 loose stamps alone!. Extremely rare usage & franking - certificate can be obtained on request for any of the Crimean War covers. (P)
$4200
$6000
2648
Russia: 1856 Crimean War stampless cover to "Lady Malet (wife of the British Ambassador to the Germanic Confederation) English Legation Frankfurt", with b/s of "Post Office British Army JA 12 1856" green-black cds & "Seebrief Per England und Auchen 27 1" German shipmail red cds. (P)
$300
$500
2649
Russia: 1856 Crimean War stampless cover dated April 17th & rated "3" in m/s & endorsed at LL" OMSM? XI Highland Crimea". To a Mrs Miller in Dublin Ireland, with b/s of "Post Office British Army AP 19 1856" in green, transits dated MY 2 1856" in green & "MY 1 1856" in red. (P)
$150
$250
2650
Russia: 1855 Crimean War stampless cover dated 19 March 1855. To a Mrs Harkness in England (John Granville Harkness served in the Crimean War), rated "3" in m/s, with b/s of "Post Office British Army MR 20 1855, London transit in red, & 2 Hastings arrival cds. (P)
$160
$250
GREAT BRITAIN - JERSEY
2651
1940 German Occupation Arms of Jersey "Etats de Jersey" 1d scarlet design prepared by Bigwoods, both normal stamp & also with "swastika / 1940" opt. These stamps were prepared by the Bigwoods printery but due to objections from Bailiff of Jersey & consultations with Berlin, they were never issued. Superb fresh MUH, pristine original gum & both matching left marginal. SG JW19 & JW20 cat £6000++, & under-catalogued (examples in our auction 295 sold for $5800+). Only 2 sheets of 30 recorded of each, & of those many were creased etc, with only tiny number of perfect MUH such as these existing. Major rarity of significant historical importance. 1984 Mohle BPP photo certs for blks, plus 2013 Ceremuga photo certs. (P)
$5000
$7000
2652
1943-44 German Occup Pictorial 1d red imperf DIE PROOF "Epreuvre de luxe" M/Sheet (143x118mm) on wove paper, with French imprint at base. VF fresh UN as made, gum stain at top edge where tissue paper overlay attached. SG 4(p). Very rare (P)
$500
$800
2653
1943-44 German Occup Pictorial 2d orange DIE PROOF "epreuvre de luxe" (143x118mm), wove paper with imprint at base. VF fresh UN as made, with attached interleaf, plus presentation sheet ex the King Farouk collection, with his pyramid h/s on reverse of epreuvre. SG 6(p). Attractive & very rare. (P)
$500
$800
2654
1943-44 German Occup Pictorial 2½d blue imperf DIE PROOF "Epreuvre de luxe" M/Sheet (143x118mm) on wove paper, with French imprint at base. Superb fresh UN as made, with tissue paper attached. SG 7(p). Very rare (P)
$500
$800
GREECE
2655
1896 Olympics set 1l-10Dr. VF fresh M/MLH, in unusually nice condition for this difficult set. Vl 109-20, SG 110-21 cat £1500++. This is the 1st Olympic issue of the world & genuine sets are quite rare (beware of forgeries especially of 5Dr & 10Dr). The previous set in equally nice quality to this we sold for $2000+. Top 2 vals with 2014 Ceremuga photo certs. (12) (P)
$1500
$2500
2656
1933 Air Zeppelin set 30Dr-120Dr. VF fresh MLH. SG 458-460 cat £350. (3) (P)
$130
$200
2657
1940 Youth Airmail set 2Dr-100Dr. VF fresh MUH. SG 544-553 cat £900 for M, should be at least double, £1800 MUH. (10)
$400
$600
2658
1864 Folded letter (vert folds) sent from Trieste w/o stamps, with "Triest 15/10" pmk & endorsed the same by sender. To Athens where franked on arrival with Hermes 5L, 10L, 20L & 40L tied by "Athens 8 OKT" cds, endorsed "75" in red crayon & "3/15"? In blue crayon, presumably indicating postage to be collected from addressee. The apparent date discrepancy explained by the fact that Triest, then in Austro-Hungarian empire was using the Julian calendar, while Greece was still using the Gregorian calendar which was 12 days behind -so 8th October is really 20th. Probably SG 18-21 cat £78 as cheapest shades loose stamps alone. Very attractive (P)
$250
$400
GRENADA
2659
1888-91 "POSTAGE & REVENUE" opt QV 1d/8d, variety "stop after 1d almost totally missing", plus extra "1d" inverted partially at base. Superb U. SG 46b cat £275, plus premium for partial invert surch, with normal to compare. (2) (P)
$150
$250
2660
1913-22 KGV 1/- black on green-emerald back, wmk crown CA INVERTED in UR plate no.2 blk of 4, plus normal wmk in UL plate no.2 blk of 4. VF fresh MLH/MUH. SG 98d/98dw cat £484++ as M singles, plus premium MUH plate blks. (2 blks) (P)
$500
$800
HONG KONG
2661
1874-1902 QV Stamp Duty $2 olive-green Postal Fiscal, h/s SPECIMEN (type HK4), diag INVERTED reading up from LR to UL, wmk crown CC, perf 15½ x15. VF fresh M. SG F1s(var), normal cat £425, inverted specimen is very rare & estimated at least triple so £1275+++. 2012 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$400
$700
2662
1885 QV surch set 20c/30c orange-red, 50c/48c yellowish brown & $1/96c grey-olive, all h/s SPECIMEN (type HK4) diag INVERTED reading up from LR to UL. VF fresh M. SG 40s-42s(var) cat £1300 normal specimen, & estimated at triple for inverted so £3900+. 2012 Ceremuga photo cert. (3). (P)
$1500
$2500
2663
1891 "1 DOLLAR" opt QV 96c purple on red, with h/s Chinese characters. VF fresh MLH. SG 50 cat £450. (P)
$375
$475
2664
1898 QV $1/96c grey, wmk crown CA, with Chinese h/s. VF fresh M. SG 52a cat £200 (P)
$140
$180
2665
1898 "10 CENTS" opt QV 30c grey-green, h/s with Chinese character, variety figures "10" widely spaced (1½mm). Superb fresh MLH. SG 55b cat £700+. (P)
$600
$900
2666
1900-01 QV 30c brown, wmk crown CA. VF fresh MUH. SG 61 cat £60 for M, should be at least double, £120 MUH. (P)
$100
$150
2667
1904-06 KEVII 50c green & magenta, wmk mult crown, ordinary paper. Superb fresh MLH. SG 85 cat £110. (P)
$70
$100
2668
1904-06 KEVII $1 purple & sage-green, wmk mult crown, ordinary paper. F-VF fresh MLH. SG 86 cat £200. (P)
$100
$130
2669
1904-06 KEVII $3 slate & dull blue, wmk mult crown, chalky paper. VF fresh MLH. SG 88 cat £375. (P)
$250
$350
2670
1912-21 KGV $5 green & red on blue-green, olive back, wmk mult crown. Superb fresh MUH, nice bright colours. SG 115b cat £1200 for M, should be at least double, £2400 MUH. A beautiful example of this rare stamp. (P)
$2000
$3000
2671
1912-21 KGV $10 purple & black on red, wmk mult crown. Superb fresh MUH, with gutter marginal stamp size tab. SG 116 cat £600+ for M, should be at least £1200+ MUH. (P)
$1000
$1500
2672
1969 Crash cover franked QEII 10c, tied by "Kowloon 5 JAN 1969" pmk. Underpaid, so with 2 boxed Due cachets & Great Britain 4d Postage Due affixed (flt), plus with boxed green "Damaged by Sea-Water" cachet. Flts as expected from a crash cover. RARE. (P)
$350
$500
HONG KONG - POs IN CHINA
2673
1917-21 CHINA opt KGV 1c-$1, wmk mult crown. VF fresh MLH. SG 1-13 cat £329. (12). (P)
$250
$350
2674
1917-21 CHINA opt KGV $2 carmine-red & grey-black, wmk mult crown. VF fresh MLH. SG 14 cat £225. (P)
$180
$250
HUNGARY
2675
1914 War Charity opt set 1+2f - 5+2Kr, the rare PROOF opts with sl diff opt setting, inc 10+2f with red opt (issued in black). Odd perf flt, o/w, VF fresh MUH. SG 153-69(p) cat £300, Mi 145-61(p) cat €280 -both for normals, plus premium MUH proofs. (2 sets).
$100
$200
2676
1932 Madonna set 1P-10P. VF fresh MUH. Mi 484-7; SG 535-8 cat £500 for M, should be at least double, £1000 MUH. (4) (P)
$300
$400
2677
1951 Stamp Anniv 60f M/Sheet, special printing in lilac, perf. Only 1060 produced for Exhibition Committee Members. Superb U with "6 Oct 51" Exhib pmk. As SG MS 1199a, Mi Blk20 (lilac) est cat €2400. Very scarce genuine used! (P)
$500
$800
2678
1956 Sopron Local issue during Hungarian Uprising "Hazadnak renduletlenul…Sopron 1956 Okt 22" opt 8f (both), 20f, 30f, 40f, 60f (2nd), 1Ft, 1.20 black opt, 1.40 & 2Ft-5Ft, being so called "medium set". Mostly VF fresh MUH vertical prs. Mi ex 1-21 cat €2100. All exp Philatelica Hungaria. (14 prs). (P)
$200
$400
HUNGARY - OCCUPATIONS
2679
West Hungary (Lajtabansag): 1921 Postage Due 50f black & green, error centre INVERTED. VF fresh MUH. Mi P1(var). Only 1 sheet recorded. 2015 Ceremuga photo-cert. (P)
$200
$400
ICELAND
2680
1930 Air Parliament set 15a-1K. VF fresh M. SG 174-178 cat £190, Mi 142-146 cat €225. (5) (P)
$70
$100
2681
1931 "Zeppelin 1931" opt King set 30a-2Kr. VF M. SG 179-181 cat £95, Mi 147-149 cat €100. (3)
$40
$60
2682
1908 use of Bavaria 2pf+3pf Double Reply card originally sent uprated 5pf from "Augsburg 16 APR 08" to Iceland & with "Leith AP 18 08" transit cds. Then uprated Iceland double heads 1a (5), tied by indistinct "Seydisfiorur" cds, for return to Bavaria, with arrival cds. Note the reply half has been used for outward message, with reply on the outward card., plus from same correspondence 1908 usage of King 8a postcard (Mi P33) uprated with double head 1a pr tied "Seydisfiorur" cds to Germany. The double card usage extremely rare. (P)
$500
$800
INDIA
2683
1856-64 QV ½a blue, die I, IMPERF blk of 4, no wmk. Superb MUH, "dried" never hinged original gum, all 4 margins. SG 37a cat £1800 for M, should be at least double, £3600 MUH, plus premium for rare blk. Certificate can be obtained on request. (4). (P)
$1800
$3000
2684
1902-11 KEVII 25R brownish orange & blue, top value. VF fresh M, nice original gum & bright colours. SG 147 cat £2500+. Beautiful example of this key stamp. (P)
$2500
$3500
2685
1911-22 KGV 3p-10R, wmk large star. F-VF M/MLH, mostly fresh. SG 151-89 cat £465. (17). (P)
$300
$400
2686
1912-13 SERVICE opt KGV set 3p-25R, wmk large star. F-VF M/MLH, mostly fresh. SG O76-96 cat £650. (13). (P)
$500
$700
2687
1912-13 SERVICE opt KGV 25R orange & blue top value. Superb M. SG O96 cat £350. (P)
$275
$375
2688
1929 Airmail set 2a-12a. VF MUH. SG 220-25 cat £50 for M, should be at least double £100 MUH (6). (P)
$100
$150
2689
1937 KGVI  2R & 10R blks of 20 (5x4). VF MUH. SG 260 & 262 cat £860+. Nice multiples. (40). (P)
$300
$500
2690
1937-40 KGVI 1a red uncut booklet panes sheet of 256 with barred gutters every 5th row, ea pane of 16x4 has tete-beche prs across the centre, giving a total of 64 tete-beche prs, plus another 64 inverted wmk & 64 normal. Superb fresh MUH. SG 250, 250a, 250w cat £416+++, plus premium for fresh sheet. Spectacular.
$450
$700
2691
1911 FFC franked KEVII ½a tied by red aeroplane cachet "First Aerial Post UP Exhibition Allahabad 1911" To Ambala, with b/s of "Allhabad 18 FE 11" & Ambala arrival cds. (P)
$700
$1000
2692
1924 FFC inscribed "By Experimental Aeroplane Flight to India" addressed to Rangoon, hand carried by Alan Cobham on his survey flight from England to India, franked GB KGV ½d, 1d & 1½d pr with booklet adverts attached, ea stamp initialled "AJC", the cover signed "Alan J Cobham, Pilot of DH50 aeroplane, arrived Rangoon 6/2/25". The reverse signed as genuine by H.F. Bennett & Stephen Smith. Cobham surveyed the route from England to India & on to Burma on behalf of the British Government, leaving London on 20th November 1924. He arrived at Calcutta early in January 1925 & flew on to Rangoon on 5th February. No official mail was carried on this flight from England, just a few covers being hand carried by Cobham. Very rare flight cover. (P)
$2500
$3600
2693
1925 FFC Calcutta-Risalpur franked KGV 1a tied by "Risalpur 2 FEB 25" arrival cds, plus with "Calcutta-Risalpur Demonstration Flight" aeroplane cachet, & signed by pilot Flight Lt Graham. To Ambala with arrival b/s. Only 35 flown. (P)
$500
$800
2694
1925 Calcutta-Akyab Survey Flight cover franked KGV 1a tied by "Akyab 5 FE 25" cds, endorsed at UL "Via aeroplane from Calcutta" & initialled "AJC", b/s "Akyab Window 6 FEB 25" cds. Only 34 were flown. (P)
$500
$800
2695
1926 FFC (16 Aug) Akyab-Sydney leg of Allan Cobham's London-Melbourne flight, franked India 2a tied by "Sydney 16 AU 26" arrival cds-cover centrefold. Addressed by CV Price, the Imperial Airways agent in Akyab, & endorsed "Per kind favour of Mr Allan Cobham", also signed by Cobham - apparently in 1962 as indicated by 2 letters from him also enclosed. AAMC 101d. Very rare. (P)
$900
$1200
2696
1927 "Urgent By Aeroplane Return Trip Calcutta Karachi" label on pictorial advertising cover for "Stower's Lime Juice Cordial", franked KGV 1a tied by "Park Street Calcutta 3 NOV 27" cds. To Karachi, with French Consulate Calcutta cachet & "Roger Latapie" h/s, plus b/s of "Drigh Road" & Karachi. Only 55 flown. (P)
$400
$600
2697
1927 FFC Calcutta-Akyab franked KGV ½a(2) tied by "Park Street Calcutta 18 DEC 27" cds, plus "Red Rose" map label on green also tied. Reverse endorsed "Certified conveyed by air from Calcutta to Akyab in the 'Red Rose' light aeroplane WN Lancaster Pilot Dec 22 1927". Only 32 flown. (P)
$1500
$2500
2698
1927 FFC Calcutta-Rangoon franked KGV 1a tied by "Park Street Calcutta 18 DEC 27" cds, plus "Red Rose map label on pink. Reverse endorsed "Certified conveyed by Air from Calcutta to Rangoon in the 'Red Rose' light aeroplane WN Lancaster Pilot Dec 23 927" Only 52 flown. (P)
$700
$1000
2699
1928 Airmail cover franked KGV 1a tied by "Park Street Calcutta 11 OCT 28" cds, with airmail label, plus violet "Express" h/s, green plane h/s & printed "Aeroplane Mail. By 4th Dutch Mail Plane". To Rangoon, with arrival b/s. VF. Only 96 flown. (P)
$150
$250
2700
1931 Printed FFC franked Delhi 1a pr & 2a, plus airmail 2a, tied by "Calcutta GPO 1 MAY 31" cds. To Gwadur with arrival b/s -reverse with picture of the Viceroy's House. (P)
$300
$450
2701
1933 FFC with "Raj Darbhanga" flap imprint, franked KGV 3p(2) & 8a airmail, tied by "Houston Mount Everest Flight Purnea 7 Apr 33" cds, plus Houston Mt Everest Flight 1933 3-line cachet on reverse. Endorsed "I certify this cover was flown over Mt Everest 3rd April 1933 D McIntyre". To Andover England with part arrival b/s, redirected to Devon. Great rarity! (P)
$6000
$9000
INDIAN STATES & POs ABROAD
2702
China Exped Force: 1900 CEF opt QV set 3p-1R. VF fresh MUH. SG C1-10 cat £75 for M, should be at least double £150 MUH. (10). (P)
$150
$250
2703
Bhopal: 1936-49 SERVICE opt Pictorial 2a brown & blue, error opt INVERTED. VF fresh MUH. SG O337b cat £300 for M, should be at least double, £600 MUH. Only part of 1 sheet recorded. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$400
$600
2704
Chamba: 1938 opt KGVI & Pictorial set 3p-25R. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 82-99 cat £1200. Very scarce set. (18). (P)
$800
$1100
2705
Cochin: 1923-24 "ON CGS" opt Varma I 8p/9p carmine, wmk upright, opt with serif on G. F-VF MUH, sl tropical spots on gum. SG O20 cat £450 for M, should be at least double, £900 MUH. Rare stamp & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$300
$500
2706
Cochin: 1923-24 "ON CGS" opt Varma II 8p/9p carmine, opt w/o serif on "G". F-VF fresh MUH, top marginal. SG O21 cat £70 for M, should be at least double, £140 MUH. (P)
$110
$150
2707
Cochin: 1925 "ON CGS" opt Varma II 10p/9p 27½mm surch. VF MUH. SG O22 cat £90 for M, should be at least £180 MUH (P)
$100
$150
2708
Cochin: 1946-48 Varma III 1a3p magenta, perf 13, w/o official opt & so unissued thus. Superb fresh UN, as issued, right marginal. SG footnote after 108 cat £180+ (P)
$275
$400
2709
Cochin: 1949 "SIX PIES" opt Varma III 9p ultramarine, unissued. Superb fresh UN as made. SG footnote after 126 cat £180. (P)
$250
$400
2710
Indore: 1940-46 Maharaja set ¼a-5R. VFU. SG 36-43 cat £600. Rare genuine used set. (8). (P)
$400
$600
2711
Jind: 1886-99 QV ½a-1R,, plus 1a & 8a shades. VF M/MLH. SG 17-32 cat £155 & under-catalogued. (14) (P)
$180
$250
2712
Jind: 1941-43 JIND opt KGVI set 3p-25R. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 127-36 cat £375. (10). (P)
$250
$350
INDONESIA
2713
1954 RIAU opt set 5s-25R. F-VF MLH. SG 1-22 cat £1100. Very scarce set. (22). (P)
$300
$500
IONIAN ISLANDS
2714
1859 QV (½d) orange. VF UN, 4 margins. SG 1 cat £140. (P)
$50
$80
2715
1859 QV set (½d) orange, (1d) blue & (2d) carmine, imperf. VF M/UN, 4 margins, key ½d unusually nice M. SG 1-3 cat £203. (3). (P)
$130
$180
IRAN & PERSIA
2716
1927 Airmail opt set 1ch-30Kr, opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh MUH. Persiphila 740-55 cat $1650 for M, should be double, US$3300 MUH. SG 642-57(s) cat £1100 for normal M set, +50% for specimen & should be at least double, £3300 MUH, Sc C1-16(s) cat US$914 for normal M, plus +50% for specimen, so US$2750 MUH. Very rare genuine MUH set. 2013 Ceremuga photo cert. (16). (P)
$1100
$1500
IRAQ
2717
1918-21 Occupation opt set ¼a on 5a - 10R/100Pi. VF MLH/MUH. SG 1-4 cat £160 & under-catalogued. (14) (P)
$170
$250
2718
1924-25 ON STATE SERVICE bi-lingual Official opt set ½a-10R. VF M/MUH. SG O66-77 cat £300. (12) (P)
$300
$400
2719
1931 Faisal set ½a-10R. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 80-91 cat £225. (12)       (P)
$180
$250
2720
1931 ON STATE SERVICE Official opt King set ½a-10R. VF M/MUH. SG O93-104 cat £300. (P)
$250
$350
2721
1932 Surch King 2f on ½a - ½D on 10R. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 106-20 cat £210. (15) (P)
$150
$250
2722
1932 Surch King 10f/2a orange, opt variety "inverted Arabic 1", in pr with normal. VF MUH. SG 111a cat £55 for M, should be at least £110 MUH. (P)
$70
$100
2723
1958-60 Republic opt variety "lines transposed" on 2 stamps of blks of 4 1954 issue 1f, 2f & 10f, plus 1957 5f. VF fresh MUH. SG 426a, 427a, 432a & 447a cat £335+ as singles, premium for blks. (4 blks).
$100
$200
2724
1958-60 Republic opt 1954 issue 10f LL cnr blk of 25, the 3 central stamps in 2nd line variety "lines transposed". VF fresh MUH. SG 432/ 432a cat £145 as singles, plus premium for blk.
$40
$80
2725
1958-60 Republic opt 1957 issue 5f comp sheet of 100 with imprint, variety "opt lines transposed at positions 5-10. VF fresh MUH. SG 447/ 447a cat £330 as singles, plus premium for sheet.
$100
$200
IRELAND
2726
1922 Provisional Govt opt KGV 2d orange, Die II, error opt INVERTED, Thom print. VF fresh MLH. SG 13a cat £400. (P)
$250
$350
2727
1922 Provisional Govt opt KGV Seahorses set 2/6 to 10/-, Dollard printing. Superb fresh MUH marginal. SG 17-21 cat £300 for M, should be at least double, £600 MUH.(3). (P)
$450
$700
2728
1922-23 Free State opt KGV set ½d to 1/-, Thom printing. VF fresh MUH. SG 52-63 cat £79 for M, should be at least double, £158 MUH. (12). (P)
$100
$150
2729
1922-23 Free State opt KGV 1d scarlet, blk of 4, middle right stamp variety "accent & 'at' inserted". VF fresh MUH. SG 53/53d cat £258 for M, should be at least double, £516 MUH. (P)
$350
$500
2730
1925-28 Free State opt KGV Seahorses set 2/6 to 10/-. Superb fresh MUH. SG 83-85 cat £225 for M, should be at least double, £450 MUH (P)
$350
$450
2731
1925-28 Free State opt KGV Seahorses set 2/6 to 10/- narrow date. VFU/CTO. SG 83-5 cat £550. (3) (P)
$300
$450
2732
1925-28 Free State opt KGV Seahorses set 2/6 to 10/-, wide date. VF fresh MUH. SG 86-88 cat £275 for M, should be at least double, £550 MUH. (3). (P)
$400
$600
2733
1937 St Patrick set 2/6 to 10/-, wmk "se". Superb fresh MUH. SG 102-4 cat £450+. Very scarce MUH. (3). (P)
$500
$700
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ISRAEL
2734
1948 Interim Period JNF Parachutists 10m blue, se-tenant FULL SHEET of 35, with Tel Aviv violet h/s on ea stamp. VF fresh MUH. Bale 35-41b cat US$500+++ for 5 strips plus premium for FULL SHEET.       (P)
$300
$500
2735
1948 Interim Period Provisionals Specialised mint collection with plenty of errors & varieties. JNF provisional issues opt with Tel Aviv & Haifa opts inc Development & Defence set plus set in sheetlets of 10 & 5m se-tenant pr, with & w/o opt & 5m double perfs. Herzl set plus tete-beche prs & double perfs. Also 2m tete-beche sheet of 16. Yehuda set plus prs, strips & blks with imperf between & double perfs. Weizmann set plus gutter strips & blks. Jezrael set plus 5m missing value gutter pr & 5m pr error imperf between. Zionist Jubilee set 50m pr error imperf between Ramat Gan 10m double perf. Bialik & Herzl 100m blk of 4 error double perf vert. Map set plus set all with missing vals inc 50m sheetlet of 10 & 5m sheetlet error imperf between stamps & top margin. Also 10m pr error imperf between & 10m & 50m double perfs plus 50m double perfs & missing value. Negev Pipeline set plus set missing values & 10m sheetlet of 10. Parachutists se-tenant strips of 7 in blue, black, green & unlisted brown. Useful coverage of Diaspora issues inc sheetlets. Jerusalem Local Post opt Map set plus 5m opt DOUBLE & 10m double perfs. Also set in control blks of 4 & sheetlets of 10 plus 25m imperf. Nahariya Local Post Emergency Post set in sheetlets of 8 imperf & rouletted. Emergency mail "Souvenir sheet plus M/S set of 3. Also Emergency Post 10m & 20m sheetlets of 4 rouletted, blank at right. Rishon-Le Zion 40m. Jewish Community Tax ranges to 100m plus 5m & 10m in blks of 25 ea. Emergency Post Palestine mandate h/s ranges to 50m inc blks. PATCO. Airmail vals to 250m inc 250m error opt inverted. Almost all diff inc errors. Almost all F-VF M/MUH. Bale cat US$10,500+ = A$15,000+ & under-catalogued as many very rare items present which despite low cat vals are almost never seen. (445 plus 30 sheetlets/M/S). (P)
$6000
$9000
2736
1948 1st Coin "Doar Ivri" set 3m-1000pr, with FULL TABS imperf at base. VF fresh MUH, never hinged original gum, 1000pr Top Value superb fresh & in pristine quality. Bale 1-9, SG 1-9 cat £12,000. Very rare as most sets are forged or regummed. Certificates for top values can be obtained on request. (9). (P)
$4000
$5000
2737
1948 1st Coin "Doar Ivri" set 3m-1000m. perf 11, plus 3m roulette & perf 10x11, 5m roulette, 10m roulette & perf 10x11, 20 perf 10x11 & 50m perf 10x11. VF fresh MLH, on nice album pages. Bale 1-9, SG 1-9 cat £830. (16).
$200
$300
2738
1948 1st Coin "Doar Ivri" set 3m-1000m black print imperf Special Exhibition sheet, rare uncut horiz pr, no 0020 plus proof sheet w/o no. on yellow paper. Superb UN as made. (2 sheets).
$200
$400
2739
1948 1st Coin "Doar Ivri" set 3m-100m plate Control block collection with 3m inc plate 1, perf 11, serial no.25000, 7398, 3597, 10161, 15742, 13139, 18850. Also roulette, serial no. 9656. 5m, plate 1, nos 509, 29019, 2137, 4131 & plate 2, 151148, 165971, 118211, 95592, 61349, 48182, 60545, 068252, 38704, plus Roulette nos. 8120, 10m plate 1, inc no 84668, 33852, 32547, 03209 plus Roulette 06671, plate 2, 89653, 15m plate 1, no.0081, 2612, plate 2 no. 45974, 52743, 31554, 07467, 15876 & 13950. Plate 3 nos 95131 & 112413. 20m plate 1 nos. 54092, 15825, 2082, 18964, 3215, plate 2, inc no. 66984 & 72505. 50m plate 1 nos. 10096, 10998, 017897, 11713, 14367, 5172, 8732 & 1227. Plate 2 nos 023017, 54047 & 040168. 250m plate 1 nos. 0422 (Bale cat U$475), 500m plate 1 no. 495 (U$1200). 1000m plate 1 nos.160 (U$2300). All diff. Most F-VF MLH/MUH, top 3 vals MUH, some sl tropical spots. Bale cat U$8175+ = A$11500+ & undercatalogued as many are lower value plate blks which are not highly catalogued. Great collection for specialist. (88 control blks) (P)
$3000
$4500
2740
1948 1st Coin "Doar Ivri" Issue 3m-50m Specialised Collection. 3m inc LL cnr marginal blk of 4 with 2 tabs, plus blk of 4 error DOUBLE PERF at top between stamp & margin. 5m LL cnr marginal blk of 4 with 2 tabs, single rouletted with tab, UL cnr horiz pr, error DOUBLE PERF between stamps. 10m LL cnr marginal blk of 4 with 2 tabs, single rouletted with tab & top marginal single, error DOUBLE PERF between stamp & margin. 15m single with tab, error 5 Hebrew lines in tab instead of 4, 20m left marginal blk of 4, error DOUBLE PERF between stamps & between stamps & margin. Also horiz pr DOUBLE PERFS between stamps & margin plus single grossly misperfed. 50m horiz pr plus 2 vert prs, all with tabs. Also horiz pr error DOUBLE PERF between stamps. F-VF MLH/MUH. Bale cat U$2100+ = A$3000+. Excellent specialist lot with many rare items. (69) (P)
$1000
$1500
2741
1948 1st Coin "Doar Ivri" 5m emerald-green, vert pr, error IMPERF BETWEEN, perf 11. VF fresh MUH. SG 2(var), Bale FCV4. Spectacular & rare. (P)
$130
$200
2742
1948 1st Coin "Doar Ivri" 5m emerald green, UR cnr plate 1 blk of 4, serial nos 5228, perf 11, error IMPERF between stamps & right margin. VF fresh MUH. SG 2(var), Bale FCV137 cat U$4000+. Great rarity & probably unique combination. Certificate can be obtained on request.    (P)
$3000
$5000
2743
1948 1st coin "Doar Ivri" 10m red-brown, on white paper right marginal, imperf PROOF Colour Trial. VF UN, 4 margins. SG 3(p), Bale ED 56. (P)
$50
$100
2744
1948 1st Coin "Doar Ivri" 15m black, blk of 4, imperf PLATE PROOF, no wmk, glazed white paper. VF UN as made, all 4 margins. Bale ED 38, SG 4(p). Copy of Muentz photo-cert of sheet from where it came. (P)
$250
$350
2745
1948 1st Coin "Doar Ivri" 15m scarlet, horiz pr, error IMPERF BETWEEN, perf 11. VF fresh MLH. SG 4(var), Bale FCV24. Spectacular & rare. (P)
$130
$200
2746
1948 1st Coin "Doar Ivri" 15m scarlet, horiz pr, error DOUBLE PERFS between stamps, perf 11. VF fresh MLH. SG 4(var), Bale FCV 164. (P)
$40
$60
2747
1948 1st Coin "Doar Ivri" set 3m-10m, rouletted, with FULL TABS. VF fresh MUH. Bale 1c-3c cat at 26x normal for tabs, SG 1a-3b est cat close to £1150 for this set. (3). (P)
$275
$375
2748
1948 1st coin "Doar Ivri" 3m-50m, h/s "T" inc 3m roulette & 5m-50m perf 11. VF fresh MUH. Bale 1c-6(var), SG 1a-6(var). (6). (P)
$100
$200
2749
1948 1st Coin "Doar Ivri" 15m scarlet, vert pr, top stamp error HORIZ IMPERF AT TOP MARGIN, perf. VF fresh MUH. SG 4(var), Bale FCVIII. Spectacular & rare. (P)
$130
$200
2750
1948 Postage Due opt 1st Coin "Doar Ivri" set 3m-50m with FULL TABS, blank as always, all large tabs. Superb fresh MUH, pristine never hinged original gum. Bale D1-D5. SG D10-D14 cat £4000. Genuine MUH full tab sets are very rarely seen as most on the market are forged or regummed. Certificate can be obtained on request. (5) (P)
$1700
$2500
2751
1948 Postage Due opt 1st Coin "Doar Ivri" set 3m-50m, UR cnr marginal plate 1 blks of 6. VF fresh MUH. Bale PD1-PD5 PL-BL cat for such blks at 11 times singles, SG D10-D14 est close to £2000 for these blks. (5 blks of 6). (P)
$700
$1000
2752
1948 Rishon Le-Zion Local Post 40m blue, perf 11¾ error "KISHON" for "RISHON" bottom marginal with Armoured car driver Werner Fernbach signature in margin. VF fresh MUH. Bale 122a(var). Rare as only 3 believed to exist signed. (P)
$100
$200
2753
1948 1st Coins "Doar Ivri" set 3m-1000pr with FULL TABS (1000pr tab perf at base) on FDI presentation sheet tied by "TEL AVIV 4 5 1949" pictorial bird pmks. Superb fresh VFU. Bale 1-9 cat US$5000 for FDC with tabs, SG 1-9 cat £4000+++ as loose stamp. Unusually nice quality & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$2000
$3000
2754
1948 1st Coin "Doar Ivri" set 3m-1000pr, with TABS, 1000pr perf at base as usual, rest imperf at base, perf 11. VF, all affixed to special Ministry of Posts Presentation sheet (folded between stamps). Bale 1-9, SG 1-9 cat £12,000 MUH. (P)
$1000
$1500
2755
1948 FDC franked 1st Coin "Doar Ivri" 500mm brown-red/buff, tied by "HAIFA 16.5.1948" & MS endorsed Birth of "Jewish State", & addressed to "1st Bn, Irish Guards, British Forces in Palestine". VF. Bale 8, SG 8 cat £100 as loose stamp. RPSL photo-cert. (P)
$100
$200
2756
Israel: Interim Period used collection. Good coverage of JNF issues h/s "Post" in Hebrew inc Development & Defence to 10m inc 5m FULL SHEET of 10. Herzl 2m green tete-beche pr. Yehuda set 2m-5m, Map of Jewish State inc 50m FULL SHEET of 10 on Registered Haifa cover. Parachutists 10m blue, se-tenant strip of 6. Useful Diaspora series issues inc Green set on cover. Jerusalem Local opt Map 5m & 10m. Nahariya Local inc Souvenir sheet plus both sets inscribed Emergency Post & Emergency Mail on covers. Also Emergency Mail 20m & 50m M/S of 4 on cover. Rishon Le Zion Local 40m on piece. Also noted Tax labels (Kofer Hayishuv) vals to 50m & Jerusalem siege 50m & 100m. Most F-VF U. Bale cat U$1750+ = A$2500+ & unpriced as many rare items present. (125 plus 8 covers). (P)
$1000
$2000
2757
Israel Early period 1940-53 Postage History selection of unusual items. 1940 Palestine Mandate Airmail Censor cover to Australia. 1952 Aerogram "Flying Stag" error MISCUT so entirely upside down. 1948 Palestine Mandate 3n-20m ea on cover with May 1948 Interim "Post" cds. 1949 Aerogram (5) ea with Triangular cachet. 1949 1st coin 50m brown, h/s "T" on Haifa Registered cover. 1948 Jewish New Year 5m, 10m & 20m with tabs on cover (2) 1953 2nd coin on Registered FDC. 1951 JNF set with Tabs on Registered FDC. All diff. Unusual selection. (26      items).
$300
$500
2758
Israel-Interim Period: 1948 Postal History collection inc plenty rare & proper postal use items with a good selection of town pmks. JNF Provisional stamps covers inc Development & Defence 3m Tel Aviv violet h/s tied by Alonim cds to Petah Tikva (Bale cat US$500+) & 3m Tel Aviv violet h/s with Givat pmk ($500+). Yehuda set 2m & 5m blks on Tel Aviv cover, 2m blk error imperf horiz. Defence & Development 3m Tel Aviv violet h/s on Printed Matter cover with Kfar Behadraga pmk ($300+). Registered Bat Yam cover franked Defence & Development 3m plus Sport 10m, horiz pr ($450). Mixed franking PPC with Defence & Development 3m, Map 5m & Palestine Mandate 2m Pictorial. Registered Haifa cover franked Herzl 5m plus 10m tete beche pr plus similar registered Bnei Beraq cover franked map 5m & Herzl 10m tete beche pr. Express cover franked Diaspora 10m blue plus Zionist Jubilee 50m. Jerusalem Local Post Map opt set on Registered cover tied by Special 4th day of Independence 16.5.1948 pmk. Nahariya Local Post range inc Emergency Post set, rouletted on cover tied by "BY SEA" pmk. Postcard with mixed franking JNF Provisional Map 5m & Emergency post 10m, tied by "BY SEA 10 MAY 1948" pmk plus similar Postcard with Emergency Post 10m & Palestine Mandate 8m, also tied by "BY SEA 8 APR 1948" pmk. Rishon Le Zion 40m perf on cover to Tel Aviv. Safed 10m tied by pink cds. Palestine Mandate 3m Pictorial tied by Tel Aviv violet cds & similar cover tied by Safed 14 May 1948 cds. Excellent coverage of town pmks throughout. F-VF. Bale est cat US$18,000+ = A$26,000+. (115 covers). (P)
$4000
$6000
2759
Israel-Interim Period: 1948 Postal History collection with many rare items. JNF provisionals with Haifa Tel Aviv h/s Negev Pipeline 10m plus Palestine mandate Pic 5m & 10m pr, on registered Tel Aviv cover. JNF Parachutists 10m se-tenant pr plus Development 5m on Commemorative UN resolution cover. Palestine mandate Pictorial 3m(3) & 7m on "Sunset cover" dated 14 May 1948 (last day of mandate). JNF Yehuda 2m bisect on UN resolution commemorative cover. Nahariya Local Town Arms 10m on cover to French Zone in Germany (cover damaged). Range of Palestine mandate Pic on cover with various May cds (9). Rishon-Le Zion 40m blue on UN Resolution commem cover. Jerusalem Local Post Map 10m on cover, tied by special oval "2… JUN 1948" pmk. Nahariya Local Post Souvenir sheet on cover. JNF & Palestine mandate mixed franking on cover front to USA. Emergency rubber h/s Palestinian mandate cover (4). JNF Jazreel Valley 50m on Express Haifa cover. Nahariya Local 20m Emergency Post on mixed franking cover with Palestinian mandate 10m, tied by "BY SEA" straight-line cachet. JNF Development 3m on cover, error stamp Grossly misperfed. Allied Taxi service courier cover. All diff. Bale est cat US$5000+ = A$7000+. Plenty of rare items. (73 covers).       (P)
$2000
$3000
2760
1948 Interim Period Registered cover franked Haifa black h/s opt on JNF Provisional Stamps Hebrew Technion 10m vert strip of 3, tied by Haifa provisional pmks with same b/s. Bale 14. Scarce & attractive proper postal use. (P)
$80
$120
2761
1948 Interim Period Registered cover franked Tel Aviv violet h/s opt on JNF provisional stamps Development & Defence 3m, Herzl 2m, Negev Pipeline 5m, Diaspora 10m green & 10m blue, tied by BNF BRAG provisional pmks. Bale 1, 5, 32, 55, 59. Scarce & attractive. (P)
$70
$120
2762
1948 Interim Period cover franked Haifa black h/s opt on JNF Provisional stamps Weizmann 5m, Hebrew Technion 10m pr & Immigrants Ship 10m tied by "AHUZAT SAMUEL 15 MY 48 HAIFA" cds plus Haifa provisional pmk with same b/s. Bale 11, 14, 23. Scarce & attractive. (P)
$70
$120
2763
1948 Interim Period registered cover franked Tel Aviv violet h/s opt on JNR Provisional stamps Weizmann 5m & 10m (2), Immigrants Ship 10m vert pr plus single & Ramat Gan 10 m (2), tied by Haifa provisional pmks. Bale 11, 12, 23, 26. Scarce & attractive.
$50
$100
2764
1948 Interim Period Airmail cover franked Tel Aviv violet h/s opt on JNF Provisional stamp Development & Defence 50m, tied by Haifa provisional pmk with "HERTSELIYA 13 MY 48" b/s. Bale 4. Scarce proper postal use. (P)
$100
$200
2765
1948 Interim Period Registered cover franked Tel Aviv violet h/s opt on JNF Provisional stamps Herzl 5m, Yehuda 5m, Technion 50m & Ramat Gan 10m, tied by Haifa provisional pmks with same b/s. Bale 6, 10, 15, 26. Scarce & attractive.
$50
$100
2766
1948 Interim Period Registered cover franked Jerusalem Local Stamp Map set 5m-25m, tied by Jerusalem provisional pmks, with Censor signature above registration label, carried by the 2nd convoy with "Tel Aviv" & "ZIKHRON YA' ADOV 22 JU 48" b/s. Bale 104-106. Rare & historical cover. (P)
$100
$200
2767
1948 Interim Period Registered cover franked Jerusalem Local Stamp Map 25m, tied by Jerusalem Provisional pmk carried by the 1st convoy with special boxed, Hebrew cachet & "TEL AVIV 18.6.1948" b/s. Rare & historical cover. (P)
$100
$200
2768
1948 Interim Period Registered cover mixed franking of Jerusalem Local stamp Map set 5m-25m plus 1st coin "Doar Ivri" 3m & 5m with tabs, tied by Jerusalem provisional pmks plus "JERUSALEM 6.7.1948" cds with "TEL AVIV", "JERUSALEM 6.1948" & "REHOVOT 8.7.1948" b/s. Bale 101-103, 1, 2. Rare mixed franking transitional period cover.      
$70
$120
2769
1948 Interim Period Registered cover franked Jerusalem Local stamps Map 5m blk of 10 & 10m pr, tied by "JERUSALEM 15.5.1948" 4th day of the establishment of the state pmks with same b/s. Bale 101, 102. Scarce & attractive. (P)
$70
$120
2770
1948 Letter signed by Ben Zui the 2nd President of Israel appointing the Woman Commander of the "Women's Civil Force" during the Siege of Jerusalem. Very rare & important historical letter.
$200
$400
2771
1948 Interim Period Registered cover mixed franking Nahariya Local stamp Emergency post 10m & 20m Tete-Beche gutter pr, both rouletted plus Palestine Mandate 5m & 20m Jerusalem, tied by Nahariya Provisional pmks & "Nahariya 8 APR 1948 BY SEA" pmk, with "REGISTERED 6 MY 48 HAIFA" b/s. Bale 108, 109 cat $300+ for such usage & mixed franking. Scarce proper postal use. (P)
$100
$200
2772
1948 Interim Period cover franked Haifa black h/s opt on JNF Provisional Stamp Hebrew Technion 10m, tied by Nahariya provisional pmk plus "NAHARIYA 10 MAY 1948 BY SEA" special pmk on cover. Bale 14.
$80
$120
2773
1948 Interim Period Registered cover franked Tel Aviv violet h/s opt on JNF Provisional Stamps Development & Defence 5m & Weizmann 10m (2), tied by violet Nathanga provisional pmks with some b/s. Bale 2, 12. Scarce & attractive. (P)
$70
$120
2774
1948 Interim Period Registered cover franked Tel Aviv violet h/s opt on JNF Provisional stamps Zionist Jubilee 50m & red h/s opt on Map 5m & Diaspora 10m green & Haifa black h/s opt on Yehuda 5m, all tied by Petah Tikva provisional pmks with same b/s. Bale 10, 24, 29d, 46. Scarce & attractive.
$70
$100
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2775
1948 Interim Period Registered cover franked Tel Aviv violet b/s & Haifa black h/s opt on JNF Provisional stamps Hebrew Technion 5m, Immigrants Ship 10m & Diaspora 10m blue, tied by Qiryat Motzhkin provisional pmks plus "QIRYAT MOTZKIN 7 MY 48" cds with same b/s plus "FEAR ATA 10 MY 48" cds. Bale 13, 23 & 61. Scarce proper postal use. (P)
$100
$200
2776
1948 Interim Period Registered Cover franked Haifa black h/s opt on JNF Provisional Stamps Hebrew Technion 5m, Jewish Sportsmen 10m & Map 10m, tied by Qiryut Motzkin provisional pmk with same b/s. Bale 13, 21, 30. Scarce & attractive.
$70
$120
2777
1948 Interim Period Registered cover franked Tel Aviv violet h/s opt on JNF Provisional stamps Jewish Brigade 10m & Map 5m horiz strip of 3, tied by Ramut Hasharon provisional pmks with same b/s. Bale 16, 29. Scarce & attractive. (P)
$200
$300
2778
1948 Interim Period Registered cover franked Tel Aviv violet h/s opt on JNF Provisional Stamps Map 5m blk of 6, tied by Ramat Gan provisional pmks with same b/s. Bale 29. Scarce & attractive.
$50
$100
2779
1948 Interim Period Registered cover franked Tel Aviv violet h/s opt on JNF Provisional stamps Herzl 10m vert Tete-Beche pr & Map 5m blue, tied by Ramatayim provisional pmks with same b/s. Bale 7, 29. Scarce & attractive.
$50
$100
2780
1948 Interim Period cover franked Tel Aviv violet & red h/s opt on JNF Provisional Stamps Development & Defence 5m & Map 5m, tied by Rehovot provisional pmks. Bale 2, 29. Scarce & attractive.
$50
$100
2781
1948 Interim Period Express Cover franked Rishon Le Zion Local Stamp 40m blue, perf 11¾, tied by "RISHON LE ZION 19 APR 1948" cds, with "TEL AVIV 19 APR 1948" b/s. Bale 122. Scarce & attractive. (P)
$100
$200
2782
1948 Interim Period Cover franked Rishon Le-Zion Local stamp 40m blue, imperf, error "KISHON" for "RISHON" tied by "RISHON LE ZION 6 MAY 1948" cds with "TEL AVIV 6 MAY 1948". Bale 123a cat U$170 for loose stamp, normal stamp cat U$300 on cover. Scarce & attractive. (P)
$200
$300
2783
1948 Interim Period Registered cover franked JNF Provisional Stamps with out h/s Zionist Jubilee 5m & Western Wall 2m green, tied by Rishon Le Tsigon provisional pmks with same b/s plus "TEL AVIV 5 MY 48 REGISTERED" pmk. Bale unlisted! Scarce proper postal use. (P)
$100
$200
2784
1948 Interim Period Cover franked Tel Aviv violet h/s opt on JNF Provisional stamp, tied by Rishon Le Tsium provisional pmk. Bale unlisted! Scarce & attractive.
$70
$120
2785
1948 Interim Period cover (pressed folds) franked Safed Local Stamp 10m black on blue, tied by Safed 6 MAY 1948 cds. Bale 124 cat U$400. Scarce & attractive. (P)
$250
$400
2786
1948 Interim Period Registered cover franked Tel Aviv violet h/s opt on JNF Provisional Stamps Herzl 5m, Technion 10m & Parachutist 10m blue, tied by Tel Aviv provisional pmks with same b/s. Bale 6, 14, 36. Scarce & attractive.
$50
$100
2787
1948 Interim Period Registered cover franked Tel Aviv violet h/s opt on JNF Provisional stamps Technion 10m vert pr & Negev Pipeline 5m, tied by Tel Aviv provisional pmks with same b/s plus "Registered Haifa 10 MY 48" oval pmk. Bale 14, 32. Scarce proper postal use.
$50
$200
2788
1948 Interim Period Registered cover franked Tel Aviv violet h/s opt on JNF Provisional Stamps Development & Defence 5m, Warsaw Ghetto 10m & Negev Pipeline 10m, tied by Tel Aviv provisional pmk with same b/s plus "Haifa Registered 10 MY 1948" odd pmk. Bale 2, 22, 33. Scarce proper Postal use.
$50
$100
2789
1948 Interim Period Registered Express cover franked Tel Aviv violet h/s opt on JNF provisional stamps Herzl 2m, Warsaw Ghetto 10m, Negev Pipeline 10m (2), Map 10m plus Palestine Mandate Pic 2m, tied by Tel Aviv provisional pmks with same b/s. Bale 5, 22, 30, 33 cat $235++ for mixed franking. Scarce & attractive. (P)
$100
$200
2790
1948 Interim Period regist cover franked Tel Aviv violet h/s opts on JNF Provisional stamps Development & Defence 3m & 5m, Yehada 2m vert pr & Immigrants Ship 10m vert pr, tied by Tel Aviv provisional pmks, with same b/s. Bale 1, 2, 9, 23. Scarce & attractive.
$50
$100
2791
1948 Interim Period Registered cover franked Tel Aviv violet h/s opt on JNF Provisional Stamps Herzl 2m green Tete-beche vert pr plus single & Negev Pipeline 10m horiz pr, tied by Tel Aviv provisional pmks with same b/s. Bale 5, 33. Scarce & attractive.
$50
$100
2792
1948 Interim Period Registered cover franked Tel Aviv violet h/s opt on JNF Provisional Stamps Hebrew Technion 10m, Jewish Brigade 10m & Zionist Jubilee 5m, tied by Tel Mond provisional pmks with same b/s plus "TEL AVIV 5 MY 48" cds. Bale 14, 16, 24. Scarce proper postal use. (P)
$500
$800
2793
1948 Illustrated FDC with 1st coins "Doar Ivri" 3m-50m, with tabs, tied by "Tel Aviv 16.5.1948" special pmk. VF. Bale 1-6, SG 1-6. (P)
$100
$150
2794
1948 Illustrated FDC with 1st Coins "Doar Ivri" set 3m-1000m, tied by "TEL AVIV 16 5 1948" special pmk. VF. Bale 1-9, SG 1-9 cat £300 as loose stamp alone. (P)
$150
$250
2795
1948 Interim Period cover franked Jerusalem Local 10m blue Map, stamp untied with blue crayon "To Pay" at top & Taxed with Postage Due opt 1st Coin "Doar Ivri" 10m top marginal horiz pr, tied by "Jerusalem Trilingual 1.9.48" cds. The taxing was due to the disallowing of Local Interim stamps after the issue of the 1st Coin "Doar Ivri" set. (P)
$200
$400
2796
1948 Underpaid Cover franked with 1st Coin "Doar Ivri" 10m magenta, rouletted, tied by "HAIFA 31 5 1948" cds, with "TO PAY 30 MILS" cachet & 1st coin 15m, horiz pr, h/s "T", tied by "HAIFA 31 5 1948" cds. VF. (P)
$100
$200
2797
1948 Interim Period cover franked Jerusalem Local 10m blue Map, stamp untied but pmk with "JERUSALEM 20 8 1948" MS T" marking & taxed with Postage Due opt 1st Coin "Doar Ivri" 20m, tied by "TEL AVIV 23 8 1948" cds. The Taxing was due to the disallowing of Local Interim stamps after the issue of the 1st Coin "Doar Ivri" set. (P)
$200
$400
2798
1948 underpaid unfranked cover,  taxed with 1st coin 50m brown, h/s "T" on tied by "HAIFA 31 5 1948" cds, as registered with "TO PAY 50 MILS" cachet. VF & interesting usage. (P)
$100
$200
2799
1948 Underpaid cover unfranked, taxed with "TO PAY 50 MILS" cachet & 1st Coin "Doar Ivri" 50m brown, h/s "T". VF. (P)
$100
$200
2800
1948-50 1st Coin "Doar Ivri" Issue Selection of special covers & FDCs, inc Illustrated FDC franked by 3m-50m, tied by "TEL AVIV 16.5 1948" special pmk (2), 1949 Illustrated 1st Day of Neve Ja'ar PO franked by 5m, with "24.11 1949" pmk, 1950 Illustrated 1st Day of Geva PO, franked by 5m, tied by "GEVA 9.2.1950" special pmk, 1949 Illustrated 1st Day of Azor PO, franked 5m, tied by "6.12.1949 Azor" special pmk, 1949 Illustrated "Constituent Assembly" special FDC. Also Local 5m covers (4) with special triangle or cds pmks & Airmail cover to England franked 15m & 20m, tied by "JERUSALEM 11-1-1949" ship pmk. (12 covers)     
$100
$200
2801
1949 underpaid cover franked with 1st Coin "Doar Ivri" 5m green, tied by "TEL AVIV 15 5 1949" cds, tied on back with Postage Due opt 1st Coin 5m green, tied by "TEL AVIV 23 5 1949" cds plus square "5" purple cachet. VF. Rare proper postal use. (P)
$100
$200
2802
1948 underpaid cover franked with 1st Coin "Doar Ivri" 3m orange, tied by "MERON 11.5.1949" illustrated pmk taxed with "T" cachet & POSTAGE DUE opt 1st Coin 5m, tied by "HAIFA 18 5 1949" cds. VF. (P)
$100
$200
ITALY
2803
1863-65 King 10c buff, Turin printing. VF fresh M. SG 11 cat £3750, Sass T17 cat €2125. (P)
$200
$300
2804
1863-65 King 40c carmine, Turin printing. F-VF fresh M. SG 14a cat £7000, Sass T20 cat €4500. Very rare. (P)
$400
$700
2805
1870-1925 Postage Due 1L magenta & blue, error centre"1" INVERTED. FU, usual centring. SG D33b cat £3500. Sass T27a cat €4500. Very rare. Dr Enzo Diena AIEP photo cert. (P)
$700
$1000
2806
1890 "Valevole" opt Parcel Post set 2c/10c-2c/1.75L. VF fresh MUH, usual centring, nice original gum. SG 47-52 cat £200 for M, should be 4 times MUH, so £800, Sass 50-55 cat €405. Rare MUH! (6) (P)
$150
$250
2807
1910 Southern Plebiscite Garibaldi set 5c & 15c. Superb fresh MLH, w/c. SG 83-4 cat £490+, Sass 89-90 cat €600+. (2) (P)
$180
$250
2808
1917-23 King 20c orange, LR marginal blk of 12, wmk crown, error grossly misperfed, perfs diag instead of vertical, with perf "stamps" showing portions of margin inscriptions & 6 missing denomination! VF MUH. SG 105(var), Sass 109(var). Unique & absolutely spectacular! (P)
$500
$1000
2809
1921 Dante set 15c-40c IMPERF prs. VF MUH. SG 115-17(var), Sass 116-18f cat €850. (3 prs) (P)
$150
$250
2810
1931 Naval Academy set 20c-1.25L. VF fresh MUH. SG 311-13, Sass 300-302 cat €200 (3)
$50
$80
2811
1932 10th Anniv set 5c-5L inc Air & Express. VF MUH. SG 350-E369 cat £170 for M, so £340+ MUH. Sass 325-E18 cat €613. (20) (P)
$200
$300
2812
1933 "SERVIZIO DI STATO" official opt Balbo Transatlantic Flight 5L25+44L75 tryptych se-tenant strip. VF fresh MUH, tiny natural paper inclusion in right stamp. Sass PAS1 cat €6300, SG O379 cat £3250 for M, should be at least £6500 MUH. Key stamp. (P)
$2000
$3000
2813
1933 "SERVIZIO DI STATO" official opt Balbo Transatlantic Flight 5L25+44L75 tryptych se-tenant strip. VFU/CTO with light "per favour" cancel. Sass PAS1 cat €17,500 = A$28,000, SG O379 cat £15,000 = A$30,000. Key stamp. Exp Vossen. (P)
$2000
$3000
2814
1934 Football World Cup post & air sets 20c-10L. Superb fresh MUH. SG 413-21 cat £275 for M, should be triple £825 MUH, Sass 357-61 & A69-72 cat €800. (9) (P)
$275
$400
2815
1937 Child Welfare set 10c - 5+3L inc Airs. VF fresh MUH. SG 490-505 cat £225 for M, should be 2½ times MUH -so £563, Sass 406-15 & A100-105 cat €800. (16) (P)
$200
$300
2816
1943 North Africa Fieldpost franking stamp in ultramarine for Italian troops assisting Rommel's "Afrika Korps", design showing Roman amphitheatre at El-Djem in Tunisia. Superb fresh MUH. Sass FM1 cat €250+. Very interesting historical stamp that was unissued due to defeat & surrender of all Axis forces in North Africa. Copy of 1991 Dr Enzo Diena AIEP photo-cert for sheetlet it came from. (P)
$180
$250
2817
1944 Alto Veresotto Partisan local "Posta Partigiana Alto Veresotto MORTE al Tedeschi invasori e fascisti traditori!" opts set with Communist star on prs 1L/10c, 2L/20c, 5L/25c & 25L/35c, with control h/s on back. (opt inscription translates as "DEATH to German invaders & fascist traitors!"). Superb MUH. CEI 5-8 listed but unpriced. Only 400 sets printed & few survived. Extremely rare & historical issue. 2005 Bianchi & 2007 Sorani photo certs. (4 prs) (P)
$500
$1000
2818
1944 Teramo RSI local "Republica Sociale Italiana" opt set 15c-2L inc air & express, tied "Penna Santa Andrea Teramo 11.3.44". Sass 1-16 cat €1250. Very scarce genuine, only 985 sets issued (16) (P)
$400
$700
2819
1945 Barge CLN liberation local "27-4-45 C.L.N. Barge" opt set Airmails 25c-1L. VF fresh MUH. Sass 12-16 cat €8750. A very rare genuine set as only 100 sets opt. 2010 Sorani photo cert. (5). (P)
$2500
$4000
2820
1945 Cuvio CLN liberation local red opt set "EROI / Monte San Martino" on Bandiera Brothers 25c, 1L & 2.50L, with control h/s on back. Superb fresh MLH. Sass 1-3 cat €1200+. Very rare as only 300 sets issued. 2010 Sorani photo cert. (3) (P)
$400
$700
2821
1945-51 Winged Foot Express 50L blk of 4, wmk winged wheel. VF MUH. SG E684 cat £220. Sass E30/I cat €230. SG E684 cat £220.            (4)
$50
$70
2822
1945 Massa Carrara CLN liberation local "Massa Carrara 1944-45 C.C.A." opt set 5L/25c, 5L/50c & 10L/50c with opts applied across top of a blk of 4 of each, all with notary control cachets on back. VF fresh MUH. CEI 1-3 cat €6000 = A$9000. Very rare genuine as only 250 sets printed. 1989 Raybaudi photo cert. (3 blks) (P)
$1500
$2500
2823
1945 Molare CLN liberation local opt set 25c-2L Bandiera Brothers issue. VF MUH. Unlisted in Sassone but mentioned & illustrated in the Raybaudi/Errani book on the CLN locals. Very rare. (3) (P)
$150
$250
2824
1948 Centenary 50h violet. VF fresh MUH. Sass 590 cat €140. SG 716 cat £200.
$50
$70
2825
1948 Centenary 100L slate-blue top value. VF fresh MLH. Sass 591 cat €130. SG 717 cat £225.
$40
$60
2826
1948 Centenary Express Letter 35h violet. VF MUH, darker gum. Sass E32 cat €180. SG E718 cat £200
$30
$40
2827
1949 Roman Republic 100L brown. VFU. Sass 600 cat €160. SG 726 cat £160.
$50
$70
2828
1918 stampless cover (horiz fold) franked Postage Due 10c pr, error value INVERTED, tied by "Napoli 19 9 18" cds. SG D25a, Sass S21a cat €600 for single on cover, plus premium for pr. Nice proper usage of inverted centre errors! (P)
$375
$500
ITALY - COLONIES & POs
2829
Aegean Islands: 1912-22 Cos opt King set 2c-50c inc 20c with & w/o wmk. F-VF fresh MLH/MUH. SG 3c-13c cat £325, Sass 1-11 cat €405. (11) (P)
$90
$120
2830
Aegean Islands: 1912-22 Leros opt King set 2c-50c inc 20c orange with & w/o wmk. F-VF M/MLH. SG 3E-13E cat £475, Sass 1-11 cat €600. (11) (P)
$150
$250
2831
Aegean Islands: 1912-22 Nisiros opt set 2c-50c inc 20c with & w/o wmk. F-VF fresh MLH/MUH. SG 3-13G cat £400+, Sass 1-11 cat €502+. (11) (P)
$100
$150
2832
Aegean Islands: 1912-22 Rodi opt set 2c-50c, inc 20c with & w/o wmk. F-VF fresh MLH/MUH. SG 3J-13J cat £650+, Sass 1-8, 10-12 cat €858+ (11) (P)
$200
$300
2833
Aegean Islands: 1912-22 Scarpanto opt King set 2c-50c inc 20c orange with & w/o wmk. F-VF fresh MLH/MUH. SG 3K-13K cat £325+, Sass 1-11 cat €406+ (11) (P)
$90
$120
2834
Aegean Islands: 1929 King's Visit set 5c-10L, perf 11, no imprint. VF fresh MLH. SG 17-25A cat £550, Sass 3-11 cat €600. (9) (P)
$180
$250
2835
Aegean Islands: 1932 Coo opt Garibaldi set 10c-5L. VF fresh MLH. SG 89-98C cat £225, Sass 17-26 cat €220. (10) (P)
$70
$100
2836
Aegean Islands: 1932 Lero opt Garibaldi set 10c-5L. VF fresh MLH. SG 89-98E cat £225, Sass 17-26 cat €220. (10) (P)
$70
$100
2837
Aegean Islands: 1932 Patmo opt Garibaldi set 10c-5L. VF fresh MLH. SG 89-98H cat £225, Sass 17-26 cat €220. (10) (P)
$70
$100
2838
Aegean Islands: 1932 Piscopi opt Garibaldi set 10c-5L. VF fresh MLH. SG 89-98i cat £225, Sass 17-26 cat €220. (10). (P)
$70
$100
2839
Aegean Islands: 1932 Rodi opt Garibaldi set 10c-5L. VF fresh MLH. SG 89-98J cat £225, Sass 20-29 cat €220. (10). (P)
$70
$100
2840
Aegean Islands: 1932 Scarpanto opt Garibaldi set 10c-5L. VF fresh MLH. SG 89-98K cat £225, Sass 17-26 cat €220. (10) (P)
$70
$100
2841
Aegean Islands: 1934 opt Football set 20c-10L+5L. VF fresh MLH. SG 128-36 cat £850+, Sass 75-79, A34-37 cat €920+. (9) (P)
$275
$375
2842
Aegean Islands: Rhodes 1932 20th Anniv set 5c-25L. Superb U on pieces with full correct "Rodi Egeo 30.10.32" cds. SG 106-15 cat £1400++, Sass 65-74 cat €2000++. Very rare genuine used in such nice condition. Sorani photo cert. (10) (P)
$700
$1000
2843
Eritrea: 1905-21 Colonia Eritrea opt King set 5c-10L inc 15c on 20c. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 30-33, 41-46 cat £702, Sass 30-33, 38-40, 47-48 cat €776. (10) (P)
$220
$300
2844
Eritrea: 1910-14 Pictorial set 5c-25c, perf 13½. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 34-37 cat £350, Sass 34-37 cat €550. (4) (P)
$150
$200
2845
Libya: 1927-37 Parcel Post set 10c-20L se-tenant prs. F-VF fresh MLH/MUH. SG P63-73 cat £1064+, Sass P14-24 cat €1000+. Rare set. (11 prs) (P)
$275
$375
2846
Somalia: 1905 opt Centesimi 40 on Lion 10a lilac. F-VFM. SG 9 cat £1000, Sass 9 cat €1500. Exp Diena (P)
$375
$500
2847
Somalia: 1922 Lion & Elephant opt set 3b/5c/2b-60b/1L/10a. F-VF MUH. SG 23-28 cat £190 for M, should be at least double, £380 MUH, Sass 24-29 cat €400. (6) (P)
$120
$180
2848
Somalia: 1926-30 Somalia Italiana opt King set 2c-10L. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 87-103 cat £800, Sass 92-104, 116-18, 139 cat €900. (18) (P)
$200
$300
2849
Somalia: 1926 Money Order set 20c-3L. VF M/MLH. Sass S7-12 cat €160 (P)
$40
$70
2850
Somalia: 1935 King's Visit set 5c+5c - 25L + 2, 75L. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 209-222 cat £400, Sass 199-212 cat €450. (14) (P)
$120
$160
2851
Tripolitania: 1933 Zeppelin Airmail set 3L-20L. VF fresh MUH. SG 171-76 cat £65 for M, should be at least double, £130 MUH, Sass A22-28 cat €225. (6). (P)
$70
$100
ITALY - OCCUPATIONS
2852
Albania: 1940 Postage Due set 4q-50q. VF fresh MLH. SG D373-7 cat £200, Sass S1-5 cat €400. Top value 50q with 2003 APS photo cert. (5) (P)
$100
$150
2853
Fiume - Arbe: 1920 large "ARBE" opt set 5c-25c. Superb fresh MLH. SG 1A-4A cat £1525+, Sass 1-4 cat €2400+. Very rare genuine as only 450 sets printed & most were used. 1996 Sorani photo cert. (4) (P)
$800
$1200
2854
Fiume - Arbe: 1920 large "VEGLIA" opt set 5c-25c. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 1A-4A cat £1525+, Sass 1-4 cat €2400+. Very rare genuine as only 450 sets printed & most used. 1996 Raybaudi photo cert. (4) (P)
$800
$1200
2855
North Epirus-Albania: 1941 Greek Occup opt Youth & Airmail sets 3D-100D & 2D-100D. VF fresh MUH. SG 26-45, Sass 21-30, A1-10 cat €1400. (20). (P)
$500
$700
2856
Trentino: 1919 censored cover sent stampless with "Kardaun 20 III 19" cds, to Bozen, with "T" with m/s "40", & franked Postage Due provisional opts "T20" h/s between 2 lines opt on Venezia Tridentina 20h/20c pr, tied by "Bozen 21 III 19" cds. VF. Sass BZ3/13 cat €700 as loose stamps, or €1000 for a single on cover, so at least €1350 for this franking. Rare usage! (P)
$350
$500
2857
Venezia Giulia: 1919 opt Postage Due "10 centesimi di corona"/10c magenta & orange, error centre & opt INVERTED. VF fresh MLH. SG D77a cat £275, Sass S2c cat €380. (P)
$130
$200
ITALY - STATES
2858
Papal States: 1852 Arms 1Sc rose-carmine. F-VFM, 4 margins, original gum. SG 29 cat £4750, Sass 11 cat €6500. Rare genuine top value classic. 2009 Dr Colla AIEP photo cert. (P)
$900
$1500
2859
Papal States: 1868 folded printed letter franked 5c imperf on blue- green (2) tied by diamond of diamonds pmks with "Roma 18 set 68" cds with sender's oval cachet & b/s of Civitavechia. VF. SG 33 cat £650 as loose stamps alone, Sass 16 cat €1600 on cover. (P)
$300
$500
2860
Parma: 1859 Provisional Govt 5c blue-green. Superb fresh M, 4 margins, with nice original gum. SG 28 cat £3250, Sass 12 cat €6000. Unusually nice genuine example. 2002 Sorani photo-cert. (P)
$1000
$1500
2861
Parma: 1859 Provisional Govt 10c brown. Superb fresh M, 4 large margins, nice original gum. SG 29 cat £1400, Sass 14 cat €2000. Unusually nice genuine example. 2007 Bottacchi AIEP photo-cert. (P)
$500
$700
2862
Parma: 1859 Provisional Govt 20c deep blue. VF fresh M, 4 large margins, original gum with adhesions. SG 32 cat £1400, Sass 15 cat €2000. Nice genuine example. 2002 Sorani photo-cert. (P)
$500
$700
2863
Tuscany: 1851-52 Lion 2s brick-red on azure, wmk crowns. VFU, 3½+ margins. SG 6 cat £8000, Sass 3 cat €14,000. Very rare classic. 2007 Bottacchi AIEP photo-cert. (P)
$1500
$2500
2864
Tuscany: 1853 folded letter wrapper franked Lion 2c blue (3+ margins), tied by rare box of diamonds pmk & with "Pisa 24 MAR 1853" cds - both in red. SG 12, Sass 5 cat €10,000+ on cover for this rare pmk combination. 2009 Colla AIEP photo cert. (P)
$1000
$1500
2865
Tuscany: 1855 folded letter wrapper franked Lion 2c (almost 4 margins), tied by "11 AUG 1855 Firenze" ribbon at base cds. SG 11, Sass 5 cat €900 on cover. (P)
$200
$300
JAMAICA
2866
1916 WAR STAMP opt KGV 3d purple on lemon, error opt type 20 INVERTED. VF fresh MUH. SG 72aa cat £325 for M, should be at least double, £650 MUH. Copy of 2005 BPA photo cert for blk it came from. (P)
$250
$400
2867
1917 War Stamp opt KGV 1½ orange, error opt type 21 INVERTED. VF fresh MUH, UL cnr marginal. SG 74d cat £80 for M, should be at least double, £160 MUH. (P)
$90
$150
2868
191-21 Pictorial set ½d to 10/-. VF MLH/MUH. SG 78-89 cat £160+. (12). (P)
$120
$160
2869
1869 use of QV 1d blue diag BISECT on full banner header of "The Morning Journal" of Aug 25 1869, addressed to "Wm Gray Senior Bromley Moneague". Bisect tied by barred oval pmks. SG 1d cat £650 on cover or wrapper which this should be considered as. 1932 BPA photo cert. (P)
$500
$700
JAPAN
2870
1875 Bird 15s violet, syll 1, rough perf 12½. FM, nice original gum. SG 62(1) cat £375, Sak 37(1) cat Y70,000. Genuine & rare. 2011 ISJP photo cert. (P)
$350
$500
2871
1899-1908 Empress Jingu 10Y violet, top value, no wmk. Superb MUH, pristine never hinged original gum. SG 151 cat £1500 for M, should be at least double, £3000 MUH, Sak 120 cat Y300,000 for M, should be at leat double Y600,000 MUH. Major rarity in MUH condition. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$2500
$3500
2872
1902 Commemorative "concertina" booklet for the 25th Anniv of Japan's entry to the UPU, with various issues affixed inside inc 1875 Bird set (SG cat £500+), 12s (syl 1), 15s (syl 2) & 45s (syl 1), Cherry Blossom 6s orange, 10s blue, 20s red & 30s violet (£150), Koban to 5s "Chrysanthemums" to Y1, 1884 & 1900 Weddings & 1896 War with China Princes set. VFU with printed "cork" type cancels on 1st 3 issues or printed special pictorial commem cds for others. Superb fresh & extremely rare. (P)
$1000
$2000
2873
1919 Airmail "plane" opt set 1½s & 3s. Superb fresh M. SG 196-197 cat £1025, Sak C22-23 cat Y190,000. Rare genuine set & certificate can be obtained on request. (2). (P)
$700
$1000
2874
1919 Airmail "plane" opt set 1½s & 3s. VF MUH, pristine never hinged original gum. SG 196-197 cat £1025 for M, should be at least double, £2050 MUH, Sak C22-23 cat Y270,000. Very are in MUH condition & certificate can be obtained on request. (2) (P)
$1500
$2500
2875
1924 Empress Jingu 5y green, wmk, wavy lines, perf 12. Superb MUH, never hinged original gum, UL cnr marginal. SG 224 cat £300 for M, should be at least double, £600 MUH, Sak 209 cat Y55,000 for M, so Y100,000 MUH. (P)
$400
$600
2876
1926 Warsaw-Tokyo First Flight Poland 5zl green semi official airmail, horiz tete-beche pr. VF fresh MUH. Very rare! (P)
$400
$700
2877
1929-34 Airmail set 8½s-33s. VF fresh MLH. SG 257-61 cat £160, Sak A1-A5 cat Y36,400. (5) (P)
$80
$100
2878
1934 Airmail M/Sheet. VF fresh M, stamps MUH, sl gum bends. SG MS271 cat £1300, Sak C56 cat Y230,000. Key M/Sheet. (P)
$800
$1200
2879
1934 Airmail M/Sheet of 4. VF fresh MUH insignificant marks on gum in upper cnrs as was displayed using cover cnrs. SG MS271 cat £1300 for M, should be at least double, £2600 MUH, Sak C56 cat Y320,000. Key M/S of Japan. (P)
$1000
$1500
2880
1934 Airmail M/Sheet of 4. Superb VF U, Official Flying Bird circular pmk. SG MS271 cat £1800++, Sak C56 cat Y320,000++. Key M/S of Japan & used examples are at least 10 times rarer than mint. (P)
$1500
$2500
2881
1938 Nikko National Park M/Sheet, with Official folder. VF MUH, sl tropical spots on gum. SG MS 344 cat £70, Sak P9 cat ¥15,000
$30
$40
2882
1939 Daisen & Setonaikai National Parks M/Sheet in official folder. VF MUH, sl tropical spots on gum. SG MS349 cat £44, Sak P14 cat ¥11,000.
$20
$30
2883
1939 Aso National Park M/Sheet in official folder. VF MUH. SG MS354 cat £140, Sak P19 cat ¥30,000.
$90
$120
2884
1940 Daisetsu-Zan National Park M/Sheet in Official folder. F-VF MUH, some tropical spots. SG MS367 cat £300, Sak P24 cat ¥60,000. (P)
$150
$200
2885
1940 Kirishima National Park M/Sheet in Official folder. VF MUH, sl tropical spots on gum. SG MS372 cat £300, Sak P29 cat ¥65,000 (P)
$170
$250
2886
1941 Daiton National Park M/Sheet plus Tsugitaka National Park M/Sheet these were sold together in official folder. VF MUH, sl tropical spots on gum. SG MS379 & MS384 cat £230, Sak P34 & P39 cat ¥56,000. (2 M/S).
$130
$180
2887
1949 Fuji-Hakone National Park M/Sheet in Official Folder. VF MUH. SG MS536 cat £47, Sak P49 cat ¥9000.
$35
$50
2888
1949 Yoshino Kumono National Park M/Sheet in Official folder. VF UN as issued. SG MS530 cat £50, Sak P44 cat ¥6500.
$40
$60
2889
1950 Akan National Park M/Sheet in Official folder. F-VF MUH, sl tropical spots. SG MS588 cat £50, Sak P54 cat ¥9000.
$30
$40
2890
1951 Towada National Park M/Sheet in Official folder. VF MUH, some gum bends. SG MS622 cat £47, Sak P59 cat ¥9000.
$30
$40
2891
1952 Chubu-Sangaku National Park M/Sheet in Official folder. F-VF UN as issued, small thin at top margin. SG MS686 cat £130, Sak P64 cat ¥19,000.
$60
$90
2892
1952 Bandal-Asahi National Park M/Sheet in official folder. VF MUH, small stain at bottom right. SG MS694 cat £150, Sak P69 cat ¥19,000.       
$80
$120
2893
1953 Shikutsu Toya National Park M/Sheet in Official Folder. VF UN as issued, small thin at right. SG MS706 cat £50, Sak P72 cat ¥10,000.     
$30
$40
2894
1953 Ise Shima National Park M/Sheet in Official folder. VF UN as issued. SG MS713 cat £39, Sak P75 cat ¥5000.
$25
$35
2895
1953 Unzen National Park M/Sheet in Official folder. VF fresh UN as issued. SG MS721 cat £39, Sak P78 cat ¥5000.
$25
$35
2896
1954 Jo-Shin-Etsu National Park M/Sheet in Official folder. VF UN as issued. SG MS729 cat £39, Sak P81 cat ¥5000.
$25
$35
2897
1955 Rikuchu-Kaigon National Park M/Sheet in Official folder. VF fresh UN as issued. SG MS743 cat £37, Sak P87 cat ¥5000.
$25
$35
2898
1956 Chichibu-Tama National Park M/Sheet in Official folder. VF UN as issued. SG MS739 cat £39, Sak P84 cat ¥5000.
$25
$35
2899
1956 25th Anniv National Parks M/Sheet in Official folder. VF fresh UN as issued. SG MS754 cat £31, Sak P90 cat ¥4000.
$25
$35
JORDAN
2900
1922 surch 2/10 Pi violet h/s on 1920 opt 2m, perf 14. VFU. Sc 16 cat US$100, SG 29d cat £80 (P)
$50
$70
KENYA, UGANDA & TANGANYIKA
2901
1903-04 KEVII set ½a-5R, wmk crown CA/CC. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 1-13 cat £650. Scarce set. (13) (P)
$450
$600
2902
1904-07 KEVII set ½a-5R, wmk mult crown, plus 2½a shade. F-VFU. SG 17-30 cat £730. (14). (P)
$500
$650
2903
1907-08 KEVII set 1c-75c wmk mult crown, opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh M, some gum adhesions. SG 34-42s cat £250. (9). (P)
$200
$275
2904
1912-21 KGV 20R black & purple on red, wmk mult crown. VF fresh MLH. SG 59 cat £475. (P)
$350
$450
2905
1912-21 KGV 50R dull rose & greyish-green, wmk mult crown. VFU, "Kampala Uganda 16 AP 20" cds, beautiful colour. SG 61 cat £950. Rare genuine used example. (P)
$800
$1200
2906
1912-21 KGV 500R green & red on green. Superb F/C, 4-line violet F/C dated Feb 1921, beautiful colours. SG 63 cat £800 for F/C, unpriced postally U, cat £38,000 for M. (P)
$800
$1200
2907
1919 "4 CENTS" & bars opt KGV 6c scarlet, LR cnr marginal se-tenant strip of 6 with plate no.1, error right 3 stamps with opt shifted dramatically to the left so overlapping the stamps plus left 3 stamps with opt totally OMITTED & left 2 stamps with opt printed vert on the back due to the sheet getting folded diag during printing. VF fresh M/MUH. SG 64d + 64e cat £2950+ as singles & such se-tenant strip should be + 50%, so £4425, plus premium for plate nos. Extremely rare if not unique combination. (P)
$2800
$4000
2908
1919 "4 cents" opt KGV 6c scarlet, error bars omitted. VF fresh MUH, bottom marginal. SG 64a cat £50 for M, should be at least double, £100 MUH. (P)
$60
$90
2909
1919 "4 cents" & bar opt KGV 6c scarlet, error opt INVERTED. VF fresh MUH. SG 64c cat £350 for M, should be at least double, £700 MUH. (P)
$400
$600
2910
1938-54 KGVI Pictorial set 1c-£1. Superb MUH. SG 131-50 cat £250. (20) (P)
$275
$375
2911
1941-42 opt South Africa Wildebeest 70c on 1/- horiz bilingual pr, variety "crescent moon flaw". stamps VF fresh MUH bottom marginal with 2 stamp sized tabs. SG 154a cat £70+ (P)
$70
$100
2912
1941-42 KUT opt 70c on 1/- Sth Africa bilingual blk of 4, variety "Crescent moon flaw". VF fresh MUH. SG 154/a cat £92+. (P)
$80
$120
2913
1948 KGVI Silver Wedding set 20c & £1 with local h/s SPECIMEN (Samuel type K4) in violet, both in UR cnr blks of 8 or 9, with sheet number 001. VF fresh M with paper adhesions to reverse from mounting in archive book. SG 157-58(s). UNIQUE blks as only 1 sheet of 60 of ea existed, ex KUT postal archive. We sold a set of singles in auction 273 for $815, & a set of imprint blks for $11,000 in auction 278, so such unique sheet no cnr multiples would calculate to $7000-$8000. Copy of BPA photo certs for sheets they came from, plus 2013 Ceremuga photo cert. (17) (P)
$5500
$8000
KOREA - SOUTH
2914
1950 "Unification of Korea" set 100w-200w as special imperf presentation M/Sheets on granite paper, with 100w blue showing President Syngman Rhee, 100w yellow-green showing South Korean Flag over North Korean mountains & 200w blue-green showing map of Korea with South Korean & United Nations flags. set prematurely issued to celebrate capture of all North Korea by South Korean, American & United Nations forces. VF fresh UN as issued, original size 91x137mm. KSSC PSC37-39 cat W12,000,000. SG 137-39(MS), Mi Blk 19-21 cat €18,000 = A$27,000. Extremely rare as while 300 were printed, the vast majority were destroyed in the counter-offensive by communist & Chinese forces that captured Seoul. (3 M/S). (P)
$4000
$6000
KUWAIT
2915
1923-24 opt KGV set ½a-10R, wmk single star. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 1-15 cat £550. (15). (P)
$400
$550
2916
1923-24 opt KGV set ½a-10R, wmk large star. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 1-15 cat £550. (15). (P)
$400
$550
2917
1923-24 opt India KGV 1½a, vert gutter blk of 14, error opt on "ANNAS" issue (normal was on "ANNA"), plus opt INVERTED on all stamps. VFM, tropicalised gum as usual, reinforced perfs. SG 3(var). Rare as a single stamp & gutter blk extreme rarity. 2012 Ceremuga AIEP photo-cert. (14) (P)
$700
$1000
2918
1929-33 "SERVICE" opt KGV set 1a-15R, wmk mult star. VF MLH/MUH. SG O16-27 cat £550. Rare set. (11). (P)
$400
$600
2919
1929-37 opt KGV ½a-10R, wmk mult stars. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 16-29 cat £670. (19). (P)
$500
$700
2920
1939 opt KGVI & Pictorials set ½a-15R. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 36-51w cat £375. (13). (P)
$180
$250
2921
1948 KGVI Silver Wedding set 2½a & 15R. VF fresh MUH. SG 74-75 cat £40. (2).
$25
$35
LATVIA
2922
1933 Wounded Airmen triangle set 3-53s to 35-135s perf, ea with boxed h/s on reverse "Coleccion Oficial Marruecos Zona Espanola" as from the UPU collection held by Spanish Morocco. VF MLH. SG 240-42A cat £160++, Mi 225-7A cat €130++, plus large premium for the "specimen". Probably unique! (P)
$200
$400
2923
1776 Folded letter wrapper endorsed on reverse "Herman Fromholz Riga 21 Jan 1776", with boxed "RIGA" h/s. To Pernau. VF. Purchased by vendor in 1990s for DM300 = A$220. (P)
$150
$250
2924
1925 Registered Insured cover franked on reverse Arms 10s & 1L, tied by "Riga 26 6 25" cds, with 5 large wax seals & front with h/s reg label/cachet & "Valeur declaree" h/s. (Insured for 30 Lats/30 Fr to Germany, with "Halle" arrival cds). (P)
$80
$120
2925
1925 Libau Anniv set 6-12s to 50-60s, tied to reg cover (sl reduced at top) by "Riga 12 X 25", with h/s reg label/cachet. To Germany with arrival b/s. SG 119-23 cat £60+, Mi 107-11A cat €50+, premium on cover. Purchased by vendor in 1990s for DM150 = A$125.
$80
$120
2926
1928 Liberty Memorial set 6-16s to 1L-1L10, imperf tied to reg cover by "Riga 4 VI 29" cds, with h/s reg label/cachet. SG 164-9 cat £24, Mi 138-43B cat €20, plus premium on cover. (P)
$50
$100
2927
1928 Memorial Fund set 6-16s to 1L-1L10, tied to registered cover by "Riga 11 II 29" cds, with h/s reg label/cachet. To Finland with 2 resealing labels tied by "Viipuri" arrival cds. SG 164-9 cat £24++, Mi 138-43A cat €20++, plus premium on cover. Purchased by vendor in 1990s for DM120 = A$100. (P)
$70
$100
2928
1930 Rainis Fund Airmail set 1-2s & 15-30s,, plus Airmail set imperf, tied to reg cover by "Kimis 23 5 30" FDI cds (day early for airs!), with h/s reg label/cachet. To Klaipeda, with arrival b/s. SG 175-80A & 181-2B cat £252+, Mi 153-8A & 159-60B cat €200+, plus premium for FDC. Purchased by vendor in 1990s for DM450 = A$375. (P)
$250
$400
2929
1931 Air Charity opt sets 50/10s - L1.50/25s both perf & imperf, tied to cover (sl stains) by "Liepaja 14 X 32" cds. SG 206-8A+B cat £150+, Mi 190-92A+B cat €120+, plus premium on cover. Purchased by vendor in 1990s for DM500 = A$420. (P)
$200
$300
2930
1932 Militia Fund set 1-11s to 5-45s imperf, plus Arms 12s (5) & 20s (2), all tied to reverse of reg cover by "Liepaja 6 VI 34", with h/s reg label/cachet on front. To Poland, with Kielce arrival cds. SG 209-13B cat £24+, Mi 193-7B cat €20+, plus premium on cover. (P)
$50
$100
2931
1933 Latvia-Africa First Flight special cover franked 1932 Air Charity Eagles set imperf 10s-20s to 25-50s, tied by "Riga-Lidpasts 28.5.33" pictorial airmail cds. SG 219-21B cat £120++, Mi 203-5A cat €100++ as loose stamps alone, plus large premium for usage on Latvia-Africa cover. Purchased by vendor in 1990s for DM350 = A$290. (P)
$250
$400
2932
1933 Airmen Fund memorials set 2-52s to 20-70s perf & imperf, plus Arms 2s (3), tied to reg cover by "Riga 5 IV 33" cds, with h/s reg label/cachet. To Switzerland, with Bern arrival b/s. VF. SG 231-4 A & B cat £240+, Mi 215-18 A & B cat €200+, plus premium on cover. Purchased by vendor in 1990s for DM620 = A$520. (P)
$350
$500
2933
1933 Airmen Fund planes set 8-68s to 40-190s perf & imperf, tied to reg express airmail cover "Riga 29 VI 39" cds, with h/s reg label/cachet, air & express labels, plus TB Surch on reverse 9 on 6-2s (2) & 17 on 2-4s blk of 4. To Switzerland. VF. SG 243-6 A & B cat £850++, Mi 228-31 A & B cat €700++ as loose stamps, plus premium on cover. Purchased by vendor in 1990s for DM2000 = A$1700. Spectacular & very rare cover. (P)
$1000
$2000
2934
1936 Intellectuals set 3s-35s,, plus Arms 7s, tied to reg cover (sender address excised) & by "Liepaja 13 VII 36" cds, with h/s reg label/cachet. To Germany, with "Koln Braunsfeld" b/s. SG 253-6 cat £32+, Mi 238-41 cat €26+, plus premium on cover. Purchased by vendor in 1990s for DM100 = A$85. (P)
$50
$100
2935
1938 Independence Anniv set 3s-40s, tied by "Latvija 1918-1938 18 Novembris" special FDI cds. To Sweden. SG 278-84, Mi 264-70. (P)
$50
$100
2936
1939 Harvest Festival set 10s & 20s tied to FDC by "Riga 8 10 39" cds. To Sweden. VF. SG 294-5, Mi 279-80.
$50
$100
LEEWARD ISLANDS
2937
1921-32 KGV ¼d to 10/-, Die II, wmk script. VF M/MLH. SG 58-79 cat £300. (21). (P)
$180
$250
2938
1921-32 KGV £1 purple & black on red top value, wmk mult crown. Stamp VF fresh MUH, top marginal. SG 80 cat £225 for M, should be at least double, £450 MUH. (P)
$350
$450
LIECHTENSTEIN
2939
1924-27 Pictorial set 2½r-1½Fr, granite paper. VFM. Mi 65-71 cat €225, SG 67-73 cat £190. (7)
$40
$70
2940
1928 70th Anniv set 10r-5Fr. VF fresh MUH. SG 84-91 cat £650 M, should be at least £1300 MUH, Mi 82-9 cat €1200 (8) (P)
$400
$600
2941
1928 70th Anniv set 10r-5Fr. VF M/MLH. Mi 82-9 cat €600, SG 84-91 cat £650. (8) (P)
$130
$200
2942
1930 Pictorial set 3r-2Fr. VF fresh M/MLH. Mi 94-107 cat €800, SG 96-109 cat £780. (14) (P)
$220
$300
2943
1931 Zeppelin Air set 1Fr & 2Fr. VF fresh M.  Mi 114-115 cat €325.SG 116-117 cat £300. (2) (P)
$100
$150
2944
1934 Exhibition 5Fr M/Sheet. Superb fresh MLH -stamp MUH. Mi Blk 1 cat €1300 for hinged M/S or €1500 MUH stamp alone, SG MS144 cat £2750+. (P)
$800
$1200
LITHUANIA
2945
1924 Airmail 60c bright carmine, no wmk. FU. SG 225a cat £550, Mi 222Y cat €450. Lindberg photo cert. (P)
$250
$350
2946
1935 Vaitkus Atlantic Flight opt 40c Airmail, blk of 4. VF fresh MUH. Mi 404 cat €2000+++ for singles, SG 407a cat £2600 for M singles, should be at least double, £5200 MUH plus premium for blk. Very scarce genuine blk only 2100 printed. 2000 Raybaudi photo-cert & 2015 Ceremuga photo-certs. (P)
$2000
$3000
2947
1935 Vaitkus Atlantic Flight opt 40 Airmail. Stamp VF fresh MUH, top marginal. Mi 404 cat €500, SG 407a cat £650 for M, should be at least double, £1300 MUH. Very scarce genuine example, only 2100 printed. Exp Champion & Brun plus 2015 Ceremuga photo-cert. (P)
$450
$600
2948
1922 Registered cover franked surch 30c/8a Worker horiz pr error IMPERF vertically & shifted background, plus Airmail 50c/10a error opt INVERTED, tied by "Kaunas 17 XI 1922" cds. To Danzig with arrival b/s. SG 174(var) & 186a, Mi 173(var) & 185(var). Amazing & unique franking. 2005 Prof Klein BPP photo cert. (P)
$1000
$2000
2949
1938 Scouts' & Guides' Fund opt set 5c-60c (plus 2 extra 5c) on registered cover, tied by "Kaunas centr 13 VII 38" cds, with h/s reg label/cachet. To Austria, with Vienna arrival b/s. SG 424-7 cat £70, Mi 421-4 cat €80 -both as loose stamps, plus large premium on cover as very rare thus, especially correctly franked usage. Purchased by vendor in 1990s for DM1250 = A$1050. (P)
$500
$1000
2950
1939 Basketball set 15c-60c (plus extra 15c) on registered cover, tied by "Prienai 7 XI 39" cds, with h/s reg label/cachet. To Switzerland, with arrival b/s. SG 432-4 cat £140, Mi 429-31 cat €195 -both as loose stamps, plus premium for on cover. Purchased by vendor in 1990s for DM300 = A$280. (P)
$180
$250
LUXEMBOURG
2951
1956 Europa set 2F-4F. VF MLH. Mi 555-557, SG 609-611 cat £425. (3) (P)
$70
$100
MADAGASCAR - BRITISH CONSULAR
2952
1895 Type-set 4d to 4/-. VFU, all cnr marginal. SG 50-56 cat £100+ & greatly under-catalogued. (7) (P)
$150
$250
MALAYA - STRAITS SETTLEMENTS
2953
1904-10 KEVII $100 purple & green on yellow top value, wmk mult crown, chalk surfaced paper. VF fresh M, nice original gum. SG 140 cat £22,000. Major British Empire high denomination rarity. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$20000
$30000
2954
1906-12 KEVII $500 purple & orange, wmk mult crown. VF fresh UN appearance, but looks a bit washed. SG 169 cat £150,000 & actually undercatalogued as an example recently sold in Europe for €200,000 = A$270,000. Status is uncertain & no certificate is possible, as such offered at a very low reserve. Still a beautiful looking spacefiller of this key British Empire high denomination. (P)
$3800
$5000
2955
1912-23 KGV $500 purple & orange-brown top value, opt SPECIMEN, wmk mult crown. Superb fresh MLH, nice bright colours. SG 215s cat £5000, normal M cat £100,000. Unusually nice example of this key British Empire high denomination. A certificate can be obtained upon request. (P)
$4000
$5500
2956
1912-23 KGV $500 purple & orange-brown top value, wmk mult crown. Superb F/C with red embossed seal. SG 215 cat £600 (normal M cat £100,000). Nice example of this key British Empire high denomination. (P)
$400
$600
2957
1912-23 KGV $500 purple & orange-brown top value, wmk mult crown. Superb F/C with red embossed seal. SG 215 cat £600+ as F/C (normal M cat £100,000). Nice example of this key British Empire high denomination. (P)
$400
$600
2958
1912-23 KGV $500 purple & orange-brown top value, wmk mult crown. Superb F/C, red embossed seal. SG 215 cat £600 (normal M cat £100,000). Attractive example of this key British Empire high denomination. (P)
$400
$600
2959
1924-26 Postage Due set 1c-12c, opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh M. SG D1-6s cat £350. (6). (P)
$300
$400
2960
1933-34 KGV 5c green Survey Department Essay, IMPERF top marginal blk of 6, showing ¾ view of King in uniform with cross-hatched background, shiny white paper. VF UN, as made, all 4 large margins. Beautiful & rare. (P)
$400
$700
2961
1936 KGV & Palms set 1c-$5. Superb MUH. SG 260-74 cat £225 for M, should be at least double, £450 MUH. (15) (P)
$450
$600
2962
1936-37 KGV set 1c-$5. VF fresh MLH/MUH. SG 260-74 cat £225+. (15). (P)
$180
$250
MALAYA - STATES
2963
FMS: 1900 opt Negri Sembilan Tiger set 1c-50c. VFM. SG 1-8 cat £600. (8). (P)
$350
$500
2964
FMS: 1900 opt Elephants $1 green & pale green. Superb fresh MLH. SG 11 cat £200. (P)
$140
$180
2965
FMS: 1900 opt Elephants $2 green & carmine. VF fresh M. SG 12 cat £190. (P)
$130
$170
2966
FMS: 1900 opt Elephants $5 green & ultramarine. VF fresh M. SG 13 cat £550. (P)
$400
$600
2967
FMS: 1900 opt Elephants $25 green & orange, opt SPECIMEN. Superb fresh MUH. SG 14s cat £500 for M, should be at least £1000 MUH, (normal cat £16,000). (P)
$650
$900
2968
FMS: 1900-01 Tiger set 1c-50c,, plus all listed shades inc 1c (2), 3c (2), 4c (2), 8c (2), 10c (5) & 50c (2), all wmk crown CA. F-VFU. SG cat £517. Very rarely seen complete set of shades. (22). (P)
$300
$450
2969
FMS: 1900-01 Elephants $1 green & pale green, wmk crown CC. VF fresh MLH. SG 23 cat £180. (P)
$130
$170
2970
FMS: 1900-01 Elephants $5 green & pale ultramarine, wmk crown CC. VF fresh MLH. SG 25a cat £425. (P)
$300
$450
2971
FMS: 1900-01 Elephants $5 green & pale ultramarine, wmk crown CC. Superb U with Ipoh cds. SG 25a cat £425. Scarce U. (P)
$275
$400
2972
FMS: 1900-01 Elephants $25 green & orange, wmk crown CC, opt SPECIMEN. Superb fresh MLH. SG 26s cat £450 (normal cat £4500). (P)
$350
$500
2973
FMS: 1904-22 Elephants $2 green & carmine, wmk mult crown. VF fresh MLH. SG 49 cat £130. (P)
$100
$130
2974
FMS: 1904-22 Elephants $5 green & blue, wmk mult crown. VF fresh MLH. SG 50 cat £325. (P)
$250
$350
2975
FMS: 1922-34 Tiger & Elephants set 1c-$5, wmk script, opt/perf SPECIMEN. VF fresh M. SG 52-81s cat £1800. Very rare as a full set -1st set we have offered. (30). (P)
$1700
$2500
2976
FMS: 1922-34 Elephants $25 green & orange, top value, wmk script. Superb MLH, nice colours. SG 82 cat £2000. Rare top value in unusually nice condition. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$2000
$3000
2977
FMS: 1922-34 Elephants $25 green & orange, wmk script, opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh M. SG 82s cat £450 & under-catalogued (normal cat £2000). (P)
$450
$600
2978
FMS: 1924-26 Postage Due set 1c-12c, opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh M. SG D1-6s cat £250. (6). (P)
$220
$300
2979
Johore: 1891 "JOHOR TWO CENTS" on QV 24c green blk of 4, opt type 17. VFU. SG 17 cat £160++ as singles. (P)
$130
$200
2980
Johore: 1903 Surch Sultan 50c/$3 & $1/$2. VF fresh MLH. SG 56-57 cat £95. (2). (P)
$80
$110
2981
Johore: 1904 "10c" on Sultan 4c yellow & red blk of 6. VFU. SG 58 cat £240+ as singles. (P)
$180
$250
2982
Johore: 1904-10 Sultan 1c-$2, wmk rosette. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 61-71 cat £177. (11). (P)
$120
$160
2983
Johore: 1938 Postage Due set 1c-12c in matching marginal prs perf "SPECIMEN". VF MLH. SG D1-5s cat £320++ as singles. Rare multiples. (10). (P)
$275
$400
2984
Johore: 1949-55 Sultan set 1c-$5. VF fresh MUH. SG 133-47 cat £160. (P)
$160
$220
2985
Kedah: 1912 Pictorial set 1c-$5,, plus 1919-21 New colours & vals set 1c-25c inc 4c die 1 & 2, all wmk mult crown. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 1-14 & 15-23 cat £346. (21). (P)
$300
$400
2986
Kedah: 1912 Pictorial & Rice sheet set 1c-$5, opt SPECIMEN, wmk mult crown. VF fresh MUH. SG 1s-14s cat £375 for M, should be at least double, £750 MUH. Rare so nice. (14) (P)
$600
$900
2987
Kedah: 1919-21 Pictorial set 1c-25c, wmk mult crown, opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh M. SG 15-23s cat £170. (6). (P)
$150
$250
2988
Kedah: 1919 surch Council Chamber set 50c/$2 & $1/$3. VFM. SG 24-25 cat £90. Only 3600 sets opt. (2). (P)
$70
$100
2989
Kedah: 1919 "FIFTY CENTS" opt Council Chamber $2, horiz pr, error opt shifted to the right so left stamp has only 1 black square covering "Kedah" & both "$2" old values are fully showing. The right stamp has one square obliterating left "$2" & the other over Kedah, while right "$2" is fully showing. VF MLH, darker gum as always. SG 24(var). Robson Lowe States that only 1 sheet of 30 existed -so only 6 such prs were possible & this is the only one we have ever seen. Spectacular error & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$1500
$3000
2990
Kedah: 1921-32 Pictorial set 1c-$5, plus 1922-40 New colours set 1c-35c, all wmk script. VF M/MLH. SG 26-40 & 52-59 cat £280. (23). (P)
$250
$350
2991
Kedah: 1921-32 Pictorial set 1c-$5, wmk script, opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh M. SG 26-40s cat £400. Scarce set. (15). (P)
$400
$600
2992
Kedah: 1922 Malaya-Borneo opt set 1c-50c (14mm opt). VF fresh M. SG 41-8 cat £160. (8). (P)
$120
$160
2993
Kedah: 1922 Malaya-Borneo opt Cattle 25c blue & purple, Borneo 14mm, error opt INVERTED. Superb fresh MLH, left marginal. SG 43a cat £1600+. Very rare & unusually nice quality, only 1 sheet of 30 existed. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$1500
$2500
2994
Kedah: 1922 Malaya-Borneo opt set 21c-50c, "Borneo" 15mm long. VF fresh MLH. SG 49-51 cat £120. (3). (P)
$100
$130
2995
Kedah: 1922 Malaya-Borneo opt set 21c, 25c & 50c, Borneo 15-15½mm long, se-tenant horiz prs, right stamps variety "small Y in Malaya". Superb fresh MUH left marginal. SG 49/49a, 50/50a, 51/51a cat £460 as M singles, should be at least £920 MUH, plus premium for se-tenant prs. (3 prs). (P)
$600
$900
2996
Kedah: 1922-40 Pictorial set 1c-35c, wmk script, opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh M. SG 52-9s cat £450+. Rare set. (8). (P)
$450
$600
2997
Kedah: 1937 Sultan set 10c-$5. VF fresh MLH. SG 60-68 cat £275. (9). (P)
$150
$200
2998
Kelantan: 1922 Malaya-Borneo opt set 1c-$5. VFU, $5 with full "Kota Bharu Kelantan 8 Jun 22" cds. SG 30-38 cat £1100. Extremely rare genuine used. $5 has a 2007 BPA photo cert. (9). (P)
$1000
$1500
2999
Kelantan: 1928-35 Sultan tall hat $1 blue, perf SPECIMEN, perf 12. VF MLH. SG 39s cat £130. (P)
$120
$180
3000
Kelantan: 1937-40 Sultan Tall Hat set 1c-$5. VF fresh M. SG 40-54 cat £1400. Very popular set. (15). (P)
$800
$1100
3001
Kelantan: 1937-40 Sultan set 1c-$5. Superb fresh MUH, appearance (but some redistributed gum so priced as M, beautiful bright colours. SG 40-54 cat £1400. Rare & popular set. (15). (P)
$900
$1200
3002
Malacca: 1949-52 KGVI set 1c-$5. VF fresh MUH. SG 3-17 cat £150. (20). (P)
$150
$200
3003
Negri Sembilan: 1898-1900 "One cent" opt Tiger 15c green & violet. VF fresh MUH. SG 15 cat £110 for M, should be at least double, £220 MUH. (P)
$200
$300
3004
Negri Sembilan: 1898-1900 "One Cent" opt Tiger 15c green & violet. F-VFM. SG 15 cat £110. (P)
$80
$110
3005
Negri Sembilan: 1935-41 Arms set 1c-$5 perf SPECIMEN. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 21-39s cat £475. Rare set. (19). (P)
$425
$600
3006
Negri Sembilan: 1935-41 Arms 6c grey plate no.1 marginal blk of 6, lower centre stamp variety "stop omitted at right". VF 5M, variety MUH, SG 28/28a cat £425, plus premium for plate blk. (P)
$375
$500
3007
Pahang: 1898 opt Tiger 10c & 25c orange. VF MLH. SG 19-20 cat £113. (2). (P)
$80
$90
3008
Pahang: 1898 opt Tiger 50c green & black. Superb MLH. SG 22 cat £300. (P)
$200
$300
3009
Pahang: 1898 opt Elephants $1 green & pale green. VF fresh MLH. SG 23 cat £425. Very scarce stamp. (P)
$275
$400
3010
Pahang: 1935-41 Sultan set 1c-$5. VFM. SG 29-46 cat £190. (18).        (P)
$120
$160
3011
Pahang: 1935-41 Sultan set 1c-$5 perf SPECIMEN. VF MLH mostly fresh. SG 29-46s cat £475. Rare set. (18). (P)
$425
$600
3012
Pahang: 1935-41 Sultan set 1c-$5. VFU. SG 29-46 cat £275. (18).        (P)
$220
$300
3013
Pahang: 1950-56 Sultan set 1c-$5. VF fresh MUH. SG 53-73 cat £120. (21). (P)
$130
$170
3014
Pahang: 1957 Official Royal cover franked Pictorial 5c & 20c tied by "Kuantan 25 DEC 57" cds, with "His Highness the Sultan of Pahang" h/s cachet at LR, plus Comptroller of the Household…" h/s at LL, to England. F-VF. (P)
$100
$200
3015
Penang: 1949-52 KGVI set 1c-$5. VF fresh MUH. SG 3-22 cat £140. (20). (P)
$140
$180
3016
Perak: 1895-99 Tiger & Elephants set 1c-$5, opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh M. SG 66-79s cat £500. Rare set. (14). (P)
$500
$700
3017
Perak: 1895-99 Tiger 1c-50c. VF M/MLH. SG 66-74 cat £375 (9).        (P)
$230
$350
3018
Perak: 1895-99 Elephants $1 green & pale green wmk crown CC. VF fresh M. SG 76 cat £300 (P)
$220
$300
3019
Perak: 1895-99 Elephants $1-$5, opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh M. SG 76-79s (normal cat £2050). (4). (P)
$180
$250
3020
Perak: 1895-99 Elephants $3 green & ochre, wmk crown CC. VF UN, nice colour. SG 78 cat £650 (P)
$200
$300
3021
Perak: 1895-99 Elephants $25 green & orange, top value. VFM, partial disturbed gum, perfect centring & perfs, & with nice original colours. SG 80 cat £11,000. Exceedingly rare stamp in mint condition. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$5000
$8000
3022
Perak: 1895-99 Elephants $25 green & orange, opt SPECIMEN. Superb fresh MLH. SG 80s cat £375 (normal cat £11,000). (P)
$275
$400
3023
Perak: 1900 Surch set 1c/2c - 3c/$2. Postally F-VFU. SG 81-87 cat £275. (7) (P)
$150
$250
3024
Perak: 1900 Elephants & Tiger opt set 1c/2c-3c/$2. F-VFM, some part gum as usual. SG 81-87 cat £110. (7). (P)
$70
$100
3025
Perak: 1900 "Three Cents" opt Elephants $1 green & pale green. FU with part cds. SG 86 cat £150. (P)
$100
$150
3026
Perak: 1935-37 Sultan set 1c-$5. VF fresh MLH. SG 88-102 cat £250. (15). (P)
$150
$250
3027
Perak: 1935-37 Sultan set 1c-$5 perf SPECIMEN. VF MLH. SG 88-102s cat £475. Rare set. (15) (P)
$425
$600
3028
Perak: 1936-39 Elephants $100 black & red on blue revenue pmk script, being a continuation of the Postage & Revenue SG listed set 1c-$25. Superb MLH, nice deep colours. Bft 34. Very rare. (P)
$2000
$3000
3029
Perak: 1938-41 Sultan set 1c-$5 perf SPECIMEN. VF MLH, mostly fresh. SG 103-21s cat £550. Rare set. (19) (P)
$450
$650
3030
Perak: 1938-41 Sultan set 1c-$5, wmk script. Postally F-VFU. SG 103-21 cat £700+. Very scarce set used. (19). (P)
$400
$600
3031
Perlis: 1951-55 Rajah set 1c-$5. VF almost all fresh MUH. SG 7-27 cat £160. (21). (P)
$160
$220
3032
Selangor: 1881 "Star, Crescent & S" in oval red opt QV 2c brown, wmk crown CA. Superb MLH, right marginal. SG note before No.1. Very rare unissued 1st stamp of Selangor. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$500
$800
3033
Selangor: 1882-83 SELANGOR opt QV 2c brown, opt type 11 ("ELANG" wide), wmk crown CA, perf 14. VFU. SG 11 cat £500.       (P)
$350
$500
3034
Selangor: 1894 Tiger 3c/5c rose full sheet of 60 with plate no.1 twice at top & base. MUH/UN part gum, some reverse adherences from another sheet. SG 53 at £360 as M singles, plus premium for sheet & plate numbers.
$150
$250
3035
Selangor: 1895-99 Elephant $2-$5, opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh MUH/ MLH. SG 62-64s (normal M cat £1350). (3). (P)
$120
$180
3036
Selangor: 1895-99 Elephants $5 green & blue, wmk crown CC. Superb fresh M, nice colours & perfect centring. SG 64 cat £350++. (P)
$275
$375
3037
Selangor: 1895-99 Elephants $25 green & orange, top value, opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh MUH. SG 66S cat £375 for M, should be at least double, £750 MUH (normal cat £4750 for M). (P)
$450
$700
3038
Selangor: 1935-41 Sultan & Mosque set 1c-$5,, plus 2c perf 14. VF fresh, lower vals mostly MLH, $2 & $5 superb MUH. SG 68-85 cat £200++. (19). (P)
$200
$300
3039
Selangor: 1935-41 Mosque & Sultan set 1c-$5 perf SPECIMEN. VF fresh MLH. SG 68-85a cat £500. Rare set. (18) (P)
$450
$650
3040
Selangor: 1941 Censored airmail cover franked Sultan $1 pr, tied by "Kuala Lumpur 7 JY 1941" cds. To England "Via Pan American Clipper Airmail Throughout" with 2 censor h/s. Very attractive cover. (P)
$100
$200
3041
Selangor: 1941 Sultan set $1-$5, inc unissued $5. VFM. SG 86-87 & footnote cat £254. (3). (P)
$150
$250
3042
Selangor: 1941 Sultan $1 black & red on blue. VFU blk of 4. SG 86 cat £28++ as singles.
$30
$50
3043
Selangor: 1941 Sultan $1 black & red on blue LR plate no 1 blk of 4. VF 1 M/3 MUH. SG 86 cat £96+ as singles, plus premium for plate block. (P)
$90
$150
3044
Selangor: 1941 Sultan $1 black & red on blue UL cnr plate no 1 blk of 4. VF fresh 1 M/3 MUH. SG 86 cat £96+ as singles, plus premium for plate block. (P)
$90
$150
3045
Selangor: 1941 Sultan $2 green & scarlet. FU, tied to piece by "Kuala Lumpur 8 OC 1941" CDS. SG 87 CAT £50. (P)
$40
$60
3046
Selangor: 1941 Sultan $2 green & scarlet horiz pr. VFU "Klang 23 SP 41" cds. SG 87 cat £100. (P)
$80
$120
3047
Selangor: 1941 Sultan $2 green & scarlet perf SPECIMEN. VFM. SG 87s cat £75. (P)
$70
$100
3048
Selangor: 1941 Sultan $2 green & scarlet LR cnr plate no 1 blk of 6. VF 3M/3 MUH. SG 87 cat £300, plus premium for plate block. (P)
$300
$450
3049
Selangor: 1941 Sultan $5 green & red on emerald, unissued w/o occupation opt. Stamp VF MUH. See footnote below SG 87 cat £180. (P)
$180
$250
3050
Selangor: 1941 Censored airmail cover franked Sultan $2, tied by "Semenyih FMS 14 NO 1941" cds. To Scotland by "Pan American Airways by Air Throughout" with censor tape & h/s. SG 87 cat £50 & "from x4" on cover. (P)
$200
$400
3051
Sungei Ujong: 1881 opt QV 2c brown, opt types 12+14. VF fresh M, part gum. SG 11 cat £250. (P)
$200
$300
3052
Sungei Ujong: 1891-94 Tiger 2c rose. Superb fresh MUH. SG 50 cat £35 for M, & this period should be triple, £105 MUH (P)
$40
$50
3053
Trengganu: 1910-19 Sultan 1c-$1. VF M/MLH. SG 1-15 cat £70. (16). (P)
$50
$70
3054
Trengganu: 1910-19 Sultan $5 green & dull purple. Superb MLH. SG 17 cat £275. (P)
$200
$275
3055
Trengganu: 1910-19 Sultan $5 green & dull purple. Superb fresh MLH. SG 17 cat £275. (P)
$200
$300
3056
Trengganu: 1910-19 Sultan $25 rose-carmine & green, top value. Superb fresh MUH, nice never hinged original gum, excellent centring & deep colours. SG 18 cat £1700 for M, should be at least double, £3400 MUH. Rare top value. 1st MUH we've ever offered. (P)
$3000
$4500
3057
Trengganu: 1910-19 Sultan $25 rose-carmine & green, top value. Superb fresh M. SG 18 cat £1700. Unusually nice example of this top value. (P)
$1500
$2000
3058
Trengganu: 1910-19 Sultan $25 red & green, opt SPECIMEN. VFM, sl gum adherences. SG 18s cat £400 (normal cat £1700). (P)
$325
$425
3059
Trengganu: 1917-18 "RED CROSS 2c" opt Sultan 3c carmine-red, 4c orange & 8c ultramarine, blks of 4, UL stamp in ea variety comma after "2c". VF fresh MUH (2c orange M). SG 19/19a, 20/20a, 22/22a cat £49 for M, should be at least £76+ for these 3 blks. (P)
$600
$900
3060
Trengganu: 1917-18 "RED CROSS 2c" opt Sultan 3c carmine-red se-tenant vert pr, top stamp variety "SS" inc "CROSS" inverted. VF M/MUH. SG 19/19b cat £426. (P)
$300
$450
3061
Trengganu: 1917-18 "RED CROSS 2c" opt Sultan 3d carmine-red, error "CSOSS" for "CROSS". VF MLH. SG 19c cat £95. (P)
$80
$120
3062
Trengganu: 1917-18 "RED CROSS 2c" opt Sultan 3c carmine-red, left marginal se-tenant horiz pr, right stamp variety "2" in thick block type. VF MUH. SG 19/19d cat £24 for M, should be at least double, £48 MUH, plus premium for pr. (P)
$30
$50
3063
Trengganu: 1917-18 Red Cross opt Sultan 3c+2c carmine-red se-tenant vert pr, error top stamps "2c" opt twice. VF MUH. SG 19/19j cat £550 & should be at least double, MUH, so £1100, plus premium for se-tenant pr. (P)
$700
$1000
3064
Trengganu: 1917-18 "RED CROSS 2c" opt Sultan 4c orange, variety "CSOSS" for "CROSS", plus opt shifted & diag angled. VF fresh MLH. SG 20c(var), normal error cat £180 alone, while opt shift should be at least +50%, so £270+. (P)
$200
$300
3065
Trengganu: 1917-18 "RED CROSS 2c" opt Sultan 8c ultramarine, se-tenant vert pr, bottom stamp variety "SS" in "CROSS" inverted. Superb MLH/MUH, variety stamp MUH. SG 22/22b cat £1000 for M, should be at least double, £2000 MUH, plus premium for pr. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$1500
$2500
3066
Trengganu: 1917-18 "RED CROSS 2c" opt Sultan 8c ultramarine, variety 'CSOSS" for "CROSS". VF MLH. SG 22c cat £150. (P)
$120
$160
3067
Trengganu: 1917-18 "RED CROSS 2c" opt Sultan 8c ultramarine, error "RED CROSS" omitted at top of stamp, but at base below "2c" due to misplaced opt which shifts it to the stamp above. VF MUH, right marginal. SG 22d(var) cat £500 for normal omitted M, should be at least double, £1000 MUH. (P)
$200
$300
3068
Trengganu: 1921-41 Sultan $1 purple & blue on blue & $3 green & red on emerald, wmk mult crown. VF fresh M. SG 23-24 cat £142. (2).           (P)
$110
$150
3069
Trengganu: 1921-41 Sultan $5 green & red on pale yellow, top marginal with partial plate no.1, wmk mult crown. Stamp superb fresh MUH. SG 25 cat £170 for M, should be at least double, £340 MUH. (P)
$300
$450
3070
Trengganu: 1921-41 Sultan 1c-$3, wmk script. VF M/MLH. SG 26-43 cat £223. (18). (P)
$130
$170
3071
Trengganu: 1921-41 Sultan $50 green & yellow, opt SPECIMEN. Superb fresh MUH, pristine never hinged original gum. SG 46s cat £600 for M, should be at least double, £1200 MUH (normal cat £3250 for M). (P)
$1000
$1500
3072
Trengganu: 1921-41 Sultan $100 green & scarlet, top value, opt SPECIMEN. Superb fresh MUH, pristine never hinged original gum, beautiful bright colours. SG 47s cat £1100 for M, so should be at least double, £2200 MUH (normal cat £9500 for M). (P)
$2000
$3000
3073
Trengganu: 1922 Malaya-Borneo opt 2c-$1. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 48-56 cat £65. (9). (P)
$50
$70
3074
Trengganu: 1922 Malaya-Borneo opt $1 black & carmine on blue, variety small second "A" in "Malaya". VF fresh MUH. SG 56d cat £27 for M, should be at least double, £54 MUH. Only 3693 sold, so only 308 of this variety. (P)
$40
$60
3075
Trengganu: 1922 Malaya-Borneo opt $3 green & red on green, variety oval last "O" in "Borneo". VF fresh MUH, typical sl adherences from interleaving. SG 57b cat £425 for M, should be at least double, £850 MUH. Only 899 sold, so only 75 of this variety. (P)
$450
$600
3076
Trengganu: 1922 Malaya-Borneo opt $3 green & red on green, variety small second "A" in "Malaya". F-VF fresh MUH. SG 57d cat £425 for M, should be at least double, £850 MUH. Only 899 sold, so only 75 of this variety. (P)
$450
$600
3077
Trengganu: 1922 Malaya-Borneo opt $5 green & dull purple, variety small second "A" in "Malaya". Superb fresh MUH, UR cnr marginal. SG 58d cat £600 for M, should be at least double, £1200 MUH. Only 776 printed, so only 153 with variety. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$1000
$1500
3078
Trengganu: 1922 Malaya-Borneo opt $5 green & dull purple, top value, variety small second "A" in "Malaya". VFM. SG 58d cat £600. Only 776 sold, so only 153 with this variety. (P)
$500
$700
3079
Trengganu: 1941 Sultan 2c yellow-orange sent to Trengganu but unissued due to the Japanese Occupation. VF MUH. SG footnote cat £325+. Very scarce. (P)
$375
$500
3080
Trengganu: 1941 Sultan 6c slate-grey, sent to Trengganu but unissued due to the Japanese Occupation. VF MUH. SG footnote cat £325. Very scarce. (P)
$375
$500
3081
Trengganu: 1941 Sultan 8c rose sent to Trengganu but unissued due to the Japanese Occupation. VF MUH. SG footnote cat £325. Very scarce. (P)
$375
$500
3082
Malayan Postal Union: 1936-38 Postage Due set 1c-50c. VF fresh MUH. SG D1-6 cat £160. (6). (P)
$130
$170
3083
Malayan Postal Union: 1936-38 Postage Due set 1c-50c, all UR or UL cnr marginal. VF MUH. SG D1-6 cat £160+. (6). (P)
$150
$250
MALAYA - JAPANESE OCCUPATION
3084
Penang: 1942 Dai Nippon opt KGVI 8c grey lower marginal blk of 4, UL stamp MISSING "I" in Nippon. VF MUH. SG J81/81a cat £78 as singles. (P)
$80
$120
3085
Selangor: 1942 Exhibition opt set 2c & 8c, error both opts INVERTED, tied to cover by Japanese text cds, to Kuala Lumpur with boxed censor h/s. SG J90b & 91b cat £800+ as loose stamps alone, & "from x15" on cover. Only 2 sheets printed & very seldom seen on cover. 2013 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$800
$1500
3086
Trengganu: 1942 "Dai Nippon 2602 Malaya" opt Sultan 4c red Postcard opt. F-VF UN. Tan DP7. Rare. (P)
$250
$400
3087
General Issues - Straits: 1942 boxed red h/s KGVI 2c orange, error h/s INVERTED. VF fresh MLH. SG J148(var). Rare. (P)
$100
$200
3088
General Issues - Straits: 1942 boxed red h/s KGVI 8c grey, error h/s INVERTED. VF fresh MUH. SG J151(var). Rare. (P)
$100
$200
3089
General Issues - Negri Sembilan: 1942 boxed brown h/s Arms 6c grey. VFU. SG J165a cat £325. 2013 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$200
$300
3090
General Issues - Perak: 1942 Dai Nippon 2602 Malaya opt Sultan 2c-$5 (no $1). VF MLH/MUH, many cnr marginal. SG exJ246-53 cat £112. (7) (P)
$90
$120
3091
General Issues - Perak: 1942 Dai Nippon opt Sultan 3c, vert blk of 16 being 2 columns from an error sheet that had the opt totally misplaced diag, resulting in 7 stamps with shifted diag opts & 9 stamps w/o opts, so 2 se-tenant vert prs with & w/o opts. VF MUH, tropicalised gum as always. SG J247(var) & J247(b) with the 2 prs w/ & w/o opt cat £1300, while diag opts unlisted & have to be estimated at least at £200 ea for the 4 extra stamps. So total est cat £2200++. A stunning error block for the specialist! 2011 Ceremuga photo-cert. (16). (P)
$1200
$2000
3092
General Issues: 1942 framed boxed red seal h/s opt KGVI 2c green Straits Postcard with circular "Postage Paid Malaya 2cts" red h/s, with red h/s opt both on the stamp & the circular h/s. VF UN. Tan JP2 (P)
$250
$400
3093
General Issues: 1942 "Dai Nippon 2602 Malaya 2cts" opt Negri Sembilan 2c orange Postcard opt. F-VF UN. Tan DP2. (P)
$100
$150
3094
General Issues: 1943 cover franked Japan 1s & 7s, tied by red commem pmk for "1st Anniv of Fall of Singapore", probably for Kuala Lumpur. VF. Scarce franking. (P)
$120
$200
3095
General Issues: 1943 "On Government Service" cover franked Japan 8s, tied by red commem pmk for "1st Anniv of Fall of Singapore". From "Magistrate Kuala Selan" -h/s at LL, to Kuala Lumpur. VF. Attractive & scarce. (P)
$120
$200
3096
General Issues: 1943 cover with Japan 1s-1Y tied by commem pmk for "1st Anniv of Fall of Singapore." Unaddressed, with b/s of the commem cds & "Syonan Orchard Road" cds. VF. (P)
$200
$400
3097
General Issues: 1943 Pictorial 2c & 4c marginal from 1945 Singapore typograph printing, with grossly shifted vertical rouletting giving only about 1/3 of stamp, also shifted horiz roul. Tied by Japanese "Syonan 2605 8 16" cds to reverse of 4c Occup Postcard with same cds. Addressed locally. SG J298(var) & J300(var) mentioned in footnote. Spectacular & probably unique. (P)
$200
$400
3098
General Issues - Pahang: 1942 Censored cover franked boxed black h/s Sultan 8c red, tied by "Kuala Lumpur 5 1 2602" cds, with resealing tape tied by boxed censor h/s. With original letter. SG J180 cat £8, & "from x6" on cover.
$150
$250
3099
General Issues - Straits: 1942 censored cover franked Dai Nippon opt Straits KGVI 2c orange (4), tied by 2-ring Katakana "Penang 3 17 2602" cds. To Johore, with censor crimp & h/s. SG J224.
$120
$200
3100
General Issues: 1943 cover franked vertical Kanji opt Perak 2c/5c &Negri Sembilan 1c, plus Japan 5s, tied by large red Fall of Singapore Anniv pmk. From Kerling to Rasa.
$65
$100
3101
General Issues-Perak: 1943 Kanji opt Sultan 2c orange Postcard with boxed "Malaya 2 cts Postage". VFU with "Batu Gajah 3 10 2603" cds, plus censor h/s. Message from Malayan Rubber Co.
$180
$250
MALAYA - THAI OCCUPATION
3102
Trengganu: 1944 War Memorial set 1c-15c perf 12½, ex 8c perf 12½x11. VFU. SG TM1-6 cat £180. (6). (P)
$150
$200
3103
Trengganu: 1944 Ship revenue $3 red-brown, imperf horiz pr & w/o value, plus perf normal horiz pr to compare. VF UN as made, 4 margins. Bft 51 & 51(var). Rare, only 2 sheets of 25 recorded. (2 prs) (P)
$200
$400
3104
1944 Memorial 4c violet Postcard. UN, vertical fold, with "Mister Lam Tong" typed on reverse. (P)
$200
$300
MALAYA - LABUAN
3105
1879 QV 2c blue-green, wmk CA over crown sideways. VF fresh UN. SG 1 cat £1600. Rare. 2015 Ceremuga photo-cert. (P)
$900
$1500
3106
1880-82 QV 6c orange-brown, wmk crown CC. VF fresh M. SG 6 cat £140. (P)
$90
$150
3107
1885 "2 Cents" opt QV 8c carmine. VF fresh MLH. SG 23 cat £225. (P)
$130
$200
3108
1892 "Two Cents" on QV 40c ochre. VF fresh M. SG 49 cat £170.        (P)
$130
$180
3109
1895 opt Arms set 4c-40c on $1. Postally VFU, all "Labuan" cds. SG 75-79 cat £120. (5). (P)
$70
$100
3110
1896 Arms set 25c-$1, bottom marginal imperf blks of 4, w/o opt. VF UN, all 4 margins. SG 80-82ba cat £310++. (3 blks of 4). (P)
$200
$300
3111
1897-1901 Pictorial set 1c-24c, opt SPECIMEN. F-VFM. SG 89-97s cat £180. (9). (P)
$120
$160
3112
1897-98 Pictorials set 12c-24c opt SPECIMEN. F-VF fresh MUH. SG 98-101s cat £70 for M, should be at least £140 MUH (3) (P)
$120
$180
3113
1899 Large "4 CENTS" opt Pictorial set 5c-$1. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 102-110 cat £250. (9). (P)
$130
$200
3114
1901 Postage Due opt Pic set 2c-24c. VF fresh M. SG D1-9 cat £450 & under-catalogued. Rare set. (9). (P)
$300
$500
3115
1902-03 Crown set 1c-$1. VF MUH, mostly very fresh. SG 117-128 cat £65 for M, should be at least double, £130 MUH. (12) (P)
$100
$150
3116
1902-03 crown 25c black & greenish-blue, error of colour. Superb fresh CTO, only way it was issued, with full UH gum. SG 126b cat £600+. Rare. (P)
$500
$800
3117
1904 Small "4 cents" opt Pictorial set 5c-$1. VFM. SG 129-137 cat £170. (9). (P)
$120
$160
3118
1905 "LABUAN" opt $5 bright purple. Superb fresh UN, perfect perfs & nice colour. SG 141 cat £6000+ as UN (as does not exist M). Beautiful genuine example of this high value rarity. 1998 BPA photo-cert. (P)
$6500
$8500
MALAYA - NORTH BORNEO
3119
1886 "5 CENTS" opt Arms 8c green, perf 14. Superb fresh MLH. SG 19 cat £140+. Unusually nice. (P)
$100
$150
3120
1886-87 Arms ½c, 1c, 2c, 4c, 8c, 10c & 12c orange (12c unissued) inscribed POSTAGE imperf PROOFS, wove paper, from composite die. VF UN, as made, all 4 margins. SG ex 21b-28(p). (7). (P)
$300
$500
3121
1886 Arms 25c "British North Borneo" diff Colour Trial Proofs, perf 14, ea with central horiz row of perforations. Superb fresh MUH cnr marginal. SG 29(p) cat £5700 as normals. (12). (P)
$375
$500
3122
1886 Arms 50c blue blk of 4, "British North Borneo" Colour Trial Proofs, perf 14. Superb fresh MUH, right marginal. SG 30(p), cat £1900 as normals. (P)
$180
$275
3123
1886 Arms $1 "British North Borneo" diff Colour Trial Proofs, perf 14, ea with central horiz line of perforation. Superb fresh MUH. SG 31(p), cat £4800 as normals. (12). (P)
$375
$500
3124
1886 Arms $2 "British North Borneo" diff Colour Trial Proofs, perf 14, ea with central horiz line of perfs. Superb fresh MUH marginal. SG 32(p) cat £8400 as normals. (12). (P)
$375
$500
3125
1886 Arms 50c "British North Borneo" diff Colour Trial Proofs, perf 14, ea with Central horiz line of perforation. Superb fresh MUH. SG 30(p) cat £5700 as normals. (12). (P)
$375
$500
3126
1886 "Ten Cents Revenue" opt Arms 50c violet postal fiscal. VF fresh UN. SG F3 cat £225. (P)
$80
$120
3127
1886 "Ten Cents Revenue" opt Arms 50c violet postal fiscal. VFU, barred pmk. SG F3 cat £250. (P)
$130
$200
3128
1886 "Ten Cents Revenue" opt Arms 50c violet postal fiscal, variety No stop after "cents" & stop after "Revenue". VFM. SG F3b cat £600. Rare variety. (P)
$375
$500
3129
1886 "Ten Cents Revenue" opt Arms 50c violet postal fiscal, variety "No stop after "cents" & stop after "Revenue". F/C, small tear at left. SG F3b cat £650 for U. Rare variety. (P)
$130
$200
3130
1889 Arms $25 bistre revenue imperf PROOF inscribed British North Borneo (issued colour blue), 119x142mm. VF UN, 4 margins. Bft 6(p). Probably unique. (P)
$700
$1000
3131
1889 Arms High Vals $5, $10 & $25 revenue blue, "British North Borneo" Colour Trial PROOFS, perf 14, ea with perf 12 central horiz row of perforations. VF MLH. SG 49, 50 & Bft 6 cat £775 as normals. (3). (P)
$180
$300
3132
1891-92 "6 cents" opt Arms 10c blue, inscribed "POSTAGE", variety "cents" almost missing. VFM. SG 56(var) cat £60 as normal & error est at least at 5 times, so £300+. Extremely rare. (P)
$150
$250
3133
1894 Dyak Chief 1c black & purple proof, perf 15. VF fresh M. SG 66(p). (P)
$80
$120
3134
1894 Stag 2c black & rose-lake horiz pr, imperf plate PROOF. Superb UN, as made, all 4 margins. SG 68(p). Rare & attractive. (P)
$200
$300
3135
1894 Dhow 8c blue & brown colour trial PROOF (issued black & dull purple), perf 15. Superb UN. SG 74(p). Rare & attractive. (P)
$130
$200
3136
1894 Dhow 8c black & dull purple, vert pr, error IMPERF BETWEEN, perf 14, VF fresh UN. SG 74a cat £800. Very rare. (P)
$400
$600
3137
1897-1902 Dhow 8c black & dull purple, vert pr, error imperf between, perf 16 except at top which is imperf from sheet edge. VFU/CTO. SG 102ab cat £350. (P)
$250
$350
3138
1897-99 Postage Due vert opt Palm 3c green & rosy mauve, blk of 4, perf 14½. Superb fresh MUH. SG D14 cat £168 for M, should be at least double, £336 MUH. (P)
$150
$250
3139
1897-99 "POSTAGE DUE" vert opt Palm 3c green & rosy mauve, perf 14½. VF fresh MUH. SG D14 cat £42 for M, should be at least double, £84 MUH. (P)
$60
$90
3140
1899 4 CENTS opt set on 5c-$10 inc both 50c shades, all narrow spacing. VF fresh M. SG 112-24 cat £450. (13). (P)
$375
$500
3141
1899 "4 CENTS" surch issues opt "SPECIMEN" & h/s "ULTRAMAR" in blue on 5c strip of 5, 6c strip of 4, 8c, 12c & 18c vert strips of 5, 24c strip of 3, 25c strip of 5, 50c strip of 3, $1, $2 & $5 singles, $10 pr, plus unissued values 1c strip of 5, 2c strip of 4 & 3c strip of 5. These being UPU distribution specimen h/s by the Portuguese postal authority for sending to their colonial PO postal archives. Mostly F-VF MUH, some tropical spots etc. SG 112s-24s. Extremely rare & probably unique group. (54). (P)
$1100
$2000
3142
1901-05 "British Protectorate" opt 1c, 5c & 16c perf 14½-15 blks of 4. MLH/MUH, tear & sl tropical spots. SG 127a, 131a & 136a cat £826 as M singles. Rare multiples. (12). (P)
$550
$800
3143
1901-05 "British Protectorate" opt 2c, 3c, 4c, 5c & 8c with & w/o "stop after Protectorate", perf 13½-14, ea in blk of 4. VF fresh M/MUH. SG 128-31, 133/a cat £393 as M singles. Scarce multiples (24) (P)
$275
$400
3144
1901-05 British Protectorate opt Crocodile 12c black & dull blue. VF fresh MLH. SG 135 cat £65. (P)
$40
$60
3145
1901-05 "British Protectorate" opt Arms 25c, 50c, $1 (both) & $2 ea in cnr blks of 4. VF fresh MUH (2 of 50c MLH). SG 139-43 cat £273++ as M singles. Very scarce multiples. (20). (P)
$230
$350
3146
1901-05 British Protectorate opt Arms $1 scarlet, error opt DOUBLE, well separated. F-VF CTO. SG 142b cat £375. Spectacular error. (P)
$300
$450
3147
1901-05 "British Protectorate" opt $5 dull purple Arms, UL cnr blk of 4, usual sl toning, mainly on selvedge, trivial separation mentioned only for accuracy. VF MUH. SG 144 cat £1700 as M singles, should be at least £3400 MUH. Very rare multiple. (P)
$1800
$2800
3148
1901-02 Postage Due vert opt Palm Tree 3c green & rosy mauve, error opt DOUBLE. Superb fresh MLH. SG D26a cat £325+ & under-catalogued as only 1 sheet recorded. (P)
$300
$400
3149
1902-12 Postage Due opt British Protectorate Pictorial 2c, 3c, 4c, 6c & 10c, opt at centre, mixed perfs. VF fresh MUH. SG D38-40, 42 & 45 cat £242 for M, so at least £484 MUH. (5) (P)
$300
$500
3150
1911 Arms $5 black & lake marginal pr, variety IMPERF. VF UN. SG 182a cat £225. (P)
$200
$300
3151
1916 Surch Pictorial set 2c/3c - 10c/12c. VF fresh MUH. SG 186-8 cat £110 for M, should be at least double, £220 MUH. (3). (P)
$180
$250
3152
1916 Surch Pictorial set 2c/3c - 10c/12c. VF fresh MUH. SG 186-8 cat £110 for M, should be at least double, £220 MUH. (3). (P)
$180
$250
3153
1918 Cross & Four Cents opt set 1c-$10. Superb fresh MUH. SG 235-52 cat £750 for M, should be at least double, £1500 MUH. Very rare MUH. (17). (P)
$1800
$2500
3154
1918-30 Postage Due opt Wild Boar 10c black & turquoise blue, opt at base, perf 14½. Superb fresh MUH, right marginal. SG D63a cat £150 for M, should be at least double, £300 MUH. (P)
$200
$300
3155
1922 Malaya-Borneo opt set 1c-50c. VF fresh MUH. SG 253-75 cat £225 for M, should be at least double, £450 MUH. (P)
$450
$700
3156
1931 Anniversary set 3c-$5. Superb MUH. SG 295-302 cat £300 for M, should be at least double, £600 MUH. Very rare as MUH & popular set. (8) (P)
$750
$1000
3157
1939 Pictorial set 1c-$5. Superb fresh MUH, pristine never hinged original gum. SG 303-17 cat £1300+. Popular set & rare MUH. (15). (P)
$1200
$1800
3158
1939 Pictorial set 1c-$5. Superb fresh MUH appearance (but some redistributed gum so priced as M). SG 303-17 cat £1300. Popular set. (15). (P)
$650
$900
3159
1939 Postage Due Crest set 2c-10c. VF MUH. SG D85-9 cat £160.        (P)
$130
$180
3160
1945 "BMA" opt Pictorial set 1c-$5. VF MUH. SG 320-334 cat £250. (15). (P)
$220
$300
3161
1945 BMA opt Pictorial set 1c-$5. VF fresh MUH, appearance (but some redistributed gum so priced as M). SG 320-34 cat £250. (15).       (P)
$130
$200
MALAYA - SARAWAK
3162
1888-97 Brooke $2 green & blue, $5 green & violet, $10 green & carmine, unissued set of high values. Superb fresh MUH pristine original gum & bright colours. SG 21a-c cat £3800 for M, should be at least £7600 MUH. Greatly undercatalogued as an extremely rare set, only 1 sheet of 60 of ea having existed! Beautiful top quality set & the 3 key stamps to complete a Sarawak collection. 2014 Ceremuga photo certs (3) (P)
$6000
$9000
3163
1892 "ONE CENT" opt Brooke 3c brown on yellow vert pr, error IMPERF horiz. F-VF fresh UN as issued. SG 27c cat £750. Very rare. (P)
$500
$800
3164
1899 Brooke surch 2c on 3c brown/yellow, 2c on 12c red/pale rose & 4c on 8c bright blue, all specimen stamps for UPU distribution h/s "ULTRAMAR" by the Portuguese PO. VF UN. SG 32, 33 & 35(var). Very scarce. (3). (P)
$150
$300
3165
1918 Brooke $1 bright rose & green, opt SPECIMEN, no wmk, variety "broken M in SPECIMEN". VFM. SG 61s(var). Very rare as variety occurred only once per sheet. (P)
$80
$150
3166
1918 "RED CROSS Three Cents" opt ESSAYS for an intended surch (similar to Trengganue Issue), 2 blks of 4, on plain wove paper (pos 13-14, 19-20) & on transparent "tissue" paper (to lay over sheet of stamps to check opt alignment). VF UN as made. Very rare as only 1 sheet of ea existed. 2015 Ceremuga photo-cert. (8) (P)
$1000
$1500
3167
1934-41 Brooke set 1c-$10. VF fresh MUH. SG 106-25 cat £325 for M, should be at least double, £650 MUH. (26) (P)
$450
$650
3168
1934-41 Raja Brooke set 1c-$10 (ex 3c green). VF M/MLH. SG 106-125 cat £320. (24). (P)
$200
$300
3169
1945 BMA opt Brooke set 1c-$10. VF MLH/MUH. SG 126-45 cat £550. (20). (P)
$200
$300
3170
1945 BMA opt set 1c-$10. Fine U, all but 8c & 50c with 3-line "Victoria 18 3 Labuan" or similar pmks (period of use 17 12 45 - 27 5 46) - the lines of the pmk are morse code for "BMA"! SG 126-45 cat £750. 2015 Ceremuga photo-cert. (20). (P)
$400
$600
3171
1934 Air cover franked Brooke 3c, 10c, 12c, tied "Kuching 11 DEC 1934" cds. Intermediate cover from England-Australia flight, to Sth Australia, Adelaide arrival b/s. VF. AAMC 469o (P)
$300
$450
MALAYA - BORNEO - JAPAN OCCUP
3172
Brunei: 1942-44 s/l red opt on View 12c blue. VF MLH. SG J12a cat £550 & greatly undercatalogued. Extremely rare genuine example with only tiny number recorded -1st example we have ever offered. 2013 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$400
$700
3173
Brunei: 1942-44 1-line opt on View $5 carmine on green, wmk mult crown. VF MLH. SG J18 cat £1000. Rare genuine as only very small number printed. 2015 Ceremuga photo-cert. (P)
$800
$1200
3174
Brunei: 1942-44 1-line opt View 2c orange & 8c red, on cover, tied by "23 2 2605" cds. VF. SG J3, J10 cat £21 & "from x8". (P)
$130
$200
3175
Sarawak: 1942 violet opt Brooke 8c carmine. F-VF fresh MUH. SG J11 cat £75. (P)
$70
$100
3176
Sarawak: 1942 violet opt Brooke 20c. VF fresh MUH. SG J17 cat £90. (P)
$90
$120
MALAYSIA - STATES
3177
Kedah: 1965 Orchids 5c error "red omitted" in pr with normal. Superb fresh MUH. SG 119a cat £800+, plus big premium for the pr. (P)
$600
$900
3178
Selangor: 1965 Flowers 5c marginal with error RED omitted (leaves, etc), plus normal to compare. VF fresh MUH. SG 138c cat £375. (P)
$275
$375
MALTA
3179
1886 QV 5/- rose. Superb fresh MUH appearance (but expertly regummed). SG 30 cat £110 as M. (P)
$80
$120
3180
1903-04 KEVII set ½d to 1/-, wmk crown. VF fresh MLH. SG 38-44 cat £130. (7). (P)
$90
$120
3181
1903-04 KEVII set ½d to 1/-, wmk crown. VF fresh MLH. SG 38-44 cat £130. (7). (P)
$90
$120
3182
1904-14 KEVII & Pics set ¼d to 5/-, wmk mult crown. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 45-63 cat £300. (17) (P)
$200
$275
3183
1922 Self Government opt KGV 5/- green & red on yellow, wmk mult crown, variety "broken crown & scroll". VF fresh M. SG 113b cat £375. (P)
$250
$400
3184
1925 Type-set Postage Due 2½d in ½ sheet of 84 (2 panes of 42) inc 7 tete-beche gutter prs & variety "2 of ½ OMITTED". Fresh MUH, about 12 normal stamps sl creases/wrinkles, gutter separation fold reinforced & 2 units lightly hinged, but superb appearance & "Missing 2" is pristine MUH. SG D5/a/b cat £1175 as M singles/gutter prs, should be at least double, £2350 MUH, plus premium for very rare sheet should be +50%, so £3500+. Certificate can be obtained on request (P)
$1500
$2500
3185
1926 "POSTAGE" opt Allegorical set ¼d to 10/- VF fresh MUH. SG 143-56 cat £110 for M, should be at least £220 MUH (14) (P)
$220
$300
MAURITIUS
3186
1847-59 QV 2d sheet of 32 in blue, ea row being the Post Office 2d, Post Paid 2d early or worn impressions & Lapirot 2d, all early forgeries from 19th century, with ea half of sheet the same, but with all diff impressions in ea half. VF UN as made. SG would cat £10,000,000+ if genuine! Very scarce as a full sheet. (P)
$150
$300
3187
1848 QV "Post Paid" 2d indigo-blue on greyish/bluish paper, EARLIEST IMPRESSION (position 10). Superb UN, 4 margins from small to very large, amazing deep colour. SG 4 cat £65,000++ & undercatalogued as only tiny number of unused earliest impressions exist. Another example (with 4 even margins) was sold in Europe in September 2015 for €150,000+ = A$230,000+! Very important classic stamp - as no unused examples of the "Post Office" issue remain in private hands, so the "Post Paid" earliest impressions are in effect the 1st stamps for a serious unused collection of Mauritius. Beautiful example of this classic rarity - provenance is the famous Ferrary collection - this was lot 80 of 1st auction of June 1921. 2014 Brandon photo-cert, while another new cert can be obtained on request. (P)
$70000
$100000
3188
1848-59 QV Post Paid 1d bright vermilion, intermediate impression, on greyish paper. FU appearance, cnr flts, concentric circle pmk, almost 4 margins. SG 10 cat £3000. (P)
$500
$700
3189
1848-59 QV Post Paid 2d blue on yellowish paper, intermediate impression. Superb U, concentric ring pmk, 4 large margins. SG 14 cat £3500. Rare so nice. (P)
$2300
$3000
3190
1848-59 QV Post Paid 2d blue, on bluish paper, intermediate impression. VFU, light blue pmk "1" in concentric circles, 4 margins. SG 14 cat £3500. Very attractive. (P)
$2000
$3000
3191
1848-59 QV Post Paid 1d red on yellowish paper, worn impression. VF UN, 4 margins. SG 16 cat £8000. Very rare in unused condition. 2015 Scheller photo-cert. (P)
$4000
$6000
3192
1848-59 QV Post Paid 2d blue, on yellowish paper, variety "PENOE" for "PENCE", pos 7, worn impression. Superb U, concentric ring pmk, 4 large margins. SG 20a cat £3500+. Very rare so nice -certificates for any of the Mauritius stamps can be obtained on request. (P)
$3000
$4500
3193
1848-59 QV Post Paid 2d blue, on bluish paper, worn impression. Superb U, 4 margins, very light pmk so will also look great in mint collection. SG 22 cat £10,000 for UN & £1600 for U. (P)
$1500
$2500
3194
1848-59 QV Post Paid 2d blue, on bluish paper, worn impression. VFU, numeral concentric circle pmk, 4 margins. SG 22 cat £1600. (P)
$800
$1200
3195
1848-59 QV Post Paid 1d red, on yellowish paper, latest impression. VFU, concentric ring pmk, 4 margins. SG 23 cat £800. (P)
$550
$800
3196
1848-59 QV Post Paid 1d red-brown latest impression on bluish paper. FU, 4 margins, 2 barred oval pmks. SG 24 cat £800. (P)
$250
$400
3197
1858-62 Britannia (4d) green, imperf. Superb fresh M, 4 margins. SG 27 cat £450. (P)
$300
$450
3198
1859 QV Lapirot 2d blue, worn impression. VFU, barred oval pmk. 4 large margins. SG 39 cat £900. (P)
$500
$800
3199
1859 QV Sherwin 2d deep blue. FU, barred oval pmk, 3 large margins. SG 40 cat £8000. Very rare classic. (P)
$3000
$4500
3200
1886 "2 CENTS" opt QV 38c bright purple, horiz pr, left stamp variety opt shifted resulting in "2" missing. VF fresh M. SG 116/116(var) cat £320++ as normals, plus premium for scarce variety est to be at least triple, so £960++. Extremely rare & spectacular variety. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$500
$1000
3201
1891 TWO CENTS opt QV 4c carmine, error opt DOUBLE one INVERTED. VFU, barred pmk. SG 118c cat £85. (P)
$70
$100
MEXICO
3202
1930 "HABILITADO 1930" opt PO 1P blue & lake, error opt DOUBLE. VF fresh M. SG 491a cat £180, Sc 674a cat $250. Exp Diaz. (P)
$130
$200
3203
1931 "HABILITADO 1931" opt Pictorial set 4c-1P, plus 1P shade. VF fresh MLH. SG 508-14 cat £200, Yv 479-85 cat €227 (8) (P)
$110
$150
MONACO
3204
1938 Prince Fete Day M/Sheet 10Fr. VF MUH. SG MS 163 cat £100 for M, so £200+ MUH, Maury BF 170A cat €215.
$70
$100
3205
1955-57 Bird Airmail 200Fr, 500Fr & 1000Fr, perf 11. VF MLH. Maury PA56, PA57, PA58 cat €280.  SG 509-511 cat £521.(3) (P)
$100
$150
MONTSERRAT
3206
1884 cover front franked opt QV 1d red perf 12 BISECT (5), tied by barred oval "A08" pmks & with "Montserrat MY 14 84" cds. To Dominica with arrival cds. SG 6b cat £1600 for single bisect on cover. Bisects on piece generally cat 10% of cover price, so 5 bisects on piece cat £800+ if cut into singles. Attractive & very rare franking.              (P)
$500
$800
3207
1884 cover franked opt QV 1d red perf 12 BISECT with small "½" black h/s (unofficial) tied by barred oval "A08" pmk, plus "Montserrat JY26 84" cds. To Dominica with arrival b/s SG 6b(var) cat £1600 for bisect cover w/o the "½" h/s. Extremely rare & interesting specialist item. BPA photo-cert. (P)
$1100
$1500
MONTENEGRO
3208
1894 Prince new values set 1n-2F IMPERF. VF fresh UN, 2F VF fresh M, all 4 margins. SG 45-50(var), Mi 15-20U cat €200. (6). (P)
$110
$150
3209
1895 Acknowledgement of Receipt 10n blue & red IMPERF blk of 4. Fresh UN with red & blue cancelling lines, margins all around. SG A90(var), Mi Z1U cat €160 as singles. (P)
$110
$150
3210
1896 Monastery 5n blk of 4, error frame printed DOUBLE. VF fresh MUH, blue crayon cancelling lines. SG 93(var), Mi 25(var). (P)
$90
$120
3211
1896 Monastery 3n imperf with INVERTED centre. Fresh UN, traces of blue crayon cancelling lines. SG 93Aa(var), Mi 25U(var). (P)
$130
$200
3212
1896 Monastery 10n IMPERF blk of 4. VF fresh UN. SG 94(var), Mi 26(var). Dr Velikovic AIEP photo cert. (P)
$80
$120
3213
1896 Monastery 15h light green & indigo with extra frame of 3h chestnut printed over (causing the indigo to look purple-black), blk of 4 imperf at top, left & between, perf 10½ left & base., plus 25h frame double imperf x 10½ at left. VF fresh UN. SG 95 & 97(var), Mi 27 & 29(var). Blk with Dr Velikovic AIEP photo cert. (2 items). (P)
$120
$180
3214
1898 Prince new colours set 2h-25h IMPERF. VF fresh UN, all 4 margins. SG 51-7(var), Mi 34-40 cat €180. (7). (P)
$130
$200
3215
1902 Prince 1h black imperf PROOF. Fresh M, creased, 4 margins. SG 102(p), Mi 41(p). Dr Velikovic AIEP photo cert. (P)
$100
$150
3216
1902 Prince 2h black PROOF, perf 13x13¼. VF fresh M. SG 103(p), Mi 42D(p). Dr Velikovic AIEP photo cert. (P)
$100
$150
3217
1902 Prince 25h indigo-blue ERROR of colour. Superb fresh MLH. SG 106b cat £75, Mi 45(var). Exp Dr Velickovic AIEP. (P)
$100
$150
3218
1902 Prince 5k brown IMPERF marginal pr, error printed DOUBLE in 2 diff shades. VF fresh MLH. SG 110(var), Mi 49(var). (P)
$80
$120
3219
1902 Acknowledgement of Receipt 25h orange & red IMPERF blk of 4. VF fresh 2M/2MUH, horiz fold between. SG A111 cat £110 for 2 imperf prs M, should be at least £165 for M/MUH prs, Mi 50 cat €100 as singles. (P)
$80
$120
3220
1905 Constitution opt 1K blue, black instead of red opt type I (small C, SG type 5). M, flts. Mi 51I(var), SG 111(var). Rare. Exp Colic (P)
$60
$90
3221
1905 Constitution opt 2h mauve, opt type I (small C, SG type 5) shifted so YCTAB partially at top & base. VFU, tied to piece by scarce "LETa ARRta PER MARE" 2-line cachet. Mi 52(var), SG 112(var). (P)
$80
$120
3222
1905 Constitution opt 1K purple-brown DOUBLE opt type I (small C, SG type 5) in both red & black. Superb fresh M. Mi 57I(var), SG 117(var). Very rare. Exp Dr Velickovic AIEP. (P)
$180
$250
3223
1905 Constitution opt 1K purple-brown DOUBLE opt type I (small C, SG type 5) blk of 4. Superb fresh M/3MUH. Mi 57I(var), SG 117a cat £68 for M, the MUH should be at least double, so £120 as singles (P)
$110
$150
3224
1905 Constitution opt 2K yellow-brown, DOUBLE opt type I (small C, SG type 5), blk of 4. Superb fresh 2M/2MUH. Mi 58I(var), SG 118a cat £180 for M, should be at least £120 as singles M/MUH. Exp Dr Velickovic AIEP. (P)
$150
$250
3225
1905 Constitution opt set 1h-5K vert prs, opt type III (large C, YCTAB 11½mm, SG type IV), top stamps all variety missing 2nd "i" in Constitution, all lower variety double "t" in Constitution -these occur only on type III opts, only 2 such error prs in ea sheet. VF fresh, ea MLH/MUH. Mi 51-59III(var), SG 120-28b/ca/cb cat £2000+ for these varieties on type IV printing, plus premium for rare se-tenant prs. (9 prs). (P)
$375
$500
3226
1905 Constitution opt set 1h-5K, opt type III (large C, YCTAB 11½mm, SG type IV), ex 10h type IV (SG type III), blks of 4 with "Coustitution" variety on 1 of ea. VF fresh M, top value MUH. Mi 51-59III/IV, SG 120-28 cat £1100 inc premium for this type with opt variety. (9 blks of 4). (P)
$220
$350
3227
1905 Constitution opt set 1h-50h opt type I/II prs (small C & large C) -only values printed thus. VF fresh MUH (25h M). Mi 51-6(var) cat €500 for M, & MUH should be at least double, €900, SG 120-25(var). Very scarce. Exp Dr Velickovic AIEP. (P)
$375
$500
3228
1905 Constitution opt set 2h-5K with smallest "YCTAB" opt (8¼mm) -only found on these values (10h not issued). VF fresh M. SG 121-8(I) cat £225, Mi 52-60V cat €220. (6). (P)
$180
$275
3229
1905 Constitution opt 2h, 25h, 50h & 1K-5K, opt type V (large C, YCTAB 8¼mm, SG type I), as UL stamp of blks of 4, others opt type II -only these values made, so a comp set. VF fresh M, 5K MUH. Mi 52-59V cat €212, SG 121-28a cat £237 as singles, plus large premium for scarce se-tenant blks. (6 blks of 4). (P)
$220
$350
3230
1905 Constitution opt 5h green DOUBLE opt type III (large C, YCTAB 11½mm, SG type IV), perf 13x13½. VF fresh M. Mi 53III(var), SG 122bd cat £130+. (P)
$50
$80
3231
1905 Constitution opt 25h blue pr, opt type II (large C, YCTAB 9¾mm, SG type II), perf 13x13½, opt black instead of red. Superb fresh MLH. Mi 55II(var), SG 114a(var). Exp Dr Velickovic AIEP. (P)
$150
$250
3232
1905 Constitution opt 5K cinnamon, opt type II (large C, YCTAB 9¾mm, SG type II), perf 13x12½, brownish-grey opt instead of black, with normal to compare. VF fresh M. Mi 59II(var), SG 128a(var). (P)
$120
$180
3233
1905 Constitution opt 5K cinnamon, opt type III (large C, YCTAB 11½mm, SG type IV), perf 13x12½ blk of 4, varieties UL with double "t" in Constitution, plus full opt offset on gum inc the variety. VF fresh MUH. Mi 59III(var), SG 128c/ca(var) cat £64 for M, should be at least £128 MUH, plus premium for offset. (P)
$80
$120
3234
1905 Constitution opt 5K cinnamon, opt type III (large C, YCTAB 11½mm, SG type IV), perf 13x12½ blk of 4, varieties UL with "Coustitution" ('u' for 'n'), plus full opt offset on gum, inc variety. Superb fresh VF MUH. Mi 59III(var), SG 128c/ca(var) cat £64 for M, should be at least £128 MUH, plus premium for offset. (P)
$90
$120
3235
1905 Constitution opt Postage Due set 5h-1K, opt type I (small C, SG type 5), plus 10h with opt type III (SG type IV) with 5 opt errors, V for Y in YCTAB, Constitution missing 1st or 2nd "i", with double "t", or spelt "Coustitution". F-VF MLH/MUH. Mi P14-18 & P15(var), SG D120-24 & 131(var) cat £100+ & undercatalogued. (10). (P)
$180
$250
3236
1905 Constitution opt Postage Due set 5h-1K, opt type I (small C, SG type 5), horiz prs, grossly misplaced angled opts. F-VF fresh M/MUH. Mi P14-18(var), SG D120-24(var). Spectacular. (5 prs). (P)
$60
$90
3237
1905 Constitution opt Postage Dues 5h, 25h & 50h, error opt INVERTED. VF fresh M/MLH. SG D120-23a cat £135, Mi P14, 16 & 17(var). (3). (P)
$110
$150
3238
1905 Constitution opt Postage Due 50h green, opt type I (small C, SG type 5), blk of 10 (5x2), error grossly shifted opt at an angle, so lower row totally missing opt, upper row only 1st stamp with full opt, others progressively less opt. VF fresh MUH. Mi P17(var), SG D123(var). Spectacular. (P)
$150
$250
3239
1905 Constitution black opt 1h blue, opt type 2, ERROR of opt colour, should be red. VF fresh M. SG 120(var), Mi 51II(var). Exp Dr Velickovic AIEP. (P)
$110
$150
3240
1906 Constitution black opt 5h green, opt type 4 (Mi type 3), ERROR of opt colour, should be red. Fresh MLH. SG 122c(var), Mi 53III(var). Exp Dr Velickovic AIEP. (P)
$120
$180
3241
1906 Constitution black opt 25h blue, opt type 2, ERROR of opt colour, should be red. VF fresh M. SG 124a(var), Mi 55II(var) (P)
$90
$120
3242
1910 Anniversary 2pa olive imperf ERROR of colour, with issued chocolate colour to compare. VF fresh M. SG 142(var), Mi 75F. Very rare. Dr Velikovic AIEP photo cert. (P)
$450
$650
3243
1910 Anniversary 5Per blue blk of 4 IMPERF at sides, base & between, perf 12½ at top only. VF fresh M, barest trace of horiz red crayon cancelling lines, plus 1916 Austrian Occupation opt revenues 5p, 10p, 20p, 30p & 50p. VF fresh M/MUH. SG 152(var), Bft 20-22, 51 & 53. (5, plus blk). (P)
$90
$120
3244
1917 Govt in Exile King set 1pa-5Per, opt in Cyrillic "Free Montenegro", plus Postage Dues 5pa-50pa & AR 10pa & 25pa, prepared in France but unissued. VF MUH. SG mentioned in footnote but unpriced. (19) (P)
$50
$100
3245
1917 Govt in Exile King set 1pa-5Per, opt in Cyrillic "Free Montenegro", plus Postage Dues 5pa-50pa & AR 10pa & 25pa, almost all in marginal blks of 4 ,prepared in France but unissued. VF MUH. SG mentioned in footnote but unpriced. (19 blks of 4) (P)
$150
$250
3246
1917 Govt in Exile unissued King set 1pa-5Per imperf, opt in Cyrillic "Free Montenegro". Mostly VF MUH. (12). (P)
$90
$120
3247
1905 Constitution opt 25h Lettercards (2), one with error opt DOUBLE, 1 shifted about 3mm, another grossly misplaced so only part on selvedge. F-VF UN. Mi K12(var), H&G B12(var).
$90
$120
3248
1906 Cover franked Constitution opt 1h, 2h (2) & 5h, tied by violet "Cettigne 6 1 1906" cds, the 5h with shifted opt -all opt type I (SG type 5). To Cattaro, with Kotor arrival b/s. Mi 51-53I. Scarce on non-Bickel cover.
$110
$150
MOROCCO AGENCIES
3249
1907-13 opt KEVII set ½d to 2/6. VF M/MLH. SG 31-38 cat £150. (8). (P)
$110
$150
3250
1884 Folded letter wrapper (separations reinforced), endorsed inside "1884 Jacob Serrulla Tanger 7 Dicembre", franked GB QV 2½d lilac tied by "Gibraltar DE 9 84 A26" duplex pmk. To France, with "Estafeta de, Cambio Madrid" transit & Lyon arrival b/s. SG Z80. VF fresh. (P)
$1100
$1500
3251
1891 use of Gibraltar QV 20c red Registered Envelope with all registered text struck out & franked QV 10c red BISECT to pay printed matter rate only, the embossed 20c on reverse uncancelled. Bisect tied by "Tangier AP 6 91 A26" duplex pmk. To Germany, with Gibraltar transit cds, plus b/s of "Estafeta de Cambio Madrid" & Stuttgart arrival cds. Extremely rare usage. (P)
$1300
$2000
3252
1898 "Morocco Agencies" opt on Gibraltar QV 5c green Postcards, opt types 1 & 2, plus opt error "Morocco Agency". Superb UN. Mi P1/P1(var). (3). (P)
$600
$900
3253
1898 "Morocco Agency" error opt on Gibraltar QV 5c green Postcard, also error opt DOUBLE. Superb UN. Mi P1(var). Previously unrecorded & UNIQUE error combination. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$2500
$4000
3254
1898 "Morocco Agencies" opt Gibraltar wrappers QV 5c dark green error opt DOUBLE, plus QV 10c red (flts) enclosed for comparison. VF UN. MI S1(var) & S2. Previously unrecorded & believed unique. (2). (P)
$800
$1500
3255
1903 use of "Morocco Agency" error opt on Gibraltar 5c green Postcard, uprated opt QV 10 tied by "Casablanca FE 11 03" duplex pmk. To Germany, with "Tangier" transit & Domitz arrival cds. Mi P1(var). Extremely rare. (P)
$2000
$3000
NATAL
3256
1859-60 QV Chalon 1d rose-red, no wmk, perf 14. VF M. SG 9 cat £180. (P)
$130
$200
3257
1861-62 QV Chalon 6d grey, no wmk, rough perf 14 to 16. VF fresh M. SG 13 cat £275. (P)
$200
$300
3258
1867 QV 1/- green, wmk crown CC. F-VF fresh M. SG 25 cat £250.       (P)
$150
$250
3259
1870-73 "POSTAGE POSTAGE" black opt QV 1d bright red, opt reading up & down. VF fresh M. SG 60 cat £120. (P)
$100
$150
3260
1870 "POSTAGE" green curved opt QV 1/- green. Superb fresh MUH. SG 59 cat £150 for M, should be at least double, £300 MUH & very rare thus. (P)
$300
$450
3261
1870-73 "POSTAGE POSTAGE" red opt QV 3d bright blue, opt reading up & down. VFM. SG 61 cat £130. (P)
$100
$150
3262
1873 "POSTAGE" vert opt QV 1/- purple-brown, wmk crown CC. F-VF fresh MLH. SG 63 cat £425. Rare stamp! (P)
$300
$450
3263
1874-99 QV 4d brown, wmk crown CC, perf 14. Superb fresh MLH. SG 69 cat £200. (P)
$130
$200
3264
1874-99 QV 6d bright reddish-violet, wmk crown CC. VF fresh MLH. SG 70 cat £110. (P)
$70
$100
3265
1874-99 QV 5/- carmine, wmk crown CC sideways. Superb fresh MLH. SG 73 cat £110. (P)
$80
$120
3266
1875-76 "POSTAGE" horiz opt QV 1/- green, opt SG Type 18 (no stop, 14½mm long). VF fresh MLH. SG 84 cat £140. (P)
$100
$150
3267
1877 "HALF ½" opt QV 1d rose, 2 - one with "½" overlapping "HALF" & the other separate, "½" 4½mm high, "2" with straight foot. VF fresh M. SG 85 cat £90. (2). (P)
$60
$90
3268
1877-79 QV Chalon Surch set Half-Penny/1d yellow, one penny on 6d violet & one penny on 6d rose. VF M. SG 91-93 cat £228. (3). (P)
$150
$250
3269
1882-89 QV set ½d - 6d, wmk crown CA plus ½d, 1d, 4d & 6d shades. VFM. SG 97-103 cat £345. (10). (P)
$250
$350
3270
1885-91 QV selection inc 1885 "ONE HALF-PENNY" opt QV 1d rose, 1886 "TWO PENCE" opt QV 3d grey, 1887-87 QV 2d olive green Die I & Die II plus shade, 1888 "POSTAGE" red curved opt QV 1/- orange (2) & 1891 "TWO PENCE HALFPENNY" opt QV 4d brown. VF M/MLH. SG 104, 105, 106-107, 108, 109 cat £162. (8). (P)
$100
$150
3271
1902 KEVII 5/- dull blue & rose plus shade & 10/- deep rose & chocolate, wmk crown CC. VF MLH. SG 140-141 cat £260. (3). (P)
$150
$250
3272
1902 KEVII £1 black & bright blue, wmk crown CC. Superb fresh MLH. SG 142 cat £330+. (P)
$300
$450
3273
1902 KEVII £1.10 (30/-) green & violet, wmk crown CC. Superb fresh MLH. SG 143 cat £600+. (P)
$500
$700
3274
1902 KEVII £5 mauve & black VF MLH appearance, but cleaned & expertly regummed. SG 144 cat £5500. Excellent space filler. (P)
$200
$400
3275
1902 KEVII £10 green & orange, opt SPECIMEN. Superb fresh M. SG 145as cat £425 (normal cat £14,000). (P)
$400
$600
3276
1902 KEVII £20 red & green top value, opt SPECIMEN. Superb fresh MLH. SG 145bs cat £600 (normal cat £28,000). (P)
$600
$900
3277
1904 "OFFICIAL" opt KEVII set ½d to 1/-. VF fresh MLH. SG O1-6 cat £375 & under-catalogued as a rare set. (P)
$350
$500
3278
1902-08 KEVII set ½d to 2/6 plus 1d shade, wmk mult crown. VF MLH. SG 146-157 cat £266. (9). (P)
$180
$250
3279
1908-09 KEVII 6d to 10/-, "Postage/Postage", wmk mult crown. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 165-70 cat £210. (6). (P)
$180
$250
3280
1908-09 KEVII set 6d-£1 POSTAGE POSTAGE. VF fresh MLH. SG 165-171 cat £550. (7). (P)
$450
$600
3281
1908-09 KEVII £1 purple & black on red, wmk mult crown. Superb fresh M. SG 171 cat £425. (P)
$400
$550
3283
1895 Durban provisional cover (no flap), with m/s endorsement "One half penny received in money", with signature "JW Coleman" & h/s Postmaster of Durban. Applied due to a shortage of ½d opt stamps (SG 125), with "Durban MR 22 95" cds. Is a printed advertising cover for a book & music sale. (P)
$300
$500
NAURU
3284
1913 Forerunner cover franked German Marshall Is Yacht set 3pf-5Mk, tied by "Nauru 28 7 13" cds, with reg label. To Germany with arrival b/s. VF. SG 11-23 cat £1300+++, Mi 13-25 cat €1200+++ - both as loose stamps with the common Jaluit cancels plus premium for set on cover from Nauru, which has to be at least double, so €2400+ & £2600+. Fantastic item for 1st page of a serious Nauru collection. (P)
$1500
$3000
3285
1916-23 opt KGV Seahorses 10/- indigo-blue, Waterlow printing. VF UN. SG 18 cat £11,000. A major rarity as only 60 issued & most were used. 1999 Brandon photo-cert. (P)
$4500
$6000
3286
1916-23 opt KGV Seahorses 10/- indigo-blue, opt SPECIMEN, Waterlow printing. VF fresh MLH. SG 18s cat £1000 (normal cat £11,000). Key stamp. (P)
$1000
$1300
3287
1916-23 opt Seahorses 10/- deep bright blue. VF MUH. SG 23d cat £500 for M, should be at least £1000 MUH. RPSL photo cert. (P)
$700
$1000
3288
1937-48 Ship set ½d to 10/- shiny paper. F-VF MUH. SG 26B-39B cat £200. Retail $350. (14). (P)
$170
$240
3289
1937-48 Ship set ½d to 10/-, shiny paper, plus ½d perf 14. VFU. SG 26-39B cat £235. (15) (P)
$100
$150
3290
1940 cover to Melbourne with S.C Lau imprint at LL, franked 1½d Ship tied by "Nauru Central Pacific cds, censor tape at left, framed "Passed By Censor v87…" in violet.
$100
$150
NEPAL
3291
1881 issue pin perf set 1a milky blue, 2a bright purple & 4a yellow-green on European wove paper. VF fresh M, all nice original gum. SG 1-3 cat £1300+. Beautiful set & the 1a milky blue shade particularly rare. 2007 Dr Hellrigl AIEP photo-cert. (3). (P)
$1100
$1500
3292
1881 issue 1a blue pin perf on European wove paper. VF fresh M appearance, sl thins, with original gum. SG 1 cat £350. (P)
$150
$250
3293
1881 issue 2a purple pin perf on European wove paper. VF fresh M appearance, sl flts & partial gum. SG 2 cat £400. (P)
$150
$250
3294
1881 issue 4a yellow-green pin perf on European wove paper. VF fresh M appearance, thin at top, with original gum. SG 3 cat £550. (P)
$200
$300
3295
1881 issue 1a blue imperf on European wove paper. VF appearance UN as issued, thins, 4 margins. SG 4 cat £225. (P)
$80
$120
3296
1881 issue 2a deep purple imperf on European wove paper heavy print. Superb fresh UN as issued, 4 margins. SG 5 cat £225. Exp Dr Hellrigl AIEP. (P)
$150
$250
3297
1881 issue 4a yellow-green imperf on European wove paper. Superb fresh UN, 4 margins. SG 6 cat £350. Exp Dr Hellrigl AIEP. (P)
$275
$400
3298
1886-89 issue 1a blue very clear impression, imperf on thin good quality native paper. Superb fresh UN as issued, 4 margins. SG 7 cat £140. Exp Dr Hellrigl AIEP. (P)
$100
$150
3299
1886-89 issue 4a green very fine impression on darker soft medium native paper, pin perf. Superb UN as issued, 4 margins all round. SG 9(var) cat £140 for imperf. Exp Dr Hellrigl AIEP. (P)
$100
$200
3300
1886-89 set 1a-4a, later blurred impressions, 3 sets various printings on medium to thick native paper, imperf - one 2a pin perf 3 sides. Mostly VF fresh UN as issued, all 4 margins. SG 10-12 cat £333. (9). (P)
$200
$300
3301
1886-89 set 1a-4a, later blurred impressions 1a blue on quality thick native paper, 2a purple & 4a green on poor thick native paper, the first 2 cnr marginals, the 4a with plate crack at LL. VF-superb UN as issued, 4 margins. SG 10-12 cat £111. 1a & 2a exp Dr Hellrigl AIEP. (3). (P)
$80
$150
3302
1886-89 issue 1a & 4a later blurred impressions, imperf on piece with rare Kathmandu negative seal pmk. VFU, 4 margins. SG 10&12 cat £88+++ plus premium for rare pmk. Exp Dr Hellrigl (P)
$100
$200
3303
1886-89 issue 1a blue imperf later blurred impression TETE-BECHE vert pr on medium native paper. VF UN as issued, 4 margins all around. SG 10a. Exp Dr Hellrigl AIEP. (P)
$70
$100
3304
1886-89 issue 4a green imperf TETE-BECHE pr, later sl blurred impression on thick native paper, natural paper bend on 1unit. Superb fresh UN, as issued, 4 margins all round. SG 12a cat £300. Exp Dr Hellrigl AIEP. (P)
$220
$300
3305
1898-99 set 1a-4a, blurred impressions on various thickness native papers imperf, 1a 2 shades, 2a 3 shades & 4a. VF UN as issued, 4 margins. SG 13-17 cat £380. (6). (P)
$250
$350
3306
1898-99 issue, 2a violet blurred impression, on thin native paper, TETE-BECHE vert pr. VF UN as issued, 4 margins all round. SG 15a cat £200. Exp Dr Hellrigl AIEP. (P)
$130
$200
3307
1898-99 issue, set 1a-4a, blurred impressions on native paper, pin perf, inc 1a & 2a 3 shades ea. Mostly F-VF UN as issued. SG ex 18-21 cat £720. A1a, exp Dr Hellrigl AIEP. (6). (P)
$400
$600
3308
1898-99 issue 2a lavender, blurred impression on thin native paper pin perf TETE-BECHE horiz pr. VF UN as issued. SG 20ba cat £250. Exp Dr Hellrigl AIEP. (P)
$180
$250
3309
1898-99 issue 4a green blurred impression on thin native paper pin perf, TETE-BECHE vert pr. F-VF as issued, sl discoloured. SG 21a cat £900. Extremely rare. (P)
$400
$700
3310
1899-1900 issue ½a black clear impression on native paper, imperf blk of 4. Superb UN as issued, 4 margins all round. SG 22 cat £280. Exp Dr Hellrigl AIEP. (4). (P)
$150
$250
3311
1899-1900 issue ½a black, clear impression, imperf on good quality native paper & pin perf on poor quality paper. Superb UN as issued, the imperf marginal with 4 margins. SG 22-23 cat £99. (2). (P)
$50
$80
3312
1899-1900 issue ½a black clear impression on native paper, imperf blk of 4. Superb VFU, 4 margins all round. SG 22 cat £600+ as singles plus premium for rare multiple. Exp Dr Hellrigl AIEP. (4). (P)
$300
$500
3313
1899-1900 issue ½a black clear impression on native paper, TETE-BECHE horiz pr. VF UN, 4 margins all round. SG 22a cat £120. Exp Dr Hellrigl AIEP. (P)
$70
$100
3314
1899-1900 issue ½a black, clear impression on native paper, pin perf, TETE-BECHE horiz pr. VF UN as issued. SG 23a cat £225. Exp Dr Hellrigl AIEP. (P)
$130
$200
3315
1901-17 issue 1a blue recut, on European paper, imperf. VFU, 4 margins. SG 24 cat £1000. Very rare genuine example. Exp Dr Hellrigl AIEP & Heddergott BPP while certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$700
$1000
3316
1901-17 issue 1a blue on poor, thin native paper, comp sheet of 64 (8x8) from setting 27. Could well be some tete-beche prs there but who can tell?? Mostly F-VFU with telegraph cancels - probably used for bulk payment of telegraph fees. SG 26 cat £832++ for singles - full sheet U must be extremely rare. (64). (P)
$300
$600
3317
1901-17 issue 1a blue recut, on native paper, imperf, TETE-BECHE horiz pr. Superb VFU with telegraph cancel, 4 margins all round. SG 26a cat £43.
$25
$40
3318
1901-17 issue 1a blue-green ERROR OF COLOUR on native paper, imperf - very poor impression & paper quality. U, 4 margins, with telegraph cancel, which the SG price is for SG 26b cat £400. Exp Dr Hellrigl AIEP. (P)
$275
$400
3319
1901-17 issue 1a blue-green ERROR OF COLOUR on native paper, blurred impression on very thin paper, horiz pr. F-VFU, 4 margins all round, with telegraph cancel, which the SG price is for. SG 26b cat £800. 2007 Dr Hellrigl AIEP photo-cert. (2). (P)
$400
$600
3320
1907 Pashupati issue set 2p-16p. F-VF M. SG 30-33 cat £50. (4).
$30
$40
3321
1907 Pashupati issue 2p imperf PROOF blk of 4 in issued colour. F-VF UN as made, sl paper wrinkles. SG 30(p). (P)
$100
$200
3322
1907 Pashupati issue 2p dark green DIE PROOF on thick chalk-surfaced paper. UN, as made, creased, 4 margins. SG 30(p). Extremely rare. (P)
$200
$400
3323
1907 Pashupati issue set 2p-16p imperf PLATE PROOF blks of 4 in issued colours. Mostly VF UN as made. SG 30-33(p). 2007 Dr Hellrigl AIEP photo-cert. (P)
$700
$1000
3324
1907 Pashupati issue 4p green marginal IMPERF blk of 6 with delivery date? h/s in margin. VF UN, sl staining. SG 31(p). Exp Dr Hellrigl AIEP. (P)
$150
$300
3325
1907 Pashupati issue 16p purple IMPERF PLATE PROOF sheet of 100 with "Special Postage Paper London" sheet wmk. Overall VF UN as made. SG 33(p) cat £2500+++ as normal perf stamps alone, plus large premium for extremely rare proof sheet. 2007 Dr Hellrigl AIEP photo-cert. (100). (P)
$2000
$3000
3326
1917-30 issue ½a black on thin native paper, comp imperf sheet of 64 (8x8), from setting 12 inc 4 inverted cliches (pos 1, 6, 7, 8) giving 4 tete-beche prs. FU-VFU with telegraph cancels, some aging. SG 34/34a cat £634 as tete-beche prs & singles, plus premium for full sheet. U sheet must be rare. (P)
$200
$400
3327
1917-30 issue ½a red-orange on native paper, imperf. Superb VF U, 4 large margins, with telegraph cancel, which the SG price is for. SG 35 cat £350+++ & much under-catalogued as vast majority on the market are forgeries. The key standard stamp of Nepal. 2007 Dr Hellrigl AIEP photo-cert. (P)
$500
$1000
3328
1917-30 issue 2a on various native paper in various shades with crimson, red-brown, purple, maroon, brown, chestnut & violet - all as TETE-BECHE horiz prs, violet as a strip of 3. F-VFU, 4 margins all round, with telegraph cancels, which the SG price is for. SG ex 36a-40a cat £412. (6 prs, strip of 3). (P)
$200
$300
3329
1917-30 issue 2a orange-brown on poor quality thin native paper, comp sheet of 53 inc 3 blank positions & 7 inverted cliches in pos 5, 8, 14, 15, 18, 19, 48 - thus allowing 7 tete-beche prs. F-VF UN as issued. SG 40/4a cat £1280+++ as tete-beche & singles alone, plus premium for full sheet. Dr Hellrigl AIEP photo-cert. (53). (P)
$800
$1200
3330
1917-30 issue 4a green blurred impression on native paper imperf, irregular blk of 8 with inverted cliché at third position down right side, giving TETE-BECHE vert pr or strip of 3. Stamps VF fresh UN as issued, full margins all around. SG 41/41a cat £556++ plus premium for scarce blk. (P)
$400
$700
3331
1917-30 issue 4a green blurred impression on native paper, TETE-BECHE horiz pr, imperf. VFU, 4 margins all around, with telegraph cancel, which the SG price is for SG 41a cat £400. (P)
$200
$300
3332
1930 Pashupati issue set 2p-5R. VF fresh M. SG 43-50 cat £200. (8). (P)
$130
$180
3333
1930 Pashupati issue 2p imperf PLATE PROOF blk of 4, darker shade than usual. VF UN as made. SG 43(p). Rare. (4). (P)
$200
$400
3334
1930 Pashupati issue 2p & 4p imperf PLATE PROOF blks of 4. VF fresh UN as made. SG 43-44(p). Proof of this issue very rare, only these 2 values known as imperf proofs. 2007 Dr Hellrigl AIEP photo-cert. (2 blks). (P)
$700
$1000
3335
1930 Pashupati issue 5R top value blk of 12. F-VF UN. SG 50 cat £492+ as singles. Ex Perkins Bacon archives. (12). (P)
$200
$300
3336
1935 Pashupati issue set 2p-32p. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 51-56 cat £150. (6). (P)
$100
$130
3337
1935 Pashupati issue 2p imperf PLATE PROOF blk of 4. VF UN as made. SG 51(p). (4). (P)
$200
$400
3338
1935 Pashupati issue 2p, 4p, 16p, 24p, 32p imperf PLATE PROOF set (no 8p proofs made). Superb UN as made. SG 51 -56(p). Very rare. All exp Dr Hellrigl AIEP. (5 prs). (P)
$800
$1200
3339
1935 Pashupati issue 2p brown IMPERF PLATE PROOF part sheet of 88 (UL cnr blk of 12 removed). VF UN as made. SG 51(p) cat £506 as perf singles alone, plus premium for proofs. 2007 Dr Hellrigl AIEP photo-cert. (88) (P)
$600
$1000
3340
1935 Pashupati issue 4p green perforated PLATE PROOF sheet of 100 with perfs greatly shifted down, so top inscription tablet is transposed, & missing from bottom row. F-VF UN as made. SG 52(p) cat £575 as normal singles. Such misplaced perf sheets are known to be from Perkins Bacon archives. Very rare. 2007 Dr Hellrigl AIEP photo-cert. (100). (P)
$700
$1200
3341
1935 Pashupati issue 4p yellow-green imperf PLATE PROOF blk of 4. Superb UN as made. SG 52(p). (4). (P)
$100
$200
3342
1935 Pashupati issue 4p green perforated PLATE PROOF sheet of 100 with perfs at an angle so diag through stamps! Plus correct line of perfs at top. F-VF UN as made. SG 52(p) cat £575++ as normal singles. Such misplaced perf sheets are known to be from Perkins Bacon archives. Spectacular & extremely rare. 2007 Dr Hellrigl AIEP photo-cert. (100). (P)
$1000
$2000
3343
1935 Pashupati issue 4p green IMPERF PLATE PROOF sheet of 100. VF UN as made. SG 52(p) cat £575 as normal perf stamps. Very rare. 2007 Dr Hellrigl AIEP photo-cert. (100). (P)
$1000
$1500
3344
1941-46 Pashupati local printing set 2p-1R, 2 ea value (3 of 1R) plus 2p green error, all diff shades/printings, plus 2p, 4p & 8p in imperf horiz marginal prs. VF fresh M/MUH/UN as issued. SG 57-63 cat £247 plus the imperfs. (16 +3prs).
$150
$300
3345
1941-46 Pashupati local printing 2p green ERROR OF COLOUR comp sheet of 40 (4x10) with all margins, imprints etc in Hindi, inc extra tab margin at base. Overall VF fresh MUH. SG 57b cat £460 as M singles, should be at least duble  £920 MUH plus premium for full sheet. (40). (P)
$200
$400
3346
1941 Pashupati local printing 32p vert pr, variety imperf between. Superb fresh M/MUH. SG 62a listed but unpriced. Extremely rare. (P)
$500
$1000
NETHERLANDS
3347
1946 Queen High Val set 1G-10G. VF fresh M. Mi 453-456; SG 616-619 cat £680 = A$1400+ . (4) (P)
$120
$160
NETHERLAND INDIES – JAP OCCUP
3348
Naval Control Area: 1943 Bird & Flag set 2c-1G. VF fresh MUH. SG 152-62 cat £75 for M, should be at least double, £150 MUH. (11). (P)
$110
$150
NEW GUINEA - GERMAN
3349
1897-1900 opt Eagle set 3pf-50pf. VFU. Mi 1-6 cat €150. SG 1-6 cat £170. (6). (P)
$90
$150
3350
1901 Yacht 5Mk top value, no wmk. VFU, "Friedrich Wilhelmshafen 13/8 08" cds. SG 19 cat £650, Mi 19 cat €600. Exp Richter & Lantelme BPP. (P)
$300
$450
3351
1898 use of Germany 5pf Postcard uprated 5pf, with "Stephansort 8/3 98" cds. To Germany, with Domitz arrival cds. VF. SG Z9a cat £110 for loose stamp, Mi M46c cat €160 on cover, the card cat "from €80" for use in New Guinea, so €260++. (P)
$120
$200
3352
1898 Use of PTPO postcard 10pf red DNG opt Eagle with colour views of Erima-Hafen & Friedrich Wilhelms Hafen. To Berlin with "Berlinhafen DNG 22/5 98" cds & Berlin arrival CDS. VF fresh. Mi PP2. Beautiful card with scarce pmk. (P)
$80
$150
3353
1899 use of opt 5pf double reply Postcard uprated opt 5pf, with "Stephansort 3/6 99" cds. To Germany, with message & UN reply card attached, Swinemunde arrival cds. VF. Mi P6 cat €175+. (P)
$100
$200
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3354
1900 use of Germany Eagle 10pf Lettercard (with margins), registered & uprated opt 50pf, with "Friedrich-Wilhelmshafen 17/12 00" cds, "Einschreiben" h/s & m/s reg number. To Germany, with Colditz arrival b/s. VF. SG 6 cat £65, Mi 6 cat €60 -both as loose stamp. This lettercard unlisted used in New Guinea & nice mixed franking. (P)
$300
$500
3355
1903 cover franked DNG 20pf pr tied by two strikes of "Herbertshohe" cds (Powell 10), to France with Sarthe arrival b/s, sl flts. (P)
$180
$250
3356
1904 Use of PPC franked Yacht 5pf tied by "Friedrich Wilhelmshafen 1/8 04" cds, with colour view "Fischkorbflechtende Papuafrauen". To Germany with "Singwitz" arrival cds. VF.
$50
$100
3357
1904 Use of PPC franked Yacht 10pf tied by "Matupi 8/11 04" cds with view "Ins Wasser gebautes Papuadorf". To Germany with Hamburg arrival cds.
$50
$100
3358
1906 Use of PPC franked Yacht 5pf tied by "Herbertshohe DNG 12/5 06" cds, with view "Festessen in einem Papuadorf". To Germany with Staffelstain arrival cds. VF.
$50
$100
3359
1914 commercial cover (sl reduced at left), to Sydney franked DNG 10pf strip of 3 tied by Kieta 16 May cds (Powell 64), Sydney arrival b/s, minor blemishes. Scarce triple-rate cover. (P)
$300
$450
3360
1914 Use of 10pf Yacht postcard with "Eitape 3/11 14" cds, another strike at left, unaddressed. Mi P9 cat €25 for CTO, plus ARGE cat €200 net value for 2 strikes of scarce pmk. (P)
$100
$200
3361
PPC: 1900s "Asa-Kult-Haus in Nord-Neu-Guinea" with "Deutsch-Neu-Guinea" address side, "Tanz der Mitglieder des Duk-Duk Neu-Pommern Bismarck Archipel" with formula German reverse, & "Singapore (New Guinea) Native Groupe" with Anglo-French reverse. F-VF UN, 2nd aging & addressed. (3).
$80
$150
3362
PPC: 1905-13 franked Yacht 5pf, or 2 with stamp removed. Views of Water Village, Native Man or Woman (Madchen von der Insel Lirr), Family Bathing Children, Herbertshohe & Children at New Dettelsauer Mission. Fair-VFU. (6).
$150
$250
3363
PPC: 1900s photo types with Market Day at Toma New Pommerania, & triptych of Toma views. Superb UN. (2).
$120
$200
NEW GUINEA - GRI OPTS
3364
1914-15 "GRI 8d" 5mm opt DNG Yacht 80pf. VF MLH. Mi 11II cat €500, SG 26 cat £425. Only 643 printed. (P)
$400
$550
3365
1914-15 "GRI 2d" 5mm opt on Marshalls Yacht 20pf blk of 4. VF fresh MUH. SG 53 cat £108 for M singles, should be double, £216 MUH. Retail $280 for singles. (P)
$110
$150
3366
1914-15 "G.R.I. 2d" 5mm opt Marshalls Yacht 20pf, variety "no stop after d" (setting 2, pos 5). VF MUH. SG 53e cat £70 for M, should be at least £140 MUH. (P)
$70
$100
3367
1914-15 "GRI 3d" 5mm opt Marshalls Yacht 30pf. VF fresh MLH. Mi 5I cat €450. SG 55 cat £475. Only 263 printed. (P)
$400
$550
3368
1914-15 "GRI 4d" 5mm opt Marshalls Yacht 40pf VF fresh MUH. SG 56 cat £170 for M, should be double, £340 MUH. Retail $750. (P)
$300
$400
3369
1914-15 "GRI 8d" 5mm opt Marshalls Yacht 80pf. Superb fresh MLH. Mi 9I cat €600, SG 58 cat £475. Only 490 printed. (P)
$400
$600
3370
1914 "GRI 8d" 5mm opt Marshalls Yacht 80pf, marginal vert pr, lower stamp error opt DOUBLE. Superb fresh 1MLH/1MUH, normal MLH & error MUH with pristine never hinged original gum. SG 58+58e cat £10,475 for M singles, should be at least double, MUH error, thus £20,475, plus premium for such a spectacular se-tenant error multiple. Copy of 1959 BPA photo cert for blk, while new Ceremuga AIEP photo cert can be obtained on request. (2) (P)
$15000
$25000
3371
1915 "1" on "GRI 2d" opt Marshalls Yacht 10pf. VF fresh MLH. Mi 14, SG 63 cat £200 for M, should be at least double, £400 MUH. Only 480 printed. (P)
$375
$500
3372
1915 "OS GRI 1d" opt DNG Yacht set 3pf & 5pf. VFM. Mi D1-2, SG O1-2 cat £132. (2). (P)
$110
$150
3373
1914-15 Censored cover with provisional franking of no opt Kangaroos perf OS ½d (cnr flt) & 2d, tied by s/l violet "Herbertshohe" h/s, to Sydney with censor tape. Due to shortages of stamps, small numbers of perf OS Kangaroos from Aust Army stocks were issued in New Guinea. Very rare cover. 2015 Ceremuga AIEP photo-cert. (P)
$1200
$2000
3374
1915 covers franked "G.R.I. 2d" 5mm opt Marshalls Yacht 10pf & 20pf, tied oval "Rabaul JAN 26 1915" (Powell 53) h/s in violet, minor cover blemishes. SG 52-3 cat £95 & "from x2" on cover. Attractive pr. (P)
$180
$300
NEW GUINEA - NWPI OPTS
3375
1915-16 opt KGV 1d red die II-I-I type a horiz strip of 3, plus a type b single, from old-time study very well annotated on pages. VFU. SG 67/67c cat £160. (4). (P)
$130
$170
3376
1915-16 opt Kangaroo 2d grey 1st wmk, type a/c horiz pr from reset last opt row on forme of 30. VF fresh MUH/MLH. SG 73 cat £40 as M singles, should be at least £60 MUH/M, plus large premium for scarce opt substitution pr. (P)
$100
$200
3377
1915-16 opt Kangaroo 6d ultramarine 1st wmk inverted, opt type a. VF MLH. SG 78w cat £300. (P)
$180
$250
3378
1915-16 opt Kangaroo 1/- green 1st wmk, comp forme of 30 inc 6 abc strips, with hollow stops pos 6, 12, 16, 18, 20 & 24, plate 2, post L31-60, 2st state of 4th opt setting with hollow stops, original stamps with varieties inc "dent in left frame" (L38), "bulge in left frame" (L45), "break in Gulf of Carpentaria" (L47). Mostly VF fresh MUH, trace of yellowed gum on 2 or 3 stamps. SG 81 cat £1800 as M singles, should be at least £3600 MUH plus big premium for comp forme, & for varieties. Superb exhibition piece. (P)
$2000
$3000
3379
1915-16 opt Kangaroo 5/- grey & yellow, 1st wmk, opt type c. Superb fresh M. SG 83 cat £2750. Very rare as only tiny number printed - certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$2300
$3000
3380
1915-16 opt Kangaroo 10/- 1st wmk, opt type a. Superb fresh M, near perfect centring. SG 84 cat £150. (P)
$120
$180
3381
1915-16 opt Kangaroo 2d grey 2nd wmk old-time study very well annotated on pages noting opt or stamp varieties, some listed in ACSC, inc M type a (3), an abc strip & vert strip of 5, plus U type b (2) & 2 abc strips. F-VF M/U. SG 86 cat £650+. (5, plus 4 strips).
$400
$600
3382
1915-16 opt Kangaroo 2/- brown 3rd wmk inverted, opt type c. VFU. SG 97w cat £90. (P)
$70
$100
3383
1915-16 opt Kangaroo £1 chocolate & dull blue 3rd wmk, opt type a. VF MLH. SG 99 cat £350. (P)
$300
$400
3384
1915-16 opt Kangaroo £1 chocolate & dull blue 3rd wmk, opt type a. VFU with Rabaul cds. SG 99 cat £450. (P)
$400
$550
3385
1915-16 opt Kangaroo £1 chocolate & dull blue, opt type c. VFU. SG 99 cat £450. (P)
$350
$450
3386
1918 "One Penny" opt KGV 5d brown abc strip. VFU/CTO, "Rabaul 29 MY 18" cds. SG 100 cat £320. (P)
$275
$400
3387
1918-23 opt KGV 1d carmine-red, variety "SUBSTITUTED CLICHÉ DIE I" FU with part Madang cds. SG 103a cat £650. Rare, especially used. (P)
$375
$500
3388
1918-23 opt KGV 1d red Die I-II pr, 5th setting. Superb W/C fresh MUH. SG 103b cat £110 as M single, such W/C MUH pr should cat at least 3 times, £350 = A$750, retail similar. (P)
$180
$250
3389
1918-23 opt KGV 1d carmine-red, Die II, substituted cliché (plate 2, pos R6/4). F-VF M. SG 103ba cat £1000. Rare. (P)
$700
$1000
3390
1918-23 opt KGV 1d carmine-red variety "SUBSTITUTED CLICHÉ DIE II". Superb VFU with crisp 1919 Rabaul cds. SG 103ba cat £650. Rare, especially FU. 1984 RPSV photo-cert. (P)
$450
$600
3391
1918-23 opt KGV 5d brown old-time study very well annotated on page noting opt or stamp varieties, some listed in ACSC, inc M (6) & U (11), inc shades. F-VF M/U. SG 105 cat £155+. (17).
$100
$150
3392
1918-23 opt Kangaroo 2d grey 3rd wmk old-time study very well annotated on page noting opt or stamp varieties, some listed in ACSC, inc M (3) & U (6), inc die 2. F-VF M/U. SG 106 cat £247+.
$150
$250
3393
1918-23 opt Kangaroo 6d ultramarine 3rd wmk old-time study very well annotated on pages noting opt or stamp varieties, some listed in ACSC, inc M (12) & U (4), in wide range of shades. F-VF M/U. SG 110/110a cat £360+. (16).
$230
$350
3394
1918-23 opt Kangaroo 9d violet 3rd wmk old-time study well annotated on pages noting opt or stamp varieties, some listed in ACSC, inc M (7) & U (5), inc shades. F-VF M/U. SG 112 cat £313+. (12).
$200
$300
3395
1918-23 opt KGV ½d green, LM wmk inverted. F-VF fresh MUH. SG 119w cat £130 for M, should be at least £260 MUH. (P)
$100
$150
3396
1919-23 opt KGV 1d rosine, Die I, perf OS, rough unsurfaced paper. VFU. SG O16 cat £190. (P)
$150
$250
3397
1919-23 opt KGV 2d orange perf OS, 6 diff shades. F-VFU. SG O18 cat £288+. (6). (P)
$100
$200
3398
1916? cover franked opt Kangaroo 2½d 1st wmk pr (perf flts) tied by indistinct cds. To Sweden & endorsed "Letters of Enemy's country enclosed", with indistinct Stockholm machine pmk b/s. (P)
$250
$500
3399
1917 Registered cover franked Kangaroo 2/- 3rd wmk inverted, opt type b, tied by "Rabaul 18 JA 17" cds, with German type reg label. To Switzerland with censor h/s, on reverse "The Treasury Rabaul" oval cachet, plus b/s of Sydney & Bern. VF. SG 97w cat £110 inc type b premium & cat "from x5" on cover. (P)
$300
$500
3400
1916 Registered cover franked opt KGV set ½d-5d (½d opt type b, others c) & Kangaroos 2½d & 3d 1st wmk, 2d, 6d, 9d & 1/- 2nd wmk (all opt type a), tied by Rabaul 26 JE 17" cds, with German Rabaul reg label & censor h/s. To Switzerland with Sydney & Bern b/s. SG 65-72, 74, 76, 86 & 88-90 cat £220, & "from x5" on cover. Very attractive. (P)
$375
$500
3401
1917 Registered cover franked opt KGV ½d, 1d, 4d & 5d plus Kangaroos 1st wmk 2½d & 9d, 2nd wmk 6d & 1/-,3rd wmk 2d & 3d, tied by "Rabaul 7 JL 17" cds, with German type reg label. To Melbourne with Sydney & Melbourne b/s. SG 65a, 67b, 70, 72, 74, 79, 88, 90, 94 & 96 cat £204 & "from x5" on cover. (P)
$150
$200
3402
1918 Registered cover franked Kangaroo 2/- 3rd wmk, opt type c, tied by "Rabaul 16 AU 18" cds, with German type reg label. To Switzerland,, Sydney & Bern b/s. SG 97 cat £50, & "from x15" on cover. (P)
$150
$250
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3403
1917 registered cover franked opt Kangaroo 2½d 1st wmk pr opt type c & KGV ½d opt type a, both tied by "Kawieng 8 JE 17" cds. Cover endorsed "Letter for enemy country enclosed" with reg no 363 in blue & red crayon. To Switzerland with censor tape & "Bern 22 11 19" b/s - either date error or held for over 2 years due to contents. SG 65 & 74 cat £40 & "from x5" on cover. (P)
$400
$600
3404
1919 Registered cover franked opt Kangaroo 2d 2nd wmk, 2½d 1st wmk & 3d 3rd wmk, plus KGV ½d & 1d red, all opt type c, tied by "Namatanai Queensland 5 SE 19" violet cds, with German type reg label. To Switzerland with b/s of Sydney & Bern. VF. SG 65, 67, 74, 86 & 96 cat £77, & "from x5" on cover plus premium for rare cancel. (P)
$300
$500
3405
1920 Registered censored cover franked 2nd type opts KGV 5d & Kangaroo 9d & 1/- 3rd wmks with "Kokopo 21 SE 20" cds, (apparently pre-cancelled), with reg label plus Australian & German censor tapes & oval "Passed by Censor AN & MEF No.1", plus Hamburg arrival b/s. SG 105 & 112-13a cat £90 & "from x4" on cover. Very late censored mail! & rare franking. (P)
$500
$800
3406
1921 Censored cover franked opt KGV 4d orange tied by "Madang MR 21" cds. To Austria, with censor tape & oval "Passed by Censor AN & MEF No.1" cachet. Rare usage & censor cachet
$300
$500
3407
1922 Registered cover (part flap excised), franked opt Kangaroo 3d Die I & KGV 1d red strip of 3, tied by "Rabaul 21 JL 22" cds, with reg label. To Austria with b/s of Rabaul, Sydney & London. SG 103 & 109 cat £31, & "from x4" on cover. Rare usage. (P)
$200
$400
NEW GUINEA
3408
1925-27 Huts set ½d-£1 inc all 6d shades. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 125-36 cat £430. (15). (P)
$400
$500
3409
1925-27 Huts set ½d-£1 with extra listed 6d shade. F-VFU, all proper cds from correct period. SG 125-36 cat £700 & much undercatalogued as genuine used sets are very rare - over 10 times scarcer than mint. (14). (P)
$800
$1200
3410
1925-27 Huts ½d to 1/-, plus 6d bistre, ea in matching imprint strip of 4 from top of sheet, odd separation. Generally VF MUH. SG 125-32, 130a, cat £350 as M singles, should be at least £700 MUH, plus premium for imprints. (10 strips of 4). (P)
$375
$500
3411
1931 Huts Airmail set ½d-£1. F-VFU, all correct Rabaul cds from correct period. SG 137-49 cat £500 & much under-catalogued as genuine used sets are very rare - over 10 times scarcer than mint. (13). (P)
$600
$900
3412
1931 Huts Airmail set ½d-£1. VF fresh MUH, many with part imprint margins. SG 137-49 cat £250 for M, should be at least £500 MUH. (13). (P)
$500
$700
3413
1931 Huts Airmail set ½d-£1. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 137-49 cat £250. (13). (P)
$200
$275
3414
1931 Dated Bird set 1d-£1. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 150-62 cat £425. (13) (P)
$350
$450
3415
1931 Dated Bird Airmail opt set ½d-£1. VF fresh MLH. SG 163-76 cat £300. (14). (P)
$150
$300
3416
1931 Dated Bird Airmail 1½d vermilion comp sheet of 30 with Ash imprint. Stamps fresh MUH, perf separations. SG 165 cat £112+ as M singles, should be at least £224 MUH, plus premium for sheet.
$90
$150
3417
1931 Dated Bird Airmail 2d claret comp sheet of 30 with Ash imprint. Stamps generally fresh MUH. SG 166 cat £112+ as M singles, should be at least £224 MUH.
$70
$100
3418
1931 Dated Bird OS set 1d to 5/-. VF fresh MUH. SG O31-41 cat £225 for M, should be at least £450 MUH. (P)
$450
$650
3419
1931 Dated Bird OS set 1d to 5/-. VF fresh M. SG O31-41 cat £225. (11). (P)
$180
$250
3420
1931 Dated Bird OS 1d green comp sheet of 30 with Ash imprint. Generally VF MUH, few tones. SG O31 cat £360 as M singles, should be double, £720 MUH.
$220
$350
3421
1931 Dated Bird OS 1½d vermilion comp sheet of 30 with Ash imprint. Stamps MUH, few tones. SG O32 cat £360 as M singles, should be at least £720 MUH.
$200
$300
3422
1932-34 Undated Bird set 1d-£1. VF fresh MUH. SG 177-89 cat £250 for M, should be at least £500 MUH. (15). (P)
$475
$700
3423
1932-34 Undated Bird set 1d-£1. VF MLH/MUH. SG 177-89 cat £250+. (15). (P)
$120
$250
3424
1932-34 Undated Bird set 1d-£1. VFU. SG 177-89 cat £300. (15).          (P)
$220
$300
3425
1932-34 Undated Bird ½d orange unissued w/o Airmail opt. VF MUH, tropicalized gum. SG footnote cat £100 for M, should be at least £200 MUH. (P)
$120
$160
3426
1932-34 Undated Bird ½d orange, unissued w/o Airmail opt. VF fresh MLH. SG footnote cat £100. (P)
$100
$150
3427
1932-34 Undated Bird Airmail set ½d-£1. VF MUH. SG 190-203 cat £250 for M, should be at least £500 MUH. (16). (P)
$450
$650
3428
1932-34 Undated Bird Airmail set ½d-£1. VF MLH/MUH, mostly fresh. SG 190-203 cat £250. (16). (P)
$150
$250
3429
1932-34 Undated Bird Airmail set ½d-£1. VFU. SG 190-203 cat £275. (16). (P)
$200
$300
3430
1932-34 Undated Bird Airmail 1d sheet of 30 with imprint. VF -superb fresh MUH. SG 191 cat £38 for M singles, should be at least £76 MUH, plus premium for sheet.
$50
$80
3431
1932-34 Undated Bird Airmail 1½d sheet of 30 with imprint. VF -superb fresh MUH. SG 192 cat £52 for M singles, should be at least £104 MUH, plus premium for sheet.
$70
$100
3432
1935 Bulolo Airmail £2 bright violet. Superb fresh MLH. SG 204 cat £350. (P)
$275
$375
3433
1935 Bulolo Airmail £2 violet. VF MUH. SG 204 cat £350 for M, should be at least £700 MUH. (P)
$300
$600
3434
1935 Bulolo Airmail £2 violet. VF MLH sl tropicalized gum. SG 204 cat £350. (P)
$200
$300
3435
1935 Bulolo Airmail £2 violet. VFU. SG 204 cat £140. (P)
$110
$150
3436
1935 Bulolo Airmail £5 green. Superb fresh MUH, right marginal. SG 205 cat £750 M, should be at least £1500 MUH. (P)
$1300
$1800
3437
1935 Bulolo Airmail £5 green. Superb MUH. SG 205 cat £750 for M, should be at least £1500 MUH. (P)
$1100
$1500
3438
1935 Bulolo Airmail £5 emerald-green. Superb fresh MLH. SG 205 cat £750. Key top value. (P)
$600
$900
3439
1935 Bulolo Airmail £5 green. VFU. SG 205 cat £450. (P)
$350
$450
3440
1939 Bulolo Airmail set ½d-£1. VF MUH. SG 212-25 cat £1100 for M, should be at least £2200 MUH. Very scarce MUH! (14). (P)
$1000
$1300
3441
1939 Bulolo Airmail set ½d-£1. Mostly VF MUH. SG 212-25 cat £1100. (14). (P)
$800
$1200
3442
1939 Bulolo Airmail set ½d to £1. VF fresh looks MUH (but expertly regummed). SG 212-25 cat £1100. (P)
$400
$600
3443
1939 Bulolo Airmail set ½d-£1. VFU. SG 212-25 cat £850. (14).           (P)
$600
$800
3444
1921-40 Postal History inc NWPI opt KGV 1d red pr on local cover & NWPI opt Kangaroo 3d & KGV 4d orange to Austria, then Huts frankings (7) inc OHMS & Airmail opts, Dated Bird 1d local use, Undated Bird frankings (11) inc 2d to England, 3d to Germany (2), 9d Airmail imprint pr, 5d on New Guinea-Australia FFC, 1935 Jubilee opt set to England via Hong Kong, 1937 Coronation set on Angoram, Wewak & Rabaul registered covers, plus others inc airmail, censored, taxed etc. Mostly F-VF. Interesting lot. (31).
$300
$500
3445
1930 Flight cover Wau-Rabaul franked Huts 1½d tied by "Post Office Wau 20 SE 30" cds, with Guinea Airways cachet at UL. VF. AAMC P25 cat $325. (P)
$100
$200
3446
1931 FFC England-New Guinea by 1st All Australia Special Flight, franked KGV 1/- & 4d tied by "Tadworth Surrey 17 DE 31" cds. To Rabaul with arrival cds & special red cachet b/s of Brisbane, Rabaul, Kavieng, Wau, Manus, Madang, Salamoa & Salamaua. AAMC P40 cat $350+ & under-catalogued. Only 300 flown. (P)
$250
$400
3447
1932 Flight cover Lae-Salamaua (centre fold) franked Dated Bird Airmail 3d, tied by "Lae 1 MR 32" cds, with Salamaua b/s. AAMC P41 cat $225.
$80
$120
3448
1932 Flight cover Bulolo-Salamaua franked Dated Bird Airmail 3d, tied by "Bulolo 15 MR 32" opening day of new PO cds, with red cachet at LL, & Salamaua b/s. AAMC P42 cat $250 & under-catalogued as only 25 flown. (P)
$100
$200
NEW HEBRIDES
3449
1908 opt KEVII set ½d to 1/-, both wmk crown CA & mult crown. Mostly VF MLH. SG 1-9 cat £200. (9). (P)
$100
$150
3450
1977 Port Vila Local Surcharge set 5F on 5c - 500F on 10F plus 15F short bar & 50F on 1F & 100F on 3F, unissued vals. SG 233-241, footnote cat £352. Rare set. 2015 Ceremuga photo-cert. (12). (P)
$275
$375
NEW HEBRIDES - FRENCH
3451
1903 Syndicat Francais pictorial set 5c-1Fr. UN, few flts. Very scarce local post. (4). (P)
$120
$200
3452
1903 Syndicat Francais pictorial set 5c-1Fr. F-VFU, few imperfections, proper "Port Vila" cds from 1903. Very scarce local post. (4). (P)
$200
$300
3453
1903 Syndicat Francais pictorial set 5c-1Fr. F-VFU, proper "Port-Vila Nelles Hebrides Sept 03" cds. Very scarce local post. (4). (P)
$300
$450
3454
1941 France Libre opt set 5c-10Fr, plus Postage Due set 5c-1Fr. VF MUH, usual colonial gum. SG F65-76, FD77-81 cat £295, Yv 124-35, T21-25 cat €345. (17). (P)
$90
$150
3455
1977 Port Vila Local Surch set 5F on 5c - 500F on 10F plus unissued vals 50F on 1F, 70F on 2F & 100F on 3F. VF fresh MUH. SG F247-F255, footnote cat £660, Yv 486-494 cat €900. Very rare set. 2015 Ceremuga photo-cert. (12) (P)
$500
$700
NEW ZEALAND
3456
1857-63 QV Chalon 2d deep dull blue, white paper, no wmk imperf. Superb U, crisp light numeral 1 cancel, 4 margins. SG 11 cat £275. CP A2c(4) NZ cat $585. (P)
$150
$200
3457
1862-64 QV Chalon 6d black-brown imperf, wmk star. VFM, 4 margins. SG 41 cat £1900+. CP A5b(1) NZ cat $3250+. Very rare. Toselli photo-cert (P)
$1500
$2500
3458
1862-64 QV Chalon 6d red-brown imperf, wmk star. VFU, 4 margins, barred oval pmk. SG 43 cat £110. CP A5b(5). NZ cat $425. (P)
$70
$100
3459
1864 QV Chalon 1d carmine-vermilion imperf, wmk NZ. Superb fresh M, 4 margins. SG 97 cat £950+. CP A1j NZ cat $2500. Rare. (P)
$800
$1200
3460
1864 QV Chalon 6d red-brown imperf, wmk NZ. VFU, 4 margins. SG 99 cat £700. CP A5f NZ cat $2750. (P)
$350
$500
3461
1864 QV Chalon 1d carmine-vermilion, wmk NZ, provisionally roul 7 at Auckland. U, barred cancel, small thin but superb appearance with 4 huge margins. SG 101 cat £3000. CP A1jY. NZ cat $7500. Extremely rare genuine. Ex Joseph Hackmey. RPSL photo-cert. (P)
$2000
$3000
3462
1864-67 QV Chalon 4d rose wmk star, perf 12½. FU. SG 119 cat £250, NZ retail $600. (P)
$100
$150
3463
1864-71 QV Chalon 6d red-brown, wmk star, perf 12½. F-VF fresh UN. SG 122 cat £325. CP A5h(1) NZ cat $450. (P)
$130
$180
3464
1871-73 QV Chalon 1d brown worn plate, wmk star, perf 12½. VF fresh UN. SG 132a cat £225. CP A1q(3) NZ cat $275. (P)
$110
$150
3465
1873 QV Chalon 2d vermilion, no wmk, perf 12½. F fresh M. SG 138 cat £160. CP A2t NZ cat $275. (P)
$80
$120
3466
1878 QV 2/- deep rose. VF fresh M, centring as usual, nice colour. SG 185 cat £375, NZ retail $1100. Exp Stolow. (P)
$300
$400
3467
1882-1900 QV 2nd Sideface 1d to 1/- black PLATE PROOF set (ex ½d, 2½d & 5d) - all the "Bock" engraved dies, inc 2 dies of 2d & 6d, all not wmk horiz prs. VF fresh UN as made. SG ex 187-93(p) cat £450 as cheapest normals. (9prs) (P)
$200
$300
3468
1898 Pictorial set ½d to 5/-, no wmk, perf 14-15, inc both 2½d. VF fresh M/MLH, generally w/c & much nicer than usual. SG 246-59 cat £900. NZ retail $2000. Very scarce set. (14). (P)
$700
$1000
3469
1898 Mt Cook 5/- vermilion, no wmk, perf 14½. VF fresh M. SG 259 cat £300. NZ retail $800. (P)
$200
$300
3470
1899 Postage Dues comp ½d to 2/-, both types 1 & 2, large & small "D", rough perf 11. F-VF M/MLH, mostly fresh. SG D1-16 cat £565. NZ retail $1300+. Rarely offered complete. (14) (P)
$375
$500
3471
1902-07 Mt Cook 5/- deep red, wmk NZ star sideways, perf 14. VF fresh MLH. SG 329 cat £225. NZ retail $800. (P)
$170
$230
3472
1906 Christchurch set ½d-6d. F-VF M. SG 370-73 cat £275, NZ retail $700. (4). (P)
$150
$250
3473
1907-11 OFFICIAL opt Pictorial set ½d to 5/-, rough perf 14. F-VF MLH. SG O59-67 cat £714. NZ retail $1800. Scarce (8). (P)
$500
$700
3474
1907-11 OFFICIAL opt Universal 1d booklet pane of 6. VF fresh MUH. CP WO2aZ. SG O60a cat £55 for M, should be at least double, £110 MUH. (P)
$100
$150
3475
1907-11 OFFICIAL opt Milford Sound 2/-. F-VF fresh MLH. SG O66 cat £85+, NZ retail $300 (P)
$70
$100
3476
1907-11 OFFICIAL opt Mt Cook 5/- red wmk sideways. Superb fresh MLH, unusually large margins & w/c. SG O67 cat £170++, NZ retail $600++. (P)
$170
$250
3477
1913 Auckland Exhibition opt set ½d-6d. F-VF MLH. SG 412-15 cat £300, NZ retail $1000. (P)
$200
$300
3478
1913 Auckland Exhibition opt set ½d-6d. VF fresh M. SG 412-15 cat £300. NZ retail $1000. (4). (P)
$250
$350
3479
1913 Auckland Exhibition opt set ½d-6d (3d & 6d on cover, sl reduced at left). VFU with exhibition cds. SG 412-15 cat £600 as loose stamps, & "from x2" on cover. (5). (P)
$500
$800
3480
1913 Auckland Exhibition opt set ½d-6d. F-VFU, all with Exhibition cds. SG 412-15 cat £600+. NZ retail $1500+. Rare used with proper cancels. (4). (P)
$500
$700
3481
1913 Auckland Exhibition opt 3d chestnut. VFU, exhibition cds. SG 414 cat £250+. Seldom seen with proper pmk. (P)
$150
$250
3483
1927-33 OFFICIAL opt KGV Admiral 2/- blue. VFU. SG O112 cat £130. NZ retail $250. (P)
$80
$120
3484
1929-30, 1934 & 1938 Healths 1d+1d. VF fresh MUH. SG 544-5, 555 & 610 cat £50 for M, should be at least £100 MUH. NZ retail $233. (4).      (P)
$80
$120
3485
1931 Smiling Boy 2d blue, plus Airmail 3d brown tied to Auckland-Rotorua FFC by departure cds, with arrival pmk alongside. SG 547 & 548 cat £76+ as loose stamps & "from x2" on cover. Rare & attractive. (P)
$120
$200
3486
1931 Health Smiling Boy set 1d & 2d. Fresh MUH, 1d sl cnr crease, VF appearance. SG 546-7 cat £150 for M, should be at least £300 MUH. NZ retail $1050. (2). (P)
$200
$300
3487
1931-35 Airmail 3d perf 14x15. VF fresh MUH. SG 548a cat £130 for M, should be at least £260 MUH. NZ retail $375. (P)
$150
$250
3488
1931-40 Arms 4/- red-brown, single wmk Wiggins Teape paper. VF fresh MLH. SG F171 cat £170. NZ retail $250 (P)
$100
$130
3489
1933 OFFICIAL opt Arms 5/- green vertical opt. VF fresh M. SG O113 cat £325. NZ retail $750. 2007 Ceremuga photo cert (P)
$250
$350
3490
1936-61 Official opt Pictorial set ½d to 5/- Arms, inc both 9d. F-VFU. SG O120-33 cat £120. (14). (P)
$80
$110
3491
1937 Kermadecs Sunday Island 3d blue ship local stamp, bottom marginal vert pr, error bottom stamp printed DOUBLE. Superb fresh MUH. Only 720 printed & exceptionally rare se-tenant with error. (2). (P)
$700
$1000
3492
1938-44 KGVI 1d green, IMPERF horiz pr, wmk mult star NZ. VF fresh MUH, all 4 margins. SG 606(var). (P)
$80
$120
3493
1938-44 KGVI 3d blue, IMPERF horiz pr, wmk mult star NZ. VF fresh MUH, all 4 margins. SG 609(var). (P)
$80
$120
3494
1939 surch 35/- on Arms 35/- orange-yellow, single wmk Cowan paper. VFM. SG F186 cat £850. NZ retail $1000. (P)
$400
$600
3495
1940-58 Arms £2.10/- red, mult wmk inverted. VF MLH. SG F207 cat £475. NZ retail $750. (P)
$300
$400
3496
1940-58 Arms £3 green, mult wmk inverted. VF MUH. SG F208w cat £250. NZ retail $500. (P)
$120
$200
3497
1940-58 Arms £4 bright blue, mult wmk inverted. VF MUH. SG F210 cat £350. NZ retail $550. (P)
$150
$250
3498
1940-58 Arms £5 indigo, mult wmk inverted. VF MUH. SG F211w cat £400. NZ retail $750. (P)
$200
$300
3499
1947-52 KGVI 2d orange, IMPERF horiz pr, wmk mult star. VF fresh MUH, all 4 margins. SG 680(var). (P)
$80
$120
3500
1947-52 KGVI 4d bright purple, IMPERF horiz pr, wmk mult star NZ. VF fresh MUH, all 4 margins. SG 681(var). (P)
$80
$120
3501
1947-52 KGVI 5d slate IMPERF horiz pr, wmk mult star NZ. VF fresh MUH, all 4 margins. SG 682(var). (P)
$80
$120
3502
1947-52 KGVI 8d violet IMPERF horiz pr, wmk mult star NZ. VF fresh MUH, all 4 margins. SG 684(var). (P)
$80
$120
3503
1947-52 KGVI 9d brown IMPERF horiz pr, wmk mult star NZ. VF fresh MUH, all 4 margins. SG 685(var). (P)
$80
$120
3504
1955-59 QEII 1d orange IMPERF interpanneau tete-beche pr ex the imprimatur sheet. VF fresh MUH, 4 margins. SG 745(var). Spectacular! (P)
$300
$500
3505
1955-59 QEII 3d vermilion IMPERF interpanneau tete-beche pr ex the imprimatur sheet. VF fresh MUH, 4 margins. SG 748(var). Spectacular! (P)
$300
$500
3506
1958 QEII 2d opt in error on 1½d "stars". VF fresh MUH. SG 763b cat £130. NZ retail $300. Scarce genuine example (beware of forgeries).       (P)
$120
$160
3507
1959 Scout Jamboree 3d sepia & carmine, horiz IMPERF pr. VF fresh M, 4 margins. SG 771(var). Very rare. (P)
$200
$300
3508
1963 Railway Centenary 3d train IMPERF, wmk "NZ / star" sideways, plus 4 progressive proofs. SG 818(var). VF fresh MUH, all marginal. Retail $750. (5) (P)
$200
$300
3509
1884 cover (opened out & w/o flap) franked GB QV 6d green SG 194 cat £380+ on cover tied by "Crook-Log Bexleyheath NO 6 84" cds. To New Zealand where twice redirected, 1st to Otago with "2" h/s & NZ 2d to pay redirection fee tied by m/s cancel, then to Napier with QV 1d pr tied by "Christchurch 27 DE 84" cds, other b/s inc Napier & Wellington. Amazing usage. (P)
$800
$1200
NEW ZEALAND - ANTARCTIC
3510
1911 Victoria Land opt 1d. VF fresh MUH. SG A3 cat £55 for M, should be at least £110 MUH (P)
$70
$100
3511
Ross Dependency: 1972-79 Pictorial 18c Iceberg die PROOF on stamp paper 85x76mm, endorsed "3" at LL. SG 14. MUH, stamp VF, horiz margin crease, finger prints in printers ink, staple hole at top. This is a UNIQUE "working proof" ex printer's archive. Great piece for specialist Antarctic collection. (P)
$400
$800
NIGER COAST
3512
1892-94 Oil Rivers opt GB QV set ½d to 1/-. VF MLH. SG 1-6 cat £150. (6) (P)
$100
$150
3513
1893 Old Calabar Bisect provisional "½d" on QV 1d lilac unsevered pr of both halves, red opt. VF fresh M. SG 7a cat £500. Very scarce genuine as only 468 printed. (P)
$450
$600
3514
1893 Old Calabar provisional "HALF PENNY" on QV 2½d, type 4 opt in green. VF fresh M. SG 11 cat £300. Rare genuine as only 180 printed. (P)
$275
$375
3515
1893 Old Calabar provisional "HALF PENNY" on QV 2½d, type 4 opt in carmine. VF fresh MLH. SG 13 cat £425. Rare genuine as only 120 printed. (P)
$375
$500
3516
1894 QV set ½d to 1/-, Niger Coast added to the die, plus ½d, 1d (2), 2d (2), 2½d, 5d (3) & 1/- (2), perfs & shades. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 45-50 cat £314. (16). (P)
$180
$275
3517
1894 QV set ½d to 1/-, no wmk, plus ½d, 2½d & 5d shades, 1d (2 shades & perf), 1/- perf. VF fresh MLH. SG 51-56 cat £289. (12). (P)
$200
$300
3518
1894 Old Calabar provisional "ONE HALF PENNY" on QV 2½d blue. VFU, "Old Calabar NO 28 94" squared concentric circle cds. SG 65 cat £250. Rare genuine as only 960 printed. (P)
$200
$300
3519
1897-98 QV set ½d to 10/-, wmk crown CA, plus ½d (2, 1 shade & imperf), 1d shade, 2d (2 perfs), 2/6 perf & 10/- shade. VF fresh MLH. SG 66-74 cat £411. (16). (P)
$300
$450
NIGERIA
3520
1914-29 KGV £1 purple & black on red, die I, wmk mult crown. VF fresh MLH. SG 12a cat £225. (P)
$170
$230
3521
1936 KGV Pictorial 3d blue, perf 12½x13½. VF fresh MLH. SG 38a cat £150. Scarce. (P)
$90
$150
3522
1968 Mexico Olympics 1/6 horiz pr, error IMPERF. VF fresh MUH, 4 margins. SG 214(var). Only 1 sheet recorded. (2). (P)
$100
$200
NIUE
3523
1941-43 opt Arms 10/- pale carmine, wmk single NZ star. VF fresh MUH. SG 81 cat £140. (P)
$120
$160
NORFOLK ISLAND
3524
1986 Christmas set 30c-$1 imperf prs. VF fresh MUH. SG 393-95(var). Very rare. (3 prs). (P)
$300
$500
3525
1997 Butterfly 75c error gold (inscription & value) OMITTED normal for comparison. VF fresh MUH. SG 636a cat £425. A popular thematic. (P)
$300
$450
NORTHERN NIGERIA
3526
1900 QV ½d-2/6. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 1-8 cat £312. (8). (P)
$220
$300
3527
1912 KGV set ½d-£1. VF fresh M. SG 45-56 cat £250. (13). (P)
$200
$275
NORTHERN RHODESIA
3528
1925-29 KGV Giraffe & Elephant set ½d to 20/-. VF MUH, nice bright colours. SG 1-17 cat £700 for M, should be at least double, £1400 MUH. Very rare in MUH condition. (17) (P)
$1400
$2400
3529
1925-29 KGV Giraffe & Elephant set ½d to 20/-. VF fresh MLH. SG 1-17 cat £700. Scarce set. (17). (P)
$550
$750
NORWAY
3530
1870 Trondhjem-Storen-Jernbone Railway parcel local stamps set 2s blue & 4s red, showing a steam locomotive. The 1st Norwegian railway parcel stamps. VF fresh MUH. Seldom offered, especially so nice. (2) (P)
$150
$300
NYASALAND
3531
1902-03 KEVII set ½d to 4/- POSTAGE REVENUE, wmk crown CA, ½d - 5d horiz prs. VF fresh MLH. SG 127-139 cat £274. (21). (P)
$180
$250
3532
1908-11 KEVII set ½d-£1. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 72-82 cat £950. Rare set. (P)
$700
$1000
3533
1913-21 KGV 2/6, 4/- & 10/-, wmk mult crown. VF fresh M. SG 94-96 cat £191. (3) (P)
$90
$150
3534
1913-21 KGV £10 purple & royal blue. Superb violet F/C. SG 99e cat £2000 for FU, Bft 2 cat £150 for F/C. (P)
$110
$150
3535
1945 KGVI 20/- scarlet & black BRADBURY WILKINSON imprint blk of 4. VF fresh MUH. SG 157 cat £116 as singles. Rare. (P)
$200
$300
ORANGE FREE STATE
3536
1897 Tree 6d blue, perf 14, prepared but unissued, & when the stock was captured in Bloemfontein by the British, all apart from a few sheets were opt "VRI". Superb fresh MUH. SG (86) footnote cat £65 as M, should be at least double, £130 MUH. (P)
$100
$150
3538
1903-04 KEVII Springbok & Gnu set ½d to 5/-, wmk crown CA, plus 1905-09 ½d & 1d blks of 4, & 1/- wmk mult crown. VF fresh MLH/MUH. SG 139-47, ex 148-51 cat £429. (18). (P)
$275
$400
3539
1903-04 KEVII Springbok & Gnu 4d scarlet & sage-green, error "IOSTAGE" for POSTAGE, wmk crown CA. Superb fresh MUH, pristine never hinged original gum. SG 144a cat £1200 for M, should be at least double, £2400 MUH. The variety is extremely rare on wmk crown CA. 2015 Ceremuga photo-cert. (P)
$1300
$2000
3540
1905-09 KEVII Springbok & Gnu 4d blk of 4 LR stamp error "IOSTAGE for POSTAGE", wmk mult crown. VF fresh 2MLH/2MUH, inc error MUH. SG 150/150a cat £214 for M, the MUH should be at least double, so £418 for this blk. (P)
$250
$400
PAPUA
3541
1901-05 BNG Lakatoi ½d to 1/- wmk horiz. F-VF fresh M/MLH. SG 1-7 cat £313. (7). (P)
$180
$250
3542
1901-05 BNG Lakatoi 4d black & sepia variety "deformed 'd' at left", horiz wmk. Superb fresh MUH, pristine never hinged original gum. SG 5a cat £750 for M, should be at least double, £1500 MUH. Major rarity in such beautiful condition. (P)
$1500
$2500
3543
1901-05 BNG Lakatoi 2/6 black & brown, wmk horiz. Superb fresh MLH. SG 8 cat £650+. (P)
$450
$650
3544
1901-05 BNG Lakatoi 2/6 black & brown, wmk vertical, thin paper. VF fresh MLH. SG 16a cat £600. Retail $1200. (P)
$500
$700
3545
1916-31 Lakatoi 2d deep brown-purple & lake, bottom marginal blk of 10 with Ash imprint wmk crown to right of A, plus for comparison 2d brown purple & claret imprint strip of 3 normal wmk. Block of 10 VF MUH, tropicalised gum. SG 96aw cat £420 for M singles, should be at least double, £840 MUH, plus premium for rare imprint blk. (P)
$400
$800
3546
1931-32 OS opt Lakatoi set ½d-2/6. VF fresh MUH. SG O55-66 cat £130 for M, should be at least double, £260 MUH. (12) (P)
$230
$350
3547
1931-32 opt OS Lakatoi set ½d-2/6. F-VFU. SG O55-66 cat £325. (12). (P)
$180
$250
3548
1932-40 Pictorial set ½d-£1, inc both ½d shades. VF fresh MUH. SG 130-45 cat £568 for M, should be at least double, £1136 MUH. (17). (P)
$1000
$1500
3549
1932-40 Pictorial set ½d-£1 VF M/MUH. SG 130-45 cat £550. (16).     (P)
$300
$500
3550
1932-40 Pictorial set ½d-£1. VFU, selected light cds. SG 130-45 cat £450. (16). (P)
$300
$400
3551
1932 Pictorial 4d olive-green, McCracken LR cnr imprint blk of 4. VF fresh MUH. SG 135(var). Retail $1000++. (P)
$400
$600
3552
1887 pr of letter from Herbert Vacher. One written aboard S.S. Imuana on 22 October of 36 sides in length, the other from Hotel Der Nederlande at Batavia 20 sides in length covering the period 23 to 31 October detailing his journey to Thursday Island & Papua. Incredible details. Mentions reefs, sand banks, Mission Stations, Yule Island, Port Moresby, Mail Boats, travelling on Pearl Ship Nautilus & his stay in Java. Posted from Egypt in tatty linen lined env. The other correspondence from this man, believed to be the earliest known item posted from Papua was previously sold in a London auction for many £1000s. Important historical items, but difficult to determine value.
$500
$1500
3553
1901 BNG Lakatoi Postcards 1d & 1½d. F-VF CTO "Port Moresby 5 JAN 10". H&G 1&2. ACSC PAP 1&2 cat $400 for CTO. (2). (P)
$150
$250
3554
1907-10 Small Papua Lakatois plated collection ½d to 1/-, annotated on pages, with ½d 29/30, 1d 24/30, 2d 30/30, 2½d 22/30, 4d 28/30, 6d 11/30 & 1/- 17/30. The constant frame flaws are all identified & arranged according to sheet position, many confirming blks sighted with upper/lower marginal inc guide lines, corner positions. Very little needed for completion of classic sheet layouts, mostly VF M/MLH. SG 49-71 cat £1120 as cheapest unplated singles. (160)
$800
$1200
3555
1917 Lakatoi 4d Registered Envelope, standard size. Superb VF fresh UN. ACSC PAP3. ASC RE2 cat $1000 many years ago in 1994. Only 1000 issued. (P)
$350
$500
3556
1917 Lakatoi 4d Registered Envelope, long size. Barely visible age discolouration at right, o/w VF fresh UN. ACSC PAP4. ASC RE1. Only 1000 issued & few survive. (P)
$700
$1200
3557
1917 Registered use of large OHMS envelope franked Lakatoi 1d blk of 6 tied by "Port Moresby 5 DEC 17" cds, with reg label & endorsed at LL "Post Office Port Moresby". To USA with Registered h/s over reg label, plus cachets "Suspected liable to Custom Duties" & then "Passed by US Customs Bureau Chicago PO WPC", with b/s of Papua, Sydney & 2 diff Chicago. Spectacular! (P)
$200
$400
3558
1926 use of Lakatoi 4d orange Registered Envelope uprated 2d (total 3d postage & 3d registration), with "Port Moresby 23 FEB 26" cds, with reg label. To Germany with Papua Treasury address label & b/s of Papua, Sydney & Berlin. Superb fresh U. ACSC PAP3. Only 1000 printed & very rare commercially used. (P)
$700
$1000
3559
1930s PPC of Papuan Life in colour by ES Hardy, 6 diff from series 7 by "The All British Picture Co Ltd". VF, sl tones. (6).
$250
$400
3560
1933 FFC Port Moresby-Talasea franked Lakatoi plane opt 3d & Pic ½d imprint pr & 1d, tied by "Port Moresby 28 AU 33" cds, with Talasea violet arrival cds. Toning. AAMC P66 cat $300. Rare (P)
$100
$150
3561
1935 FFC Port Moresby-Darwin franked Lakatoi 3d plane opt & Jubilee opt 2d, tied by "Port Moresby 7 SP 35" cds, & with Darwin arrival b/s. Signed by pilot. AAMC P90 cat $600. Very rare, only tiny number flown (P)
$150
$300
3562
1935 FFC Oroville-Daru franked plane opt 3d tied by "Cecil F Cowley" signature, the Officer in Charge at Oroville, with typed cachet on reverse & Daru arrival cds, plus descriptive label on reverse. VF. AAMC P95 cat $375. Rare as only 117 flown. (P)
$200
$300
3563
1936 FFC Daru-Mt Blucher parachute drop, franked Lakatoi plane opt 3d, tied by "Daru 18 JE 36" cds, with endorsement & signature on reverse of Officer in Charge Mt Blucher Police Camp, plus signed by pilots. VF fresh. AAMC P104 cat $200. Only 192 flown. (P)
$120
$180
3564
1937 FFC Port Moresby-Lake Kutubu franked Coronation 2d tied by "Port Moresby 11 OC 37" cds, signed by pilot & on reverse by Officer in Charge at Kutubu Police Camp, plus photo of the Junkers plane used for flight. VF. AAMC P117 cat $600. Very rare as only 17 flown! (P)
$400
$700
3565
1937 FFC Lake Kutubu-Port Moresby franked Coronation 1d pr, tied by "Port Moresby 31 OC 37" arrival cds, endorsed & signed on departure by Officer in Charge at Lake Kutubu Police Camp, plus signed by pilot. VF, couple tiny tone spots. AAMC P121 cat $600. Very rare as only 17 flown! (P)
$400
$700
3566
1938 Declaration set 2d to 1/- Registered FDC tied by "Port Moresby 6 SP 38" cds, with reg label, to Sydney with arrival b/s. SG 163-7 cat £41 & "from x4" on cover, plus premium for FDC. (P)
$100
$200
3567
1930-44 Postal History on pages, inc 1930 Registered Airmail cover to England franked Lakatoi 6d & 3d AIR MAIL opt (4) from Cooke printing, 1932 franked 9d on 2/6 pr, another with Lakatoi 9d, 1934 "Registered Kokoda Papua" 2-line h/s franked 1/3 on 5/-, 1934 to Caymans taxed with Cayman stamp to pay postage due, 1934 FFC Australia-Papua & return, 1938 Pictorial 5d Air to England, other registered & FFC covers, WW2 censored covers (7) with various censor cachets inc 2 franked Pictorial 4d with "FPO 020" cds, 1944 stampless with "Air Force PO 252" cds (Aitape), 1938 Declaration set on Air cover "Aust-England-Canada via USA" & many more. Mostly VF. Interesting lot. (31). (P)
$700
$1200
3568
PPC: ca 1910 b&w with Rona Falls, Samarai & Gold Mine Woodlark Is, plus colour tinted Warriors. 1 postally U, 1 written on then crossed out, 2 UN. (4).
$80
$120
PAPUA NEW GUINEA
3569
1948 Large Registered parcel tag from "Cuthbert's Misima Gold Mine Ltd Misima Island Papua" franked Roo ½d, Koala 4d, KGVI 3d, Roo 2/- & Robes 5/- & £1 thick paper, all tied by "Bwagaoia PNG 16 AU 48" violet cds, with reg label, to Sydney. The tag has been reused as there is another reg label of a diff series on reverse with a diff Bwagaoia cds from 1941! SG 176, 178, 179, 187-8 & 212. Extremely attractive & spectacular. Proper usage & probably unique combination. (P)
$2500
$3500
3570
1952-58 Pictorial set ½d-£1. VF fresh MUH. SG 1-15 cat £85. Retail $240. (16). (P)
$90
$120
3571
1960 "Postal Charges 6d" on 7½d with Postage blocked out, LL cnr marginal blk of 4 with Government imprint. F-VF MUH, usual sl tropicalised gum & sl vert wrinkle. SG D1 cat £3400+++ as singles. Extremely rare genuine as only 800 printed, so only 22 imprints would have existed, of which majority would have been split up, so definitely less than 10 imprint blks exist! (beware of forgeries, especially as there have also been cases of incorrect/forged certificates). 2001 Ceremuga AIEP photo-cert. (P)
$3500
$5000
3572
1960 Postal Charges opt set 1d on 6½d to 3/- on 2½d, all UL cnr blks of 4. VF fresh MUH. SG D2-6 cat £220+, retail $600+ as singles, plus premium for blks. (5 blks). (P)
$150
$250
3573
1964-65 Bird 10/- opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh MUH. SG 71s cat £85. Retail $175. (P)
$60
$90
3574
1965 United Nations set 6d, 1/- & 2/- IMPERF Die Proofs, ea in Dept of Posts & Telegraphs sunken card, endorsements on reverse. SG 79-81(p). Extremely rare with only several made. (3). (P)
$550
$800
3575
1976 Scouts in PNG 50th Anniv set of colour separation PROOFS, with 5 diff colours, plus the final stamp for ea all imperf, UNISSUED 25t & 30t stamps. Note the issued stamps were denominated 7t & 15t! Superb UN attached to Courvoisier printer's approval sheet dated "20 4 1976". SG 309, 311(p). UNIQUE Scout thematic item. (12). (P)
$1500
$3000
3576
1982 Scouts 75th Anniv set of colour separation PROOFS, with 5 diff colours, plus the final stamp for ea value, all imperf. Note the issued 15t is represented here by an UNISSUED 7t stamp. Superb UN attached to Courvoisier printer's approval sheet dated "22 10 81". SG 426-9(p). UNIQUE Scout thematic item. (24) (P)
$1500
$3000
3577
1985 Ceremonial Structures set 10t-60t unissued rejected 1st printing, w/o "t" after value & smaller format -o/w near identical to issued set. With copies of originals to compare. VF fresh MUH. SG 496-99(e). Rare. (4). (P)
$250
$400
3578
1987 Fish 17t IMPERF, left marginal horiz pr, variety blue shifted up. VF fresh MUH. SG 539(var). Only 1 sheet recorded with colour shift. (P)
$80
$150
3579
1987 Fish 35t Master DIE PROOF printed on light plastic (70x60mm). VF fresh. SG 541(p). Extremely rare -only example known to us. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$500
$1000
3580
1988 surch Fish 20t/17t, error opt shifted showing 20t near middle & bars at top, so 17t old value not obliterated!. VFU on piece, normal to compare. SG 602(var). Very rare. (P)
$70
$100
3581
1989 surch Fish 20t/17t, error opt partially missing with "t" & part of "O" of 20t missing & bars missing, so old value 17t not obliterated! VFU, tied to piece by Lae pmk, normal to compare. SG 602(var). Very rare.             (P)
$70
$100
3582
1991-93 Bird of Paradise K10 1991 date UL Peckover/Leigh Mardon imprint blk of 4 original print, plus same imprint UR blk of 4 1 Kapul rare 1st reprint blk of 4. SG 650(var). Previous singles we have offered have realized $250-$800. Very desirable as a blk. (2 blks). (P)
$250
$400
3583
1994 Emergency opt set. VF fresh MUH. SG 730-40 cat £200, Mi 714-24 cat €320. (11). (P)
$120
$200
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3584
2001 Surch 50t/25t Sydney 2000 Olympics, error opt DOUBLE! TR cnr imprint blk of 4. Superb MUH. Only 1 sheet of 50 existed so only 4 imprint blks of 4. As one opt is diag misplaced, the appearance of the double opts greatly changes across the sheet from overlapping in TR cnr to widely spaced in LL cnr. Great recent discovery of which only 1 sheet was found & bought in Boroko PO in Jan 2002. Striking item & great addition to a PNG or Olympic collection. 2004 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (4) (P)
$1800
$2800
3585
2001 Surch 50t/25t Sydney 2000 Olympics, error opt TRIPLE! LL cnr imprint blk of 4. Superb MUH. Only 1 sheet existed so only 4 imprint blks of 4. As one opt is greatly shifted downwards the 50t appears in the sheet margin at base just below the bottom row of stamps & is missing from the top row, so the 5 upper stamps have 3 opt blks but only 2 opt "50t". Great discovery with only 1 sheet found & bought at Boroko PO in Jan 2002. Spectacular item & great addition to an Olympic or PNG collection. 2004 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert (4) (P)
$1800
$2800
3586
1946-52 Postal History Australia used in PNG covers franked Australian stamps with various pmks inc Lae, Buin inc 7d Airletter, Buka Passage, Kundrian with Gasmata reg label, Milne Bay, Sohana, Madang, Bwagaoia etc. Mostly registered or airmail & inc some "Relief" cds, "RAAF Concessional Postal Rate" cachet etc. Interesting lot. (31 covers & 9 pieces).
$300
$500
3587
1952-88 Postal History: inc range of covers franked 1952 Pictorials (23) inc 6½d, 9d & 2/- single frankings plus all values to 2/- in mixed frankings inc with 1957 surch & 1958 Pics, plus 1958 Pics 8d & 1/7 singles frankings (both scarce) , plus 1/7 in mixed franking, stampless PNG Govt Gazetteer wrapper with part "Newspaper Port Moresby" oval pmk, 1955 stampless OHMS with "Postal Dept C3 PNG" cds to Solomons with shipmail cachet, 1965 10d Aerogramme used on Sydney-Frankfurt 1st Flight with 2 cachets, 1960s franked 5d BOP or 5c Butterfly with HMAS Tarangau Lombrun NG" cds from Australian Navy Base on Manus Island, plus more from these with frankings inc AAT & Cocos! Plus another taxed, 1962 with Lae Paid machine pmk & undelivered with "Unclaimed" & Sydney DLO cachets, 2 Port Moresby by Postage Paid cds of 1965 & 1967, 1971-72 registered covers with old New Guinea & Papua frankings & much more inc reg labels for Aroma, Bwagaoia, Alexishafen, Lombrun h/s, Kerema, Konedobu, Abau & Lae, plus noted cds Kieta, Guroka, Kokoda, Buin, Samarai, Sohano, relief No 3 (Abau) etc. Total 52 all on pages. Plus small box of 75 diff special pmks 1963-88 (not FDI pmks) for various congress etc meetings, lots of diff district Agricultural Shows, Kokoda Anniv treks, Orchid Shows, Flights, Visits overseas Stamp Expos etc - most of these never seen by us, plus FDI PSE (13) & Mint PSE (10). Mostly F-VF. (150).
$600
$1000
3588
1965 Inwards large part Parcel front (275x180mm) from West Germany to Wau, franked Postal Charges 1d blk of 6 & 9d to pay Customs Fee, tied by "Wau 9 SE 65" cds, German franking of 1DM (2 prs, flts) & 2DM pr (probably another pr cut out), with German Customs label & PNG Customs Collect sticker with matching number to the attached Assessment card.
$80
$120
3589
1965 Inwards large part Parcel fronts or pieces from East Germany to Lutheran Mission Ialibu or Tuipini, via Mt Hagen. The franking on the 2 part parcel fronts are mostly damaged but inc Year of the Quiet Sun M/Sheet. Franked Postal Charges to pay customs &/or Airmail surcharge Fees on parcels. Dues inc 6d (2), 1/- (5) & 3/- (6, 3 flts), plus with Customs Label, parcel label, customs cachet etc. All sent to Lutheran Mission at Ialibu. Condition mixed with some defective stamps. Rare group. (4 pieces).
$80
$120
3590
1965 Inwards Large part Parcel fronts (2) from USA to missions in the Southern Highlands, 1 franked $1 Patrick Henry, other 18x5c Commems both with International book post labels, additionally franked Postage Charges 6d (2) or 6d strip of 3 to pay customs &/or Airmail Surcharge Fees, tied by "Ialibu" or "Mendi" cds with boxed charges h/s. Overall GC Rare. (2 pieces).
$150
$250
3591
1966 Inwards large part Parcel front (260x220mm) from Australia to Goroka franked Postal Charges 6d & 1/- (3) to pay Customs &/or Airmail Surcharge Fees, tied by "Goroka 7 OC 66" cds, & with boxed charges h/s. Australian franking of Postage Paid Sydney 10/- machine label. Overall quite presentable & rare franking.
$120
$200
PERU
3592
1857 Pacific Steam Navigation Co 1R blue on blued paper. VF fresh M, 4 large margins. SG 1 cat £1700, Yv 1 cat €1500. Beautiful genuine example of this classic. 2013 Roumet photo cert. (P)
$1200
$1800
3593
1857 Pacific Steam Navigation Co 1R blue on blued paper. VFU, "Lima DIC 11 57" cds, 3½ margins. SG 1 cat £2250, Yv 1 cat €2700. Very rare genuine U classic. 2011 Moorhouse photo cert. (P)
$1200
$2000
3594
1857 Pacific Steam Navigation Co 2R brown-red on blued paper. Superb fresh M, left marginal with 4 large margins. SG 2 cat £1900, Yv2 cat €2700. Rare genuine example in unusually nice quality. 2015 Scheller photo-cert. (P)
$1800
$2500
3595
1857 Pacific Steam Navigation Co 2R yellow, imperf, unissued colour. VF fresh M, 4 margins. Yv 2d, SG 2(var) see footnote. Only 800 printed. (P)
$90
$150
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3596
1899 Liberty set 5S orange-red & 10S blue-green, pearl ornaments at sides, plus 1899 Postage Due set 5S yellow-green & 10S purple- brown, opt SPECIMEN diag in red, ex American Banknote Co archives. VF fresh MUH. Yv 124-25s, T38-39s normal cat €2807 for M; Sc 158-59s, J34-35s normal cat US$2555 for M; SG 353-54s, D355-56s normal cat £2555 for M. should be at least double, £5110 MUH. (4). (P)
$450
$700
3597
1899 Postage Due set 5s yellow-green & 10s purple-brown, opt SPECIMEN diag in red, ex American Banknote Co archives. VF fresh MUH marginal. Yv J38-39s normal cat €2000 for M, Sc J34-35s normal cat U$1700 for M. SG D355-56s normal cat £1700 for M, should be at least double, £3400 MUH. (2). (P)
$275
$400
PITCAIRN ISLANDS
3598
1969 Pictorials 1st issue set 1c-40c IMPERF (full set of 13 as other 2 vals issued years later & do not exist as imperfs) all horiz prs. Mostly VF fresh MUH. SG 94-106(p). Very rare as only 1 imperf sheet of each existed, of which only half were in nice condition. (13 prs).        (P)
$800
$1200
POLAND
3599
1860 Arms 10k blue & rose. Superb VF U, concentric circle "1" pmk. Mi 1a cat €250+, SG 1 cat £275+. 2015 Ceremuga photo-cert. (P)
$220
$300
3600
1919 Poznan opt set on Germania 5/2pf-10/40pf. VF. MI 130-134. SG 61-65, Fi 66-70. Very scarce in MUH. 2013 Ceremuga AIEP photo-cert. (5). (P)
$100
$150
3601
1928 Warsaw Exhibition 50gr + 1zl M/Sheet. F-VF fresh MUH. Mi Blk1 cat €600. SG MS270 cat £550 for M, should be at least £1100 MUH. (P)
$300
$500
3602
1946 International Bureau of Education set 3+22zl - 11+19zl. VFU/CTO, all with "Tarnobrzeg 15.10.46" cds. SG 571a-c cat £225, Mi 445-7 cat €260. (3). (P)
$70
$100
3603
1946 International Bureau of Education 3zl+ 22zl - 11zl+22zl M/Sheet. VFU/CTO, "Tarnobrzeg 15.10.46" cds. SG MS 571d cat £1400, Mi Blk 9 cat €1500. (P)
$400
$700
3604
1948 Roosevelt, Pulaski & Kosciuszko Airmail set 80z-120z, all in full sheets of 16, plus 4 labels. VFU/CTO, ea on piece with FDI "Warszawa 30.12.48", odd marginal blemish. SG 645a-c cat £1920, Mi 515-17 cat €2400, both as singles, plus huge premium for full sheets & 1st day pmk. (3 sheets of 16). (P)
$700
$1000
3605
1918 Zarki Local Post cover franked 1st issue 5h tied by local post "Zarki / Krol. Polskie" pmk, for transport to the nearest Austrian occupation PO where KuK Feldpost 20h tied by "KuK Eteppenpostamt / Dabrowa in Polen / 11.X.18" cds, to Warsaw. Mi 2 cat €100 as loose stamp & very rare on any cover. (P)
$130
$200
3606
1938 Warsaw Exhib M/Sheets perf & imperf, both on illustrated FDCs VFU with 2 diff Exhib pmks, send regist with transit & arrival b/s. Mi Blk 5A & B cat €300+. SG MS335a cat £220++ as loose U, plus premium for covers. (2)
$150
$250
PORTUGAL
3607
1853 Queen Maria Embossed 5R red-brown, imperf. Superb VF U, blue barred "52" pmk. Mi 1 cat €1200+, SG 1 cat £1300+. Beautiful example of this rare classic. (P)
$600
$900
3608
1895 St Anthony set 2½r-1000r. VFU. Mi 109-23 cat €1500, SG 327-41 cat £1800. Only 8044 sets printed. Exp. (15). (P)
$650
$900
PORTUGAL - COLONIES
3609
Angola: 1951 Birds set 5c-50A. Superb fresh MUH. Mi 339-62. SG 458-81 cat £475. Key thematic set - previous set we had sold for $550+commission in auction 316. (24) (P)
$400
$550
3610
Mozambique: 1895 700th Anniv St Anthony opt set 5R-300R, all bottom marginal. VF UN as issued, some sl aging on reverse, all fresh appearance. SG 71-79 cat £246, Af 41-49 cat €284 & both much under-catalogued. Rare set that is hardly ever seen. (9). (P)
$200
$400
RHODESIA
3611
1892-93 Arms £5 sage-green, no wmk. VF fresh UN (ex printers archives). SG 12 cat £1600. 2015 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$500
$800
3612
1892-93 Arms £10 brown, no wmk. VF fresh UN (ex printers archive). SG 13 cat £2750. Rare top value. 2014 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$900
$1300
3613
1895 Arms 2d & 4d, perf 12½. F-VF fresh M. SG 27-8 £64. (2)
$40
$60
3614
1896-97 Arms set 1d to 4/-, lion lightly shaded. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 29-37 cat £375+. Scarce set. (9). (P)
$350
$450
3615
1896-97 Arms set ½d to 10/-, heavy shaded lion. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 41-50 cat £400+. Scarce set. (9). (P)
$350
$450
3616
1896 BSA Co opt Hope set ½d to 1/-. VF fresh M. SG 58-64 cat £325. (7) (P)
$200
$300
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3618
1898-1908 Arms £5 deep blue, perf 14. Superb fresh MLH with very nice original gum. SG 92 cat £3250+. Exp Pfenniger, plus 2015 Scheller photo cert. (P)
$2300
$3000
3619
1898-1908 Arms £5 deep blue, perf 14½. Superb fresh UN (ex printer's archives). SG 92 cat £3250. Very rare high value! 2014 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$1000
$1500
3620
1898-1908 Arms £10 lilac, perf 14½. Superb fresh UN (ex printer's archives). SG 93 cat £3500. Very rare high value! 2014 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$1300
$2000
3621
1905 Victoria Falls set 1d to 5/- VF fresh M. SG 94-99 cat £325. (6). (P)
$180
$250
3622
1909-12 "RHODESIA" opt Arms £5 deep blue on strongly bluish paper, top value, perf 14. Superb UN, unusually nice colour (ex printers archives). SG 113e cat £9000. Very rare top value. 2015 Ceremuga photo-cert. (P)
$3800
$5000
3623
1910-13 KGV Double Head 2/- purple-black & ultramarine, perf 14. VF fresh MUH. SG 154a cat £3000. 2015 RPSL photo-cert. Very rare shade. (P)
$2200
$3000
3624
1910-13 KGV Double Head 7/6 carmine & bright blue, perf 14. VF U/CTO, Gwelo cds. SG 162 cat £1400. Nice example of this rare shade. 2015 BPA photo-cert. (P)
$1200
$1600
3625
1913-22 KGV Admiral original issue set ½d-£1, opt SPECIMEN (full 1913 set, 1½d issued later). Superb fresh M, some gum adhesions, beautiful bright colours. SG ex186-249s cat £2750. (18). (P)
$2300
$3000
3626
ca1965 Railway Parcels set 1d - £1 inscribed RR at top (Rhodesia Railways), ea opt or h/s with letters (representing a town). VF fresh MLH/MUH. Very scarce. (13). (P)
$80
$120
ROMANIA
3627
1940 King Michael 25b blue-green, wmk crown monogram, perf 13½, horiz pr ERROR imperf between. VF fresh MUH. Mi 650(var), SG 1455(var). Rare & attractive (P)
$70
$120
RUSSIA
3628
1922 Rostov on Don Famine set 2000R-6000R. VF UN as issued, all 4 margins. Mi Z1-4 cat €180, SG 261-4 cat £225. Scarce genuine set. Exp Ceremuga (4) (P)
$120
$180
3629
1946-47 Anniv Postal Service M/Sheets set of 3 15K-60K. VF fresh MUH. Mi BL6-BL8 cat €300; SG MS1222a-1222c cat £480. (3 M/S)      (P)
$200
$300
3630
1950 Moscow Building Plan 1R set. VF fresh MUH/MLH. Mi 1527-1534 cat €350, SG 1657-1664 cat £500. (8) (P)
$150
$250
3631
1869 Folded letter franked Arms 10k(2), 5k & 1k on horiz laid paper, tied by "Mitava 23 APR 69" cds -now in Latvia. To London, with boxed "PD" h/s & 2-line "Aus Russland Franco-Tout" h/s, plus London Paid arrival cds, & b/s of boxed "Eydtkuhnen" b/s. SG 18, 20 & 21, Mi 18x, 20x & 21x. Attractive 3-colour franking. (P)
$200
$400
3632
1870 cover franked Arms 1k, 3k & 10k (all horiz laid paper) -the 3k with the "V" background of the 5k value, tied by "Riga 28 2 1870". To Germany, with "Aus Russland uber Bur XI Edk Brg Franco 10 4II 70" red cds, plus 2-line "Munchen 12 Apr 1870 IX" arrival b/s. SG 18, 19d & 21. Mi 18x, 19xF & 21x cat €105 as loose stamps. (P)
$275
$400
RUSSIA - POs IN LEVANT
3633
1909 Jaffa opt Ropit Anniv set 5pa/1k - 70Pi/7R. VF fresh MLH. SG 75-83 cat £200, Mi 39-47IV. (P)
$180
$250
3634
1909 Jerusalem opt Ropit Anniv set 5pa/1k - 70Pi/7R. VF fresh MLH. SG 84-92 cat £200, Mi 39-47V. (P)
$180
$250
RUSSIA - CIVIL WAR
3635
South Russia: 1919 Registered cover (edge flts) franked Denikin Arms 15k scarlet blk of 4 & 10k bronze-green (flts) tied by "Syrovikino Pod 7.12.19" cds, with reg label, plus special army letter seal on reverse. Rare usage from small town in Ukraine. (P)
$200
$400
RUSSIA - UKRAINE
3636
Western Ukraine: 1918 Kolomyja 5/15h opt on Austria, variety smudged opt. Superb fresh MUH. SG 1 cat £85 for M, MUH £170+ MUH, Mi 1 cat €100 for M, so €200+ MUH. Scarce genuine example. 2013 Ceremuga AIEP photo-cert. (P)
$60
$100
3637
Western Ukraine: 1918 Kolomyja 5/15h opt on Austria. Superb fresh MUH. SG 1 cat £85 for M, MUH £170+ MUH, Mi 1 cat €100 for M, so €200+ MUH. Scarce genuine example. 2013 Ceremuga AIEP photo-cert. (P)
$60
$100
ST. HELENA
3638
1890-97 QV set ½d - 10d. F-VF fresh MLH/MUH. SG 46-52 cat £75. (7). (P)
$50
$70
3639
1903 KEVII Pictorial set ½d to 2/- VF fresh MUH appearance (but some redistributed gum so priced as M). SG 55-60 cat £110 for M, MUH should be at least double. (6). (P)
$80
$120
3641
1922-37 KGV Ship set ½d to 10/- wmk script CA, ) 2/6 & 5/- are wmk crown CA). VF fresh MUH appearance (but some redistributed gum so priced as M). SG 94-98 & ex 97-112 cat £440 as M. (15) (P)
$300
$500
3642
1934 Centenary set ½d to 10/-. VF MUH. SG 114-23 cat £425 for M, should be at least £850 MUH & rare thus. (P)
$800
$1200
ST. KITTS-NEVIS
3643
1923 Tercentenary set ½d-£1. VF fresh MUH. SG 48-60 cat £1200 for M, should be at least double, £2400 MUH. Only 1750 sets printed & very rare in MUH condition. (13) (P)
$2400
$3400
ST. LUCIA
3644
1872 St Lucia Steam Conveyance Co Ltd set 1d-6d. Superb fresh MUH. (3). (P)
$70
$120
3645
1872 St Lucia Steam Ship Conveyance Co Ltd set 1d-6d, right marginal blks of 4. VF M/MUH, all 4 margins. (3 blks of 4). (P)
$180
$250
SAMOA
3646
1877-80 Express 6d bright violet, state II, perf 12½, pos 2. VFU, imperf at top from sheet edge. SG 6 cat £700+. Odenweller A4b. Very rare genuine. 2006 Odenweller AIEP photo cert. (P)
$500
$800
3647
1921 Hut set ½d to 1/- blue imperf plate PROOFS on no wmk paper. VF fresh UN as made. SG ex 149-64(p). Rare as only 1 pane recorded. (12). (P)
$250
$400
3648
1925-28 opt 10/- brown-red, perf 14½x14, Cowan paper. VFU with "Apia 4 MY 31" cds. SG 166c cat £150. (P)
$70
$100
3649
1926-27 opt KGV Admiral set 2/- & 3/-, Cowan paper. VF fresh MUH. SG 169-70 cat £66 for M, should be at least £132 MUH (2) (P)
$130
$180
3650
1932 Samoa opt Arms 2/6-£1. VF fresh MLH. SG 171-74 cat £167. (4). (P)
$120
$160
3651
1935-42 opt Arms £5 indigo single wmk Cowan paper. Superb fresh MUH. SG 194 cat £225 M, should be at least £450 MUH. (P)
$400
$600
3652
1945-53 opt Arms 30/- brown, mult wmk. VF MUH. SG 211 cat £200. (P)
$130
$200
3653
1945-53 opt Arms £2 purple, mult wmk. Superb fresh MUH. SG 212 cat £200+ (P)
$180
$250
3654
1945-53 opt Arms £3 green, mult wmk. Superb fresh MUH. SG 213 cat £300+. Copy of Sorani photo cert for set (P)
$250
$350
3655
1945-53 opt Arms £5 indigo Postal Fiscal, mult wmk. VF MUH, sl uneven gum colour. SG 214 cat £425. (P)
$250
$350
3656
1897 Registered cover franked Palm 6d (SG 62) tied by "Apia AUG 11 97" cds, plus USA 8c, both with San Francisco oval pmks. To "The Supreme Court, New Brunswick USA", with "New Brunswick NJ Registered" oval pmk, redirected to Nova Scotia & New Brunswick in Canada, with 5 diff reg number h/s & 3-line San Francisco h/s, with b/s of San Francisco, "St John NB Canada" & " Fredrickton NB", plus "B 10 20 97" in circle. Very rare & attractive combination franking. 2009 Odenweller AIEP photo cert. (P)
$1800
$3000
SAN MARINO
3657
1892-94 Arms 1L red & yellow. VF fresh M, nice original gum. Sass 20 cat €1600, SG 26 cat £2250. 2012 BPA photo-cert. (P)
$600
$900
3658
1929 Pictorial set 5c-20L. VF fresh M. SG 145-63 cat £550, Sass 141-58 cat €600. (19) (P)
$180
$250
3659
1931 Airmail set 50c-10L. VF fresh MUH, all top marginal. SG 164-73 cat £650 for M, should be at least double, £1300 MUH, Sass A1-10 cat €2000. Top value 10L with Dr Giulio Bolaffi AIEP photo cert. (10). (P)
$700
$1000
3660
1932 Inauguration of GPO set 20c-2,75L. VF fresh MLH. SG 174-178 cat £650, Sass 159-163 cat €700. (5) (P)
$180
$250
3661
1933 Zeppelin Air opt set 3L/50c-20L3L. VF MUH. SG 191-196 cat £250 for M, should be at least double £500+ MUH. Sass PA11-16 cat €600. (6) (P)
$180
$250
3662
1935 Death Cent Delfino set 5c-1L75. VF fresh M. SG 214-225 cat £225; Sass 193-204 cat €300. (12) (P)
$100
$130
SAUDI ARABIA
3663
1921 Hejaz "Hashemite Kingdom 1340" unframed opt on 1/8pi orange, roul 13, error opt DOUBLE, one shifted downwards. F-VF fresh MUH, gum sl disturbed by interleaves as usual. SG 22d cat £400+ for M. Rare & spectacular. 2009 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$180
$250
3664
1921 Hejaz "Hashemite Kingdom 1340" unframed opt 1/8pi orange, roul 13, error opt DOUBLE, ONE INVERTED (so tete-beche!). F-VF fresh MUH, gum sl disturbed by interleaving as usual. SG 22e cat £1000+ for M. Extremely rare & spectacular. 2009 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$500
$800
3665
1921 Hejaz "Hashemite Kingdom 1340" unframed opt 1/4pi green, roul 13, error opt DOUBLE, ONE INVERTED (so tete-beche!). F-VF fresh MUH, gum sl disturbed by interleaving as usual. SG 23db cat £900+ for M. Extremely rare & spectacular. 2009 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$500
$800
SERBIA
3666
1885 Tobacco Revenue 40p multicolour large format design (for 20g of loose tobacco, quality III). F-VF fresh UN, mnr surface blemishes. Bft 10 cat £100. Impressive item. (P)
$50
$100
SIERRA LEONE
3667
1896-97 QV Tablet 5/- green & carmine. VF fresh MLH. SG 52 cat £90. (P)
$60
$80
3668
1896-97 QV Tablet £1 purple on red, top value. VF fresh M. SG 53 cat £325. (P)
$250
$350
3669
1907-12 KEVII set ½d-£1, wmk mult crown. F-VF MLH, mostly fresh. SG 99-111 cat £425. (13). (P)
$300
$400
3670
1933 Wilberforce set ½d-£1. Superb fresh MUH. SG 168-80 cat £1100 for M, should be at least double, £2200 MUH. Popular set & very rare MUH. (13). (P)
$2200
$3000
3671
1938-44 KGVI Pictorial set ½d-£1. VF fresh MUH. SG 188-200 cat £140. (16). (P)
$130
$180
SINGAPORE
3672
1948-52 KGVI Def set 1c-$5, perf 14. VF fresh M. SG 1-15 cat £180. (15) (P)
$70
$100
SOMALILAND
3673
1903 opt at base QV India 3r brown & green, error opt DOUBLE, both INVERTED, one ALBINO. Superb fresh MUH, bottom marginal with pristine never hinged original gum. SG 23a cat £650 for M, should be at least double, £1300 MUH. Only 1 sheet existed & rarity in MUH condition. Certificate can be obtained on request.   (P)
$1100
$1500
3674
1904 KEVII set ½a-5R, wmk crown CA/CC. VF fresh M. SG 32-44 cat £250. (P)
$200
$300
3675
1904-05 OHMS opt KEVII ½a, 1a & 8a. VF fresh MLH. SG O10, 11 & 13 cat £75 & under-catalogued. (3) (P)
$70
$100
3676
1904-05 OHMS opt KEVII 2a dull & bright purple wmk mult crown. VF fresh MLH. SG O14 cat £120. Only 960 printed. (P)
$130
$200
3677
1904-05 OHMS opt KEVII 1R green, wmk crown CA. VF fresh MLH. SG O15 cat £275, much undercatalogued. Only 960 printed (P)
$275
$375
3678
1912-19 KGV set ½a-5R, wmk mult crown, but 2R & 3R are wmk script. VF M/MLH. SG ex 60-72 & 83-84 cat £180. (13). (P)
$100
$150
3679
1938 KGVI Pictorial set ½a-5R. VF MLH. SG 93-104 cat £150. (12). (P)
$70
$100
3680
1938 KGVI Pictorial set ½a-5R. VF MUH. SG 93-104 cat £150. (12). (P)
$130
$180
SOUTH AFRICA
3681
1913-24 KGV ½d to 10/-, inv wmk on 1½d & 2d. VF fresh MLH. SG 3-16 cat £413. (14). (P)
$300
$400
3682
1930-44 Pictorial basic set ½d to 1/- green & brown, bilingual se-tenant horiz prs, Suidafrika one word (Roto printing), 1/- wmk upright. VF fresh MLH. SG ex 42-49 cat £238. (7 prs). (P)
$160
$220
3683
1930-44 Union Building 2d slate-grey & lilac, English stamp, error PAPER JOIN through middle of stamp. VFU, "Vereeniging 2 JUN 33" cds. SG 44(var). Spectacular & extremely rare. 2015 Ceremuga photo-cert. (P)
$500
$1000
3684
1935-49 "OFFICIAL OFFISIEEL" opt Ox Wagon 5/- black & blue-green & Groot Constantia 10/- blue & sepia, bilingual blks of 4, opt reading downwards with "OFFICIAL" at left & 18-19 mm between lines of opt. VFU. SG O28-29 cat £1280+ as prs. 2015 Ceremuga photo-cert. (2 blks of 4). (P)
$600
$900
SOUTH WEST AFRICA
3685
1923-26 Setting III opt KGV 2d dull purple, horiz bilingual pr, 14mm spacing, error opt DOUBLE. VF fresh M, light vert gum bend, perfs reinforced. SG 18a cat £1000. BPA photo-cert. (2). (P)
$400
$600
3686
1927-30 "SWA" opt Pictorial 2d horiz se-tenant bilingual pr, left stamp variety "no stop after A". VF fresh MUH. SG 60ca cat £85 for M, should be at least double, £170 MUH. (P)
$130
$200
3687
1941-43 opt War Effort 3d blue Nurse, horiz se-tenant bilingual pr, with "cigarette flaw" variety. Superb fresh MUH, left marginal. SG 117a cat £130. (P)
$120
$180
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SOUTHERN NIGERIA
3688
1901-02 QV set ½d to 10/-, inc extra ½d shade. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 1-9 cat £250. (P)
$200
$300
3689
1903-04 KEVII ½d to 10/- wmk crown CA. VF M/MLH, mostly fresh. SG 10-19 cat £251. (P)
$170
$230
SOUTHERN RHODESIA
3690
1953 QEII Pictorial set ½d-£1. VF fresh MLH/MUH. SG 78-91 cat £85. (14).
$40
$50
SPAIN
3691
1920 UPU Congress set 1c-10P, perf 13½, with blue control numbers on back. VF fresh MUH. SG 361-373 cat £900 for M, should be at least double, £1800 MUH, Edifil 297-309 cat €1845. Very rare in MUH condition. (13). (P)
$1000
$1500
3692
1930 Railway Congress set 1c-10P (ex 20c) blue control no. on back, plus 20c Express Letter. VF fresh M. SG ex 534-546 cat £1014, Edifil 469-482 cat €1000. (13). (P)
$450
$650
3693
1938 Anniv of USA Constitution 1P + 5P Airmail opt M/Sheet no. 2618. VF fresh M, stamp MUH, small natural paper inclusion in margin. SG MS 848 cat £1700, Ed 766 cat €1770, Sc C97c cat US1700. Only 2000 printed. Exp Roig plus 2015 Ceremuga photo-cert. (P)
$700
$1000
3694
1938 Submarine Mail Civil War set 1P-15P, opt MUESTRA (specimen). VF fresh UN. SG 857a-857e(s) cat £600 for normal. Ed 775-80M cat €440. Scarce & attractive set. (6) (P)
$200
$300
3695
1938 Submarine Mail Civil War set 1P-15P, black PROOFS from defaced plates, on medium card. VF fresh UN as made. SG 857a-857e(s) cat £600 for normal. Ed 775-80PR cat €220. Scarce & unusual set. (6) (P)
$80
$120
3696
1938 Submarine Mail Civil War set 1P-15P, black PROOFS from defaced plates, on medium card, all in cnr blks of 4. VF fresh UN as made. SG 857a-857e(s) cat £2400 for normals. Edifil 775-80PR cat €880++. Very rare in positional blks. (6 blks of 4). (P)
$300
$500
3697
1950 Stamp Centenary set 50c-25P, imperf. VF fresh MUH, all left marginal with 4 margins. SG 1141-48 cat £675, Ed 1075-82 cat €875. (8). (P)
$300
$450
SPAIN - COLONIES
3698
Elobey, Annobon & Corisco: 1905 Curly Head set 1c-10P, "A000,000" no. on reverse (Specimen). VF fresh MLH. SG 19-34 cat £1000+ for normal. Edifil 19-34N cat €1830. Only 1000 sets printed. (16) (P)
$1000
$1300
3699
Fernando Poo: 1899 Curly Head set 1m-2P. F-VFU, typical centring for this issue. SG 66-85 cat £500+. Edifil 50-69 cat €640+. Only 500 sets issued & particularly rare used. (20). (P)
$450
$600
3700
Rio de Oro: "1917" opt King 1c-10P, error opt DOUBLE, blue controls on back. VF fresh MLH. SG 99-111(var), Edifil 91-103hcc cat €260+ & greatly undercatalogued as priced at only a little above normals! Rare as only 1 sheet of ea believed printed. (13) (P)
$250
$400
SUDAN
3701
1898 Camel post set 1m-10m, wmk rosette. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 10-17 cat £150. (8). (P)
$120
$160
3702
1898-99 Military Telegraph 2-part set 5m-25Pi, wmk mult star & crescent. VF fresh MUH. SG T11-17, Bft 14-20 cat £78 for M, should be at least double, £156 MUH. (7). (P)
$100
$150
3703
1898-99 Military Telegraph 2-part issue 5m-25Pi (ex 2Pi), marg blks of 4, wmk star & crescent. VF fresh MUH. SG exT11-17, Bft ex14-20 cat £176 for M, should be at least double, £352 MUH. Attractive & scarce multiples. (6 blks). (P)
$200
$300
3704
1903 "5 Milliemes" opt Camel Postman 5Pi, error opt INVERTED. VF fresh MLH. SG 29a cat £325+. Only 180 printed. RPSL photo cert.         (P)
$275
$400
3705
1936-46 Official SG opt 10Pi black & reddish purple IMPERF on wmk SG chalked paper. VF MUH, bottom marginal. SG O41(var). Very rare as probably only 1 sheet printed. (P)
$150
$250
SWAZILAND
3706
1933 KGV set ½d to 10/-. VF MUH. SG 11-20 cat £180 for M, should be at least double, £360 MUH. (P)
$400
$600
SWEDEN
3707
1855-58 Arms 8s yellow. VFU. SG 4b cat £650, Fa 4 cat Kr5000, Mi 4a cat €700. Exp Albert Diena. (P)
$150
$250
3708
1862-72 Lion 17o purple. VFU, "Trelleborg 18 12 67" cds. SG 13 cat £160, Fa 15 cat Kr1300, Mi 15a cat €140.
$35
$50
3709
1932 Death Cent set 10o-90o, imperf x perf 10, plus 10o & 15o perf 10. VF MUH. SG 177-180 cat £36 for M, so £72+ MUH. Fa 234-237 cat Kr700, Mi 216-219A cat €80. (6)
$25
$35
SWITZERLAND
3710
1850 Poste Local 2½r black & red, framed cross. VFU appearance, sm thins, 4 margins, "PP" in circle pmk. SG 3 cat £1800, Mi 6I cat €1300, Zum 14I cat SFr1750. 2010 Scheller photo cert. (P)
$300
$400
3711
1945 PAX Peace set 5c-10Fr. VF fresh MUH. Mi 447-59 cat €500, SG 447-59 cat £550. (13). (P)
$180
$250
3712
1945 PAX Peace set 5c-10Fr. VFU with light cds. SG 447-59 cat £1200, Mi 447-59 cat €1000. (13). (P)
$200
$300
3713
1941 BIE covers, ea franked a diff colour Pestalozzi POW mail 1st issue of the International Bureau of Education Geneva - ie a set of all 4 colours, 2 uncancelled, but with Internment Camp or Fieldpost cachets alongside, 1 tied by Bureau cachet & 1 by "Neuwilen 23 VII 41" cds -3 are Bureau envelopes. VF. Mi/Zum I-IV. Rare on covers (4) (P)
$150
$250
3714
1942 BIE Postcard franked special Girard green stamp from 2nd POW mail issue of the International Bureau of Education Geneva, tied by Bureau cachet. Also franked Swiss 5c tied by "Geneva 2 VII 1942" pictorial pmk. Superb. Mi/Zum VII. Rare on cover (P)
$100
$200
TANGANYIKA
3715
1917-21 GEA opt KGV 25c on pale yellow & 75c on emerald back, wmk mult crown, both opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh M. SG 52as & 54as cat £90. (2). (P)
$80
$110
3716
1917-21 GEA opt KGV 10R red & green on green, wmk mult crown. VF fresh MLH. SG 60 cat £150. (P)
$110
$150
3717
1917-21 GEA opt KGV 20R black & purple on red, wmk mult crown. VF fresh MLH. SG 61 cat £325. (P)
$220
$300
3718
1917-21 GEA opt KGV 50R carmine & green, wmk mult crown. VF fresh MLH. SG 62 cat £750. Toselli photo cert (P)
$600
$800
3719
1921 GEA opt set 12c-5R wmk script, opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh M, some sl gum adhesions. SG 63-8s cat £300. (6). (P)
$220
$300
3720
1927 KGV set 5c-£1, opt SPECIMEN, this is the original set so 30c blue printed in 1931. VF MUH. SG ex 93s-107s cat = £350 for M, should be at least double, £700 MUH. (15). (P)
$500
$700
THAILAND - BRITISH PO BANGKOK
3721
1882-85 "B" opt Straits QV 6c lilac, wmk crown CC. VFM. SG 5 cat £325. 2001 BPA photo-cert. (P)
$300
$400
3722
1882-85 "B" opt Straits QV 6c lilac wmk crown CC. VF UN. SG 5 cat £325. 2004 Ceremuga photo-cert. (P)
$150
$250
3723
1882-85 "B" opt Straits QV 10c slate, wmk crown CC. VF UN appearance, small thins. SG 7 cat £700. 2004 Ceremuga photo-cert.        (P)
$200
$300
3724
1882-85 "B" opt QV Straits Settlements 2c pale rose, blk of 4, variety "B" offset (?) on 1 stamp, wmk crown CA. VF fresh MUH. SG 15 cat £300 as M singles, should be at least double, £600 MUH, plus premium for rare blk. (P)
$500
$800
3725
1882-85 "B" opt Straits QV 2c pale rose, wmk crown CA. VFU, part "Bangkok 85" cds. SG 15 cat £55+. 2004 Ceremuga photo-cert. (P)
$70
$100
3726
1882-85 "B" opt Straits QV 4c pale brown, wmk crown CA. VFU. SG 17 cat £85+. 2004 Ceremuga photo-cert. (P)
$90
$130
3727
1882-85 "B" opt Straits QV 8c orange, wmk crown CA. VFU, part "BANGKOK FE" cds. SG 70 cat £75+. 2004 Ceremuga photo-cert.        (P)
$90
$130
3728
1882-85 "B" opt Straits QV 10c slate, wmk crown CA. VF M. SG 21 cat £225. 2004 Ceremuga photo-cert. (P)
$200
$300
THAILAND
3729
1914-15 King 2s/14s ultramarine, vertical pr error IMPERF between. VFU. SG 159b cat £600. (P)
$300
$400
TOGO - BRITISH OCCUPATION
3730
1915 Accra opt KGV set ½d to 20/-. VF MLH/MUH. SG H34-46 cat £200+ & under-catalogued. (12). (P)
$200
$300
3731
1915 Accra opt KGV ½d blk of 9 with variety "CUPATION" for Occupation on centre right stamp, (position 33) plus 1st stamp "small F" & all opts misplaced so that part of A in Anglo is on adjoining stamps. F-VF fresh MLH/8MUH, inc both varieties VF MUH. SG 34/34a/34e cat £130+ as M singles, should be at least £260+ MUH, plus premium for blk. (9). (P)
$180
$250
3732
1915 Accra opt KGV ½d, variety "CCUPATION" for Occupation (position 57). F-VF fresh MLH marginal. SG 34f cat £80. (P)
$40
$60
3733
1915 Accra opt KGV 1d red, error opt INVERTED. VF fresh MLH. SG 35h cat £170. (P)
$150
$250
3734
1915 Accra opt KGV 1/- variety "CCUPATION" for Occupation. F-VF fresh MLH. SG 41f cat £170. (P)
$130
$170
3735
1915 Accra opt KGV 5/- variety "CCUPATION" for Occupation. Fresh M, perfs trimmed left side as most of the rare errors were removed by a postal official using a knife. SG 44f cat £550. (P)
$200
$300
3736
1915 Accra opt KGV 10/- variety "CCUPATION" for Occupation. F-VF fresh M typical perfs as most of the rare errors were cut out from sheets, using a knife by a postal clerk. SG 45f cat £650. (P)
$300
$500
3737
1915 Accra opt KGV varieties inc ½d "small F in French" (horiz se-tenant pr), "thin G in Togo" (horiz se-tenant pr), "no hyphen after Anglo" (horiz se-tenant pr) & "CCUPATION for OCCUPATION", 1d "thin G in Togo", "small F in French" (horiz se-tenant pr) & "no hyphen after Anglo" (horiz se-tenant pr), 2d "small F in French" (horiz se-tenant pr), 2½d "no hyphen after Anglo", "thin G in Togo' & "small F in French", 3d "small F in French" -both white back & yellow back & "thin G in Togo", 6d "small F in French" & 1/- "small F in French". VF fresh M. SG ex H34a-41a cat £360++. (22). (P)
$250
$400
3738
1915 Accra opt KGV 2½d, 3d, 6d, 1/-, 2/-, 2/6, 5/-, 10/- & 20/-. VF fresh M/MUH. SG ex H37-46 cat £243. (9). (P)
$150
$250
3739
1915 opt Gold Coast ½d Postcard, opt SPECIMEN. VF UN
$35
$50
3740
1915 opt Gold Coast 1d Postcard, opt SPECIMEN. VF UN.
$35
$50
3741
1915 opt Gold Coast 1d+2d Registered Envelope size F. Superb fresh UN. (P)
$60
$90
TONGA
3742
1942-49 Queen Pictorial set ½d to 5/-, wmk script. VFU. SG 74-82 cat £110. (9). (P)
$70
$100
3743
1962 Emancipation opt Official set 2d-£1. VF MUH, mostly fresh. SG O11-16 cat £325. Only 900 sets printed. (6). (P)
$275
$375
TRANSVAAL
3744
1892 Arms £5 deep green, reprint from original plate, UR cnr marginal, error IMPERF at top. Superb fresh MUH. SG 187(var). Rare & spectacular! (P)
$150
$250
3745
1900 "V.R.I." opt Arms £5 deep green top value, being an early reprint. Superb fresh MLH. SG 237 cat £2000 as original. Useful reference or space filler. (P)
$70
$100
3746
1902 KEVII set ½d to 10/-, wmk crown CA. VF MLH, 2d tropicalised perfs, others fresh. SG 244-55 cat £250. (12). (P)
$150
$250
3747
1902 KEVII set ½d to 10/-, opt SPECIMEN, wmk crown CA. VF fresh MUH. SG 244s-55s cat £200 for M, should be at least double, £400 MUH. (12). (P)
$350
$500
3748
1902-09 KEVII selection inc 1903 1/- (2 shades) & 2/- wmk crown CA, 1904-09 to 10/- wmk mult crown & 1905-09 New Colours set ½d to 2½d, plus ½d shade. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 256-7, ex 261-276 cat £264. (15). (P)
$150
$250
3749
1903 KEVII £1 green & violet, wmk crown CA. Superb fresh M. SG 258 cat £375+. (P)
$350
$450
3750
1902 KEVII 1d Postcards single & double reply opt SPECIMEN. VF -superb UN, usual darker sl speckled stock. H&G 12(s), 14(s)
$70
$100
3751
1902 KEVII ½d & 1d Envelopes -both smallest size, opt SPECIMEN. F-VF UN, ½d & back of 1d a bit aged, 1d very fresh appearance. H&G B3(s) & 4(s). (2).
$60
$90
3752
1902 KEVII ½d & 1d Wrappers opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh UN. H&G E9(s) & 10(s). (2).
$70
$100
TRINIDAD
3753
1869 QV 5/- rose-lake, wmk crown CC, perf 12½. VFM. SG 87 cat £170. (P)
$130
$170
3754
1894 OS opt QV set ½d to 5/-. Mostly F-VF M (1d FU). SG O1-7 cat £550. Rare set. (7). (P)
$250
$400
3755
1896-1906 Britannia set ½d-£1, wmk crown CA. VF M/MLH. SG 114-124 cat £550. (10). (P)
$450
$600
3756
1901-06 Britannia new colours set ½d to 5/- wmk crown CA. VF fresh MLH. SG 127-32 cat £110. (6). (P)
$100
$130
3757
1904-07 Britannia £1 green & carmine, top value, wmk mult crown. Superb fresh MLH. SG 145 cat £300+. (P)
$250
$350
TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO
3758
1921-22 Britannia 5/- dull purple & purple, wmk script. VF fresh MLH. SG 213 cat £75. (P)
$60
$80
3759
1921-22 Britannia £1 green & carmine, wmk script. VF fresh MUH. SG 215 cat £180 for M, should be at least £360 MUH. (P)
$350
$500
TRISTAN DA CUNHA
3760
1920 use of type I cachet (2 strikes) on KGV PTPO doubleton 3d+3d envelope cut-out on piece. VFU. SG C1 cat from £4000 on cover. (P)
$250
$400
3761
1920 Precursor use of GB KGV 1½d brown on piece (flts), with cachet type I alongside, with "South Georgia JU 4 20" cds. SG C1 cat from £4000 on cover. Very rare piece from proper usage. (P)
$400
$700
3762
1921-22 Shackleton-Rowett "SR Antarctic Expedition 1921 MY 25 22" cds on GB KGV 1½d marginal pr, also with boxed "Tristan Da Cunha" h/s. VF CTO with gum. Very rare as only total of 284 of this value used by expedition. (P)
$500
$800
3763
1927 Type IV cachet tying South Africa 2d pr to piece with strike of rare type IVa cachet below! -both in red SG C5 cat from £5500 on cover, plus the type IV. Beautiful strikes & extremely rare.                  (P)
$1000
$1500
TURKEY
3764
1863 Tughra Postage Due 5Pi black on brown-red, with red band instead of blue. Superb fresh M, 4 large even margins. Mi P4c, SG D10(var) cat £2,500+ normal & at least double, for incorrect band colour, so £5000+. Classic rarity. 2010 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$1000
$1500
3765
1863 Tughra Postage Due 5Pi black on brown-red, w/o band, TETE-BECHE pr (top to top). Superb fresh M, 4 large even margins. Mi P4aK, SG D10a est cat £10,000++ as tete-beche pr rated at 5 times single. Classic rarity. 2010 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$1500
$2500
3766
1870-72 TB Morton & Co Danube & Black Sea Line journal stamp 10pa black & red on blue, imperf. Superb U, 4 margins, red diamond grid "PD" pmk. Mi VIIb. Very rare genuine U. 2004 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$200
$400
3767
1909 Printed Matter opt Tougra set 5pa-5Pi, perf 12. Superb fresh MLH. SG N276A-N281A cat £800, Mi 1691c-1741C cat €1200. Rare set! (6). (P)
$400
$700
3768
1917-18 Howitzer artillery 2pa violet, IMPERF UR cnr marg blk of 4. Superb fresh MUH, 4 large margins. SG 916(var), Mi 629(var). Rare as only 1 sheet recorded. (4) (P)
$350
$500
3769
1918-19 Armistice opt set 20pa-50Pi, inc 1Pi postage due. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 925-37 cat £550, Mi 640-52 cat €900 (13) (P)
$250
$400
3770
1921 Nationalist Govt "Osmanli Postalari 1337" machine opt Foreign Affairs Fiscal 5Pi bright green. VF fresh M. Mi 734, SG A63 cat £2750. A rare & impressive stamp! 2009 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$400
$600
3771
1921 Nationalist Govt "Osmanli Postalari 1337" machine opt Foreign Affairs Fiscal 5Pi bright green. Superb U with light cds. Mi 734, SG A63 cat £3000. Rare & impressive stamp! 2009 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$300
$500
3772
1922 Adrianople Mosque 10pa-50Pi opt SPECIMEN, inc unissued vals of this design. VFM. SG unlisted, Mi XV-XXII cat €1500 as normals, specimens are equally rare with only 200 sets made. (7). (P)
$350
$500
3773
1923-26 Star & Crescent set 10pa-500Pi, perf 13½, inc both 5Pi types, plus 1½Pi extra shade. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 974-93 cat £700, Mi 807-25 cat €1500. Scarce set. (21). (P)
$400
$500
3774
1888 cover franked Crescent 20pa rose, IMPERF horiz pr. To Denmark, tied by barred oval "Sirkej" pmk, with "K OMP 3 11 88" b/s. SG 98b unpriced as U, Mi 46U cat €120 as loose stamps. Very rare proper postal usage. (P)
$200
$400
3775
1920 Parcel card franked Nationalist Govt "Osmanli Postalari 1336" opt on Notarial Fiscal 50Pi with Pictorial 5Pi (4) -all cut as per PO rules, tied by "Iskilib 7 9 21" cds, with "Samsoum" arrival cds. Mi 708, SG A31 cat £180 as loose stamp & worth several times more on card. (P)
$150
$250
3776
1921 Censored cover franked Nationalist Govt "Osmanli Postalari 1337" opt on Religious Tribunal Fiscal 5Pi, tied by Samsoun cds, sent to Constantinople with b/s. Mi 730, SG A39 cat £475 as loose stamp alone & worth several times more on cover. (P)
$200
$300
TURKS & CAICOS ISLANDS
3777
1917 KGV 1d WAR TAX, error type 39 opt DOUBLE. F-VF MUH, UL cnr marg. SG 143i cat £48 as M, should be at least double, £96 as MUH. 2006 BPA photo cert. (P)
$40
$70
3778
1928 KGV Postage & Revenue set ½d to 10/- opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh M. SG 176-86s cat £190. (11). (P)
$150
$250
UNITED STATES
3779
1765 American Colonies of Great Britain General Issue Embossed Revenue 2/6 on deep blue, inscribed AMERICA at top, tied by metal staple to document piece, with George III cypher security seal no.229 affixed on back over the staple. VF. Sc RM31a. This stamp was part of a series of values which were introduced as a result of the Stamp Act of 1765. This value was, however, the only value that exists embossed separately as a stamp & affixed to the document, rather than impressed directly onto the document. Of great historical importance as it was the imposition of taxes w/o parliamentary representation which led the American Colonies to revolt against the British Crown. This was one of the major reasons for the American War of Independence which led to the founding of the USA. 2015 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$1000
$2000
3780
1857-61 Washington 90c indigo. VFU appearance, reperfed at left & sl imperfections, very rare genuine red barred pmks. Sc 39 cat US$11,000, SG 43 cat £11,000. Beautiful example of this key stamp. 2011 Weiss APS photo-cert. (P)
$2500
$3500
3781
1879 Newspaper Stamp 48c scarlet ABN printing, soft porous paper, opt SPECIMEN type D in red. VF UN. Sc PR66SD cat $1000, SG N237(s) cat £1000 both as normals. (P)
$50
$70
3782
1879 Newspaper Stamp $3 vermilion, ABN printing, soft porous paper. VF fresh M. Sc PR72 cat $625, SG N243 cat £650. (P)
$250
$350
\3783
1879 Newspaper Stamp $6 pale blue, ABN printing, soft porous paper. VF fresh M. Sc PR 73 cat $1050, SG N244 cat £1100. (P)
$400
$600
3784
1879 Newspaper Stamp $9 orange, ABN printing, soft porous paper. VF fresh M. Sc PR74 cat $800, SG N245 cat £800. (P)
$350
$500
3785
1879 Newspaper Stamp $12 green, ABN printing, soft porous paper, opt SPECIMEN type D in red. VF UN. Sc PR75SD cat $850, SG N246(s) cat £850, both as normals. (P)
$50
$80
3786
1879 Newspaper Stamp $24 purple, ABN printing, soft porous paper, opt SPECIMEN type D in red. VF UN. Sc PR76SD cat $800, SG N247(s) cat £800, both as normals. (P)
$50
$80
3787
1879 Newspaper Stamp $36 venetian red, ABN printing, soft porous paper. VFM. Sc PR77 cat $850, SG N248 cat £850. (P)
$400
$600
3788
1879 Newspaper Stamp $48 yellow-brown ABN printing, soft porous paper, opt SPECIMEN type D in red. VF UN. Sc PR78SD cat $900, SG N249(s) cat £900, both as normals. (P)
$50
$80
3789
1893 Columbian $1 salmon. F-VFM, gum adherences. Sc 241 cat US$1100, SG 246 cat £1300. (P)
$300
$450
3790
1893 Columbian $4 rose-carmine. VF fresh M, W/C & nice deep colour. Sc 244a cat US$2000, SG 249a cat £2500. (P)
$1200
$1600
3791
1893 Columbian $5 black top value. F-VF fresh M. Sc 245 cat U$2400, SG 250 cat £3000. Key top value! (P)
$1200
$1600
3792
1929 Kansas opt set 1c-10c. VF fresh MUH. Sc 658-68 cat US$432, SG 655-65 cat £275 for M, should be at least £550 MUH. (11) (P)
$250
$350
3793
1929 Nebraska opt set 1c-10c. VF fresh MUH. Sc 669-79 cat US$531, SG 666-76 cat £325 for M, should be at least double, £650 MUH. (11). (P)
$350
$450
3794
1930 Zeppelin 65c green. Superb fresh MLH. Sc C13 cat US$180+, SG A687 cat £250. (P)
$150
$200
3795
1930 Zeppelin $1.30 brown. Superb fresh MLH. Sc C14 cat US$400, SG A688 cat £550. (P)
$350
$450
3796
1930 Zeppelin $2.60 blue. Superb fresh MLH. Sc C15 cat US$575+, SG A689 cat £800. (P)
$475
$600
3797
USA Collection 1845-1941 in old album with 1845 New York provisional 5c official reprint, 1st issue 5c & 10c (SG cat £2050, 1851 imperf set to 12c (£820), 1857 perfs to 24c (£1130), 1861 set to 90c (£2660), 1862 set (£885), 1869 Pictorial set to 90c (£6300) - inc 1c M (£700), 1870 set to 90c (£1670), 1879 set to 90c (£640), 1887 set to 90c (£520), 1890 set to 90c (£250), 1893 Columbus set to $5 (£6680) - $1 is M, plus extra 2c, 10c & 15c M, 1894 set to $2 (£2365) inc 6c M, 1898 Trans-Mississippi set to $2 (£2000) - inc 50c fresh w/c M 1901 Expo set, 1902 Presidents to $2, then almost comp to 1941 with 1926-41 almost all M. Also Special Delivery comp, Airmails inc 1918 "Jenny" set M (£275) & 50c Zeppelin M, & Parcel Post set U (£200), plus Confederate States (5) cat £400. Page tones, but little has transferred to the stamps, all the better M appear fresh & clean & while the Columbus $5 looks badly toned on the page, the actual stamp has only a trace of perf tones which will easily clean. All the betters have been checked & have no obvious flts other than the odd perfs, some needing a good wash. All diff, extras are shades, perfs etc. Only need 6 stamps & 1930 Zeppelin set to complete. Not often seen so comprehensive & in such good fault free condition. Generally F-VFU, some M, especially after 1925. SG cat £33,000+ = A$70,000. Assembled over 60 years ago & untouched since. (700). (P)
$7000
$10000
URUGUAY
3798
1928 Football Olympic Victories set 2c-8c, in FULL SHEETS of 20 (2 panes of 10), with sheet numbers 376, 075 & 106. Superb fresh MUH. Yv 371-73 cat €1050 for M, so €2100 MUH singles. SG 581-83 cat £920 as M singles, should be at least double, £1840 MUH, plus huge premium for rare sheets. (3 sheets of 20). (P)
$1200
$1800
YEMEN
3799
1970s Nude Paintings set 2b-24b IMPERF proofs on Questa cards. VF fresh UN. (5).
$50
$100
YUGOSLAVIA
3800
1928 "XXXX" opt King set 1D-30D. VF fresh MLH. Mi 212-21, SG 233-42 cat £750. Very scarce set. (10) (P)
$150
$250
3801
1933 Framed "JUGOSLAVIA" opt Postage Due 50p violet perf 9, error opt INVERTED. Superb fresh MUH. SG D293a(var), Mi D69A(var). Rare. (P)
$100
$200
3802
1987 Red Cross Postal Tax 4D issue for Macedonia, error INVERTED centre/frame. VF UN as issued. SG 2371(var), MI Z124K. Very rare as only 1 sheet recorded. 2010 Ceremuga photo-cert. (P)
$200
$400
3803
1920 uses of Postal Order Card pieces, one franked Chainbreaker 15v & 40v BISECT, & on reverse Angel 1K & King 5K, tied by "Zagreb 920 JAN 3" cds; other with Woman 50v (2, 1 on reverse & Chainbreaker 20v BISECT, tied by "Banjaluka 5 III 20" cds. Rare provisional usages.(2)       
$70
$120
3804
1920 use of Postal Order Card (fold at left & punch), franked Woman 60v roul pr on white, right half a diag BISECT, tied by "Delnice 920 JAN 31" cds, with Zagreb b/s. SG 113. Rare & attractive.
$70
$120
ZANZIBAR
3805
1913 Dhow 200R brown & black, top value, wmk mult rosette. VF fresh MUH, nice never hinged original gum. SG 260g cat £1300 for M, should be at least double, £2600 MUH. Copy of Alberto Diena photo-cert, while new certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$2000
$3000
ZULULAND
3806
1888-93 opt QV ½d to 1/-. VF fresh M. SG 1-10 cat £590. Only 3701 sets to 1/- sold. (10). (P)
$450
$600
3807
1888-93 opt GB QV set ½d to 5/-, plus 1d Postal Fiscal, with SPECIMEN h/s in violet. VFM. SG 1-11s & F1s cat £715. Rare set. (11). (P)
$650
$850
3808
1888-93 opt GB QV ½d to 1/- plus 1891 1d Postal Fiscal. FU-VFU. SG 1-10 & F1 cat £619. Only 3701 9d sold. (11). (P)
$375
$500
3809
1888-93 opt QV 1/- green. VF fresh MUH. SG 10 cat £150 for M, should be at least double, £300 MUH. Only 4654 sold. (P)
$250
$400
3810
1888-93 opt GB QV 5/- rose. VFM. SG 11 cat £700. Rare genuine top value as only 998 issued. Certificate can be obtained on request.      (P)
$600
$900
3811
1888-93 opt Natal QV ½d dull green, no stop. VFU, barred oval pmk. SG 13 cat £50. Only 11,000 printed. (P)
$35
$50
3812
1893 opt Natal QV 6d purple. Superb fresh MLH. SG 16 cat £65. Only 6325 sold. (P)
$60
$80
3813
1893 opt Natal QV 6d dull purple. VFU, "Eshowe MR 96 Zululand" cds. SG 16 cat £55. Only 6325 printed. (P)
$40
$60
3814
1894-96 QV ½d to 4/-. F-VF fresh M. SG 20-27 cat £345 (8) (P)
$230
$300
3815
1894-96 QV set ½d-£1, opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh M. SG 20s-28s cat £500. (9). (P)
$450
$600
3816
1894-96 QV ½d to 4/-. F-VFU. SG 20-27 cat £413. (P)
$250
$350
3817
1894-96 QV 4/- green & red. VFM. SG 27 cat £150. (P)
$120
$160
3818
1894-96 QV Tablet £1 purple on red, top marginal with plate no 1. VFU, part "Eshowe Zululand" cds. SG 28 cat £650, plus premium for plate no, which should be at least +50% so £1000+. Used plate nos are of great rarity & this example could be unique! (P)
$900
$1500

End of Auction.

Thank you for attending.

Stamp and Cover Auction 322 will be held on

Thursday March 17th, 2016.

Consignments for this auction can be accepted until 

Monday January 25th , 2016.
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